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1	 Important

Safety
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance, and save it for future reference.
Danger
•	 Do not let any liquid or flammable detergent enter the appliance, to avoid electric shock and/or a 

fire hazard.
•	 Do not spray any flammable materials such as insecticides or fragrance around the appliance.

Warning
•	 Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 

connect the appliance. 
•	 If the supply cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center authorized by 

Philips, or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
•	 Do not use the appliance if the plug, the power cord, or the appliance itself is damaged.
•	 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above under supervision. This 

appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

•	 Children shall not play with the appliance.
•	 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
•	 Do not block the air inlet and outlet, e.g. by placing items on the air outlet or in front of the air inlet.
•	 Make sure that foreign objects do not fall into the appliance through the air outlet.
•	 Please avoid reaching your fingers or pet’s tail inside the gap of the purifier or air inlet/outlet.
•	 Do not shake the purifier when the shield is operating.
•	 Please make sure the shield is installed in the right position before turning on the purifier.
•	 Do not reach your fingers inside the shield to protect yourself from getting stuck or hurt.
•	 Standard Wifi interface based on 802.11b/g/n/ax at 2.4 GHz with a maximum output power of 

72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth version 5.2 (LE) at frequency 2.4 GHz with RF output less than 10mW EIRP.
Caution
•	 This appliance is not a substitute for proper ventilation, regular vacuum cleaning, or use of an 

vacuum cleaning, or use of an extractor hood or fan while cooking.
•	 Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable, level, and horizontal surface.
•	 Leave at least 30cm free space around the appliance and leave at least 30cm free space above the 

appliance.
•	 Do not sit or stand on the appliance. Do not place anything on top of the appliance.
•	 Do not place the appliance directly below an air conditioner to prevent condensation from 

dripping onto the appliance.
•	 Make sure that all the filters are correctly installed before turning the appliance on.
•	 Only use the original Philips filters specially intended for this appliance. Do not use any other filters.
•	 Combustion of the filter may cause irreversible human hazard and/or jeopardize other lives. Do not 

use the filter as fuel or for similar purpose.
•	 Avoid knocking against the appliance (the air inlet and outlet in particular) with hard objects.
•	 Do not insert your fingers or objects into the air outlet or the air inlet to prevent physical injury or 

malfunctioning of the appliance.
•	 Do not use this appliance when you have used indoor smoke-type insect repellents or in places 

with oily residues, burning incense, or chemical fumes.
•	 Do not use the appliance near gas appliances, heating devices or fireplaces.
•	 Always unplug the appliance when you want to move, clean appliance, replace the filter or carry 

out maintenance.
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•	 The appliance is only intended for household use under normal operating conditions.
•	 Do not use the appliance in wet surroundings or in surroundings with high ambient temperatures, 

such as the bathroom, toilet, or kitchen.
•	 The appliance does not remove carbon monoxide (CO) or radon (Rn). It cannot be used as a safety 

device in case of accidents with combustion processes and hazardous chemicals.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to 
electromagnetic fields.

Recycling
This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU).
Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. 
Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

Simplified EU declaration of conformity
Hereby, DAP B.V. declares that the radio equipment type AC3360 is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: www.philips.com.
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2	 Your pet air purifier
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Product overview 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Control panel F Shield

B PM2.5+gas sensor G Power cord protective cover

C Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter 
(FY3110) H Light strip

D Pre-filter I Air outlet

E Front cover
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Controls overview

Control buttons

Power on/off Mode switch button

Fur capture boost mode Light switch button

Pet lock button Wi-Fi connect/reset button/indicator

+ Filter replacement reset button

3	 Getting started

Installing the filter
Remove all packaging of the filter before first 
use.
Note: Make sure the air purifier is unplugged 
from the electrical outlet before installing the 
filter.

1	 Open the front cover.

2

1

2	 Press the clips on the both sides of the pre-
filter to remove it.

1

2

3	 Remove the purification filter from the 
appliance.
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4	 Remove all packaging materials of the 
purification filter.

5	 Put the Integrated HEPA and Active 
Carbon filter back to the appliance, 
ensuring that the filter with two clips is 
facing outwards.

6	 Put the pre-filter back to the appliance. 
Make sure you insert the pre-filter into 
the left and right holes at the bottom 
side. The two clips on the top of the filter 
make a "click" sound when installed 
properly.

7	 Reattach the front cover.

1

2

Understanding Wi-Fi indicator
Wi-Fi icon status Wi-Fi connection status

Blink in orange Connecting to the smartphone

Stable in orange Connected to the smartphone

Blink in white Connecting to the server

Stable in white Connected to the server

Off Wi-Fi function disabled
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Wi-Fi connection

Setting up the Wi-Fi connection for the 
first time 
1	 Download and install the Philips “Air+” 

app from the App Store or Google Play.

2	 Put the plug of the purifier in the power 
socket and press  to turn on the purifier.

	» The Wi-Fi indicator  blinks orange 
for the first time.

2

1

3	 Make sure that your smartphone or tablet 
is successfully connected to your Wi-Fi 
network. 

2.4GHz

Note: 
•	 Enable Bluetooth feature on your smart 

phone to ensure the smooth pairing.
•	 Please ensure your smart phone is connected 

to a 2.4GHz (home) Wi-Fi netwok instead 
of a 5GHz Wi-Fi network or public Wi-Fi. For 
a successful pairing, we suggest turning off 
your mobile data before initiating the pairing 
process.

4	 Launch the “Air+” app and click on 
“Connect a New Device” or press the “+” 
button on the top of the screen. Follow the 
onscreen instructions to connect the air 
purifier to your network.

Note: 
•	 This instruction is only valid when the air 

purifier is being set up for the first time. If the 
network has changed or the setup needs to 
be performed again, see Chapter “Reset the 
Wi-Fi connection” on page 10.

•	 If you want to connect more than one air 
purifier to your smartphone or tablet, you 
have to do this one by one.

•	 Make sure that the distance between your 
smartphone or tablet and the air purifier is 
less than 10 m without any obstructions.
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Reset the Wi-Fi connection
Note: 
•	 Reset the Wi-Fi connection when your 

default network has changed.
1	 Put the plug of the purifier in the power 

socket and press  to turn on the purifier.

21

2	 Press  for 3 seconds until you hear a 
beep.

	» The  purifier goes to  pairing mode.
	» The Wi-Fi indicator  blinks orange.

3	 Follow the steps 3-4 in “Setting up the 
Wi-Fi connection for the first time” 
section.

4	 Using the pet air 
purifier

Understanding the air quality 
light
The light strip automatically goes on when 
the pet air purifier is switched on. After 
approximately 30 seconds, the screen displays 
light color that corresponds to the ambient air 
quality. 

PM2.5&Gas
AeraSense sensing technology accurately 
detects and quickly responds to even the 
slightest particle change in the air. It provides 
you with reassurance with realtime PM2.5 
feedback. Most of the indoor air pollutants fall 
under PM2.5 – which refers to airborne particle 
pollutants smaller than 2.5 micrometers. 
Common indoor sources of fine particles are 
tobacco smoke, cooking, burning candles. Some 
airborne bacteria and the smallest mold spores, 
pet allergen and dust mite allergen particles 
also fall under PM2.5. 
With an advanced gas sensor, a display with 
different colors shows the level change of both 
PM2.5 and potential harmful gases (incl. VOC, 
odor, etc.) detected. 

PM2.5&Gas level Air quality level

Blue Good

Blue-purple Fair

Purple-red Poor

Red Very poor

Turning on and off
Note:
•	 For optimum purification performance, close 

doors and windows.
•	 Avoid foreign objects (such as curtains) from 

falling into or obstructing the air inlet or air 
outlet.
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Changing the mode setting
You can press the  button to select the Auto 
mode , the sleep mode or the turbo mode.
•	 Sleep mode: When in Sleep mode, your 

appliance provides you with clean air in 
near silence. Shortly after activating this 
mode, the display lights are dimmed and all 
other lights on the appliance are turned off. 
This setting is ideal for the bedroom when 
it's time to turn in.

•	 Auto mode: In Auto mode, the applianc 
will do the work for you. Based on the 
sensor data that measure and track 
the air quality in the room, your device 
automatically selects the right fan speed to 
make your air clean and healthy again.

1	 Put the plug of the pet air purifier in the 
power socket.

2	 Press the  button, turn on the purifier 
while the  indicator light is on.

	» The purifier beeps. The light stripe 
goes on.

3	 Press the  button again to turn off the 
purifier.

Note: If the air purifier stays connected to 
the electrical outlet after turning OFF, the air 
purifier will operate under the previous settings 
when turned ON again.
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•	 Turbo mode: When the appliance is in 
Turbo mode, it operates on the highest 
speed for powerful, rapid cleaning of the air.

Fur capture boost mode
Note:
•	 Fur Capture Boost Mode is designed 

specifically for removing foating pet fur. It is 
not intended for standard air purification use.

Press the  button to activate fur capture 
boost mode. In this mode, the appliance will 
run at the highest speed for 2 hours so that it 
will achieve maximum fur suction effectiveness 
with relatively higher working noise. After 
running 2 hours it will turn to Auto mode. 
We suggest to run this mode when you have 
instant need to purify fur or odor.

Setting the pet lock
1	 Press the  button  to activate the pet 

lock.
	» The appliance beeps.
	» Other buttons are unresponsive.

2	 Press and hold the  for 3 seconds to 
deactivate the pet lock.

	» The appliance beeps.
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Using the light function
You can press the  button to turn on air 
quality light, ambient light or turn off the light 
strip.
1	 Press the  button to switch to lamp 

mode: a cozy light strip under the bottom 
of the appliance. Tailor the brightness and 
color of the cozy light in the Air+ app.

2	 Press the  button to switch to the air 
quality mode. The light strip will change 
color based on the current ambient air 
quality.

3	 Press the  button for 3 seconds to turn 
off the light strip.

5	 Cleaning and 
maintenance

Note:
•	 Always unplug the appliance before you 

clean it.
•	 Never immerse the appliance in water or any 

other liquid.
•	 Never use abrasive, aggressive, or flammable 

cleaning agents such as bleach or alcohol to 
clean any part of the appliance.

•	 Never use any liquids (including water) to 
clean the Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon 
filter.

•	 Do not attempt to clean the PM2.5+gas 
sensor with a vacuum cleaner.

Cleaning schedule

Frequency Cleaning method

About one 
month

Wipe the plastic part of the 
appliance with a soft, dry 
cloth

Clean the air outlet cover

Every two 
months

Clean the PM2.5+gas sensor 
with a dry cotton swab

When 
necessary

Clean the pre-filter and  pet 
flter

Cleaning the body of the air 
purifier
Regularly clean the inside and outside of the air 
purifier to prevent dust from collecting.
•	 Use a soft, dry cloth to clean both the 

interior and exterior of the air purifier and 
the air outlet.
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Cleaning the PM2.5+gas 
sensor
Clean the PM2.5+gas sensor every 2 months for 
optimal functioning of the appliance. 
Note:
•	 If the air purifier is used in a dusty 

environment, it may need to be cleaned 
more often.

•	 If the humidity level in the room is very 
high, condensation may develop on the 
PM2.5+gas sensor and the air quality light 
may indicate a more poor air quality even 
though the air quality is actually good. If this 
occurs, clean the PM2.5+gas sensor.

•	 We recommend people who are allergic to 
dust, pollen, pets or mold, not to replace 
filters by themselves or to take protective 
measures, such as wearing a mask and 
gloves.

1	 Switch off the purifier and unplug from 
the power socket.

2

1

2	 Open the air quality sensor cover.

3	 Clean the PM2.5+gas sensor with a damp 
cotton swab. Dry all parts thoroughly with 
a dry cotton swab.

4	 Close the air quality sensor.

Cleaning the filters
To ensure optimum performance, it is 
recommended to regularly clean both the 
Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter and 
the pre-filter based on your current usage.
1	 Switch off the appliance and unplug from 

the power socket

2

1
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2	 Pull the downside of the front cover out 
from the appliance and lift it upwards.

2

1

3	 Use a soft brush to clean the shield.

4	 Clear the pet fur on the pre-filter.

5	 Clean the pre-filter under water tap. The 
water temperature cannot be higher than 
40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Air dry the pre-filter.

7	 Use a vacuum cleaner to clean the 
Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter.
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8	 Put the pre-filter back to the appliance. 
Make sure you insert the pre-filter into the 
left and right holes at the bottom side. The 
two clips on the top of the filter make a 
"click" sound when installed properly.

9	 Reattach the front cover.

1

2

10	 Wash your hands thoroughly after 
cleaning the filter.

Replacing the filter

Understanding the healthy protection 
lock
This pet air purifier is equipped with a filter 
replacement indicator to make sure that the 
air purification filter is in optimal condition 
when the air purifier is operating. When the 
filter need to be replaced, the light strip on the 
bottom of the appliance lights up red, and it 
continues to show red immediately  after you 
unplug the appliance, plug in again and power 
it on.
If the filter is not replaced in time, the air 
purifier will stop operating and automatically 
lock to protect the air quality in the room. 
Replace the filter as soon as possible.

The light strip lights up red first, and it 
continues to show red immediately after you 
unplug and power it on.

Replacing the Integrated HEPA and 
Active Carbon filter
Note:
•	 The Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter 

is not washable or reusable.
•	 Always turn off the purifier and unplug from 

the electrical outlet before replacing the 
Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter.

•	 We recommend people who are allergic to 
dust, pollen, pets or mold, not to replace 
filters by themselves or to take protective 
measures, such as wearing a mask and 
gloves.

When the light strip lights up red, replace 
the Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon filter 
(FY3110).
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4	 Remove the Integrated HEPA and Active 
Carbon filter from the appliance.

5	 Discard the used filter.

6	 Remove all packaging materials of the new 
purification filter.

1	 Switch off the air purifier and unplug from 
the power socket.

2

1

2	 Pull the downside of the front cover out 
from the appliance and lift it upwards.

21

3	 Press the clips on the both sides of the pre-
filter to remove it.

1

2
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7	 Put the Integrated HEPA and Active Carbon 
filter back to the appliance, ensuring that 
the filter with two clips is facing outwards.

8	 Put the pre-filter back to the appliance. 
Make sure you insert the pre-filter into the 
left and right holes at the bottom side. The 
two clips on the top of the filter make a 
"click" sound when installed properly.

9	 Reattach the front cover.

1

2

10	 Put the plug of the purifier in the power 
socket and press  to turn on the purifier.

21

11	 Reset the Integrated HEPA and Active 
Carbon filter lifetime by long pressing mode 
button and light button at the same time 
for 3 seconds or reset via App.

12	 Wash your hands thoroughly after replacing 
the filter.

Note: 
•	 Do not smell the filter as it has collected 

pollutants from the air.
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6	 Storage
1	 Turn off the air purifier and unplug from the power socket.
2	 Clean the appliance, PM2.5+gas sensor and the surface of the filter (see chapter “Cleaning and 

maintenance”).
3	 Let all parts air dry thoroughly before storing.
4	 Wrap the filters in air tight plastic bags.
5	 Store the air purifier, filter in a cool, dry location.
6	 Always thoroughly wash hands after handling the filter.

7	 Troubleshooting
This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If you 
are unable to solve the problem with the information below, contact the Consumer Care Center in your 
country.

Problem Possible solution

The appliance does not 
work properly.

•	 Check if the front cover is properly installed. If not, for safety reason, the 
appliance will stop working.

•	 The light strip lights up red. You can unplug it first, then plug in and turn 
it on again. If the light strip lights up red immediately, that means you 
have not replaced the corresponding filter. As a result, the appliance 
is now locked. In this case, replace the filter and reset the filter lifetime 
counter.

•	 The light strip lights up red. You can unplug it first, then plug in and turn 
it on again. If the light strip lights up red after 30s, that means  the motor 
has malfunctions. Contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.

The airflow that comes 
out of the air outlet is 
significantly weaker 
than before.

•	 The surface of the filter is dirty. Clean the surface of the filter (see the 
chapter “Cleaning and maintenance”).

The air quality does not 
improve, even though 
the appliance has been 
operating for a long 
time.

•	 Check if the packing material is removed from the filter.
•	 Make sure that the filter (FY3110) is properly installed.
•	 If you want to purify the Indoor pollution sources, switch to the turbo 

mode.
•	 Room size is large or the outdoor air quality is poor. For optimum 

purification performance, please close the doors and windows when 
operating the air purifier.

•	 For optimum purification performance, avoid to obstruct the appliance 
with objects in its vicinity.

•	 For optimum purification performance, we strongly recommend 
following the instructions in the user manual to regularly clean or replace 
the filter.
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Problem Possible solution

The appliance produces 
a strange smell.

•	 The first few times you use the appliance, it may produce a plastic smell. 
This is normal. However, if the appliance produces a burnt smell even 
if removing filters, contact your Philips dealer or an authorized Philips 
service center. The filter may produce smell after being used for a while 
because of the absorption of indoor gases. It’s recommended that you 
reactivate the filter by putting it in direct sunlight for repeated use. If 
odor still exists, replace the filter.

•	 Neglecting to clean the pre-filter may result in the accumulation of hair 
or dust, which can lead to an unpleasant smell.

The appliance is extra 
loud.

•	 The appliance runs in turbo mode or fur capture boost mode, it is normal.
•	 In the Auto mode, if the appliance is too loud, maybe the appliance 

runs at high speed because air quality becomes worse. When using the 
appliance in a bedroom at night, choose the Sleep speed.

•	 If there is abnormal sound, contact the Consumer Care Center in your 
country.

•	 If anything drops into air outlet, it may also cause abnormal loud sounds. 
Immediate turn off appliance, turn appliance upside down, to get foreign 
objectives out of appliance.

The airflow that comes 
out of the air outlet is 
significantly weaker 
than before.

•	 The surface of the filter is dirty. Clean the surface of the filter.

The appliance still 
indicates that I need 
to replace a filter, but I 
already did.

•	 Perhaps you did not reset the filter lifetime counter. Switch on the 
appliance and then long press mode button and light button at the same 
time for 3 seconds or reset the lifetime via APP until red light disappears.

Why did the appliance 
fail to filter the pet fur 
in my house?

•	 General speaking, the appliance could filter floating fur in the air and on 
the nearby floor, while the usage condition might influence the filtration 
effect probably due to different situation of number of pet, ventilation 
condition, humidity and temperature, mode used most frequently etc. 
You may observe the pre-filter status again after below actions: 1) using 
at least 8 hours per day and 5 days per week; 2) adjust mode selection 
and usage frequency, for example, consider to use Fur capture boost 
mode or Turbo mode to achieve higher filtration effectiveness, or use the 
scheduler function in APP to plan your purification schedule.
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Problem Possible solution

The Wi-Fi setup is not 
successful.

•	 Please ensure your smart phone is connected to a 2.4GHz (home) Wi-Fi 
network instead of a 5GHz Wi-Fi network or public Wi-Fi. For a successful 
pairing, we suggest turning off your mobile data before initiating the 
pairing process. Ensure to enable the following permissions: "Location", 
"Storage", "Bluetooth", and "Local Network" on your smart phone. After 
a successful Wi-Fi setup, you can change permission settings as desired.

•	 Please verify that you have entered the correct Wi-Fi password. The 
password is case-sensitive, has a limit of 63 characters. Special symbols 
are not accepted.

•	 Ensure the network name of your home Wi-Fi is correct. The network 
name is case-sensitive.

•	 If you are using a VPN on your smart phone, please turn it off before 
starting the pairing process.

•	 If your router has a whitelist set up to block pairing, please disable the 
whitelist to ensure successful connection.

•	 Please ensure that both your device and smart phone are within 10 
meters of the router.

•	 Ensure the app has been updated to the latest version.
•	 To ensure a strong Wi-Fi connection, avoid placing your device near other 

electronic devices, bright light sources, or signal stations that may cause 
interference. If you experience connectivity issues, move the device away 
from these sources and attempt to reconnect it to the Wi-Fi network.

•	 Consult the help section in the app for extensive and up-to-date 
troubleshooting tips.

8	 Warranty and support
Versuni offers a two-year warranty after purchase on this product. This warranty is not valid if a defect 
is due to incorrect use or poor maintenance. Our warranty does not affect your rights under law as a 
consumer. For more information or for invoking the warranty, please visit our website  
www.home.id/warranty.

Order parts or accessories
If you have to replace a part or want to purchase an additional part, go to your Philips dealer or visit 
www.philips.com/support.
If you have problems obtaining the parts, please contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in your 
country.
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1	 Важно

Безопасност
Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно това ръководство за потребителя и го 
запазете за справка в бъдеще.
Опасност
•	 Не допускайте в уреда да попадне течност или запалим почистващ препарат, за да избегнете 

токов удар и/или опасност от пожар.
•	 Не пръскайте запалими материали, като например инсектициди или аромати, около уреда.
Предупреждение
•	 Преди да включите уреда в контакта, проверете дали посоченото на уреда напрежение 

отговаря на това на местната ел. захранваща мрежа. 
•	 Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, трябва да бъде заменен от Philips, негов представител 

или лица с подобна квалификация, за да се избегнат опасни ситуации.
•	 Не използвайте уреда, ако щепселът, захранващият кабел или самият уред е повреден.
•	 Този уред може да се използва от деца на възраст 8 години и повече под наблюдение. 

Този уред може да се използва от хора с намалени физически възприятия или умствени 
недостатъци или без опит и познания, ако са под наблюдение или са инструктирани за 
безопасна употреба на уреда и са разбрали евентуалните опасности.

•	 Деца не бива да си играят с уреда.
•	 Не позволявайте на деца да извършват почистване или поддръжка на уреда без надзор.
•	 Не блокирайте отворите за приток на въздух и за изходящия въздух, напр. не поставяйте 

предмети във или пред тях.
•	 Уверете се, че външните предмети не попадат в уреда през отвора за изходящ въздух.
•	 Моля, избягвайте да вкарвате пръстите си или опашката на домашния любимец в пролуката 

на пречиствателя или отворите за входящ/изходящ въздухНе разклащайте пречиствателя, 
когато предпазният механизъм работи.

•	 Моля, уверете се, че предпазният механизъм е монтиран в правилната позиция, преди да 
включите пречиствателя.

•	 Не вкарвайте пръстите си в предпазния механизъм, за да се предпазите от заклещване или 
нараняване.

•	 Стандартен Wi-Fi интерфейс на базата на 802.11b/g/n/ax при 2,4 GHz с максимална изходна 
мощност от 72 mW EIRP.

•	 Bluetooth версия 5.2 (LE) при честота 2,4 GHz с РЧ изходна мощност по-малко от 10 mW EIRP.
Внимание
•	 Този уред не е заместител на добрата вентилация, редовното почистване с прахосмукачка 

или използването на прахосмукачка, или използването на аспиратор или вентилатор по 
време на готвене.

•	 Винаги поставяйте и използвайте уреда върху суха, стабилна, равна и хоризонтална 
повърхност.

•	 Осигурете поне 30 см свободно пространство около уреда и поне 30 см свободно 
пространство над уреда.

•	 Не сядайте и не стойте върху уреда. Не поставяйте нищо върху уреда.
•	 Не поставяйте уреда директно под климатик, за да предотвратите кондензация от капки 

върху уреда.
•	 Уверете се, че всички филтри са правилно монтирани, преди да включите уреда.
•	 Използвайте само оригинални филтри на Philips, които са предназначени специално за този 

уред. Не използвайте никакви други филтри.
•	 Изгарянето на филтъра може да причини необратима опасност за човека и/или да застраши 

други животи. Не използвайте филтъра като гориво или за подобна цел.
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•	 Избягвайте удари с твърди предмети по уреда (особено по отворите за приток на въздух и за 
изходящия въздух).

•	 Не бъркайте с пръсти или предмети в отвора за изходящ въздух или отвора за приток на 
въздух, за да предотвратите физическо нараняване или повреда на уреда.

•	 Не използвайте уреда, когато сте употребили стайни препарати против насекоми на димна 
основа или на места с остатъци от мазнина, горящи смоли или химически изпарения.

•	 Не използвайте уреда в близост до газови уреди, печки или камини.
•	 Винаги изключвайте уреда от контакта, когато искате да го преместите или почистите, да 

смените филтъра или да извършите поддръжка.
•	 Уредът е предназначен само за домакински цели при нормални условия на експлоатация.
•	 Не използвайте уреда на места с висока влажност или висока околна температура, например 

в банята, тоалетната или кухнята.
•	 Уредът не отстранява въглероден окис (CO) или радон (Rn). Той не може да се използва като 

устройство за безопасност в случай на злополуки с горивни процеси и опасни химикали.

Електромагнитни полета (EMП)
Този уред е в съответствие с приложимите стандарти и разпоредби относно излагането на 
електромагнитни полета.

Рециклиране
Този символ означава, че продуктът не бива да се изхвърля заедно с обикновените битови 
отпадъци (2012/19/ЕС).
Следвайте правилата на държавата си относно разделното събиране на електрическите 
и електронните уреди. Правилното изхвърляне помага за предотвратяването на потенциални 
негативни последици за околната среда и човешкото здраве.

Опростената ЕС декларация за съответствие
С настоящото DAP B.V. декларира, че радиооборудването тип AC3360 е в съответствие с 
Директива 2014/53/EС. Цялостният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие може да се намери 
на следния интернет адрес: www.philips.com.
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2	 Вашият пречиствател на въздуха за домашни 
любимци

Поздравяваме ви за покупката и добре дошли във Philips!
За да се възползвате изцяло от предлаганата от Philips поддръжка, регистрирайте продукта си на 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Общ преглед на продукта 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Контролен панел F Предпазен механизъм

B Сензор PM2.5 + газ G Защитен капак на захранващия кабел

C Вграден филтър HEPA и филтър с 
активен въглен (FY3110) H Светлинна лента

D Предфилтър I Изходяща въздушна струя

E Преден капак
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Общ преглед на органите зауправление

Контролни бутони

Включено/изключено 
захранване Бутон за превключване на режим

Режим на усилване за улавяне 
на козина Бутон за превключване на светлината

Бутон за заключване за 
домашни любимци

Бутон/индикатор за свързване/
нулиране на Wi-Fi

+
Бутон за нулиране при смяна на 
филтъра

3	 Как да започнете

Монтиране на филтъра
Свалете всички опаковъчни материали от 
филтъра преди първата употреба.
Забележка: Уверете се, че пречиствателят на 
въздух е откачен от електрическия контакт, 
преди да монтирате филтъра.

1	 Отворете предния капак.

2

1

2	 Натиснете щипките от двете страни на 
предфилтъра, за да го извадите.

1

2

3	 Извадете филтъра за пречистване от 
уреда.
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4	 Свалете всички опаковъчни материали 
от филтъра за пречистване.

5	 Поставете интегрирания HEPA филтър 
и филтъра с активен въглен обратно в 
уреда, като се уверите, че филтърът с 
две щипки е обърнат навън.

6	 Поставете предфилтъра обратно в 
уреда. Уверете се, че сте поставили 
предфилтъра в левия и десния отвор от 
долната страна. Двете щипки в горната 
част на филтъра издават щракващ звук, 
когато са монтирани правилно.

7	 Монтирайте отново предния капак.

1

2

Разбиране на Wi-Fi индикатора
Състояние на Wi-Fi 
иконката Състояние на Wi-Fi връзката

Мига в оранжево Свързване към смартфона

Свети в оранжево Осъществена е връзка със смартфона

Мига в бяло Свързване със сървъра

Свети в бяло Осъществена е връзка със сървъра

Изкл. Wi-Fi функцията е изключена
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Wi-Fi връзка

Настройка на Wi-Fi връзката за първи 
път 
1	 Изтеглете и инсталирайте 

приложението "Air+" на Philips от App 
Store или Google Play.

2	 Включете щепсела на пречиствателя в 
електрическия контакт и натиснете , 
за да включите вентилатора.

	» Wi-Fi индикаторът  мига в 
оранжево за първи път.

2

1

3	 Уверете се, че смартфонът или таблетът 
ви е успешно свързан към вашата Wi-Fi 
мрежа. 

2.4GHz

Забележка: 
•	 Активирайте функцията Bluetooth 

на смартфона си, за да осигурите 
безпроблемно сдвояване.

•	 Моля, уверете се, че смартфонът ви 
е свързан към 2,4 GHz (домашна) Wi-
Fi мрежа, а не към 5 GHz Wi-Fi мрежа 
или публична Wi-Fi мрежа. За успешно 
сдвояване ви препоръчваме да изключите 
мобилните си данни, преди да започнете 
процеса на сдвояване.

4	 Стартирайте приложението "Air+" и 
щракнете върху "Свързване на ново 
устройство" или натиснете бутона "+" 
в горната част на екрана. Следвайте 
инструкциите на екрана, за да свържете 
пречиствателя на въздух към вашата 
мрежа.

Забележка: 
•	 Тази инструкция е валидна само когато 

пречиствателят на въздух се конфигурира 
за първи път. Ако мрежата е променена 
или настройката трябва да се извърши 
отново, вижте глава "Нулиране на Wi-Fi 
връзка" на страница 28.

•	 Ако искате да свържете повече от един 
пречиствател на въздух към вашия 
смартфон или таблет, трябва да направите 
това последователно.

•	 Уверете се, че разстоянието между вашия 
смартфон или таблет и пречиствателя на 
въздух е по-малко от 10 метра без никакви 
препятствия.

Нулиране на Wi-Fi връзка
Забележка: 
•	 Нулиране на Wi-Fi връзка при промяна на 

мрежата по подразбиране.
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1	 Включете щепсела на пречиствателя в 
електрическия контакт и натиснете , 
за да включите вентилатора.

21

2	 Натиснете  за 3 секунди, докато чуете 
звуков сигнал.

	» Пречиствателят преминава в 
режим на сдвояване.

	» Wi-Fi индикаторът  мига в 
оранжево.

3	 Следвайте стъпки 3 – 4 в раздела 
"Настройка на Wi-Fi връзката за първи 
път".

4	 Използване на 
пречиствателя на 
въздуха за домашни 
любимци

Разбиране на светлината за 
качество на въздуха
Светлинната лента се включва автоматично, 
когато пречиствателят на въздуха за 
домашни любимци е включен. След около 
30 секунди на екрана се появява светъл цвят, 
който съответства на качеството на околния 
въздух. 

PM2.5 и газ
Сензорната технология AeraSense открива 
точно и реагира бързо на дори най-
незначителните промени на частиците 
във въздуха. Осигурява ви спокойствие с 
обратна връзка в реално време относно 
PM2.5. Повечето замърсители на въздуха 
на закрито спадат към PM 2,5, което се 
отнася за пренасяни въздушно частици на 
замърсители по-малки от 2,5 микрометра. 
Често срещаните източници на фини частици 
на закрито са тютюневият дим, готвенето, 
запалените свещи. Някои пренасяни 
въздушно бактерии и най-малките спори 
на мухъл, алергени от домашни любимци и 
алергенни частици от акари също спадат към 
PM2.5. 
Благодарение на усъвършенствания сензор 
за газове дисплей с различни цветове 
показва промяната в нивото на PM2.5 и на 
потенциалните вредни газове (вкл. летливи 
органични вещества, миризма и т.н.). 

Ниво на PM2.5 и 
газ

Ниво на качество 
на въздуха

Синьо Добро

Синьо-лилаво Слабо

Лилаво-червено Слаб

Червено Много лошо
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3	 Натиснете отново бутона , за да 
изключите пречиствателя.

Забележка: Ако пречиствателят на въздух 
остава свързан към електрическия контакт 
след изключване, пречиствателят на въздух 
ще работи съгласно предишните настройки, 
когато се включи отново.

Смяна на настройката за 
режим
Можете да натиснете бутона , за да 
изберете автоматичен режим, нощен режим 
или турбо режим.
•	 Нощен режим: когато е в нощен режим, 

уредът ви осигурява чист въздух почти 
безшумно. Малко след активирането на 
този режим индикаторите на дисплея се 
затъмняват и всички останали светлини 
на уреда се изключват. Тази настройка е 
идеална за спалнята, когато е време за 
сън.

Включване и изключване
Забележка:
•	 За оптимални характеристики на 

пречистването затворете вратите и 
прозорците.

•	 Не допускайте попадането на чужди 
предмети (например пердета) в отворите 
за приток на въздух и за изходящия въздух 
или тяхното запушване.

1	 Включете щепсела на пречиствателя на 
въздух за домашни любимци в контакта.

2	 Натиснете бутона , включете 
пречиствателя, докато светлинният 
индикатор  свети.

	» Пречиствателят издава звуков 
сигнал. Светлинната лента светва.
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•	 Автоматичен режим: в автоматичен 
режим устройството ще работи без 
намеса от ваша страна. Въз основа на 
данните от сензора, който измерва и 
проследява качеството на въздуха в 
помещението, устройството автоматично 
избира правилната скорост на 
вентилатора, за да направи въздуха чист 
и здравословен отново.

•	 Турбо режим: когато уредът е в турбо 
режим, то работи на най-висока скорост 
за мощно, бързо почистване на въздуха.

Режим на усилване за 
улавяне на козина
Забележка:
•	 Режимът на усилване за улавяне на козина 

е предназначен специално за премахване 
на свободна козина от домашни любимци. 
Той не е предназначен за стандартна 
употреба за пречистване на въздуха.

Натиснете бутона , за да активирате 
режима на усилване за улавяне на козина. 
В този режим уредът ще работи на най-
висока скорост в продължение на 2 часа, 
така че да постигне максимална ефективност 
на засмукване при относително по-
висок работен шум. След 2 часа работа 

той ще премине в автоматичен режим. 
Препоръчваме ви да използвате този 
режим, когато имате незабавна нужда от 
пречистване на козина или миризма.

Настройка на заключването 
за домашни любимци
1	 Натиснете бутона , за да активирате 

заключването за домашни любимци.
	» Уредът издава звуков сигнал.
	» Другите бутони няма да реагират.

2	 Натиснете и задръжте бутона  
за 3 секунди, за да дезактивирате 
заключването за домашни любимци.

	» Уредът издава звуков сигнал.
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Използване на светлинна 
функция
Можете да натиснете бутона , за да 
включите светлината за качество на въздуха, 
околната светлина или да изключите 
светлинната лента.
1	 Натиснете бутона , за да преминете в 

режим на лампа: уютна светлинна лента 
в долната част на уреда. Настройте 
яркостта и цвета на приятната светлина 
в приложението Air+.

2	 Натиснете бутона , за да превключите 
на режим за качество на въздуха. 
Светлинната лента променя цвета си 
в зависимост от текущото качество на 
околния въздух.

3	 Натиснете бутона  за 3 секунди, за да 
изключите светлинната лента.

5	 Почистване и 
поддръжка

Забележка:
•	 Винаги изключвайте уреда от контакта, 

преди да пристъпите към почистване.
•	 Никога не потапяйте уреда във вода или 

друга течност.
•	 Никога не използвайте абразивни, 

агресивни или запалими почистващи 
препарати, като например белина или 
алкохол, за да почиствате която и да е част 
на уреда.

•	 Никога не използвайте течности 
(включително вода) за почистване на 
интегрирания HEPA филтър и филтъра с 
активен въглен.

•	 Не се опитвайте да почиствате сензора за 
PM2.5 + газ с прахосмукачка.

График за почистване

Честота Метод на почистване

Около един 
месец

Избършете пластмасовата 
част на уреда с мека и суха 
кърпа

Почиствайте капака на 
отвора за изходи за въздух

На всеки два 
месеца

Почистете сензора за 
PM2.5 + газ със сух памучен 
тампон

Когато е 
необходимо

Почистете предфилтъра 
и филтъра за домашни 
любимци
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Почистване на корпуса на 
пречиствателя на въздуха
Редовно почиствайте вътрешната и 
външната част на пречиствателя на въздух, 
за да предотвратите натрупването на прах.
•	 Използвайте мека и суха кърпа 

за почистване отвън и отвътре на 
пречиствателя на въздух.

Почистване на сензора за 
PM2.5 + газ
Почиствайте сензора за PM2.5 + газ на всеки 
2 месеца за оптимална работа на уреда. 
Забележка:
•	 Ако пречиствателят на въздух се използва 

в запрашена среда, може да се наложи да 
се почиства по-често.

•	 Ако нивото на влажността в стаята е много 
високо, може да се появи кондензация 
на сензора за PM2.5 + газ и светлината за 
качеството на въздуха може да покаже 
по-лошо качество на въздуха, въпреки че 
качеството на въздуха в действителност 
е добро. Ако това се случи, почистете 
сензора за PM2.5 + газ.

•	 Препоръчваме на хора, алергични към 
прах, полени, домашни любимци или 
плесен, да не заменят филтрите сами или 
да вземат защитни мерки, като например 
да носят маска и ръкавици.

1	 Изключете пречиствателя и изключете 
щепсела от контакта.

2

1

2	 Отворете капака на сензора за качество 
на въздуха.

3	 Почистете сензора за PM2.5 + газ с 
мокър памучен тампон. Подсушете 
напълно всички части със сух памучен 
тампон.

4	 Затворете сензора за качество на 
въздуха.

Почистване на филтрите
За да осигурите оптимална 
производителност, се препоръчва редовно 
да почиствате интегрирания HEPA филтър 
и филтъра с активен въглен, както и 
предфилтъра, в зависимост от текущата 
употреба.
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1	 Изключете уреда и изключете щепсела 
от контакта

2

1

2	 Издърпайте долната част на предния 
капак от уреда и го повдигнете нагоре.

2

1

3	 За да почистите предпазния 
механизъм, използвайте мека четка.

4	 Изчистете козината от домашни 
любимци от предфилтъра.

5	 Почистете предфилтъра под чешмата с 
вода. Температурата на водата не може 
да бъде по-висока от 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Подсушете предфилтъра на въздух.
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7	 Използвайте прахосмукачка, за да 
почистите интегрирания HEPA филтър и 
филтъра с активен въглен.

8	 Поставете предфилтъра обратно в 
уреда. Уверете се, че сте поставили 
предфилтъра в левия и десния отвор от 
долната страна. Двете щипки в горната 
част на филтъра издават щракващ звук, 
когато са монтирани правилно.

9	 Монтирайте отново предния капак.

1

2

10	 Измивайте ръцете си старателно след 
почистване на филтъра.

Смяна на филтъра

Разбиране на заключването за защита 
за здравословен въздух
Този пречиствател на въздуха за домашни 
любимци е оборудван с индикатор за смяна 
на филтъра, за да се уверите, че филтърът 
за пречистване на въздуха е в оптимално 
състояние, когато пречиствателят на 
въздух е в експлоатация. Когато филтърът 
трябва да бъде сменен, светлинната лента 
в долната част на уреда светва в червено и 
продължава да свети в червено веднага след 
като го изключите от контакта, включите го 
отново в контакта и го стартирате.
Ако филтърът не бъде сменен навреме, 
пречиствателят на въздух ще спре работа 
и автоматично ще се заключи за защита 
на качеството на въздуха в стаята. Сменете 
филтрите възможно най-скоро.

Светлинната лента първо светва в червено и 
продължава да свети в червено веднага след 
като изключите уреда от контакта, включите 
го отново в контакта и го стартирате.
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3	 Натиснете щипките от двете страни на 
предфилтъра, за да го извадите.

1

2

4	 Извадете интегрирания HEPA филтър и 
филтъра с активен въглен от уреда.

5	 Изхвърлете използвания филтър.

6	 Свалете всички опаковъчни материали 
от новия филтър за пречистване.

Смяна на интегрирания HEPA филтър 
и филтъра с активен въглен
Забележка:
•	 Интегрираният HEPA филтър и филтърът 

с активен въглен не може да се мие или 
използва повторно.

•	 Винаги изключвайте пречиствателя 
на въздух и изваждайте щепсела от 
електрическия контакт преди смяна на 
интегрирания HEPA филтър и филтъра с 
активен въглен.

•	 Препоръчваме на хора, алергични към 
прах, полени, домашни любимци или 
плесен, да не заменят филтрите сами или 
да вземат защитни мерки, като например 
да носят маска и ръкавици.

Когато светлинната лента светне в червено, 
сменете интегрирания HEPA филтър и 
филтъра с активен въглен (FY3110).
1	 Изключете пречиствателя на въздух и 

изключете щепсела от контакта.

2

1

2	 Издърпайте долната част на предния 
капак от уреда и го повдигнете нагоре.

21
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7	 Поставете интегрирания HEPA филтър 
и филтъра с активен въглен обратно в 
уреда, като се уверите, че филтърът с две 
щипки е обърнат навън.

8	 Поставете предфилтъра обратно в 
уреда. Уверете се, че сте поставили 
предфилтъра в левия и десния отвор от 
долната страна. Двете щипки в горната 
част на филтъра издават щракващ звук, 
когато са монтирани правилно.

9	 Монтирайте отново предния капак.

1

2

10	 Включете щепсела на пречиствателя в 
електрическия контакт и натиснете , за 
да включите вентилатора.

21

11	 Нулирайте брояча за експлоатационен 
срок на интегрирания HEPA филтър 
и филтъра с активен въглен, като 
натиснете продължително бутона 
за режим и бутона за осветяване 
едновременно за 3 секунди или 
нулирайте чрез приложението.

12	 Измивайте ръцете си старателно след 
смяна на филтъра.

Забележка: 
•	 Не миришете филтъра, тъй като е събрал 

замърсители от въздуха.
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6	 Съхранение
1	 Изключете пречиствателя на въздух и изключете щепсела от контакта.
2	 Почистете уреда, сензора за PM2.5 + газ и повърхността на филтъра (вижте глава 

"Почистване и поддръжка").
3	 Оставете всички части да изсъхнат преди съхраняване.
4	 Увийте филтрите във въздухонепроницаеми пластмасови пликове.
5	 Съхранявайте пречиствателя на въздух, филтрите на хладно и сухо място.
6	 Винаги измивайте старателно ръцете си след работа с филтъра.

7	 Отстраняване на неизправности
В тази глава са обобщени най-често срещаните проблеми, на които можете да се натъкнете при 
ползване на уреда. Ако не можете да разрешите проблема с помощта на информацията по-долу, 
се свържете с Центъра за обслужване на потребители във вашата страна.

Проблеми Възможно решение

Уредът не работи 
правилно.

•	 Проверете дали предният капак е монтиран правилно. В противен 
случай, поради съображения за безопасност, уредът ще спре да 
работи.

•	 Светлинната лента светва в червено. Можете първо да го изключите 
от електрическата мрежа, след това да го включите и да го включите 
отново. Ако светлинната лента светне червено, това означава, че 
не сте сменили съответния филтър. В резултат на това уредът сега 
е заключен. В този случай сменете филтъра и нулирайте брояча за 
експлоатационен срок на филтъра.

•	 Светлинната лента светва в червено. Можете първо да го изключите 
от електрическата мрежа, след това да го включите и да го включите 
отново. Ако след 30 секунди светлинната лента светне в червено, 
това означава, че моторът е неизправен. Свържете се с Центъра за 
обслужване на потребители във вашата държава.

Въздушният поток, 
който излиза от 
отвора за изходящ 
въздух, е значително 
по-слаб от преди.

•	 Повърхността на филтъра е мръсна. Почистете повърхността на 
филтъра (вижте главата "Почистване и поддръжка").
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Проблеми Възможно решение

Качество на въздуха не 
се подобрява въпреки 
че уредът е работил за 
дълго време.

•	 Проверете дали опаковъчният материал е отстранен от 
филтъра.

•	 Уверете се, че филтърът (FY3110) е правилно монтиран.
•	 Ако искате да пречистите вътрешните източници на 

замърсяване, превключете на турбо режим.
•	 Размерът на помещението е голям или качеството на външния 

въздух е лошо. За оптимално пречистване затворете вратите и 
прозорците, когато работите с пречиствателя на въздух.

•	 За да постигнете оптимална ефективност на пречистване, 
избягвайте да закривате уреда с предмети в близост до него.

•	 За да постигнете оптимална ефективност на пречистване, 
препоръчваме да следвате инструкциите в ръководството за 
потребителя за редовно почистване или смяна на филтъра.

От уреда се разнася 
странна миризма.

•	 Първите няколко пъти, в които използвате уреда, може да се усети 
миризма на пластмаса. Това е нормално. Въпреки това ако от уреда 
се усеща миризма на изгоряло дори след свалянето на филтри, 
обърнете се към вашия търговец на Philips или към упълномощен 
сервизен център на Philips. От филтъра може да излиза миризма, 
след като е използван за известно време, поради абсорбцията 
на газовете в помещението. Препоръчително е да активирате 
отново филтъра като го поставите на пряка слънчева светлина за 
многократна употреба. Ако все още усещате мирис от филтъра, 
сменете го.

•	 Пренебрегването на почистването на предфилтъра може да 
доведе до натрупване на косми или прах, което може да доведе до 
неприятна миризма.

Уредът е 
изключително шумен.

•	 Уредът работи в турбо режим или в режим на усилване за улавяне 
на козина, което е нормално.

•	 Ако уредът е твърде шумен в Автоматичен режим, може 
би уредът работи на висока скорост поради влошаване на 
качеството на въздуха. Когато използвате уреда в спалня през 
нощта, изберете Скорост при спане.

•	 Ако има необичаен звук, свържете се с Центъра за обслужване на 
потребителите във вашата държава.

•	 Ако нещо попадне в изхода за въздух, това също може да причини 
необичайни силни звуци. Незабавно изключете уреда, обърнете го 
наобратно, за да извадите чуждите предмети от него.

Въздушният поток, 
който излиза от 
отвора за изходящ 
въздух, е значително 
по-слаб от преди.

•	 Повърхността на филтъра е замърсена. Почистете повърхността на 
филтъра.
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Проблеми Възможно решение

Уредът продължава да 
показва, че трябва да 
сменя филтъра, но аз 
вече го направих.

•	 Може би не сте нулирали брояча за експлоатационен срок на 
филтъра. Включете уреда и след това натиснете продължително 
бутона за режима и бутона за осветлението едновременно за 
3 секунди или нулирайте продължителността на живота чрез 
приложението, докато мигането на червената светлина изчезне.

Защо уредът не успя 
да филтрира козината 
от домашни любимци 
в дома ми?

•	 Най-общо казано, уредът може да филтрира свободна козина 
във въздуха и на пода, докато условията на използване могат да 
повлияят на филтриращия ефект, вероятно поради различната 
ситуация с броя на домашните любимци, състоянието на 
вентилацията, влажността и температурата, най-често използвания 
режим и т.н. Можете да наблюдавате състоянието на предфилтъра 
отново след следните действия: 1) използване на филтъра поне 8 
часа на ден и 5 дни в седмицата; 2) коригиране на избора на режим 
и честотата на използване, например обмислете използването 
на режим на усилване за улавяне на козина или турбо режим 
за постигане на по-висока ефективност на филтриране, или 
използвайте функцията за планиране в приложението, за да 
планирате графика си за пречистване.
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Проблеми Възможно решение

Настройката на Wi-Fi 
не е успешна.

•	 Моля, уверете се, че смартфонът ви е свързан към 2,4 GHz (домашна) 
Wi-Fi мрежа, а не към 5 GHz Wi-Fi мрежа или публична Wi-Fi мрежа. 
За успешно сдвояване ви препоръчваме да изключите мобилните 
си данни, преди да започнете процеса на сдвояване. Уверете 
се, че сте разрешили следните разрешения: "Местоположение", 
"Съхранение", "Bluetooth" и "Локална мрежа" на вашия смартфон. 
След успешна настройка на Wi-Fi можете да промените настройките 
на разрешенията по желание.

•	 Моля, проверете дали сте въвели правилната парола за Wi-
Fi. Паролата е чувствителна към малки и големи букви и има 
ограничение от 63 знака. Специалните символи не се приемат.

•	 Уверете се, че името на мрежата на вашата домашна Wi-Fi мрежа е 
правилно. Името на мрежата е чувствително към малки и големи 
букви.

•	 Ако използвате VPN на смартфона си, моля, изключете го, преди да 
започнете процеса на сдвояване.

•	 Ако маршрутизаторът ви има бял списък, настроен да блокира 
сдвояването, моля, дезактивирайте белия списък, за да осигурите 
успешно свързване.

•	 Моля, уверете се, че устройството и смартфонът са на разстояние до 
10 метра от маршрутизатора.

•	 Уверете се, че приложението е актуализирано до най-новата версия.
•	 За да осигурите силна Wi-Fi връзка, избягвайте да поставяте 

устройството си в близост до други електронни устройства, 
източници на ярка светлина или сигнални станции, които могат 
да предизвикат смущения. Ако имате проблеми със свързването, 
отдалечете устройството от тези източници и се опитайте да го 
свържете отново към Wi-Fi мрежата.

•	 Вижте помощния раздел в приложението за обширни и актуални 
съвети за отстраняване на неизправности.
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8	 Гаранция и поддръжка
Versuni предлага двегодишна гаранция след покупката на този продукт. Тази гаранция не е 
валидна, ако дефектът се дължи на неправилна употреба или лоша поддръжка. Нашата гаранция 
не засяга правата ви по закон като потребител. За повече информация или за позоваване на 
гаранцията, моля, посетете нашия уебсайт www.home.id/warranty.

Поръчка на части или принадлежности
Ако трябва да замените част или искате да закупите допълнителна част, обърнете се към 
търговец на Philips или посетете www.philips.com/support.
Ако имате проблеми с намирането на части, моля, свържете се с Центъра за обслужване на 
потребители на Philips във вашата страна.
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1	 Důležité

Bezpečnost
Před použitím přístroje si pozorně přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a uschovejte ji pro budoucí 
použití.
Nebezpečí
•	 Zamezte proniknutí kapaliny nebo hořlavého čisticího prostředku do přístroje. Předejdete tak úrazu 

elektrickým proudem a/nebo požáru.
•	 Kolem přístroje nerozstřikujte žádné hořlavé látky, jako jsou například insekticidy nebo parfémy.
Upozornění
•	 Dříve než přístroj připojíte do sítě, zkontrolujte, zda napětí uvedené na přístroji souhlasí s napětím 

v místní elektrické síti. 
•	 Pokud by byl poškozen napájecí kabel, musí jeho výměnu provést společnost Philips, autorizovaný 

servis společnosti Philips nebo obdobně kvalifikovaní pracovníci, aby se předešlo možnému 
nebezpečí.

•	 Pokud byste zjistili závadu na zástrčce, na napájecím kabelu nebo přímo na přístroji, přístroj dále 
nepoužívejte.

•	 Přístroj mohou pod dohledem používat děti starší 8 let. Přístroj mohou používat osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, 
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném používání přístroje a rozumí všem 
rizikům spojeným s používáním přístroje.

•	 Děti si s přístrojem nesmí hrát.
•	 Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru.
•	 Vyvarujte se zablokování vstupu a výstupu vzduchu, např. umístěním předmětů na výstup vzduchu 

nebo před vstup vzduchu.
•	 Dbejte na to, aby do přístroje skrz výstup vzduchu nespadly cizí předměty.
•	 Do otvoru čističky vzduchu ani do vstupu nebo výstupu vzduchu nestrkejte prsty a dejte pozor, aby 

do nich zvíře nestrčilo ocas.
•	 Čističkou netřeste, když je v provozu krycí klapka.
•	 Před zapnutím čističky se ujistěte, že je správně namontována krycí klapka.
•	 Do krycí klapky nestrkejte prsty, aby vám v ní neuvízly nebo jste se nezranili.
•	 Standardní rozhraní Wi-Fi založené na standardu 802.11b/g/n/ax při 2,4 GHz s maximálním 

výstupním výkonem 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Funkce Bluetooth verze 5.2 (LE) o frekvenci 2,4 GHz a výstupním výkonu RF menším než 10 mW 

EIRP.
Upozornění
•	 Tento přístroj nenahrazuje řádné větrání, pravidelné vysávání prachu, pravidelné použití vysavače, 

nebo použití digestoře či ventilátoru během vaření.
•	 Přístroj vždy pokládejte a používejte na suchém, stabilním, vyrovnaném a vodorovném povrchu.
•	 Kolem přístroje ponechejte alespoň 30 cm volného prostoru a zároveň ponechejte alespoň 30 cm 

volného prostoru nad přístrojem.
•	 Na přístroj si nesedejte ani na něj nestoupejte. Na přístroj nic nepokládejte.
•	 Neumisťujte přístroj přímo pod klimatizaci, zabráníte tak tomu, aby na něj kapala kondenzovaná 

voda.
•	 Před zapnutím přístroje se ujistěte, že jsou všechny filtry správně vložené.
•	 Používejte pouze originální filtry značky Philips určené přímo pro tento přístroj. Žádné jiné filtry 

nepoužívejte.
•	 Spalování filtru může způsobit nevratné poškození lidského zdraví nebo ohrožení života jiných 

osob. Nepoužívejte filtr jako palivo ani pro podobný účel.
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•	 Dbejte na to, abyste do přístroje (zejména do vstupu a výstupu vzduchu) nenarazili tvrdým 
předmětem.

•	 Aby se zabránilo úrazu nebo závadě přístroje, nevkládejte do výstupu či vstupu vzduchu prsty ani 
předměty.

•	 Nepoužívejte tento přístroj, pokud jste použili repelent proti hmyzu kouřového typu pro vnitřní 
prostory nebo na místech se zbytky oleje, hořící vonnou tyčinkou nebo chemickými výpary.

•	 Nepoužívejte přístroj v blízkosti plynových zařízení, topných zařízení nebo krbů.
•	 Když chcete přístroj přesunovat, čistit, měnit v něm filtr nebo provádět jeho údržbu, vždy jej 

odpojte ze zásuvky.
•	 Přístroj je určen pouze pro domácí použití za běžných provozních podmínek.
•	 Nepoužívejte přístroj ve vlhkém prostředí nebo v prostředí s vysokými okolními teplotami, například 

v koupelně, na záchodě nebo v kuchyni.
•	 Přístroj neodstraňuje oxid uhelnatý (CO) ani radon (Rn). Není možné jej použít jako bezpečnostní 

zařízení v případě nehod se spalovacími procesy a nebezpečnými chemikáliemi.

Elektromagnetická pole (EMP)
Tento přístroj odpovídá platným normám a předpisům týkajícím se elektromagnetických polí.

Recyklace
Tento symbol znamená, že výrobek nelze likvidovat s běžným komunálním odpadem  
(2012/19/EU).
Řiďte se pravidly vaší země pro sběr elektrických a elektronických výrobků. Správnou likvidací 
pomůžete předejít negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.

Zjednodušené prohlášení o shodě pro EU
Tímto společnost DAP B.V. prohlašuje, že toto rádiové zařízení typu AC3360 vyhovuje směrnici 
2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na této internetové adrese:  
www.philips.com.
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2	 Vaše čistička vzduchu pro mazlíčky
Gratulujeme k nákupu a vítáme vás mezi uživateli výrobků společnosti Philips!
Chcete-li využívat všech výhod podpory nabízené společností Philips, zaregistrujte svůj výrobek na 
adrese www.philips.com/welcome.

Přehled výrobku 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Ovládací panel F Krycí klapka

B Snímač PM2,5 a plynů G Ochranný kryt napájecího kabelu

C Integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní uhlíkový 
filtr (FY3110) H Svítidlo Light strip

D Předfiltr I Výstup vzduchu

E Přední kryt



47CZ

Přehled ovládacích prvků

Tlačítka ovládání

Zapnutí a vypnutí Tlačítko přepínání režimů

Režim účinnějšího zachytávání 
chlupů Tlačítko přepínání osvětlení

Tlačítko zámku pro domácí 
mazlíčky

Tlačítko/ukazatel připojení/resetování 
Wi-Fi

+ Tlačítko resetování stavu filtru

3	 Začínáme

Instalace filtru
Před prvním použitím odstraňte z filtru veškerý 
obalový materiál.
Poznámka: Před instalací filtru zkontrolujte, že 
je čistička vzduchu odpojená od elektrické sítě.

1	 Otevřete přední kryt.

2

1

2	 Stiskněte spony na obou stranách 
předfiltru a vyjměte jej.

1

2

3	 Vyjměte čisticí filtr z přístroje.
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4	 Odstraňte veškerý obalový materiál 
z čisticího filtru.

5	 Vložte integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní 
uhlíkový filtr zpět do přístroje a ujistěte se, 
že filtr se dvěma sponami směřuje ven.

6	 Vložte předfiltr zpět do přístroje. Ujistěte 
se, že jste předfiltr vložili do levého 

a pravého otvoru na spodní straně. Dvě 
spony v horní části filtru při správném 
upevnění vydají zvuk „cvaknutí“.

7	 Znovu nasaďte přední kryt.

1

2

Význam ukazatele Wi-Fi
Stav ikony Wi-Fi Stav připojení Wi-Fi

Bliká oranžově Připojování k chytrému telefonu

Svítí oranžově Připojeno ke smartphonu

Bliká bíle Připojování k serveru

Svítí bíle Připojeno k serveru

Vypnuto Funkce Wi-Fi deaktivována
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Připojení Wi-Fi

První nastavení Wi-Fi připojení 
1	 Stáhněte a nainstalujte si aplikaci „Air+“ 

od společnosti Philips z obchodu App 
Store nebo Google Play.

2	 Připojte zástrčku čističky do síťové zásuvky 
a stisknutím tlačítka  čističku zapněte.

	» Ukazatel Wi-Fi  při prvním spuštění 
oranžově zabliká.

2

1

3	 Zkontrolujte, zda je chytrý telefon nebo 
tablet úspěšně připojen k síti Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Poznámka: 
•	 Pro správné spárování ve svém chytrém 

telefonu aktivujte funkci Bluetooth.
•	 Ujistěte se, že je váš chytrý telefon připojen 

k 2,4GHz (domácí) síti Wi-Fi namísto 5GHz 
sítě Wi-Fi nebo veřejné sítě Wi-Fi. Pro 
úspěšné spárování doporučujeme před 
zahájením procesu párování vypnout mobilní 
data.

4	 Spusťte aplikaci „Air+“ a klikněte možnost 
na „Připojit nové zařízení“ nebo stiskněte 
tlačítko „+“ v horní části obrazovky. 
Postupujte podle pokynů na obrazovce 
a připojte čističku vzduchu k vaší síti.

Poznámka: 
•	 Tyto pokyny jsou určeny pouze pro první 

nastavování čističky vzduchu. Pokud se síť 
změnila nebo je třeba nastavení provést 
znovu, viz kapitola "Resetování připojení 
Wi-Fi“ na straně 50.

•	 Pokud chcete ke svému smartphonu nebo 
tabletu připojit více čističek vzduchu, je 
nutné připojovat jedno zařízení po druhém.

•	 Vzdálenost mezi chytrým telefonem či 
tabletem a čističkou vzduchu musí být menší 
než 10 m a bez jakýchkoli překážek.
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Resetování připojení Wi-Fi
Poznámka: 
•	 Resetujte připojení Wi-Fi v případě nové 

výchozí sítě.
1	 Připojte zástrčku čističky do síťové zásuvky 

a stisknutím tlačítka  čističku zapněte.

21

2	 Stiskněte tlačítko  na dobu 3 sekund, 
dokud se neozve pípnutí.

	» Čistička přejde do režimu párování.
	» Ukazatel Wi-Fi  bliká oranžově.

3	 Postupujte podle kroků 3 a 4 v části „První 
nastavení připojení Wi-Fi“.

4	 Použití čističky 
vzduchu pro mazlíčky

Jak funguje kontrolka kvality 
vzduchu
Světelná lišta se zapne automaticky při zapnutí 
čističky. Po přibližně 30 sekundách se na displeji 
zobrazí světlá barva, která odpovídá kvalitě 
okolního vzduchu. 

PM2,5 a plyny
Detekční technologie AeraSense přesně 
detekuje i tu nejmenší změnu obsahu částic 
ve vzduchu a rychle na ni reaguje. Dá vám 
jistotu v podobě zpětné vazby ohledně PM2,5 
v reálném čase. Většina látek znečišťujících 
vnitřní ovzduší se řadí do kategorie PM2.5, 
která označuje vzdušné škodlivé látky menší 
než 2,5 mikrometru. Mezi běžné zdroje těchto 
jemných částic patří tabákový kouř, vaření 
a zapálené svíčky. Do kategorie PM2.5 se 
řadí i některé vzduchem přenášené bakterie 
a nejmenší spory plísní, zvířecí alergeny a 
alergeny roztočů. 
Díky pokročilému snímači plynů zobrazuje 
displej v různých barvách změnu úrovně PM2,5 
a potenciálně škodlivých plynů (včetně těkavých 
organických chemikálií, zápachu atd.). 

Úroveň PM2,5 
a plynů

Úroveň kvality 
vzduchu

Modrá Dobrý

Modro-fialová Fair

Fialovo-červená Špatný

Červená Velmi špatný

Vypnutí a zapnutí
Poznámka:
•	 Pro optimální čisticí výkon zavřete dveře 

a okna.
•	 Zabraňte vniknutí cizích předmětů (například 

záclon) do vstupu nebo výstupu vzduchu, aby 
nedošlo k jejich ucpání.
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Změna nastavení režimu
Stisknutím tlačítka  můžete vybrat 
automatický režim, režim spánku nebo režim 
turbo.
•	 Režim spánku: Zapnete-li režim spánku, 

přístroj vám zajistí čistý vzduch při 
zachování téměř úplného ticha. Krátce po 
aktivaci tohoto režimu se kontrolky displeje 
ztlumí a všechny ostatní kontrolky na 
přístroji zhasnou. Toto nastavení je ideální 
do ložnice, když je čas spát.

•	 Automatický režim: V automatickém 
režimu se přístroj o vše postará za vás. 
Na základě dat senzoru, který měří 
a zaznamenává kvalitu vzduchu, vaše 
zařízení automaticky zvolí správnou rychlost 
ventilátoru tak, aby byl váš vzduch opět 
čistý a zdravý.

1	 Zapojte zástrčku čističky vzduchu pro 
mazlíčky do síťové zásuvky.

2	 Stiskněte tlačítko  a zapněte čističku, 
když svítí ukazatel .

	» Čistička zapípá. Světelná lišta se 
rozsvítí.

3	 Opětovným stisknutím tlačítka  čističku 
vypnete.

Poznámka: Když zůstane čistička po vypnutí 
připojená k elektrické síti, bude po opětovném 
zapnutí pracovat v předchozím nastavení.
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•	 Režim Turbo: V režimu Turbo pracuje 
přístroj na nejvyšší rychlost a zajišťuje tak 
silné a rychlé čištění vzduchu.

Režim účinnějšího 
zachytávání chlupů
Poznámka:
•	 Režim účinnějšího zachytávání chlupů je 

určen speciálně k odstraňování srsti domácích 
mazlíčků. Není určen pro standardní čištění 
vzduchu.

Stisknutím tlačítka  aktivujete režim 
účinnějšího zachytávání chlupů. V tomto 
režimu bude přístroj po dobu 2 hodin pracovat 
na nejvyšší rychlost, aby dosáhl maximální 
účinnosti vysávání chlupů, přičemž bude 
vydávat relativně vyšší hluk. Po 2 hodinách 
provozu se přepne do automatického režimu. 
Tento režim doporučujeme použít, když 
potřebujete okamžitě vyčistit vzduch od chlupů 
nebo zápachu.

Nastavení zámku pro domácí 
mazlíčky
1	 Stisknutím tlačítka  aktivujete zámek 

pro domácí mazlíčky.
	» Přístroj pípne.
	» Ostatní tlačítka nebudou reagovat.

2	 Stisknutím a podržením tlačítka  po 
dobu 3 sekund zámek pro domácí mazlíčky 
deaktivujete.

	» Přístroj pípne.
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Používání funkce světla
Stisknutím tlačítka  můžete zapnout světelný 
ukazatel kvality vzduchu, zapnout okolní 
osvětlení nebo vypnout světelnou lištu.
1	 Stisknutím tlačítka  přepnete do režimu 

lampy: pod spodní částí přístroje se rozsvítí 
příjemná světelná lišta. Jas a barvu světla si 
můžete přizpůsobit v aplikaci Air+.

2	 Stisknutím tlačítka  můžete přepnout 
na režim kvality vzduchu. Světelná lišta 
mění barvu podle aktuální kvality okolního 
vzduchu.

3	 Stisknutím tlačítka  na 3 sekundy 
světelnou lištu vypnete.

5	 Čištění a údržba
Poznámka:
•	 Před čištěním přístroj vždy odpojte ze sítě.
•	 Nikdy přístroj nesmíte ponořit do vody nebo 

do jiné tekutiny.
•	 K čištění žádné části přístroje nikdy 

nepoužívejte abrazivní, agresivní nebo 
hořlavé čisticí prostředky, jako je například 
bělidlo nebo alkohol.

•	 K čištění integrovaného HEPA filtru a filtru 
s aktivním uhlíkem nikdy nepoužívejte žádné 
tekutiny (včetně vody).

•	 Nepokoušejte se čistit snímač PM2,5 a plynů 
vysavačem.

Plán čištění

Frekvence Způsob čištění

Přibližně 
jednou za 
měsíc

Plastové části přístroje otřete 
suchým měkkým hadříkem

Očistěte kryt na výstupu 
vzduchu

Každé dva 
měsíce

Vyčistěte snímač PM2,5 
a plynů suchou vatovou 
tyčinkou

Podle 
potřeby

Vyčistěte předfiltr a filtr pro 
domácí mazlíčky

Čištění těla čističky
Tělo čističky vzduchu pravidelně čistěte zevnitř 
i zvenku, aby se na něm neusazoval prach.
•	 Pomocí měkkého, suchého hadříku 

očistěte vnitřní i vnější část čističky a výstup 
vzduchu.
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Čištění snímače PM2,5 a plynů
Abyste zajistili optimální výkon přístroje, čistěte 
snímač PM2,5 a plynů každé 2 měsíce. 
Poznámka:
•	 Při použití čističky v prašném prostředí může 

být zapotřebí ji čistit častěji.
•	 Jestliže je v místnosti velice vysoká vlhkost, 

může na snímači PM2,5 a plynů začít 
kondenzovat voda a kontrolka kvality 
vzduchu může ukazovat, že je kvalita 
vzduchu nízká, přestože je ve skutečnosti 
vysoká. Pokud k tomu dojde, snímač PM2,5 
a plynů očistěte.

•	 Pokud jste alergičtí na prach, pyl, zvířecí srst 
nebo plíseň, doporučujeme, abyste sami 
nevyměňovali filtry, nebo abyste u výměny 
používali ochranné pomůcky, jako jsou 
rukavice a rouška.

1	 Vypněte čističku a odpojte ji ze síťové 
zásuvky.

2

1

2	 Otevřete kryt snímače částic.

3	 Vyčistěte snímač PM2,5 a plynů vlhkou 
vatovou tyčinkou. Všechny součásti pečlivě 
vysušte suchou vatovou tyčinkou.

4	 Zavřete kryt snímače částic.

Čištění filtrů
Kvůli zajištění optimálního výkonu se 
doporučuje pravidelně čistit integrovaný filtr 
HEPA, aktivní uhlíkový filtr a předfiltr v závislosti 
na aktuálním používání.
1	 Vypněte zařízení a odpojte jej ze zásuvky.

2

1
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2	 Vytáhněte spodní část předního krytu 
z přístroje a zvedněte jej nahoru.

2

1

3	 Krycí klapku očistěte měkkým kartáčkem.

4	 Odstraňte srst domácích mazlíčků 
z předfiltru.

5	 Předfiltr umyjte pod tekoucí vodou. 
Teplota vody nesmí být vyšší než 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Nechte předfiltr oschnout.

7	 K čištění integrovaného filtru HEPA 
a aktivního uhlíkového filtru použijte 
vysavač.
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8	 Vložte předfiltr zpět do přístroje. Ujistěte 
se, že jste předfiltr vložili do levého 
a pravého otvoru na spodní straně. Dvě 
spony v horní části filtru při správném 
upevnění vydají zvuk „cvaknutí“.

9	 Znovu nasaďte přední kryt.

1

2

10	 Po práci s filtrem si důkladně umyjte ruce.

Výměna filtru

Jak funguje zámek ochrany zdravého 
vzduchu
Tato čistička vzduchu pro mazlíčky je vybavena 
ukazatelem výměny filtru, který slouží k ověření, 
že je filtr čističky vzduchu v době jejího provozu 
v optimálním stavu. Když je třeba filtr vyměnit, 
světelná lišta na spodní straně přístroje se 
rozsvítí červeně a bude červeně svítit i po 
odpojení ze sítě a zapnutí po opětovném 
zapojení.
Pokud filtr nevyměníte včas, čistička přestane 
fungovat a automaticky se uzamkne, aby byla 
chráněna kvalita vzduchu v místnosti. Filtry 
vyměňte co nejdříve.

Světelná lišta se nejprve rozsvítí červeně a po 
odpojení a zapnutí po opětovném zapojení 
zůstane svítit červeně.

Výměna integrovaného filtru HEPA 
a aktivního uhlíkového filtru
Poznámka:
•	 Integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní uhlíkový filtr 

nelze mýt ani znovu použít.
•	 Před výměnou integrovaného filtru HEPA 

a aktivního uhlíkového filtru čističku vždy 
vypněte a odpojte ze síťové zásuvky.

•	 Pokud jste alergičtí na prach, pyl, zvířecí srst 
nebo plíseň, doporučujeme, abyste sami 
nevyměňovali filtry, nebo abyste u výměny 
používali ochranné pomůcky, jako jsou 
rukavice a rouška.

Když se světelná lišta rozsvítí červeně, vyměňte 
integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní uhlíkový filtr 
(FY3110).
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4	 Vyjměte integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní 
uhlíkový filtr z přístroje.

5	 Použitý filtr vyhoďte.

6	 Odstraňte veškerý obalový materiál 
z nového čisticího filtru.

1	 Vypněte čističku vzduchu a odpojte ji ze 
síťové zásuvky.

2

1

2	 Vytáhněte spodní část předního krytu 
z přístroje a zvedněte jej nahoru.

21

3	 Stiskněte spony na obou stranách 
předfiltru a vyjměte jej.

1

2
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7	 Vložte integrovaný filtr HEPA a aktivní 
uhlíkový filtr zpět do přístroje a ujistěte se, 
že filtr se dvěma sponami směřuje ven.

8	 Vložte předfiltr zpět do přístroje. Ujistěte 
se, že jste předfiltr vložili do levého 
a pravého otvoru na spodní straně. Dvě 
spony v horní části filtru při správném 
upevnění vydají zvuk „cvaknutí“.

9	 Znovu nasaďte přední kryt.

1

2

10	 Připojte zástrčku čističky do síťové zásuvky 
a stisknutím tlačítka  čističku zapněte.

21

11	 Resetujte životnost integrovaného filtru 
HEPA a aktivního uhlíkového filtru dlouhým 
stisknutím tlačítka režimu a tlačítka 
osvětlení současně po dobu 3 sekund nebo 
resetujte pomocí aplikace.

12	 Po výměně filtru si důkladně umyjte ruce.

Poznámka: 
•	 K filtru nečichejte, protože jsou na něm 

nahromaděné nečistoty ze vzduchu.
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6	 Ukládání
1	 Vypněte čističku vzduchu a odpojte ji ze síťové zásuvky.
2	 Vyčistěte přístroj, snímač PM2,5 a plynů a povrch filtru (viz kapitola „Čištění a údržba“).
3	 Před uskladněním nechte všechny součásti zcela vyschnout.
4	 Filtry zabalte do vzduchotěsných plastových sáčků.
5	 Čističku vzduchu a filtry uchovávejte na chladném a suchém místě.
6	 Po manipulaci s filtry si vždy důkladně umyjte ruce.

7	 Odstraňování problémů
V této kapitole najdete nejběžnější problémy, s nimiž se můžete u přístroje setkat. Pokud vám uvedené 
informace nepomohou váš problém vyřešit, kontaktujte středisko péče o zákazníky ve své zemi.

Problém Možné řešení

Přístroj nefunguje 
správně.

•	 Zkontrolujte, že je přední kryt správně nasazený. Pokud tomu tak není, 
přístroj z bezpečnostních důvodů přestane fungovat.

•	 Světelná lišta se rozsvítí červeně. Nejprve jej odpojte, poté znovu 
zapojte a zapněte. Pokud se světelná lišta rozsvítí červeně, znamená to, 
že jste nevyměnili odpovídající filtr. V reakci na to se přístroj uzamkne. 
V takovém případě vyměňte filtr a resetujte počítadlo životnosti filtru.

•	 Světelná lišta se rozsvítí červeně. Nejprve jej odpojte, poté znovu zapojte 
a zapněte. Pokud se světelná lišta rozsvítí červeně po 30 sekundách, 
znamená to, že motor nefunguje správně. Obraťte se na středisko péče 
o zákazníky ve vaší zemi.

Proud vzduchu, který 
vychází z výstupu 
vzduchu, je výrazně 
slabší než dříve.

•	 Povrch filtru je špinavý. Očistěte povrch filtru (viz kapitola „Čištění a 
údržba“).

Kvalita vzduchu se 
nezlepšila, přestože 
přístroj už je v provozu 
delší dobu.

•	 Zkontrolujte, že je z filtru odstraněn balicí materiál.
•	 Zkontrolujte, zda je filtr (FY3110) správně vložen.
•	 Pokud chcete vyčistit zdroje znečištění v interiéru, přepněte do režimu 

turbo.
•	 Místnost je velká nebo je špatná kvalita venkovního vzduchu. Abyste 

zajistili co nejlepší výkon čištění, zavřete při používání čističky vzduchu 
dveře a okna.

•	 Aby byl výkon čištění optimální, zabraňte překážkám v blízkosti přístroje.
•	 Kvůli optimálnímu výkonu čištění důrazně doporučujeme dodržovat 

pokyny v uživatelské příručce a pravidelně čistit nebo vyměňovat filtr.
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Problém Možné řešení

Přístroj vydává divný 
zápach.

•	 Při několika prvních použitích může přístroj vydávat zápach plastu. 
To je normální jev. Pokud však z přístroje vychází zápach spáleniny 
(i při vyměňování filtrů), kontaktujte prodejce výrobků Philips nebo 
autorizované servisní centrum Philips. Filtr může po nějaké době 
používání vydávat zápach v důsledku absorpce vnitřních plynů. 
Doporučuje se filtr reaktivovat položením na přímé sluneční světlo, aby 
bylo možné ho opakovaně používat. Pokud zápach nezmizí, filtr vyměňte.

•	 Zanedbání čištění předfiltru může vést k hromadění chlupů nebo prachu, 
což může způsobit nepříjemný zápach.

Přístroj je velice hlučný. •	 Přístroj pracuje v režimu turbo nebo v režimu účinnějšího zachytávání 
chlupů, kde je to normální.

•	 Pokud je přístroj v režimu Auto příliš hlučný, je možné, že pracuje vysokou 
rychlostí, protože se zhoršila kvalita vzduchu. Používáte-li přístroj v noci 
v ložnici, zvolte režim spánku.

•	 Jestliže nadměrná hlučnost přetrvává, obraťte se na středisko péče 
o zákazníky ve své zemi.

•	 Neobvykle hlasité zvuky mohou být způsobeny tím, že do výstupního 
otvoru spadl nějaký předmět. Zařízení okamžitě vypněte a obraťte jej 
vzhůru nohama, aby se z něj cizorodé předměty dostaly ven.

Proud vzduchu, který 
vychází z výstupu 
vzduchu, je výrazně 
slabší než dříve.

•	 Povrch filtru je špinavý. Očistěte povrch filtru.

Přístroj stále 
upozorňuje, že je 
potřeba vyměnit 
filtr, přestože už byl 
vyměněn.

•	 Možná jste neprovedli resetování počítadla životnosti filtru. Zapněte 
přístroj a současně stiskněte a podržte tlačítko režimu a tlačítko osvětlení 
po dobu 3 sekund nebo resetujte životnost pomocí aplikace, dokud 
nepřestane blikat červená kontrolka.

Proč přístroj v mé 
domácnosti nefiltruje 
chlupy domácích 
mazlíčků?

•	 Obecně lze říci, že přístroj dokáže filtrovat chlupy vznášející se ve vzduchu 
a na podlaze v okolí, přičemž podmínky použití mohou ovlivnit účinnost 
filtrace, pravděpodobně v důsledku různých okolností, jako je počet 
domácích mazlíčků, ventilační podmínky, vlhkost a teplota, nejčastěji 
používaný režim atd. Stav předfiltru můžete znovu zkontrolovat po 
provedení následujících kroků: 1) používejte alespoň 8 hodin denně 
a 5 dní v týdnu; 2) upravte výběr režimu a frekvenci používání, například 
zvažte použití režimu Účinnější zachytávání chlupů nebo Turbo, abyste 
dosáhli vyšší účinnosti filtrace, nebo použijte funkci plánovače v aplikaci 
k naplánování harmonogramu čištění.
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Problém Možné řešení

Nastavení Wi-Fi není 
úspěšné.

•	 Ujistěte se, že je váš chytrý telefon připojen k 2,4GHz (domácí) síti Wi-Fi 
namísto 5GHz sítě Wi-Fi nebo veřejné sítě Wi-Fi. Pro úspěšné spárování 
doporučujeme před zahájením procesu párování vypnout mobilní 
data. Ujistěte se, že jste ve svém chytrém telefonu povolili následující 
oprávnění: „Poloha“, „Úložiště“, „Bluetooth“ a „Místní síť“. Po úspěšném 
nastavení sítě Wi-Fi můžete nastavení oprávnění libovolně změnit.

•	 Zkontrolujte, zda jste zadali správné heslo sítě Wi-Fi. Heslo rozlišuje 
velká a malá písmena a má limit 63 znaků. Speciální symboly nejsou 
akceptovány.

•	 Zkontrolujte, zda je název vaší domácí sítě Wi-Fi správný. V názvu sítě se 
rozlišují malá a velká písmena.

•	 Pokud na chytrém telefonu používáte síť VPN, před zahájením procesu 
párování ji vypněte.

•	 Pokud je na vašem směrovači nastaven seznam povolených zařízení, který 
blokuje párování, deaktivujte jej, abyste zajistili úspěšné připojení.

•	 Ujistěte se, že se přístroj i chytrý telefon nacházejí ve vzdálenosti do 
10 metrů od směrovače.

•	 Zkontrolujte, zda byla aplikace aktualizována na nejnovější verzi.
•	 Chcete-li zajistit silné připojení k síti Wi-Fi, neumisťujte přístroj do 

blízkosti jiných elektronických zařízení, zdrojů jasného světla nebo 
stanic se signálem, které mohou způsobovat rušení. Pokud se vyskytnou 
problémy s připojením, přemístěte přístroj mimo tyto zdroje a zkuste jej 
znovu připojit k síti Wi-Fi.

•	 V nápovědě v aplikaci najdete podrobné a aktuální tipy k odstraňování 
problémů.

8	 Záruka a podpora
Versuni nabízí po zakoupení tohoto výrobku dvouletou záruku. Tato záruka neplatí, pokud je poškození 
způsobeno špatným zacházením. Naše záruka nemá vliv na vaše zákaznická práva. Více informací 
a způsob, jak uplatnit záruku, naleznete na stránkách www.home.id/warranty.

Objednání dílů nebo doplňků
Pokud musíte vyměnit některý díl nebo chcete zakoupit další, obraťte se na prodejce společnosti Philips 
nebo navštivte webové stránky www.philips.com/support.
Máte-li se získáním dílů potíže, obraťte se prosím na Středisko péče o zákazníky společnosti Philips ve 
své zemi.
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1	 Vigtigt

Sikkerhed
Læs denne brugsvejledning omhyggeligt igennem, inden apparatet tages i brug, og gem den til 
eventuelt senere brug.
FARE
•	 For at undgå elektrisk stød og/eller brandfare må ingen form for væske eller brandbare 

rengøringsmidler komme i berøring med apparatet.
•	 Sprøjt ikke brændbare materialer som f.eks. insektgift eller parfume omkring apparatet.
Advarsel
•	 Kontrollér, om den angivne netspænding på apparatet svarer til den lokale netspænding, før du 

slutter strøm til apparatet. 
•	 Hvis netledningen beskadiges, må den kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-

serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå enhver risiko.
•	 Brug aldrig apparatet, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve apparatet er beskadiget.
•	 Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter under opsyn. Dette apparat kan bruges af 

personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår de medfølgende risici.

•	 Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet.
•	 Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn uden opsyn.
•	 Luftindtag og -udtag må ikke blokeres, f.eks. ved at stille ting på luftudtaget eller foran 

luftindtaget.
•	 Sørg for, at fremmedlegemer ikke falder ind i apparatet gennem luftudgangen.
•	 Undgå at stikke fingrene eller kæledyrets hale ind i åbningen på luftrenseren eller luftindtaget 

/-udtaget.
•	 Ryst ikke luftrenseren, når afskærmningen kører.
•	 Sørg for, at afskærmningen er monteret i den rigtige position, før du tænder for luftrenseren.
•	 Stik ikke fingrene ind i afskærmningen, og beskyt dermed dig selv mod personskade.
•	 Standard Wi-Fi-grænseflade baseret på 802.11b/g/n/ax ved 2,4 GHz med en maksimal 

udgangseffekt på 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth version 5.2 (LE) ved en frekvens på 2,4 GHz med RF-udgang mindre end 10 mW EIRP.
Bemærk
•	 Dette apparat kan ikke bruges som erstatning for grundig udluftning, regelmæssig støvsugning 

eller brug af emhætte eller udsugning under madlavning.
•	 Anbring og brug altid apparatet på et stabilt, plant og vandret underlag.
•	 Der skal være mindst 30 cm fri plads rundt om apparatet, og der skal være mindst 30 cm fri plads 

over apparatet.
•	 Du må ikke sidde eller stå på apparatet. Placer ikke noget ovenpå apparatet.
•	 Placer ikke apparatet direkte under et klimaanlæg for at forhindre, at der drypper kondensvand på 

apparatet.
•	 Sørg for, at alle filtre er korrekt installeret, før du tænder for apparatet.
•	 Brug kun de originale filtre fra Philips, der er særligt beregnede til dette apparat. Anvend ikke 

andre filtre.
•	 Afbrænding af filteret kan forårsage alvorlig fare for mennesker og/eller bringe andres liv i fare. 

Brug ikke filteret som brændsel eller lignende formål.
•	 Undgå at støde mod apparatet (særligt luftindtag og -udtag) med hårde genstande.
•	 Stik aldrig fingre eller genstande ind i luftudtaget eller -indtaget for at undgå personskade eller 

funktionsfejl af apparatet.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet, når du har anvendt et indendørs, rygende insektmiddel, eller på steder med 

olierester, brændende røgelse eller kemiske dampe.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet i nærheden af gasapparater, varmeapparater eller brændeovne/kaminer.



64 DA

•	 Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis du vil flytte eller rengøre apparatet, eller hvis du vil 
udskifte filteret eller udføre vedligeholdelse.

•	 Apparatet er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug under normale driftsforhold.
•	 Brug ikke apparatet i våde omgivelser eller ved høje rumtemperaturer, f.eks. bad, toilet eller 

køkken.
•	 Apparatet fjerner ikke kulilte (CO) eller radon (Rn). Det kan ikke bruges som en sikkerhedsenhed i 

tilfælde af ulykker med forbrændingsprocesser og farlige kemikalier.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette apparat overholder gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter.

Genbrug
Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).
Følg dit lands regler for særskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Korrekt 
bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og menneskers helbred.

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
DAP B.V. erklærer herved, at radioudstyret, type AC3360, overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den 
komplette tekst i EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse:  
www.philips.com.
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2	 Din luftrenser til kæledyr
Tillykke med dit køb, og velkommen til Philips!
For at få fuldt udbytte af den støtte, Philips tilbyder, skal du registrere dit produkt på  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Produktoversigt 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Kontrolpanel F Afskærmning

B PM2.5+gassensor G Beskyttelsesdæksel til netledning

C Integreret HEPA-filter og aktivt kulfilter 
(FY3110) H Lysbånd

D Forfilter I Luftudtag

E Frontdæksel
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Oversigt over knapper

Betjeningsknapper

Tænd/sluk Knap til skift af tilstand

Tilstanden hårboost Lyskontakt

Knap til kæledyrssikring Wi-Fi-forbindelse/nulstillingsknap/
indikator

+
Nulstillingsknap til udskiftning 
af filter

3	 Kom godt i gang

Montering af filteret
Fjern al filterets emballage før brug.
Bemærk: Sørg for, at stikket til luftrenseren er 
taget ud af stikkontakten, før filteret monteres.

1	 Åbn frontdækslet.

2

1

2	 Tryk på clipsene på begge sider af 
forfilteret for at fjerne det.

1

2

3	 Fjern luftrenserfilteret fra apparatet.
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4	 Fjern alle emballagematerialer fra 
luftrenserfilteret.

5	 Sæt det integrerede HEPA-filter og det 
aktive kulfilter tilbage i apparatet, og sørg 
for, at filteret med to clips vender udad.

6	 Sæt forfilteret tilbage i apparatet. Sørg for 
at indsætte forfilteret i de venstre og højre 
huller på undersiden. De to clips øverst 
på filteret laver en "klik"-lyd, når det er 
installeret korrekt.

7	 Sæt frontdækslet på igen.

1

2

Om Wi-Fi-indikator
Wi-Fi-ikonets status Wi-Fi-forbindelsesstatus

Blinker orange Opretter forbindelse til smartphonen

Konstant orange Tilsluttet til smartphone

Blinker hvidt Forbinder til serveren

Konstant hvid Tilsluttet til serveren

Fra Wi-Fi-funktion deaktiveret
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Wi-Fi-forbindelse

Opsætning af Wi-Fi-forbindelsen første 
gang 
1	 Download og installer appen Philips 

"Air+" fra App Store eller Google Play.

2	 Sæt stikket til luftrenseren i stikkontakten, 
og tryk på  for at tænde luftrenseren.

	» Wi-Fi-indikatoren  blinker orange 
den første gang.

2

1

3	 Kontrollér, at din smartphone eller tablet 
har oprettet forbindelse til dit Wi-Fi-
netværk. 

2.4GHz

Bemærk: 
•	 Aktivér Bluetooth på din smartphone for at 

sikre problemfri parring.
•	 Sørg for, at din smartphone er tilsluttet et 

2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-netværk (privat) i stedet for 
et 5 GHz Wi-Fi-netværk eller offentligt Wi-
Fi-netværk. Vi anbefaler, at du deaktiverer 
mobildata, før du starter parringsprocessen.

4	 Åbn "Air+"-appen, og klik på "Connect a 
New Device", eller tryk på knappen "+" 
øverst på skærmen. Følg instruktionerne 
på skærmen for at slutte luftrenseren til dit 
netværk.

Bemærk: 
•	 Denne vejledning gælder kun, når 

luftrenseren opsættes første gang. Hvis 
netværket er ændret, eller opsætningen skal 
foretages igen, se kapitlet "Nulstil Wi-Fi-
forbindelsen" på side 69.

•	 Hvis du vil slutte mere end én luftrenser til 
din smartphone eller tablet, skal du gøre det 
en ad gangen.

•	 Sørg for, at afstanden mellem din 
smartphone eller tablet og luftrenseren er 
mindre end 10 meter uden forhindringer.
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Nulstil Wi-Fi-forbindelsen
Bemærk: 
•	 Nulstil Wi-Fi-forbindelsen, når dit 

standardnetværk er ændret.
1	 Sæt stikket til luftrenseren i stikkontakten, 

og tryk på  for at tænde luftrenseren.

21

2	 Tryk på  i 3 sekunder, indtil der lyder et 
bip.

	» Luftrenseren skifter til 
parringstilstand.

	» Wi-Fi-indikatoren  blinker orange.
3	 Følg trin 3-4 i afsnittet "Opsætning af Wi-

Fi-forbindelsen første gang".

4	 Brug af luftrenseren 
til kæledyr

Om luftkvalitetslyset
Lysbåndet tændes automatisk, når luftrenseren 
til kæledyr tændes. Efter ca. 30 sekunder 
viser skærmen en lysfarve, der svarer til den 
omgivende luftkvalitet. 

PM2.5 og gas
AeraSense-registreringsteknologi registrerer 
nøjagtigt og reagerer hurtigt på selv den 
mindste partikelændring i luften. Det giver dig 
tryghed med PM2.5-feedback i realtid. De fleste 
indendørs forureningskilder hører ind under 
PM2.5, som refererer til luftforureningsstoffer 
mindre end 2.5 mikrometer. Almindelige 
indendørs kilder til fine partikler er tobaksrøg, 
madlavning, brændende stearinlys. Nogle 
luftbårne bakterier og de mindste mugsporer, 
PET-allergener og støvmideallergenpartikler 
hører også ind under PM2.5. 
Med en avanceret gassensor viser et display 
med forskellige farver niveauændringen for 
både PM2.5 og potentielle skadelige gasser 
(herunder VOC, lugt osv.). 

PM2.5 og gasniveau Luftkvalitetsniveau

Blå God

Blå-lilla Middel

Lilla-rød Ringe

Rød Meget dårlig

Sådan tændes og slukkes 
apparatet
Bemærk:
•	 Optimal rensning af luften opnås ved at lukke 

døre og vinduer.
•	 Undgå, at fremmedlegemer (f.eks. gardiner) 

falder ned i eller blokerer luftindtaget eller 
luftudtaget.
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Ændring af 
tilstandsindstillingen
Du kan trykke på knappen  for at vælge 
automatisk tilstand, søvntilstand eller 
turbotilstand.
•	 Søvntilstand: I søvntilstand giver din enhed 

dig ren luft næsten lydløst. Kort tid efter 
aktivering af denne tilstand dæmpes lyset 
i displayet, og alle andre lys på apparatet 
slukkes. Denne indstilling er velegnet til 
soveværelset, når det er tid til at gå i seng.

•	 Automatisk tilstand: I automatisk tilstand 
gør apparatet arbejdet for dig. Baseret på 
de sensordata, der måler og registrerer 
luftkvaliteten i lokalet, vælger din enhed 
automatisk den rigtige blæserhastighed for 
at gøre luften ren og sund igen.

1	 Sæt stikket til luftrenseren til kæledyr i 
stikkontakten.

2	 Tryk på knappen , og tænd for renseren, 
mens indikatorlyset  lyser.

	» Renseren bipper. Lysbåndet tændes.

3	 Tryk på knappen  igen for at slukke for 
renseren.

Bemærk: Hvis luftrenseren stadig er sluttet til 
stikkontakten efter slukning, vil luftrenseren 
køre med de foregående indstillinger, når den 
tændes igen.
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•	 Turbotilstand: Når apparatet er i 
turbotilstand, kører det med den højeste 
hastighed for at opnå effektiv og hurtig 
rensning af luften.

Tilstanden hårboost
Bemærk:
•	 Tilstanden hårboost er specifikt designet til at 

fjerne pels fra kæledyr. Den er ikke beregnet 
til almindelig luftrensning.

Tryk på knappen  for at aktivere tilstanden 
hårboost. I denne tilstand kører apparatet ved 
den højeste hastighed i 2 timer, så det opnår 
maksimal sugefunktion med relativt højere støj. 
Efter 2 timer skifter den til automatisk tilstand. 
Vi anbefaler, at du kører denne tilstand, når du 
med det samme har brug for at rense luften for 
dyrehår eller lugt.

Indstilling af 
kæledyrssikringen
1	 Tryk på knappen  for at aktivere 

kæledyrssikringen.
	» Apparatet bipper.
	» Andre knapper reagerer ikke.

2	 Tryk på knappen   i 3 sekunder for at 
deaktivere kæledyrssikringen.

	» Apparatet bipper.



72 DA

Sådan bruges lysfunktionen
Du kan trykke på knappen  for at tænde for 
luftkvalitetslyset, omgivende lys eller slukke for 
lysbåndet.
1	 Tryk på knappen  for at skifte til 

lampetilstand, som er et hyggeligt lysbånd 
i bunden af apparatet. Tilpas lysstyrken og 
farven for hyggelyset i Air+-appen.

2	 Tryk på knappen   for at skifte til 
tilstanden luftkvalitet. Lysbåndet 
skifter farve baseret på den omgivende 
luftkvalitet.

3	 Tryk på knappen  i 3 sekunder for at 
slukke for lysbåndet.

5	 Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse

Bemærk:
•	 Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden 

apparatet rengøres.
•	 Apparatet må aldrig kommes ned i vand eller 

anden væske.
•	 Anvend aldrig slibende, aggressive eller 

brændbare rengøringsmidler, f.eks. klor eller 
sprit, til at rengøre nogen dele af apparatet.

•	 Brug aldrig væsker (herunder vand) til 
rengøring af det integrerede HEPA-filter og 
det aktive kulfilter.

•	 Forsøg ikke at rengøre PM2.5+gassensoren 
med en støvsuger.

Rengøringsskema

Frekvens Rengøringsmetode

Ca. én måned
Tør apparatets plastikdele af 
med en blød og tør klud

Rengør luftudtagsdækslet

Hver anden 
måned

Rengør PM2.5+gassensoren 
med en tør vatpind

Når det er 
nødvendigt

Rengør forfilteret og 
kæledyrsfilteret

Rengøring af luftrenserens 
kabinet
Rengør regelmæssigt luftrenseren indvendigt 
og udvendigt, så der ikke samler sig støv.
•	 Brug en blød, tør klud til at rengøre 

luftrenseren og luftudtaget både 
indvendigt og udvendigt.
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Rengøring af 
PM2.5+gassensoren
Rengør PM2.5+gassensoren hver 2. måned for 
at opnå optimal drift af apparatet. 
Bemærk:
•	 Hvis luftrenseren anvendes i støvede 

omgivelser, kan det være nødvendigt at 
rengøre den oftere.

•	 Hvis luftfugtighedsniveauet i rummet er 
meget højt, kan der dannes kondens på 
PM2.5+gassensoren, og luftkvalitetslyset 
kan angive en dårligere luftkvalitet, selvom 
luftkvaliteten faktisk er god. Hvis dette sker, 
skal du rengøre PM2.5+gassensoren.

•	 Vi anbefaler personer, der er allergiske over 
for støv, pollen, kæledyr eller skimmelsvamp, 
ikke selv at udskifte filtre, eller at de træffer 
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger, f.eks. bærer 
maske og handsker.

1	 Sluk for renseren, og tag stikket ud af 
stikkontakten.

2

1

2	 Åbn partikelsensorens dæksel.

3	 Rengør PM2.5+gassensoren med en fugtig 
vatpind. Tør alle dele grundigt med en tør 
vatpind.

4	 Luk partikelsensoren.

Rengøring af filtrene
For at sikre optimal ydeevne anbefales det at 
rengøre både det integrerede HEPA-filter og 
det aktive kulfilter og forfilteret regelmæssigt 
baseret på din aktuelle brug.
1	 Sluk for apparatet, og tag stikket ud af 

stikkontakten

2

1
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2	 Træk den nederste del af frontdækslet ud 
af apparatet, og løft det opad.

2

1

3	 Brug en blød børste til rengøring af 
afskærmningen.

4	 Fjern kæledyrshårene fra forfilteret.

5	 Rengør forfilteret under vandhanen. 
Vandtemperaturen må ikke være højere 
end 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Lad forfilteret lufttørre.

7	 Brug en støvsuger til at rengøre det 
integrerede HEPA-filter og det aktive 
kulfilter.
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8	 Sæt forfilteret tilbage i apparatet. Sørg for 
at indsætte forfilteret i de venstre og højre 
huller på undersiden. De to clips øverst 
på filteret laver en "klik"-lyd, når det er 
installeret korrekt.

9	 Sæt frontdækslet på igen.

1

2

10	 Vask hænderne grundigt efter rengøring 
af filteret.

Udskiftning af filteret

Om beskyttelseslåsen til sund luft
Denne luftrenser til kæledyr er udstyret med 
en indikator for udskiftning af filteret, der skal 
sikre, at luftrensningsfilteret er i optimal stand, 
når luftrenseren er i brug. Når filteret skal 
udskiftes, lyser lysbåndet i bunden af apparatet 
rødt og bliver ved med at lyse rødt, umiddelbart 
efter at du har taget stikket ud af stikkontakten, 
sat stikket i igen og har tændt for strømmen.
Hvis filteret ikke udskiftes i tide, stopper 
luftrenseren og bliver automatisk låst for 
at beskytte luftkvaliteten i rummet. Udskift 
filtrene så hurtigt som muligt.

Lysbåndet lyser først rødt og bliver ved med 
at lyse rødt, umiddelbart efter at du har taget 
stikket ud af stikkontakten, sat stikket i igen og 
har tændt for strømmen.

Udskiftning af det integrerede HEPA-
filter og det aktive kulfilter
Bemærk:
•	 Det integrerede HEPA-filter og det aktive 

kulfilter kan ikke vaskes eller genbruges.
•	 Sluk altid for renseren, og tag stikket ud af 

stikkontakten, før det integrerede HEPA-filter 
og det aktive kulfilter udskiftes.

•	 Vi anbefaler personer, der er allergiske over 
for støv, pollen, kæledyr eller skimmelsvamp, 
ikke selv at udskifte filtre, eller at de træffer 
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger, f.eks. bærer 
maske og handsker.

Når lysbåndet lyser rødt, skal du udskifte det 
integrerede HEPA-filter og det aktive kulfilter 
(FY3110).



76 DA

4	 Fjern det integrerede HEPA-filter og det 
aktive kulfilter fra apparatet.

5	 Kassér det brugte filter.

6	 Fjern alle emballagematerialer fra det nye 
luftrenserfilter.

1	 Sluk for luftrenseren, og tag stikket ud af 
stikkontakten.

2

1

2	 Træk den nederste del af frontdækslet ud 
af apparatet, og løft det opad.

21

3	 Tryk på clipsene på begge sider af 
forfilteret for at fjerne det.

1

2
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7	 Sæt det integrerede HEPA-filter og det 
aktive kulfilter tilbage i apparatet, og sørg 
for, at filteret med to clips vender udad.

8	 Sæt forfilteret tilbage i apparatet. Sørg for 
at indsætte forfilteret i de venstre og højre 
huller på undersiden. De to clips øverst 
på filteret laver en "klik"-lyd, når det er 
installeret korrekt.

9	 Sæt frontdækslet på igen.

1

2

10	 Sæt stikket til luftrenseren i stikkontakten, 
og tryk på  for at tænde luftrenseren.

21

11	 Nulstil levetiden for det integrerede HEPA-
filter og det aktive kulfilter ved at trykke på 
tilstandsknappen og lysknappen samtidig 
og holde dem nede i 3 sekunder, eller 
nulstil via appen.

12	 Vask hænderne grundigt efter udskiftning 
af filteret.

Bemærk: 
•	 Du må ikke lugte til filteret, da det har samlet 

forurenende stoffer fra luften.
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6	 Opbevaring
1	 Sluk for luftrenseren, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.
2	 Rengør apparatet, PM2.5+gassensoren og overfladen på filteret (se kapitlet "Rengøring og 

vedligeholdelse").
3	 Lad alle dele lufttørre grundigt, før affugteren stilles væk.
4	 Pak filteret ind i lufttætte plastikposer.
5	 Opbevar luftrenseren og filtrene et køligt og tørt sted.
6	 Vask altid hænderne grundigt efter håndtering af filteret.

7	 Fejlfinding
I dette kapitel beskrives de mest almindelige problemer, der kan opstå med dit apparat. Hvis du ikke 
kan løse problemet ud fra nedenstående oplysninger, skal du kontakte dit lokale kundecenter.

Problemer Mulig løsning

Apparatet fungerer ikke 
korrekt.

•	 Kontroller, om frontdækslet er korrekt monteret. Hvis ikke, stopper 
apparatet med at virke af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager.

•	 Lysbåndet lyser rødt. Du kan frakoble det først, derefter sætte det i og 
tænde det igen. Hvis lysbåndet lyser rødt, betyder det, at du ikke har 
udskiftet det tilsvarende filter. Derfor er apparatet nu låst. I dette tilfælde 
skal du udskifte filteret og nulstille filterets levetidstæller.

•	 Lysbåndet lyser rødt. Du kan frakoble det først, derefter sætte det i og 
tænde det igen. Hvis lysbåndet lyser rødt efter 30 sekunder, betyder det, 
at motoren har funktionsfejl. Kontakt Philips Kundecenter i dit land.

Den luftstrøm, 
der kommer ud 
af luftudtaget, er 
betydeligt svagere end 
før.

•	 Filterets overflade er beskidt. Rengør filterets overflade (se kapitlet 
"Rengøring og vedligeholdelse").

Luftkvaliteten forbedres 
ikke, selvom apparatet 
har kørt i lang tid.

•	 Kontroller, om emballagen er fjernet fra filtrene.
•	 Sørg for, at filteret (FY3110) er monteret korrekt.
•	 Hvis du vil rense de indendørs forureningskilder, skal du skifte til 

turbotilstand.
•	 Rumstørrelsen er stor, eller den udendørs luft af dårlig kvalitet. Optimal 

rensning af luften opnås ved at lukke døre og vinduer, når du bruger 
luftrenseren.

•	 For at opnå optimal ydelse skal du undgå at blokere apparatet med 
genstande i nærheden.

•	 For at opnå optimal ydelse anbefaler vi på det kraftigste at følge 
anvisningerne i brugervejledningen for regelmæssigt at rengøre eller 
udskifte filteret.
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Problemer Mulig løsning

Apparatet frembringer 
en mærkelig lugt.

•	 De første par gange, du anvender apparatet, udsender det muligvis en 
lugt af plastik. Dette er normalt. Men hvis apparatet afgiver en brændt 
lugt selv efter fjernelse af filtre, skal du kontakte din Philips-forhandler 
eller et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted. Filteret kan afgive lugt, når 
det har været brugt et stykke tid, pga. absorptionen af indendørs gasser. 
Det anbefales, at du genaktiverer filteret ved at lægge det i direkte sollys 
til gentagen brug. Hvis der stadig forekommer lugtgener, skal filteret 
udskiftes.

•	 Hvis forfilteret ikke rengøres, kan det medføre ophobning af hår eller 
støv, hvilket kan føre til en ubehagelig lugt.

Apparatet er ekstra 
støjende.

•	 Apparatet kører i turbofunktion eller i tilstanden hårboost. Det er 
normalt.

•	 Hvis apparatet i automatisk tilstand larmer, kan det skyldes, at det kører 
ved høj hastighed, fordi luftkvaliteten bliver dårligere. Når du bruger 
apparatet i soveværelset om natten, skal du vælge sleep-tilstand.

•	 Hvis der er en unormal lyd, skal du kontakte dit lokale kundecenter.
•	 Hvis noget falder ned i luftudtaget, kan det også forårsage unormal høj 

lyd. Sluk øjeblikkeligt for apparatet, og vend det på hovedet for at få 
fremmedlegemer ud.

Den luftstrøm, 
der kommer ud 
af luftudtaget, er 
betydeligt svagere end 
før.

•	 Filterets overflade er beskidt. Rengør overfladen på filteret.

Apparatet viser stadig, 
at jeg skal udskifte et 
filter, men det har jeg 
allerede gjort.

•	 Måske har du ikke nulstillet filterets levetidstæller. Tænd for apparatet, 
og tryk derefter på tilstandsknappen og lysknappen samtidig og hold 
dem nede i 3 sekunder, eller nulstil levetiden via appen, indtil det røde lys 
blinker.

Hvorfor har apparatet 
ikke filtreret 
kæledyrshår i mit hus?

•	 Generelt kan apparatet filtrere hår i luften og på gulvet i nærheden, men 
anvendelsesforholdene kan påvirke filtreringseffekten, sandsynligvis 
på grund af forskellige forhold i forbindelse med antallet af kæledyr, 
ventilationsforhold, luftfugtighed og temperatur, den tilstand, der 
hyppigst bruges, osv. Du bør observere forfilterets status igen efter 
nedenstående handlinger: 1) brug i mindst 8 timer om dagen og 5 dage 
om ugen; 2) justering af valg af tilstand og anvendelseshyppighed. 
Overvej f.eks. at bruge tilstanden hårboost eller turbotilstanden for at 
opnå højere filtreringseffektivitet, eller brug planlægningsfunktionen i 
appen til at planlægge dit renseskema.
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Problemer Mulig løsning

Wi-Fi-opsætning 
mislykkedes.

•	 Sørg for, at din smartphone er tilsluttet et 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-netværk (privat) 
i stedet for et 5 GHz Wi-Fi-netværk eller offentligt Wi-Fi-netværk. Vi 
anbefaler, at du deaktiverer mobildata, før du starter parringsprocessen. 
Sørg for at aktivere følgende tilladelser: "Placering", "Lager", "Bluetooth" 
og "Lokalt netværk" på din smartphone. Når Wi-Fi-opsætning er fuldført, 
kan du ændre tilladelsesindstillinger efter behov.

•	 Verificer, at du har indtastet den korrekte Wi-Fi-adgangskode. Der 
skelnes mellem store og små bogstaver i adgangskoden, og den må højst 
være på 63 tegn. Specialtegn accepteres ikke.

•	 Kontrollér, at netværksnavnet på dit private Wi-Fi er korrekt. 
Netværksnavnet skelner mellem store og små bogstaver.

•	 Hvis du bruger et VPN på din smartphone, skal du deaktivere det, før du 
starter parringsprocessen.

•	 Hvis der er konfigureret en hvidliste på din router for at blokere parring, 
skal du deaktivere hvidlisten for at sikre en vellykket forbindelse.

•	 Sørg for, at både din enhed og din smartphone er inden for 10 meter fra 
routeren.

•	 Sørg for, at appen er opdateret til den nyeste version.
•	 For at sikre en stærk Wi-Fi-forbindelse skal du undgå at placere 

enheden i nærheden af andre elektroniske enheder, klare lyskilder 
eller signalstationer, der kan forårsage interferens. Hvis du oplever 
forbindelsesproblemer, skal du flytte enheden væk fra disse kilder og 
forsøge at oprette forbindelse til Wi-Fi-netværket igen.

•	 I hjælpafsnittet i appen kan du få omfattende og helt friske tip til 
fejlfinding.

8	 Garanti og support
Versuni tilbyder to års garanti efter køb af dette produkt. Denne garanti er ikke gyldig, hvis en defekt 
skyldes forkert brug eller dårlig vedligeholdelse. Vores garanti påvirker ikke dine rettigheder i henhold 
til lovgivningen som forbruger. Hvis du vil have flere oplysninger eller for at påberåbe dig garantien, 
bedes du gå til vores websted www.home.id/warranty.

Bestilling af dele eller tilbehør
Hvis du skal udskifte en del eller ønsker at købe en ekstra del, skal du kontakte din Philips-forhandler 
eller gå til www.philips.com/support.
Hvis du har problemer med at skaffe delene, bedes du kontakte dit lokale Philips Kundecenter.
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1	 Wichtig

Sicherheit
Lesen Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts aufmerksam durch, und bewahren 
Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.
Gefahr
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten oder entzündbare Reinigungsmittel in das Gerät 

gelangen, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags und/oder Brandgefahr zu vermeiden.
•	 Sprühen Sie keine brennbaren Materialien wie Insektengifte oder Duftstoffe um das Gerät.

Warnung
•	 Prüfen Sie, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, ob die Spannungsangabe auf dem Gerät mit der 

örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt. 
•	 Ist das Netzkabel defekt, darf es nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips 

autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel 
ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder das Gerät selbst defekt 
oder beschädigt sind.

•	 Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren unter Aufsicht verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät kann 
von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der Verwendung beaufsichtigt 
wurden oder Anweisung zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden 
haben.

•	 Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
•	 Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass Luftein- und -auslass nicht verdeckt werden. Legen Sie deshalb keine 

Gegenstände auf die Luftöffnung.
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass durch den Luftauslass keine Fremdkörper in das Gerät fallen.
•	 Stecken Sie nicht Ihre Finger oder den Schwanz des Haustiers in den Schlitz des Luftreinigers oder 

den Lufteinlass/-auslass.
•	 Schütteln Sie den Luftreiniger nicht, wenn die Blende in Betrieb ist.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Blende in der richtigen Position eingesetzt ist, bevor Sie den 

Luftreiniger einschalten.
•	 Greifen Sie nicht mit den Fingern in die Blende, um zu verhindern, dass Sie sich einklemmen oder 

verletzen.
•	 Standard-WLAN-Schnittstelle basierend auf 802.11b/g/n/ax bei 2,4 GHz mit einer maximalen 

Ausgangsleistung von 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth-Version 5.2 (LE) bei einer Frequenz von 2,4 GHz mit einer RF-Ausgangsleistung von 

weniger als 10 mW EIRP
Vorsicht
•	 Das Gerät ist kein Ersatz für angemessenes Lüften, regelmäßiges Staubsaugen, den Gebrauch 

eines Staubsaugers oder das Verwenden einer Dunstabzugshaube oder eines Lüfters während des 
Kochens.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät immer auf einer trockenen, stabilen, ebenen und waagerechten 
Unterlage.

•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass um das Gerät herum mindestens 30 cm Platz ist. Über dem Gerät muss ein 
Abstand von mindestens 30 cm eingehalten werden.

•	 Setzen oder stellen Sie sich nicht auf das Gerät. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gerät.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt unter einer Klimaanlage auf, damit kein Kondenswasser auf das 

Gerät tropfen kann.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten des Geräts, dass alle Filter korrekt eingesetzt sind.
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•	 Verwenden Sie nur Originalfilter von Philips, die speziell für dieses Gerät geeignet sind. Verwenden 
Sie keine anderen Filter.

•	 Das Verbrennen des Filters kann zu irreversiblen Gesundheitsschäden führen und/oder andere 
Leben gefährden. Verwenden Sie den Filter nicht als Brennstoff oder für ähnliche Zwecke.

•	 Vermeiden Sie es, mit harten Gegenständen gegen das Gerät (insbesondere den Lufteinlass und 
-auslass) zu stoßen.

•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass weder Ihre Finger noch andere Objekte in den Luftauslass oder -einlass 
gelangen, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Geräts zu verhindern.

•	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht nach dem Gebrauch von Räuchermitteln zum Insektenschutz oder 
an Orten, an denen die Luft durch Ölrückstände, brennende Räucherstäbchen oder chemische 
Dämpfe belastet ist.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von gasbetriebenen Vorrichtungen, Heizungen oder 
offenen Kaminen.

•	 Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker, wenn Sie das Gerät transportieren, reinigen, den Filter 
auswechseln oder Wartungsarbeiten daran durchführen möchten.

•	 Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch bei normalen Betriebsbedingungen vorgesehen.
•	 Verwenden Sie es nicht in feuchter Umgebung oder in Räumen mit hoher Umgebungstemperatur, 

z. B. im Badezimmer, in der Toilette oder in der Küche.
•	 Das Gerät entfernt kein Kohlenmonoxid (CO) oder Radon (Rn). Es kann nicht als Sicherheitsgerät 

bei Unfällen mit Verbrennungsvorgängen und gefährlichen Chemikalien verwendet werden.

Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die entsprechenden Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch 
elektromagnetischen Felder.

Recycling
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass Elektrogeräte und Akkus/Batterien nicht mit dem normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten und 
Akkus/Batterien.
1	 Altgeräte/Altakkus/Batterien können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben 

werden.
2	 Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte/

Altakkus/Batterien können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen 
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten. Sofern die Batterie Blei (Pb), Cadmium (Cd) oder Quecksilber 
(Hg) enthält, ist die Batterie entsprechend gekennzeichnet.

3	 Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom 
Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.

4	 Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannteRückgabe ist gesetzlich 
vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Altbatterien und/oder Altakkus und Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät 
umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Rücknahmestelle von diesen zu trennen. Dies 
gilt nicht, falls die Altgeräte für eine Wiederverwendung noch geeignet (d.h. funktionstüchtig) 
sind und von den anderen Altgeräten getrennt werden. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in DE: 
https://www.stiftung-ear.de/; für Batterien auch Rückgabe im Handel möglich. Informationen 
über Sammel- und Recyclingquoten: https://www.bmu.de
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Rücknahme von Altgeräten
Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von 
mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und 
auf dem Markt bereitstellen.

Diese Händler müssen:
-   �beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei zurücknehmen 

(1:1-Rücknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach Hause.
-   �bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei im 

Verkaufsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zurücknehmen, ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.
Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im 
privaten Haushalt nur für Wärmeüberträger (Kühl- /Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte 
und Großgeräte gilt; für die 1:1-Rücknahme von Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten sowie 
die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum 
Endverbraucher bereitstellen.
Die Versuni Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Rücknahmesystems “take-e-back”. Mehr Information 
unter: www.take-e-back.de. So Verbraucher über Versuni Netherlands B.V. ein Produkt erworben 
haben, können sie ebenso die Möglichkeiten des Systems nutzen.

Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich
Die Versuni Germany GmbH und die Versuni Netherlands B.V. sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und 
Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Öffnungszeiten siehe https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher 
das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben sie gemäß §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rücknahme. 
Für Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Versuni Germany GmbH und die Versuni 
Netherlands B.V. Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.
Die Filtereinheiten sind nicht abwaschbar und nicht recyclebar. Gebrauchte Filtereinheiten sind gemäß 
den örtlichen Vorschriften zu entsorgen.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt DAP B.V., dass das Funkübertragungsgerät AC3360 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse 
einsehbar: www.philips.com.
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2	 Der Pet Luftreiniger
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und willkommen bei Philips!
Um die Unterstützung von Philips optimal nutzen zu können, sollten Sie Ihr Produkt unter  
www.philips.com/welcome registrieren.

Produktübersicht 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Bedienfeld F Schild

B PM2,5+Gassensor G Netzkabelschutzabdeckung

C Integrierter HEPA-Filter und 
Aktivkohlefilter (FY3110) H Lichtstreifen

D Vorfilter I Luftauslass

E Frontabdeckung



86 DE

Übersicht über die Bedienelemente

Bedientasten

Ein-/Ausschalter Moduswahlschalter

Boost-Modus für Fellhaare Lichtschalter

Haustiersicherungstaste WLAN-Verbindung/Reset-Taste/Anzeige

+ Reset-Taste für Filterwechsel

3	 Erste Schritte

Einsetzen des Filters
Entfernen Sie die gesamte Verpackung des 
Filters, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden.
Hinweis: Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem 
Einsetzen des Filters, dass der Netzstecker des 
Luftreinigers aus der Steckdose gezogen ist.

5	 Öffnen Sie die Frontabdeckung.

2

1

6	 Drücken Sie auf die Clips auf beiden Seiten 
des Vorfilters, um ihn zu entfernen.

1

2

7	 Nehmen Sie den Luftreinigungsfilter aus 
dem Gerät.
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8	 Entfernen Sie sämtliche 
Verpackungsmaterialien vom 
Luftreinigungsfiltern.

9	 Setzen Sie den integrierten HEPA- und 
Aktivkohlefilter wieder in das Gerät ein. 
Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass der Filter mit 
den beiden Clips nach außen zeigt.

10	 Setzen Sie den Vorfilter wieder in das 
Gerät ein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den 
Vorfilter in die linken und rechten Löcher 
an der Unterseite einsetzen. Die beiden 
Clips an der Oberseite des Filters machen 
bei ordnungsgemäßer Installation ein 
Klickgeräusch.

11	 Bringen Sie die Frontabdeckung wieder an.

1

2

Informationen zur WLAN-Anzeige
WLAN-Symbolstatus WLAN-Verbindungsstatus

Blinkt orange Verbindung zum Smartphone wird aufgebaut

Leuchtet orange Mit dem Smartphone verbunden

Blinkt weiß Verbindung zum Server wird aufgebaut

Leuchtet weiß Mit dem Server verbunden

Aus WLAN-Funktion deaktiviert
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WLAN-Verbindung

Erstmalige Einrichtung der WLAN-
Verbindung 
1	 Laden Sie die Philips "Air+" App aus dem 

App Store oder von Google Play herunter 
und installieren Sie sie.

2	 Stecken Sie den Stecker des Luftreinigers in 
die Steckdose und drücken Sie , um ihn 
einzuschalten.

	» Die WLAN-Anzeige  blinkt das erste 
Mal orange.

2

1

3	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Smartphone 
oder Tablet erfolgreich mit Ihrem WLAN-
Netzwerk verbunden wurde. 

2.4GHz

Hinweis:
•	 Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf 

Ihrem Smartphone, damit die Kopplung 
reibungslos abläuft.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Smartphone mit 
einem 2,4-GHz-WLAN (Heimnetzwerk) 
und nicht mit einem 5-GHz-Netzwerk oder 
öffentlichen WLAN verbunden ist. Für eine 
erfolgreiche Kopplung empfehlen wir Ihnen, 
die mobilen Daten auszuschalten, bevor Sie 
den Kopplungsprozess beginnen.

4	 Starten Sie die "Air+" App und klicken 
Sie auf "Neues Gerät verbinden", oder 
drücken Sie auf die "+"-Schaltfläche am 
oberen Rand des Bildschirms. Befolgen Sie 
die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um 
den Luftreiniger mit Ihrem Netzwerk zu 
verbinden.

Hinweis:
•	 Diese Anweisung ist nur relevant, wenn der 

Luftreiniger zum ersten Mal eingerichtet wird. 
Wenn das Netzwerk geändert wurde oder 
die Einrichtung erneut durchgeführt werden 
muss, beziehen Sie sich auf das Kapitel 
"Setzen Sie die WLAN-Verbindung zurück" 
auf Seite 89.

•	 Wenn Sie mehr als einen Luftreiniger mit 
Ihrem Smartphone oder Tablet verbinden 
möchten, muss dies für jedes Gerät einzeln 
geschehen.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Entfernung 
zwischen Ihrem Smartphone oder Tablet und 
dem Luftreiniger weniger als 10 m beträgt 
und keine Hindernisse vorhanden sind.
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Setzen Sie die WLAN-Verbindung 
zurück
Hinweis:
•	 Setzen Sie die WLAN-Verbindung zurück, 

wenn sich Ihr Standardnetzwerk geändert 
hat.

1	 Stecken Sie den Stecker des Luftreinigers in 
die Steckdose und drücken Sie , um ihn 
einzuschalten.

21

2	 Drücken Sie  3 Sekunden lang, bis Sie 
ein Signalton hören.

	» Der Luftreiniger wechselt in den 
Kopplungsmodus.

	» Die WLAN-Anzeige  blinkt orange.
3	 Befolgen Sie die Schritte 3 bis 4 im 

Abschnitt "Erstmalige Einrichtung der 
WLAN-Verbindung".

4	 Verwenden des Pet 
Luftreiniger

Informationen zur 
Luftqualitätsanzeige
Der Lichtstreifen schaltet sich automatisch 
ein, wenn der Luftreiniger für Haustiere 
eingeschaltet wird. Nach ca. 30 Sekunden zeigt 
der Bildschirm eine Lichtfarbe an, die für die 
Qualität der Umgebungsluft steht. 

PM2,5 und Gas
AeraSense Sensortechnologie erkennt 
selbst geringste Partikeländerungen in 
der Luft und reagiert umgehend darauf. 
Sie bietet Zuverlässigkeit durch PM2,5-
Feedback in Echtzeit. Für einen Großteil der 
Feinstaubpartikel in der Luft gilt PM2.5, was für 
Schmutzpartikel in der Luft steht, die kleiner 
als 2,5 Mikrometer sind. Solche feinen Partikel 
entstehen im Inneren von Häusern oft durch 
Tabakrauch, Kochen oder brennende Kerzen. 
Einige in der Luft befindliche Bakterien, die 
kleinsten Schimmelsporen sowie Allergene 
durch Haustiere und Staubmilben fallen 
ebenfalls unter PM2,5. 
Der moderne Gassensor und ein Display mit 
verschiedenen Farben zeigt die Änderung der 
Werte von PM2,5 und potenziell schädlichen 
Gasen (inkl. VOC, Geruch, usw.). 

PM2,5- und 
Gaswerte Luftqualität

Blau Gut

Blau-Violett Mittelmäßig

Violett-Rot Schlecht

Rot Sehr schlecht

Ein- und Ausschalten
Hinweis:
•	 Um eine optimale Reinigungsleistung zu 

erhalten, sollten Sie Türen und Fenster 
schließen.

•	 Vermeiden Sie, dass Fremdkörper (z. B. 
Vorhänge) in den Lufteinlass oder -auslass 
gelangen oder dadurch blockiert werden.
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Ändern der Modus-
Einstellung
Drücken Sie die  Taste, um den Auto-Modus, 
den Ruhemodus oder den Turbomodus 
auszuwählen.
•	 Ruhemodus: Im Ruhemodus versorgt 

Sie das Gerät nahezu geräuschlos mit 
sauberer Luft. Kurz nach der Aktivierung 
dieses Modus wird die Displaybeleuchtung 
gedimmt und alle anderen Lichter am Gerät 
ausgeschaltet. Diese Einstellung ist ideal für 
Ihr Schlafzimmer, wenn Sie schlafen gehen.

•	 Auto-Modus: Im Auto-Modus übernimmt 
das Gerät die Arbeit für Sie. Anhand 
der Sensordaten, die die Luftqualität 
im Raum messen und verfolgen, wählt 
das Gerät automatisch die richtige 
Lüftergeschwindigkeit aus, um die Luft 
sauber und gesund zu halten.

1	 Stecken Sie den Stecker des Pet Air 
Purifiers in die Steckdose.

2	 Drücken Sie die  Taste, und schalten 
Sie den Luftreiniger ein, während die  
Anzeige leuchtet.

	» Der Luftreiniger piept. Der 
Lichtstreifen leuchtet auf.

3	 Drücken Sie die  Taste erneut, um den 
Luftreiniger auszuschalten.

Hinweis: Wenn der Netzstecker des 
Luftreinigers nach dem Ausschalten nicht 
aus der Steckdose gezogen wird, nimmt das 
Gerät beim nächsten Einschalten den Betrieb 
basierend auf den letzten Einstellungen auf.
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•	 Turbomodus: Wenn sich das Gerät im 
Turbomodus befindet, arbeitet es mit 
der höchsten Geschwindigkeit für eine 
leistungsstarke und schnelle Luftreinigung.

Boost-Modus für Fellhaare
Hinweis:
•	 Der Boost-Modus für Fellhaare wurde 

speziell für die Entfernung von abfallendem 
Haustierfell entwickelt. Es ist nicht für die 
standardmäßige Luftreinigung vorgesehen.

Drücken Sie die  Taste, um den Boost-
Modus für Fellhaare zu aktivieren. In diesem 
Modus wird das Gerät 2 Stunden lang mit der 
höchsten Geschwindigkeit betrieben, sodass 
es eine maximale Saugkraft mit relativ höheren 
Arbeitsgeräuschen erzielt. Nach 2 Stunden 
Betrieb wechselt das Gerät in den Auto-Modus. 
Wir empfehlen, diesen Modus zu verwenden, 
wenn Sie das Bedürfnis haben, Fellhaare oder 
Gerüche sofort reinigen zu müssen.

Einstellen der 
Haustiersicherung
1	 Drücken Sie die  Taste, um die 

Haustiersicherung zu aktivieren.
	» Das Gerät piept.
	» Andere Tasten reagieren nicht.

2	 Halten Sie die  Taste 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um die Haustiersicherung zu 
deaktivieren.

	» Das Gerät piept.

Nutzen der Lichtfunktion
Sie können die  Taste drücken, um 
die Luftfeuchtigkeitsleuchte und das 
Umgebungslicht einzuschalten oder den 
Lichtstreifen auszuschalten.
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1	 Drücken Sie die  Taste, um in den 
Lampenmodus zu wechseln: Ein 
gemütlicher Lichtstreifen unter der 
Unterseite des Geräts. Passen Sie die 
Helligkeit und die Farbe des gemütlichen 
Lichts in der Air+ App an.

2	 Drücken Sie die  Taste, um den 
Luftqualitätsmodus einzuschalten. 
Die Farbe des Leuchtstreifens ändert 
sich entsprechend der aktuellen 
Umgebungsluftqualität.

3	 Drücken Sie die  Taste 3 Sekunden lang, 
um den Lichtstreifen auszuschalten.

5	 Reinigung und 
Wartung

Hinweis:
•	   Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Geräts 

stets den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
•	 Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser 

oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
•	   Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel oder 

aggressive bzw. brennbare Reinigungsmittel 
wie zum Beispiel Bleiche oder Alkohol, um 
die Teile des Geräts zu reinigen.

•	 Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des 
integrierten HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilters 
niemals Flüssigkeiten (einschließlich Wasser).

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, den PM2,5+Gassensor 
mit dem Staubsauger zu reinigen.

Reinigungszeitplan

  Frequenz   Reinigungsmethode

 Etwa ein 
Monat

Reinigen Sie die 
Kunststoffteile des Geräts mit 
einem weichen, trockenen 
Tuch.

  Reinigen Sie die 
Luftaustrittsabdeckung

 Alle zwei 
Monate

 Reinigen Sie den 
PM2,5+Gassensor mit einem 
trockenen Wattestäbchen

Bei Bedarf  Reinigen Sie den Vorfilter 
und den Haustierflter

Reinigen des 
Luftreinigergehäuses
Reinigen Sie den Luftreiniger regelmäßig innen 
und außen, damit sich kein Staub ansammelt.
•	 Säubern Sie das Innere und Äußere des 

Luftreinigers und den Luftaustritt mit 
einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.
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Reinigen des 
PM2,5+Gassensors
Reinigen Sie den PM2,5+Gassensor alle 
2 Monate, um die ideale Funktion des Geräts 
sicherzustellen. 
Hinweis:
•	 Wenn der Luftreiniger in einer staubigen 

Umgebung verwendet wird, muss er 
möglicherweise öfter gereinigt werden.

•	 Wenn die Luftfeuchtigkeit im Zimmer 
sehr hoch ist, kann sich Kondenswasser 
am PM2,5+Gassensor entwickeln, und die 
Luftqualitätsanzeige zeigt möglicherweise 
eine schlechte Luftqualität an, obwohl sie 
eigentlich gut ist. Reinigen Sie in diesem Fall 
den PM2,5+Gassensor.

•	 Wir empfehlen Personen, die auf Staub, 
Pollen, Haustiere oder Schimmelpilze 
allergisch reagieren, die Filter nicht selbst 
auszutauschen oder entsprechende 
Schutzmaßnahmen wie das Tragen von 
Masken und Handschuhen zu ergreifen.

1	 Schalten Sie den Luftreiniger aus und 
ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose.

2

1

2	 Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung des 
Luftqualitätssensors ab.

3	 Reinigen Sie den PM2,5+Gassensor 
mit einem feuchten Wattestäbchen. 
Trocknen Sie alle Teile gründlich mit einem 
trockenen Wattestäbchen.

4	 Schließen Sie den Luftqualitätssensor.

Reinigen der Filter
Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, 
wird empfohlen, sowohl den integrierten 
HEPA- als auch den Aktivkohlefilter sowie 
den Vorfilter je nach aktueller Verwendung 
regelmäßig zu reinigen.
1	 Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie 

den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

2

1
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2	 Ziehen Sie die vordere Abdeckung nach 
unten aus dem Gerät, und heben Sie sie 
an.

2

1

3	 Reinigen Sie die Blende mit einer weichen 
Bürste.

4	 Entfernen Sie die Tierfellhaare vom 
Vorfilter.

5	 Reinigen Sie den Vorfilter unter 
fließendem Wasser. Die Wassertemperatur 
darf nicht höher als 40°°C sein

＜40℃

6	 Lassen Sie den Vorfilter an der Luft 
trocknen.

7	 Verwenden Sie einen Staubsauger, um den 
integrierten HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilter zu 
reinigen.
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8	 Setzen Sie den Vorfilter wieder in das 
Gerät ein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den 
Vorfilter in die linken und rechten Löcher 
an der Unterseite einsetzen. Die beiden 
Clips an der Oberseite des Filters machen 
bei ordnungsgemäßer Installation ein 
Klickgeräusch.

9	 Bringen Sie die Frontabdeckung wieder an.

1

2

10	 Waschen Sie sich nach dem Reinigen des 
Filters gründlich die Hände.

Filterwechsel

Informationen zur 
Verriegelungsfunktion bezüglich der 
Erhaltung gesunder Luft
Dieser Luftreiniger für Tierhaare ist mit einer 
Filterwechselanzeige ausgestattet, um im 
Betrieb des Luftreinigers sicherzustellen, 
dass sich dieser in einem idealen Zustand 
befindet. Wenn der Filter ausgetauscht 
werden muss, leuchtet die Lichtstreifen auf 
der Unterseite des Geräts rot und auch direkt 
nach dem Abstecken, erneutem Einstecken und 
Einschalten weiterhin rot.
Wenn der Filter nicht rechtzeitig ausgewechselt 
wird, kann der Luftreiniger nicht mehr 
betrieben werden und wird automatisch 
gesperrt, um die Luftqualität im Raum zu 
schützen. Tauschen Sie die Filter so bald wie 
möglich aus.

Der Lichtstreifen leuchtet zuerst rot auf, und er 
leuchtet auch nach dem Abstecken, erneutem 
Einstecken und Einschalten weiterhin rot.

Austausch des integrierten HEPA- und 
Aktivkohlefilters
Hinweis:
•	 Der integrierte HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilter ist 

nicht abwaschbar oder wiederverwendbar.
•	 Schalten Sie den Luftreiniger stets aus 

und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose, bevor Sie die integrierten HEPA- 
und Aktivkohlefilter auswechseln.
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4	 Nehmen Sie den integrierten HEPA- und 
Aktivkohlefilter aus dem Gerät.

5	 Entsorgen Sie die gebrauchten Filter.

6	 Entfernen Sie sämtliche 
Verpackungsmaterialien vom neuen 
Luftreinigungsfilter.

•	 Wir empfehlen Personen, die auf Staub, 
Pollen, Haustiere oder Schimmelpilze 
allergisch reagieren, die Filter nicht selbst 
auszutauschen oder entsprechende 
Schutzmaßnahmen wie das Tragen von 
Masken und Handschuhen zu ergreifen.

Wenn der Lichtstreifen rot leuchtet, ersetzen 
Sie den integrierten HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilter 
(FY3110).
1	 Schalten Sie den Luftreiniger aus und 

ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose.

2

1

2	 Ziehen Sie die vordere Abdeckung nach 
unten aus dem Gerät, und heben Sie sie 
an.

21

3	 Drücken Sie auf die Clips auf beiden Seiten 
des Vorfilters, um ihn zu entfernen.

1

2
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7	 Setzen Sie den integrierten HEPA- und 
Aktivkohlefilter wieder in das Gerät ein. 
Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass der Filter mit 
den beiden Clips nach außen zeigt.

8	 Setzen Sie den Vorfilter wieder in das 
Gerät ein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den 
Vorfilter in die linken und rechten Löcher 
an der Unterseite einsetzen. Die beiden 
Clips an der Oberseite des Filters machen 
bei ordnungsgemäßer Installation ein 
Klickgeräusch.

9	 Bringen Sie die Frontabdeckung wieder an.

1

2

10	 Stecken Sie den Stecker des Luftreinigers in 
die Steckdose und drücken Sie , um ihn 
einzuschalten.

21

11	 Setzen Sie die Lebensdauer des 
integrierten HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilters 
zurück, indem Sie die Modustaste und die 
Lichttaste 3 Sekunden lang gleichzeitig 
drücken, oder setzen Sie sie über die App 
zurück

12	 Waschen Sie sich nach dem Auswechseln 
des Filters gründlich die Hände.

Hinweis: 
•	 Riechen Sie nicht am Filter, da dieser 

Schadstoffe aus der Luft gesammelt hat.
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6	 Aufbewahrung
1	 Schalten Sie den Luftreiniger aus, und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
2	 Reinigen Sie das Gerät, den PM2,5+Gassensor und die Oberfläche des Filters (siehe Kapitel 

"Reinigung und Wartung").
3	 Lassen Sie alle Teile vor der Aufbewahrung gründlich an der Luft trocknen.
4	 Wickeln Sie die Filter in luftdichte Kunststoffbeutel ein.
5	 Bewahren Sie den Luftreiniger und die Filter an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf.
6	 Waschen Sie sich nach jedem Kontakt mit dem Filter gründlich die Hände.

7	 Fehlerbehebung
In diesem Kapitel sind die häufigsten Probleme aufgeführt, die beim Gebrauch Ihres Geräts auftreten 
können. Sollten Sie ein Problem mithilfe der nachstehenden Informationen nicht beheben können, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an das Philips Service-Center in Ihrem Land.

Probleme Mögliche Lösung

Das Gerät funktioniert 
nicht ordnungsgemäß.

•	 Überprüfen Sie, ob die Frontabdeckung ordnungsgemäß angebracht ist. 
Wenn nicht, arbeitet das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht weiter.

•	 Der Lichtstreifen leuchtet rot. Sie können den Stecker abziehen, ihn 
dann wieder einstecken und das Gerät wieder einschalten. Wenn 
der Lichtstreifen sofort rot leuchtet, bedeutet das, dass Sie den 
entsprechenden Filter nicht gewechselt haben. Das Gerät ist nun 
gesperrt. Wechseln Sie in diesem Fall den Filter aus, und setzen Sie den 
Zähler für die Standzeit des Filters zurück.

•	 Der Lichtstreifen leuchtet rot. Sie können den Stecker abziehen, ihn 
dann wieder einstecken und das Gerät wieder einschalten. Leuchtet der 
Lichtstreifen nach 30 Sekunden rot, liegt eine Fehlfunktion des Motors 
vor. Wenden Sie sich an das Service-Center in Ihrem Land.

Der Luftstrom, der 
aus dem Luftauslass 
dringt, ist bedeutend 
schwächer als vorher.

•	 Die Oberfläche des Filters ist schmutzig. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des 
Filters (siehe Kapitel "Reinigung und Wartung").
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Probleme Mögliche Lösung

Die Luftqualität 
verbessert sich nicht, 
obwohl das Gerät lange 
Zeit in Betrieb war.

•	 Überprüfen Sie, ob das Verpackungsmaterial vom Filter entfernt wurde.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Filter (FY3110) ordnungsgemäß 

eingesetzt wurde.
•	 Wenn Sie Innenräume von Verschmutzungsquellen reinigen möchten, 

schalten Sie in den Turbomodus.
•	 Der Raum ist sehr groß oder die Qualität der Luft im Freien ist 

mangelhaft. Um von einer optimalen Luftreinigung zu profitieren, 
schließen Sie bitte Türen und Fenster, wenn Sie den Luftreiniger 
verwenden.

•	 Um eine optimale Reinigungsleistung zu erzielen, vermeiden Sie es, das 
Gerät mit Objekten in der Nähe zu blockieren.

•	 Für eine optimale Reinigungsleistung empfehlen wir dringend, die 
Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung zu befolgen, um den Filter 
regelmäßig zu reinigen oder auszutauschen.

Bei dem Gerät tritt ein 
ungewöhnlicher Geruch 
auf.

•	 Anfangs kann das Gerät einen leichten Kunststoffgeruch verströmen. 
Das ist normal. Wenn das Gerät auch nach Entfernung der Filter einen 
verbrannten Geruch verströmt, wenden Sie sich an einen Philips 
Händler oder ein autorisiertes Philips Service-Center. Unter Umständen 
produziert der Filter aufgrund der Aufnahme von Innenraumgasen einen 
unangenehmen Geruch, wenn er längere Zeit verwendet wurde. Es wird 
empfohlen, dass Sie ihn reaktivieren, indem Sie ihn bei regelmäßiger 
Verwendung in direktes Sonnenlicht stellen. Wenn der Geruch weiterhin 
besteht, ersetzen Sie den Filter.

•	 Wenn der Vorfilter nicht gereinigt wird, kann dies zu einer Ansammlung 
von Haaren oder Staub führen, was in einem unangenehmen Geruch 
resultiert.

Das Gerät ist sehr laut. •	 Das Gerät läuft im Turbo-Modus oder im Boost-Modus für Fellhaare. Das 
ist normal.

•	 Wenn das Gerät im Auto-Modus zu laut ist, läuft es möglicherweise mit 
hoher Geschwindigkeit, weil sich die Luftqualität verschlechtert hat. 
Wenn Sie das Gerät nachts in einem Schlafzimmer verwenden, wählen 
Sie den Sleep-Modus aus.

•	 Wenn anormale Geräusche auftreten, setzen Sie sich bitte mit einem 
Service-Center in Ihrem Land in Verbindung.

•	 Anormale Geräusche können auch durch Gegenstände verursacht 
werden, die versehentlich in den Luftauslass gelangen. Schalten Sie das 
Gerät umgehend aus, und drehen Sie es herum, um die Gegenstände 
herauszuholen.

Der Luftstrom, der 
aus dem Luftauslass 
dringt, ist bedeutend 
schwächer als vorher.

•	 Die Oberfläche des Filters ist schmutzig. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des 
Filters.
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Probleme Mögliche Lösung

Das Gerät zeigt an, 
dass ich einen Filter 
auswechseln muss, 
obwohl ich dies schon 
gemacht habe.

•	 Sie haben möglicherweise den Zähler für die Filterlebensdauer nicht 
zurückgesetzt. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, und halten Sie dann die 
Modus- und die Lichttaste gleichzeitig 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, oder 
setzen Sie die Lebensdauer über die App zurück, bis die rote Anzeige 
nicht mehr blinkt.

Warum hat das Gerät 
die Tierhaare in meinem 
Haus nicht gefiltert?

•	 Generell kann das Gerät fliegende Tierhaare in der Luft und auf 
dem nahegelegenen Boden filtern, obwohl die Gebrauchsweise die 
Filterwirkung aufgrund von unterschiedlichen Bedingungen, z. B. 
unterschiedliche Anzahl an Haustieren, Belüftungsbedingungen, 
Feuchtigkeit und Temperatur, am häufigsten verwendeter Modi 
usw. beeinflussen können. Sie können den Vorfilterstatus nach den 
folgenden Aktionen erneut beobachten: 1) Verwendung mindestens 
8 Stunden am Tag und 5 Tage pro Woche; 2) Anpassen des Modus 
und Nutzungshäufigkeit, z. B. den Boost-Modus für Fellhaare oder 
den Turbomodus verwenden, um eine höhere Filterwirkung zu 
erzielen, oder die Planungsfunktion in der App verwenden, um Ihren 
Luftreinigungsplan zu planen.
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Probleme Mögliche Lösung

Die WLAN-Einrichtung 
ist nicht erfolgreich.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Smartphone mit einem 2,4-GHz-WLAN 
(Heimnetzwerk) und nicht mit einem 5-GHz-Netzwerk oder 
öffentlichen WLAN verbunden ist. Für eine erfolgreiche Kopplung 
empfehlen wir Ihnen, die mobilen Daten auszuschalten, bevor Sie den 
Kopplungsprozess beginnen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die folgenden 
Berechtigungen auf Ihrem Smartphone aktiviert sind: "Standort", 
"Speicher", "Bluetooth" und "Lokales Netzwerk" Nach erfolgreicher 
WLAN-Einrichtung können Sie die Berechtigungseinstellungen nach 
Bedarf ändern.

•	 Bestätigen Sie, ob Sie das richtige WLAN-Passwort eingegeben haben. 
Beim Passwort wird zwischen Groß- und Kleinschreibung unterschieden. 
Es sind maximal 63 Zeichen zulässig. Sonderzeichen sind nicht erlaubt.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzwerkname Ihres Heim-WLAN korrekt 
ist. Beachten Sie bei der Eingabe des Netzwerknamens die Groß- und 
Kleinschreibung.

•	 Wenn Sie ein VPN auf Ihrem Smartphone verwenden, schalten Sie es aus, 
bevor Sie mit dem Kopplungsvorgang beginnen.

•	 Wenn für Ihren Router eine Whitelist eingerichtet ist, die die Kopplung 
blockiert, deaktivieren Sie die Whitelist, um eine erfolgreiche Verbindung 
sicherzustellen.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich sowohl Ihr Gerät als auch Ihr Smartphone in 
einem Abstand von höchstens 10 Metern zum Router befinden.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die App auf die neueste Version aktualisiert wurde.
•	 Um eine starke WLAN-Verbindung sicherzustellen, stellen Sie das Gerät 

nicht in der Nähe anderer elektronischer Geräte, heller Lichtquellen 
oder Signalstationen auf, die Störungen verursachen könnten. Wenn 
Verbindungsprobleme auftreten, entfernen Sie das Gerät von diesen 
Quellen und versuchen Sie, es erneut mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk zu 
verbinden.

•	 Im Hilfeabschnitt der App finden Sie umfassende und aktuelle Tipps zur 
Fehlerbehebung.
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8	 Garantie und Support
Versuni gewährt auf dieses Produkt eine zweijährige Garantie ab dem Kaufdatum. Diese Garantie gilt 
nicht, wenn ein Defekt auf unsachgemäße Verwendung oder mangelhafte Wartung zurückzuführen 
ist. Unsere Garantie berührt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte als Verbraucher nicht. Für weitere Informationen 
oder um Ihre Garantie in Anspruch zu nehmen, besuchen Sie unsere Website  
www.home.id/warranty.

Bestellen von Ersatz- oder Zubehörteilen
Wenn Sie ein Teil ersetzen müssen oder ein zusätzliches Teil kaufen möchten, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Philips Händler oder besuchen Sie www.philips.com/support.
Falls Sie Probleme haben, die Teile zu erhalten, kontaktieren Sie bitte das Philips Service-Center in  
Ihrem Land.
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1	 Σημαντικό

Ασφάλεια
Διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και φυλάξτε το για 
μελλοντική αναφορά.
Κίνδυνος
•	 Μην επιτρέπετε την είσοδο υγρού ή εύφλεκτου απορρυπαντικού μέσα στη συσκευή, ώστε να 

αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας ή/και φωτιάς.
•	 Μην ψεκάζετε εύφλεκτα υλικά, όπως εντομοκτόνα ή άρωμα, γύρω από τη συσκευή.
Προειδοποίηση
•	 Ελέγξτε εάν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη συσκευή αντιστοιχεί στην τοπική τάση ρεύματος προτού 

συνδέσετε τη συσκευή. 
•	 Αν το καλώδιο υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τη Philips, από κάποιο κέντρο 

επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή 
κινδύνου.

•	 Αν το φις, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή η ίδια η συσκευή έχουν υποστεί ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τη 
συσκευή.

•	 Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και πάνω υπό επίβλεψη. 
Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες 
ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή από άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη 
χρησιμοποιούν υπό επιτήρηση ή ότι έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή της χρήση και 
κατανοούν τους ενεχόμενους κινδύνους.

•	 Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή.
•	 Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να καθαρίζουν και να συντηρούν τη συσκευή χωρίς επιτήρηση.
•	 Μην εμποδίζετε την είσοδο και έξοδο του αέρα τοποθετώντας, για παράδειγμα, αντικείμενα στην 

έξοδο του αέρα ή μπροστά από την είσοδο του αέρα.
•	 Φροντίστε να μην πέσουν ξένα αντικείμενα μέσα στη συσκευή από την έξοδο αέρα.
•	 Μην τοποθετείτε τα δάχτυλά σας ή την ουρά του κατοικιδίου σας μέσα στο κενό του καθαριστή ή 

στην είσοδο/έξοδο αέρα.
•	 Μην ανακινείτε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού όταν λειτουργεί το προστατευτικό.
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προστατευτικό έχει τοποθετηθεί στη σωστή θέση πριν ενεργοποιήσετε τη 

συσκευή καθαρισμού.
•	 Μην βάζετε τα δάχτυλά σας στο εσωτερικό του προστατευτικού για να μην τα μαγκώσετε ή τα 

τραυματίσετε.
•	 Τυπική διασύνδεση Wi-Fi βασισμένη στα πρότυπα 802.11b/g/n/ax στα 2,4 GHz με μέγιστη ισχύ 

εξόδου 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Έκδοση Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) σε συχνότητα 2,4 GHz με έξοδο RF μικρότερη από 10 mW EIRP.
Προσοχή
•	 Αυτή η συσκευή δεν αποτελεί υποκατάστατο του σωστού εξαερισμού, του τακτικού καθαρισμού 

με ηλεκτρική σκούπα ή της χρήσης απορροφητήρα ή εξαεριστήρα κατά τη διάρκεια του 
μαγειρέματος.

•	 Να τοποθετείτε και να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τη συσκευή σε στεγνή, σταθερή, επίπεδη και 
οριζόντια επιφάνεια.

•	 Αφήστε τουλάχιστον 30 εκ. αέρα γύρω από τη συσκευή και τουλάχιστον 30 εκ. αέρα πάνω από τη 
συσκευή.

•	 Μην κάθεστε και μην στέκεστε επάνω στη συσκευή. Μην τοποθετείτε τίποτα πάνω στη συσκευή.
•	 Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή ακριβώς κάτω από το κλιματιστικό, ώστε να μην στάξει υγρασία 

πάνω στη συσκευή.
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα φίλτρα έχουν τοποθετηθεί σωστά πριν ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.
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•	 Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα γνήσια φίλτρα της Philips που προορίζονται ειδικά για τη 
συγκεκριμένη συσκευή. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε οποιοδήποτε άλλο φίλτρο.

•	 Η καύση του φίλτρου μπορεί να προκαλέσει μη αναστρέψιμο κίνδυνο για τον άνθρωπο ή/και 
να θέσει σε κίνδυνο άλλες ζωές. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το φίλτρο ως καύσιμο ή για παρόμοιους 
σκοπούς.

•	 Αποφύγετε τα χτυπήματα στη συσκευή (ειδικά στην είσοδο και έξοδο αέρα) με 
σκληρά αντικείμενα.

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε τα δάχτυλά σας ή αντικείμενα μέσα στην έξοδο αέρα ή στην είσοδο αέρα, για να 
αποφύγετε τραυματισμούς ή τη δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει εντομοαπωθητικά εσωτερικού 
χώρου που παράγουν καπνό ή σε μέρη όπου υπάρχουν υπολείμματα λαδιού, λιβάνι που καίει ή 
αναθυμιάσεις από χημικά.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε συσκευές γκαζιού/αερίου, συσκευές θέρμανσης ή 
τζάκια.

•	 Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα όταν θέλετε να μετακινήσετε και να καθαρίσετε τη 
συσκευή, να αντικαταστήσετε το φίλτρο ή να πραγματοποιήσετε εργασίες συντήρησης.

•	 Η συσκευή προορίζεται μόνο για οικιακή χρήση κάτω από φυσιολογικές συνθήκες λειτουργίας.
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε υγρό περιβάλλον ή σε περιβάλλον με υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, 

όπως στο μπάνιο, στην τουαλέτα ή στην κουζίνα.
•	 Η συσκευή δεν αφαιρεί το μονοξείδιο του άνθρακα (CO) ή το ραδόνιο (Rn). Δεν μπορεί να 

χρησιμοποιηθεί ως συσκευή ασφαλείας σε περίπτωση ατυχημάτων με διαδικασίες καύσης και 
επικίνδυνες χημικές ουσίες.

Ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία (EMF)
Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση 
σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

Ανακύκλωση
Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριφθεί μαζί με τα 
συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα του σπιτιού σας (2012/19/ΕΕ).
Ακολουθήστε τους κανονισμούς της χώρας σας για την ξεχωριστή συλλογή των ηλεκτρικών και 
ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Η σωστή απόρριψη συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Απλουστευμένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Με το παρόν η DAP B.V. δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοφωνικός εξοπλισμός τύπου AC3360 συμμορφώνεται με 
την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην 
παρακάτω διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση: www.philips.com.
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2	 Η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα κατοικιδίων σας
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλωσορίσατε στη Philips!
Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως από την υποστήριξη που παρέχει η Philips, καταχωρίστε το προϊόν σας 
στην ιστοσελίδα www.philips.com/welcome.

Επισκόπηση προϊόντος 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Πίνακας ελέγχου F Προστατευτικό

B Αισθητήρας PM2.5+αερίου G Προστατευτικό κάλυμμα καλωδίου ρεύματος

C Ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο NanoProtect 
HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα (FY3110) Η Light Strip

D Προ-φίλτρο I Έξοδος αέρα

E Μπροστινό κάλυμμα
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Επισκόπηση χειριστηρίων

Κουμπιά ελέγχου

Ενεργοποίηση/Απενεργοποίηση Κουμπί διακόπτη λειτουργίας

Λειτουργία ενίσχυσης συλλογής 
τριχών Κουμπί διακόπτη φωτός

Κουμπί κλειδώματος κατοικίδιων Κουμπί/ένδειξη σύνδεσης/επαναφοράς 
Wi-Fi

+
Κουμπί επαναφοράς 
αντικατάστασης φίλτρου

3	 Ξεκινώντας

Τοποθέτηση του φίλτρου
Αφαιρέστε όλη τη συσκευασία του φίλτρου 
πριν από την πρώτη χρήση.
Σημείωση: Προτού τοποθετήσετε το φίλτρο, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα 
έχει αποσυνδεθεί από την πρίζα.

1	 Ανοίξτε το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

2

1

2	 Πιέστε τα κλιπ και στις δύο πλευρές του 
προφίλτρου για να το αφαιρέσετε.

1

2

3	 Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο καθαρισμού από τη 
συσκευή.
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4	 Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας από 
το φίλτρο καθαρισμού.

5	 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το ενσωματωμένο 
φίλτρο HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα στη 
συσκευή, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το φίλτρο με 
τα δύο κλιπ είναι στραμμένο προς τα έξω.

6	 Τοποθετήστε το προφίλτρο ξανά 
στη συσκευή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
τοποθετήσει το προφίλτρο στην αριστερή 
και τη δεξιά τρύπα στην κάτω πλευρά. 
Τα δύο κλιπ στο επάνω μέρος του 
φίλτρου κάνουν έναν ήχο "κλικ" όταν 
τοποθετηθούν σωστά.

7	 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

1

2

Κατανόηση ένδειξης Wi-Fi
Κατάσταση εικονιδίου 
Wi-Fi Κατάσταση σύνδεσης Wi-Fi

Αναβοσβήνει με πορτοκαλί 
χρώμα Γίνεται σύνδεση στο smartphone

Σταθερά αναμμένη με 
πορτοκαλί χρώμα Έχει γίνει σύνδεση με το smartphone

Αναβοσβήνει με λευκό 
χρώμα Γίνεται σύνδεση με τον διακομιστή

Σταθερά αναμμένη με 
λευκό χρώμα Έχει γίνει σύνδεση με τον διακομιστή

Απενεργοποιημένο Η λειτουργία Wi-Fi είναι απενεργοποιημένη
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Σύνδεση Wi-Fi

Ρύθμιση της σύνδεσης Wi-Fi για πρώτη 
φορά 
1	 Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την 

εφαρμογή "Air+" της Philips από το App 
Store ή το Google Play.

2	 Συνδέστε το βύσμα της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού στην πρίζα και πατήστε το 

 για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή 
καθαρισμού.

	» Η ένδειξη Wi-Fi  αναβοσβήνει με 
πορτοκαλί χρώμα για πρώτη φορά.

2

1

3	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το smartphone ή το tablet 
έχει συνδεθεί επιτυχώς στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Σημείωση: 
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία Bluetooth στο 

smartphone σας για να εξασφαλίσετε την 
ομαλή σύζευξη.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το smartphone σας είναι 
συνδεδεμένο σε δίκτυο Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz 
(οικιακό δίκτυο) αντί για δίκτυο Wi-Fi 5 
GHz ή δημόσιο Wi-Fi. Για επιτυχή σύζευξη, 
συνιστούμε να απενεργοποιήσετε τα 
δεδομένα κινητής τηλεφωνίας πριν 
ξεκινήσετε τη διαδικασία σύζευξης.

4	 Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή "Air+" και κάντε 
κλικ στην επιλογή "Σύνδεση νέας 
συσκευής" ή πατήστε το κουμπί "+" στο 
πάνω μέρος της οθόνης. Ακολουθήστε 
τις οδηγίες που εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη 
για να συνδέσετε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού 
αέρα στο δίκτυό σας.

Σημείωση: 
•	 Αυτή η οδηγία ισχύει μόνο για την πρώτη 

ρύθμιση της συσκευής καθαρισμού αέρα. 
Εάν το δίκτυο έχει αλλάξει ή πρέπει να 
επαναληφθεί η ρύθμιση, ανατρέξτε στο 
κεφάλαιο "Επαναφορά της σύνδεσης Wi-Fi" 
στη σελίδα 109.

•	 Εάν θέλετε να συνδέσετε περισσότερες 
από μία συσκευές καθαρισμού αέρα στο 
smartphone ή το tablet σας, πρέπει να κάνετε 
μία-μία τις συνδέσεις.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η απόσταση μεταξύ του 
smartphone ή του tablet και της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού αέρα είναι μικρότερη από 10 
μέτρα χωρίς εμπόδια.

Επαναφορά της σύνδεσης Wi-Fi
Σημείωση: 
•	 Εάν αλλάξει το προεπιλεγμένο σας δίκτυο, 

πρέπει να εκτελέσετε επαναφορά της 
σύνδεσης Wi-Fi.
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1	 Συνδέστε το βύσμα της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού στην πρίζα και πατήστε το 

 για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή 
καθαρισμού.

21

2	 Πατήστε το  για 3 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι 
να ακούσετε ένα ηχητικό σήμα.

	» Η συσκευή καθαρισμού μεταβαίνει 
στη λειτουργία σύζευξης.

	» Η ένδειξη Wi-Fi  αναβοσβήνει με 
πορτοκαλί χρώμα.

3	 Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 3-4 στην ενότητα 
"Ρύθμιση της σύνδεσης Wi-Fi για πρώτη 
φορά".

4	 Χρήση της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού αέρα 
κατοικιδίων

Κατανόηση της φωτεινής 
ένδειξης ποιότητας αέρα
Η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάβει αυτόματα όταν 
ενεργοποιείται η συσκευή καθαρισμού 
αέρα κατοικιδίων. Μετά από περίπου 30 
δευτερόλεπτα, στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται 
το χρώμα του φωτός που αντιστοιχεί στην 
ποιότητα του αέρα περιβάλλοντος. 

PM2.5&αέριο
Η τεχνολογία ανίχνευσης AeraSense ανιχνεύει 
με ακρίβεια την παραμικρή αλλαγή σωματιδίων 
στον αέρα και ανταποκρίνεται γρήγορα σε 
αυτήν. Σας προσφέρει σιγουριά με σχόλια για 
τα επίπεδα PM2.5 σε πραγματικό χρόνο. Οι 
περισσότεροι ατμοσφαιρικοί ρύποι εσωτερικού 
χώρου ανήκουν στην κατηγορία PM2.5, η οποία 
αφορά αερομεταφερόμενους σωματιδιακούς 
ρύπους με μέγεθος κάτω από 2,5 μικρόμετρα. 
Συνήθεις πηγές μικροσωματιδίων εσωτερικού 
χώρου είναι ο καπνός του τσιγάρου, το 
μαγείρεμα, η καύση κεριών. Ορισμένα 
αερομεταφερόμενα βακτήρια και τα 
μικρότερα σπόρια μούχλας, τα αλλεργιογόνα 
των κατοικίδιων ζώων και τα αλλεργιογόνα 
από ακάρεα σκόνης εμπίπτουν επίσης στην 
κατηγορία PM2.5. 
Με έναν προηγμένο αισθητήρα αερίου, μια 
οθόνη με διαφορετικά χρώματα εμφανίζει την 
ανίχνευση αλλαγής επιπέδου τόσο του PM2.5 
όσο και των πιθανών επιβλαβών αερίων (συμπ. 
πτητικών οργανικών ενώσεων, οσμών κ.λπ.). 

Επίπεδο 
PM2.5&αερίου

Επίπεδο ποιότητας 
αέρα

Μπλε Καλός

Μπλε-μοβ Επαρκής

Μοβ-κόκκινο Φτωχό

Κόκκινο Πολύ χαμηλή
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3	 Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί  για να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή 
καθαρισμού.

Σημείωση: Αν η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα 
παραμένει συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα μετά 
από την απενεργοποίηση, θα λειτουργήσει 
με τις προηγούμενες ρυθμίσεις όταν την 
ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά.

Αλλαγή της ρύθμισης 
λειτουργίας
Μπορείτε να πατήσετε το κουμπί  για 
να επιλέξετε την Αυτόματη λειτουργία, τη 
λειτουργία ύπνου ή τη λειτουργία turbo.
•	 Λειτουργία ύπνου: Όταν η συσκευή 

βρίσκεται στη Λειτουργία ύπνου, σας 
παρέχει καθαρό αέρα σχεδόν αθόρυβα. 
Λίγο μετά την ενεργοποίηση αυτής της 
λειτουργίας, η φωτεινότητα της οθόνης 
μειώνεται και όλα τα άλλα φώτα της 
συσκευής σβήνουν. Αυτή η ρύθμιση είναι 
ιδανική για την κρεβατοκάμαρα όταν έρθει 
η ώρα να κοιμηθείτε.

•	 Αυτόματη λειτουργία: Στην Αυτόματη 
λειτουργία, η συσκευή θα κάνει τη 
δουλειά για εσάς. Με βάση τα δεδομένα 
του αισθητήρα που μετρούν και 

Ενεργοποίηση και 
απενεργοποίηση
Σημείωση:
•	 Για βέλτιστη απόδοση καθαρισμού, πρέπει 

να κλείνετε τις πόρτες και τα παράθυρα.
•	 Αποφύγετε την πτώση ξένων αντικειμένων 

(όπως κουρτίνες) μέσα στην είσοδο ή την 
έξοδο αέρα ή την παρεμπόδιση της εισόδου 
ή της εξόδου αέρα.

1	 Συνδέστε το βύσμα της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού αέρα κατοικίδιων στην πρίζα.

2	 Πατήστε το κουμπί , ενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή καθαρισμού ενώ η ένδειξη  
είναι αναμμένη.

	» Η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα 
παράγει ένα ηχητικό σήμα. Η λωρίδα 
φωτισμού ανάβει.
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παρακολουθούν την ποιότητα του αέρα 
στο δωμάτιο, η συσκευή σας επιλέγει 
αυτόματα τη σωστή ταχύτητα ανεμιστήρα, 
ώστε ο αέρας σας να είναι ξανά καθαρός και 
υγιεινός.

•	 Λειτουργία turbo: Όταν η συσκευή 
βρίσκεται στη Λειτουργία Turbo, λειτουργεί 
στην υψηλότερη ταχύτητα για ισχυρό, 
γρήγορο καθαρισμό του αέρα.

Λειτουργία ενίσχυσης 
συλλογής τριχών
Σημείωση:
•	 Η Λειτουργία ενίσχυσης συλλογής τριχών 

έχει σχεδιαστεί ειδικά για την αφαίρεση των 
τριχών κατοικιδίων. Δεν προορίζεται για 
τυπική χρήση καθαρισμού αέρα.

Πατήστε το κουμπί  για να ενεργοποιήσετε 
τη λειτουργία ενίσχυσης συλλογής τριχών. 
Σε αυτήν τη λειτουργία, η συσκευή θα 
λειτουργεί στην υψηλότερη ταχύτητα για 2 
ώρες, έτσι ώστε να επιτυγχάνει τη μέγιστη 
αποτελεσματικότητα αναρρόφησης τριχών 
με σχετικά υψηλότερο θόρυβο λειτουργίας. 
Μετά από 2 ώρες λειτουργίας, θα μεταβεί στην 
Αυτόματη λειτουργία. Σας προτείνουμε να 
χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη λειτουργία όταν έχετε 

άμεση ανάγκη καθαρισμού των τριχών ή των 
οσμών.

Ρύθμιση του κλειδώματος 
κατοικιδίων
1	 Πατήστε το κουμπί  για για να 

ενεργοποιήσετε το κλείδωμα κατοικιδίων.
	» Η συσκευή παράγει ένα ηχητικό σήμα.
	» Τα άλλα κουμπιά δεν αποκρίνονται.

2	 Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το  για 3 
δευτερόλεπτα, για να απενεργοποιήσετε 
το κλείδωμα κατοικιδίων.

	» Η συσκευή παράγει ένα ηχητικό σήμα.
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Χρήση της λειτουργίας φωτός
Μπορείτε να πατήσετε το κουμπί  για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε τη λυχνία ποιότητας αέρα, το 
φως περιβάλλοντος ή να σβήσετε τη λωρίδα 
φωτισμού.
1	 Πατήστε το κουμπί  για να μεταβείτε 

στη λειτουργία λυχνίας: μια ζεστή λωρίδα 
φωτισμού κάτω από το κάτω μέρος της 
συσκευής. Προσαρμόστε τη φωτεινότητα 
και το χρώμα του θερμού φωτός στην 
εφαρμογή Air+.

2	 Πατήστε το κουμπί  για να μεταβείτε 
στη λειτουργία ποιότητας αέρα. Η λωρίδα 
φωτισμού θα αλλάξει χρώμα ανάλογα με 
την ποιότητα του αέρα περιβάλλοντος τη 
δεδομένη στιγμή.

3	 Πατήστε το κουμπί  για 3 δευτερόλεπτα, 
για να σβήσετε τη λωρίδα φωτισμού.

5	 Καθαρισμός και 
συντήρηση

Σημείωση:
•	 Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την 

πρίζα προτού την καθαρίσετε.
•	 Μην βυθίζετε ποτέ τη συσκευή σε νερό ή 

οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαβρωτικά, 

δραστικά ή εύφλεκτα καθαριστικά, όπως 
λευκαντικό ή οινόπνευμα, για να καθαρίσετε 
οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα της συσκευής.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ υγρά 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένου του νερού) για να 
καθαρίσετε το ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο HEPA 
και ενεργού άνθρακα.

•	 Μην επιχειρήσετε να καθαρίσετε τον 
αισθητήρα PM2.5+αερίου με ηλεκτρική 
σκούπα.



114 EL

Πρόγραμμα καθαρισμού

Συχνότητα Μέθοδος καθαρισμού

 Περίπου 
κάθε μήνα

Σκουπίστε το πλαστικό 
τμήμα της συσκευής με ένα 
μαλακό, στεγνό πανί

Καθαρίστε το κάλυμμα 
εξόδου αέρα

Κάθε δύο 
μήνες

Καθαρίστε τον αισθητήρα 
PM2.5/αερίου με μια στεγνή 
μπατονέτα

Όταν 
χρειάζεται

 Καθαρίστε το προφίλτρο και 
το φίλτρο κατοικίδιων

Καθαρισμός του σώματος της 
συσκευής καθαρισμού αέρα
Φροντίστε να καθαρίζετε τακτικά το εσωτερικό 
και το εξωτερικό μέρος της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού αέρα, ώστε να εμποδίζεται η 
συλλογή σκόνης.
•	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί 

για να καθαρίσετε το εσωτερικό και το 
εξωτερικό μέρος της συσκευής καθαρισμού 
αέρα και το άνοιγμα εξόδου του αέρα.

Καθαρισμός του αισθητήρα 
PM2.5+αερίου
Για βέλτιστη λειτουργία της συσκευής, 
καθαρίζετε τον αισθητήρα PM2.5/αερίου κάθε 
2 μήνες. 
Σημείωση:
•	 Εάν η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα 

χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλον με σκόνη, 
μπορεί να χρειάζεται συχνότερο καθάρισμα.

•	 Αν το επίπεδο υγρασίας στον χώρο 
είναι πολύ υψηλό, μπορεί να προκύψει 
υγροποίηση υδρατμών στον αισθητήρα 
PM2.5+αερίου και η λυχνία ποιότητας αέρα 
μπορεί να υποδείξει πιο χαμηλή ποιότητα 
αέρα, παρόλο που η ποιότητα του αέρα είναι 
πραγματικά καλή. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, 
καθαρίστε τον αισθητήρα PM2.5+αερίου.

•	 Συνιστούμε σε άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά 
στη σκόνη, τη γύρη, τα κατοικίδια ζώα ή τη 
μούχλα να μην αντικαθιστούν τα φίλτρα 
μόνοι τους ή να λαμβάνουν προστατευτικά 
μέτρα, όπως να φοράνε μάσκα και γάντια.

1	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού 
και αποσυνδέστε την από την πρίζα.

2

1

2	 Ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα του αισθητήρα 
ποιότητας αέρα.

3	 Καθαρίστε τον αισθητήρα PM2.5+αερίου 
με μια υγρή μπατονέτα. Στεγνώστε 
καλά όλα τα εξαρτήματα με μια στεγνή 
μπατονέτα.
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4	 Κλείστε τον αισθητήρα ποιότητας αέρα.

Καθαρισμός των φίλτρων
Για να εξασφαλίσετε βέλτιστη απόδοση, 
συνιστάται να καθαρίζετε τακτικά τόσο το 
ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο HEPA και ενεργού 
άνθρακα όσο και το προφίλτρο με βάση την 
τρέχουσα χρήση σας.
1	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και 

αποσυνδέστε την από την πρίζα

2

1

2	 Τραβήξτε την κάτω πλευρά του 
μπροστινού καλύμματος έξω από τη 
συσκευή και σηκώστε το προς τα επάνω.

2

1

3	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό βουρτσάκι 
για να καθαρίσετε το προστατευτικό.

4	 Αφαιρέστε τις τρίχες κατοικίδιων από το 
προφίλτρο.

5	 Καθαρίστε το προφίλτρο με νερό βρύσης. 
Η θερμοκρασία του νερού δεν πρέπει να 
είναι υψηλότερη από 40°C.

＜40℃
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6	 Στεγνώστε το προφίλτρο στον αέρα.

7	 Χρησιμοποιήστε ηλεκτρική σκούπα για 
να καθαρίσετε το ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο 
HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα.

8	 Τοποθετήστε το προφίλτρο ξανά 
στη συσκευή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
τοποθετήσει το προφίλτρο στην αριστερή 
και τη δεξιά τρύπα στην κάτω πλευρά. 
Τα δύο κλιπ στο επάνω μέρος του 
φίλτρου κάνουν έναν ήχο "κλικ" όταν 
τοποθετηθούν σωστά.

9	 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

1

2

10	 Πλύνετε καλά τα χέρια σας μετά από τον 
καθαρισμό του φίλτρου.

Αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου

Κατανόηση του κλειδώματος υγιούς 
προστασίας
Αυτή η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα κατοικίδιων 
διαθέτει δείκτη αντικατάστασης φίλτρου, 
ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι το φίλτρο 
καθαρισμού αέρα βρίσκεται στη βέλτιστη 
κατάσταση κατά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού αέρα. Όταν το φίλτρο πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί, η λωρίδα φωτισμού στο κάτω 
μέρος της συσκευής ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώμα 
και συνεχίζει να ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώμα 
αμέσως μόλις αποσυνδέσετε τη συσκευή 
από την πρίζα, τη συνδέσετε ξανά και την 
ενεργοποιήσετε.
Εάν το φίλτρο δεν αντικατασταθεί εγκαίρως, 
η συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα θα πάψει να 
λειτουργεί και θα κλειδώσει αυτόματα για 
να προστατεύσει την ποιότητα του αέρα 
στο δωμάτιο. Αντικαταστήστε τα φίλτρα το 
συντομότερο δυνατόν.
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2	 Τραβήξτε την κάτω πλευρά του 
μπροστινού καλύμματος έξω από τη 
συσκευή και σηκώστε το προς τα επάνω.

21

3	 Πιέστε τα κλιπ και στις δύο πλευρές του 
προφίλτρου για να το αφαιρέσετε.

1

2

4	 Αφαιρέστε το ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο 
HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα από τη 
συσκευή.

Η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάβει αρχικά με κόκκινο 
χρώμα και συνεχίζει να ανάβει με κόκκινο 
χρώμα αμέσως μετά την αποσύνδεση και την 
ενεργοποίηση.

Αντικατάσταση του ενσωματωμένου 
φίλτρου HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα
Σημείωση:
•	 Το ενσωματωμένο φίλτρο HEPA και 

ενεργού άνθρακα δεν πλένεται ούτε 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται.

•	 Απενεργοποιείτε και αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη 
συσκευή καθαρισμού αέρα από την πρίζα 
προτού αντικαταστήσετε το ενσωματωμένο 
φίλτρο HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα.

•	 Συνιστούμε σε άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά 
στη σκόνη, τη γύρη, τα κατοικίδια ζώα ή τη 
μούχλα να μην αντικαθιστούν τα φίλτρα 
μόνοι τους ή να λαμβάνουν προστατευτικά 
μέτρα, όπως να φοράνε μάσκα και γάντια.

Όταν η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάψει με κόκκινο 
χρώμα, αντικαταστήστε το ενσωματωμένο 
φίλτρο HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα (FY3110).
1	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού 

αέρα και αποσυνδέστε την από την πρίζα.

2

1
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5	 Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο φίλτρο.

6	 Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας του 
νέου φίλτρου καθαρισμού.

7	 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το ενσωματωμένο 
φίλτρο HEPA και ενεργού άνθρακα στη 
συσκευή, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το φίλτρο με 
τα δύο κλιπ είναι στραμμένο προς τα έξω.

8	 Τοποθετήστε το προφίλτρο ξανά 
στη συσκευή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
τοποθετήσει το προφίλτρο στην αριστερή 
και τη δεξιά τρύπα στην κάτω πλευρά. Τα 
δύο κλιπ στο επάνω μέρος του φίλτρου 
κάνουν έναν ήχο "κλικ" όταν τοποθετηθούν 
σωστά.

9	 Τοποθετήστε ξανά το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

1

2

10	 Συνδέστε το βύσμα της συσκευής 
καθαρισμού στην πρίζα και πατήστε το 

 για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή 
καθαρισμού.

21
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11	 Για επαναφορά της διάρκειας ζωής 
του ενσωματωμένου φίλτρου HEPA και 
ενεργού άνθρακα, πατήστε παρατεταμένα 
το κουμπί λειτουργίας και το κουμπί 
φωτός ταυτόχρονα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα ή 
κάντε επαναφορά μέσω της εφαρμογής.

12	 Πλύνετε καλά τα χέρια σας μετά από την 
αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου.

Σημείωση: 
•	 Μην μυρίζετε το φίλτρο καθώς έχει συλλέξει 

ρύπους από τον αέρα.

6	 Αποθήκευση
1	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού 

αέρα και αποσυνδέστε την από την πρίζα.
2	 Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή, τον αισθητήρα 

PM2.5+αερίου και την επιφάνεια του 
φίλτρου (ανατρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο 
"Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση").

3	 Αφήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα να 
στεγνώσουν καλά στον αέρα προτού τα 
αποθηκεύσετε.

4	 Τυλίξτε τα φίλτρα σε αεροστεγείς 
πλαστικές σακούλες.

5	 Αποθηκεύστε τη συσκευή καθαρισμού 
αέρα και τα φίλτρα σε δροσερό, στεγνό 
μέρος.

6	 Πρέπει να πλένετε πάντα σχολαστικά 
τα χέρια σας μετά από τον χειρισμό του 
φίλτρου.
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7	 Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Σε αυτό το κεφάλαιο συνοψίζονται τα πιο συνήθη προβλήματα που μπορεί να αντιμετωπίσετε με τη 
συσκευή. Αν δεν μπορέσετε να λύσετε το πρόβλημα με τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με 
το Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης καταναλωτών στη χώρα σας.

Αιτία Πιθανή λύση

Η συσκευή δεν 
λειτουργεί σωστά.

•	 Ελέγξτε αν το μπροστινό κάλυμμα έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά. Αν όχι, για 
λόγους ασφαλείας, η συσκευή θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί.

•	 Η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώμα. Μπορείτε πρώτα να 
την αποσυνδέσετε από την πρίζα, κατόπιν να τη συνδέσετε και να την 
ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά. Αν η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάψει με κόκκινο χρώμα 
αμέσως, αυτό σημαίνει ότι δεν έχετε αντικαταστήσει το αντίστοιχο 
φίλτρο. Ως αποτέλεσμα, η συσκευή έχει κλειδωθεί. Σε αυτήν την 
περίπτωση, αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο και μηδενίστε τον μετρητή 
διάρκειας ζωής του φίλτρου.

•	 Η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώμα. Μπορείτε πρώτα να 
την αποσυνδέσετε από την πρίζα, κατόπιν να τη συνδέσετε και να 
την ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά. Αν η λωρίδα φωτισμού ανάψει με κόκκινο 
χρώμα μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα, αυτό σημαίνει ότι το μοτέρ 
παρουσιάζει δυσλειτουργία. Επικοινωνήστε με το Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης 
Καταναλωτών στη χώρα σας.

Η ροή αέρα που 
εξέρχεται από την 
έξοδο αέρα είναι 
σημαντικά ασθενέστερη 
από πριν.

•	 Η επιφάνεια του φίλτρου είναι βρώμικη. Καθαρίστε την επιφάνεια του 
φίλτρου (ανατρέξτε στο κεφάλαιο "Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση").

Η ποιότητα του αέρα 
δεν βελτιώνεται, 
παρόλο που η συσκευή 
λειτουργεί για μεγάλο 
χρονικό διάστημα.

•	 Ελέγξτε εάν το υλικό συσκευασίας έχει αφαιρεθεί από το φίλτρο.
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φίλτρο (FY3110) έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά.
•	 Αν θέλετε να καθαρίσουν οι πηγές ρύπανσης σε εσωτερικούς χώρους, 

μεταβείτε στη λειτουργία turbo.
•	 Το μέγεθος του δωματίου είναι μεγάλο ή η ποιότητα του εξωτερικού 

αέρα είναι χαμηλή. Για βέλτιστη απόδοση καθαρισμού, πρέπει να 
κλείνετε τις πόρτες και τα παράθυρα όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
καθαρισμού αέρα.

•	 Για βέλτιστη απόδοση καθαρισμού, αποφύγετε την παρεμπόδιση της 
συσκευής με αντικείμενα κοντά της.

•	 Για βέλτιστη απόδοση καθαρισμού, συνιστούμε ιδιαίτερα να ακολουθείτε 
τις οδηγίες στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης για τον τακτικό καθαρισμό ή την 
αντικατάσταση του φίλτρου.
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Αιτία Πιθανή λύση

Η συσκευή αναδίδει μια 
περίεργη οσμή.

•	 Τις πρώτες φορές που θα χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, μπορεί 
να αναδίδει μια οσμή πλαστικού. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό. Ωστόσο, 
εάν η συσκευή αναδίδει οσμή καμένου ακόμη και αν αφαιρέσετε τα 
φίλτρα, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της Philips ή με 
ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της Philips. Το φίλτρο μπορεί να 
παράγει οσμή αφού χρησιμοποιηθεί για λίγο, λόγω της απορρόφησης 
αερίων εσωτερικού χώρου. Συνιστάται να επανενεργοποιήσετε το 
φίλτρο, τοποθετώντας το σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως για επαναλαμβανόμενη 
χρήση. Εάν εξακολουθεί να υπάρχει οσμή, αντικαταστήστε το φίλτρο.

•	 Η παραμέληση καθαρισμού του προφίλτρου μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα τη συσσώρευση τριχών ή σκόνης, με αποτέλεσμα να 
προκληθεί μια δυσάρεστη οσμή.

Η συσκευή κάνει πολύ 
θόρυβο.

•	 Η συσκευή λειτουργεί στη λειτουργία turbo ή στη λειτουργία ενίσχυσης 
συλλογής τριχών, είναι φυσιολογικό.

•	 Στην αυτόματη λειτουργία, εάν η συσκευή κάνει πολύ θόρυβο, είναι 
πιθανό να λειτουργεί με υψηλή ταχύτητα επειδή η ποιότητα του αέρα 
χειροτερεύει. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε ένα υπνοδωμάτιο τη 
νύχτα, επιλέξτε τη λειτουργία Ύπνου.

•	 Εάν ακούγεται ασυνήθιστος ήχος, επικοινωνήστε με το Κέντρο 
Εξυπηρέτησης Καταναλωτών στη χώρα σας.

•	 Αν πέσει οτιδήποτε μέσα στην έξοδο αέρα, αυτό μπορεί επίσης να 
προκαλέσει ασυνήθιστους δυνατούς ήχους. Απενεργοποιήστε αμέσως 
τη συσκευή και γυρίστε τη συσκευή ανάποδα, για να αφαιρέσετε ξένα 
αντικείμενα από τη συσκευή.

Η ροή αέρα που 
εξέρχεται από την 
έξοδο αέρα είναι 
σημαντικά ασθενέστερη 
από πριν.

•	 Η επιφάνεια του φίλτρου είναι βρώμικη. Καθαρίστε την επιφάνεια του 
φίλτρου.

Η συσκευή συνεχίζει να 
υποδεικνύει ότι πρέπει 
να αντικαταστήσω το 
φίλτρο, αλλά το έκανα 
ήδη.

•	 Ίσως δεν μηδενίσατε τον μετρητή διάρκειας ζωής του φίλτρου. 
Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και κατόπιν πατήστε παρατεταμένα 
το κουμπί λειτουργίας και το κουμπί φωτός ταυτόχρονα για 3 
δευτερόλεπτα ή κάντε επαναφορά της διάρκειας ζωής μέσω της 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ μέχρι να εξαφανιστεί η κόκκινη λυχνία που αναβοσβήνει.
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Αιτία Πιθανή λύση

Γιατί η συσκευή δεν 
φιλτράρει το τρίχωμα 
κατοικιδίων στο σπίτι 
μου;

•	 Γενικά, η συσκευή θα μπορούσε να φιλτράρει τις αιωρούμενες τρίχες 
στον αέρα και στο κοντινό δάπεδο, ενώ οι συνθήκες χρήσης ενδέχεται 
να επηρεάσουν το φιλτράρισμα πιθανώς λόγω της διαφορετικής 
κατάστασης του αριθμού των κατοικιδίων, των συνθηκών αερισμού, της 
υγρασίας και της θερμοκρασίας, της λειτουργίας που χρησιμοποιείται 
συχνότερα κ.λπ. Μπορεί να παρατηρήσετε ξανά την κατάσταση του 
προφίλτρου μετά τις παρακάτω ενέργειες: 1) χρήση για τουλάχιστον 
8 ώρες την ημέρα και 5 ημέρες την εβδομάδα, 2) ρυθμίστε την 
επιλογή λειτουργίας και τη συχνότητα χρήσης, για παράδειγμα, 
εξετάστε το ενδεχόμενο να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία ενίσχυσης 
συλλογής τριχών ή τη λειτουργία Turbo για να επιτύχετε υψηλότερη 
αποτελεσματικότητα φιλτραρίσματος ή χρησιμοποιήστε τη λειτουργία 
προγραμματισμού στην ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ για να προγραμματίσετε το 
χρονοδιάγραμμα καθαρισμού σας.

Η ρύθμιση Wi-Fi δεν 
είναι επιτυχής.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το smartphone σας είναι συνδεδεμένο σε δίκτυο Wi-Fi 
2,4 GHz (οικιακό δίκτυο) αντί για δίκτυο Wi-Fi 5 GHz ή δημόσιο Wi-Fi. Για 
επιτυχή σύζευξη, συνιστούμε να απενεργοποιήσετε τα δεδομένα κινητής 
τηλεφωνίας πριν ξεκινήσετε τη διαδικασία σύζευξης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
έχετε ενεργοποιήσει τα εξής δικαιώματα: "Τοποθεσία", "Αποθήκευση", 
"Bluetooth" και "Τοπικό δίκτυο" στο smartphone. Μετά την επιτυχή 
ρύθμιση του Wi-Fi, μπορείτε να αλλάξετε τις ρυθμίσεις δικαιωμάτων 
όπως επιθυμείτε.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε εισαγάγει τον σωστό κωδικό πρόσβασης Wi-Fi. 
Ο κωδικός πρόσβασης έχει διάκριση πεζών-κεφαλαίων και όριο 63 
χαρακτήρων. Τα ειδικά σύμβολα δεν είναι αποδεκτά.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το όνομα δικτύου του οικιακού σας Wi-Fi είναι σωστό. 
Στο όνομα δικτύου γίνεται διάκριση πεζών-κεφαλαίων.

•	 Αν χρησιμοποιείτε VPN στο smartphone, απενεργοποιήστε το πριν 
ξεκινήσετε τη διαδικασία σύζευξης.

•	 Αν ο δρομολογητής σας διαθέτει λίστα επιτρεπόμενων που έχει 
ρυθμιστεί για τον αποκλεισμό της σύζευξης, απενεργοποιήστε τη λίστα 
επιτρεπόμενων για να διασφαλίσετε την επιτυχή σύνδεση.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή και το smartphone βρίσκονται σε απόσταση 
έως 10 μέτρων από τον δρομολογητή.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εφαρμογή έχει ενημερωθεί με την πιο πρόσφατη έκδοση.
•	 Για να διασφαλίσετε μια ισχυρή σύνδεση Wi-Fi, αποφύγετε να 

τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή σας κοντά σε άλλες ηλεκτρονικές 
συσκευές, πηγές έντονου φωτός ή σταθμούς σημάτων που μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν παρεμβολές. Αν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα σύνδεσης, 
απομακρύνετε τη συσκευή από αυτές τις πηγές και προσπαθήστε να την 
επανασυνδέσετε στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi.

•	 Για αναλυτικές και ενημερωμένες συμβουλές αντιμετώπισης 
προβλημάτων, συμβουλευτείτε την ενότητα βοήθειας στην εφαρμογή.
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8	 Εγγύηση και υποστήριξη
Η Versuni παρέχει εγγύηση δύο ετών μετά την αγορά αυτού του προϊόντος. Η παρούσα εγγύηση 
δεν ισχύει αν το ελάττωμα οφείλεται σε εσφαλμένη χρήση ή κακή συντήρηση. Η εγγύησή μας δεν 
επηρεάζει τα νομικά σας δικαιώματα ως καταναλωτή. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ή για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε την εγγύηση, επισκεφθείτε τη διαδικτυακή μας τοποθεσία www.home.id/warranty.

Παραγγελία ανταλλακτικών ή εξαρτημάτων
Αν πρέπει να αντικαταστήσετε ένα εξάρτημα ή αν θέλετε να αγοράσετε ένα επιπλέον εξάρτημα, 
μεταβείτε στον αντιπρόσωπο της Philips, ή επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/support.
Αν αντιμετωπίσετε προβλήματα στην εύρεση των εξαρτημάτων, επικοινωνήστε με το Κέντρο 
Εξυπηρέτησης Καταναλωτών της Philips στη χώρα σας.
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1	 Importante

Seguridad
Antes de usar el aparato, lea detenidamente este manual de usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara 
consultarlo en el futuro.
Peligro
•	 No deje que entre ningún líquido o detergente inflamable en el aparato para evitar el riesgo de 

incendio o de descargas eléctricas.
•	 No pulverice materiales inflamables, como insecticidas o fragancias alrededor del aparato.

Advertencia 
•	 Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el mismo se corresponde con el 

voltaje de la red local. 
•	 Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por Philips o por un centro de servicio 

autorizado por Philips u otro personal cualificado con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.
•	 No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados.
•	 Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años bajo supervisión. Este aparato puede ser 

usado por personas con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida y por quienes no tengan 
los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso 
del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

•	 No permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato.
•	 Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que lo hagan bajo 

supervisión.
•	 No bloquee la entrada y salida de aire con ningún objeto.
•	 Cerciórese de que no caigan objetos extraños dentro del aparato a través de la salida del aire.
•	 Evite que sus dedos o la cola de su mascota acaben en el interior del hueco del purificador o la
•	 entrada/salida de aire.
•	 No toque ni agite el purificador cuando el protector esté en funcionamiento.
•	 Asegúrese de que el protector está instalado en la posición correcta antes de encender el 

purificador.
•	 No introduzca los dedos en el interior del protector para evitar quedarse atascado o hacerse daño.
•	 Interfaz Wi-Fi estándar basada en 802.11b/g/n/ax a 2,4 GHz con una potencia de salida máxima 

de 72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versión 5.2 (LE) a una frecuencia de 2,4 GHz con salida de RF inferior a 10 mW EIRP.
Precaución
•	 Este aparato no puede sustituir un sistema de ventilación, la limpieza regular con aspirador ni el 

uso de una campana extractora o ventilador al cocinar.
•	 Coloque y utilice siempre el aparato sobre una superficie seca, estable, plana y horizontal.
•	 Deje al menos 30cm de espacio libre alrededor del aparato y al menos 30 cm por encima del 

aparato.
•	 No se siente ni se ponga de pie sobre el aparato. No coloque nada sobre el aparato.
•	 No coloque el aparato directamente bajo un sistema de aire acondicionado para evitar que el agua 

condensada caiga sobre él.
•	 Asegúrese de que todos los filtros están instalados correctamente antes de encender el aparato.
•	 Utilice solo filtros originales de Philips especialmente diseñados para este aparato. No utilice otros 

filtros.
•	 La combustión del filtro puede crear riesgos irreversibles para los seres humanos o poner en peligro 

a otros seres vivos. No use el filtro como material combustible ni con fines similares.
•	 Evite golpear el aparato (especialmente la entrada y la salida de aire) con objetos duros.
•	 No introduzca los dedos ni objetos en la salida o la entrada de aire para evitar lesiones físicas o un 

funcionamiento incorrecto del aparato.
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•	 No use este aparato si ha utilizado insecticidas domésticos que producen humo, ni en lugares 
donde haya residuos oleosos, incienso encendido o gases químicos.

•	 No utilice el aparato cerca de aparatos de gas, sistemas de calefacción ni chimeneas.
•	 Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando vaya a moverlo, limpiarlo, sustituir el filtro o realizar tareas 

de mantenimiento.
•	 El aparato está diseñado únicamente para su uso doméstico en condiciones de funcionamiento 

normales.
•	 No utilice el aparato en entornos húmedos o con elevadas temperaturas ambiente, como el baño o 

la cocina.
•	 El aparato no elimina el monóxido de carbono (CO) ni el radón (Rn). No puede utilizarse como 

dispositivo de seguridad en caso de accidente en el que intervienen procesos de combustión y 
productos químicos peligrosos.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato cumple los estándares y normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos 
electromagnéticos.

Reciclaje
Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar 
(2012/19/UE).
Siga la normativa de su país con respecto a la recogida de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El 
correcto desecho de los productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la 
salud humana.

Declaración de conformidad de la UE simplificada
Por la presente, DAP B.V. declara que el equipo de radio tipo AC3360 cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE. 
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección 
de Internet: www.philips.com.
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2	 Su purificador de aire para mascotas
Le felicitamos por su compra y le damos la bienvenida a Philips.
Para poder beneficiarse por completo de la asistencia que ofrece Philips, registre el producto en  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripción del producto 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Panel de control F Protección

B Sensor de PM 2,5 y gas G Cubierta protectora del cable de alimentación

C Filtro HEPA y de carbón activo 
integrado (FY3110) H Tira de luz

D Prefiltro I Salida de aire

E Cubierta frontal
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Descripción de los controles

Botones de control

Encendido/apagado Botón de conmutador de modo

Modo de refuerzo de captura de 
pelo Botón de interruptor de luz

Botón de bloqueo para mascotas Conexión Wi-Fi/botón de reinicio/
indicador

+
Botón de reinicio de sustitución 
del filtro

3	 Introducción

Instalación del filtro
Retire todo el embalaje del filtro antes del 
primer uso.
Nota: Asegúrese de que el purificador de aire 
está desenchufado de la toma de corriente 
eléctrica antes de instalar el filtro.

1	 Abra la cubierta frontal.

2

1

2	 Presione los clips a ambos lados del 
prefiltro para retirarlo.

1

2

3	 Retire el filtro de purificación del aparato.
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4	 Retire todo el embalaje del filtro de 
purificación.

5	 Vuelva a colocar el filtro HEPA y el de 
carbón activo integrado en el aparato, 
asegurándose de que el filtro con las dos 
pinzas esté orientado hacia fuera.

6	 Vuelva a colocar el prefiltro en el aparato. 
Asegúrese de insertar el prefiltro en los 
orificios izquierdo y derecho de la parte 
inferior. Los dos clips de la parte superior 
del filtro emitirán un "clic" al instalarlo 
correctamente.

7	 Vuelva a colocar la cubierta frontal.

1

2

Explicación del indicador de Wi-Fi
Estado del icono de Wi-Fi Estado de la conexión Wi-Fi

Parpadeo en naranja Conexión a un smartphone

Estable en naranja Conectado al smartphone

Parpadeo en blanco Conectándose al servidor

Estable en blanco Conectado al servidor

Apagado Función Wi-Fi desactivada
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Conexión Wi-Fi

Configuración de la conexión Wi-Fi por 
primera vez 
1	 Descargue e instale la aplicación Air+ de 

Philips desde App Store o Google Play.

2	 Conecte el enchufe del purificador a 
la toma de corriente y pulse  para 
encenderlo.

	» El indicador Wi-Fi  parpadeará en 
naranja por primera vez.

2

1

3	 Asegúrese de que su smartphone o tableta 
están correctamente conectados a la red 
Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Nota: 
•	 Active la función Bluetooth en su 

smartphone para garantizar un 
emparejamiento sencillo.

•	 Asegúrese de que su smartphone esté 
conectado a una red Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz 
(doméstica) y no a una pública o de 5 GHz. 
Para que el emparejamiento se realice 
correctamente, le recomendamos que 
desactive los datos móviles antes de iniciar el 
proceso.

4	 Abra la aplicación "Air+" y haga clic en 
"Conectar un nuevo dispositivo" o pulse 
el botón "+" en la parte superior de la 
pantalla. Siga las instrucciones en pantalla 
para conectar el purificador de aire a su 
red.

Nota: 
•	 Esta instrucción es válida únicamente cuando 

el purificador de aire se configura por 
primera vez. Si la red ha cambiado o se debe 
realizar de nuevo la configuración, consulte 
el capítulo "Restablecer la conexión Wi-Fi" 
en la página 131.

•	 Si desea conectar más de un purificador de 
aire a su smartphone o tableta, tendrá que 
realizar estos pasos uno por uno.

•	 Asegúrese de que la distancia entre su 
smartphone o tableta y el purificador de 
aire sea inferior a 10 m y de que no haya 
obstáculos entre ellos.
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Restablecer la conexión Wi-Fi
Nota: 
•	 Restablezca la conexión Wi-Fi cuando la red 

predeterminada cambie.
1	 Conecte el enchufe del purificador a 

la toma de corriente y pulse  para 
encenderlo.

21

2	 Pulse  durante 3 segundos hasta que 
oiga un pitido.

	» El purificador iniciará el modo de 
emparejamiento.

	» El indicador Wi-Fi  parpadeará en 
naranja.

3	 Siga los pasos 3 y 4 de la sección 
“Configuración de la conexión Wi-Fi por 
primera vez”.

4	 Uso del purificador 
de aire para mascotas

Explicación del piloto de 
calidad del aire
La tira de luz se ilumina automáticamente 
cuando se enciende el purificador de aire para 
mascotas. Tras unos 30 segundos, la pantalla 
muestra un color claro que corresponde a la 
calidad del aire ambiental. 

PM 2,5 y gas
La tecnología de detección AeraSense detecta 
con precisión y responde rápidamente 
incluso a los cambios más imperceptibles en 
las partículas en el aire. La información en 
tiempo real sobre el nivel de PM 2,5 le permite 
respirar con tranquilidad. La mayoría de los 
contaminantes del aire en interiores está 
por debajo del PM 2,5, un índice que hace 
referencia a las partículas aéreas de tamaño 
inferior a 2,5 micras. Algunas fuentes frecuentes 
de partículas finas son el humo del tabaco, de la 
cocina, velas encendidas, etc. Algunas bacterias 
en suspensión, así como las partículas más 
pequeñas de esporas del moho, alérgenos de 
mascotas y ácaros del polvo también están por 
debajo del PM 2,5. 
Gracias al sensor de gas avanzado, una pantalla 
con diferentes colores muestra el cambio de 
nivel tanto de PM 2,5 como de los posibles 
gases nocivos (incluidos compuestos químicos 
orgánicos volátiles, olor, etc.) detectados. 

Nivel de PM 2,5 y 
gases

Nivel de calidad del 
aire

Azul Bueno

Azul-morado Aceptable

Morado-rojo Deficiente

Rojo Muy malo
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Nota: Si el purificador de aire se mantiene 
enchufado a la toma de corriente después de 
apagarlo, seguirá funcionando con la misma 
configuración cuando vuelva a encenderse.

Cambio de la configuración 
de modo
Pulse el botón  para cambiar entre los modos 
Auto, Sueño y Turbo.
•	 Modo Sueño: el aparato le proporciona 

aire limpio casi en silencio. Poco después de 
activar este modo, las luces de la pantalla 
se atenúan y el resto de luces del aparato 
se apagan. Este ajuste es ideal para el 
dormitorio cuando llega la hora de dormir.

•	 Modo Auto: el dispositivo hará el trabajo 
por usted. A partir de los datos del sensor 
que miden y realizan un seguimiento 
de la calidad del aire de la habitación, el 
dispositivo selecciona automáticamente la 
velocidad adecuada del ventilador para que 
el aire vuelva a ser limpio y saludable.

Encendido y apagado
Nota:
•	 Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo de la 

purificación, cierre las puertas y ventanas.
•	 Evite que se introduzcan objetos extraños 

(como cortinas) en la entrada o salida de aire, 
o que las obstruyan.

1	 Enchufe la clavija del purificador de aire 
para mascotas a la toma de corriente.

2	 Pulse el botón  y encienda el purificador 
mientras el piloto indicador  está 
encendido.

	» El purificador emite un pitido. La tira 
de luz se ilumina.

3	 Vuelva a pulsar el botón  para apagar el 
purificador.
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•	 Modo Turbo: el aparato funciona a la 
máxima velocidad para garantizar una 
limpieza rápida y potente del aire.

Modo de refuerzo de captura 
de pelo
Nota:
•	 El modo de refuerzo de captura de pelo está 

diseñado específicamente para eliminar el 
pelo de mascotas. No está diseñado para un 
uso estándar de purificación de aire.

Pulse el botón  para activar el modo de 
refuerzo de captura de pelo. En este modo, 
el aparato funcionará a la velocidad más 
alta durante 2 horas para lograr la máxima 
eficacia de succión de pelo con un ruido de 
trabajo relativamente más alto. Tras 2 horas de 
funcionamiento, cambiará al modo Auto. Le 
recomendamos que utilice este modo cuando 
necesite purificar el pelo o el olor lo más rápido 
posible.

Configuración del bloqueo 
para mascotas
1	 Pulse el botón  para activar el bloqueo 

para mascotas.
	» El aparato emite un pitido.
	» El resto de botones no responden.

2	 Mantenga pulsado  durante 3 segundos 
para desactivar el bloqueo para mascotas.

	» El aparato emite un pitido.
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Uso de la función de luz
Pulse el botón  para encender, atenuar o 
apagar la luz de nivel de calidad del aire, la luz 
ambiental o apagar la tira de luz.
1	 Pulse el botón  para cambiar al modo de 

lámpara: una tira de luz acogedora en la 
parte inferior del aparato. Ajuste el brillo y 
color de la acogedora luz en la aplicación 
Air+.

2	 Pulse el botón  para cambiar al modo 
de calidad del aire. La tira de luz cambiará 
de color en función de la calidad del aire 
ambiental en ese momento.

3	 Mantenga pulsado el botón  durante 
3 segundos para apagar la tira de luz.

5	 Limpieza y 
mantenimiento

Nota:
•	 Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de 

limpiarlo.
•	 No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros 

líquidos.
•	 Nunca utilice productos de limpieza 

abrasivos, agresivos o inflamables, como lejía 
o alcohol, para limpiar cualquier parte del 
aparato.

•	 Nunca líquidos (ni siquiera agua) para limpiar 
el filtro HEPA y de carbón activo integrado.

•	 No intente limpiar el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas 
con un aspirador.

Planificación de limpieza

Frecuencia Método de limpieza

Aproximadamente 
un mes

Limpie la parte de 
plástico del aparato con 
un paño seco suave

Limpie la cubierta de 
salida del aire

Cada dos meses

Limpie el sensor de 
PM 2,5 y gas con un 
bastoncillo de algodón 
seco

Cuando sea 
necesario

Limpie el prefiltro y el 
filtro de mascotas

Limpieza del cuerpo del 
purificador de aire
Limpie regularmente la parte interior y 
exterior del purificador de aire para evitar la 
acumulación de polvo.
•	 Utilice un paño suave y seco para limpiar 

tanto el exterior como el interior del 
purificador de aire y la salida de aire.
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Limpieza del sensor de PM 2,5 
y gas
Limpie el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas cada 2 meses 
para obtener un funcionamiento óptimo del 
aparato. 
Nota:
•	 Si se utiliza el purificador de aire en un 

entorno con polvo, puede que sea necesario 
limpiarlo con más frecuencia.

•	 Si el nivel de humedad de la habitación es 
muy elevado, se puede formar condensación 
en el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas y el piloto de 
calidad del aire puede indicar que esta es 
más deficiente de lo que realmente es. Si 
ocurre esto, limpie el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas.

•	 Recomendamos a las personas alérgicas 
al polvo, el polen, las mascotas o el moho 
que tomen medidas de protección, como 
mascarillas y guantes, y que no sustituyan los 
filtros sin ayuda.

1	 Apague y desenchufe el purificador.

2

1

2	 Abra la cubierta del sensor de calidad del 
aire.

3	 Limpie el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas con un 
bastoncillo de algodón húmedo. Seque 
todas las piezas bien con un bastoncillo de 
algodón seco.

4	 Cierre el sensor de calidad del aire.

Limpieza de los filtros
Para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo, se 
recomienda limpiar regularmente tanto el filtro 
HEPA y de carbón activo integrado como el 
prefiltro en función del uso.
1	 Apague el aparato y desenchúfelo de la 

toma de corriente.

2

1
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2	 Tire de la parte inferior de la cubierta 
frontal hacia fuera del aparato y levántela 
hacia arriba.

2

1

3	 Utilice un cepillo suave para limpiar el 
protector.

4	 Retire el pelo de la mascota del prefiltro.

5	 Lave el prefiltro bajo el grifo. La 
temperatura del agua no debe superar los 
40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Seque el prefiltro al aire.

7	 Utilice una aspiradora para limpiar el filtro 
HEPA y de carbón activo integrado.
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8	 Vuelva a colocar el prefiltro en el aparato. 
Asegúrese de insertar el prefiltro en los 
orificios izquierdo y derecho de la parte 
inferior. Los dos clips de la parte superior 
del filtro emitirán un "clic" al instalarlo 
correctamente.

9	 Vuelva a colocar la cubierta frontal.

1

2

10	 Lávese bien las manos después de limpiar 
el filtro.

Sustitución del filtro

Explicación del bloqueo de protección 
de aire saludable
Este purificador de aire para mascotas cuenta 
con un indicador de sustitución del filtro para 
garantizar que el filtro de purificación del aire 
se encuentra en un estado óptimo cuando el 
purificador de aire está en funcionamiento. 
Cuando sea necesario sustituir el filtro, la tira de 
luz de la parte inferior del aparato se iluminará 
en rojo y permanecerá así inmediatamente 
después de que desenchufe, vuelva a en 
enchufar y encienda el aparato.
Si el filtro no se sustituye a tiempo, el 
purificador de aire dejará de funcionar y se 
bloqueará automáticamente para proteger la 
calidad del aire en la habitación. Sustituya los 
filtros lo antes posible.

Primero, la tira de luz se iluminará en rojo, y 
permanecerá así inmediatamente después 
de que desenchufe, vuelva a en enchufar y 
encienda el aparato.

Sustitución del filtro HEPA y de carbón 
activo integrado
Nota:
•	 El filtro HEPA y de carbón activo integrado no 

se puede lavar ni reutilizar.
•	 Apague y desenchufe siempre el purificador 

de la toma de corriente antes de sustituir el 
filtro HEPA y de carbón activo integrado.

•	 Recomendamos a las personas alérgicas 
al polvo, el polen, las mascotas o el moho 
que tomen medidas de protección, como 
mascarillas y guantes, y que no sustituyan los 
filtros sin ayuda.
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4	 Retire el filtro HEPA y de carbón activo 
integrado del aparato.

5	 Deseche el filtro usado.

6	 Retire todo el embalaje del nuevo filtro de 
purificación.

Cuando la tira de luz se ilumine en rojo, 
sustituya el filtro HEPA y de carbón activo 
integrado (FY3110).
1	 Apague el purificador de aire y 

desconéctelo de la toma de corriente.

2

1

2	 Tire de la parte inferior de la cubierta 
frontal hacia fuera del aparato y levántela 
hacia arriba.

21

3	 Presione los clips a ambos lados del 
prefiltro para retirarlo.

1

2
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7	 Vuelva a colocar el filtro HEPA y el de 
carbón activo integrado en el aparato, 
asegurándose de que el filtro con las dos 
pinzas esté orientado hacia fuera.

8	 Vuelva a colocar el prefiltro en el aparato. 
Asegúrese de insertar el prefiltro en los 
orificios izquierdo y derecho de la parte 
inferior. Los dos clips de la parte superior 
del filtro emitirán un "clic" al instalarlo 
correctamente.

9	 Vuelva a colocar la cubierta frontal.

1

2

10	 Conecte el enchufe del purificador a 
la toma de corriente y pulse  para 
encenderlo.

21

11	 Reinicie la vida útil del filtro HEPA y de 
carbón activo integrado manteniendo 
pulsados los botones de modo y de luz 
al mismo tiempo durante 3 s, o desde la 
aplicación.

12	 Lávese bien las manos después de sustituir 
el filtro.

Nota: 
•	 No huela el filtro, dado que se ha utilizado 

para recoger agentes contaminantes del aire.
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6	 Almacenamiento
1	 Apague y desconecte el purificador de aire de la toma de corriente.
2	 Limpie el aparato, el sensor de PM 2,5 y gas y la superficie del filtro (consulte el capítulo "Limpieza 

y mantenimiento").
3	 Deje que todas las piezas se sequen bien antes de guardarlas.
4	 Introduzca los filtros en una bolsa de plástico hermética.
5	 Guarde el purificador de aire y los filtros en un lugar fresco y seco.
6	 Lávese siempre bien las manos después de manipular el filtro.

7	 Solución de problemas
Este capítulo resume los problemas más comunes que podría encontrarse con el aparato. Si no puede 
resolver el problema con la información que aparece a continuación, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente en su país.

Problemas Posible solución

El aparato no funciona 
correctamente.

•	 Compruebe si la cubierta frontal está instalada correctamente. De lo 
contrario, por motivos de seguridad, el aparato dejará de funcionar.

•	 La tira de luz se ilumina rojo. Puede desenchufarlo, volver a enchufarlo y 
volver a encenderlo. Si la tira de luz se ilumina en rojo inmediatamente, 
significa que no ha sustituido el filtro correspondiente. Como resultado, 
el aparato está bloqueado. En este caso, sustituya el filtro y restablezca el 
temporizador del filtro.

•	 La tira de luz se ilumina rojo. Puede desenchufarlo, volver a enchufarlo 
y volver a encenderlo. Si la tira de luz se ilumina en rojo después de 30 
segundos, significa que el motor no funciona correctamente. Contacte 
con el servicio de atención al cliente de su país.

El flujo de aire 
procedente de la salida 
de aire es mucho más 
débil que antes.

•	 La superficie del filtro está sucia. Limpie la superficie del filtro (consulte el 
capítulo "Limpieza y mantenimiento").

La calidad del aire 
no mejora a pesar de 
que el aparato lleva 
funcionando bastante 
tiempo.

•	 Compruebe si se ha retirado el material de embalaje del filtro.
•	 Asegúrese de que el filtro (FY3110) está instalado correctamente.
•	 Si desea purificar las fuentes de contaminación interior, cambie al modo 

Turbo.
•	 La habitación es demasiado grande o la calidad del aire exterior es 

deficiente. Para que el rendimiento de purificación sea óptimo, cierre las 
puertas y ventanas cuando vaya a utilizar el purificador de aire.

•	 Para optimizar el rendimiento de purificación, evite obstruir el aparato 
con objetos cercanos.

•	 Para optimizar el rendimiento de purificación, se recomienda 
encarecidamente seguir las instrucciones del manual de usuario para 
limpiar o sustituir el filtro con regularidad.
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Problemas Posible solución

El aparato desprende 
un olor extraño.

•	 Las primeras veces que use el aparato puede oler a plástico. Esto es 
normal. Sin embargo, si el aparato produce un olor a quemado incluso 
después de retirar los filtros, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor 
Philips o con un centro de servicio Philips autorizado. El filtro puede 
producir un olor después de un uso prolongado debido a la absorción 
de gases interiores. Se recomienda reactivar el filtro exponiéndolo a 
la luz solar directa para usarlo de forma continuada. Si el olor persiste, 
sustituya el filtro.

•	 Si no limpia el prefiltro, puede acumularse pelo o polvo, lo que puede 
provocar un olor desagradable.

El aparato hace 
demasiado ruido.

•	 El aparato está funcionando en los modos Turbo o de refuerzo de 
captura de pelo; esto es normal.

•	 En el modo automático, si el aparato hace demasiado ruido, puede que 
funcione a alta velocidad porque la calidad del aire empeora. Cuando 
use el aparato de noche en un dormitorio, elija el modo Sueño.

•	 Si el sonido es anormal, contacte con el servicio de atención del cliente 
de su país.

•	 Si cae algo dentro de la salida de aire, puede que se produzca un sonido 
alto anormal. Apague inmediatamente el aparato, dele la vuelta y 
extraiga los objetos extraños del aparato.

El flujo de aire 
procedente de la salida 
de aire es mucho más 
débil que antes.

•	 La superficie del filtro está sucia. Limpie la superficie del filtro.

El aparato aún indica 
que necesito sustituir 
un filtro, pero ya lo he 
hecho.

•	 Puede que no haya reiniciado el contador de vida útil del filtro. Encienda 
el aparato y presione los botones de modo y de luz al mismo tiempo 
durante 3 s o reinicie la vida útil a través de la aplicación hasta que 
desaparezca la luz roja parpadeante.

¿Por qué el aparato 
no filtra el pelo de la 
mascota de mi casa?

•	 En general, el aparato podría filtrar el pelo suspendido en el aire y en 
el suelo cercano, si bien las condiciones de uso podrían influir en el 
efecto de filtración, probablemente debido al número de mascotas, las 
condiciones de ventilación, la humedad y la temperatura, el modo usado 
con más frecuencia, etc. Puede volver a observar el estado del prefiltro 
después de realizar las siguientes acciones: 1) Usar el aparato durante 
al menos 8 h al día, 5 días a la semana; 2) ajustar la selección del modo 
y la frecuencia de uso: por ejemplo, pruebe a usar el modo de refuerzo 
de captura de pelo o el modo Turbo para lograr una mayor eficacia de 
filtración, o utilice la función de programación de la aplicación para 
planificar su programa de purificación.
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Problemas Posible solución

No se ha configurado 
la conexión Wi-Fi 
correctamente.

•	 Asegúrese de que su smartphone esté conectado a una red Wi-Fi 
de 2,4 GHz (doméstica) y no a una pública o de 5 GHz. Para que el 
emparejamiento se realice correctamente, le recomendamos que 
desactive los datos móviles antes de iniciar el proceso. Asegúrese de 
activar los permisos de ubicación, almacenamiento, Bluetooth y red local 
en su smartphone. Una vez configurada la red Wi-Fi correctamente, 
podrá modificar los ajustes de permisos a su gusto.

•	 Compruebe que ha introducido la contraseña de la red Wi-Fi 
correctamente. La contraseña distingue entre mayúsculas y minúsculas, y 
tiene un límite de 63 caracteres. No se aceptan símbolos especiales.

•	 Asegúrese de que el nombre de la red Wi-Fi doméstica sea correcto. El 
nombre de la red distingue entre mayúsculas y minúsculas.

•	 Si está utilizando una VPN en el smartphone, desactívela antes de iniciar 
el proceso de emparejamiento.

•	 Si su router se basa en una lista de dispositivos permitidos para bloquear 
el emparejamiento, desactívela para garantizar que la conexión se realiza 
correctamente.

•	 Asegúrese de que tanto el dispositivo como el smartphone estén a 
menos de 10 metros del router.

•	 Asegúrese de que la aplicación esté actualizada a la versión más reciente.
•	 Para garantizar una conexión Wi-Fi potente, evite colocar el aparato 

cerca de otros dispositivos electrónicos, fuentes de luz brillante o 
estaciones de señal que puedan causar interferencias. Si tiene problemas 
de conectividad, aleje el aparato de estas fuentes y pruebe a volver a 
conectarlo a la red Wi-Fi.

•	 Consulte la sección de ayuda de la aplicación para obtener más 
información y consejos actualizados sobre la solución de problemas.

8	 Garantía y asistencia
Versuni ofrece una garantía de dos años tras la compra de este producto. Esta garantía no es válida si 
un defecto se debe a un uso incorrecto o a un mantenimiento deficiente. Nuestra garantía no afecta a 
sus derechos bajo la ley como consumidor. Para obtener más información o invocar la garantía, visite 
nuestro sitio web www.home.id/warranty.

Solicitud de piezas y accesorios
Si tiene que sustituir una pieza o desea adquirir una pieza adicional, diríjase a su distribuidor Philips o 
visite www.philips.com/support.
Si tiene problemas para obtener las piezas, contacte con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de Philips en 
su país.
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1.	 Tähtis

Ohutus
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege seda kasutusjuhendit hoolikalt ja hoidke see edaspidiseks alles.
Oht
•	 Elektrilöögi ja/või tuleohu vältimiseks ärge laske mistahes vedelikel ega kergestisüttival pesuainel 

seadmesse sattuda.
•	 Ärge pihustage seadme läheduses tuleohtlikke materjale nagu putukamürki või lõhnaõli.
Hoiatus!
•	 Enne seadme ühendamist vooluvõrku kontrollige, kas seadmele märgitud toitepinge vastab 

kohaliku elektrivõrgu pingele. 
•	 Kui toitejuhe on rikutud, laske ohtlike olukordade vältimiseks toitejuhe vahetada Philipsi 

hoolduskeskuses, Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskuses või kvalifitseeritud isikul.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle pistik, toitejuhe või seade ise on kahjustatud.
•	 Vähemalt 8-aastased lapsed võivad seadet kasutada pideva järelvalve all. Seda seadet võivad 

kasutada füüsilise, meele- või vaimse puudega isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja 
teadmised, kui neid valvatakse või neile on antud juhendid seadme ohutu kasutamise kohta ja nad 
mõistavad sellega seotud ohte.

•	 Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mängida.
•	 Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalveta puhastada ega hooldada.
•	 Ärge tõkestage õhu sisse- ja väljavoolu avasid, nt paigutades esemeid õhu väljavoolu avale või õhu 

sissevoolu ava ette.
•	 Veenduge, et võõrkehad ei kukuks õhu väljavoolu ava kaudu seadmesse.
•	 Palun hoiduge sõrmede või lemmiklooma saba puhasti või õhu sisse-/väljalaskeava vahele 

panemisest.
•	 Ärge raputage puhastit, kui kilp töötab.
•	 Enne puhasti sisselülitamist veenduge, et kilp oleks paigaldatud õigesse asendisse.
•	 Ärge pange sõrmi kilbi sisse, et vältida kinni jäämist või vigastusi.
•	 Standardne Wi-Fi-liides, mis põhineb standardil 802.11b/g/n/ax sagedusel 2,4 GHz ja mille 

maksimaalne väljundvõimsus on 72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versioon 5.2 (LE) sagedusel 2.4 GHz RF väljund vähem kui 10 mW EIRP.
Ettevaatust
•	 See seade ei asenda korralikku ventilatsiooni, korrapärast tolmuimejaga puhastamist ega ka 

toiduvalmistamisel köögikubu või ventilaatori kasutamist.
•	 Kasutage ja asetage seade alati kuivale, kindlale, tasasele ja horisontaalsele pinnale.
•	 Jätke seadme ümber vaba ruumi vähemalt 30 cm ja seadme kohale vähemalt 30 cm.
•	 Ärge istuge ega seiske seadmele. Ärge asetage midagi seadme peale.
•	 Ärge asetage seadet otse kliimaseadme alla, vältimaks kondensatsiooni tilkumist seadmele.
•	 Enne seadme sisselülitamist veenduge, et kõik filtrid on õigesti paigaldatud.
•	 Kasutage ainult Philipsi selle seadme jaoks mõeldud originaalfiltreid. Ärge kasutage muid filtreid.
•	 Filtri süttimine võib tekitada pöördumatut ohtu inimestele ja/või ohustada elusid. Ärge kasutage 

filtrit kütusena või muul sarnasel otstarbel.
•	 Ärge taguge raskete esemetega vastu seadet (eriti vastu õhu sisse- või väljavooluava).
•	 Ärge pange sõrmi ega esemeid õhu sisse- või väljavooluavadesse, vältimaks füüsilisi vigastusi või 

seadme talitlushäireid.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet pärast siseruumis suitsueraldava putukatõrjevahendi kasutamist või 

kohtades, kus on õlijääke, põletatud viirukit või keemiliste ainete aurusid.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet gaasiseadmete, küttekehade või kaminate läheduses.
•	 Ühendage seade alati seinakontaktist lahti, kui soovite seadet liigutada, puhastada, filtrit vahetada 

või hooldustöid teha.
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•	 Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks normaalsetes tingimustes ja ainult koduses majapidamises.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet märjas keskkonnas või kõrge ümbritseva temperatuuri juures, nagu nt 

vannitoas, tualetis või köögis.
•	 Seade ei eemalda süsinikoksiidi (CO) ega radooni (Rn). Seda ei saa kasutada ohutusseadmena 

põlemise või ohtlike kemikaalide õnnetuste korral.

Elektromagnetväljad (EMV)
See seade vastab elektromagnetväljadega kokkupuute suhtes kohaldatavatele standarditele ja 
eeskirjadele.

Ümbertöötlus
See sümbol tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi visata tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka (2012/19/EL).
Järgige elektriliste ja elektrooniliste toodete lahuskogumise kohalikke eeskirju. Õigel viisil 
kasutusest kõrvaldamine aitab ära hoida võimalikke kahjulikke tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimese 
tervisele.

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga deklareerib DAP B.V. et raadioseade AC3360 on kooskõlas ELi direktiiviga 2014/53/EL. ELi 
vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel internetiaadressil: www.philips.com.
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2	 Teie lemmikloomade õhupuhasti
Õnnitleme ostu puhul ja tervitame Philipsi poolt!
Philipsi pakutava tootetoe eeliste täielikuks kasutamiseks registreerige oma toode veebilehel  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Toote ülevaade 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Juhtpaneel F Kilp

B PM2.5 + gaasiandur G Toitekaabli kaitsekate

C Integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefilter 
(FY3110) H Valgusriba

D Eelfilter I Õhu väljavooluava

E Esikaas
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Nuppude tutvustus

Juhtnupud

Toide sees/väljas Režiimi vahetamise nupp

Karvade püüdmise 
võimendusrežiim Tulede lülitusnupp

Lemmikloomaluku nupp Wi-Fi ühenduse/lähtestamise nupp/
näidik

+
Filtri asendamise 
lähtestamisnupp

3	 Alustamine

Filtri paigaldamine
Eemaldage filtrilt enne kasutamist kogu 
pakend.
Märkus. Veenduge, et õhupuhasti on enne filtri 
paigaldamist elektripistikust lahti ühendatud.

1	 Avage esikate.

2

1

2	 Vajutage klambreid eelfiltri mõlemal küljel, 
et see eemaldada.

1

2

3	 Eemaldage puhastusfilter seadmest.
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4	 Eemaldage puhastusfiltri küljest kõik 
pakkematerjalid.

5	 Pange integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefilter 
tagasi seadmesse ja jälgige seejuures, 
et kahe klambriga filter oleks suunatud 
väljapoole.

6	 Pange eelfilter tagasi seadmesse. Sisestage 
eelfilter kindlasti allservas olevatesse 
vasakutesse ja parematesse aukudesse. 
Õige paigaldamise korral tekitavad kaks 
filtril olevat klambrit klõpsuva heli.

7	 Paigaldage esikaas uuesti.

1

2

Wi-Fi näidiku mõistmine
Wi-Fi ikooni olek Wi-Fi ühenduse olek

Oranžina vilkumine Nutitelefoniga ühendamine

Oranžina põlemine Ühendatud nutitelefoniga

Valgena vilkumine Serveriga ühendamine

Valgena põlemine Serveriga ühendatud

Väljas Wi-Fi funktsioon keelatud
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Wi-Fi-ühendus

Wi-Fi-ühenduse esmakordne 
seadistamine 
1	 Laadige alla ja installige rakendus 

“Air+”App Store’ist või Google Play’st.

2	 Sisestage puhasti pistik pistikupessa ja 
vajutage  puhasti sisselülitamiseks.

	» Wi-Fi näidik  vilgub esmakordselt 
oranžilt.

2

1

3	 Veenduge, et teie nutiseade või 
tahvelarvuti on edukalt Wi-Fi võrguga 
ühendatud. 

2.4GHz

Märkus. 
•	 Lubage nutitelefonis Bluetooth funktsioon, 

et tagada sujuv sidumine.
•	 Veenduge, et teie nutitelefon oleks 

ühendatud 2,4 GHz (kodu) WiFi-võrguga, 
mitte 5 GHz WiFi-võrgu või avaliku WiFi-
võrguga. Edukaks sidumiseks soovitame 
enne sidumisprotsessi alustamist mobiilse 
andmeside välja lülitada.

4	 Käivitage“ Air+”rakendus ja klõpsake 
nuppu Ühendage uus seade“ või vajutage 
nuppu “+” ekraani ülaservas. Järgige 
õhupuhasti võrku ühendamiseks ekraanil 
kuvatavaid juhiseid.

Märkus. 
•	 See juhis kehtib ainult siis, kui õhupuhastit 

häälestatakse esimest korda. Kui võrk on 
muutunud või seadistamist on vaja uuesti 
teha, vaadake jaotist “Wi-Fi-ühenduse 
lähtestamine“ leheküljel 150.

•	 Kui soovite oma telefoni või tahvelarvutiga 
ühendada rohkem kui ühe õhupuhasti, peate 
seda tegema ühekaupa.

•	 Veenduge, et vahemaa teie nutiseadme või 
tahvelarvuti ja õhupuhasti vahel on ilma 
takistusteta vähem kui 10 m.
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Wi-Fi-ühenduse lähtestamine
Märkus. 
•	 Lähtestage Wi-Fi-ühendus, kui teie vaikevõrk 

on muutunud.
1	 Sisestage puhasti pistik pistikupessa ja 

vajutage  puhasti sisselülitamiseks.

21

2	 Hoidke nuppu  all 3 sekundit, kuni 
kõlab piiks.

	» Puhasti lülitub sidumisrežiimile.
	» Wi-Fi näidik  vilgub oranžilt.

3	 Järgige jaotise „Wi-Fi-ühenduse 
esmakordne seadistamine“ juhiseid 3-4.

4	 Lemmikloomade 
õhupuhasti 
kasutamine

Õhukvaliteedi märgutulede 
tähendused
Valgusriba süttib automaatselt, kui 
lemmikloomade õhupuhasti lülitatakse sisse. 
Pärast umbes 30 sekundi möödumist on 
ekraanil märgutule värv, mis vastab ümbritseva 
õhu kvaliteedile. 

PM2.5 ja gaas
AeraSense'i tajumistehnoloogia tuvastab 
isegi kõige väiksemad osakeste muudatused 
õhus ja reageerib neile kiiresti. See tagab teile 
kindlustunde reaalajas PM2.5 tagasisidega. 
Enamik siseõhu saasteaineist kuuluvad PM2.5 
alla, mis tähendab õhus levivaid saasteosakesi, 
mis on väiksemad kui 2,5 mikromeetrit. 
Tavalised peente osakeste allikad siseruumides 
on tubakasuits, toiduvalmistamine ja 
küünalde põletamine. PM2.5 alla kuuluvad ka 
mõned õhus levivad bakterid ja väikseimad 
hallituseosed, lemmikloomade allergeenid ja 
tolmulestade allergeenide osakesed. 
Tipptasemel gaasianduri abil näitab mitme 
värviga ekraan nii PM2.5 kui ka võimalike 
kahjulike gaaside (sh lenduvate orgaaniliste 
ühendite, lõhna jne) tuvastatud taset. 

PM2.5 ja gaasi tase Õhukvaliteedi tase

Sinine Hea

Sinakas-lilla Rahuldav

Lillakas-punane Nõrk

Punane Väga kehv

Sisse- ja väljalülitamine
Märkus.
•	 Optimaalseks puhastamiseks sulgege uksed 

ja aknad.
•	 Ennetage võõrkehade (näiteks kardinate) 

õhu sisse- või väljalaskeavale langemist või 
nende blokeerimist.
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•	 Öörežiim: öörežiimis pakub teie seade 
puhast õhku peaaegu vaikselt. Varsti pärast 
selle režiimi aktiveerimist on ekraani tuled 
tuhmid ja kõik teised seadme tuled on välja 
lülitatud. See seadistus sobib ideaalselt 
magamistuppa kui on aeg magama minna.

•	 Automaatrežiim: automaatrežiimis töötab 
seade teie eest. Seade valib automaatselt 
õige ventilaatori kiiruse anduri andmete 
põhjal, mis mõõdavad ja jälgivad õhu 
kvaliteeti ruumis, et muuta õhk puhtaks ja 
tervislikuks.

•	 Turborežiim: kui seade on turborežiimis, 
töötab see õhu tõhusaks ja kiireks 
puhastamiseks kõige kiiremini.

1	 Pange lemmikloomade õhupuhasti pistik 
pistikupessa.

2	 Vajutage nuppu  ja lülitage puhasti sisse 
ajal, kui näidik  põleb.

	» Puhasti piiksub. Süttib valgusriba.

3	 Puhasti väljalülitamiseks vajutage uuesti 
nuppu .

Märkus. Kui õhupuhasti jääb pärast 
VÄLJALÜLITAMIST elektrivõrku, töötab see 
uuesti SISSELÜLITAMISEL samade sätetega.

Režiimi sätete muutmine
Te saate vajutada nuppu , et valida 
automaatrežiim, öörežiim või turborežiim.
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Karvade püüdmise 
võimendusrežiim
Märkus.
•	 Karvade püüdmise võimendusrežiim on 

spetsiaalselt loodud hõljuvate loomakarvade 
eemaldamiseks. See ei ole mõeldud tavalise 
õhupuhastamise jaoks.

Vajutage nuppu , et aktiveerida karvade 
püüdmise võimendusrežiim. Selles režiimis 
töötab seade suurimal kiirusel 2 tundi, et 
saavutada maksimaalne imemistõhusus 
koos suhteliselt kõrge müratasemega. Pärast 
2-tunnist tööd lülitub see automaatrežiimi. 
Me soovitame kasutada seda režiimi, kui peate 
kohe õhku karvadest või lõhnast puhastama.

Loomaluku seadistamine
1	 Vajutage nuppu , et aktiveerida 

loomalukk.
	» Seade annab helisignaali.
	» Teised nupud ei reageeri.

2	 Loomaluku inaktiveerimiseks vajutage ja 
hoidke nuppu  3 sekundit all.

	» Seade annab helisignaali.

Valgusfunktsiooni 
kasutamine
Õhukvaliteedi tule või ümbritseva valgustuse 
sisselülitamiseks või valgusriba väljalülitamiseks 
vajutage nuppu .
1	 Vajutage nuppu , et lülituda lambi 

režiimile – see on hubane valgusriba 
seadme põhja all. Kohandage rakenduses 
Air+ hubase valguse heledust ja värvi.

2	 Õhukvaliteedi režiimile lülitumiseks 
vajutage nuppu . Valgusriba värv 
muutub praeguse ümbritseva õhu 
kvaliteedi alusel.
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3	 Hoidke nuppu  3 sekundit all, et lülitada 
valgusriba välja.

5	 Puhastamine ja 
hooldus

Märkus.
•	 Tõmmake seadme pistik alati enne 

puhastamist seinakontaktist välja.
•	 Ärge kastke seadet vette ega mõne muu 

vedeliku sisse.
•	 Ärge kasutage kunagi seadme osade 

puhastamiseks abrasiivseid, tugevatoimelisi 
või tuleohtlikke puhastusvahendeid nagu 
valgendi või alkohol.

•	 Ärge kasutage integreeritud HEPA- ja 
aktiivsöefiltri puhastamiseks ühtegi vedelikku 
(sh ka mitte vett).

•	 Ärge püüdke PM2.5 + gaasiandurit 
tolmuimejaga puhastada.

Puhastusgraafik

Sagedus Puhastusmeetod

Umbes kord 
kuus

Puhastage seadme plastosa 
pehme kuiva lapiga

Puhastage õhu väljalaskeava 
katet

Iga kahe kuu 
järel

Puhastage PM2.5 + 
gaasiandurit kuiva 
vatitampooniga

Vajaduse 
korral

Puhastage eelfiltrit ja 
lemmikloomafiltrit

Õhupuhasti korpuse 
puhastamine
Puhastage õhupuhastit korrapäraselt nii seest 
kui ka väljast, et vältida tolmu kogunemist.
•	 Kasutage õhupuhasti seest, väljast ja õhu 

väljavoolu ava puhastamiseks pehmet kuiva 
lappi.

PM2.5 + gaasianduri 
puhastamine
Seadme optimaalseks toimimiseks puhastage 
PM2.5 + gaasiandurit iga 2 kuu järel. 
Märkus.
•	 Kui õhupuhastit kasutatakse tolmuses 

keskkonnas, võib see vajada tihedamat 
puhastamist.

•	 Kui niiskustase toas on väga kõrge, 
võib PM2.5 + gaasiandurile tekkida 
kondensatsioon ja õhukvaliteedi märgutuli 
võib näidata kehvemat õhukvaliteeti, 
kuigi tegelik kvaliteet on hea. Sellisel juhul 
puhastage PM2.5 + gaasiandurit.

•	 Soovitame inimestel, kes on allergilised 
tolmu, õietolmu, lemmikloomade või 
hallituse suhtes, mitte vahetada filtreid 
ise või kanda kaitsemeetmetena maski ja 
kindaid.

1	 Lülitage puhasti välja ja eemaldage pistik 
pistikupesast.

2

1
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2	 Avage õhukvaliteedi anduri kate.

3	 Puhastage PM2.5 + gaasiandurit niiske 
vatitampooniga. Kuivatage kõik osad kuiva 
vatitampooniga.

4	 Sulgege õhukvaliteedi andur.

Filtrite puhastamine
Optimaalse toimimise tagamise jaoks tuleb 
regulaarselt puhastada nii integreeritud 
HEPA- ja aktiivsöefiltrit kui ka eelfiltrit, lähtudes 
kasutamise intensiivsusest.
1	 Lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage pistik 

pistikupesast.

2

1

2	 Tõmmake esikaane alaosa seadmest välja 
ja tõstke ülespoole.

2

1

3	 Kilbi puhastamiseks kasutage harja.
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4	 Eemaldage loomakarvad eelfiltrist.

5	 Puhastage eelfiltrit veekraani all. Vee 
temperatuur ei tohi olla kõrgem kui 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Laske eelfiltril õhu käes kuivada.

7	 Kasutage tolmuimejat integreeritud HEPA- 
ja aktiivsöefiltri puhastamiseks.

8	 Pange eelfilter tagasi seadmesse. Sisestage 
eelfilter kindlasti allservas olevatesse 
vasakutesse ja parematesse aukudesse. 
Õige paigaldamise korral tekitavad kaks 
filtril olevat klambrit klõpsuva heli.

9	 Paigaldage esikaas uuesti.

1

2
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10	 Peske pärast filtri puhastamist põhjalikult 
käed.

filtri vahetamine

Tervisliku kaitseluku teave
Sellel lemmikloomade õhupuhastil on filtri 
asendamise näidik, mis aitab tagada, et 
õhupuhasti töötamisel on selle filtri seisukord 
optimaalne. Kui filter vajab vahetamist, süttib 
valgusriba seadme alaosas punaselt ja jätkab 
punaselt põlemist pärast seadme vooluvõrgust 
lahutamist ja sisse lülitamist.
Kui filtrit ei vahetata õigeaegselt, lõpetab 
õhupuhasti töötamise ja lukustub automaatselt 
ruumi õhukvaliteedi kaitsmiseks. Vahetage 
filtrid esimesel võimalusel välja.

Valgusriba süttib esmalt punaselt ja jätkab 
punaselt põlemist vahetult pärast seadme 
vooluvõrgust lahutamist ja sisse lülitamist.

Integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefiltri 
vahetamine
Märkus.
•	 Integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefilter ei ole 

pestav ega korduskasutatav.
•	 Lülitage puhasti enne integreeritud HEPA- 

ja aktiivsöefiltri vahetamist alati välja ja 
tõmmake pistik vooluvõrgust.

•	 Soovitame inimestel, kes on allergilised 
tolmu, õietolmu, lemmikloomade või 
hallituse suhtes, mitte vahetada filtreid 
ise või kanda kaitsemeetmetena maski ja 
kindaid.

Kui valgusriba hakkab punaselt põlema, 
vahetage integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefilter 
(FY3110).
1	 Lülitage õhupuhasti välja ja eemaldage 

pistik pistikupesast.

2

1

2	 Tõmmake esikaane alaosa seadmest välja 
ja tõstke ülespoole.

21



157ET

6	 Eemaldage uue puhastusfiltri kõik 
pakkematerjalid.

7	 Pange integreeritud HEPA- ja aktiivsöefilter 
tagasi seadmesse ja jälgige seejuures, 
et kahe klambriga filter oleks suunatud 
väljapoole.

8	 Pange eelfilter tagasi seadmesse. Sisestage 
eelfilter kindlasti allservas olevatesse 
vasakutesse ja parematesse aukudesse. 
Õige paigaldamise korral tekitavad kaks 
filtril olevat klambrit klõpsuva heli.

3	 Vajutage klambreid eelfiltri mõlemal küljel, 
et see eemaldada.

1

2

4	 Eemaldage integreeritud HEPA- ja 
aktiivsöefilter seadmest.

5	 Visake kasutatud filtrid ära.
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9	 Paigaldage esikaas uuesti.

1

2

10	 Sisestage puhasti pistik pistikupessa ja 
vajutage  puhasti sisselülitamiseks.

21

11	 Lähtestage integreeritud HEPA- ja 
aktiivsöefiltri tööea loendur, hoides 3 
sekundit samaaegselt režiiminuppu ja 
valguse nupp all või lähtestage rakenduse 
kaudu.

12	 Peske pärast filtri vaheamist põhjalikult 
käed.

Märkus. 
•	 Ärge nuusutage filtrit, kuna see on kogunud 

õhust saasteaineid.

6.	 Hoiustamine
1	 Lülitage õhupuhasti välja ja eemaldage 

pistik pistikupesast.
2	 Puhastage seade, PM2.5 ja gaasiandur 

ja filtri pind (vt peatükki „Puhastamine ja 
hooldus“).

3	 Laske kõikidel osadel enne hoiustamist õhu 
käes kuivada.

4	 Pakkige filter õhukindlaltesse kilekottidesse.
5	 Hoidke õhupuhastit ning filtreid jahedas ja 

kuivas kohas.
6	 Peske alati pärast filtri käsitsemist hoolikalt 

käsi.
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7	 Veaotsing
See peatükk annab ülevaate üldistest probleemidest, mis võivad selle seadmega seoses 
tekkida. Kui te ei suuda probleemi alltoodud teabe abil lahendada, võtke ühendust oma riigi 
klienditeeninduskeskusega.

Probleem Võimalik lahendus

Seade ei tööta 
korralikult.

•	 Kontrollige, kas esikate on nõuetekohaselt paigaldatud. Kui mitte, siis 
ohutuse huvides lakkab seade töötamast.

•	 Valgusriba põleb punaselt. Et saate selle esmalt lahti ühendada, seejärel 
uuesti ühendada ja taas sisse lülitada. Kui valgusriba süttib kohe uuesti 
punaselt, tähendab, et vastav filter on vahetamata. Selle tulemusel on 
seade nüüd lukustatud. Sellisel juhul vahetage filter välja ja lähtestage 
filtri kasutusea loendur.

•	 Valgusriba põleb punaselt. Et saate selle esmalt lahti ühendada, seejärel 
uuesti ühendada ja taas sisse lülitada. Kui valgusriba süttib punaselt 
pärast 30 sekundi möödumist, tähendab see, et viga on mootoris. 
Pöörduge oma riigi klienditeeninduskeskusesse.

Õhu väljalaskest väljuv 
õhuvool on oluliselt 
nõrgem kui varem.

•	 Filtri pind on määrdunud. Puhastage filtri pinda (vt ptk „Puhastamine ja 
hooldus“).

Õhukvaliteet ei parane, 
kuigi seade on pikalt 
töötanud.

•	 Kontrollige, kas filtri pakkematerjalid on eemaldatud.
•	 Veenduge, et filter (FY3110) oleks nõuetekohaselt paigaldatud.
•	 Kui soovite puhastada siseruumi saasteallikaid, lülitage turborežiim sisse.
•	 Ruum on suur või välisõhu kvaliteet on kehv. Optimaalseks 

puhastustõhususe tagamiseks sulgege õhupuhasti käitamisel uksed ja 
aknad.

•	 Optimaalse puhastamistoime jaoks ärge asetage seadme lähedusse 
esemeid.

•	 Optimaalse puhastamistoime jaoks soovitame järgida kasutusjuhendi 
juhiseid ning filtrit korrapäraselt puhastada või välja vahetada.

Seadmest tuleb 
imelikku lõhna.

•	 Esimestel kasutuskordadel võib seade eritada plastmassi lõhna. See 
on normaalne. Kuid kui seade eraldab kõrbenud lõhna isegi pärast 
filtrite eemaldamist, pöörduge Philipsi edasimüüja või volitatud Philipsi 
teeninduskeskuse poole. Filter võib eraldada lõhna pärast mõneajast 
kasutamist siseõhu gaaside neeldumise tõttu. Soovitatav on filter 
reaktiveerida, asetades selle korduvkasutamiseks otsese päikesevalguse 
kätte. Kui lõhn ei kao, vahetage filter välja.

•	 Eelfiltri puhastamata jätmise korral võivad sinna kogunevad karvad või 
tolm tekitada ebameeldivat lõhna.
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Probleem Võimalik lahendus

Seade on eriti vali. •	 Seade töötab turborežiimis või püüdmise võimendusrežiimis, see on 
normaalne.

•	 Kui seade teeb automaatrežiimis töötades liiga suurt müra, on võimalik, 
et seade töötab suuremal võimsusel õhukvaliteedi halvenemise tõttu. Kui 
kasutate seadet öösiti magamistoas, valige öörežiim.

•	 Ebahariliku heli kõlamisel pöörduge oma riigi 
klienditeeninduskeskusesse.

•	 Kui midagi kukub õhu väljavoolu avasse, võib see samuti ebaharilikke 
helisid tekitada. Lülitage seade kohe välja ja keerake see võõrkehade 
seadmest välja saamiseks tagurpidi.

Õhu väljalaskest väljuv 
õhuvool on oluliselt 
nõrgem kui varem.

•	 Filtri pind on määrdunud. Puhastage filtri pinda.

Seade näitab endiselt, 
et pean filtri välja 
vahetama, kuigi juba 
vahetasin.

•	 Filtri tööea loendur võis jääda lähtestamata. Lülitage seade sisse 
ja seejärel hoidke režiiminuppu ja valguse nuppu 3 sekundit all, et 
lähtestada tööiga või kasutage lähtestamiseks rakendust, et vilkumine 
kaoks.

Miks ei suutnud 
seadmed filtreerida 
loomakarvu minu 
kodus?

•	 Üldiselt peaks seade suutma filtreerida õhus hõljuvaid ja lähedal 
põrandal olevaid karvu, kuid filtreerimise tõhusust võivad mõjutada 
kasutamisolud nagu lemmikloomade arv, ventileerimise olud, niiskus 
ja temperatuur, enim kasutatav režiim jne. Kontrollige eelfiltri olekut 
pärast järgmisi olusid: 1) kasutatud on vähemalt 8 tundi päevaks ja 5 
päeva nädalas; 2) reguleerige režiimi valimist ja kasutamissagedust, 
näiteks kaaluge karvade püüdmise võimendusrežiimi või turborežiimi 
kasutamist, et saavutada suurem filtreerimistõhusus või kasutage 
rakenduses plaanimisfunktsiooni, et määrata puhastamise ajakava.
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Probleem Võimalik lahendus

Wi-Fi-seadistus ei 
õnnestunud.

•	 Veenduge, et teie nutitelefon oleks ühendatud 2,4 GHz (kodu) WiFi-
võrguga, mitte 5 GHz WiFi-võrgu või avaliku WiFi-võrguga. Edukaks 
sidumiseks soovitame enne sidumisprotsessi alustamist mobiilse 
andmeside välja lülitada. Andke kindlasti oma nutitelefonis järgmised 
load: asukoht, salvestusruum, Bluetooth ja kohtvõrk. Pärast edukat WiFi 
seadistamist saate lubade seadeid vastavalt soovile muuta.

•	 Veenduge, et olete sisestanud õige WiFi parooli. Parool on tõstutundlik ja 
võib olla maksimaalselt 63 tähemärki. Erisümboleid ei aktsepteerita.

•	 Veenduge, et teie koduse WiFi-võrgu nimi oleks õige. Võrgu nimi on 
tõstutundlik.

•	 Kui kasutate oma nutitelefonis VPN-i, lülitage see enne sidumisprotsessi 
alustamist välja.

•	 Kui teie ruuteril on sidumise blokeerimiseks seadistatud valge nimekiri, 
keelake see eduka ühenduse tagamiseks.

•	 Veenduge, et teie seade ja nutitelefon oleksid ruuterist 10 meetri 
raadiuses.

•	 Veenduge, et rakendus oleks värskendatud viimasele versioonile.
•	 Tugeva WiFi-ühenduse tagamiseks vältige seadme asetamist 

muude elektroonikaseadmete, eredate valgusallikate või 
signaalijaamade lähedusse, mis võivad põhjustada häireid. Kui teil on 
ühenduvusprobleeme, viige seade nendest allikatest eemale ja proovige 
see uuesti WiFi-võrguga ühendada.

•	 Vaadake rakenduse spikrist põhjalikke ja asjakohaseid tõrkeotsingu 
näpunäiteid.

8  Garantii ja tugi
Versuni annab sellele tootele kaheaastase garantii, mis hakkab kehtima alates ostmisest. See garantii 
ei kehti, kui defekt tuleneb valest kasutamisest või ebapiisavast hooldamisest. Meie garantii ei mõjuta 
teie õiguseid kliendima, mis on teile seadusega antud. Lisateabe saamiseks või garantii aktiveerimiseks 
külastage meie veebisaiti www.home.id/warranty.

Varuosade või tarvikute tellimine
Kui te peate mõnda osa vahetama või soovite lisaosa tellida, pöörduge Philipsi toodete edasimüüja 
poole või külastage veebilehte www.philips.com/support.
Kui teil on osade muretsemisega raskusi, pöörduge oma riigi Philipsi klienditeeninduskeskusesse.
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1	 Tärkeää

Turvallisuus
Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen käyttöä ja säilytä se myöhempää tarvetta varten.
Vaara
•	 Älä päästä mitään nestettä tai tulenarkaa puhdistusainetta laitteeseen, sillä se aiheuttaa 

sähköiskun ja/tai tulipalon vaaran.
•	 Älä suihkuta mitään tulenarkaa ainetta, kuten hyönteismyrkkyä tai hajusteita, laitteen ympäristöön.
Varoitus
•	 Tarkista, että laitteeseen merkitty käyttöjännite vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä, ennen kuin liität 

laitteen pistorasiaan. 
•	 Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa 

huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, johto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.
•	 Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset valvottuina. Laitetta voivat käyttää myös henkilöt, 

joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa 
laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen 
käytön edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat.

•	 Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella.
•	 Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
•	 llmanotto- ja ilmanpoistoaukkoja ei saa peittää esimerkiksi asettamalla esineitä niiden eteen.
•	 Varmista, että ilmanpoistoaukosta ei putoa vieraita esineitä laitteen sisään.
•	 Älä työnnä sormiasi tai lemmikin häntää puhdistimen aukkoon tai ilmanotto- tai poistoaukkoon.
•	 Älä ravista puhdistinta, kun suojus on toiminnassa.
•	 Varmista, että suojus on asennettu oikeaan asentoon ennen puhdistimen käynnistämistä.
•	 Älä työnnä sormiasi suojukseen, jotta ne eivät jää jumiin tai et satuta itseäsi.
•	 Wi-Fi-vakiokäyttöliittymä, 802.11b/g/n/ax, 2,4 GHz, lähtöteho enintään 72 mW (EIRP).
•	 Bluetooth-versio 5.2 (LE), taajuus 2,4 GHz, RF-lähtöteho alle 10 mW (EIRP).
Huomio
•	 Tämä laite ei korvaa kunnollista ilmanvaihtoa, säännöllistä imurointia tai liesituulettimen käyttöä 

ruoanlaiton aikana.
•	 Säilytä ja käytä laitetta kuivalla, tukevalla, tasaisella ja vaakasuoralla alustalla.
•	 Jätä vähintään 30 cm vapaata tilaa laitteen ympärille ja vähintään 30 cm vapaata tilaa laitteen 

yläpuolelle.
•	 Älä istu tai seiso laitteen päällä. Älä aseta mitään laitteen päälle.
•	 Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan ilmastointilaitteen alapuolelle, jotta laitteeseen ei valu kondenssivettä.
•	 Varmista, että suodattimet ovat oikein paikoillaan ennen kuin käynnistät laitteen.
•	 Käytä vain alkuperäisiä, tälle laitteelle tarkoitettuja Philips-suodattimia. Älä käytä muita 

suodattimia.
•	 Suodattimen syttyminen tuleen saattaa aiheuttaa peruuttamattomia terveyshaittoja ja olla 

hengenvaarallista. Älä käytä suodatinta polttoaineena tai vastaaviin tarkoituksiin.
•	 Älä kolhi laitetta kovilla esineillä. Vältä erityisesti ilmanotto- ja ilmanpoistoaukkojen kolhimista.
•	 Älä työnnä sormiasi tai mitään esineitä ilmanotto- tai ilmanpoistoaukkoon. Muutoin saatat saada 

vammoja tai laite saattaa vaurioitua.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta, kun olet käyttänyt savuavia hyönteiskarkotteita sisätiloissa. Älä myöskään käytä 

laitetta paikoissa, joissa on öljyjäämiä, palavia suitsukkeita tai kemikaalihöyryjä.
•	 Älä käytä laitetta kaasulaitteiden, lämmityslaitteiden tai tulisijojen läheisyydessä.
•	 Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta ennen sen siirtämistä, puhdistamista, suodattimen vaihtoa tai 

huoltotoimenpiteitä.
•	 Laite on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouksien normaaleihin käyttöolosuhteisiin.
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•	 Älä käytä laitetta kosteissa tiloissa, kuten kylpyhuoneissa tai vessoissa, tai paikoissa, joissa 
ympäristön lämpötila on korkea, kuten keittiöissä.

•	 Laite ei poista häkää (CO) eikä radonia (Rn). Sitä ei voi käyttää turvalaitteena 
onnettomuustilanteissa, joihin liittyy palavaa materiaalia tai vaarallisia kemikaaleja.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä laite vastaa sähkömagneettisia kenttiä koskevia sovellettavia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

Kierrätys
Merkki tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen mukana  
(2012/19/EU).
Noudata maasi sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden erillistä keräystä koskevia sääntöjä. 
Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille mahdollisesti koituvia 
haittavaikutuksia.

Yksinkertaistettu EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Täten DAP B.V. vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi AC3360 on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan osoitteessa www.philips.com.
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2	 Lemmikki-ilmanpuhdistimesi
Olet tehnyt erinomaisen valinnan ostaessasi Philipsin laitteen.
Hyödynnä Philipsin tukipalveluita rekisteröimällä tuotteesi osoitteessa www.philips.com/welcome.

Tuotteen yleiskuvaus 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Ohjauspaneeli F Suojus

B PM2.5- ja kaasuanturi G Virtajohdon suojus

C Integroitu HEPA- ja aktiivihiilisuodatin 
(FY3110) H Valonauha

D Esisuodatin I Ilmanpoistoaukko

E Etukansi
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Säätimien yleiskuvaus

Ohjauspainikkeet

Virran kytkeminen ja 
katkaiseminen Tilanvaihtopainike

Karvojen keräyksen tehotila Valopainike

Lemmikkilukkopainike Wi-Fi-yhteyden muodostus-/
nollauspainike ja merkkivalo

+ Suodattimen nollauspainike

3	 Aloittaminen

Suodattimen asentaminen
Suodattimen pakkausmateriaalit on irrotettava 
ennen laitteen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
Huomautus: Varmista, että ilmanpuhdistin 
on irrotettu pistorasiasta ennen suodattimen 
asennusta.

1	 Avaa etukansi.

2

1

2	 Irrota esisuodatin painamalla sen 
molemmilla puolilla olevia kiinnikkeitä.

1

2

3	 Irrota suodatin laitteesta.
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4	 Irrota kaikki pakkausmateriaalit 
suodattimesta.

5	 Aseta integroitu HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodatin takaisin laitteeseen 
ja varmista, että suodatin ja sen kaksi 
kiinnikettä osoittavat ulospäin.

6	 Aseta esisuodatin takaisin laitteeseen. 
Varmista, että esisuodatin on kohdistettu 
laitteen vasemman ja oikean alareunan 
reikiin. Suodattimen yläreunan kiinnikkeet 
napsahtavat paikoilleen, kun suodatin on 
kiinnitetty oikein.

7	 Kiinnitä etukansi takaisin paikalleen.

1

2

Wi-Fi-merkkivalo
Wi-Fi-kuvakkeen tila Wi-Fi-yhteyden tila

Vilkkuu oranssina Muodostaa yhteyttä älypuhelimeen

Palaa oranssina Yhteys älypuhelimeen muodostettu

Vilkkuu valkoisena Muodostaa yhteyttä palvelimeen

Palaa valkoisena Yhteys palvelimeen muodostettu

Pois käytöstä Wi-Fi-toiminto poissa käytöstä
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Wi-Fi-yhteys

Wi-Fi-yhteyden muodostaminen 
ensimmäistä kertaa 
1	 Lataa ja asenna Philips Air+ -sovellus App 

Storesta tai Google Playsta.

2	 Liitä puhdistimen pistoke pistorasiaan 
ja käynnistä puhdistin painamalla 
-painiketta.

	» Wi-Fi-merkkivalo  vilkkuu 
ensimmäisellä käynnistyskerralla 
oranssina.

2

1

3	 Varmista, että älypuhelimesi tai tablettisi 
on yhdistetty Wi-Fi-verkkoon. 

2.4GHz

Huomautus: 
•	 Varmista pariliitoksen onnistuminen 

ottamalla Bluetooth käyttöön 
älypuhelimessa.

•	 Varmista, että älypuhelimesi on yhteydessä 
2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi-verkkoon (kodin) eikä 5 
GHz:n Wi-Fi-verkkoon tai julkiseen Wi-
Fi-verkkoon. Jotta pariliitos onnistuu, 
suosittelemme, että poistat mobiilidatan 
käytöstä ennen pariliitosta.

4	 Käynnistä Air+ -sovellus ja valitse 
Yhdistä uusi laite tai paina näytön 
yläreunassa olevaa + -painiketta. Yhdistä 
ilmanpuhdistin verkkoon näytön ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Huomautus: 
•	 Tämä ohje koskee vain ilmanpuhdistimen 

ensimmäistä määrityskertaa. Jos verkossa 
on tapahtunut muutoksia tai määritys on 
tehtävä uudelleen, katso luku ”Nollaa Wi-Fi-
yhteys" sivulla 169.

•	 Jos haluat liittää useamman kuin yhden 
ilmanpuhdistimen älypuhelimeen tai 
tablettiin, puhdistimet on liitettävä yksi 
kerrallaan.

•	 Varmista, että etäisyys älypuhelimen tai 
tabletin ja ilmanpuhdistimen välillä on alle 
10 m eikä niiden välillä ole esteitä.
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Nollaa Wi-Fi-yhteys
Huomautus: 
•	 Nollaa Wi-Fi-yhteys, kun oletusverkko 

vaihdetaan.
1	 Liitä puhdistimen pistoke pistorasiaan 

ja käynnistä puhdistin painamalla 
-painiketta.

21

2	 Paina -painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan, 
kunnes kuulet äänimerkin.

	» Puhdistin siirtyy pariliitostilaan.
	» Wi-Fi-merkkivalo  vilkkuu 

oranssina.
3	 Noudata Wi-Fi-yhteyden 

muodostaminen ensimmäistä kertaa 
-kohdan vaiheissa 3–4 annettuja ohjeita.

4	 Lemmikki-
ilmanpuhdistimen 
käyttäminen

Ilmanlaadun merkkivalojen 
selitykset
Valonauha syttyy automaattisesti, kun 
lemmikki-ilmanpuhdistin käynnistetään. Noin 
30 sekunnin kuluttua valon väri muuttuu 
ympäröivän ilmanlaadun mukaan. 

PM2.5-hiukkaset ja kaasut
AeraSense-anturitekniikka havaitsee ilmasta 
pienetkin hiukkaset ja reagoi niihin. Käyttäjä 
näkee PM2.5-arvon reaaliaikaisesti. Lähes kaikki 
sisäilman epäpuhtaudet alittavat PM2.5-
tason eli ovat kooltaan alle 2,5 mikrometriä. 
Yleisimmät haitallisten pienhiukkasien 
aiheuttajat sisätiloissa ovat tupakointi, 
ruoanlaitto ja kynttilöiden polttaminen. PM2.5-
tason epäpuhtauksia ovat myös osa sisäilmassa 
leviävistä bakteereista, pienimmät homeitiöt, 
lemmikkieläimien tuottamat allergeenit ja 
pölynpunkkien erittämät hiukkaset. 
Edistyneen kaasuanturin ansiosta laite näyttää 
sekä PM2.5-hiukkasten että haitallisten 
kaasujen määrän (mukaan lukien VOC-
yhdisteet ja hajut) 

PM2.5-hiukkasten 
ja kaasujen määrä Ilmanlaatu

Sininen Hyvä

Sininen–violetti Kohtalainen

Violetti–punainen Heikko

Punainen Erittäin heikko
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Huomautus: Jos ilmanpuhdistin on kytketty 
verkkovirtaan sammuttamisen jälkeen, 
ilmanpuhdistin ottaa käyttöön edelliset 
asetukset, kun se käynnistetään seuraavan 
kerran.

Tila-asetuksen vaihtaminen
Painamalla -painiketta voit valita joko 
automaattitilan, unitilan tai turbotilan.
•	 Unitila: Unitilassa laite puhdistaa ilmaa 

lähes äänettömästi. Kun tämä tila 
käynnistetään, näytön valot himmenevät 
ja muut laitteen valot sammuvat. Tämä 
asetus sopii parhaiten makuuhuoneessa 
käytettäväksi, kun on aika mennä 
nukkumaan.

•	 Automaattitila: Automaattitilassa 
laite tekee työn puolestasi. Laitteesi 
valitsee sopivan tuulettimen nopeuden 
automaattisesti niiden tietojen perusteella, 
jotka se on saanut mittaamalla ja 
seuraamalla huoneen ilmanlaatua. Näin 
ilmasta tulee puhdasta ja terveellistä.

Virran kytkeminen ja 
katkaiseminen
Huomautus:
•	 Puhdistin toimii tehokkaimmin silloin, kun 

ovet ja ikkunat ovat kiinni.
•	 Varo, että mikään vierasesine (kuten verho) ei 

tuki tai peitä ilmanotto- ja -poistoaukkoja.
1	 Liitä lemmikki-ilmanpuhdistimen pistoke 

pistorasiaan.

2	 Paina -painiketta. -merkkivalo palaa, 
kun puhdistin on käynnissä.

	» Puhdistimesta kuuluu merkkiääni. 
Valonauha syttyy.

3	 Sammuta puhdistin painamalla 
-painiketta uudelleen.
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•	 Turbotila: Turbotilassa laite puhdistaa ilmaa 
tehokkaasti kaikista suurimmalla teholla.

Karvojen keräyksen tehotila
Huomautus:
•	 Karvojen keräyksen tehotila on suunniteltu 

erityisesti ilmassa leijuvien lemmikkien 
karvojen poistamiseen. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
tavalliseen ilmanpuhdistukseen.

Käynnistä karvojen keräyksen tehotila 
painamalla -painiketta. Tässä tilassa laite 
toimii 2 tuntia kaikista suurimmalla teholla, 
ja sen käyttöääni on tavallista suurempi. 2 
tunnin jälkeen laite siirtyy automaattitilaan. 
Suosittelemme käyttämään tätä tilaa, kun 
haluat poistaa ilmasta nopeasti karvoja tai 
hajuja.

Lemmikkilukon käyttöönotto
1	 Ota lemmikkilukko käyttöön painamalla 

-painiketta.
	» Laitteesta kuuluu merkkiääni.
	» Muut painikkeet poistetaan käytöstä.

2	 Poista lemmikkilukko käytöstä painamalla 
-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan.
	» Laitteesta kuuluu merkkiääni.
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Valotoiminnon käyttö
Painamalla -painiketta voit sytyttää 
ilmanlaatuvalon tai tunnelmavalon tai 
sammuttaa valonauhan kokonaan.
1	 Vaihda lampputilaan painamalla 

-painiketta. Tässä tilassa laitteen 
alareunan valonauha toimii viihtyisänä 
tunnelmavalona. Valon kirkkautta ja väriä 
voi säätää Air+-sovelluksella.

2	 Vaihda ilmanlaatutilaan painamalla 
-painiketta. Valonauhan väri muuttuu 
ympäristön kulloisenkin ilmanlaadun 
mukaan.

3	 Sammuta valonauha painamalla 
-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan.

5	 Puhdistus ja huolto
Huomautus:
•	 Irrota aina pistoke pistorasiasta ennen 

laitteen puhdistamista.
•	 Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun 

nesteeseen.
•	 Älä koskaan käytä laitteen minkään osan 

puhdistamiseen hankaavaa, syövyttävää 
tai tulenarkaa puhdistusainetta, kuten 
valkaisuainetta tai alkoholia.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä integroidun HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodattimen puhdistamiseen 
nesteitä (mukaan lukien vettä).

•	 Älä yritä puhdistaa PM2.5- ja kaasuanturia 
pölynimurilla.

Siivousaikataulu

Tiheys Puhdistustapa

Noin 
kuukausi

Puhdista laitteen muoviosa 
kuivalla ja pehmeällä liinalla

Ilmanpoistoaukon suojuksen 
puhdistaminen

Kahden 
kuukauden 
välein

Puhdista PM2.5- ja 
kaasuanturi kuivalla 
vanupuikolla

Tarpeen 
mukaan

Puhdista esisuodatin ja 
lemmikkisuodatin

Ilmanpuhdistimen rungon 
puhdistaminen
Puhdista ilmanpuhdistin säännöllisesti 
sisä- ja ulkopuolelta, jotta siihen ei pääse 
kerääntymään pölyä.
•	 Puhdista ilmanpuhdistimen ulko- ja 

sisäpuoli sekä ilmanpoistoaukko pehmeällä 
kuivalla liinalla.
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PM2.5- ja kaasuanturin 
puhdistaminen
Puhdista PM2.5- ja kaasuanturi kahden 
kuukauden välein laitteen moitteettoman 
toiminnan takaamiseksi. 
Huomautus:
•	 Jos ilmanpuhdistinta käytetään pölyisessä 

ympäristössä, se on ehkä puhdistettava 
useammin.

•	 Jos huoneen ilmankosteus on hyvin suuri, 
PM2.5- ja kaasuanturiin saattaa kertyä 
kosteutta ja ilmanlaatuvalo voi ilmoittaa 
todellista huonommasta ilmanlaadusta. Jos 
näin käy, puhdista PM2.5- ja kaasuanturi.

•	 Suosittelemme, että henkilöt, jotka ovat 
allergisia pölylle, siitepölylle, lemmikeille tai 
homeelle, eivät vaihda suodatinta itse edes 
suojakäsineitä tai maskia käyttämällä.

1	 Sammuta puhdistin ja irrota pistoke 
pistorasiasta.

2

1

2	 Avaa ilmanlaadun tunnistimen suojus.

3	 Puhdista PM2.5- ja kaasuanturi kostealla 
vanupuikolla. Kuivaa kaikki osat 
huolellisesti kuivalla vanupuikolla.

4	 Sulje ilmanlaadun tunnistin.

Suodattimien puhdistaminen
Suosittelemme puhdistamaan sekä integroidun 
HEPA- ja aktiivihiilisuodattimen että 
esisuodattimen säännöllisesti käyttötapojesi 
mukaan laitteen moitteettoman toiminnan 
takaamiseksi.
1	 Sammuta laite ja irrota sen virtajohto 

pistorasiasta.

2

1
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2	 Vedä etukannen alaosaa ulos- ja 
ylöspäin.

2

1

3	 Puhdista suojus pehmeällä harjalla.

4	 Poista lemmikkien karvat 
esisuodattimesta.

5	 Puhdista esisuodatin juoksevalla vedellä. 
Varmista, että veden lämpötila on 
enintään 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Anna esisuodattimen kuivua.

7	 Puhdista integroitu HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodatin pölynimurilla.
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8	 Aseta esisuodatin takaisin laitteeseen. 
Varmista, että esisuodatin on kohdistettu 
laitteen vasemman ja oikean alareunan 
reikiin. Suodattimen yläreunan kiinnikkeet 
napsahtavat paikoilleen, kun suodatin on 
kiinnitetty oikein.

9	 Kiinnitä etukansi takaisin paikalleen.

1

2

10	 Pese kätesi huolellisesti suodattimen 
puhdistuksen jälkeen.

Suodattimen vaihto

Automaattinen suojalukitus
Lemmikki-ilmanpuhdistimessa on suodattimen 
vaihdon ilmaisin, joka varmistaa, että suodatin 
toimii moitteettomasti laitteen ollessa 
käytössä. Kun suodatin on vaihdettava, laitteen 
alareunassa oleva valonauha syttyy punaisena 
ja jatkaa punaisena palamista myös heti 
pistorasiasta irrottamisen jälkeen. Kytke laite 
takaisin pistorasiaan ja käynnistä se.
Jos suodatinta ei vaihdeta ajallaan, 
ilmanpuhdistin estää huoneen ilmanlaadun 
huononemisen lakkaamalla toimimasta 
ja lukittumalla automaattisesti. Vaihda 
suodattimet mahdollisimman pian.

Valonauha syttyy punaisena ja jatkaa punaisena 
palamista myös heti pistorasiasta irrottamisen 
jälkeen. Kytke laite takaisin pistorasiaan ja 
käynnistä se.

Integroidun HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodattimen vaihtaminen
Huomautus:
•	 Integroitua HEPA- ja aktiivihiilisuodatinta ei 

saa pestä eikä käyttää uudelleen.
•	 Sammuta puhdistin ja irrota pistoke 

pistorasiasta aina ennen integroidun HEPA- 
ja aktiivihiilisuodattimen vaihtamista.

•	 Suosittelemme, että henkilöt, jotka ovat 
allergisia pölylle, siitepölylle, lemmikeille tai 
homeelle, eivät vaihda suodatinta itse edes 
suojakäsineitä tai maskia käyttämällä.

Kun valonauha syttyy punaisena, vaihda 
integroitu HEPA- ja aktiivihiilisuodatin (FY3110).
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4	 Irrota integroitu HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodatin laitteesta.

5	 Hävitä käytetyt suodattimet.

6	 Irrota kaikki pakkausmateriaalit uudesta 
suodattimesta.

1	 Katkaise ilmanpuhdistimesta virta ja irrota 
laitteen virtajohto pistorasiasta.

2

1

2	 Vedä etukannen alaosaa ulos- ja ylöspäin.

21

3	 Irrota esisuodatin painamalla sen 
molemmilla puolilla olevia kiinnikkeitä.

1

2
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7	 Aseta integroitu HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodatin takaisin laitteeseen 
ja varmista, että suodatin ja sen kaksi 
kiinnikettä osoittavat ulospäin.

8	 Aseta esisuodatin takaisin laitteeseen. 
Varmista, että esisuodatin on kohdistettu 
laitteen vasemman ja oikean alareunan 
reikiin. Suodattimen yläreunan kiinnikkeet 
napsahtavat paikoilleen, kun suodatin on 
kiinnitetty oikein.

9	 Kiinnitä etukansi takaisin paikalleen.

1

2

10	 Liitä puhdistimen pistoke pistorasiaan 
ja käynnistä puhdistin painamalla 
-painiketta.

21

11	 Nollaa integroidun HEPA- ja 
aktiivihiilisuodattimen käyttöaikalaskuri 
painamalla tila- ja valopainiketta 
samanaikaisesti 3 sekunnin ajan. Voit myös 
tehdä nollauksen sovelluksessa.

12	 Pese kätesi huolellisesti suodattimen 
vaihdon jälkeen.

Huomautus: 
•	 Älä haistele suodatinta. Se on kerännyt 

epäpuhtauksia ilmasta.
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6	 Säilytys
1	 Katkaise ilmanpuhdistimen virta ja irrota laitteen virtajohto pistorasiasta.
2	 Puhdista laite, PM2.5- ja kaasuanturi sekä suodattimen pinta (katso kohta Puhdistus ja huolto).
3	 Anna kaikkien osien kuivua kokonaan ennen säilytystä.
4	 Kääri suodattimet ilmatiiviisiin muovipusseihin.
5	 Säilytä ilmanpuhdistinta ja suodattimia viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa.
6	 Pese kädet aina huolellisesti käsiteltyäsi suodatinta.

7	 Vianmääritys
Tämä osio esittää lyhyesti yleisimmät ongelmat, joita saatat kohdata käyttäessäsi laitetta. Jos ongelma 
ei ratkea alla olevien ohjeiden avulla, ota yhteyttä maasi kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.

Ongelmat Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Laite ei toimi oikein. •	 Tarkista, että etukansi on kunnolla paikallaan. Jos se ei ole, laite lakkaa 
toimimasta turvallisuussyistä.

•	 Valonauha syttyy punaisena. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, liitä se takaisin 
ja käynnistä laite uudelleen. Jos valonauha syttyy heti punaisena, se 
tarkoittaa, että vastaavaa suodatinta ei ole vaihdettu. Laite on lukittunut. 
Vaihda suodatin ja nollaa suodattimen käyttöaikalaskuri.

•	 Valonauha syttyy punaisena. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, liitä se takaisin 
ja käynnistä laite uudelleen. Jos valonauha syttyy punaisena 30 sekunnin 
jälkeen, se tarkoittaa, että moottorissa on toimintahäiriö. Ota yhteys 
oman maasi kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.

Ilmanpoistoaukon 
ilmavirta on selvästi 
heikompi kuin ennen.

•	 Suodattimen pinta on likainen. Puhdista suodattimen pinta (katso kohta 
Puhdistus ja huolto).

Ilmanlaatu ei parane, 
vaikka laite on ollut 
käynnissä pitkään.

•	 Tarkista, että suodattimen pakkausmateriaali on poistettu.
•	 Varmista, että suodatin (FY3110) on asennettu oikein.
•	 Jos haluat puhdistaa sisäilmaa epäpuhtauksista, vaihda turbotilaan.
•	 Huone on suuri tai ulkoilman ilmanlaatu on huono. Kun ilmanpuhdistin 

on käytössä, pidä ovet ja ikkunat suljettuna, jotta laite puhdistaa ilmaa 
mahdollisimman tehokkaasti.

•	 Varmista, ettei laitteen läheisyydessä ole muita esineitä, jotta laite 
puhdistaa ilmaa mahdollisimman tehokkaasti.

•	 Suosittelemme noudattamaan käyttöoppaassa kuvattuja suodattimen 
puhdistus- ja vaihto-ohjeita, jotta laite puhdistaa ilmaa mahdollisimman 
tehokkaasti.
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Ongelmat Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Laitteesta tulee 
epätavallista hajua.

•	 Ensimmäisillä käyttökerroilla laitteesta voi tulla hiukan muovin hajua. 
Tämä on normaalia. Jos laitteesta tulee suodattimien poistamisen 
jälkeen palaneen hajua, ota yhteyttä Philips-jälleenmyyjään tai Philipsin 
valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen. Suodatin saattaa tuottaa hajua 
sisäilman kaasujen absorption vuoksi, kun sitä on käytetty jonkin aikaa. 
On suositeltavaa pidentää suodattimen käyttöikää asettamalla suodatin 
suoraan auringonpaisteeseen, jolloin se uudelleenaktivoituu. Jos haju ei 
häviä, vaihda suodatin.

•	 Jos esisuodatinta ei puhdisteta, siihen voi kertyä karvoja tai pölyä, mikä 
voi aiheuttaa epämiellyttävää hajua.

Laite pitää kovaa ääntä. •	 Laite on käynnissä turbotilassa tai karvojen keräyksen tehotilassa. Tämä 
on normaalia.

•	 Jos laitteesta kuuluu kovaa ääntä automaattisessa tilassa, tavallista 
heikompi ilmanlaatu saattaa kiihdyttää tuulettimen nopeutta. Jos käytät 
laitetta yöllä makuuhuoneessa, valitse lepotila.

•	 Jos laitteesta kuuluu epänormaalia ääntä, ota yhteys oman maasi 
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.

•	 Myös ilmanpoistoaukkoon joutunut vierasesine saattaa aiheuttaa 
epänormaalia ääntä. Sammuta laite heti ja poista vierasesine 
kääntämällä laite ylösalaisin.

Ilmanpoistoaukon 
ilmavirta on selvästi 
heikompi kuin ennen.

•	 Suodattimen pinta on likainen. Puhdista suodattimen pinta.

Laite ilmoittaa, 
että suodatin on 
vaihdettava, vaikka se 
on jo vaihdettu.

•	 Olet ehkä jättänyt suodattimen käyttöaikalaskurin nollaamatta. 
Käynnistä laite, paina tila- ja valopainiketta samanaikaisesti 3 sekunnin 
ajan tai nollaa käyttöaikalaskuri sovelluksessa, kunnes valo lakkaa 
vilkkumasta punaisena.

Miksi laite ei 
suodattanut 
lemmikkien karvoja?

•	 Laitteen pitäisi yleensä suodattaa ilmassa leijuvat ja lähialueiden lattioille 
kertyneet karvat. Käyttöolosuhteet, kuten lemmikkien lukumäärä, 
ilmanvaihto, ilmankosteus, lämpötila ja käytetyt tilat, voivat kuitenkin 
vaikuttaa laitteen suodatustehoon. Tarkista esisuodatin uudelleen, 
kun olet 1) käyttänyt laitetta vähintään 8 tuntia päivässä ja 5 päivää 
viikossa ja 2) säätänyt laitteen tilaa ja käyttötiheyttä esimerkiksi 
kokeilemalla karvojen keräyksen tehotilaa tai turbotilaa suodatustehon 
parantamiseksi tai asettamalla puhdistusaikataulun sovelluksessa.
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Ongelmat Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Wi-Fi-yhteyden 
määrittäminen ei 
onnistu.

•	 Varmista, että älypuhelimesi on yhteydessä 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi-verkkoon 
(kodin) eikä 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi-verkkoon tai julkiseen Wi-Fi-verkkoon. Jotta 
pariliitos onnistuu, suosittelemme, että poistat mobiilidatan käytöstä 
ennen pariliitosta. Salli älypuhelimessa seuraavat käyttöoikeudet: sijainti, 
tallennustila, Bluetooth ja paikallinen verkko. Kun Wi-Fi-yhteys on 
määritetty, voit muuttaa oikeusasetuksia.

•	 Varmista, että olet antanut oikean Wi-Fi-salasanan. Kirjainkoolla 
on merkitystä salasalassa, ja sen enimmäispituus on 63 merkkiä. 
Erikoismerkkejä ei hyväksytä.

•	 Varmista, että kotisi Wi-Fi-verkon nimi on oikea. Verkon nimen 
kirjainkoko on merkitsevä.

•	 Jos käytät älypuhelimessa VPN-yhteyttä, poista se käytöstä ennen 
pariliitosta.

•	 Jos reitittimessä on määritetty sallittujen luettelo pariliitoksen 
estämiseksi, varmista yhteyden onnistuminen poistamalla sallittujen 
luettelo käytöstä.

•	 Varmista, että laite ja älypuhelin ovat enintään 10 metrin päässä 
reitittimestä.

•	 Varmista, että sovellus on päivitetty uusimpaan versioon.
•	 Älä sijoita laitetta muiden sähkölaitteiden, kirkkaiden valonlähteiden tai 

signaaliasemien lähelle, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa häiriöitä ja heikentää 
Wi-Fi-yhteyttä. Jos huomaat yhteysongelmia, siirrä laite pois kyseisten 
häiriönlähteiden läheltä ja yritä yhdistää se Wi-Fi-verkkoon uudelleen.

•	 Tutustu sovelluksen Ohje-osion kattaviin ja ajantasaisiin 
vianmääritysvinkkeihin.

8	 Takuu ja tuki
Versuni myöntää tälle tuotteelle kahden vuoden takuun. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos vika johtuu 
virheellisestä käytöstä tai puutteellisesta huollosta. Takuu ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi 
kuluttajana. Lisätietoja takuusta sekä ohjeet takuuseen vetoamiseksi ovat osoitteessa  
www.home.id/warranty.

Osien tai tarvikkeiden tilaaminen
Voit ostaa vaihto- tai lisäosia Philips-jälleenmyyjältä tai osoitteesta www.philips.com/support.
Jos osien hankkimisessa on ongelmia, ota yhteys Philipsin maakohtaiseen asiakaspalveluun.
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1	 Important

Sécurité
Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage 
ultérieur.
Danger
•	 Veillez à ne pas faire pénétrer de détergent inflammable ou de liquide dans l'appareil afin d'éviter 

toute électrocution et/ou tout risque d'incendie.
•	 Ne pulvérisez pas de produits inflammables tels que de l'insecticide ou du parfum autour de 

l'appareil.

Avertissement
•	 Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil correspond à la tension 

supportée par le secteur local. 
•	 Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service 

Agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.
•	 N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la prise, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est 

endommagé.
•	 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d'au moins 8 ans sous surveillance. Cet appareil 

peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles 
sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que 
ces personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation 
sécurisée de l'appareil et qu'elles aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.

•	 Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
•	 Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.
•	 Ne bloquez pas l'entrée et la sortie d'air (par exemple, en plaçant des objets sur la sortie d'air ou 

devant l'entrée d'air).
•	 Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet ne tombe dans l'appareil par la sortie d'air.
•	 Évitez d'introduire vos doigts ou la queue d'un animal dans la fente du purificateur ou dans 

l'entrée/sortie d'air.
•	 Ne secouez pas le purificateur lorsque le collecteur fonctionne.
•	 Assurez-vous que le collecteur est correctement positionné avant d'allumer le purificateur.
•	 N'introduisez pas vos doigts à l'intérieur du collecteur pour éviter de les coincer ou de vous blesser.
•	 Interface Wi-Fi standard basée sur la norme 802.11b/g/n/ax à 2,4 GHz avec une PIRE maximale de 

72 mW.
•	 Bluetooth® version 5.2 (LE) à une fréquence de 2,4 GHz avec une PIRE de sortie RF inférieure à 

10 mW.
Attention
•	 Cet appareil ne remplace pas une ventilation correcte, l'utilisation régulière d'un aspirateur et 

l'utilisation d'une hotte ou d'un ventilateur dans la cuisine.
•	 Placez et utilisez toujours l'appareil sur une surface sèche, stable, plane et horizontale.
•	 Laissez au moins 30 cm d'espace libre autour de l'appareil et au moins 30 cm au-dessus de celui-ci.
•	 Ne vous asseyez pas et ne montez pas sur l'appareil. Ne placez jamais d'objets au-dessus de 

l'appareil.
•	 Ne placez pas l'appareil directement sous un climatiseur afin d'éviter que de la condensation 

s'écoule sur l'appareil.
•	 Assurez-vous que tous les filtres sont correctement installés avant d'allumer l'appareil.
•	 Utilisez exclusivement les filtres Philips d'origine spécialement destinés à cet appareil. N'utilisez pas 

d'autres filtres.
•	 La combustion du filtre peut causer des blessures irréversibles et/ou mettre des vies en péril. 

N'utilisez pas le filtre comme carburant ou à des fins similaires.
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•	 Évitez de heurter l'appareil (l'entrée et la sortie d'air en particulier) avec des objets durs.
•	 N'insérez pas vos doigts ou des objets dans la sortie d'air ou l'entrée d'air afin d'éviter tout risque 

de blessure ou de dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.
•	 N'utilisez pas l'appareil après avoir utilisé un insecticide ou à proximité de résidus huileux, d'encens 

se consumant ou de fumées chimiques.
•	 N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'un appareil fonctionnant au gaz, d'une installation de 

chauffage ou d'une cheminée.
•	 Débranchez toujours l'appareil lorsque vous souhaitez le déplacer, le nettoyer, remplacer le filtre ou 

effectuer une tâche d'entretien.
•	 Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique dans des conditions de fonctionnement normales.
•	 N'utilisez jamais l'appareil dans des environnements humides ou soumis à des températures 

ambiantes élevées (salle de bain, toilettes, cuisine, etc.,).
•	 L'appareil n'élimine pas le monoxyde de carbone (CO) ni le radon (Rn). Il ne peut pas être utilisé 

comme dispositif de sécurité en cas d'accidents impliquant des processus de combustion et des 
produits chimiques dangereux.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables relatives à l'exposition aux 
champs électromagnétiques.

Recyclage
Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères 
(2012/19/UE).
Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des produits électriques et 
électroniques. Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à préserver l'environnement et la santé.

Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée
Par la présente, DAP B.V. déclare que le type d'équipement radio AC3360 est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse suivante : 
www.philips.com.
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2	 Votre purificateur d'air pour animaux de 
compagnie

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans le monde de Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de l'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre appareil à l'adresse 
suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Présentation du produit 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Panneau de commande F Collerette

B Capteur PM2.5 et gaz G Protection du cordon d'alimentation

C Filtre HEPA intégré avec charbon actif 
(FY3110) H Bande lumineuse

D Préfiltre I Sortie d'air

E Façade avant
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Présentation des commandes

Boutons de commande

Marche/arrêt Sélecteur de mode

Mode de fonctionnement 
renforcé pour poils d'animaux Bouton de sélection de l'éclairage

Bouton de verrouillage pour 
animaux de compagnie

Bouton/voyant de connexion/
réinitialisation du Wi-Fi

+
Bouton de réinitialisation pour le 
remplacement du filtre

3	 Guide de démarrage

Installation du filtre
Retirez le filtre de son emballage avant sa 
première utilisation.
Remarque : assurez-vous que le purificateur 
d'air est débranché de la prise secteur avant 
d'installer le filtre.

1	 Ouvrez le cache avant.

2

1

2	 Appuyez sur les clips situés de chaque côté 
du préfiltre pour le retirer.

1

2

3	 Retirez le filtre de purification de 
l'appareil.
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4	 Retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage du 
filtre de purification.

5	 Remettez le filtre HEPA intégré avec 
charbon actif en place dans l'appareil, en 
veillant à ce que la face comportant les 
deux clips soit orientée vers l'extérieur.

6	 Remettez le préfiltre en place dans 
l'appareil. Assurez-vous de réinsérer le 
préfiltre dans les orifices disposés à gauche 
et à droite sur la partie inférieure de 
l'appareil. Les deux clips situés sur la partie 
supérieure du filtre produisent un « clic » 
lorsqu'ils sont correctement enclenchés.

7	 Remettez le cache avant en place.

1

2

Comprendre le voyant Wi-Fi
État de l'icône Wi-Fi État de la connexion Wi-Fi

Orange clignotant En cours de connexion au smartphone

Orange stable Connecté au smartphone

Blanc clignotant Établit une connexion au serveur

Blanc stable Connecté au serveur

Éteint Fonction Wi-Fi désactivée
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Connexion Wi-Fi

Première configuration de la connexion 
Wi-Fi 
1	 Téléchargez et installez l'application Philips 

Air+ via l'App Store ou Google Play.

2	 Branchez le purificateur sur la prise secteur 
et appuyez sur   pour l'allumer.

	» Le voyant Wi-Fi  clignote en orange 
lors de la première connexion.

2

1

3	 Assurez-vous que votre smartphone ou 
votre tablette est correctement connecté-e 
à votre réseau Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Remarque : 
•	 Activez la fonction Bluetooth® sur votre 

smartphone pour assurer un appairage fluide.
•	 Assurez-vous que votre smartphone 

est connecté à un réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz 
(domestique) et non à un réseau Wi-Fi 
5 GHz ou un réseau Wi-Fi public. Pour que 
l'appairage soit réussi, nous vous conseillons 
de désactiver vos données mobiles avant de 
lancer le processus d'appairage.

4	 Lancez l'application « Air+ », puis appuyez 
sur « Connecter un nouvel appareil » 
ou sur le bouton « + » en haut de l'écran. 
Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour 
connecter le purificateur d'air à votre 
réseau.

Remarque : 
•	 Cette instruction est valable uniquement 

lorsque le purificateur d'air est configuré 
pour la première fois. Si le réseau a changé 
ou si vous devez procéder à une nouvelle 
configuration, consultez le chapitre 
”Réinitialisation de la connexion Wi-Fi" à la 
page 188.

•	 Si vous souhaitez connecter plusieurs 
purificateurs d'air à votre smartphone ou 
tablette, vous devez les connecter un par un.

•	 Assurez-vous que la distance entre 
votre smartphone ou votre tablette et le 
purificateur d'air est inférieure à 10 m et 
qu'aucun obstacle n'interfère.
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Réinitialisation de la connexion Wi-Fi
Remarque : 
•	 Réinitialisez la connexion Wi-Fi lorsque votre 

réseau par défaut a été modifié.
1	 Branchez le purificateur sur la prise secteur 

et appuyez sur   pour l'allumer.

21

2	 Appuyez sur  pendant 3 secondes, 
jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un bip.

	» Le purificateur passe en mode 
d'appairage.

	» Le voyant Wi-Fi  clignote en 
orange.

3	 Suivez les étapes 3 et 4 de la section 
« Configuration initiale de la connexion 
Wi-Fi ».

4	 Utilisation du 
purificateur d'air 
pour animaux de 
compagnie

Signification du voyant de 
qualité de l'air
La bande lumineuse s'allume 
automatiquement lorsque le purificateur d'air 
pour animaux de compagnie est allumé. Après 
environ 30 secondes, l'afficheur présente un 
voyant lumineux correspondant à la qualité de 
l'air ambiant. 

PM2.5 et gaz
La technologie de détection AeraSense détecte 
avec précision et réagit rapidement à la 
moindre modification des particules dans l'air. 
Elle vous rassure grâce aux mesures de PM2.5 
relevées en temps réel. La plupart des polluants 
présents dans l'air intérieur relèvent des PM2.5, 
ce qui correspond aux polluants particulaires 
aériens inférieurs à 2,5 micromètres. Les sources 
intérieures courantes de particules fines sont 
la fumée de tabac, la cuisson ou les bougies 
allumées. Certaines bactéries en suspension 
dans l'air et les plus petites particules de 
spores de moisissures, d'allergènes d'animaux 
domestiques et d'acariens entrent également 
dans la catégorie des PM2.5. 
�Grâce à un capteur de gaz sophistiqué, un 
afficheur présentant différentes couleurs 
indique la concentration de PM2.5 et de gaz 
potentiellement nocifs (y compris les COV, les 
odeurs, etc.) détectés. 

PM2.5 et niveau de 
gaz

Niveau de qualité 
de l'air

Bleu Bien

Bleu-violet Passable

Violet-rouge Mauvaise

Rouge Très mauvaise
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Remarque : si le purificateur d'air reste branché 
sur le secteur une fois ÉTEINT, il fonctionnera 
selon les derniers réglages utilisés lorsque vous 
le rallumerez.

Changer de mode
Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton   pour 
sélectionner le mode Automatique, le mode 
Veille ou le mode Turbo.
•	 Mode Veille : en mode Veille, votre appareil 

produit un air pur, quasiment sans bruit. 
Peu après l'activation de ce mode, la 
luminosité des voyants de l'afficheur baisse 
et tous les autres voyants de l'appareil 
s'éteignent. Ce réglage est idéal dans les 
chambres à l'heure du coucher.

•	 Mode Auto : en mode Auto, l'appareil se 
charge de tout. En fonction des données du 
capteur qui mesure et suit la qualité de l'air 
dans la pièce, votre appareil sélectionne 
automatiquement la vitesse de ventilation 
appropriée pour rendre votre air à nouveau 
pur et sain.

Mise en marche et arrêt
Remarque :
•	 Pour des performances optimales de 

purification, fermez portes et fenêtres.
•	 Évitez que des corps étrangers (tels que des 

rideaux) ne s'introduisent dans l'entrée ou la 
sortie d'air ou ne l'obstruent.

1	 Branchez le purificateur d'air pour 
animaux de compagnie sur la prise secteur.

2	 Appuyez sur le bouton   et allumez 
le purificateur lorsque le voyant   est 
allumé.

	» Le purificateur émet un signal sonore. 
La bande lumineuse s'allume.

3	 Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton   pour 
éteindre le purificateur.
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•	 Mode Turbo : lorsqu'il est en mode 
Turbo, votre appareil fonctionne à vitesse 
maximale pour une purification efficace et 
rapide de l'air.

Mode de fonctionnement 
renforcé pour poils d'animaux
Remarque :
•	 Le mode de fonctionnement renforcé pour 

poils d'animaux est spécialement conçu pour 
éliminer les poils d'animaux en suspension 
dans l'air. Il n'est pas conçu pour une 
purification de l'air standard.

Appuyez sur le bouton    pour activer le 
mode de fonctionnement renforcé pour 
poils d'animaux. L'appareil fonctionne alors 
à la vitesse la plus élevée pendant 2 heures 
afin d'obtenir une puissance d'aspiration 
maximale des poils d'animaux avec un bruit de 
fonctionnement relativement plus élevé. Au 
bout de 2 heures, il passe en mode Auto. Nous 
vous conseillons d'utiliser ce mode lorsque vous 
avez besoin de purifier immédiatement l'air des 
poils d'animaux ou des odeurs.

Configuration du verrouillage 
pour animaux de compagnie
1	 Appuyez sur le bouton   pour activer le 

verrouillage pour animaux de compagnie.
	» L'appareil émet des bips.
	» Les autres boutons sont désactivés.

2	 Maintenez le bouton   enfoncé pendant 
3 secondes pour désactiver le verrouillage 
pour animaux de compagnie.

	» L'appareil émet des bips.
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Utilisation de la fonction 
d'éclairage
Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton   pour 
allumer le voyant de qualité de l'air, activer le 
mode Luminosité ambiante, ou encore pour 
éteindre la bande lumineuse.
1	 Appuyez sur le bouton   pour passer 

en mode Lampe : une bande de lumière 
tamisée située sous l'appareil s'allume. 
Personnalisez la luminosité et la couleur de 
l'éclairage chaleureux dans l'application 
Air+.

2	 Appuyez sur le bouton   pour passer en 
mode Qualité de l'air. La bande lumineuse 
change de couleur en fonction de la 
qualité actuelle de l'air ambiant.

3	 Appuyez sur le bouton   pendant 
3 secondes pour éteindre la bande 
lumineuse.

5	 Nettoyage et 
entretien

Remarque :
•	 Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant de le 

nettoyer.
•	 N'immergez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ou 

dans tout autre liquide.
•	 N'utilisez jamais de détergents abrasifs, 

agressifs ou inflammables (eau de javel, 
alcool, etc.) pour nettoyer les différentes 
parties de l'appareil.

•	 N'utilisez jamais de liquides (y compris de 
l'eau) pour nettoyer le filtre HEPA intégré 
avec charbon actif.

•	 N'essayez pas de nettoyer le capteur de 
PM2.5 et de gaz avec un aspirateur.
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Calendrier de nettoyage

Fréquence Modalités de nettoyage

Environ un 
mois

Essuyez la partie en plastique 
de l'appareil avec un chiffon 
doux et sec

Nettoyez le couvercle de la 
sortie d'air

Tous les 
deux mois

Nettoyez le capteur de 
PM2.5 et de gaz à l'aide d'un 
coton-tige sec

Lorsque 
nécessaire

Nettoyez le préfiltre et le 
filtre pour poils d'animaux 
de compagnie

Nettoyage du boîtier du 
purificateur d'air
Nettoyez régulièrement l'intérieur et l'extérieur 
du purificateur d'air pour empêcher que de la 
poussière ne s'accumule.
•	 Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour 

nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur du 
purificateur d'air, ainsi que la sortie d'air.

Nettoyage du capteur de 
PM2.5 et de gaz
Nettoyez le capteur de PM2.5 et de gaz tous 
les 2 mois pour un fonctionnement optimal de 
l'appareil. 
Remarque :
•	 Si le purificateur d'air est utilisé dans un 

milieu poussiéreux, un nettoyage plus 
fréquent peut s'avérer nécessaire.

•	 Si le taux d'humidité de la pièce est très 
élevé, de la condensation peut se former sur 
le capteur de PM2.5 et de gaz et le voyant de 
qualité de l'air peut indiquer une qualité de 
l'air moins bonne qu'elle ne l'est en réalité. 
Si c'est le cas, nettoyez le capteur de PM2.5 
et de gaz.

•	 Nous recommandons aux personnes 
allergiques à la poussière, au pollen, aux 
animaux domestiques ou aux moisissures de 
ne pas remplacer les filtres par elles-mêmes 
ou de prendre des mesures de protection, en 
portant par exemple un masque et des gants.

1	 Éteignez le purificateur et débranchez-le 
de la prise secteur.

2

1

2	 Ouvrez le couvercle du capteur de qualité 
de l'air.

3	 Nettoyez le capteur de PM2.5 et de gaz à 
l'aide d'un coton-tige humidifié. Séchez 
soigneusement toutes les pièces avec un 
coton-tige sec.
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4	 Fermez le capteur de qualité de l'air.

Nettoyage des filtres
Pour garantir des performances optimales, il est 
recommandé de nettoyer régulièrement le filtre 
HEPA intégré avec charbon actif et le préfiltre 
en fonction de votre utilisation actuelle.
1	 Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le de la 

prise secteur.

2

1

2	 Tirez la partie inférieure du cache avant vers 
l'extérieur de l'appareil, puis soulevez-la.

2

1

3	 Utilisez une brosse douce pour nettoyer le 
collecteur.

4	 Retirez les poils d'animaux du préfiltre.

5	 Nettoyez le pré-filtre sous l'eau du robinet. 
La température de l'eau ne doit pas être 
supérieure à 40 °C.

＜40℃
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6	 Laissez sécher le préfiltre.

7	 Utilisez un aspirateur pour nettoyer le filtre 
HEPA intégré avec charbon actif.

8	 Remettez le préfiltre en place dans 
l'appareil. Assurez-vous de réinsérer le 
préfiltre dans les orifices disposés à gauche 
et à droite sur la partie inférieure de 
l'appareil. Les deux clips situés sur la partie 
supérieure du filtre produisent un « clic » 
lorsqu'ils sont correctement enclenchés.

9	 Remettez le cache avant en place.

1

2

10	 Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains après 
avoir changé le filtre.
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•	 Nous recommandons aux personnes 
allergiques à la poussière, au pollen, aux 
animaux domestiques ou aux moisissures de 
ne pas remplacer les filtres par elles-mêmes 
ou de prendre des mesures de protection, en 
portant par exemple un masque et des gants.

Lorsque la bande lumineuse s'allume en rouge, 
remplacez le filtre HEPA intégré avec charbon 
actif (FY3110).
1	 Éteignez le purificateur d'air et 

débranchez-le de la prise de courant.

2

1

2	 Tirez la partie inférieure du cache avant 
vers l'extérieur de l'appareil, puis soulevez-
la.

21

3	 Appuyez sur les clips situés de chaque côté 
du préfiltre pour le retirer.

1

2

Remplacement du filtre

Fonctionnement du verrouillage de 
protection de la qualité de l'air
Ce purificateur d'air pour poils d'animaux 
de compagnie est équipé d'un indicateur 
de remplacement du filtre afin de garantir 
que le filtre de purification d'air est dans 
des conditions optimales lorsque l'appareil 
fonctionne. Lorsque le filtre doit être remplacé, 
la bande lumineuse située au bas de l'appareil 
s'allume en rouge et reste rouge une fois 
l'appareil débranché, rebranché et allumé.
Si le filtre n'est pas remplacé à temps, le 
purificateur d'air cesse de fonctionner et se 
verrouille automatiquement pour protéger la 
qualité de l'air de la pièce. Remplacez les filtres 
dès que possible.

La bande lumineuse s'allume d'abord en rouge, 
et reste rouge une fois l'appareil débranché, 
rebranché et allumé.

Remplacement du filtre HEPA intégré 
avec charbon actif
Remarque :
•	 Le filtre HEPA intégré avec charbon actif n'est 

ni lavable ni réutilisable.
•	 Éteignez toujours le purificateur et 

débranchez-le de la prise électrique avant de 
remplacer le filtre HEPA intégré avec charbon 
actif.
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4	 Retirez le filtre HEPA intégré avec charbon 
actif de l'appareil.

5	 Jetez le filtre usagé.

6	 Retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage du 
nouveau filtre de purification.

7	 Remettez le filtre HEPA intégré avec 
charbon actif en place dans l'appareil, en 
veillant à ce que la face comportant les 
deux clips soit orientée vers l'extérieur.

8	 Remettez le préfiltre en place dans 
l'appareil. Assurez-vous de réinsérer le 
préfiltre dans les orifices disposés à gauche 
et à droite sur la partie inférieure de 
l'appareil. Les deux clips situés sur la partie 
supérieure du filtre produisent un « clic » 
lorsqu'ils sont correctement enclenchés.

9	 Remettez le cache avant en place.

1

2
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6	 Stockage
1	 Éteignez le purificateur d'air et 

débranchez-le de la prise de courant.
2	 Nettoyez l'appareil, le capteur de PM2.5 et 

de gaz et la surface du filtre (reportez-vous 
au chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »).

3	 Laissez toutes les pièces sécher 
entièrement à l'air libre avant de les 
ranger.

4	 Enfermez les filtres dans des sacs en 
plastique hermétiques.

5	 Rangez le purificateur d'air et les filtres 
dans un endroit frais et sec.

6	 Lavez-vous toujours soigneusement les 
mains après avoir manipulé le filtre.

10	 Branchez le purificateur sur la prise secteur 
et appuyez sur   pour l'allumer.

21

11	 Réinitialisez la durée de vie du filtre HEPA 
intégré avec charbon actif en appuyant 
longuement sur le bouton Mode et 
le bouton d'éclairage simultanément 
pendant 3 secondes ou réinitialisez-la dans 
l'application.

12	 Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains après 
avoir changé le filtre.

Remarque : 
•	 Ne sentez pas le filtre car il contient des 

polluants de l'air.
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7	 Dépannage
Cette rubrique présente les problèmes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre 
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à l'aide des informations ci-dessous, contactez 
le Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

Problème Solution possible

L'appareil ne fonctionne 
pas correctement.

•	 Vérifiez que le cache avant est installé correctement. Si ce n'est pas le cas, 
pour des raisons de sécurité, l'appareil cessera de fonctionner.

•	 La bande lumineuse s'allume en rouge. Vous pouvez d'abord le 
débrancher, puis le rebrancher et le rallumer. Si la bande lumineuse 
s'allume en rouge directement, cela signifie que vous n'avez pas 
remplacé le filtre correspondant. Par conséquent, l'appareil est à présent 
verrouillé. Dans ce cas, remplacez le filtre et réinitialisez le compteur de 
durée de vie du filtre.

•	 La bande lumineuse s'allume en rouge. Vous pouvez d'abord le 
débrancher, puis le rebrancher et le rallumer. Si la bande lumineuse 
s'allume en rouge après plus de 30 s, cela signifie que le moteur présente 
des dysfonctionnements. Contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre 
pays.

Le flux d'air qui 
s'échappe de la 
sortie d'air est 
significativement plus 
faible qu'avant.

•	 La surface du filtre est sale. Nettoyez la surface du filtre (reportez-vous au 
chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »).

La qualité de l'air ne 
s'améliore pas alors que 
l'appareil fonctionne 
depuis longtemps.

•	 Vérifiez que le filtre a été retiré de son emballage.
•	 Assurez-vous que le filtre (FY3110) est correctement installé.
•	 Si vous souhaitez purifier les sources de pollution de l'air intérieur, passez 

en mode Turbo.
•	 La pièce est grande ou la qualité de l'air extérieur est mauvaise. Pour une 

purification optimale, fermez les portes et les fenêtres lorsque vous faites 
fonctionner le purificateur d'air.

•	 Pour des performances de purification optimales, évitez de placer à 
proximité des objets qui pourraient gêner son fonctionnement.

•	 Pour des performances de purification optimales, nous vous 
recommandons vivement de suivre les instructions du manuel 
d'utilisation concernant le nettoyage et le remplacement réguliers du 
filtre.
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Problème Solution possible

L'appareil produit une 
odeur étrange.

•	 Lors des premières utilisations, l'appareil peut dégager une odeur de 
plastique. Ce phénomène est normal. Toutefois, si l'appareil dégage 
une odeur de brûlé même après le retrait des filtres, contactez votre 
revendeur Philips ou un Centre Service Agréé Philips. Le filtre peut 
dégager une odeur après avoir été utilisé pendant un moment en raison 
de l'absorption de gaz intérieurs. Il est recommandé de réactiver le filtre 
en le positionnant à la lumière directe du soleil pour une utilisation 
répétée. Si l'odeur persiste, remplacez le filtre.

•	 Le défaut de nettoyage du préfiltre peut entraîner une accumulation de 
poils ou de poussière, ce qui peut produire une odeur désagréable.

L'appareil est 
extrêmement bruyant.

•	 L'appareil fonctionne en mode Turbo ou en mode de fonctionnement 
renforcé pour poils d'animaux, ce qui est normal.

•	 En mode Automatique, si l'appareil est trop bruyant, il est possible qu'il 
fonctionne à vitesse élevée car la qualité de l'air a baissé. Lorsque vous 
utilisez l'appareil dans une chambre à coucher la nuit, choisissez la vitesse 
du mode veille.

•	 En cas de bruit anormal, contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre 
pays.

•	 Si un objet tombe dans la sortie d'air, il peut également provoquer un 
bruit anormal fort. Éteignez immédiatement l'appareil et retournez-le 
pour en retirer l'objet étranger.

Le flux d'air qui 
s'échappe de la 
sortie d'air est 
significativement plus 
faible qu'avant.

•	 La surface du filtre est sale. Nettoyez la surface du filtre.

L'appareil continue 
d'indiquer que je dois 
remplacer un filtre alors 
que je l'ai déjà fait.

•	 Vous n'avez peut-être pas réinitialisé le compteur de durée de vie 
du filtre. Allumez l'appareil, puis appuyez longuement sur le bouton 
Mode et le bouton d'éclairage en même temps pendant 3 secondes ou 
réinitialisez la durée de vie dans l'application jusqu'à ce que le voyant 
rouge s'arrête de clignoter.
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Problème Solution possible

Pourquoi l'appareil n'a-
t-il pas réussi à filtrer 
les poils d'animaux 
domestiques dans mon 
intérieur ?

•	 Généralement, l'appareil peut filtrer les poils en suspension dans l'air 
et sur le sol à proximité. Toutefois, les conditions d'utilisation peuvent 
influencer l'efficacité de la filtration (nombre d'animaux, conditions 
de ventilation, humidité et température, fréquence d'utilisation d'un 
mode, etc.) Vous pouvez examiner à nouveau l'état du pré-filtre après 
avoir réalisé les actions ci-dessous : 1) utilisation au moins 8 heures 
par jour et 5 jours par semaine ; 2) réglage du mode de sélection et de 
la fréquence d'utilisation ; par exemple, envisagez d'utiliser le mode 
de fonctionnement renforcé pour poils d'animaux ou le mode Turbo 
pour obtenir une filtration plus efficace, ou utilisez la fonction de 
programmation de l'application pour planifier votre programme de 
purification.

La configuration Wi-Fi a 
échoué.

•	 Assurez-vous que votre smartphone est connecté à un réseau Wi-Fi 
2,4 GHz (domestique) et non à un réseau Wi-Fi 5 GHz ou un réseau 
Wi-Fi public. Pour que l'appairage soit réussi, nous vous conseillons de 
désactiver vos données mobiles avant de lancer le processus d'appairage. 
Assurez-vous d'autoriser les fonctionnalités suivantes : « Emplacement », 
« Stockage », « Bluetooth » et « Réseau local » sur votre smartphone. Une 
fois la configuration Wi-Fi réussie, vous pouvez modifier les paramètres 
d'autorisation comme vous le souhaitez.

•	 Vérifiez que vous avez saisi le bon mot de passe Wi-Fi. Le mot de passe 
est sensible à la casse et est limité à 63 caractères. Les caractères spéciaux 
ne sont pas acceptés.

•	 Assurez-vous que le nom de votre réseau Wi-Fi domestique est correct. 
Le nom de réseau est sensible à la casse.

•	 Si vous utilisez un VPN sur votre smartphone, désactivez-le avant de 
commencer le processus d'appairage.

•	 Si votre routeur dispose d'une liste blanche bloquant l'appairage, 
désactivez-la pour que la connexion réussisse.

•	 Veillez à ce que votre appareil et votre smartphone se trouvent à moins 
de 10 mètres du routeur.

•	 Assurez-vous que l'application a été mise à jour vers la version la plus 
récente.

•	 Pour garantir une connexion Wi-Fi solide, évitez de placer votre appareil 
à proximité d'autres appareils électroniques, de sources de lumière vive 
ou d'émetteurs susceptibles de provoquer des interférences. Si vous 
rencontrez des problèmes de connectivité, éloignez l'appareil de ces 
sources et essayez de le reconnecter au réseau Wi-Fi.

•	 Consultez la section d'aide de l'application pour obtenir de nombreux 
conseils de dépannage à jour.
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8	 Garantie et assistance
Versuni offre une garantie de deux ans à l'achat de ce produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas en 
cas de défaut dû à une utilisation incorrecte ou à un manque d'entretien. Notre garantie ne porte pas 
atteinte à vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur. Pour plus d'informations ou pour faire valoir la 
garantie, rendez-vous sur notre site Web www.home.id/warranty.

Commande de pièces ou d'accessoires
Si vous devez remplacer une pièce ou tout simplement en acheter une supplémentaire, contactez votre 
revendeur Philips ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.philips.com/support.
Si vous avez des difficultés pour vous procurer ces pièces, contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips 
de votre pays.
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1	 Važno

Sigurnost
Prije uporabe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik i spremite ga za buduće potrebe.
Opasnost
•	 Onemogućite prodiranje tekućina ili zapaljivog sredstva za čišćenje u aparat kako biste uklonili 

opasnost od strujnog udara i/ili požara.
•	 U blizini aparata nemojte raspršivati zapaljive materijale poput insekticida ili parfema.

Upozorenje
•	 Prije ukopčavanja aparata provjerite odgovara li mrežni napon naveden na aparatu naponu lokalne 

mreže. 
•	 Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti tvrtka Philips, ovlašteni servisni centar tvrtke 

Philips ili neka druga kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle opasne situacije.
•	 Aparat nemojte upotrebljavati ako je utikač, kabel za napajanje ili sam aparat oštećen.
•	 Ovaj aparat smiju upotrebljavati djeca starija od 8 godina ako su pod nadzorom. Ovaj aparat mogu 

upotrebljavati osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osobe koje nemaju 
dovoljno iskustva i znanja, pod uvjetom da su pod nadzorom ili da su primili upute u vezi rukovanja 
aparatom na siguran način te razumiju moguće opasnosti.

•	 Djeca se ne smiju igrati aparatom.
•	 Ako nisu pod nadzorom, djeca ne smiju čistiti aparat niti ga održavati.
•	 Nemojte zablokirati ulaz ili izlaz zraka, npr. postavljanjem predmeta na izlaz zraka ili ispred izlaza 

zraka.
•	 Onemogućite upadanje stranih predmeta kroz izlaz zraka u aparat.
•	 Nemojte stavljati prste ni rep kućnog ljubimca u prorez pročišćivača ili otvor ulaza/izlaza zraka.
•	 Nemojte tresti pročišćivač dok štitnik radi.
•	 Prije nego što uključite pročišćivač, provjerite je li štitnik pravilno postavljen.
•	 Prste nemojte stavljati u štitnik kako ne biste zaglavili ili se ozlijedili.
•	 Standardno Wi-Fi sučelje utemeljeno na 802.11b/g/n/ax pri 2,4 GHz s maksimalnom izlaznom 

snagom od 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth verzija 5.2 (LE) pri frekvenciji od 2,4 GHz s RF izlazom od manje od 10 mW EIRP.
Pažnja
•	 Ovaj aparat ne može nadomjestiti odgovarajuću ventilaciju, redovito usisavanje ili uporabu 

usisivača, kuhinjske nape ili ventilatora prilikom kuhanja.
•	 Aparat uvijek upotrebljavajte i stavite na suhu, stabilnu, ravnu i vodoravnu površinu.
•	 Ostavite najmanje 30 cm prostora oko aparata te najmanje 30 cm slobodnog prostora iznad njega.
•	 Nemojte sjedati ili stajati na aparat. Nemojte ništa stavljati na aparat.
•	 Aparat nemojte postavljati izravno ispod klima-uređaja kako biste spriječili kapanje kondenzata na 

aparat.
•	 Prije uključivanja aparata provjerite jesu li svi filtri pravilno postavljeni.
•	 Upotrebljavajte samo originalne filtre tvrtke Philips posebno namijenjene za ovaj aparat. Nemojte 

upotrebljavati druge filtre.
•	 Zapaljenje filtra može uzrokovati nepovratnu opasnost za ljude i/ili ugroziti druge živote. Filtar 

nemojte upotrebljavati kao gorivo ili u slične svrhe.
•	 Nemojte tvrdim objektima udarati o aparat (pogotovo ulaz ili izlaz zraka).
•	 Kako biste spriječili fizičke ozljede ili kvarove uređaja, u ulaz ili izlaz zraka nemojte umetati prste ili 

predmete.
•	 Ovaj aparat nemojte upotrebljavati ako ste upotrebljavali dimna sredstva protiv kukaca 

namijenjena interijerima ili na mjestima gdje ima uljnih taloga, gorućeg tamjana ili isparavanja 
kemikalija.

•	 Aparat nemojte upotrebljavati u blizini plinskih aparata, uređaja za grijanje ili kamina.
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•	 Kada želite premjestiti ili očistiti aparat, zamijeniti filtar ili provoditi održavanje, obavezno 
iskopčajte aparat iz napajanja.

•	 Aparat je namijenjen isključivo kućnoj upotrebi u normalnim uvjetima rada.
•	 Aparat nemojte upotrebljavati u vlažnim prostorijama ili u prostorijama s visokom temperaturom 

okoline, poput kupaonica ili kuhinja.
•	 Aparat ne uklanja ugljični monoksid (CO) ili radon (Rn). Nije ga moguće upotrebljavati kao 

sigurnosni uređaj u slučaju nezgoda sa sagorijevanjima i opasnim kemikalijama.

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)
Ovaj aparat sukladan je primjenjivim standardima i propisima koji se tiču izloženosti elektromagnetskim 
poljima.

Recikliranje
Ovaj simbol naznačuje da se proizvod ne smije odlagati s uobičajenim otpadom iz kućanstva 
(2012/19/EU).
Poštujte propise svoje države o zasebnom prikupljanju električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. 
Ispravno odlaganje pridonosi sprječavanju negativnih posljedica po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

Pojednostavljena EU izjava o sukladnosti
DAP B.V. ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa AC3360 u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti 
tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.philips.com.
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2	 Vaš pročišćivač zraka za kućne ljubimce
Čestitamo vam na kupnji i dobro došli u Philips!
Kako biste potpuno iskoristili podršku koju nudi Philips, registrirajte svoj proizvod na  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Pregled proizvoda 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Upravljačka ploča F Štitnik

B Senzor za PM2.5 i plin G Zaštitna navlaka za kabel za napajanje

C Integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s aktivnim 
ugljenom (FY3110) H Svjetlosna traka

D Predfiltar I Izlaz zraka

E Prednji poklopac
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Pregled kontrola

Gumbi za upravljanje

Uključivanje/isključivanje 
napajanja Gumb za izmjenu načina rada

Pojačani način rada za hvatanje 
dlaka Gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje svjetla

Blokada za zaštitu kućnih 
ljubimaca

Gumb/indikator za povezivanje/
resetiranje Wi-Fi veze

+
Gumb za ponovno postavljanje 
zamjene filtra

3	 Početak

Ugradnja filtra
Prije prve upotrebe uklonite svu ambalažu s 
filtra.
Napomena: prije ugradnje filtra provjerite 
je li pročišćivač zraka odspojen od električne 
utičnice.

1	 Otvorite prednji poklopac.

2

1

2	 Pritisnite kopče s obje strane predfiltra 
kako biste ga izvadili.

1

2

3	 Izvadite filtar za pročišćavanje iz aparata.
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4	 Uklonite svu ambalažu filtra za 
pročišćavanje.

5	 Vratite integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s 
aktivnim ugljenom u aparat, pazeći da 
filtar s dvije kopče bude okrenut prema 
van.

6	 Vratite predfiltar u aparat. Provjerite je li 
predfiltar umetnut u lijevu i desnu rupu 
na donjoj strani. Kada dvije kopče na vrhu 
filtra budu pravilno postavljene, čut ćete 
„klik”.

7	 Vratite prednji poklopac.

1

2

Tumačenje indikatora veze Wi-Fi
Status ikone za Wi-Fi Status veze Wi-Fi

Bljeska narančasto Povezivanje s pametnim telefonom

Svijetli narančasto Povezan s pametnim telefonom

Bljeska bijelo Povezivanje s poslužiteljem

Svijetli bijelo Uspostavljena je veza s poslužiteljem

Isključivanje Funkcija Wi-Fi je onemogućena
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Veza Wi-Fi

Prvo postavljanje veze Wi-Fi 
1	 Preuzmite i instalirajte aplikaciju „Air+“ 

tvrtke Philips s web-mjesta App Store ili 
Google Play.

2	 Utikač pročišćivača ukopčajte u strujnu 
utičnicu i pritisnite  kako biste uključili 
pročišćivač.

	» Indikator za Wi-Fi  prvi puta bljeska 
narančasto.

2

1

3	 Provjerite jesu li se pametni telefon ili 
tablet uspješno povezali s vašom Wi-Fi 
mrežom. 

2.4GHz

Napomena: 
•	 Omogućite značajku Bluetooth na pametnom 

telefonu kako biste osigurali glatko 
uparivanje.

•	 Pazite da pametni telefon bude povezan 
s (kućnom) Wi-Fi mrežom od 2,4 GHz 
umjesto s Wi-Fi mrežom od 5 GHz ili javnom 
Wi-Fi mrežom. Kako bi uparivanje uspjelo, 
preporučujemo da isključite mobilnu 
podatkovnu vezu prije pokretanja uparivanja.

4	 Pokrenite aplikaciju „Air+” i pritisnite 
„Connect a New Device” (Poveži novi 
uređaj) ili pritisnite gumb „+” na vrhu 
zaslona. Slijedite upute na zaslonu kako 
biste pročišćivač zraka povezali s mrežom.

Napomena: 
•	 Upute su primjenjive samo pri prvom 

postavljanju pročišćivača zraka. Ako je došlo 
do promjene mreže ili je ponovno potrebno 
provesti postavljanje, pogledajte poglavlje 
”Ponovno postavljanje veze Wi-Fi” na str. 
209.

•	 Ako s pametnim telefonom ili tabletom želite 
povezati više od jednog pročišćivača zraka, 
morate ih povezivati jedan po jedan.

•	 Udaljenost između pametnog telefona ili 
tableta i pročišćivača zraka mora biti manja 
od 10 m i bez prepreka.
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Ponovno postavljanje veze Wi-Fi
Napomena: 
•	 Vezu Wi-Fi trebate ponovo postaviti pri 

promjeni zadane mreže.
1	 Utikač pročišćivača ukopčajte u strujnu 

utičnicu i pritisnite  kako biste uključili 
pročišćivač.

21

2	 Pritisnite  i zadržite pritisak na 3 
sekunde dok se ne oglasi zvučni signal.

	» Pročišćivač prelazi u način rada za 
uparivanje.

	» Indikator za Wi-Fi  bljeska 
narančasto.

3	 Pratite korake 3 – 4 u odjeljku „Prvo 
postavljanje veze Wi-Fi“.

4	 Uporaba pročišćivača 
zraka za kućne 
ljubimce

Razumijevanje indikatora 
kvalitete zraka
Svjetlosna traka automatski se pali kada se 
pročišćivač zraka za kućne ljubimce uključi. 
Nakon otprilike 30 sekundi zaslon svijetli bojom 
koja odgovara kvaliteti okolnog zraka. 

PM2.5 i plin
Senzorna tehnologija AeraSense precizno 
utvrđuje i brzo reagira na čak i najmanje 
promjene čestica u zraku. Pruža vam sigurnost 
s povratnim informacijama o PM2.5 u 
stvarnom vremenu. Većina onečišćenja zraka 
u zatvorenom prostoru pripada pod PM2.5 
– čime se označavaju zrakom nošene čestice 
onečišćenja manje od 2,5 mikrometara. 
Uobičajeni izvori sitnih čestica u zatvorenom 
prostoru su duhanski dim, kuhanje i svijeće. 
Neke zrakom nošene bakterije i najmanje 
spore plijesni te alergenske čestice od kućnih 
ljubimaca i grinja također se ubrajaju pod 
PM2.5. 
Zahvaljujući naprednom senzoru za plin, zaslon 
s različitim bojama prikazuje promjenu razine 
čestica PM2.5 i potencijalno štetnih plinova 
(uklj. hlapljivi organski spojevi, mirisi itd.). 

Razina čestica 
PM2.5 i plina

Razina kvalitete 
zraka

Plava Dobra

Plavo-ljubičasta Umjerena

Ljubičasto-crvena Loša

Crvena Vrlo loša
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Napomena: ako pročišćivač zraka nakon 
ISKLJUČENJA ostavite priključenim na električnu 
utičnicu, po ponovnom uključenju pročišćivač 
zraka radit će po prethodnim postavkama.

Promjena postavke načina 
rada
Možete pritisnuti gumb  kako biste odabrali 
automatski način rada, način rada za spavanje 
ili turbo način rada.
•	 Način rada za spavanje: u načinu rada za 

spavanje vaš vam aparat gotovo nečujno 
osigurava čist zrak. Ubrzo nakon aktiviranja 
ovog načina rada, svjetla na zaslonu se 
prigušuju, a sva ostala svjetla na uređaju 
se gase. Ova je postavka savršena za 
spavaću sobu kada je vrijeme za odlazak na 
spavanje.

•	 Automatski način rada: u automatskom 
načinu rada aparat radi samostalno. Na 
temelju podataka senzora koji mjere i 
prate kvalitetu zraka u prostoriji, vaš aparat 
automatski odabire odgovarajuću brzinu 
ventilatora kako bi zrak ponovno bio čist i 
zdrav.

Uključivanje i isključivanje
Napomena:
•	 Za optimalnu učinkovitost pročišćavanja 

zatvorite vrata i prozore.
•	 Pazite da strani predmeti (kao što su zavjese) 

ne padnu u ulaz ili izlaz zraka i da ga ne 
blokiraju.

1	 Utikač pročišćivača zraka za kućne ljubimce 
ukopčajte u zidnu utičnicu.

2	 Pritisnite gumb , uključite pročišćivač 
dok je  svjetlo indikatora uključeno.

	» Pročišćivač se oglašava zvučnim 
signalom. Uključuje se svjetlosna 
traka.

3	 Ponovo pritisnite gumb  kako biste 
isključili pročišćivač.
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•	 Turbo način rada: kada je u turbo načinu 
rada, aparat radi na najvećoj brzini za 
snažno i brzo čišćenje zraka.

Pojačani način rada za 
hvatanje dlaka
Napomena:
•	 Pojačani način rada za hvatanje dlaka 

posebno je osmišljen za uklanjanje raspršenih 
dlaka kućnih ljubimaca. Nije namijenjen za 
standardno pročišćavanje zraka.

Pritisnite gumb  kako biste aktivirali način 
rada za hvatanje dlaka. U ovom načinu rada 
aparat će tijekom dva sata raditi pri najvećoj 
brzini kako bi postigao maksimalnu učinkovitost 
usisavanja dlaka, uz nešto višu razinu buke 
tijekom rada. Nakon 2 sata rada aparat prelazi u 
automatski način rada. Preporučujemo da ovaj 
način rada upotrebljavate kada imate trenutnu 
potrebu za uklanjanjem dlaka ili neugodnih 
mirisa.

Postavljanje blokade za 
zaštitu kućnih ljubimaca
1	 Pritisnite gumb  kako biste aktivirali 

blokadu za zaštitu kućnih ljubimaca.
	» Aparat ispušta zvučne signale.
	» Ostali gumbi ne izvršavaju naredbe.

2	 Pritisnite i zadržite gumb  na 3 sekunde 
kako biste deaktivirali blokadu za zaštitu 
kućnih ljubimaca.

	» Aparat ispušta zvučne signale.
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Uporaba funkcije svjetla
Možete pritisnuti gumb  kako biste uključili 
svjetlo za kvalitetu zraka, svjetlo za razinu 
osvjetljenja u okruženju ili kako biste isključili 
svjetlosnu traku.
1	 Pritisnite gumb  kako biste prešli na 

način rada svjetiljke: ugodna svjetlosna 
traka ispod donjeg dijela aparata. Svjetlinu 
i boju ugodnog svjetla prilagodite u 
aplikaciji Air+.

2	 Pritisnite gumb  kako biste prešli na 
način rada kvalitete zraka. Svjetlosna traka 
mijenjat će boju ovisno o kvaliteti zraka u 
okruženju.

3	 Pritisnite gumb  i zadržite pritisak na 
3 sekunde kako biste isključili svjetlosnu 
traku.

5	 Čišćenje i održavanje
Napomena:
•	 Prije čišćenja aparata kabel za napajanje 

obavezno iskopčajte iz utičnice.
•	 Aparat nemojte nikada uranjati u vodu ili 

neku drugu tekućinu.
•	 Nijedan dio aparata nikad nemojte čistiti 

abrazivnim, agresivnim ili zapaljivim 
sredstvima za čišćenje kao što su izbjeljivač ili 
alkohol.

•	 Integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s aktivnim 
ugljenom nikad nemojte čistiti tekućinama 
(uključujući vodu).

•	 Senzor za PM2.5 i plin nemojte pokušavati 
očistiti usisivačem.

Raspored čišćenja

Učestalost Metoda čišćenja

Otprilike 
jedan mjesec

Plastične dijelove aparata 
obrišite mekom, suhom 
krpom

Očistite poklopac izlaza zraka

Svaka dva 
mjeseca

Očistite senzor za PM2.5 i 
plin pamučnim štapićem

Po potrebi Očistite predfiltar i filtar za 
kućne ljubimce

Čišćenje kućišta pročišćivača 
zraka
Redovito čistite unutrašnje i vanjske dijelove 
pročišćivača zraka kako biste spriječili 
nakupljanje prašine.
•	 Mekom, suhom krpom očistite unutarnje i 

vanjske dijelove pročišćivača zraka te izlaz 
zraka.
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Čišćenje senzora za PM2.5 i 
plin
Za optimalan rad aparata senzor za PM2.5 i plin 
očistite svaka 2 mjeseca. 
Napomena:
•	 Ako se pročišćivač zraka upotrebljava u 

prašnjavom okruženju, možda ga treba čistiti 
češće.

•	 Ako je razina vlažnosti u prostoriji vrlo visoka, 
na senzoru za PM2.5 i plin može doći do 
kondenzacije, pri čemu indikator za kvalitetu 
zraka može ukazivati na lošiju kvalitetu zraka, 
premda je kvaliteta zraka zapravo dobra. Ako 
se to dogodi, očistite senzor za PM2.5 i plin.

•	 Preporučujemo da osobe alergične na 
prašinu, pelud, dlaku kućnih ljubimaca ili 
plijesan ne mijenjaju filtre ili da poduzmu 
zaštitne mjere, primjerice da nose masku i 
rukavice.

1	 Isključite pročišćivač i iskopčajte ga iz 
strujne utičnice.

2

1

2	 Otvorite poklopac senzora kvalitete zraka.

3	 Očistite senzor za PM2.5 i plin vlažnim 
pamučnim štapićem. Sve dijelove temeljito 
osušite suhim pamučnim štapićem.

4	 Zatvorite senzor kvalitete zraka.

Čišćenje filtara
Za optimalne performanse preporučuje se 
redovito čišćenje integriranog HEPA filtra, filtra 
s aktivnim ugljenom te predfiltra, u skladu s 
učestalošću upotrebe.
1	 Isključite aparat i iskopčajte ga iz utičnice.

2

1
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2	 Izvucite donji dio prednjeg poklopca iz 
aparata i podignite ga prema gore.

2

1

3	 Štitnik očistite mekom četkom.

4	 Očistite dlake kućnih ljubimaca na 
predfiltru.

5	 Očistite predfiltar pod mlazom vode. 
Temperatura vode ne smije biti viša od 40 
°C.

＜40℃

6	 Predfiltar osušite na zraku.

7	 Integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s aktivnim 
ugljenom očistite usisivačem.
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8	 Vratite predfiltar u aparat. Provjerite je li 
predfiltar umetnut u lijevu i desnu rupu 
na donjoj strani. Kada dvije kopče na vrhu 
filtra budu pravilno postavljene, čut ćete 
„klik”.

9	 Vratite prednji poklopac.

1

2

10	 Nakon čišćenja filtra temeljito operite ruke.

Zamjena filtra

Objašnjenje blokiranja radi zaštite 
zdravlja
Ovaj pročišćivač zraka za kućne ljubimce 
opremljen je indikatorom za zamjenu filtra koji 
osigurava optimalno stanje filtra pročišćivača 
zraka tijekom rada pročišćivača zraka. Kada 
filtar treba zamijeniti, svjetlosna traka na 
donjem dijelu uređaja svijetli crveno i nastavlja 
svijetliti crveno odmah nakon što ga iskopčate 
iz struje, ponovo ukopčate i uključite.
Ako filtar ne zamijenite na vrijeme, pročišćivač 
zraka prekida rad i automatski se zaključava 
radi zaštite kvalitete zraka u prostoriji. Filtre 
zamijenite što je moguće prije.

Svjetlosna traka najprije svijetli crveno i 
nastavlja svijetliti crveno odmah nakon što 
iskopčate aparat iz struje, ponovo ga ukopčate 
i uključite.

Zamjena integriranog HEPA filtra i filtra 
s aktivnim ugljenom
Napomena:
•	 Integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s aktivnim 

ugljenom ne mogu se prati niti ponovno 
upotrebljavati.

•	 Prije zamjene integriranog HEPA filtra i filtra 
s aktivnim ugljenom obavezno isključite 
pročišćivač i iskopčajte ga iz utičnice.

•	 Preporučujemo da osobe alergične na 
prašinu, pelud, dlaku kućnih ljubimaca ili 
plijesan ne mijenjaju filtre ili da poduzmu 
zaštitne mjere, primjerice da nose masku i 
rukavice.
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4	 Izvadite integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s 
aktivnim ugljenom iz aparata.

5	 Iskorišteni filtar odložite u otpad.

6	 Uklonite svu ambalažu novog filtra za 
pročišćavanje.

Kada svjetlosna traka zasvijetli crveno, 
zamijenite integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s 
aktivnim ugljenom (FY3110).
1	 Isključite pročišćivač zraka i iskopčajte ga iz 

strujne utičnice.

2

1

2	 Izvucite donji dio prednjeg poklopca iz 
aparata i podignite ga prema gore.

21

3	 Pritisnite kopče s obje strane predfiltra 
kako biste ga izvadili.

1

2
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7	 Vratite integrirani HEPA filtar i filtar s 
aktivnim ugljenom u aparat, pazeći da 
filtar s dvije kopče bude okrenut prema 
van.

8	 Vratite predfiltar u aparat. Provjerite je li 
predfiltar umetnut u lijevu i desnu rupu 
na donjoj strani. Kada dvije kopče na vrhu 
filtra budu pravilno postavljene, čut ćete 
„klik”.

9	 Vratite prednji poklopac.

1

2

10	 Utikač pročišćivača ukopčajte u strujnu 
utičnicu i pritisnite  kako biste uključili 
pročišćivač.

21

11	 Ponovo postavite vijek trajanja 
integriranog HEPA filtra i filtra s aktivnim 
ugljenom dugim istovremenim pritiskom 
gumba za način rada i gumba za svjetlo 
u trajanju od 3 sekunde ili postupak 
ponovnog postavljanja izvršite putem 
aplikacije.

12	 Nakon zamjene filtra temeljito operite 
ruke.

Napomena: 
•	 Nemojte mirisati filtar jer su u njemu 

skupljeni onečišćivači iz zraka.
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6	 Spremanje
1	 Isključite pročišćivač zraka i odspojite ga od električne utičnice.
2	 Očistite aparat, senzor za PM2.5 i plin te površinu filtra (pogledajte poglavlje „Čišćenje i 

održavanje”).
3	 Prije spremanja pričekajte da se svi dijelovi temeljito osuše.
4	 Filtre zamotajte u plastične vrećice koje ne propuštaju zrak.
5	 Pročišćivač zraka i filtre spremite na hladno i suho mjesto.
6	 Nakon rada s filtrom obavezno temeljito operite ruke.

7	 Rješavanje problema
U ovom poglavlju opisani su uobičajeni problemi vezani uz uporabu aparata. Ako problem ne možete 
riješiti s pomoću informacija u nastavku, kontaktirajte centar za potrošače u svojoj državi.

Problem Moguće rješenje

Aparat ne radi ispravno. •	 Provjerite je li prednja ploča pravilno postavljena. Ako nije, iz sigurnosnih 
razloga, aparat će prestati raditi.

•	 Svjetlosna traka svijetli crveno. Najprije ga možete iskopčati iz struje, a 
zatim ga ponovo ukopčati i uključiti. Ako svjetlosna traka odmah zasvijetli 
crveno, to znači da niste zamijenili odgovarajući filtar. Zbog toga je 
aparat sada zaključan. U tom slučaju zamijenite filtar i ponovo postavite 
brojač vijeka trajanja filtra.

•	 Svjetlosna traka svijetli crveno. Najprije ga možete iskopčati iz struje, a 
zatim ga ponovo ukopčati i uključiti. Ako svjetlosna traka zasvijetli crveno 
nakon 30 sekundi, to znači da je došlo do kvara motora. Obratite se 
centru za potrošače u svojoj državi.

Protok zraka iz izlaza 
za zrak znatno je slabiji 
nego prije.

•	 Površina filtra je onečišćena. Očistite površinu filtra (pogledajte poglavlje 
"Čišćenje i održavanje").

Kvaliteta zraka ne 
povećava se, iako 
aparat dugo radi.

•	 Provjerite je li s filtra uklonjen ambalažni materijal.
•	 Provjerite je li filtar (FY3110) pravilno postavljen.
•	 Ako želite pročistiti izvore onečišćenja u zatvorenom prostoru, prebacite 

na turbo način rada.
•	 Prostorija je velika ili je kvaliteta zraka na otvorenom loša. Za optimalnu 

učinkovitost pročišćivača zatvorite vrata i prozore kada upotrebljavate 
pročišćivač zraka.

•	 Za optimalne performanse pročišćavanja, nemojte zaklanjati aparat 
predmetima u njegovoj blizini.

•	 Za optimalne performanse pročišćavanja, preporučujemo da redovito 
čistite ili mijenjate filtar pridržavajući se uputa u korisničkom priručniku.
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Problem Moguće rješenje

Aparat stvara čudan 
miris.

•	 Prilikom prvih nekoliko uporaba aparata može se osjetiti miris plastike. 
To je potpuno normalno. No ako se u aparatu razvija miris paljevine čak i 
nakon uklanjanja filtara, obratite se prodavaču proizvoda tvrtke Philips ili 
ovlaštenom servisnom centru tvrtke Philips. Filtar nakon nekog vremena 
upotrebe može uzrokovati mirise zbog apsorpcije plinova u zatvorenom 
prostoru. Za ponovne uporabe preporučuje se reaktivirati filtar izravnim 
izlaganjem sunčevoj svjetlosti. Ako se neugodan miris nastavi pojavljivati, 
zamijenite filtar.

•	 Ako se predfiltar ne čisti redovito može doći do nakupljanja dlaka ili 
prašine, što može uzrokovati neugodan miris.

Aparat je izuzetno 
glasan.

•	 Aparat radi u turbo načinu rada ili u pojačanom načinu rada za hvatanje 
dlaka i to je normalno.

•	 Ako je aparat u automatskom načinu rada previše glasan, možda radi 
velikom brzinom zbog smanjenja kvalitete zraka. Za upotrebu aparata 
noću u spavaćoj sobi odaberite brzinu načina rada za spavanje.

•	 Ako čujete neuobičajen zvuk, obratite se centru za potrošače u svojoj 
državi.

•	 Ako nešto upadne u izlaz za zrak, to također može uzrokovati 
neuobičajenu buku. Odmah isključite aparat i okrenite ga naopako kako 
biste izvadili strane predmete.

Protok zraka iz izlaza 
za zrak znatno je slabiji 
nego prije.

•	 Površina filtra je prljava. Očistite površinu filtra.

Aparat i dalje pokazuje 
da je potrebno 
zamijeniti filtar, no to je 
već učinjeno.

•	 Možda niste ponovo postavili brojač vijeka trajanja filtra. Uključite aparat 
i zatim istovremeno pritisnite i držite gumb za način rada i gumb za 
svjetlo u trajanju od 3 sekunde ili postupak ponovnog postavljanja vijeka 
trajanja izvršite putem aplikacije dok crveno svjetlo ne prestane bljeskati.

Zašto aparat nije 
filtrirao dlake kućnih 
ljubimaca u mojoj kući?

•	 Općenito govoreći, aparat može filtrirati raspršene dlake u zraku i na 
obližnjem podu, dok uvjeti uporabe mogu utjecati na učinak filtriranja 
zbog različitih čimbenika, poput broja kućnih ljubimaca, uvjeta 
ventilacije, vlažnosti i temperature, najčešće upotrebljavanog načina rada 
itd. Status predfiltra možete ponovo provjeriti nakon sljedećih radnji: 
1) uporaba u trajanju od najmanje 8 sati dnevno i 5 dana u tjednu; 2) 
prilagođavanje odabira načina rada i učestalosti uporabe; na primjer, 
razmislite o uporabi pojačanog načina rada za hvatanje dlaka ili turbo 
načina rada kako biste postigli veću učinkovitost filtriranja ili upotrijebite 
funkciju zakazivanja vremena u aplikaciji za planiranje rasporeda 
pročišćavanja.
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Problem Moguće rješenje

Postavljanje veze Wi-Fi 
nije uspjelo.

•	 Pazite da pametni telefon bude povezan s (kućnom) Wi-Fi mrežom od 
2,4 GHz umjesto s Wi-Fi mrežom od 5 GHz ili javnom Wi-Fi mrežom. Kako 
bi uparivanje uspjelo, preporučujemo da isključite mobilnu podatkovnu 
vezu prije pokretanja uparivanja. Omogućite sljedeća dopuštenja na 
svom pametnom telefonu: „Lokacija”, „Pohrana”, „Bluetooth” i „Lokalna 
mreža”. Nakon uspješnog postavljanja veze Wi-Fi postavke dopuštenja 
možete promijeniti po želji.

•	 Provjerite jeste li unijeli točnu lozinku za Wi-Fi. Lozinka razlikuje velika 
i mala slova, a maksimalna duljina je 63 znaka. Nisu dopušteni posebni 
simboli.

•	 Provjerite je li točan mrežni naziv vaše kućne Wi-Fi mreže. U nazivu mreže 
razlikuju se velika i mala slova.

•	 Ako upotrebljavate VPN na pametnom telefonu, isključite ga prije 
pokretanja uparivanja.

•	 Ako usmjerivač ima postavljen popis odobrenih uređaja radi blokiranja 
uparivanja, onemogućite taj popis kako bi povezivanje uspjelo.

•	 Pazite da uređaj i pametni telefon budu do 10 metara od usmjerivača.
•	 Pazite da aplikacija bude ažurirana na najnoviju verziju.
•	 Kako bi se osigurala jaka veza Wi-Fi, nastojte ne stavljati uređaj blizu 

drugih elektroničkih uređaja, izvora jarke svjetlosti ili signalnih stanica 
koje mogu uzrokovati smetnje. Ako dođe do problema s povezivanjem, 
premjestite uređaj dalje od tih izvora i pokušajte ponoviti povezivanje s 
Wi-Fi mrežom.

•	 U odjeljku za pomoć u aplikaciji potražite opsežne i ažurirane savjete za 
rješavanje problema.

8	 Jamstvo i podrška
Versuni nudi dvogodišnje jamstvo nakon kupnje ovog proizvoda. Ovo jamstvo nije valjano ako je 
kvar uzrokovan nepravilnom uporabom ili nepravilnim održavanjem. Naše jamstvo ne utječe na vaša 
zakonska potrošačka prava. Ako trebate dodatne informacije ili se želite pozvati na jamstvo, posjetite 
naše web-mjesto www.home.id/warranty.

Naručivanje dijelova ili dodatne opreme
Ako budete trebali zamijeniti dio ili ako želite kupiti dodatni dio, posjetite prodavača proizvoda tvrtke 
Philips ili posjetite www.philips.com/support
Ako imate problema u nabavljanju dijelova, kontaktirajte centar za korisničku podršku tvrtke Philips u 
svojoj državi.
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1	 Fontos

Biztonság
A készülék első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg későbbi 
használatra.
VIGYÁZAT!
•	 Az áramütés és tűz elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen, hogy a készülékbe ne kerüljön folyadék vagy 

tűzveszélyes tisztítószer.
•	 Ne permetezzen gyúlékony anyagokat, pl. rovarirtót vagy illatosítót a készülék közelében.
Vigyázat!
•	 A készülék csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a rajta feltüntetett feszültség egyezik-e a helyi 

hálózatéval. 
•	 Ha a hálózati kábel meghibásodott, a kockázatok elkerülése érdekében Philips szakszervizben vagy 

hivatalos szakszervizben kell kicserélni.
•	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha a hálózati csatlakozódugó, a vezeték vagy a készülék sérült.
•	 A készüléket 8 éves kor feletti gyermekek is használhatják felügyelet mellett. A készüléket csökkent 

fizikai, érzékelési vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, vagy a készülék működtetésében járatlan 
személyek is használhatják, amennyiben ezt felügyelet mellett teszik, illetve ismerik a készülék 
biztonságos működtetésének módját és az azzal járó veszélyeket.

•	 Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel.
•	 Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem tisztíthatják a készüléket, és nem végezhetnek felhasználói 

karbantartást rajta.
•	 Ne zárja el a levegőbemeneti és a levegőkimeneti nyílásokat, például ne helyezzen tárgyakat a 

levegőkimeneti nyílásra vagy a levegőbemeneti nyílás elé.
•	 Vigyázzon, hogy ne essen idegen tárgy a készülékbe a levegőkimeneti nyílásán keresztül.
•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy se az Ön, se háziállata ne nyúljon a légtisztító réseibe vagy a levegőbemeneti/-

kimeneti nyílásba.
•	 A borítás működése közben ne rázza meg légtisztítót.
•	 A légtisztító bekapcsolása előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a borítás a megfelelő helyzetben van 

behelyezve.
•	 A beakadás és a sérülés elkerülése érdekében ne nyúljon az ujjával a borításba.
•	 Normál Wi-Fi-interfész 802.11b/g/n/ax alapon, 2,4 GHz-en, 72 mW-os EIRP maximális kimeneti 

teljesítménnyel.
•	 Bluetooth-verzió: 5.2 (LE) 2,4 GHz frekvencián, 10 mW-os EIRP értéknél kisebb RF-kimeneti 

teljesítménnyel.
Vigyázat!
•	 Ez a készülék nem helyettesíti a megfelelő szellőztetést, a rendszeres porszívózást vagy porszívó 

használatát, illetve főzés közben a páraelszívó vagy ventilátor használatát.
•	 Mindig száraz, stabil és vízszintes felületen tárolja és használja a készüléket.
•	 Hagyjon legalább 30 cm szabad helyet a készülék körül, illetve hagyjon legalább 30 cm szabad 

helyet a készülék felett.
•	 Ne üljön vagy álljon a készülékre. Ne tegyen semmit a készülékre.
•	 Ne helyezze a készüléket közvetlenül légkondicionáló alá, nehogy a kicsapódó pára a készülékre 

csepegjen.
•	 A készülék bekapcsolása előtt gondoskodjon arról, hogy a szűrők megfelelően legyenek 

behelyezve.
•	 Kizárólag az ehhez a készülékhez való, eredeti Philips szűrőket használja. Semmilyen más szűrőt ne 

használjon.
•	 A szűrő égése visszafordíthatatlan veszéllyel járhat az emberre nézve és/vagy veszélyeztetheti 

mások életét. Ne használja a szűrőt tüzelőanyagként vagy hasonló célokra.
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•	 Ügyeljen, hogy ne csapódjanak kemény tárgyak a készülékhez (különösen a levegőbemeneti és a 
levegőkimeneti nyíláshoz).

•	 Ne dugja be az ujjait és más tárgyakat a levegőkimenetbe vagy -bemenetbe, mert az sérüléshez 
vagy a készülék meghibásodásához vezethet.

•	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha a helyiségben füstölő rovarriasztót, olajos párologtatót vagy füstölőt 
helyezett el, vagy vegyi gázok vannak a levegőben.

•	 Ne használja a készüléket gázkészülék, fűtőberendezés vagy kandalló közelében.
•	 A készülék csatlakozódugóját mindig húzza ki a fali aljzatból, ha szeretné elmozdítani vagy 

megtisztítani a készüléket, ha szeretné kicserélni a szűrőt, vagy karbantartást szeretne végezni.
•	 A készülék csak háztartási használatra alkalmas, normál működési körülmények között.
•	 Ne használja a készüléket nedves környezetben vagy magas hőmérsékletű helyiségekben, például 

fürdőszobában, mellékhelyiségben vagy konyhában.
•	 A készülék nem távolítja el a szén-monoxidot (CO) és a radont (Rn). Nem használható biztonsági 

eszközként az égési folyamatokkal és veszélyes vegyi anyagokkal kapcsolatos balesetek esetén.

Elektromágneses mezők (EMF)
A készülék megfelel az elektromágneses terekre érvényes vonatkozó szabványoknak és előírásoknak.

Újrahasznosítás
Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem kezelhető normál háztartási hulladékként 
(2012/19/EU).
Kövesse az országában érvényes, az elektromos és elektronikus készülékek hulladékkezelésére 
vonatkozó jogszabályokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés segítséget nyújt a környezettel és az emberi 
egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következmények megelőzésében.

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A DAP B.V. igazolja, hogy az AC3360 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az 
EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen: www.philips.com.
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2	 A kisállat-légtisztító
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket, és üdvözöljük a Philips világában!
A Philips által biztosított teljes körű támogatáshoz regisztrálja termékét a www.philips.com/welcome 
oldalon.

A termék rövid bemutatása 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Kezelőpanel F Pajzs

B PM2,5+gázérzékelő G Tápkábel-védőburkolat

C Beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrő 
(FY3110) H Vonalfény

D Előszűrő I Levegőkimeneti nyílás

E Elülső burkolat
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Vezérlőszervek áttekintése

Kezelőgombok

Be-/kikapcsolás Üzemmódváltó gomb

Fokozott szőrfelszívás mód Fénykapcsoló gomb

Kisállatzár gomb Wi-Fi-csatlakozás/visszaállítási gomb/
jelzőfény

+ Szűrőcsere visszaállítási gomb

3	 Bevezetés

A szűrő behelyezése
Az első használat előtt távolítsa el a szűrő 
csomagolását.
Megjegyzés: Mielőtt behelyezné a szűrőt, 
ellenőrizze, hogy a légtisztító csatlakozódugója 
ki van-e húzva a fali aljzatból.

1	 Nyissa ki az elülső burkolatot.

2

1

2	 Az eltávolításhoz nyomja meg a kapcsokat 
az előszűrő mindkét oldalán.

1

2

3	 Távolítsa el a légtisztítószűrőt a 
készülékből.
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4	 Távolítson el minden csomagolóanyagot a 
légtisztítószűrőről.

5	 Helyezze vissza a készülékbe a beépített 
HEPA- és aktívszénszűrőt, ügyelve arra, 
hogy a szűrön a két kapocs kifelé nézzen.

6	 Tegye vissza az előszűrőt a készülékbe. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy behelyezze az 
előszűrőt az alsó oldalon lévő bal és 
jobb oldali nyílásba. A szűrő tetején lévő 
két kapocs a megfelelő felszereléskor 
„kattanó” hangot ad.

7	 Helyezze vissza az elülső burkolatot.

1

2

A Wi-Fi jelzőfény megismerése
Wi-Fi ikon állapota Wi-Fi kapcsolat állapota

Narancssárgán villog Csatlakozás okostelefonhoz

Folyamatos narancssárga 
fénnyel világít Csatlakoztatva az okostelefonhoz

Fehéren villog Csatlakozik a szerverhez

Folyamatos fehér fénnyel 
világít Csatlakoztatva a szerverhez

Ki Wi-Fi funkció kikapcsolva
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Wi-Fi kapcsolat

A Wi-Fi kapcsolat beállítása az első 
használatkor 
1	 Töltse le és telepítse a Philips „Air+” 

alkalmazást az App Store vagy a Google 
Play áruházból.

2	 Csatlakoztassa a légtisztító 
csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzathoz, és 
nyomja meg a(z)  gombot a légtisztító 
bekapcsolásához.

	» A Wi-Fi jelzőfény  narancssárgán 
villog az első alkalommal.

2

1

3	 Ellenőrizze, hogy az okostelefon vagy 
táblagép csatlakoztatva van-e a Wi-Fi 
hálózathoz. 

2.4GHz

Megjegyzés: 
•	 A zökkenőmentes párosítás érdekében 

engedélyezze okostelefonján a Bluetooth 
funkciót.

•	 Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az okostelefon 
2,4 GHz-es (otthoni) Wi-Fi-hálózathoz 
csatlakozzon, ne pedig 5 GHz-es Wi-Fi-
hálózathoz vagy nyilvános Wi-Fi-hez. A 
sikeres párosítás érdekében javasoljuk, hogy 
kapcsolja ki a mobil adatforgalmat, mielőtt 
elindítja a párosítási folyamatot.

4	 Indítsa el az „Air+” alkalmazást, és 
kattintson az „Új eszköz csatlakoztatása” 
gombra, vagy nyomja meg a kijelző 
tetején található „+” gombot. Kövesse 
a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat 
a légtisztító hálózathoz történő 
csatlakoztatásához.
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Megjegyzés: 
•	 Ez az utasítás csak a levegőtisztító első 

beállításakor érvényes. Ha a hálózat 
megváltozott, vagy a beállítást ismét el kell 
végezni, tekintse meg “A Wi-Fi kapcsolat 
visszaállítása”, 228. oldal című fejezetet.

•	 Ha egynél több levegőtisztítót szeretne 
az okostelefonjához vagy táblagépéhez 
csatlakoztatni, külön-külön el kell végeznie 
mindegyik levegőtisztító csatlakoztatását.

•	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy az okostelefon 
vagy táblagép és a légtisztító közötti távolság 
nem nagyobb 10 méternél, és nincsenek 
akadályok az eszköz és a légtisztító között.

A Wi-Fi kapcsolat visszaállítása
Megjegyzés: 
•	 Állítsa vissza a Wi-Fi kapcsolatot, mikor az 

alapértelmezett hálózat megváltozik.
1	 Csatlakoztassa a légtisztító 

csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzathoz, és 
nyomja meg a(z)  gombot a légtisztító 
bekapcsolásához.

21

2	 Nyomja meg a  gombot 3 másodpercig, 
amíg hangjelzést nem hall.

	» A tisztító párosítási módba lép.
	» A Wi-Fi jelzőfény  narancssárgán 

villog.
3	 Kövesse „A Wi-Fi kapcsolat beállítása az 

első használatkor” című rész 3-4. lépését.

4	 A kisállat-légtisztító 
használata

A levegőminőség 
jelzőfényének megismerése
A kisállat-légtisztító bekapcsolásakor a 
vonalfény automatikusan világítani kezd. 
Körülbelül 30 másodperc elteltével a képernyőn 
a környezeti levegőminőségnek megfelelő 
színű jelzőfény jelenik meg. 

PM2,5 és gáz
Az AreaSense érzékelő technológia pontosan 
érzékeli és gyorsan reagál még a levegő 
legkisebb részecskeváltozására is. Valós 
idejű PM2,5-visszajelzéssel tájékoztatja Önt. 
A legtöbb beltéri levegőben megtalálható 
szennyezőanyag nem éri el a PM2,5 értéket 
– azaz ezeknek a levegőben található 
részecskéknek a mérete kisebb mint 2,5 
mikrométer. Az apró részecskék gyakori beltéri 
forrása a dohányfüst, a főzés és a meggyújtott 
gyertyák. Egyes levegőben terjedő baktériumok 
és a legkisebb penészspórák, illetve kisállatok 
és poratkák által hordozott allergének szintén 
PM2,5-nél kisebb méretűek. 
A fejlett gázérzékelő segítségével a különböző 
színekkel rendelkező kijelző mutatja az észlelt 
PM2,5 és a potenciálisan káros gázok (pl. VOC, 
szagok stb.) szintjének változását. 

PM2,5- és gázszint Levegőminőség 
szintje

Kék Megfelelő

Kék-lila Elfogadható

Lila-piros Rossz

Piros Nagyon rossz
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Megjegyzés: Ha a légtisztító a kikapcsolást 
követően csatlakoztatva marad a fali aljzathoz, 
az ismételt bekapcsoláskor a korábban 
megadott beállításokkal kezd el működni.

Az üzemmód-beállítás 
módosítása
A  gomb megnyomásával választhatja ki az 
Automatikus üzemmódot, az alvó üzemmódot 
vagy a turbó üzemmódot.
•	 Alvó üzemmód: Alvó üzemmódban 

a készülék szinte hangtalan működés 
mellett biztosít tiszta levegőt. Röviddel az 
üzemmód aktiválása után a kijelző fényei 
elsötétülnek, és a készülék összes többi 
lámpája kialszik. Ez a beállítás ideális a 
hálószobában, alvás idején.

•	 Automatikus üzemmód: Automatikus 
üzemmódban a készülék elvégzi 
a munkát Ön helyett. A helyiség 
levegőminőségét mérő és nyomon 
követő érzékelő adatai alapján a készülék 
automatikusan kiválasztja a megfelelő 
ventilátorsebességet, hogy a levegő ismét 
tiszta legyen.

•	 Turbó üzemmód: Turbó üzemmódban 
a készülék a legnagyobb sebességgel 

Be- és kikapcsolás
Megjegyzés:
•	 Az optimális tisztítási teljesítményért csukja 

be az ajtókat és ablakokat.
•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne kerüljön idegen 

tárgy (például függöny) a levegőbemeneti 
vagy levegőkimeneti nyílásba, illetve ne 
akadályozza azt.

1	 Csatlakoztassa a kisállat-légtisztító hálózati 
dugóját a fali aljzatba.

2	 Nyomja meg a  gombot, kapcsolja be a 
tisztítót, miközben a  jelzőfény világít.

	» A légtisztító hangjelzést ad. A 
vonalfény világítani kezd.

3	 A légtisztító kikapcsolásához nyomja meg 
ismét a  gombot.
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működik a levegő erőteljes, gyors tisztítása 
érdekében.

Fokozott szőrfelszívás mód
Megjegyzés:
•	 A Fokozott szőrfelszívás módot kifejezetten a 

lebegő állatszőr eltávolítására tervezték. Nem 
normál légtisztítási célokra szánták.

Nyomja meg a  gombot a fokozott 
szőrfelszívás mód aktiválásához. Ebben az 
üzemmódban a készülék 2 órán keresztül 
a legmagasabb fordulatszámon üzemel, 
így viszonylag nagyobb üzemi zaj mellett 
maximális szőrfelszívási hatékonyságot ér el. 2 
óra működés után automatikus üzemmódba 
kapcsol. Javasoljuk, hogy ezt az üzemmódot 
akkor futtassa, ha azonnal szükséges a szőrök 
vagy a szagok eltávolítása.

A kisállatzár beállítása
1	 Nyomja meg a  gombot a kisállatzár 

aktiválásához.
	» A készülék hangjelzést ad.
	» A többi gomb nem reagál.

2	 Tartsa nyomva a  gombot 3 
másodpercig a kisállatzár kikapcsolásához.

	» A készülék hangjelzést ad.
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A világítás funkció használata
A  gomb megnyomásával bekapcsolhatja a 
levegőminőség jelzőfényét, a környezeti fényt, 
vagy kikapcsolhatja a vonalfényt.
1	 Nyomja meg a  gombot a lámpa 

üzemmódba váltáshoz: hangulatos 
vonalfény a készülék alján. Az Air+ 
alkalmazásban szabhatja testre a kellemes 
fény erejét és színét.

2	 Nyomja meg a  gombot a 
levegőminőség üzemmódba való 
váltáshoz. A vonalfény színe a környezeti 
levegő aktuális minőségétől függően 
változik.

3	 Nyomja meg a  gombot 3 másodpercig a 
vonalfény kikapcsolásához.

5	 Tisztítás és 
karbantartás

Megjegyzés:
•	 Tisztítás előtt mindig húzza ki a készülék 

hálózati dugóját a fali aljzatból.
•	 Soha ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más 

folyadékba.
•	 A készülék alkatrészeinek tisztításához soha 

ne használjon súrolószert, valamint agresszív 
vagy gyúlékony tisztítószereket, pl. fehérítőt 
vagy alkoholt.

•	 Soha ne használjon semmilyen folyadékot 
(beleértve a vizet is) a beépített HEPA- és 
aktívszénszűrő tisztításához.

•	 Ne próbálja meg porszívóval tisztítani a 
PM2,5+gázérzékelőt.

 Tisztítás ütemezése

Gyakoriság Tisztítási módszer

Körülbelül 
egy hónap

A készülék műanyag részét 
száraz kendővel törölje le

Tisztítsa meg a 
levegőkimeneti nyílás fedelét

Kéthavonta
Tisztítsa meg a 
PM2,5+gázérzékelőt száraz 
fültisztító pálcikával

Amikor 
szükséges

Tisztítsa meg az előszűrőt és 
a kisállatszűrőt

A légtisztító házának 
tisztítása
A por lerakódásának megelőzése érdekében 
rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a légtisztítót kívül 
és belül.
•	 A levegőtisztító belsejét és külsejét, illetve a 

levegőkimeneti nyílást puha, száraz ruhával 
törölje át.
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A PM2,5+gázérzékelő 
tisztítása
A készülék optimális működése érdekében 
2 havonta végezze el a PM2,5+gázérzékelő 
tisztítását. 
Megjegyzés:
•	 Ha a légtisztítót poros környezetben 

használják, elképzelhető, hogy gyakrabban 
kell tisztítani.

•	 Ha a helyiség páratartalma nagyon 
magas, páralecsapódás alakulhat ki a 
PM2,5+gázérzékelőn, és a levegőminőség 
jelzőfénye rosszabb levegőminőséget 
jelezhet ki még jó minőségű levegő 
esetén is. Ez esetben tisztítsa meg a 
PM2,5+gázérzékelőt.

•	 Azt javasoljuk a porra, pollenekre, 
háziállatokra és penészre allergiás 
személyeknek, hogy ne saját maguk cseréljék 
a szűrőt, vagy ha mégis ezt teszik, tegyenek 
óvintézkedéseket, például viseljenek maszkot 
és kesztyűt.

1	 Kapcsolja ki a légtisztítót, és húzza ki a fali 
aljzatból.

2

1

2	 Nyissa fel a részecskeérzékelő burkolatát.

3	 Tisztítsa meg a PM2,5+gázérzékelőt 
nedves fültisztító pálcikával Minden 
alkatrészt gondosan töröljön szárazra 
száraz fültisztító pálcikával.

4	 Zárja be a részecskeérzékelőt.

A szűrők tisztítása
Az optimális teljesítmény biztosítása érdekében 
ajánlott rendszeresen tisztítani mind a 
beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrőt, mind az 
előszűrőt az aktuális használatnak megfelelően.
1	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és húzza ki 

csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzatból.

2

1



233HU

2	 Húzza ki az elülső burkolat alsó részét a 
készülékből, és emelje felfelé.

2

1

3	 A pajzsot puha kefével tisztítsa meg.

4	 Tisztítsa le a kisállatszőrt az előszűrőről.

5	 Mossa le az előszűrőt vízcsap alatt. A víz 
hőmérséklete nem lehet magasabb 40 
°C-nál.

＜40℃

6	 Hagyja a levegőn megszáradni az 
előszűrőt.

7	 Használjon porszívót a beépített HEPA- és 
aktívszénszűrő tisztításához.
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8	 Tegye vissza az előszűrőt a készülékbe. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy behelyezze az 
előszűrőt az alsó oldalon lévő bal és 
jobb oldali nyílásba. A szűrő tetején lévő 
két kapocs a megfelelő felszereléskor 
„kattanó” hangot ad.

9	 Helyezze vissza az elülső burkolatot.

1

2

10	 Alaposan mosson kezet a szűrő tisztítását 
követően.

A szűrő cseréje

A megfelelő levegőminőséggel 
kapcsolatos körülmények védelmét 
szolgáló zároló
Ez a kisállat-légtisztító szűrőcsere-jelzőfénnyel 
van felszerelve annak érdekében, hogy a 
légtisztítószűrő optimális állapotban legyen a 
légtisztító működése közben. Amikor a szűrőt 
ki kell cserélni, a készülék alján lévő vonalfény 
pirosan világítani kezd, és a készülék kihúzása, 
ismételt csatlakoztatása és bekapcsolása után is 
piros fénnyel világít.
Ha a szűrőt nem cserélik ki időben, a légtisztító 
leáll, és automatikusan zárolja magát a helyiség 
levegőminőségének védelme érdekében. 
Cserélje ki a szűrőket, amilyen hamar csak lehet.

A vonalfény először pirosan világítani kezd, és 
a készülék kihúzása, ismételt csatlakoztatása és 
bekapcsolása után is piros fénnyel világít.
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1

2

4	 Vegye ki a készülékből a beépített HEPA- 
és aktívszénszűrőt.

5	 Dobja el a használt szűrőt.

6	 Távolítson el minden csomagolóanyagot 
az új légtisztítószűrőről.

A beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrő 
cseréje
Megjegyzés:
•	 A beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrő nem 

mosható és használható fel újra.
•	 A beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrő cseréje 

előtt mindig kapcsolja ki a légtisztítót, és 
húzza ki a csatlakozódugót a fali aljzatból.

•	 Azt javasoljuk a porra, pollenekre, 
háziállatokra és penészre allergiás 
személyeknek, hogy ne saját maguk cseréljék 
a szűrőt, vagy ha mégis ezt teszik, tegyenek 
óvintézkedéseket, például viseljenek maszkot 
és kesztyűt.

Ha a vonalfény pirosan világít, cserélje ki a 
beépített HEPA- és aktívszénszűrőt (FY3110).
1	 Kapcsolja ki a légtisztítót, és húzza ki a fali 

aljaztból.

2

1

2	 Húzza ki az elülső burkolat alsó részét a 
készülékből, és emelje felfelé.

21

3	 Az eltávolításhoz nyomja meg a kapcsokat 
az előszűrő mindkét oldalán.
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7	 Helyezze vissza a készülékbe a beépített 
HEPA- és aktívszénszűrőt, ügyelve arra, hogy 
a szűrön a két kapocs kifelé nézzen.

8	 Tegye vissza az előszűrőt a készülékbe. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy behelyezze az előszűrőt 
az alsó oldalon lévő bal és jobb oldali 
nyílásba. A szűrő tetején lévő két kapocs a 
megfelelő felszereléskor „kattanó” hangot 
ad.

9	 Helyezze vissza az elülső burkolatot.

1

2

10	 Csatlakoztassa a légtisztító 
csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzathoz, és 
nyomja meg a(z)  gombot a légtisztító 
bekapcsolásához.

21

11	 Állítsa vissza a beépített HEPA- és 
aktívszénszűrő élettartamát az üzemmód 
gomb és a világítás gomb egyidejű, 3 
másodpercig tartó hosszú lenyomásával, 
vagy állítsa vissza az alkalmazáson 
keresztül.

12	 Alaposan mosson kezet a szűrő cseréjét 
követően.

Megjegyzés: 
•	 Ne szagolja meg a szűrőt, mivel 

az összegyűjtötte a levegőből a 
szennyezőanyagokat.
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6	 Tárolás
1	 Kapcsolja ki a légtisztítót, és húzza ki a fali aljzatból.
2	 Tisztítsa meg a készüléket, a PM2,5+gázérzékelőt és a szűrő felületét (lásd a „Tisztítás és 

karbantartás” című fejezetet).
3	 Hagyja teljesen megszáradni az összes alkatrészt, mielőtt elteszi azokat.
4	 Csomagolja be a szűrőket légmentesen záró műanyag tasakokba.
5	 Száraz, hűvös helyen tárolja a légtisztítót és a szűrőket.
6	 A szűrő érintése után mindig alaposan mosson kezet.

7	 Hibaelhárítás
Ez a fejezet részletesen foglalkozik a készülékkel kapcsolatban leggyakrabban felmerülő problémákkal. 
Ha a hibát az alábbi útmutató segítségével nem tudja elhárítani, forduljon a helyi vevőszolgálathoz.

Problémák Lehetséges megoldás

A készülék nem 
működik megfelelően.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy az elülső burkolat megfelelően van-e behelyezve. Ha 
nincs, akkor a készülék biztonsági okokból leáll.

•	 A vonalfény pirosan világít. Először kihúzhatja, majd újra 
csatlakoztathatja és bekapcsolhatja. Ha a vonalfény azonnal pirosan 
világít, az azt jelenti, hogy nem cserélte ki a megfelelő szűrőt. Ennek 
eredményeképpen a készülék zárolja magát. Ebben az esetben cserélje ki 
a szűrőt, és nullázza le a szűrő élettartam-számlálóját.

•	 A vonalfény pirosan világít. Először kihúzhatja, majd újra 
csatlakoztathatja és bekapcsolhatja. Ha a vonalfény 30 másodperc után 
pirosan világít, az azt jelenti, hogy a motor meghibásodott. Forduljon a 
vevőszolgálathoz.

A levegőkimenetből 
távozó légáram 
jelentősen gyengébb, 
mint korábban.

•	 A szűrő felülete szennyezett. Tisztítsa meg a szűrő felületét (lásd a 
„Tisztítás és karbantartás” című fejezetet).

A levegőminőség 
nem javul, pedig a 
készülék hosszú ideje 
működésben van.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a csomagolóanyag le lett-e véve a szűrőről.
•	 Győződjön meg róla, hogy a szűrő (FY3110) megfelelően van behelyezve.
•	 Ha meg akarja tisztítani a beltéri szennyezőforrásokat, kapcsoljon turbó 

üzemmódba.
•	 A helyiség mérete nagy, vagy a kültéri levegő minősége rossz. Az 

optimális tisztítási teljesítményért, kérjük, csukja be az ajtókat és 
ablakokat a légtisztító üzemeltetése közben.

•	 Az optimális tisztítási teljesítmény érdekében ne akadályozza a 
készüléket a közelébe helyezett tárgyakkal.

•	 Az optimális tisztítási teljesítmény érdekében erősen ajánljuk, hogy 
kövesse a használati útmutatóban található utasításokat a szűrő 
rendszeres tisztítására vagy cseréjére vonatkozóan.
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Problémák Lehetséges megoldás

A készülék 
használatakor furcsa 
szag keletkezik.

•	 Előfordulhat, hogy az első néhány használat alkalmával a készülék 
műanyagszagot bocsát ki. Ez normális jelenség. Ha azonban a készülék 
még a szűrők eltávolítása után is égett szagot áraszt, lépjen kapcsolatba 
egy Philips értékesítővel vagy egy hivatalos Philips márkaszervizzel. 
Előfordulhat, hogy a szűrő kellemetlen szagot áraszt, ha már egy ideje 
használatban van. Ez a beltéri gázok abszorpciója miatt van. Javasoljuk, 
hogy ismételt használathoz aktiválja újra a szűrőt azáltal, hogy közvetlen 
napfénynek teszi ki. Ha a szagot továbbra is érzi, cserélje ki a szűrőt.

•	 Az előszűrő tisztításának elmulasztása szőr vagy por felhalmozódását 
eredményezheti, ami kellemetlen szagot okozhat.

A készülék nagyon 
hangos.

•	 A készülék turbó üzemmódban vagy fokozott szőrfelszívás módban 
működik, ez normális.

•	 Ha a készülék Automatikus üzemmódban túl hangos, lehetséges, 
hogy nagy sebességgel működik, mivel a levegő minősége romlik. 
Amennyiben éjszaka a hálószobában használja a készüléket, válassza az 
Alvó sebességet.

•	 Ha rendellenes hang hallható, vegye fel a kapcsolatot az adott ország 
Vevőszolgálatával.

•	 Az is rendellenes, hangos zajt válthat ki, ha valami beesik a 
levegőkimeneti nyílásba. Azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és fordítsa azt 
fejjel lefelé, hogy kieshessen belőle az adott tárgy.

A levegőkimenetből 
távozó légáram 
jelentősen gyengébb, 
mint korábban.

•	 A szűrő felülete szennyezett. Tisztítsa meg a szűrő felületét.

A készülék még mindig 
azt jelzi, hogy ki kell 
cserélnem egy szűrőt, 
pedig már megtettem.

•	 Előfordulhat, hogy nem nullázta le a szűrő élettartam-számlálóját. 
Kapcsolja be a készüléket, majd nyomja meg hosszan az üzemmód 
gombot és a világítás gombot egyszerre 3 másodpercig, vagy állítsa 
vissza az élettartamot az alkalmazáson keresztül, amíg a piros villogó 
fény meg nem szűnik.
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Problémák Lehetséges megoldás

Miért nem szűri ki a 
készülék a háziállatok 
szőrét a házamban?

•	 Általánosságban elmondható, hogy a készülék képes kiszűrni a 
levegőben és a padló közeli részén lebegő szőröket, ugyanakkor a 
használati feltételek befolyásolhatják a szűrési hatást, feltehetőleg 
a kisállatok számának, a szellőzés állapotának, a páratartalomnak 
és a hőmérsékletnek, a leggyakrabban használt üzemmódnak stb. a 
függvényében. Az alábbi műveletek után újra ellenőrizze az előszűrő 
állapotát: 1) legalább 8 óra használat naponta és 5 nap használat 
hetente; 2) állítsa be a módválasztást és a használati gyakoriságot, 
például fontolja meg a Fokozott szőrfelszívás mód vagy a Turbó mód 
használatát a nagyobb szűrési hatékonyság elérése érdekében, vagy 
használja az alkalmazás ütemezési funkcióját a tisztítási ütemezés 
megtervezéséhez.

A Wi-Fi beállítás nem 
sikerült.

•	 Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az okostelefon 2,4 GHz-es (otthoni) Wi-
Fi-hálózathoz csatlakozzon, ne pedig 5 GHz-es Wi-Fi-hálózathoz 
vagy nyilvános Wi-Fi-hez. A sikeres párosítás érdekében javasoljuk, 
hogy kapcsolja ki a mobil adatforgalmat, mielőtt elindítja a párosítási 
folyamatot. Ne felejtse engedélyezni a következőket az okostelefonján: 
„Hely”, „Tárhely”, „Bluetooth” és „Helyi hálózat”. A sikeres Wi-Fi-beállítás 
után tetszés szerint módosíthatja az engedélyekkel kapcsolatos 
beállításokat.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy helyes Wi-Fi-jelszót adott-e meg. A jelszó 
megkülönbözteti a kis- és nagybetűket, és legfeljebb 63 karakterből 
állhat. A különleges szimbólumok nem fogadhatók el.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy az otthoni Wi-Fi hálózat neve helyes-e. A hálózat neve 
kisbetű-nagybetű érzékeny.

•	 Ha VPN-t használ az okostelefonján, a párosítási folyamat megkezdése 
előtt kapcsolja ki.

•	 Ha a routeren be van állítva engedélyezési lista a párosítás blokkolására, 
kapcsolja ki az engedélyezési listát a sikeres csatlakozás érdekében.

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülék és az okostelefon is a routertől 10 méteres 
távolságon belül legyen.

•	 Ellenőrizze, hogy az alkalmazás frissítve lett-e a legújabb verzióra.
•	 Az erős Wi-Fi-kapcsolat biztosítása érdekében ne tegye a készüléket 

más elektromos eszköz, erős fényforrás vagy jelállomás közelébe, mert 
azok interferenciát okozhatnak. Ha csatlakozási problémát tapasztal, 
vigye távolabb ezeket az eszközöket, és próbálja újra csatlakoztatni a 
készüléket a Wi-Fi-hálózathoz.

•	 Tekintse meg az alkalmazás súgó részét az átfogó és naprakész 
hibaelhárítási javaslatok megtekintéséhez.
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8	 Garancia és támogatás
A Versuni két éves garanciát nyújt a termék megvásárlását követően. Ez a garancia nem érvényes, ha 
a hiba helytelen használat vagy nem megfelelő karbantartás miatt következett be. A garanciánk nem 
érinti a törvény által biztosított fogyasztói jogokat. További információkért vagy a garancia igénybe 
vételéhez látogasson el weboldalunkra: www.home.id/warranty.

Alkatrészek és tartozékok rendelése
Ha ki szeretne cserélni egy alkatrészt, vagy újat szeretne vásárolni, forduljon a területileg illetékes 
Philips márkakereskedőhöz, vagy látogasson el a www.philips.com/support weboldalra
Ha az alkatrészek beszerzésével kapcsolatban probléma merül fel, forduljon az országa Philips 
vevőszolgálatához.
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1	 Importante

Sicurezza
Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere attentamente il presente manuale dell'utente e conservarlo 
per eventuali riferimenti futuri.
Pericolo
•	 Evitare infiltrazioni di sostanze liquide o detergenti infiammabili nell'apparecchio per evitare scosse 

elettriche e/o il pericolo di incendio.
•	 Non spruzzare sostanze infiammabili, quali insetticidi o profumo, in prossimità dell'apparecchio.

Avvertenza
•	 Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificare che la tensione riportata corrisponda alla tensione di 

rete locale. 
•	 Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da Philips, da un centro di 

assistenza autorizzato Philips o da persone qualificate al fine di evitare possibili danni.
•	 Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o l'apparecchio stesso sono 

danneggiati.
•	 Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni in su, sotto la 

supervisione di un adulto. Questo apparecchio può essere usato da persone con capacità mentali, 
fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte a condizione che tali persone 
abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare l'apparecchio in maniera sicura e capiscano 
i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.

•	 Evitare che i bambini giochino con l'apparecchio.
•	 Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la 

supervisione di un adulto.
•	 Non ostruire le presa d'aria, ad esempio posizionando oggetti davanti.
•	 Assicurarsi che corpi estranei non entrino nell'apparecchio attraverso le prese d'aria.
•	 Evitare di inserire le dita o la coda dell'animale domestico nella fessura del purificatore o nelle prese 

d'aria.
•	 Non scuotere il purificatore quando la protezione è in funzione.
•	 Assicurarsi che la protezione sia installata correttamente prima di accendere il purificatore.
•	 Non inserire le dita all'interno della protezione per evitare di rimanere incastrati o di ferirsi.
•	 Interfaccia Wi-Fi standard basata su 802.11b/g/n/ax a 2,4 GHz con potenza massima in uscita di 

72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versione 5.2 (LE) a una frequenza di 2.4 GHz con potenzia in uscita RF inferiore a 10 mW 

EIRP.
Attenzione
•	 Questo apparecchio non sostituisce gli apparecchi di ventilazione; si consiglia pertanto di pulire 

regolarmente gli ambienti con l'aspirapolvere e di utilizzare cappe aspiranti o ventole mentre si 
cucina.

•	 Posizionare e utilizzare sempre l'apparecchio su una superficie asciutta, piana, stabile e orizzontale.
•	 Lasciare almeno 30 cm di spazio libero intorno o sopra all'apparecchio.
•	 Non sedersi o salire sull'apparecchio. Non posizionare alcun oggetto sopra l'apparecchio.
•	 Non posizionare l'apparecchio direttamente sotto un condizionatore per evitare che la condensa 

finisca sull'apparecchio.
•	 Prima di accendere l'apparecchio, assicurarsi che tutti i filtri siano installati correttamente.
•	 Utilizzare solo i filtri originali Philips studiati appositamente per questo apparecchio. Non utilizzare 

altri filtri.
•	 La combustione del filtro può compromettere o causare danni irreversibili alle persone. Non 

utilizzare il filtro come combustibile o per finalità simili.
•	 Non urtare l'apparecchio con oggetti duri (in particolare le prese d'aria).
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•	 Non inserire le dita o altri oggetti nelle prese d'aria per evitare danni fisici o il malfunzionamento 
dell'apparecchio.

•	 Non utilizzare questo apparecchio se è stato spruzzato insetticida a gas per uso domestico o in 
luoghi in cui siano presenti residui oleosi, incensi accesi o vapori chimici.

•	 Non utilizzare l'apparecchio nelle vicinanze di apparecchi a gas, dispositivi di riscaldamento o 
caminetti.

•	 Scollegare sempre l'apparecchio quando si desidera spostarlo e pulirlo, sostituire il filtro o eseguire 
interventi di manutenzione.

•	 Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente a uso domestico in normali condizioni operative.
•	 Non usare l'apparecchio in ambienti umidi o con temperature elevate, ad esempio il bagno o la 

cucina.
•	 L'apparecchio non rimuove il monossido di carbonio (CO) o il radon (Rn). Non può essere utilizzato 

come dispositivo di sicurezza in caso di incidenti con processi di combustione e sostanze chimiche 
pericolose.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questo apparecchio è conforme agli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi all'esposizione ai campi 
elettromagnetici.

Riciclaggio
Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici 
(2012/19/UE).
Seguire le regole del proprio paese per la raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed 
elettronici. Il corretto smaltimento aiuta a prevenire l'inquinamento ambientale e possibili danni alla 
salute.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
Con la presente, DAP B.V. dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio di tipo AC3360 è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità europea è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo web: www.philips.com.
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2	 Purificatore d'aria per animali domestici
Congratulazioni per l'acquisto e benvenuti in Philips!
Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza fornita da Philips, registrare il proprio prodotto sul sito 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Panoramica del prodotto 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Pannello di controllo F Protezione

B Sensore PM2.5 e gas G Rivestimento protettivo del cavo di 
alimentazione

C Filtro HEPA a carboni attivi integrato 
(FY3110) H Striscia luminosa

D Pre-filtro I Presa d'aria

E Pannello anteriore
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Panoramica dei comandi

Pulsanti di comando

Accensione/spegnimento Pulsante di selezione della modalità

Modalità Boost cattura peli Pulsante interruttore spie
Pulsante del blocco animali 
domestici

Pulsante/indicatore di connessione/
ripristino Wi-Fi

+
Pulsante ripristino sostituzione 
del filtro

3	 Guida introduttiva

Installazione del filtro
Rimuovere completamente l’imballaggio del 
filtro prima del primo utilizzo.
Nota: prima di installare il filtro, assicurarsi che 
il purificatore d'aria non sia collegato alla presa 
elettrica.

1	 Aprire il coperchio anteriore.

2

1

2	 Premere i ganci su entrambi i lati del pre-
filtro per rimuoverlo.

1

2

3	 Rimuovere il filtro di purificazione 
dall'apparecchio.
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4	 Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio 
dal filtro di purificazione.

5	 Riposizionare il filtro HEPA a carboni attivi 
integrato sull'apparecchio, assicurandosi 
che il filtro con due ganci sia rivolto verso 
l'esterno.

6	 Reinserire il pre-filtro nell'apparecchio. 
Assicurarsi di inserire il pre-filtro nei fori 
sinistro e destro nella parte inferiore. I 
due ganci sulla parte superiore del filtro 
emettono un "clic" quando sono installati 
correttamente.

7	 Riposizionare il coperchio anteriore.

1

2

Funzionamento dell'indicatore Wi-Fi
Stato dell'icona Wi-Fi Stato della connessione Wi-Fi

Arancione lampeggiante Connessione allo smartphone

Arancione fisso Connesso allo smartphone

Bianco lampeggiante Connessione al server

Bianco fisso Connesso al server

Off Funzione Wi-Fi disattivata
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Connessione Wi-Fi

Configurazione della connessione Wi-Fi 
per la prima volta 
1	 Scaricare e installare l'app Philips "Air+" 

dall'App Store o da Google Play.

2	 Inserire la spina del purificatore nella presa 
di corrente e accenderlo premendo il 
pulsante .

	» L'indicatore Wi-Fi  lampeggia in 
arancione per la prima volta.

2

1

3	 Verificare che lo smartphone o il tablet 
siano connessi correttamente alla rete 
Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Nota: 
•	 Attivare la funzione Bluetooth sullo 

smartphone per associare correttamente il 
dispositivo.

•	 Assicurarsi che lo smartphone sia connesso a 
una rete Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz (domestica) invece 
di una rete Wi-Fi a 5 GHz o pubblica. Per 
eseguire correttamente l'associazione, si 
consiglia di disattivare i dati mobili prima di 
procedere.

4	 Avviare l'app "Air+" e fare clic su 
"Connetti un nuovo dispositivo" o 
premere il pulsante "+" nella parte 
superiore della schermata. Seguire le 
istruzioni sullo schermo per connettere il 
purificatore d'aria alla rete.

Nota: 
•	 Questa istruzione è valida soltanto quando 

il purificatore d'aria viene configurato per 
la prima volta. Se la rete è stata modificata 
o la configurazione deve essere eseguita di 
nuovo, vedere il capitolo "Ripristinare la 
connessione Wi-Fi" a pagina 248.

•	 Se si desidera connettere più di un 
purificatore d'aria allo smartphone o al 
tablet, si consiglia di connetterne uno per 
volta.

•	 Assicurarsi che la distanza tra lo smartphone 
o il tablet e il purificatore d'aria sia inferiore a 
10 m e che non siano presenti ostacoli.



248 IT

Ripristinare la connessione Wi-Fi
Nota: 
•	 Ripristinare la connessione Wi-Fi quando la 

rete predefinita è stata modificata.
1	 Inserire la spina del purificatore nella presa 

di corrente e accenderlo premendo il 
pulsante .

21

2	 Premere il pulsante  per 3 secondi fino 
a quando non viene emesso un segnale 
acustico.

	» Il purificatore entra in modalità di 
associazione.

	» L'indicatore Wi-Fi  lampeggia in 
arancione.

3	 Seguire i passaggi 3 e 4 nella sezione 
"Configurazione della connessione Wi-Fi 
per la prima volta".

4	 Utilizzo del 
purificatore d'aria 
per animali domestici

Spie della qualità dell'aria
La striscia luminosa si accende 
automaticamente quando il purificatore d'aria 
per animali domestici è attivato. Dopo circa 
30 secondi, sullo schermo viene visualizzato il 
colore delle spie che corrisponde alla qualità 
dell'aria nell'ambiente. 

PM2.5 e gas
La tecnologia AeraSense rileva in modo 
accurato e risponde rapidamente anche alle più 
piccole modifiche nell'aria. Offre la tranquillità 
di un feedback per PM2.5 in tempo reale. 
La maggior parte delle sostanze inquinanti 
dell'aria rientra nella categoria denominata 
PM2.5, che si riferisce alle particelle inquinanti 
presenti nell'aria più piccole di 2,5 micrometri. 
Le fonti più comuni di particelle fini in interni 
sono fumo di tabacco, vapori di cucina e 
candele accese. Rientrano tra le particelle PM2.5 
anche alcuni batteri presenti nell'aria, le spore 
di muffa più piccole, gli allergeni degli animali e 
l'acaro della polvere. 
Grazie a un sensore di gas avanzato, un display 
con colori differenti mostra la variazione di 
livello sia del PM2.5 che dei potenziali gas nocivi 
(inclusi composti organici volatili, odori, ecc.). 

Livello di PM2.5 e 
gas

Livello della qualità 
dell'aria

Blu Buona

Blu-viola Accettabile

Viola-rosso Scarsa

Rosso Molto scarsa

Accensione e spegnimento
Nota:
•	 Per prestazioni ottimali di purificazione, 

chiudere porte e finestre.
•	 Evitare che oggetti estranei (come tende) 

cadano o ostruiscano le prese d'aria.
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Modifica dell'impostazione 
della modalità
È possibile premere il pulsante  per 
selezionare la modalità automatica, la modalità 
silenziosa o la modalità turbo.
•	 Modalità silenziosa: in Modalità 

silenziosa l'apparecchio fornisce aria pulita 
funzionando nel silenzio quasi totale. 
Subito dopo aver attivato questa modalità, 
l'intensità della luce del display si attenuerà 
e tutte le altre spie dell'apparecchio si 
spegneranno. Questa impostazione è ideale 
per la camera da letto, quando è ora di 
andare a dormire.

•	 Modalità automatica:in modalità 
automatica, l'apparecchio funziona 
autonomamente. In base ai dati del 
sensore, che misura e tiene traccia della 
qualità dell'aria nella stanza, selezionerà 
automaticamente la velocità della ventola 
più adatta per rendere l'aria pulita e 
salubre.

1	 Inserire la spina del purificatore d'aria per 
animali domestici nella presa di corrente.

2	 Premere il pulsante  e accendere il 
purificatore mentre la spia luminosa  è 
accesa.

	» Il purificatore emette un segnale 
acustico. La striscia luminosa si 
accende.

3	 Premere di nuovo il pulsante  per 
spegnere il purificatore.

Nota: se, dopo averlo spento (OFF), il 
purificatore d'aria resta collegato alla 
presa d'aria, una volta riacceso (ON) 
riprenderà a funzionare con le impostazioni 
precedentemente utilizzate.
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•	 Modalità turbo: quando l'apparecchio è 
in Modalità turbo, funziona alla massima 
velocità per offrire una pulizia dell'aria 
potente e rapida.

Modalità Boost cattura peli
Nota:
•	 La modalità Boost cattura peli è progettata 

specificamente per rimuovere i peli di animali 
domestici. Non è destinata alla purificazione 
dell'aria standard.

Premere il pulsante  per attivare la modalità 
Boost cattura peli. In questa modalità, 
l'apparecchio funziona alla massima velocità 
per 2 ore per ottenere la massima efficacia 
di aspirazione dei peli con un rumore di 
funzionamento relativamente più alto. Dopo 
2 ore, passerà alla modalità automatica. Si 
consiglia di eseguire questa modalità quando è 
necessario purificare l'aria da peli o odori.

Impostazione del blocco 
animali domestici
1	 Premere il pulsante  per attivare il 

blocco animali domestici.
	» L'apparecchio emette un segnale 

acustico.
	» Gli altri pulsanti non rispondono.

2	 Tenere premuto il pulsante  per 3 
secondi per disattivare il blocco animali 
domestici.

	» L'apparecchio emette un segnale 
acustico.
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Utilizzo della funzione 
luminosa
È possibile premere il pulsante  per accendere 
la spia della qualità dell'aria e l'illuminazione 
ambientale o spegnere la striscia luminosa.
1	 Premere il pulsante  per passare alla 

modalità lampada: una confortevole 
striscia luminosa sotto la parte inferiore 
dell'apparecchio. È possibile personalizzare 
la luminosità e i colori nell'app Air+.

2	 Premere il pulsante  per passare alla 
modalità di qualità dell'aria. La striscia 
luminosa cambia colore in base alla qualità 
dell'aria nell'ambiente.

3	 Premere il pulsante  per 3 secondi per 
spegnere la striscia luminosa.

5	 Pulizia e 
manutenzione

Nota:
•	 Prima di pulire l'apparecchio, scollegarlo 

sempre dalla presa di corrente.
•	 Non immergere mai l'apparecchio in acqua o 

in altri liquidi.
•	 Non utilizzare mai detergenti abrasivi, 

aggressivi o infiammabili quali candeggina o 
alcol per pulire le parti dell'apparecchio.

•	 Non utilizzare mai liquidi (acqua inclusa) per 
pulire il filtro HEPA a carboni attivi integrato.

•	 Non pulire il sensore PM2.5 e gas con un 
aspirapolvere.

Programmazione della pulizia

Frequenza Metodo di pulizia

Circa un mese

Pulire la parte in plastica 
dell'apparecchio con un 
panno morbido e asciutto

Pulire il coperchio delle prese 
d'aria

Ogni due 
mesi

Pulire il sensore PM2.5 e gas 
con un bastoncino cotonato 
asciutto

Quando è 
necessario

Pulire il pre-filtro e il filtro per 
animali domestici

Pulizia del corpo del 
purificatore d'aria
Pulire regolarmente l'interno e l'esterno del 
purificatore d'aria per impedire l'accumulo di 
polvere.
•	 Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per 

pulire l'interno e l'esterno del purificatore 
d'aria e l'uscita dell'aria.
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Pulizia del sensore PM2.5 e 
gas
Per garantire il funzionamento ottimale 
dell'apparecchio, pulire il sensore PM2.5 e gas 
ogni due mesi. 
Nota:
•	 Se il purificatore d'aria è utilizzato in un 

ambiente polveroso, potrebbe essere 
necessario pulirlo più spesso.

•	 Se il livello di umidità dell'ambiente è molto 
elevato, potrebbe formarsi della condensa 
sul sensore PM2.5 e gas e la spia della 
qualità dell'aria potrebbe indicare una 
qualità peggiore anche se quella effettiva è 
soddisfacente. In tal caso, pulire il sensore 
PM2.5 e gas.

•	 Si raccomanda alle persone allergiche alla 
polvere, ai pollini, agli animali domestici 
o alle muffe di non sostituire i filtri in 
autonomia o di adottare misure protettive, 
come maschere e guanti.

1	 Spegnere il purificatore e scollegarlo dalla 
presa di corrente.

2

1

2	 Aprire il coperchio del sensore di particelle.

3	 Pulire il sensore PM2.5 e gas con un 
bastoncino cotonato umido. Asciugare 
con cura tutte le parti con un bastoncino 
cotonato asciutto.

4	 Chiudere il sensore di particelle.

Pulizia dei filtri
Per garantire prestazioni ottimali, si consiglia di 
pulire regolarmente sia il filtro HEPA a carboni 
attivi integrato che il pre-filtro in base all'uso 
corrente.
1	 Spegnere l'apparecchio e scollegarlo dalla 

presa di corrente.

2

1
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2	 Estrarre la parte inferiore del coperchio 
anteriore dall'apparecchio e sollevarlo 
verso l'alto.

2

1

3	 Pulire la protezione usando una spazzola 
morbida.

4	 Rimuovere i peli di animali domestici sul 
pre-filtro.

5	 Lavare il pre-filtro sotto l'acqua corrente. 
La temperatura dell'acqua non deve 
superare 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Lasciare asciugare all'aria il pre-filtro.

7	 Utilizzare un aspirapolvere per pulire il 
filtro HEPA a carboni attivi integrato.
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8	 Reinserire il pre-filtro nell'apparecchio. 
Assicurarsi di inserire il pre-filtro nei fori 
sinistro e destro nella parte inferiore. I 
due ganci sulla parte superiore del filtro 
emettono un "clic" quando sono installati 
correttamente.

9	 Riposizionare il coperchio anteriore.

1

2

10	 Lavare le mani accuratamente dopo aver 
pulito il filtro.

Sostituzione del filtro

Funzionamento del blocco di 
protezione salutare
Questo purificatore d'aria per animali domestici 
è dotato dell'indicatore di sostituzione del 
filtro che garantisce la condizione ottimale 
del filtro dell'aria quando il purificatore d'aria 
stesso è in funzione. Quando il filtro deve 
essere sostituito, la striscia luminosa sulla 
parte inferiore dell'apparecchio si illumina 
in rosso e continua a essere rossa subito 
dopo lo scollegamento, il collegamento e la 
riattivazione dell'apparecchio.
Se il filtro non viene sostituito per tempo, il 
funzionamento si interrompe e il purificatore 
d'aria si blocca automaticamente per 
proteggere la qualità dell'aria nella stanza. 
Sostituire i filtri il prima possibile.

La striscia luminosa si accende prima in 
rosso e continua a essere rossa subito dopo 
lo scollegamento, il collegamento e la 
riattivazione dell'apparecchio.

Sostituzione del filtro HEPA ai carboni 
attivi integrato
Nota:
•	 Il filtro HEPA ai carboni attivi integrato non è 

lavabile o riutilizzabile.
•	 Spegnere sempre il purificatore e staccare 

la spina dalla presa di corrente prima di 
sostituire il filtro HEPA ai carboni attivi 
integrato.

•	 Si raccomanda alle persone allergiche alla 
polvere, ai pollini, agli animali domestici 
o alle muffe di non sostituire i filtri in 
autonomia o di adottare misure protettive, 
come maschere e guanti.
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4	 Rimuovere il filtro HEPA ai carboni attivi 
integrato dall'apparecchio.

5	 Smaltire il filtro usato.

6	 Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio 
dal nuovo filtro di purificazione.

Quando la striscia luminosa diventa rossa, 
sostituire il filtro HEPA ai carboni attivi integrato 
(FY3110).
1	 Spegnere il purificatore d'aria e scollegarlo 

dalla presa di corrente.

2

1

2	 Estrarre la parte inferiore del coperchio 
anteriore dall'apparecchio e sollevarlo 
verso l'alto.

21

3	 Premere i ganci su entrambi i lati del pre-
filtro per rimuoverlo.

1

2
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7	 Riposizionare il filtro HEPA a carboni attivi 
integrato sull'apparecchio, assicurandosi 
che il filtro con due ganci sia rivolto verso 
l'esterno.

8	 Reinserire il pre-filtro nell'apparecchio. 
Assicurarsi di inserire il pre-filtro nei fori 
sinistro e destro nella parte inferiore. I 
due ganci sulla parte superiore del filtro 
emettono un "clic" quando sono installati 
correttamente.

9	 Riposizionare il coperchio anteriore.

1

2

10	 Inserire la spina del purificatore nella presa 
di corrente e accenderlo premendo il 
pulsante .

21

11	 Reimpostare la durata del filtro HEPA ai 
carboni attivi integrato tenendo premuto a 
lungo il pulsante della modalità e il pulsante 
della luce contemporaneamente per 3 
secondi oppure reimpostare tramite l'app.

12	 Lavare le mani accuratamente dopo aver 
sostituito il filtro.

Nota: 
•	 non annusare il filtro poiché ha raccolto 

sostanze inquinanti dall'ambiente.
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6	 Conservazione
1	 Spegnere il purificatore d'aria e scollegarlo dalla presa di alimentazione.
2	 Pulire l'apparecchio, il sensore PM2.5 e gas e la superficie del filtro (vedere il capitolo "Pulizia e 

manutenzione").
3	 Lasciare asciugare tutte le parti accuratamente prima di riporle.
4	 Avvolgere i filtri in buste di plastica ermetiche.
5	 Riporre il purificatore d'aria e i filtri in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
6	 Lavare sempre accuratamente le mani dopo aver toccato il filtro.

7	 Risoluzione dei problemi
In questo capitolo vengono riportati i problemi più comuni legati all'uso dell'apparecchio. Se non è 
possibile risolvere il problema con le informazioni fornite di seguito, contattare il centro assistenza 
clienti del proprio paese.

Problemi Possibile soluzione

L'apparecchio 
non funziona 
correttamente.

•	 Controllare se il coperchio anteriore è installato correttamente. In caso 
contrario, per motivi di sicurezza, l'apparecchio smetterà di funzionare.

•	 La striscia luminosa si illumina in rosso. È possibile scollegarla, quindi 
ricollegarla e accenderla nuovamente. Se la striscia luminosa si illumina 
in rosso immediatamente, significa che non è stato sostituito il filtro 
corrispondente. Perciò ora l'apparecchio è bloccato. In tal caso, sostituire 
il filtro e reimpostare il contatore della durata del filtro.

•	 La striscia luminosa si illumina in rosso. È possibile scollegarla, quindi 
ricollegarla e accenderla nuovamente. Se la striscia luminosa si 
illumina in rosso dopo 30 secondi, significa che il motore non funziona 
correttamente. Rivolgersi al centro assistenza clienti del proprio paese.

Il flusso d'aria che 
fuoriesce dalla presa 
è molto più debole di 
prima.

•	 La superficie del filtro è sporca. Pulire la superficie del filtro (vedere il 
capitolo "Pulizia e manutenzione").

La qualità dell'aria 
non migliora, sebbene 
l'apparecchio sia in 
funzione da parecchio 
tempo.

•	 Controllare che il materiale di imballaggio sia stato rimosso dal filtro.
•	 Assicurarsi che il filtro (FY3110) sia installato correttamente.
•	 Se si desidera purificare le sostanze inquinanti nell'ambiente interno, 

passare alla modalità Turbo.
•	 Le dimensioni della stanza sono grandi o la qualità dell'aria esterna è 

scarsa. Per prestazioni di purificazione ottimali, chiudere le porte e le 
finestre quando è in funzione il purificatore d'aria.

•	 Per prestazioni di purificazione ottimali, evitare che l'apparecchio venga 
ostruito da oggetti in prossimità.

•	 Per prestazioni di purificazione ottimali, si consiglia vivamente di seguire 
le istruzioni riportate nel manuale dell'utente per pulire o sostituire 
regolarmente il filtro.
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Problemi Possibile soluzione

Dall'apparecchio 
fuoriesce uno strano 
odore.

•	 L'apparecchio può emanare odore di plastica durante i primi utilizzi. 
Si tratta di un fenomeno normale. Tuttavia, se l'apparecchio emana 
odore di bruciato anche dopo aver rimosso i filtri, contattare il 
rivenditore Philips o un centro assistenza Philips autorizzato. Il filtro 
potrebbe emanare odore in seguito all'utilizzo prolungato a causa 
dell'assorbimento di gas nell'ambiente interno. È consigliabile riattivare 
il filtro ponendolo sotto la luce diretta del sole per ulteriori utilizzi. Se il 
cattivo odore persiste, sostituire il filtro.

•	 Se il pre-filtro non viene pulito, potrebbero accumularsi peli o polvere, 
con conseguente odore sgradevole.

L'apparecchio è molto 
rumoroso.

•	 L'apparecchio è in funzione in modalità Turbo o Boost cattura peli, è 
normale.

•	 In modalità automatica, se l'apparecchio è troppo rumoroso, è possibile 
che funzioni a velocità elevata perché la qualità dell'aria è peggiorata. 
Se si utilizza l'apparecchio in camera da letto di notte, selezionare la 
modalità silenziosa.

•	 Se viene emesso un suono anomalo, contattare il centro assistenza clienti 
del proprio paese.

•	 Un suono anomalo potrebbe essere causato anche da eventuali oggetti 
introdotti nella presa d'aria. Spegnere immediatamente l'apparecchio e 
capovolgerlo per far uscire gli oggetti estranei.

Il flusso d'aria che 
fuoriesce dalla presa 
è molto più debole di 
prima.

•	 La superficie del filtro è sporca. Pulire la superficie del filtro.

L'apparecchio indica 
ancora che deve essere 
sostituito un filtro, 
mentre è già stato 
sostituito.

•	 Il contatore della durata del filtro potrebbe non essere stato reimpostato. 
Accendere l'apparecchio, quindi tenere premuto a lungo il pulsante 
modalità e il pulsante luce contemporaneamente per 3 secondi 
o ripristinare la durata tramite l'app fino a quando la spia rossa 
lampeggiante non scompare.

Perché l'apparecchio 
non riesce a filtrare i peli 
di animali domestici in 
casa?

•	 In generale, l'apparecchio potrebbe filtrare i peli fluttuanti nell'aria e 
sul pavimento circostante, mentre le condizioni di utilizzo potrebbero 
influenzare l'effetto filtrante probabilmente in base al numero di animali 
domestici, alle condizioni di ventilazione, umidità e temperatura, alla 
modalità di utilizzo più frequente, ecc. È possibile osservare nuovamente 
lo stato del pre-filtro dopo le seguenti azioni: 1) utilizzo per almeno 8 ore 
al giorno e 5 giorni alla settimana; 2) regolare la selezione della modalità 
e la frequenza d'uso, ad esempio, utilizzare la modalità Boost cattura peli 
o la modalità Turbo per ottenere una maggiore efficacia di filtrazione, 
oppure utilizzare la funzione di pianificazione dell'app per pianificare il 
programma di purificazione.
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Problemi Possibile soluzione

Configurazione Wi-Fi 
non riuscita.

•	 Assicurarsi che lo smartphone sia connesso a una rete Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz 
(domestica) invece di una rete Wi-Fi a 5 GHz o pubblica. Per eseguire 
correttamente l'associazione, si consiglia di disattivare i dati mobili 
prima di procedere. Assicurarsi di abilitare le autorizzazioni relative 
a "Posizione", "Archiviazione", "Bluetooth" e "Rete locale" sullo 
smartphone. Dopo aver eseguito correttamente la configurazione Wi-Fi, 
è possibile modificare liberamente le impostazioni delle autorizzazioni.

•	 Assicurarsi di aver inserito la password Wi-Fi corretta. La password fa 
distinzione tra maiuscole e minuscole e ha un limite di 63 caratteri. I 
caratteri speciali non sono ammessi.

•	 Verificare che il nome della rete Wi-Fi domestica sia corretto. Il nome di 
rete fa distinzione tra maiuscole e minuscole.

•	 Se si utilizza una VPN sul proprio smartphone, è necessario disattivarla 
prima di avviare l'associazione.

•	 Se il router dispone di un elenco delle eccezioni che impedisce 
l'associazione, disabilitarlo per garantire la riuscita della connessione.

•	 Assicurarsi che sia l'apparecchio che lo smartphone si trovino a una 
distanza massima di 10 metri dal router.

•	 Assicurarsi che l'app sia aggiornata alla versione più recente.
•	 Per garantire una connessione Wi-Fi forte, evitare di posizionare 

l'apparecchio vicino ad altri dispositivi elettronici, a sorgenti luminose o 
a stazioni di segnalazione che potrebbero causare interferenze. In caso 
di problemi di connettività, allontanare il dispositivo da queste sorgenti e 
provare a riconnetterlo alla rete Wi-Fi.

•	 Consultare la sezione di supporto nell'app per suggerimenti approfonditi 
e aggiornati in merito alla risoluzione dei problemi.

8	 Garanzia e assistenza
Versuni offre una garanzia di due anni su questo prodotto dopo l'acquisto. La garanzia non è valida se 
il difetto è dovuto a un utilizzo errato o a una scarsa manutenzione del prodotto. La nostra garanzia 
non influisce sui diritti dell'utente previsti dalla legge in quanto consumatore. Per ulteriori informazioni 
o per richiedere la garanzia, visitare il sito Web www.home.id/warranty.

Come ordinare parti o accessori
Se è necessario sostituire una parte o si desidera acquistare un accessorio aggiuntivo, rivolgersi al 
proprio rivenditore Philips o visitare il sito www.philips.com/support.
In caso di problemi nel reperire le parti di ricambio, contattare l'assistenza clienti Philips del proprio 
paese.
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1	 Svarbu

Saugumas
Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą ir saugokite jį, nes jo gali 
prireikti ateityje.
Pavojus
•	 Saugokite, kad į prietaisą nepatektų bet kokio skysčio ar degios valymo priemonės ir būtų išvengta 

elektros smūgio ir (arba) gaisro pavojaus.
•	 Aplink prietaisą nepurkškite jokių degių medžiagų, pvz., priemonių vabzdžiams naikinti ar kvepalų.

Įspėjimas
•	 Prieš įjungdami prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar ant prietaiso nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietinio elektros 

tinklo įtampą. 
•	 Jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, kad išvengtumėte pavojaus, jį turi pakeisti „Philips“ darbuotojai, 

„Philips“ įgaliotasis techninės priežiūros centras arba kiti panašios kvalifikacijos specialistai.
•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas kištukas, maitinimo laidas arba pats prietaisas.
•	 Šį prietaisą gali naudoti 8 metų ir vyresni vaikai, jeigu jie yra prižiūrimi. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti 

asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ir protiniai gebėjimai yra silpnesni arba kurie neturi patirties ir 
žinių. Jie turi būti prižiūrimi arba išmokyti saugiai naudotis prietaisu bei supažindinti su susijusiais 
pavojais.

•	 Vaikams negalima žaisti su šiuo prietaisu.
•	 Valyti ir taisyti prietaiso vaikai be suaugusiųjų priežiūros negali.
•	 Neblokuokite oro įleidimo ir išleidimo angų, pvz., dėdami daiktus ant oro išleidimo angos arba 

dėdami daiktus priešais oro įleidimo angą.
•	 Įsitikinkite, kad nepageidaujami daiktai neįkris į prietaisą per oro išleidimo angą.
•	 Nekiškite pirštų ar naminio gyvūno uodegos į valytuvo ar oro įleidimo ir išleidimo angą.
•	 Nesukratykite oro valytuvo, kai veikia apsauga.
•	 Prieš įjungdami oro valytuvą, įsitikinkite, kad skydas yra sumontuotas teisingoje padėtyje
•	 Nesikiškite pirštų į skydą, kad nesusipjaustytumėte ar nesusižeistumėte.
•	 Standartinė „WiFi“ sąsaja – 802.11 b/g/n/ax, 2,4 GHz su maksimalia 72 mW EIRP išvesties galia.
•	 „Bluetooth“ versija 5.2 (LE) – 2,4 GHz su RD išėjimu, mažesne nei 10 mW EIRP galia.
‌Dėmesio
•	 Šis prietaisas nėra tinkamo vėdinimo, reguliaraus siurbimo arba gartraukio ar ventiliatoriaus 

naudojimo gaminant maistą pakaitalas.
•	 Prietaisą visada dėkite ir naudokite tik ant sauso, stabilaus, lygaus ir horizontalaus paviršiaus.
•	 Aplink prietaisą palikite bent 30 cm laisvos vietos ir bent 30 cm laisvos vietos virš prietaiso.
•	 Nesėdėkite ir nestovėkite ant prietaiso. Nieko nedėkite ant prietaiso viršaus.
•	 Nestatykite prietaiso tiesiai po oro kondicionieriumi, kad kondensatas nelašėtų ant prietaiso.
•	 Prieš įjungdami prietaisą įsitikinkite, kad visi filtrai tinkamai įdėti.
•	 Naudokite tik originalius „Philips“ filtrus, specialiai skirtus šiam prietaisui. Nenaudokite jokių kitų 

filtrų.
•	 Sudegęs filtras gali sukelti negrįžtamą pavojų žmonėms ir (arba) kelti pavojų kitoms gyvybėms. 

Nenaudokite filtro kaip kuro ar panašiai paskirčiai.
•	 Venkite sutrenkti prietaisą sunkiais daiktais (ypač prie oro įleidimo bei oro išleidimo angos).
•	 Nekiškite pirštų ar daiktų į oro išleidimo ar įleidimo angas, kad fiziškai nesusižeistumėte ir 

nesutriktų prietaiso veikimas.
•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso, jeigu prieš tai naudojote patalpoms skirtų dūmų pavidalo vabzdžių 

atbaidymo priemonių arba patalpose, kuriose yra tepalų nuosėdų, degančių smilkalų arba 
cheminių dūmų.

•	 Nenaudokite šio prietaiso šalia dujinių prietaisų, šildymo įrenginių arba židinių.
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•	 Norėdami perkelti, išvalyti prietaisą, pakeisti filtrą ar atlikti techninę priežiūrą, visada atjunkite 
prietaisą nuo elektros lizdo.

•	 Prietaisas yra skirtas tik naudoti buityje esant tinkamoms naudojimo sąlygoms.
•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso drėgnoje aplinkoje arba aplinkoje, kurioje aukšta oro temperatūra, pvz., 

vonioje, tualete ar virtuvėje.
•	 Prietaisas nepašalina anglies monoksido (CO) arba radono (Rn). Jo negalima naudoti kaip apsaugos 

prietaiso įvykus su degimo procesais ir pavojingomis cheminėmis medžiagomis susijusiems 
nelaimingiems atsitikimams.

Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML)
Šis prietaisas atitinka taikomus standartus ir nuostatus dėl elektromagnetinių laukų poveikio.

Perdirbimas
Šis simbolis reiškia, kad šio gaminio negalima išmesti kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis 
(2012/19/ES).
Laikykitės jūsų šalyje galiojančių taisyklių, kuriomis reglamentuojamas atskiras elektros ir 
elektronikos gaminių surinkimas. Tinkamai išmetus galima nuo neigiamų pasekmių apsaugoti aplinką ir 
žmonių sveikatą.

Supaprastinta ES atitikties deklaracija
Šiuo dokumentu DAP B.V. pareiškia, kad radijo ryšio įrenginių tipas AC3360 atitinka Direktyvą 2014/53/
ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo interneto adresu: www.philips.com.
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2	 Gyvūnų oro valytuvas
Sveikiname įsigijus „Philips“ gaminį ir sveiki atvykę!
Norėdami pasinaudoti „Philips“ siūloma pagalba, užregistruokite savo gaminį adresu  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Gaminio apžvalga 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Valdymo skydelis F Skydas

B Smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų jutiklis G Maitinimo laido apsauginis dangtelis

C Integruotas HEPA filtras ir aktyvintųjų 
anglių filtras (FY3110) H Šviečianti juostelė

D Priešfiltris I Oro išleidimo anga

E Priekinis dangtis
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Valdiklių apžvalga

Valdymo mygtukai

Įjungti / išjungti Režimo perjungimo mygtukas

Gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo 
stiprinimo režimas Šviesos jungiklio mygtukas

Gyvūnų užrakto mygtukas „Wi-Fi“ jungimo / atstatymo mygtukas / 
indikatorius

+
Filtro keitimo iš naujo nustatymo 
mygtukas

3	 Pradedant

Filtro įdėjimas
Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami nuimkite nuo 
filtro visas pakuotes.
Pastaba: prieš įdėdami filtrą įsitikinkite, kad oro 
valytuvas yra atjungtas nuo elektros lizdo.

1	 Atidarykite priekinį dangtelį.

2

1

2	 Paspauskite abiejų pusių priešfiltrio 
spaustukus, kad jį išimtumėte.

1

2

3	 Išimkite valymo filtrą iš prietaiso.
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4	 Pašalinkite visas valymo filtro pakuotės 
medžiagas.

5	 Įdėkite integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų 
anglių filtrą atgal į prietaisą, užtikrindami, 
kad filtras su dviem spaustukais būtų 
nukreiptas į išorę.

6	 Įdėkite priešfiltrį atgal į prietaisą. 
Įsitikinkite, kad priešfiltris įdėtas į kairę 
ir dešinę apačioje esančias skylutes. 
Tinkamai įdėjus du spaustukus filtro 
viršuje, pasigirs spragtelėjimas.

7	 Uždėkite priekinį dangtelį.

1

2

„Wi-Fi“ indikatoriaus reikšmės
„Wi-Fi“ piktogramos būsena „Wi-Fi“ ryšio būsena

Mirksi oranžine spalva Jungiama prie išmaniojo telefono

Nuolat šviečia oranžine spalva Prijungta prie išmaniojo telefono

Miksi baltai Jungiama prie serverio

Nuolat šviečia baltai Prijungta prie serverio

Išjungta „Wi-Fi“ funkcija išjungta
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„Wi-Fi“ ryšys

„Wi-Fi“ ryšio nustatymas pirmą kartą 
1	 Atsisiųskite programėlę „Philips Air+” 

iš „App Store“ arba „Google Play“ ir ją 
įdiekite.

2	 Norėdami įjungti oro valytuvą, įkiškite jo 
kištuką į elektros lizdą ir paspauskite , 
kad įjungtumėte.

	» Pirmą kartą „Wi-Fi“ indikatorius  
mirksi oranžine spalva.

2

1

3	 Įsitikinkite, kad išmanusis telefonas 
ar planšetinis kompiuteris sėkmingai 
prijungtas prie „Wi-Fi“ tinklo. 

2.4GHz

Pastaba: 
•	 Įjunkite „Bluetooth“ funkciją išmaniajame 

telefone, kad užtikrintumėte sklandų siejimą.
•	 Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų išmanusis telefonas yra 

prijungtas prie 2,4 GHz (namų) „Wi-Fi“ tinklo, 
o ne prie 5 GHz „Wi-Fi“ tinklo ar viešojo „Wi-
Fi“ tinklo. Kad susiejimas būtų sėkmingas, 
prieš pradėdami susiejimo procesą siūlome 
išjungti mobiliuosius duomenis.

4	 Paleiskite programėlę „Air+“ ir spustelėkite 
„Prijungti naują prietaisą“ arba 
paspauskite “+” mygtuką ekrano viršuje. 
Norėdami prijungti oro valytuvą prie tinklo, 
vykdykite ekrane teikiamus nurodymus.

Pastaba: 
•	 Ši instrukcija galioja tik tuomet, kai oro 

valytuvas nustatomas pirmą kartą. Jei 
buvo pakeistas tinklas arba reikia iš naujo 
nustatyti nustatymus, žr. skyrių „„Wi-Fi“ ryšio 
nustatymas iš naujo“ 267 p.

•	 Jei norite prijungti daugiau nei vieną oro 
valytuvą prie išmaniojo telefono arba 
planšetinio kompiuterio, turite juos prijungti 
po vieną.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad atstumas tarp išmaniojo 
telefono ar planšetinio kompiuterio ir oro 
valytuvo yra mažesnis nei 10 m ir tarp jų nėra 
kliūčių.
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„Wi-Fi“ ryšio nustatymas iš naujo
Pastaba: 
•	 Pasikeitus numatytajam tinklui nustatykite 

„Wi-Fi“ ryšį iš naujo.
1	 Norėdami įjungti oro valytuvą, įkiškite jo 

kištuką į elektros lizdą ir paspauskite , 
kad įjungtumėte.

21

2	 3 sek. spauskite , kol išgirsite 
pyptelėjimą.

	» Bus įjungtas oro valytuvo siejimo 
režimas.

	» „Wi-Fi“ indikatorius  mirksi 
oranžine spalva.

3	 Atlikite skyriuje „Wi-Fi“ ryšio nustatymas 
pirmą kartą“ nurodytus 3–4 veiksmus.

4	 Gyvūnų oro valytuvo 
naudojimas

Oro kokybės lemputės 
reikšmės
Įjungus gyvūnų oro valytuvą, šviesos juosta 
automatiškai įsižiebia. Po maždaug 30 
sekundžių ekrane pasirodo šviesos spalva, 
atitinkanti aplinkos oro kokybę. 

Smulkiosios kietosios dalelės ir dujos
„AeraSense“ jutimo technologija tiksliai aptinka 
ir greitai reaguoja net į mažiausią dalelių 
pokytį ore. Ji tikruoju laiku pateiks patikimą 
informaciją apie smulkiąsias kietąsias daleles. 
Dauguma patalpų teršalų yra mažesni nei 
kietosios dalelės PM2,5, t. y. ore sklandantys 
teršalai yra mažesni nei 2,5 mikrometrų. Dažnai 
pasitaikantys smulkių dalelių šaltiniai patalpose 
yra tabako dūmai, gaminamas maistas ir 
degančios žvakės. Kai kurios ore sklandančios 
bakterijos ir mažiausios pelėsių sporos, gyvūnų 
alergenų ir dulkių erkučių alergenų dalelės taip 
pat yra mažesnės nei PM2,5. 
Naudojant pažangų dujų jutiklį, skirtingų spalvų 
ekranas rodo smulkiąsias kietąsias daleles ir 
potencialiai kenksmingas dujas (įskaitant LOJ, 
kvapus, kt.). 

Smulkiųjų kietųjų 
dalelių ir dujų lygis Oro kokybės lygis

Mėlyna Gera kokybė

Mėlynai violetinė Vidutinė kokybė

Violetiniai raudona Prasta kokybė

Raudona Labai prasta kokybė

Įjungimas ir išjungimas
Pastaba:
•	 Kad valymas būtų optimalus, uždarykite duris 

ir langus.
•	 Nepalikite užuolaidų ar kitų pašalinių daiktų 

taip, kad jie galėtų įkristi į oro įleidimo arba 
išleidimo angas ar jas užblokuoti.
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Režimo nustatymo keitimas
Galite paspausti mygtuką  ir pasirinkti 
automatinį režimą, miego režimą arba „Turbo“ 
režimą.
•	 Miego režimas: miego režimu prietaisas 

beveik be triukšmo tiekia švarų orą. 
Netrukus po to, kai įjungiamas šis režimas, 
ekrano apšvietimas yra pritemdomas, 
o visos kitos prietaiso lemputės yra 
išjungiamos. Šis nustatymas puikiai tinka 
naudoti miegamajame.

•	 Automatinis režimas: automatinio 
režimo metu prietaisas atliks visą darbą 
už jus. Pagal jutiklio, kuris matuoja ir 
stebi oro kokybę kambaryje, duomenis 
prietaisas automatiškai parenka tinkamą 
ventiliatoriaus greitį, kad oras vėl būtų 
švarus ir sveikas.

1	 Įjunkite gyvūnų oro valytuvo kištuką į 
sieninį elektros lizdą.

2	 Paspauskite  mygtuką, įjunkite oro 
valytuvą, kol dega indikatorius .

	» Prietaisas pyptelės. Įsižiebs šviesos 
juosta.

3	 Norėdami išjungti oro valytuvą, dar kartą 
paspauskite mygtuką .

Pastaba: jei oro valytuvą paliksite prijungtą 
prie elektros lizdo po to, kai jį IŠJUNGSITE, oro 
valytuvas veiks pagal ankstesnius nustatymus, 
kai jį vėl ĮJUNGSITE.
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•	 „Turbo“ režimas: kai prietaisas veikia 
„Turbo“ režimu, jis veikia didžiausiu greičiu, 
kad galėtų galingai ir greitai valyti orą.

Gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo 
stiprinimo režimas
Pastaba:
•	 Gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo stiprinimo režimas 

yra specialiai sukurtas gyvūnų plaukų 
pašalinimui. Jis nėra skirtas standartiniam oro 
valymui.

Paspauskite mygtuką , kad įjungtumėte 
gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo stiprinimo režimą. 
Šiame režime prietaisas 2 valandas veiks 
didžiausiu greičiu, kad pasiektų maksimalų 
gyvūnų plaukų siurbimo efektyvumą, tačiau 
veikdamas skleis palyginti didesnį triukšmą. Po 
2 valandų veikimo jis persijungs į automatinį 
režimą. Rekomenduojame naudoti šį režimą, kai 
reikia greitai išvalyti gyvūnų plaukus ar pašalinti 
kvapą.

Gyvūnų užraktas
1	 Paspauskite mygtuką , kad įjungtumėte 

gyvūnų užraktą.
	» Prietaisas pypsi.
	» Kiti mygtukai nereaguoja.

2	 Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaudę mygtuką 
 3 sekundes, kad išjungtumėte gyvūnų 

užraktą.
	» Prietaisas pypsi.
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Apšvietimo funkcijos 
naudojimas
Galite paspausti mygtuką  , kad įjungtumėte 
oro kokybės lemputę, aplinkos lemputę arba 
išjungtumėte šviesos juostą.
1	 Paspauskite mygtuką , kad 

perjungtumėte į lempos režimą: jauki 
šviesos juosta po prietaiso apačia. 
Pritaikykite jaukios šviesos ryškumą ir 
spalvą „Air+“ programėlėje.

2	 Paspauskite mygtuką , kad įjungtumėte 
oro kokybės režimą. Šviesos juosta keis 
spalvą atsižvelgiant į esamą aplinkos oro 
kokybę.

3	 Norėdami išjungti šviesos juostą, 3 
sekundes laikykite nuspaudę mygtuką .

5	 Valymas ir priežiūra
Pastaba:
•	 prieš valydami prietaisą visada jį išjunkite iš 

elektros tinklo.
•	 Prietaiso niekada nemerkite į vandenį arba 

kitą skystį.
•	 Valydami bet kurias prietaiso dalis niekada 

nenaudokite abrazyvinių, agresyvių ar degių 
valymo priemonių, pvz., baliklio ar alkoholio.

•	 Niekada nenaudokite jokių skysčių (įskaitant 
vandenį) integruotam HEPA ir aktyviųjų 
anglių filtrui valyti.

•	 Nebandykite valyti smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir 
dujų jutiklio dulkių siurbliu.

Valymo planas

Dažnis Valymo būdas

Apie vieną 
mėnesį

Prietaiso plastikines dalis 
valykite minkšta, sausa 
šluoste

Nuvalykite oro išleidimo 
angos dangtelį

Kas du 
mėnesius

Nuvalykite smulkiųjų 
kietųjų dalelių ir dujų jutiklį 
naudodami sausą vatos 
tamponą

Kai reikia Išvalykite priešfiltrį ir gyvūnų 
plaukų filtrą

Oro valytuvo korpuso valymas
Reguliariai valykite oro valytuvo vidų ir išorę, 
kad nesikauptų dulkės.
•	 Naudokite minkštą, sausą šluostę oro 

valytuvo vidui ir išorei bei oro išleidimo 
angai valyti.
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Smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir 
dujų jutiklio valymas
Valykite smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų jutiklį 
kas 2 mėnesius, kad prietaisas veiktų optimaliai. 
Pastaba:
•	 jei oro valytuvas naudojamas dulkėtoje 

aplinkoje, jį gali reikėti valyti dažniau.
•	 Jei drėgmės lygis patalpoje labai aukštas, ant 

smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų jutiklio gali 
atsirasti kondensato ir oro kokybės lemputė 
gali rodyti prastesnę oro kokybę, net jei iš 
tikrųjų oro kokybė yra gera. Jei taip nutiktų, 
nuvalykite smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų 
jutiklį.

•	 Rekomenduojame dulkėms, žiedadulkėms, 
naminiams gyvūnams ar pelėsiams 
alergiškiems žmonėms nekeisti filtrų patiems 
arba naudoti apsaugos priemones, pvz., 
dėvėti kaukę ir pirštines.

1	 Išjunkite oro valytuvą ir atjunkite jį nuo 
elektros lizdo.

2

1

2	 Atidarykite dalelių jutiklio dangtį.

3	 Nuvalykite smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų 
jutiklį naudodami drėgnos vatos tamponą. 
Kruopščiai nusausinkite visas dalis sausu 
vatos tamponu.

4	 Uždarykite dalelių jutiklį.

Filtrų valymas
Siekiant užtikrinti optimalų veikimą, 
rekomenduojama reguliariai valyti integruotą 
HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių filtrą bei priešfiltrį, 
atsižvelgiant į naudojimą.
1	 Išjunkite prietaisą ir atjunkite jį nuo 

elektros lizdo.

2

1
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2	 Ištraukite priekinio dangtelio apatinę dalį 
iš prietaiso ir pakelkite ją į viršų.

2

1

3	 Naudokite minkštą šepetėlį, kad 
išvalytumėte skydą.

4	 Pašalinkite gyvūnų plaukus iš priešfiltrio.

5	 Išvalykite priešfiltrį po tekančiu vandeniu. 
Vandens temperatūra negali būti 
aukštesnė nei 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Išdžiovinkite priešfiltrį.

7	 Naudokite dulkių siurblį, kad išvalytumėte 
integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių filtrą.
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8	 Įdėkite priešfiltrį atgal į prietaisą. 
Įsitikinkite, kad priešfiltris įdėtas į kairę ir 
dešinę apačioje esančias skylutes. Tinkamai 
įdėjus du spaustukus filtro viršuje, pasigirs 
spragtelėjimas.

9	 Uždėkite priekinį dangtelį.

1

2

10	 Išvalę filtrą kruopščiai nusiplaukite rankas.

Filtro keitimas

Sveikatos apsaugos užrakto veikimo 
supratimas
Gyvūnų oro valytuve yra filtro keitimo 
indikatorius, skirtas įsitikinti, kad oro valymo 
filtras yra optimalios būklės, kai veikia oro 
valytuvas. Kai reikia pakeisti filtrą, apatinėje 
prietaiso dalyje šviesos juosta įsižiebia raudonai, 
kuri ir toliau mirksi, kai atjungiate prietaisą nuo 
elektros tinklo, tada vėl prijungiate prie elektros 
tinklo ir įjungiate jį.
Jei filtro nepakeisite laiku, oro valytuvas nustos 
veikti ir automatiškai užsirakins, kad apsaugotų 
patalpos oro kokybę. Pakeiskite filtrus kaip 
įmanoma greičiau.

Šviesos juosta pirmiausia įsižiebia raudonai ir 
iškart toliau šviečia raudonai, kai atjungiate 
prietaisą nuo elektros tinklo, tada vėl 
prijungiate prie elektros tinklo ir įjungiate jį.

Integruoto HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių 
filtro keitimas
Pastaba:
•	 Integruoto HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių filtras 

nėra plaunamas ir negali būti pakartotinai 
naudojamas.

•	 Prieš keisdami integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų 
anglių filtrą, visada išjunkite oro valytuvą ir 
ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo.

•	 Rekomenduojame dulkėms, žiedadulkėms, 
naminiams gyvūnams ar pelėsiams 
alergiškiems žmonėms nekeisti filtrų patiems 
arba naudoti apsaugos priemones, pvz., 
dėvėti kaukę ir pirštines.
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4	 Išimkite integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių 
filtrą iš prietaiso.

5	 Išmeskite panaudotą filtrą.

6	 Nuimkite visas pakuotes nuo naujo oro 
valymo filtro.

Kai šviesos juosta įsižiebia raudonai, pakeiskite 
integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių filtrą 
(FY3110).
1	 Išjunkite oro valytuvą ir atjunkite jį nuo 

elektros lizdo.

2

1

2	 Ištraukite priekinio dangtelio apatinę dalį 
iš prietaiso ir pakelkite ją į viršų.

21

3	 Paspauskite abiejų pusių priešfiltrio 
spaustukus, kad jį išimtumėte.

1

2
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7	 Įdėkite integruotą HEPA ir aktyviųjų anglių 
filtrą atgal į prietaisą, užtikrindami, kad 
filtras su dviem spaustukais būtų nukreiptas 
į išorę.

8	 Įdėkite priešfiltrį atgal į prietaisą. Įsitikinkite, 
kad priešfiltris įdėtas į kairę ir dešinę 
apačioje esančias skylutes. Tinkamai 
įdėjus du spaustukus filtro viršuje, pasigirs 
spragtelėjimas.

9	 Uždėkite priekinį dangtelį.

1

2

10	 Norėdami įjungti oro valytuvą, įkiškite jo 
kištuką į elektros lizdą ir paspauskite , kad 
įjungtumėte.

21

11	 Iš naujo nustatykite integruoto HEPA ir 
aktyviųjų anglių filtro tarnavimo laiką, ilgai 
paspaudžiant režimo mygtuką ir šviesos 
mygtuką tuo pačiu metu 3 sekundes arba iš 
naujo nustatykite per programėlę (FY3110).

12	 Pakeitę filtrą, kruopščiai nusiplaukite rankas.

Pastaba: 
•	 Neuostykite filtro, nes jame susikaupę oro 

teršalai.
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6	 Laikymas
1	 Išjunkite oro valytuvą ir atjunkite jį nuo elektros lizdo.
2	 Nuvalykite prietaisą, smulkiųjų kietųjų dalelių ir dujų jutiklį ir filtro paviršių (žr. skyrių „Valymas ir 

priežiūra“).
3	 Prieš sandėliuodami palikite visas dalis gerai išdžiūti.
4	 Įvyniokite filtrus į orui nelaidžius plastikinius maišus.
5	 Laikykite oro valytuvą ir filtrus vėsioje, sausoje vietoje.
6	 Visada sutvarkę filtrą kruopščiai nusiplaukite rankas.

7	 Trikčių šalinimas
Šiame skyriuje trumpai aprašomos dažniausios problemos, kurios kyla naudojant šį prietaisą. Jei 
negalite išspręsti problemos naudodamiesi toliau pateikta informacija, kreipkitės į savo šalies klientų 
aptarnavimo centrą.

Problema Galimas sprendimas

Prietaisas tinkamai 
neveikia.

•	 Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai sumontuotas priekinis dangtelis. Jei ne, dėl 
saugumo prietaisas nustos veikti.

•	 Šviesos juosta įsižiebia raudonai. Pirmiausia galite išjungti maitinimą, 
tada vėl jį įjungti ir tada įjungti prietaisą. Jei šviesos juosta iš karto 
įsižiebia raudonai, tai reiškia, kad nepakeitėte atitinkamo filtro. Todėl 
dabar prietaisas yra užrakintas. Tokiu atveju pakeiskite filtrą ir iš naujo 
nustatykite filtro naudojimo trukmės skaitliuką.

•	 Šviesos juosta įsižiebia raudonai. Pirmiausia galite išjungti maitinimą, 
tada vėl jį įjungti ir tada įjungti prietaisą. Jei po 30 sekundžių šviesos 
juosta įsižiebia raudonai, tai reiškia, kad variklis veikia netinkamai. 
Kreipkitės į savo šalies „Philips“ klientų aptarnavimo centrą.

Iš oro išėjimo angos 
išpučiamas oro srautas 
gerokai silpnesnis nei 
anksčiau.

•	 Nešvarus filtro paviršius. Nuvalykite filtro paviršių (žr. skyrių „Valymas ir 
priežiūra“).

Oro kokybė negerėja, 
nors prietaisas veikia jau 
ilgą laiką.

•	 Patikrinkite, ar nuo filtro nuimta pakavimo medžiaga.
•	 Įsitikinkite, kad filtras (FY3110) tinkamai sumontuotas.
•	 Jei norite išvalyti patalpų taršos šaltinius, perjunkite į „Turbo“ režimą.
•	 Didelis kambario plotas arba prasta lauko oro kokybė. Kad valytų 

optimaliai, oro valytuvui veikiant uždarykite duris ir langus.
•	 Siekiant užtikrinti optimalų valymo efektyvumą, venkite užblokuoti 

prietaisą daiktais, esančiais šalia jo.
•	 Siekiant užtikrinti optimalų valymo efektyvumą, primygtinai 

rekomenduojame laikytis naudotojo vadovo nurodymų ir reguliariai 
valyti arba keisti filtrą.
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Problema Galimas sprendimas

Iš prietaiso sklinda 
keistas kvapas.

•	 Prietaisą naudojant pirmus kelis kartus iš jo gali sklisti plastiko kvapas. 
Tai normalu. Tačiau, jei iš prietaiso sklinda degėsių kvapas, net išimant 
filtrus, kreipkitės į savo „Philips“ pardavėją arba „Philips“ įgaliotąjį 
techninės priežiūros centrą. Iš filtro gali sklisti kvapas, jei jis buvo kurį laiką 
naudojamas, dėl absorbuotų patalpoje esančių dujų. Rekomenduojama 
iš naujo suaktyvinti filtrą padedant jį tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje, kad 
galėtumėte naudoti pakartotinai. Jei kvapas išlieka, pakeiskite filtrą.

•	 Jei nevalysite priešfiltrio, jame gali kauptis plaukai ar dulkės, o tai gali 
sukelti nemalonų kvapą.

Prietaisas veikia ypač 
garsiai.

•	 Prietaisas veikia „Turbo“ režimu arba gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo stiprinimo 
režimu, tai yra normalu.

•	 Jei prietaisas automatiniu režimu veikia per garsiai, galbūt prietaisas 
veikia dideliu greičiu, nes blogėja oro kokybė. Kai prietaisą naudojate 
miegamajame naktį, pasirinkite miego režimą.

•	 Jei girdite neįprastą garsą, kreipkitės į savo šalies klientų aptarnavimo 
centrą.

•	 Neįprastai didelį garsą gali sukelti bet koks į oro išleidimo angą įkritęs 
daiktas. Nedelsdami išjunkite prietaisą ir jį apverskite, kad iškristų 
nepageidaujami daiktai.

Iš oro išėjimo angos 
išpučiamas oro srautas 
gerokai silpnesnis nei 
anksčiau.

•	 Nešvarus filtro paviršius. Nuvalykite filtro paviršių.

Prietaisas vis dar rodo, 
kad reikia pakeisti filtrą, 
nors jį jau pakeičiau.

•	 Galbūt iš naujo nenustatėte filtro naudojimo trukmės skaitliuko. Įjunkite 
prietaisą, tada ilgai paspauskite režimo mygtuką ir šviesos mygtuką tuo 
pačiu metu 3 sekundes arba iš naujo nustatykite tarnavimo laiką per 
programėlę, kol išnyks mirksinti raudona lemputė.

Kodėl prietaisas 
nesugebėjo filtruoti 
namuose esančių 
gyvūnų plaukų?

•	 Apskritai prietaisas gali filtruoti ore ir ant grindų esančius gyvūnų 
plaukus, tačiau naudojimo sąlygos gali turėti įtakos filtravimo 
efektyvumui, nes gali skirtis gyvūnų skaičius, ventiliacijos sąlygos, drėgmė 
ir temperatūra, dažniausiai naudojamas režimas ir kt. Galite vėl patikrinti 
priešfiltrio būseną atlikę šiuos veiksmus: 1) naudokite ne mažiau kaip 
8 valandas per dieną ir 5 dienas per savaitę; 2) sureguliuokite režimo 
pasirinkimą ir naudojimo dažnumą, pvz., apsvarstykite galimybę naudoti 
gyvūnų plaukų surinkimo stiprinimo režimą arba „Turbo“ režimą, kad 
pasiektumėte didesnį filtravimo efektyvumą, arba naudokite programėlės 
tvarkaraščio funkciją, kad suplanuotumėte valymo tvarkaraštį.
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Problema Galimas sprendimas

Nesėkmingas „Wi-Fi“ 
nustatymas.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų išmanusis telefonas yra prijungtas prie 2,4 GHz 
(namų) „Wi-Fi“ tinklo, o ne prie 5 GHz „Wi-Fi“ tinklo ar viešojo „Wi-
Fi“ tinklo. Kad susiejimas būtų sėkmingas, prieš pradėdami susiejimo 
procesą siūlome išjungti mobiliuosius duomenis. Įsitikinkite, kad 
savo išmaniajame telefone įjungėte šias leidimus: „Vieta“, „Saugykla“, 
„Bluetooth“ ir „Vietinis tinklas“. Sėkmingai atlikę „Wi-Fi“ sąranką, galite 
keisti leidimų nustatymus pagal pageidavimą.

•	 Patikrinkite, ar įvedėte teisingą „Wi-Fi“ slaptažodį. Slaptažodis priklauso 
nuo didžiųjų raidžių, turi 63 simbolių limitą. Specialiųjų simbolių naudoti 
negalima.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad namų „Wi-Fi“ ryšio tinklo pavadinimas yra teisingas. 
Tinklo pavadinime svarbios didžiosios ir mažosios raidės.

•	 Jei išmaniajame telefone naudojate VPN, prieš pradėdami susiejimo 
procesą jį išjunkite.

•	 Jei jūsų maršruto parinktuve nustatytas baltasis sąrašas, blokuojantis 
susiejimą, išjunkite jį, kad užtikrintumėte sėkmingą ryšį.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų prietaisas ir išmanusis telefonas yra ne toliau kaip 10 
metrų atstumu nuo maršruto parinktuvo.

•	 Įsitikinkite, kad programėlės versija buvo atnaujinta į naujausią versiją.
•	 Kad užtikrintumėte stiprų „Wi-Fi“ ryšį, nedėkite prietaiso šalia kitų 

elektroninių prietaisų, ryškios šviesos šaltinių ar signalo stočių, galinčių 
sukelti trukdžių. Jei kyla ryšio problemų, perkelkite prietaisą toliau nuo šių 
šaltinių ir pabandykite jį vėl prijungti prie „Wi-Fi“ tinklo.

•	 Išsamius ir naujausius problemų sprendimo patarimus rasite programėlės 
pagalbos skyriuje.

8	 Garantija ir palaikymas
„Versuni“ šiam prietaisui teikia dvejų metų garantiją nuo įsigijimo datos. Ši garantija negalioja, jei 
defektas atsiranda dėl netinkamo naudojimo ar prastos priežiūros. Mūsų garantija neturi įtakos jūsų, 
kaip kliento, įstatyminėms teisėms. Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos arba pasinaudoti garantija, 
apsilankykite mūsų svetainėje www.home.id/warranty.

Dalių ir priedų užsakymas
Jeigu reikia pakeisti detalę arba norite įsigyti papildomą detalę, kreipkitės į savo „Philips“ pardavėją 
arba apsilankykite www.philips.com/support.
Jeigu iškilo problemų įsigyjant dalių, kreipkitės į savo šalies „Philips“ klientų aptarnavimo centrą.
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1.	 Svarīga informācija

Drošība
Pirms ierīces lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu un saglabājiet to, lai vajadzības 
gadījumā varētu ieskatīties tajā arī turpmāk.
Bīstami!
•	 Lai novērstu elektrošoka un/vai ugunsgrēka rašanās risku, neļaujiet šķidrumam vai ugunsnedrošam 

tīrīšanas līdzeklim iekļūt ierīcē.
•	 Nesmidziniet ierīces tuvumā ugunsnedrošas vielas, piemēram, insekticīdus vai smaržas.

Brīdinājums!
•	 Pirms ierīces pievienošanas elektrotīklam pārbaudiet, vai uz tās norādītais spriegums atbilst 

elektrotīkla spriegumam jūsu mājā. 
•	 Ja strāvas vads ir bojāts, tas jānomaina Philips darbiniekiem, Philips pilnvarota servisa centra 

darbiniekiem vai līdzīgi kvalificētām personām, lai izvairītos no apdraudējuma.
•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja ir bojāta tās kontaktdakša, elektrības vads vai pati ierīce.
•	 Šo ierīci var lietot bērni no 8 gadu vecuma, ja tos uzrauga pieaugušais. Šo ierīci var izmantot 

personas ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, sensorajām vai garīgajām spējām vai bez pieredzes un 
zināšanām, ja tiek nodrošināta uzraudzība vai norādījumi par drošu ierīces lietošanu un panākta 
izpratne par iespējamo bīstamību.

•	 Bērni nedrīkst rotaļāties ar ierīci.
•	 Ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez pieaugušo uzraudzības.
•	 Nenosprostojiet gaisa ieplūdi un izplūdi, piem., novietojot priekšmetus uz gaisa izplūdes vai gaisa 

ieplūdes atveru priekšā.
•	 Nodrošiniet, lai pa gaisa izplūdes atverēm ierīcē neiekristu svešķermeņi.
•	 Nelieciet pirkstus un pārliecinieties, lai mājdzīvnieka aste nenokļūst gaisa attīrītāja spraugā vai gaisa 

ieplūdes/izplūdes atverē.
•	 Nekratiet gaisa attīrītāju aizsarga darbības laikā.
•	 Pirms gaisa attīrītāja ieslēgšanas pārliecinieties, ka aizsargs ir uzstādīts pareizi.
•	 Lai izvairītos no iesprūšanas vai savainojumiem, nebāziet pirkstus aiz aizsarga.
•	 Standarta Wi-Fi saskarne ar 802.11 b/g/n/ax ar 2,4 GHz un maksimālo izejas jaudu 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versija 5.2 (LE) ar 2,4 GHz frekvenci un RF izejas jaudu zem 10 mW EIRP.
Uzmanību!
•	 Šī ierīce neaizstāj atbilstošu ventilāciju, regulāru tīrīšanu ar putekļsūcēju vai putekļsūcēja 

izmantošanu, vai tvaika nosūcēja vai ventilatora lietošanu ēdiena gatavošanas laikā.
•	 Vienmēr novietojiet un lietojiet ierīci tikai uz sausas, stabilas un horizontālas virsmas.
•	 Atstājiet vismaz 30 cm brīvas vietas ap ierīci un vismaz 30 cm brīvas vietas virs ierīces.
•	 Nestāviet un nesēdiet uz ierīces. Nenovietojiet nekādus priekšmetus uz ierīces.
•	 Nenovietojiet ierīci tieši zem gaisa kondicioniera, lai nepieļautu kondensāta pilēšanu uz ierīces.
•	 Pirms ierīces ieslēgšanas pārliecinieties, vai visi filtri ir pareizi uzstādīti.
•	 Lietojiet tikai šai ierīcei paredzētus oriģinālus Philips filtrus. Nelietojiet nekādus citus filtrus.
•	 Filtra aizdegšanās var radīt neatgriezenisku kaitējumu cilvēkiem un/vai citām dzīvām būtnēm. 

Neizmantojiet filtru kā kurināmo vai līdzīgiem mērķiem.
•	 Sargiet ierīci no sitieniem ar cietiem priekšmetiem (it īpaši pret gaisa ieplūdes un izplūdes atveri).
•	 Nelieciet pirkstus vai priekšmetus gaisa ieplūdes vai izplūdes atverēs, lai neradītu traumas vai ierīces 

darbības traucējumus.
•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci telpās, kurās lietotas dūmveida vielas kaitēkļu atbaidīšanai, vai vietās ar 

eļļainiem nosēdumiem, kūpošu vīraku vai ķīmiskiem tvaikiem.
•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci blakus gāzes ierīcēm, apkures iekārtām vai kamīniem.
•	 Vienmēr atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla, ja vēlaties to pārvietot, tīrīt, nomainīt filtru vai veikt 

apkopi.
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•	 Ierīce ir paredzēta izmantošanai tikai mājās parastos ekspluatācijas apstākļos.
•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci mitrā vidē vai vidē ar augstu apkārtējo temperatūru, piemēram, vannas istabā, 

tualetē vai virtuvē.
•	 Ierīce nelikvidē oglekļa monoksīdu (CO) vai radonu (Rn). To nevar izmantot kā drošības ierīci 

negadījumos, kas saistīti ar degšanas procesiem un bīstamām ķimikālijām.

Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EMF)
Šī ierīce atbilst piemērojamajiem standartiem un noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz elektromagnētisko lauku 
iedarbību.

Otrreizējā pārstrāde
Šis simbols nozīmē, ka izstrādājumu nedrīkst izmest kopā ar parastiem sadzīves atkritumiem 
(2012/19/ES).
Ievērojiet savā valstī spēkā esošos likumus par elektrisko un elektronisko produktu dalīto 
vākšanu. Pareiza likvidēšana palīdz novērst negatīvu ietekmi uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.

Vienkāršota ES atbilstības deklarācija
Ar šo DAP B.V. apliecina, ka AC3360 sērijas radioiekārta atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām. Pilns ES 
atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta vietnē: www.philips.com.
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2.	 Gaisa attīrītājs mājām ar mājdzīvniekiem
Apsveicam ar pirkumu un laipni lūdzam Philips!
Lai pilnībā izmantotu Philips piedāvātā atbalsta iespējas, reģistrējiet izstrādājumu vietnē  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Produkta pārskats 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Vadības panelis F Aizsargs

B PM2,5 un gāzu sensors G Strāvas padeves vada aizsargapvalks

C Integrēts HEPA un aktīvās ogles filtrs 
(FY3110) H Gaismas josla

D Priekšfiltrs I Gaisa izplūde

E Priekšējais pārsegs
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Vadības pogu pārskats

Vadības pogas

Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga Režīmu pārslēgšanas poga

Dzīvnieku spalvu uztveršanas 
pastiprinātais režīms Apgaismojuma poga

Bloķēšanas poga pret nejaušiem 
mājdzīvnieku pieskārieniem

Wi-Fi savienojuma/atiestatīšanas poga/
indikators

+
Atiestatīšanas poga pēc filtra 
maiņas

3.	 Lietošanas sākšana

Filtra uzstādīšana
Pirms pirmās lietošanas noņemiet visus filtra 
iepakojuma materiālus.
Piezīme Pirms filtra uzstādīšanas pārliecinieties, 
ka gaisa attīrītājs ir atvienots no elektrotīkla 
kontaktligzdas.

1	 Atveriet priekšējo pārsegu.

2

1

2	 Piespiediet kājiņas abās priekšfiltra pusēs, 
lai to noņemtu.

1

2

3	 Izņemiet gaisa attīrīšanas filtru no ierīces.
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4	 Noņemiet no attīrīšanas filtra visus 
iepakojuma materiālus.

5	 Levietojiet integrēto HEPA un aktīvās ogles 
filtru atpakaļ ierīcē, pārliecinoties, ka aabas 
kājiņas atrodas virzienā uz ārpusi.

6	 Ievietojiet priekšfiltru atpakaļ ierīcē. 
Pārliecinieties, ka priekšfiltru ievietojat 
ierīces apakšējās daļas kreisajā un labajā 
caurumā. Ja filtrs tiek uzstādīts pareizi, 
abi fiksatori filtra augšpusē beigās rada 
“klikšķa” skaņu.

7	 Uzlieciet atpakaļ priekšējo pārsegu.

1

2

Wi-Fi indikatora rādījumu nozīme
Wi-Fi ikonas statuss Wi-Fi savienojuma statuss

Mirgo oranžā krāsā Veido savienojumu ar viedtālruni

Vienmērīgi deg oranžā krāsā Savienots ar viedtālruni

Mirgo baltā krāsā Veido savienojumu ar serveri

Vienmērīgi deg baltā krāsā Savienojums ar serveri izveidots

Izslēgts Wi-Fi funkcija atspējota
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Wi-Fi savienojums

Wi-Fi savienojuma iestatīšana pirmo 
reizi 
1	 Lejupielādējiet un instalējiet lietotni Philips 

“Air+” no App Store vai Google Play.

2	 Ievietojiet gaisa attīrītāja kontaktdakšu 
kontaktligzdā un nospiediet , lai ieslēgtu 
gaisa attīrītāju.

	» Pirmajā reizē Wi-Fi indikators  
mirgos oranžā krāsā.

2

1

3	 Pārliecinieties, vai viedtālrunis vai 
planšetdators ir sekmīgi savienots ar Wi-Fi 
tīklu. 

2.4GHz

Piezīme.

•	 Iespējojiet viedtālruņa Bluetooth funkciju, lai 
nodrošinātu vieglu savienošanu pārī.

•	 Gādājiet, lai viedtālrunis būtu pieslēgts 
2,4 GHz (mājas) Wi-Fi tīklam, nevis 5 GHz 
Wi-Fi tīklam vai publiskam Wi-Fi tīklam. Lai 
savienošana pārī noritētu sekmīgi, iesakām 
pirms tās uzsākšanas izslēgt mobilos datus.

4	 Palaidiet lietotni “Air+” un noklikšķiniet 
uz “Connect a New Device” (Izveidot 
savienojumu ar jaunu ierīci) vai piespiediet 
pogu “+” ekrāna augšdaļā. Izpildiet ekrānā 
redzamos norādījumus, lai izveidotu gaisa 
attīrītāja savienojumu ar tīklu.

Piezīme.
•	 Šis norādījums ir spēkā tikai, ja gaisa attīrītājs 

tiek iestatīts pirmo reizi. Ja ir mainījies 
tīkls vai iestatīšana jāveic atkārtoti, skatiet 
sadaļu “Wi-Fi savienojuma atiestatīšana” 
286. lpp.

•	 Ja vēlaties viedtālrunim vai planšetdatoram 
izveidot savienojumu ar vairāk nekā vienu 
gaisa attīrītāju, šie savienojumi jāveido 
atsevišķi pa vienam.

•	 Pārliecinieties, ka attālums starp viedtālruni 
vai planšetdatoru un gaisa attīrītāju ir bez 
šķēršļiem un mazāks par 10 metriem.
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Wi-Fi savienojuma atiestatīšana
Piezīme.
•	 Ja noklusējuma tīkls ir mainījies, atiestatiet 

Wi-Fi savienojumu.
1	 Ievietojiet gaisa attīrītāja kontaktdakšu 

kontaktligzdā un nospiediet pogu , lai 
ieslēgtu gaisa attīrītāju.

21

2	 Piespiediet un turiet  pogu nospiestu 
3 sekundes, līdz atskan pīkstiens.

	» Gaisa attīrītājs pārslēdzas pāra 
savienojuma izveides režīmā.

	» Wi-Fi indikators  mirgo oranžā 
krāsā.

3	 Izpildiet 3.–4. darbību sadaļā “Wi-Fi 
savienojuma iestatīšana pirmo reizi”.

4.	 Kā lietot gaisa 
attīrītāju mājoklī ar 
mājdzīvniekiem

Izpratne par gaisa kvalitātes 
indikatora rādījumu
Kad gaisa attīrītājs mājoklim ar mājdzīvniekiem 
ir ieslēgts, gaismas josla automātiski ieslēdzas. 
Pēc aptuveni 30 sekundēm ekrānā parādās 
krāsaina gaisma, kas parāda apkārtējā gaisa 
kvalitāti. 

PM2.5 un gāzes
AeraSense noteikšanas tehnoloģija precīzi 
nosaka un ātri reaģē pat uz niecīgākajām 
daļiņu izmaiņām gaisā. Tas sniedz pārliecību, 
jo informācija par PM2.5 līmeni tiek sniegta 
reālā laikā. Vairums iekštelpu piesārņotāju 
ir mazāki par PM2.5 – tas nozīmē, ka gaisā 
esošās piesārņotāju daļiņas ir mazākas par 
2,5 mikrometriem. Biežāk sastopamie smalko 
daļiņu avoti iekštelpās ir tabakas dūmi, ēdienu 
gatavošana, degošas sveces. Dažas gaisā 
esošās baktērijas un sīkākās pelējuma sporas, 
mājdzīvnieku alergēnu un putekļu ērcīšu 
alergēnu daļiņas arī ir mazākas par PM2.5. 
Pateicoties uzlabotajam gāzes sensoram, 
displejs ar dažādām krāsām parāda gan PM2.5, 
gan potenciāli bīstamu gāzu līmeņu izmaiņas 
(tai skaitā VOC, aromātu utt.) līmeņa izmaiņas. 

PM2.5 un gāzu 
līmenis

Gaisa kvalitātes 
līmenis

Zila Labs

Zila-violeta Normāls

Violeta-sarkana Slikts

Sarkana Ļoti slikts

Ieslēgšana un izslēgšana
Piezīme.
•	 Lai nodrošinātu optimālu attīrīšanas 

veiktspēju, aizveriet durvis un logus.
•	 Raugiet, lai svešķermeņi (piemēram, aizkari) 

neiekļūtu gaisa ieplūdes vai izplūdes atverē 
un nenosprostotu to.
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Režīma iestatījumu maiņa
Lai izvēlētos automātisko režīmu, miega režīmu 
vai turborežīmu, spiediet pogu .
•	 Miega režīms: miega režīmā ierīce 

nodrošina tīru gaisu gandrīz bez skaņas. 
Neilgi pēc šī režīma aktivizēšanas displeja 
gaismas tiek aptumšotas un visas pārējās 
ierīces gaismas tiek izslēgtas. Šis režīms ir 
ideāls guļamistabā, kad ir pienācis laiks 
doties gulēt.

•	 Automātiskais režīms: automātiskajā 
režīmā ierīce pati izdara visu nepieciešamo. 
Pamatojoties uz sensora datiem, kas mēra 
gaisa kvalitāti telpā un seko tai, ierīce 
automātiski izvēlas atbilstošo ventilatora 
darbības ātrumu, lai gaiss atkal būtu tīrs un 
veselīgs.

1	 Iespraudiet gaisa attīrītāja kontaktdakšu 
kontaktligzdā.

2	 Piespiediet  pogu, lai ieslēgtu gaisa 
attīrītāju, un gaidiet, līdz iedegas  
indikators.

	» Attīrītājs iepīkstas. Gaismas josla 
iedegas.

3	 Lai izslēgtu attīrītāju, vēlreiz nospiediet 
pogu .

Piezīme. Ja gaisa attīrītājs pēc izslēgšanas 
paliek pievienots elektrotīkla kontaktligzdai, 
ieslēdzot gaisa attīrītājs darbosies ar 
iepriekšējiem iestatījumiem.
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•	 Turborežīms: kad ierīce darbojas 
turborežīmā, tā darbojas ar vislielāko 
ātrumu, lai nodrošinātu spēcīgu un ātru 
gaisa attīrīšanu.

Dzīvnieku spalvu uztveršanas 
pastiprinātais režīms
Piezīme.
•	 Dzīvnieku spalvu uztveršanas pastiprinātais 

režīms ir paredzēts mājdzīvnieku lidojošo 
spalvu savākšanai. Tas nav paredzēts 
standarta gaisa attīrīšanai.

Nospiediet pogu , lai aktivizētu dzīvnieku 
spalvu uztveršanas pastiprināto režīmu. 
Šajā režīmā ierīce darbosies ar lielāko jaudu 
2 stundas, lai, darbojoties salīdzinoši skaļi, 
sasniegtu maksimālo spalvu savākšanas 
efektivitāti. Pēc 2 stundu darbības šajā režīmā 
ierīce pārslēgsies uz automātisko režīmu. Mēs 
iesakām izmantot šo režīmu, ja nepieciešams 
nekavējoties attīrīt gaisu no spalvām vai 
smakām.

Bloķēšana pret nejaušiem 
mājdzīvnieku pieskārieniem
1	 Lai aktivizētu bloķēšanu pret nejaušiem 

mājdzīvnieku pieskārieniem, nospiediet 
pogu .

	» Ierīce pīkst.
	» Citas pogas nedarbosies.

2	 Lai deaktivizētu bloķēšanu pret nejaušiem 
mājdzīvnieku pieskārieniem, 3 sekundes 
turiet nospiestu pogu .

	» Ierīce pīkst.
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Apgaismojuma funkcijas 
izmantošana
Lai ieslēgtu gaisa kvalitātes indikatoru un 
apkārtējo apgaismojumu vai izslēgtu gaismas 
joslu, nospiediet pogu .
1	 Lai pārslēgtos uz apgaismojuma režīmu — 

mājīgu gaismas joslu ierīces apakšējā 
daļā, nospiediet pogu . Lietotnē Air+ 
pielāgojiet tīkamāko gaismas spilgtumu 
un krāsu.

2	 Lai pārslēgtos uz gaisa kvalitātes režīmu, 
nospiediet pogu . Gaismas josla mainīs 
krāsu, balstoties uz pašreizējo apkārtējā 
gaisa kvalitāti.

3	 Lai izslēgtu gaismas joslu, 3 sekundes 
turiet nospiestu pogu .

5	 Tīrīšana un apkope
Piezīme.
•	 Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas vienmēr atvienojiet to 

no elektrotīkla.
•	 Nemērciet ierīci ūdenī vai kādā citā šķidrumā.
•	 Nevienas ierīces daļas tīrīšanai neizmantojiet 

abrazīvus, agresīvus vai uzliesmojošus 
tīrīšanas līdzekļus, piemēram, balinātāju vai 
spirtu.

•	 Neizmantojiet šķidrumus (tai skaitā ūdeni) 
integrētā HEPA un aktīvā oglekļa filtra 
tīrīšanai.

•	 Netīriet PM2,5 un gāzu sensoru ar 
putekļsūcēju.

Tīrīšanas grafiks

Biežums Tīrīšanas metode

Aptuveni reizi 
mēnesī

Noslaukiet ierīces plastmasas 
daļu ar mīkstu, sausu drānu

 Notīriet gaisa izplūdes 
pārsegu

 Ik pēc diviem 
mēnešiem

Notīriet PM2,5 un gāzu 
sensoru ar sausu vates 
kociņu

Kad 
nepieciešams

Notīriet priekšfiltru un 
dzīvnieku spalvu filtru

Gaisa attīrītāja korpusa 
tīrīšana
Regulāri tīriet gaisa attīrītāja iekšpusi un ārpusi, 
lai neļautu uzkrāties putekļiem.
•	 Gan gaisa attīrītāja iekšpuses, gan ārpuses 

un gaisa izplūdes tīrīšanai izmantojiet 
mīkstu, sausu drānu.
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PM2,5 un gāzu sensora 
tīrīšana
Lai nodrošinātu optimālu ierīces darbību, tīriet 
PM2,5 un gāzu sensoru ik pēc 2 mēnešiem. 
Piezīme.
•	 Ja gaisa attīrītāju izmanto putekļainā vidē, to 

var būt nepieciešams tīrīt biežāk.
•	 Ja telpā ir ļoti augsts mitruma līmenis, 

uz PM2,5 un gāzu sensora var veidoties 
kondensāts un gaisa kvalitātes indikators 
var rādīt, ka gaisa kvalitāte ir slikta arī tad, ja 
gaisa kvalitāte patiesībā ir laba. Ja tā notiek, 
notīriet PM2,5 un gāzu sensoru.

•	 Cilvēkiem, kuriem ir alerģija pret putekļiem, 
ziedputekšņiem, mājdzīvniekiem vai 
pelējumu, iesakām pašiem nemainīt filtrus 
vai arī izmantot aizsardzības līdzekļus, 
piemēram, masku un cimdus.

1	 Izslēdziet gaisa attīrītāju un atvienojiet to 
no kontaktligzdas.

2

1

2	 Atveriet daļiņu sensora pārsegu.

3	 Notīriet PM2,5 un gāzu sensoru ar mitru 
vates kociņu. Visas daļas rūpīgi nosusiniet 
ar sausu vates kociņu.

4	 Aizveriet daļiņu sensoru.

Filtru tīrīšana
Lai nodrošinātu optimālu ierīces darbību, 
iesakām regulāri tīrīt gan integrēto HEPA un 
aktīvās ogles filtru, gan priekšfiltru, ņemot vērā 
ierīces faktisko lietošanu.
1	 Izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet to no strāvas 

kontaktligzdas.

2

1
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2	 Izvelciet priekšējā pārsega apakšdaļu no 
ierīces un paceliet to uz augšu.

2

1

3	 Aizsarga tīrīšanai izmantojiet mīkstu 
suku.

4	 Notīriet mājdzīvnieku spalvas no 
priekšfiltra.

5	 Noskalojiet priekšfiltru tekošā ūdenī. 
Ūdens temperatūra nedrīkst pārsniegt 
40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Ļaujiet priekšfiltram nožūt.

7	 Integrētā HEPA un aktīvās ogles filtra 
tīrīšanai izmantojiet putekļsūcēju.
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8	 Ievietojiet priekšfiltru atpakaļ ierīcē. 
Pārliecinieties, ka priekšfiltru ievietojat 
ierīces apakšējās daļas kreisajā un labajā 
caurumā. Ja filtrs tiek uzstādīts pareizi, 
abi fiksatori filtra augšpusē beigās rada 
“klikšķa” skaņu.

9	 Uzlieciet atpakaļ priekšējo pārsegu.

1

2

10	 Pēc filtra tīrīšanas rūpīgi nomazgājiet rokas.

Filtra maiņa

Filtra nolietojuma uzraugs
Gaisa attīrītājs mājokļiem ar mājdzīvniekiem 
ir aprīkots ar filtra maiņas indikatoru, lai 
nodrošinātu optimālu gaisa attīrīšanas filtra 
stāvokli gaisa attīrītāja darbības laikā. Ja ir 
nepieciešama filtra maiņa, gaismas josla ierīces 
apakšējā daļā iedegas sarkanā krāsā un deg 
sarkanas arī uzreiz pēc tam, kad atvienojat 
ierīci no elektrotīkla, pievienojat to atpakaļ 
elektrotīklam un ieslēdzat.
Ja filtrs netiek laikus nomainīts, gaisa attīrītājs 
pārstāj darboties un automātiski bloķējas, lai 
aizsargātu telpas gaisa kvalitāti. Pēc iespējas 
drīzāk nomainiet filtrus.

Gaismas josla ierīces apakšējā daļā iedegas 
sarkanā krāsā un deg sarkanas arī uzreiz pēc 
tam, kad atvienojat ierīci no elektrotīkla, 
pievienojat to atpakaļ elektrotīklam un 
ieslēdzat.

Integrētā HEPA un aktīvās ogles filtra 
nomaiņa
Piezīme.
•	 Integrētais HEPA un aktīvās ogles filtrs 

nav paredzēts mazgāšanai vai atkārtotai 
lietošanai.

•	 Pirms integrētā HEPA un aktīvās ogles filtra 
nomaiņas vienmēr izslēdziet gaisa attīrītāju 
un atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla.

•	 Cilvēkiem, kuriem ir alerģija pret putekļiem, 
ziedputekšņiem, mājdzīvniekiem vai 
pelējumu, iesakām pašiem nemainīt filtrus 
vai arī izmantot aizsardzības līdzekļus, 
piemēram, masku un cimdus.
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4	 Izņemiet integrēto HEPA un aktīvās ogles 
filtru no ierīces.

5	 Atbrīvojieties no lietotā filtra.

6	 Noņemiet no jaunā gaisa attīrīšanas filtra 
visus iepakojuma materiālus.

Kad gaismas josla iedegas sarkanā krāsā, 
nomainiet integrēto HEPA un aktīvās ogles 
filtru (FY3110).
1	 Izslēdziet gaisa attīrītāju un atvienojiet to 

no kontaktligzdas.

2

1

2	 Izvelciet priekšējā pārsega apakšdaļu no 
ierīces un paceliet to uz augšu.

21

3	 Piespiediet kājiņas abās priekšfiltra pusēs, 
lai to noņemtu.

1

2
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7	 Ievietojiet integrēto HEPA un aktīvās ogles 
filtru atpakaļ ierīcē, pārliecinoties, ka abas 
kājiņas atrodas virzienā uz ārpusi.

8	 Ievietojiet priekšfiltru atpakaļ ierīcē. 
Pārliecinieties, ka priekšfiltru ievietojat 
ierīces apakšējās daļas kreisajā un labajā 
caurumā. Ja filtrs tiek uzstādīts pareizi, abi 
fiksatori filtra augšpusē beigās rada “klikšķa” 
skaņu.

9	 Uzlieciet atpakaļ priekšējo pārsegu.

1

2

10	 Ievietojiet gaisa attīrītāja kontaktdakšu 
kontaktligzdā un nospiediet pogu , lai 
ieslēgtu gaisa attīrītāju.

21

11	 Atiestatiet integrētā HEPA un aktīvās ogles 
filtra kalpošanas laiku, 3 sekundes vienlaicīgi 
turot nospiestas režīmu un apgaismojuma 
pogas, vai arī atiestatiet to lietotnē.

12	 Pēc filtra maiņas rūpīgi nomazgājiet rokas.

Piezīme. 
•	 Neostiet filtru, jo tajā ir uzkrājušies gaisa 

piesārņotāji.
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6	 Glabāšana
1	 Izslēdziet gaisa attīrītāju un atvienojiet to no kontaktligzdas.
2	 Notīriet ierīci, PM2,5 un gāzu sensoru un filtra virsmu (skatiet nodaļu “Tīrīšana un apkope”).
3	 Pirms novietošanas glabāšanā ļaujiet visām daļām nožūt.
4	 Ietiniet filtrus gaisu necaurlaidīgos plastmasas maisiņos.
5	 Glabājiet gaisa attīrītāju un filtrus vēsā, sausā vietā.
6	 Pēc rīkošanās ar filtru vienmēr rūpīgi nomazgājiet rokas.

7	 Problēmu novēršana
Šajā nodaļā apkopota informācija par izplatītām problēmām, kas var rasties ierīces darbībā. Ja nevarat 
novērst problēmu, izmantojot tālāk sniegto informāciju, sazinieties ar savas valsts klientu apkalpošanas 
centru.

Problēmas Iespējamais risinājums

Ierīce pareizi 
nedarbojas.

•	 Pārbaudiet, vai priekšējais pārsegs ir pareizi uzstādīts. Pretējā gadījumā 
ierīce pārtrauks darboties drošības apsvērumu dēļ.

•	 Gaismas josla iedegas sarkanā krāsā. Atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla, tad 
vēlreiz pievienojiet un ieslēdziet. Ja gaismas josla uzreiz iedegas sarkanā 
krāsā, tas nozīmē, ka attiecīgais filtrs nav nomainīts. Tāpēc ierīce tagad ir 
bloķēta. Nomainiet filtru un atiestatiet filtra kalpošanas laika skaitītāju.

•	 Gaismas josla iedegas sarkanā krāsā. Atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla, 
tad vēlreiz pievienojiet un ieslēdziet. Ja pēc 30 sekundēm gaismas 
josla iedegas sarkanā krāsā, tas nozīmē, ka ierīces motoram ir darbības 
traucējumi. Sazinieties ar klientu apkalpošanas centru savā valstī.

Gaisa plūsma no gaisa 
izvada ir ievērojami 
vājāka nekā agrāk.

•	 Filtra virsma ir netīra. Notīriet filtra virsmu (skatiet nodaļu “Tīrīšana un 
apkope”).

Gaisa kvalitāte 
neuzlabojas, lai gan 
ierīce darbojas ilgu 
laiku.

•	 Pārbaudiet, vai no filtra ir noņemti iepakojuma materiāli.
•	 Pārliecinieties, ka filtrs (FY3110) ir uzstādīts pareizi.
•	 Ja vēlaties attīrīt iekštelpas no piesārņojuma, aktivizējiet ierīces 

turborežīmu.
•	 Telpai ir liela platība, vai āra gaisa kvalitāte ir zema. Lai attīrīšanas 

veiktspēja būtu optimāla, gaisa attīrītāja darbības laikā aizveriet durvis un 
logus.

•	 Lai nodrošinātu optimālu attīrīšanas veiktspēju, ierīces tuvumā 
nenovietojiet priekšmetus, kas traucē tās darbību.

•	 Lai nodrošinātu optimālu attīrīšanas veiktspēju, iesakām ievērot lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatā sniegtos norādījumus un regulāri tīrīt vai nomainīt filtru.
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Problēmas Iespējamais risinājums

Ierīce izdala dīvainu 
smaku.

•	 Dažās pirmajās ierīces lietošanas reizēs tā var radīt plastmasas smaku. Tas 
ir normāli. Taču, ja ierīce izdala deguma smaku pat pēc filtru izņemšanas, 
sazinieties ar Philips izplatītāju vai pilnvarotu Philips servisa centru. Filtrs 
var izdalīt smaku pēc ilgākas lietošanas iekštelpu gāzu absorbcijas dēļ. Lai 
varētu atkārtoti izmantot filtru, ieteicams to atkārtoti aktivizēt, novietojot 
filtru tiešā saules gaismā. Ja smaka saglabājas, nomainiet filtru.

•	 Ja netīrīsiet priekšfiltru, tajā var uzkrāties mati vai putekļi, kas var radīt 
nepatīkamu smaku.

Ierīce darbojas ļoti skaļi. •	 Ja ierīce darbojas turborežīmā vai dzīvnieku spalvu uztveršanas 
pastiprinātajā režīmā, tas ir normāli.

•	 Ja automātiskajā režīmā ierīce darbojas pārāk skaļi, iespējams, ka tā 
strādā lielā ātrumā, jo gaisa kvalitāte ir pasliktinājusies. Izmantojot ierīci 
guļamistabā nakts laikā, ieslēdziet miega režīmu.

•	 Ja dzirdama neparasta skaņa, sazinieties ar klientu apkalpošanas centru 
savā valstī.

•	 Ja gaisa izplūdes atverē iekrīt kāds svešķermenis, arī tas var izraisīt 
neparasti skaļu skaņu. Nekavējoties izslēdziet ierīci un apgrieziet to 
otrādi, lai svešķermeņus izņemtu no ierīces.

Gaisa plūsma no gaisa 
izvada ir ievērojami 
vājāka nekā agrāk.

•	 Filtra virsma ir netīra. Notīriet filtra virsmu.

Ierīce joprojām rāda, ka 
jāmaina filtrs, lai gan es 
to tikko nomainīju.

•	 Iespējams, jūs neatiestatījāt filtra darbības laika skaitītāju. Ieslēdziet 
ierīci un pēc tam 3 sekundes vienlaikus turiet nospiestu režīmu pogu un 
apgaismojuma pogu vai arī atiestatiet ierīces darbības laiku lietotnē, lai 
pārstātu mirgot sarkanā gaisma.

Kāpēc ierīce mājoklī 
nefiltrē mājdzīvnieku 
spalvas?

•	 Ierīce filtrē un var savākt gaisā un uz tuvējās grīdas esošās spalvas, bet 
filtrēšanas efektivitāti var ietekmēt lietošanas vide un apstākļi, piemēram, 
mājdzīvnieku skaits, ventilācijas apstākļi, mitrums un temperatūra, 
visbiežāk izmantotais režīms utt. Veiciet tālāk minētās darbības un tad 
pārbaudiet priekšfiltra stāvokli: 1) lietojiet ierīci vismaz 8 stundas dienā 
un 5 dienas nedēļā; 2) pielāgojiet režīma izvēli un lietošanas biežumu, 
piemēram, apsveriet dzīvnieku spalvu uztveršanas pastiprinātā režīma vai 
turborežīma lietošanu, lai panāktu augstāku filtrēšanas efektivitāti, vai 
izmantojiet lietotnē esošo plānošanas funkciju, lai izveidotu savu gaisa 
attīrīšanas grafiku.
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Problēmas Iespējamais risinājums

Wi-Fi iestatīšana 
neizdevās.

•	 Gādājiet, lai viedtālrunis būtu pieslēgts 2,4 GHz (mājas) Wi-Fi tīklam, 
nevis 5 GHz Wi-Fi tīklam vai publiskam Wi-Fi tīklam. Lai savienošana pārī 
noritētu sekmīgi, iesakām pirms tās uzsākšanas izslēgt mobilos datus. 
Savā viedtālrunī iespējojiet šādas atļaujas: “Atrašanās vieta”, “Krātuve”, 
“Bluetooth” un “Lokālais tīkls”. Kad Wi-Fi tīkls sekmīgi iestatīts, varat 
mainīt atļauju iestatījumus, kā vēlaties.

•	 Pārbaudiet, vai ievadījāt pareizu Wi-Fi paroli. Parole ir reģistrjutīga un 
nedrīkst būt garāka par 63 rakstzīmēm. Īpašie simboli netiek pieņemti.

•	 Pārliecinieties, vai mājas Wi-Fi tīkla nosaukums ir pareizs. Tīkla 
nosaukums ir reģistrjutīgs.

•	 Ja viedtālrunī izmantojat VPN, pirms pārī savienošanas procesa sākšanas 
izslēdziet šo funkciju.

•	 Ja maršrutētājā ir iestatīts atļauto vienumu saraksts, lai bloķētu 
savienošanu pārī, atspējojiet atļauju sarakstu, lai nodrošinātu veiksmīgu 
savienojumu.

•	 Gādājiet, lai ierīce un viedtālrunis būtu 10 metru attālumā no 
maršrutētāja.

•	 Pārliecinieties, vai lietotne ir atjaunināta uz jaunāko versiju.
•	 Lai nodrošinātu spēcīgu Wi-Fi savienojumu, nelieciet šo ierīci citu 

elektronisku ierīču, spilgtu gaismas avotu vai signāla staciju tuvumā, 
citādi var rasties darbības traucējumi. Ja rodas savienojamības problēmas, 
pārvietojiet ierīci prom no šiem avotiem un mēģiniet to atkārtoti savienot 
ar Wi-Fi tīklu.

•	 Lai iegūtu izvērstus un atjauninātus padomus problēmu novēršanai, 
skatiet lietotnes palīdzības sadaļu.

8.	 Garantija un atbalsts
Versuni piedāvā divu gadu garantiju pēc izstrādājuma iegādes. Šī garantija nav derīga, ja defekts rodas 
nepareizas lietošanas vai paviršas apkopes dēļ. Mūsu garantija neietekmē tiesību aktos noteiktās 
patērētāja tiesības. Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju vai lai izmantotu garantiju, lūdzu, apmeklējiet mūsu 
tīmekļa vietni www.home.id/warranty.

Daļu vai piederumu pasūtīšana
Ja jums nepieciešams nomainīt detaļu vai vēlaties iegādāties papildu detaļu, dodieties pie Philips 
izplatītāja vai apmeklējiet vietni www.philips.com/support.
Ja radušās problēmas ar detaļu iegādi, sazinieties ar Philips klientu apkalpošanas centru savā valstī.
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1	 Важно

Безбедност
Внимателно прочитајте го ова упатство за користење пред да го користите апаратот и зачувајте 
го за идни потреби.
Опасност
•	 Не дозволувајте течен или запалив детергент да навлезе во апаратот, за да избегнете 

електричен удар и/или опасност од пожар.
•	 Немојте да прскате со запаливи материјали како што се инсектициди или парфеми околу 

апаратот.
Предупредување
•	 Пред да го вклучите апаратот, проверете дали напонот наведен на апаратот одговара на 

напонот на локалната електрична мрежа. 
•	 Во случај на оштетување, кабелот за напојување треба да го замени компанијата Philips, 

сервисен центар овластен од Philips или лица со соодветни квалификации за да се избегне 
опасност.

•	 Немојте да го користите апаратот ако е оштетен приклучокот, кабелот за напојување или 
самиот апарат.

•	 Овој апарат може да го користат деца постари од 8 години под надзор. Овој апарат може 
да го користат лица со ограничени физички, сензорни или ментални способности или лица 
со недостаток на искуство и знаење, под услов да се под надзор или да добиле упатства за 
безбедно користење на апаратот и да ги разбираат можните опасности.

•	 Децата не смеат да си играат со апаратот.
•	 Децата не смеат да го чистат или да го одржуваат апаратот без надзор.
•	 Немојте да го блокирате отворот за влез и излез на воздух, на пр. со поставување предмети 

на отворот за излез на воздух или пред отворот за влез на воздух.
•	 Внимавајте да не паднат надворешни предмети во апаратот преку отворот за излез на 

воздух.
•	 Немојте да ги ставате прстите или опашката на домашното милениче во отворот на 

пречистувачот или во отворот за влез/излез на воздух.
•	 Немојте да го тресете пречистувачот кога работи заштитата.
•	 Проверете дали заштитата е поставена во соодветната положба пред да го вклучите 

пречистувачот.
•	 Не ставајте ги прстите во заштитата за да се заштитите од заглавување или повреда.
•	 Стандарден интерфејс за Wi-Fi врз основа на 802.11b/g/n/ax со 2,4 GHz и максимална 

излезна моќност од 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth верзија 5.2 (LE) со фреквенција од 2,4 GHz и излезна RF-моќност помала од 10 mW 

EIRP.
Внимание
•	 Овој апарат не го заменува соодветното проветрување, редовното чистење со 

правосмукалка или користењето кујнски аспиратор или вентилатор при готвењето.
•	 Секогаш поставувајте и користете го апаратот на сува, стабилна, рамна и хоризонтална 

површина.
•	 Оставете најмалку 30 cm слободен простор околу апаратот и најмалку 30 cm слободен 

простор над апаратот.
•	 Немојте да седите или да стоите врз апаратот. Не ставајте ништо врз апаратот.
•	 Не поставувајте го апаратот директно под климатизер за да спречите капење вода врз 

апаратот поради кондензацијата.
•	 Проверете дали сите филтри се правилно поставени пред да го вклучите апаратот.
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•	 Користете само оригинални филтри од Philips што се специјално наменети за овој апарат. 
Немојте да користите други филтри.

•	 Согорувањето на филтерот може да предизвика непоправлива опасност за луѓето и/или да 
загрози други животи. Не користете го филтерот како гориво или за слична намена.

•	 Избегнувајте да го удирате апаратот (особено отворот за влез и излез на воздух) со тврди 
предмети.

•	 Немојте да ставате прсти или предмети во отворот за излез или влез на воздух за да спречите 
повреди или дефект на апаратот.

•	 Немојте да го користите апаратот ако сте користеле димни средства против инсекти за 
внатрешна употреба или на места каде што има остатоци од масло, запален темјан или 
испарување на хемикалии.

•	 Немојте да го користите апаратот во близина на плински апарати, уреди за греење или 
камини.

•	 Секогаш исклучувајте го апаратот од штекер кога сакате да го преместите и исчистите и кога 
сакате да го замените филтерот или да извршите одржување.

•	 Апаратот е наменет само за употреба во домаќинства во нормални услови на работа.
•	 Немојте да го користите апаратот во влажни опкружувања или во опкружувања со висока 

амбиентална температура како, на пример, во бања, тоалет или кујна.
•	 Уредот не отстранува јаглероден моноксид (CO) или радон (Rn). Тој не може да се користи 

како безбедносен уред во случај на несреќи со процеси на согорување и опасни хемикалии.

Електромагнетни полиња (EMF)
Овој апарат е усогласен со важечките стандарди и прописи што се однесуваат на изложеноста на 
електромагнетни полиња.

Рециклирање
Овој симбол означува дека производот не смее да се фрла со обичниот отпад од 
домаќинствата (2012/19/EU).
Придржувајте се до законите во вашата земја за одделно собирање на електричните 
и електронските производи. Правилното фрлање помага во спречувањето на негативните 
последици по животната средина и човековото здравје.

Поедноставена декларација за усогласеност на ЕУ
Во овој документ, компанијата DAP B.V. изјавува дека радиоопремата од типот AC3360 е 
усогласена со Директивата 2014/53/EU. Целосниот текст на декларацијата за усогласеност на ЕУ 
е достапен на следната интернет-адреса: www.philips.com.
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2	 Вашиот пречистувач на воздух за домашни 
миленици

Ви честитаме за купувањето и добре дојдовте во Philips!
За да ја искористите целосната поддршка што ја нуди Philips, регистрирајте го вашиот производ 
на www.philips.com/welcome.

Преглед на производот 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Контролна табла F Заштита

B Сензор за PM2,5 и гас G Заштитна обвивка на кабелот за 
напојување

C Вграден HEPA-филтер и филтер со 
активен јаглен (FY3110) H Светлосна лента

D Претфилтер I Отвор за излез на воздух

E Преден капак
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Преглед на контролите

Копчиња за контрола

Вклучување/исклучување на 
напојувањето Копче за промена на режим

Режим за подобрување на 
собирањето влакна од животни Копче за промена на светлото

Копче за заклучување за 
домашни миленици

Копче/индикатор за поврзување/
ресетирање на Wi-Fi

+
Копче за ресетирање по замена 
на филтерот

3	 Подготовка за 
користење

Поставување на филтерот
Отстранете ја целата амбалажа од филтерот 
пред првата употреба.
Забелешка: проверете дали пречистувачот 
на воздух е исклучен од штекер пред да го 
поставите филтерот.

1	 Отворете го предниот капак.

2

1

2	 Притиснете ги штипките на двете страни 
од претфилтерот за да го отстраните.

1

2

3	 Отстранете го филтерот за 
пречистување од апаратот.
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4	 Отстранете ја целата амбалажа од 
филтерот за пречистување.

5	 При враќање на вградениот HEPA-
филтер и филтерот со активен јаглен во 
апаратот, внимавајте филтерот со двете 
штипки да биде свртен нанадвор.

6	 Вратете го претфилтерот во апаратот. 
Не заборавајте да го вметнете 
претфилтерот во левиот и десниот 
отвор на долната страна. Кога филтерот 
е правилно поставен, двете штипки 
на врвот од филтерот прават звук на 
„кликнување“.

7	 Поставете го предниот капак.

1

2

Објаснување за индикаторот за Wi-Fi
Икона за статус на Wi-Fi Статус на Wi-Fi-врската

Трепка со портокалова боја Се поврзува со паметниот телефон

Свети со портокалова боја Поврзан е со паметниот телефон

Трепка со бела боја Се поврзува со серверот

Постојано свети со бела боја Поврзан е со серверот

Исклучено Функцијата за Wi-Fi е оневозможена
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Wi-Fi-врска

Прво поставување на Wi-Fi-врската 
1	 Преземете и инсталирајте ја 

апликацијата „Air+“ на Philips од App 
Store или Google Play.

2	 Вметнете го приклучокот на 
пречистувачот во штекер и притиснете 
на  за да го вклучите пречистувачот.

	» Индикаторот за Wi-Fi  трепка со 
портокалова боја првиот пат.

2

1

3	 Проверете дали паметниот телефон или 
таблетот е успешно поврзан со вашата 
Wi-Fi-мрежа. 

2.4GHz

Забелешка: 
•	 Овозможете ја функцијата Bluetooth 

на вашиот паметен телефон за да 
овозможите непречено впарување.

•	 Проверете дали вашиот телефон е 
поврзан на Wi-Fi-мрежа од 2,4 GHz 
(домашна) наместо Wi-Fi-мрежа од 5 
GHz или јавна Wi-Fi-мрежа. За успешно 
впарување, препорачуваме да ги 
исклучите мобилните податоци пред да 
започнете со впарувањето.

4	 Стартувајте ја апликацијата „Air+“ и 
кликнете на „Поврзи нов уред“ или 
притиснете го копчето „+“ на горниот 
дел од екранот. Следете ги упатствата на 
екранот за да го поврзете пречистувачот 
на воздух со вашата мрежа.

Забелешка: 
•	 Ова упатство важи само кога 

пречистувачот на воздухот се поставува 
за прв пат. Ако мрежата е променета 
или поставувањето треба повторно да 
се изврши, погледнете го поглавјето 
"Ресетирајте ја Wi-Fi-врската" на 
страница 305.

•	 Ако сакате да поврзете повеќе од еден 
пречистувач на воздух со вашиот паметен 
телефон или таблет, ќе мора да ги 
поврзете еден по еден.

•	 Растојанието помеѓу паметниот телефон 
или таблетот и пречистувачот на воздух 
треба да е помало од 10 метри и не треба 
да има никакви пречки.
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Ресетирајте ја Wi-Fi-врската
Забелешка: 
•	 Ресетирајте ја Wi-Fi-врската кога вашата 

зададена мрежа е променета.
1	 Вметнете го приклучокот на 

пречистувачот во штекер и притиснете 
на  за да го вклучите пречистувачот.
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2	 Притиснете на  во траење од 3 
секунди сè додека не слушнете звучен 
сигнал.

	» Пречистувачот преминува во 
режим на впарување.

	» Индикаторот за Wi-Fi  трепка 
портокалово.

3	 Следете ги чекорите 3-4 во делот „Прво 
поставување на Wi-Fi-врската“.

4	 Користење на 
пречистувач на 
воздух за домашни 
миленици

Објаснување за бојата на 
светлото за квалитет на 
воздухот
Светлосната лента автоматски се вклучува 
кога ќе го вклучите пречистувачот на воздух 
за домашни миленици. По приближно 
30 секунди, екранот прикажува боја на 
светло што соодветствува на квалитетот на 
амбиенталниот воздух. 

PM2,5 и гас
Технологијата AeraSense прецизно ја открива 
и брзо реагира на дури и на најмалата 
промена на честички во воздухот. Таа ви 
нуди сигурност со повратни информации за 
PM2,5 во реално време. Повеќето загадувачи 
на воздухот во затворен простор спаѓаат 
во PM2,5 - што се однесува на загадувачки 
честички во воздухот помали од 2,5 
микрометри. Вообичаени извори на ситни 
честички во затворен простор се чадот од 
тутун, готвењето и палењето свеќи. Некои 
бактерии што се пренесуваат преку воздухот 
и најмалите спори на мувла, алергените од 
домашни миленици и алергенските честички 
од грини исто така спаѓаат во PM2,5. 
Со напреден сензор за гас, екранот со 
различни бои ја прикажува промената на 
нивото на PM2,5 и на потенцијално штетните 
гасови (вклучувајќи VOC, непријатен мирис 
итн.). 

Ниво на PM2,5 и 
гас

Ниво на квалитет 
на воздух

Сина Добро

Сино-виолетова Средно

Виолетово-црвена Ниско

Црвена Многу ниско
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3	 Повторно притиснете го копчето  за да 
го исклучите пречистувачот.

Забелешка: ако пречистувачот на 
воздух остане приклучен во штекер по 
исклучувањето, тој ќе работи со претходните 
поставки кога повторно ќе се вклучи.

Промена на поставката за 
режим
Можете да го притиснете копчето  за да го 
вклучите Автоматскиот режим, режимот на 
мирување или турбо режимот.
•	 Режим на мирување: кога е во Режим 

на мирување, апаратот ви обезбедува 
чист воздух речиси бесшумно. Кратко по 
активирањето на овој режим, светлата 
на екранот се затемнуваат и сите други 
светла на апаратот се исклучуваат. Оваа 
поставка е идеална за спалната соба кога 
е време за спиење.

Вклучување и исклучување
Забелешка:
•	 За оптимални перформанси на 

пречистување, затворете ги вратите и 
прозорците.

•	 Спречете надворешни предмети (како 
завеси) да паѓаат врз или да попречуваат 
на отворите за влез и излез на воздух.

1	 Вметнете го приклучокот на 
пречистувачот на воздух за домашни 
миленици во штекер.

2	 Притиснете го копчето , вклучете 
го пречистувачот додека е вклучен 
светлосниот индикатор .

	» Пречистувачот испушта звучен 
сигнал. Светлосната лента се 
вклучува.
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•	 Автоматски режим: во Автоматскиот 
режим, апаратот ќе работи автоматски. 
Врз основа на податоците од сензорот 
што го мери и следи квалитетот на 
воздухот во просторијата, уредот 
автоматски ја избира соодветната 
брзина на вентилаторот за повторно да 
обезбеди чист и здрав воздух.

•	 Турбо режим: кога апаратот е во Турбо 
режим, тој работи со најголема брзина за 
моќно и брзо чистење на воздухот.

Режим за подобрување 
на собирањето влакна од 
животни
Забелешка:
•	 Режимот за подобрување на собирањето 

влакна од животни е специјално наменет 
за отстранување лебдечки влакна од 
домашни миленици. Не е наменет за 
стандардно пречистување на воздухот.

Притиснете го копчето  за да го 
активирате режимот за подобрување на 
собирањето влакна од животни. Во овој 
режим, апаратот ќе работи со најголема 
брзина 2 часа за да постигне максимална 
ефикасност на вшмукување влакна од 
животни со релативно поголема работна 
бучава. По 2 часа работа, ќе се префрли во 
Автоматски режим. Ви препорачуваме да 
го активирате овој режим кога имате итна 
потреба да исчистите влакна од животни 
или мирис.

Поставување заклучување 
за домашни миленици
1	 Притиснете го копчето  за да го 

активирате заклучувањето за домашни 
миленици.

	» Апаратот испушта звучен сигнал.
	» Другите копчиња нема да 

функционираат.



308 МК

2	 Притиснете и задржете го копчето 
 во траење од 3 секунди за да 

го деактивирате заклучувањето за 
домашни миленици.

	» Апаратот испушта звучен сигнал.

Користење на функцијата за 
светло
Можете да го притиснете копчето  за да 
ги вклучите светлото за квалитет на воздух, 
амбиенталното светло или да ја исклучите 
светлосната лента.
1	 Притиснете го копчето  за да се 

префрлите во режим на светилка: 
пријатна светлосна лента под долниот 
дел на апаратот. Приспособете ја 
јачината и бојата на пријатната светлина 
во апликацијата Air+.

2	 Притиснете го копчето  за да се 
префрлите во режимот за квалитет на 
воздух. Светлосната лента ќе ја промени 
бојата според моменталниот квалитет 
на амбиенталниот воздух.

3	 Притиснете го копчето  во траење од 
3 секунди за да ја исклучите светлосната 
лента.

5	 Чистење и 
одржување

Забелешка:
•	 Секогаш исклучувајте го апаратот од 

штекер пред да го чистите.
•	 Никогаш не потопувајте го апаратот во 

вода или некоја друга течност.
•	 За чистење на деловите на апаратот 

никогаш немојте да користите абразивни, 
агресивни или запаливи средства за 
чистење како што се белило или алкохол.

•	 Никогаш не користете течности 
(вклучувајќи и вода) за чистење на 
вградениот HEPA-филтер и филтерот со 
активен јаглен.

•	 Не обидувајте се да го чистите сензорот за 
PM2,5 и гас со правосмукалка.
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Распоред на чистење

Честота Метод на чистење

Околу еден 
месец

Избришете го пластичниот 
дел на апаратот со мека и 
сува крпа

Исчистете го капакот на 
отворот за излез на воздух

Секои два 
месеци

Исчистете го сензорот за 
PM2,5 и гас со суво стапче 
со памучен врв

Кога е 
неопходно

Исчистете ги претфилтерот 
и филтерот за домашни 
миленици

Исчистете го куќиштето на 
пречистувачот на воздух
Редовно чистете ги внатрешниот и 
надворешниот дел на пречистувачот на 
воздух за да не се насобере прав.
•	 Користете мека и сува крпа за да ги 

исчистите внатрешната и надворешната 
површина на пречистувачот на воздух и 
излезот за воздух.

Чистење на сензорот за 
PM2,5 и гас
Чистете го сензорот за PM2,5 и гас секои 2 
месеци за оптимално работење на апаратот. 
Забелешка:
•	 Ако пречистувачот на воздух се користи во 

правливо опкружување, можеби ќе треба 
почесто да се чисти.

•	 Ако нивото на влажност во просторијата 
е многу високо, на сензорот за PM2,5 и 
гас може да се појави кондензација и 
светлото за квалитет на воздух може да 
покаже послаб квалитет на воздухот иако 
квалитетот на воздухот е всушност добар. 
Ако се случи тоа, исчистете го сензорот за 
PM2,5 и гас.

•	 На луѓето кои се алергични на прав, 
полен, домашни миленици или мувла 
им препорачуваме да не ги менуваат 
филтрите сами или да се заштитат со 
маска и ракавици.

1	 Исклучете го пречистувачот и извадете 
го приклучокот од штекер.

2

1

2	 Отворете го капакот на сензорот за 
квалитет на воздух.
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3	 Исчистете го сензорот за PM2,5 и гас 
со влажно стапче со памучен врв. 
Темелно исушете ги сите делови со 
суво стапче со памучен врв.

4	 Затворете го сензорот за квалитет на 
воздух.

Чистење на филтрите
За да овозможите оптимални 
перформанси, ви препорачуваме 
редовно да ги чистите вградениот HEPA-
филтер и филтерот со активен јаглен и 
претфилтерот во зависност од вашето 
тековно користење.
1	 Исклучете го апаратот и извлечете го 

приклучокот од штекер

2

1

2	 Повлечете ја долната страна на 
предниот капак од апаратот и 
подигнете ја нагоре.

2

1

3	 Исчистете ја заштитата со мека четка.

4	 Исчистете ги влакната од животни на 
претфилтерот.
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5	 Исчистете го претфилтерот под млаз 
вода. Температурата на водата не треба 
да биде повисока од 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Оставете претфилтерот да се исуши на 
воздух.

7	 Исчистете ги вградениот HEPA-филтер 
и филтерот со активен јаглен со 
правосмукалка.

8	 Вратете го претфилтерот во апаратот. 
Не заборавајте да го вметнете 
претфилтерот во левиот и десниот 
отвор на долната страна. Кога филтерот 
е правилно поставен, двете штипки 
на врвот од филтерот прават звук на 
„кликнување“.

9	 Поставете го предниот капак.

1

2

10	 Темелно измијте ги рацете откако ќе го 
исчистите филтерот.
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Замена на вградениот HEPA-филтер и 
филтерот со активен јаглен
Забелешка:
•	 Вградениот HEPA-филтер и филтерот 

со активен јаглен не се перат и не се за 
повеќекратна употреба.

•	 Пред да извршите замена на вградениот 
HEPA-филтер и филтерот со активен 
јаглен, не заборавајте да го исклучите 
пречистувачот и да го извадите 
приклучокот од ѕидниот штекер.

•	 На луѓето кои се алергични на прав, 
полен, домашни миленици или мувла 
им препорачуваме да не ги менуваат 
филтрите сами или да се заштитат со 
маска и ракавици.

Кога светлосната лента ќе засвети црвено, 
заменете ги вградениот HEPA-филтер и 
филтерот со активен јаглен (FY3110).
1	 Исклучете го пречистувачот на 

воздух и извадете го приклучокот од 
приклучницата.

2

1

2	 Повлечете ја долната страна на 
предниот капак од апаратот и подигнете 
ја нагоре.

21

Замена на филтерот

Објаснување за функцијата за 
блокирање на апаратот за заштита на 
здравиот воздух
Овој пречистувачот на воздух за домашни 
миленици е опремен со индикатор за 
замена на филтерот, што ќе овозможи 
филтерот за пречистување на воздух 
да е во оптимална состојба кога работи 
пречистувачот на воздух. Кога филтерот 
треба да се замени, светлосната лента на 
долниот дел од апаратот свети црвено и 
продолжува да свети црвено веднаш откако 
ќе го исклучите апаратот од штекер, ќе го 
приклучите и повторно ќе го вклучите.
Ако филтерот не се замени навреме, 
пречистувачот на воздух ќе престане да 
работи и автоматски ќе се блокира за 
да го заштити квалитетот на воздухот во 
просторијата. Заменете ги филтрите најбрзо 
што можете.

Светлосната лента прво свети црвено, а 
потоа продолжува да свети црвено веднаш 
откако ќе го исклучите апаратот од штекер, 
ќе го приклучите и повторно ќе го вклучите.
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3	 Притиснете ги штипките на двете страни 
од претфилтерот за да го отстраните.

1

2

4	 Отстранете ги вградениот HEPA-филтер и 
филтерот со активен јаглен од апаратот.

5	 Фрлете го искористениот филтер.

6	 Отстранете ја целата амбалажа од 
новиот филтер за пречистување.

7	 При враќање на вградениот HEPA-
филтер и филтерот со активен јаглен во 
апаратот, внимавајте филтерот со двете 
штипки да биде свртен нанадвор.

8	 Вратете го претфилтерот во апаратот. Не 
заборавајте да го вметнете претфилтерот 
во левиот и десниот отвор на долната 
страна. Кога филтерот е правилно 
поставен, двете штипки на врвот од 
филтерот прават звук на „кликнување“.
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9	 Поставете го предниот капак.

1

2

10	 Вметнете го приклучокот на 
пречистувачот во штекер и притиснете 
на  за да го вклучите пречистувачот.

21

11	 Ресетирајте го траењето на вградениот 
HEPA-филтер и филтерот со активен 
јаглен со истовремено долго 
притиснување на копчето за режим 
и копчето за светло во траење од 
3 секунди или ресетирајте преку 
апликацијата.

12	 Темелно измијте ги рацете откако ќе го 
замените филтерот.

Забелешка: 
•	 Немојте да го мирисате филтерот бидејќи 

собира загадувачки честички од воздухот.

6	 Складирање
1	 Исклучете го пречистувачот на 

воздух и извлечете го приклучокот од 
приклучницата.

2	 Исчистете го апаратот, сензорот за 
PM2,5 и гас и површината на филтерот 
(погледнете го поглавјето „Чистење и 
одржување“).

3	 Почекајте сите делови потполно 
да се исушат на воздух пред да ги 
складирате.

4	 Ставете ги филтрите во херметички 
затворени пластични кеси.

5	 Складирајте ги пречистувачот на воздух 
и филтрите на ладно и суво место.

6	 Секогаш темелно мијте ги рацете по 
ракувањето со филтерот.
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7	 Решавање проблеми
Во ова поглавје се опишани најчестите проблеми со кои може да се соочите при користење на 
апаратот. Ако не можете да го решите проблемот со помош на информациите наведени подолу, 
контактирајте со центарот за корисничка поддршка во вашата земја.

Проблем Можно решение

Апаратот не работи 
правилно.

•	 Проверете дали предниот капак е поставен правилно. Ако не е, 
заради безбедносни причини, апаратот ќе престане да работи.

•	 Светлосната лента засветува црвено. Прво може да го исклучите од 
штекер, а потоа повторно да го приклучите и да го вклучите. Ако 
светлосната лента веднаш засвети црвено, тоа значи дека не сте го 
замениле соодветниот филтер. Како резултат на тоа, апаратот сега 
е блокиран. Во тој случај, заменете го филтерот и ресетирајте го 
бројачот за траење на филтерот.

•	 Светлосната лента засветува црвено. Прво може да го исклучите од 
штекер, а потоа повторно да го приклучите и да го вклучите. Ако 
светлосната лента засвети црвено по 30 секунди, тоа значи дека 
моторот е неисправен. Контактирајте со центарот за корисничка 
поддршка во вашата земја.

Протокот на воздух од 
отворот за излез на 
воздух е значително 
послаб од претходно.

•	 Површината на филтерот е нечиста. Исчистете ја површината на 
филтерот (погледнете го поглавјето „Чистење и одржување“).

Квалитетот на воздух 
не се подобрува 
и покрај тоа што 
апаратот работи долго 
време.

•	 Проверете дали амбалажата е отстранета од филтерот.
•	 Проверете дали филтерот (FY3110) е правилно поставен.
•	 Ако сакате да ги пречистите внатрешните извори на загадување, 

префрлете се на турбо режим.
•	 Просторијата е голема или квалитетот на надворешниот воздух е 

слаб. За оптимални перформанси на пречистување, затворете ги 
вратите и прозорците кога работи пречистувачот на воздух.

•	 За оптимални перформанси на пречистување, немојте да го 
блокирате апаратот со предмети во негова близина.

•	 За оптимални перформанси на пречистување, ви препорачуваме 
да ги следите инструкциите во упатството за користење за редовно 
чистење или замена на филтерот.
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Проблем Можно решение

Апаратот испушта 
необичен мирис.

•	 При првите неколку употреби, апаратот може да испушта мирис на 
пластика. Тоа е нормално. Меѓутоа, ако апаратот испушта мирис на 
изгорено дури и по отстранувањето на филтрите, контактирајте со 
дистрибутерот на Philips или со овластен сервисен центар на Philips. 
Филтерот може да испушта мирис по одреден период на користење 
поради апсорбирањето на внатрешните гасови. Ви препорачуваме 
повторно да го активирате филтерот така што ќе го ставите на 
директна сончева светлина за повеќекратно користење. Заменете го 
филтерот ако сè уште испушта непријатен мирис.

•	 Занемарувањето на чистењето на претфилтерот може да резултира 
со насобирање влакна или прав, што може да доведе до непријатен 
мирис.

Апаратот е многу 
гласен.

•	 Апаратот работи во турбо режим или во режим за подобрување на 
собирањето влакна од животни, тоа е нормално.

•	 Ако апаратот е премногу гласен во Автоматскиот режим, можеби 
апаратот работи со голема брзина бидејќи се влошува квалитетот 
на воздухот. Кога го користите апаратот во спална соба навечер, 
изберете ја брзината Мирување.

•	 Ако се слуша необичен звук, контактирајте со центарот за 
корисничка поддршка во вашата земја.

•	 Ако нешто падне во отворот за излез на воздух, тоа може да 
предизвика и невообичаени гласни звуци. Веднаш исклучете го 
апаратот и свртете го наопаку за да ги извадите надворешните 
предмети од него.

Протокот на воздух од 
отворот за излез на 
воздух е значително 
послаб од претходно.

•	 Површината на филтерот е нечиста. Исчистете ја површината на 
филтерот.

Апаратот сè уште 
покажува дека 
треба да го заменам 
филтерот, но јас веќе 
го сторив тоа.

•	 Можеби не сте го ресетирале бројачот за траење на филтерот. 
Вклучете го апаратот, а потоа долго притиснете ги копчето за 
режим и копчето за светло истовремено во траење од 3 секунди 
или ресетирајте го траењето преку апликацијата сè додека не запре 
трепкањето на црвеното светло.
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Проблем Можно решение

Зошто апаратот 
не успева да ги 
филтрира влакната од 
домашните миленици 
во мојата куќа?

•	 Општо земено, апаратот може да ги филтрира лебдечките влакна 
од животни во воздухот и на подот во близина, додека условите 
на користење може да влијаат врз ефикасноста на филтрирањето, 
веројатно поради различниот број на домашни миленици, 
условите за проветрување, влажноста и температурата, најчесто 
користениот режим итн. Можете повторно да го проверите статусот 
на претфилтерот по следните дејства: 1) користење најмалку 8 часа 
дневно и 5 дена во неделата; 2) приспособување на изборот на 
режим и честотата на користење, на пример, користете го Режимот 
за подобрување на собирањето влакна од животни или Турбо 
режимот за да постигнете поголема ефикасност на филтрирање 
или користете ја функцијата за закажување во апликацијата за да го 
испланирате вашиот распоред на пречистување.

Поставувањето на Wi-
Fi е неуспешно.

•	 Проверете дали вашиот телефон е поврзан на Wi-Fi-мрежа од 2,4 
GHz (домашна) наместо Wi-Fi-мрежа од 5 GHz или јавна Wi-Fi-мрежа. 
За успешно впарување, препорачуваме да ги исклучите мобилните 
податоци пред да започнете со впарувањето. Не заборавајте да 
ги овозможите следните дозволи на вашиот паметен телефон: 
„Локација“, „Мемориски простор“, „Bluetooth“ и „Локална мрежа“. По 
успешно поставување на Wi-Fi, можете да ги промените поставките 
за дозволи по желба.

•	 Проверете дали сте ја внеле точната лозинка за Wi-Fi. Лозинката 
разликува големи и мали букви и има граница од 63 знаци. Не се 
прифаќаат специјални симболи.

•	 Проверете дали името на мрежата на вашата домашна Wi-Fi-мрежа 
е точно. Името на мрежата разликува големи и мали букви.

•	 Ако користите VPN на вашиот паметен телефон, исклучете го пред 
да започнете со впарување.

•	 Ако вашиот рутер има овластена листа што е поставена за да 
го блокира впарувањето, оневозможете ја овластената листа за 
поврзувањето да биде успешно.

•	 Проверете дали вашиот уред и паметен телефон се наоѓаат на 
растојание до 10 метри од рутерот.

•	 Проверете дали апликацијата е ажурирана до најновата верзија.
•	 За да гарантирате силна Wi-Fi-врска, не ставајте го уредот покрај 

други електронски уреди, извори на силна светлина или сигнални 
станици кои може да предизвикаат пречки. Ако имате проблеми со 
поврзувањето, отстранете го уредот од овие извори и обидете се 
повторно да го поврзете со Wi-Fi-мрежата.

•	 Погледнете го делот за помош во апликацијата за детални и најнови 
совети за решавање проблеми.
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8	 Гаранција и поддршка
Versuni нуди двегодишна гаранција за овој производ по купувањето. Оваа гаранција престанува 
да важи ако дефектот се должи на неправилно користење или несоодветно одржување. Нашата 
гаранција не влијае на вашите законски права како потрошувач. За повеќе информации или за 
користење на гаранцијата, посетете ја нашата веб-страница www.home.id/warranty.

Нарачување делови или додатоци
Ако треба да замените дел или сакате да купите дополнителен дел, контактирајте со продавачот 
на производи од Philips или посетете ја веб-страницата www.philips.com/support.
Ако имате проблеми со набавување на деловите, контактирајте со центарот за корисничка 
поддршка на Philips во вашата земја.
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1	 Belangrijk

Veiligheid
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de 
gebruiksaanwijzing om deze zo nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.
Gevaar
•	 Zorg ervoor dat er geen vloeistoffen of ontvlambare schoonmaakmiddelen in het apparaat komen. 

Zo voorkomt u elektrische schokken en/of brandgevaar.
•	 Spuit geen brandbare materialen zoals insecticiden of parfum rond hetapparaat.
Waarschuwing
•	 Controleer of het voltage dat wordt aangegeven op het apparaat overeenkomt met de plaatselijke 

netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit. 
•	 Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips, een door Philips 

geautoriseerd servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of het apparaat zelf beschadigd is.
•	 Dit apparaat kan onder toezicht worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar. Dit apparaat 

kan worden gebruikt door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke 
capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht of instructie hebben ontvangen 
aangaande veilig gebruik van het apparaat, en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.

•	 Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
•	 Reiniging en onderhoud dienen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen te worden uitgevoerd.
•	 De luchtinlaat en -uitlaat mogen niet worden geblokkeerd. Leg dus geen voorwerpen boven op de 

luchtuitlaat of voor de luchtinlaat.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat er geen vreemde voorwerpen in het apparaat komen via de luchtuitlaat.
•	 Voorkom dat uw vingers of de staart van uw huisdier in de opening van de zuiveraar of de 

luchtinlaat komen.
•	 Schud de luchtzuiveraar niet als deze in bedrijf is.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat de afscherming in de juiste positie is geplaatst voordat u de zuiveraar aanzet.
•	 Steek uw vingers niet in de afscherming om te voorkomen dat u klem komt te zitten of zich 

bezeert.
•	 Standaard Wi-Fi-interface op basis van 802.11 b/g/n/ax bij 2,4 GHz met een maximaal 

uitgangsvermogen van 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetoothversie 5.2 (LE) op frequentie 2,4 GHz met RF-uitgang minder dan 10mW EIRP.
Let op
•	 Dit apparaat is geen vervanging voor goede ventilatie, regelmatig stofzuigen, het gebruik van een 

stofzuiger of het gebruik van een afzuigkap of ventilator tijdens het koken.
•	 Plaats en gebruik het apparaat altijd op een droge, stabiele, vlakke en horizontale ondergrond.
•	 Laat minimaal 30 cm vrij rondom het apparaat. Laat boven het apparaat minimaal 30 cm vrij.
•	 Niet op het apparaat zitten of staan. Plaats geen voorwerpen op het apparaat.
•	 Plaats het apparaat niet direct onder een airconditioning. Zo voorkomt u dat er condensdruppels 

op het apparaat terechtkomen.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat alle filters correct zijn geplaatst voordat u het apparaat inschakelt.
•	 Gebruik alleen oorspronkelijke, speciaal voor dit apparaat bestemde filters van Philips. Gebruik 

geen andere filters.
•	 Verbranding van het filter kan leiden tot levensgevaarlijke situaties voor uzelf en/of anderen. 

Gebruik het filter niet als brandstof of voor soortgelijke doeleinden.
•	 Stoot niet met harde voorwerpen tegen het apparaat (dit geldt in het bijzonder voor de luchtinlaat 

en -uitlaat).
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•	 Steek geen vingers of objecten in de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat om lichamelijk letsel of schade aan het 
apparaat te voorkomen.

•	 Gebruik dit apparaat niet als u insectenwerende middelen hebt gebruikt die rook verspreiden of in 
ruimten waar zich olieresten bevinden, waar wierook wordt gebrand of waar chemische dampen 
hangen.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van apparaten die op gas werken, verwarmingsapparatuur 
of open haarden.

•	 Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat wilt verplaatsen of 
schoonmaken, het filter wilt vervangen of ander onderhoud wilt plegen.

•	 Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik bij normale 
gebruiksomstandigheden.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in vochtige ruimten of in ruimten met een hoge temperatuur, zoals een 
badkamer, toilet of keuken.

•	 Koolmonoxide (CO) en radon (Rn) worden niet door dit apparaat verwijderd. Het apparaat kan 
niet als beveiliging worden gebruikt bij ongevallen met verbrandingsprocessen of gevaarlijke 
chemicaliën.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan&#160;de&#160;toepasselijke richtlijnen en voorschriften met betrekking tot 
blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

Recycling
Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden 
weggegooid (2012/19/EU).
Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en 
elektronische producten. Met correcte afvoer voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
volksgezondheid.

Vereenvoudigde conformiteitsverklaring (EU)
Hierbij verklaart DAP B.V. dat de radioapparatuur van het type AC3360 voldoet aan richtlijn 2014/53/
EU. De volledige tekst van de conformiteitsverklaring (EU) kan worden gevonden op de volgende 
website: www.philips.com.
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2	 Uw huisdierluchtzuiveraar
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips!
Registreer uw product op www.philips.com/welcome om optimaal gebruik te kunnen maken van de 
door Philips geboden ondersteuning.

Productoverzicht 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Bedieningspaneel F Afscherming

B PM2.5+-gassensor G Beschermende hoes voor stroomkabel

C Geïntegreerd HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter (FY3110) H Lichtsnoer

D Voorfilter I Luchtuitlaat

E Afdekplaat
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Overzicht van knoppen

Bedieningsknoppen

In-/uitschakelen Modusschakelaar

Boost-modus om huisdierhaar op 
te vangen Lichtknop

Knop voor huisdierenblokkering Knop/indicator voor Wi-Fi verbinden/
resetten

+ Resetknop voor filtervervanging

3	 Aan de slag

Het filter plaatsen
Verwijder de verpakking van het filter voor het 
eerste gebruik.
Opmerking: zorg ervoor dat de luchtzuiveraar 
niet op het stopcontact is aangesloten voordat 
u het filter plaatst.

1	 Open de voorplaat.

2

1

2	 Druk op de clips aan beide kanten van het 
voorfilter om het te verwijderen.

1

2

3	 Verwijder het zuiveringsfilter uit het 
apparaat.
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4	 Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal van 
het zuiveringsfilter.

5	 Plaats het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter terug in het apparaat. 
Zorg ervoor dat de twee clips op het filter 
naar voren gericht zijn.

6	 Plaats het voorfilter terug in het apparaat. 
Zorg ervoor dat u het voorfilter in de 
gaten aan de linker- en rechterkant aan de 
onderzijde plaatst. De twee clips aan de 
bovenkant van het filter maken een 'klik'-
geluid als het filter juist wordt geplaatst.

7	 Plaats de voorplaat terug.

1

2

De werking van de Wi-Fi-indicator
Wi-Fi-pictogramstatus Wi-Fi-verbindingsstatus

Knippert oranje Maakt verbinding met de smartphone

Brandt oranje Verbonden met de smartphone

Knippert wit Maakt verbinding met de server

Brandt wit Verbonden met de server

Uit Wi-Fi-functie uitgeschakeld
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Wi-Fi-verbinding

De Wi-Fi-verbinding voor de eerste keer 
instellen 
1	 Download en installeer de Philips Air+-app 

via de App Store of via Google Play.

2	 Steek de stekker van de luchtzuiveraar in 
het stopcontact en druk op  om hem in 
te schakelen.

	» De Wi-Fi-indicator  knippert de 
eerste keer oranje.

2

1

3	 Controleer of uw smartphone of tablet 
met uw Wi-Fi-netwerk is verbonden. 

2.4GHz

Opmerking: 
•	 Schakel Bluetooth in op uw smartphone om 

eenvoudig te koppelen.
•	 Controleer of uw smartphone is verbonden 

met een 2.4 GHz (thuis-)Wi-Fi-netwerk en 
niet met een 5 GHz-netwerk of openbare 
Wi-Fi. Om het koppelen te laten slagen, 
raden we u aan uw mobiele gegevens 
uit te schakelen voor u begint met het 
koppelingsproces.

4	 Open de 'Air+'-app en klik op 'Koppelen 
met nieuw apparaat' of druk op de 
'+'-knop bovenaan het scherm. Volg 
de instructies op het scherm om de 
luchtzuiveraar met uw netwerk te 
verbinden.

Opmerking: 
•	 Deze instructie geldt alleen wanneer de 

luchtzuiveraar voor de eerste keer wordt 
ingesteld. Als het netwerk is gewijzigd of de 
installatie opnieuw moet worden uitgevoerd 
raadpleegt u het hoofdstuk "De Wi-Fi-
verbinding opnieuw instellen" op pagina 
326.

•	 Als u meerdere luchtzuiveraars aan uw 
smartphone of tablet wilt koppelen, moet u 
dit achter elkaar doen.

•	 Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen uw 
smartphone of tablet en de luchtzuiveraar 
minder dan 10 meter is en dat er geen 
obstakels zijn.
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De Wi-Fi-verbinding opnieuw instellen
Opmerking: 
•	 Stel de Wi-Fi-verbinding opnieuw in als uw 

standaardnetwerk is gewijzigd.
1	 Steek de stekker van de luchtzuiveraar in 

het stopcontact en druk op  om hem in 
te schakelen.

21

2	 Houd  3 seconden ingedrukt tot u een 
pieptoon hoort.

	» De luchtzuiveraar schakelt over naar 
de koppelmodus.

	» De Wi-Fi-indicator knippert oranje.
3	 Volg stap 3 en 4 in het gedeelte De Wi-Fi-

verbinding voor de eerste keer instellen.

4	 De huisdierluchtzuiveraar 
gebruiken

De luchtkwaliteitsindicator
De lichtstrip gaat automatisch aan als u de 
huisdierluchtzuiveraar inschakelt. Na ongeveer 
30 seconden licht het scherm op met de kleur 
die overeenkomt met de luchtkwaliteit. 

PM2.5 en gas
AeraSense-sensortechnologie detecteert 
zelfs de kleinste verandering in deeltjes in 
de lucht nauwkeurig en reageert hier snel 
op. Het biedt de gemoedsrust van realtime 
PM2.5-feedback. De meeste luchtvervuiling 
binnenshuis valt onder PM2.5 - vervuilende 
stofdeeltjes die kleiner zijn dan 2,5 micrometer. 
Veelvoorkomende bronnen van fijne deeltjes 
binnenshuis zijn tabaksrook, koken, brandende 
kaarsen. Sommige bacteriën, zeer kleine 
schimmelsporen, huisdierallergenen en 
stofmijtallergenen vallen ook onder PM 2,5. 
Met een geavanceerde gassensor toont 
een display met verschillende kleuren de 
verandering in de gedetecteerde hoeveelheid 
van zowel PM2.5 als potentieel schadelijke 
gassen (incl. VOC, geur, etc.). 

PM2.5 en 
gasniveau Luchtkwaliteitsniveau

Blauw Goed

Blauw-paars Redelijk

Paars-rood Slecht

Rood Zeer slecht

In- en uitschakelen
Opmerking:
•	 Sluit deuren en ramen voor optimale 

zuiveringsprestaties.
•	 Voorkom dat vreemde voorwerpen (zoals 

gordijnen) in de luchtinlaat of luchtuitlaat 
vallen of deze blokkeren.
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De modusinstelling wijzigen
U kunt op de knop  drukken om de 
automatische modus, de slaapmodus of de 
turbomodus te selecteren.
•	 Slaapmodus: in de slaapmodus zorgt uw 

apparaat voor schone lucht en doet het 
zijn werk in bijna volledige stilte. Kort na 
het inschakelen van deze modus wordt het 
licht van het display gedimd en worden 
alle andere lampjes op het apparaat 
uitgeschakeld. Deze instelling is ideaal voor 
de slaapkamer als het tijd is om in slaap te 
vallen.

•	 Automatische modus: in de automatische 
modus doet het apparaat het werk voor 
u. Op basis van de gegevens van de 
sensor die de luchtkwaliteit in de kamer 
meet en bijhoudt, selecteert uw apparaat 
automatisch de juiste ventilatorsnelheid om 
de lucht weer fris en gezond te maken.

1	 Steek de stekker van de 
huisdierluchtzuiveraar in het stopcontact.

2	 Druk op de knop . Schakel 
de luchtzuiveraar in terwijl het 
indicatielampje  aan is.

	» De luchtzuiveraar piept. De lichtstrip 
gaat branden.

3	 Druk nog een keer op de knop  om de 
luchtzuiveraar uit te schakelen.

Opmerking: als de luchtzuiveraar op het 
stopcontact blijft aangesloten wanneer deze 
is uitgeschakeld, onthoudt de luchtzuiveraar 
de instellingen wanneer deze weer wordt 
ingeschakeld.
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•	 Turbomodus: wanneer uw apparaat in de 
turbomodus staat, werkt het op de hoogste 
snelheid voor een krachtige, snelle reiniging 
van de lucht.

Boost-modus om huisdierhaar 
op te vangen
Opmerking:
•	 De boost-modus om huisdierhaar op te 

vangen is speciaal ontwikkeld om haar van 
huisdieren uit de lucht te halen. Hij is niet 
bedoeld voor gewone luchtzuivering.

Druk op de knop  om de boost-modus om 
huisdierhaar op te vangen te activeren. In deze 
modus werkt het apparaat gedurende twee uur 
op de hoogste snelheid zodat het de maximale 
hoeveelheid huisdierhaar kan verwijderen. Het 
maakt relatief meer geluid tijdens het werken. 
Na 2 uur schakelt het apparaat over naar de 
automatische modus. We raden u aan om deze 
modus te gebruiken als u direct huisdierharen 
of geurtjes wilt verwijderen.

De huisdierenblokkering 
instellen
1	 Druk op de knop  om de 

huisdierenblokkering in te schakelen.
	» Het apparaat piept.
	» Andere knoppen reageren niet op 

indrukken.

2	 Houd de knop  3 seconden ingedrukt 
om de huisdierenblokkering uit te 
schakelen.

	» Het apparaat piept.
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De lichtfunctie gebruiken
U kunt op de knop  drukken om de 
luchtkwaliteitsindicator of het omgevingslicht 
in te schakelen of om de lichtstrip uit te 
schakelen.
1	 Druk op de knop  om naar lampmodus 

te schakelen: een gezellige lichtstrip aan 
de onderkant van het apparaat. Pas de 
helderheid en kleur van het knusse licht 
aan in de Air+-app.

2	 Druk op de knop  om naar de 
luchtkwaliteitsmodus te schakelen. De 
lichtstrip verandert van kleur op basis van 
de huidige luchtkwaliteit.

3	 Druk 3 seconden op de knop  om de 
lichtstrip uit te schakelen.

5	 Reiniging en 
onderhoud

Opmerking:
•	 Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact 

voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.
•	 Dompel het apparaat nooit in water of een 

andere vloeistof.
•	 Maak het apparaat nooit schoon met 

schurende, agressieve of brandbare 
schoonmaakmiddelen zoals bleek of alcohol.

•	 Gebruik nooit vloeistoffen (waaronder 
water) om het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter schoon te maken.

•	 Probeer de PM2.5+-sensor niet schoon te 
maken met een stofzuiger.

Schoonmaakschema

Frequentie Schoonmaakmethode

Ongeveer 
een keer per 
maand

Veeg het gedelte van het 
apparaat dat plastic is 
schoon met een zachte, 
droge doek

Het luchtuitlaatdeksel 
reinigen

Om de twee 
maanden

Maak de PM2.5+-sensor 
schoon met een droog 
wattenstaafje

Wanneer 
nodig

Het voorfilter en 
huisdierfilter reinigen

De behuizing van de 
luchtzuiveraar reinigen
Reinig regelmatig de binnen- en buitenkant 
van de luchtzuiveraar om ophoping van stof te 
voorkomen.
•	 Gebruikt een zachte, droge doek voor het 

schoonmaken van zowel de binnen- als 
buitenkant van de luchtzuiveraar en de 
luchtuitlaat.



330 NL

De P2.5+-gassensor reinigen
Reinig de PM2.5+-gassensor elke 2 
maanden om het apparaat optimaal te laten 
functioneren. 
Opmerking:
•	 Als de luchtzuiveraar in een stoffige 

omgeving wordt gebruikt, moet deze 
mogelijk vaker worden gereinigd.

•	 Als de luchtvochtigheid in de ruimte 
erg hoog is, kan condensatie op 
de PM2.5+-gassensor ontstaan. De 
luchtkwaliteitsindicator kan dan een slechte 
luchtkwaliteit aangeven, terwijl die in feite 
goed is. Maak de PM2.5+-gassensor schoon 
als dit het geval is.

•	 Als u allergisch bent voor stof, pollen, 
huisdieren of schimmels raden we aan 
de filters niet zelf te vervangen. Wilt u dit 
toch zelf doen, neem dan beschermende 
maatregelen, zoals het dragen van een 
masker en handschoenen.

1	 Schakel de luchtzuiveraar uit en haal de 
stekker uit het stopcontact.

2

1

2	 Open het klepje van de deeltjessensor.

3	 Maak de PM2.5+-gassensor schoon met 
een vochtig wattenstaafje. Droog alle 
onderdelen grondig af met een droog 
wattenstaafje.

4	 Sluit de deeltjessensor.

De filters reinigen
Voor optimale prestaties wordt er aangeraden 
om zowel het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter als het voorfilter 
regelmatig te reinigen op basis van uw huidige 
gebruik.
1	 Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker 

uit het stopcontact

2

1
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2	 Trek de onderkant van de voorplaat van 
het apparaat af en til het omhoog.

2

1

3	 Gebruik een zachte borstel om de 
afscherming schoon te maken.

4	 Reinig het huisdierenhaar van het 
voorfilter.

5	 Maak het voorfilter schoon onder de 
kraan. De watertemperatuur mag niet 
hoger than 40 °C zijn.

＜40℃

6	 Laat het voorfilter aan de lucht drogen.

7	 Gebruik een stofzuiger om 
het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter schoon te maken.
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8	 Plaats het voorfilter terug in het apparaat. 
Zorg ervoor dat u het voorfilter in de 
gaten aan de linker- en rechterkant aan de 
onderzijde plaatst. De twee clips aan de 
bovenkant van het filter maken een 'klik'-
geluid als het filter juist wordt geplaatst.

9	 Plaats de voorplaat terug.

1

2

10	 Was uw handen grondig na het 
schoonmaken van het filter.

Het filter vervangen

De werking van de HealthyAir Protect 
Lock
De huisdierluchtzuiveraar is voorzien van 
een indicatorlampje voor de vervanging 
van het filter. Dit zorgt ervoor dat het 
luchtreinigingsfilter optimaal functioneert 
wanneer het apparaat in bedrijf is. Als het filter 
vervangen moet worden, gaat de lichtstrip aan 
de onderkant van het apparaat rood branden. 
Deze blijft ook rood branden nadat u de 
stekker uit het stopcontact trekt, weer opnieuw 
insteekt en het apparaat inschakelt.
Als het filter niet tijdig wordt vervangen, 
zal de luchtzuiveraar stoppen met werken 
en automatisch worden vergrendeld om de 
luchtkwaliteit in de ruimte te beschermen. 
Vervang de filters zo spoedig mogelijk.

De lichtstrip gaat eerst rood branden en blijft 
rood branden direct nadat u de stekker uit het 
stopcontact trekt, weer opnieuw insteekt en 
het apparaat inschakelt.

Het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter vervangen
Opmerking:
•	 Het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 

actievekoolstoffilter is niet wasbaar of 
herbruikbaar.

•	 Schakel de luchtzuiveraar altijd uit en trek 
de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het 
geïntegreerde HEPA- en actievekoolstoffilter 
vervangt.

•	 Als u allergisch bent voor stof, pollen, 
huisdieren of schimmels raden we aan 
de filters niet zelf te vervangen. Wilt u dit 
toch zelf doen, neem dan beschermende 
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4	 Verwijder het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter uit het apparaat.

5	 Gooi het gebruikte filter weg.

6	 Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal van 
het nieuwe zuiveringsfilter.

maatregelen, zoals het dragen van een 
masker en handschoenen.

Als de lichtstrip rood gaat branden, 
vervangt u het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter (FY3110).
1	 Schakel de luchtzuiveraar uit en haal de 

stekker uit het stopcontact.

2

1

2	 Trek de onderkant van de voorplaat van 
het apparaat af en til het omhoog.

21

3	 Druk op de clips aan beide kanten van het 
voorfilter om het te verwijderen.

1

2
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7	 Plaats het geïntegreerde HEPA- en 
actievekoolstoffilter terug in het apparaat. 
Zorg ervoor dat de twee clips op het filter 
naar voren gericht zijn.

8	 Plaats het voorfilter terug in het apparaat. 
Zorg ervoor dat u het voorfilter in de 
gaten aan de linker- en rechterkant aan de 
onderzijde plaatst. De twee clips aan de 
bovenkant van het filter maken een 'klik'-
geluid als het filter juist wordt geplaatst.

9	 Plaats de voorplaat terug.

1

2

10	 Steek de stekker van de luchtzuiveraar in 
het stopcontact en druk op  om hem in te 
schakelen.

21

11	 Reset de levensduur van het geïntegreerde 
HEPA- en actievekoolstoffilter door 
tegelijkertijd de modusknop en de 
lichtknop 3 seconden lang ingedrukt te 
houden. U kunt dit ook in de app resetten.

12	 Was uw handen grondig nadat u het filter 
hebt vervangen.

Opmerking: 
•	 Ruik niet aan het filter, aangezien hier 

verontreinigingen in zijn verzameld.
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6	 Opbergen
1	 Schakel de luchtzuiveraar uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2	 Maak het apparaat, de PM2.5+-gassensor en het filteroppervlak schoon (zie het hoofdstuk 

'Reiniging en onderhoud').
3	 Laat alle onderdelen goed drogen voordat u ze opbergt.
4	 Wikkel de filters in luchtdichte plastic zakken.
5	 Bewaar de luchtzuiveraar en de filters op een koele, droge plek.
6	 Was uw handen altijd grondig na hantering van het filter.

7	 Problemen oplossen
Dit hoofdstuk behandelt in het kort de problemen die u kunt tegenkomen tijdens het gebruik van uw 
apparaat. Als u er niet in slaagt het probleem op te lossen met behulp van de onderstaande informatie, 
neem dan contact op met het Consumer Care Centre in uw land.

Problemen Mogelijke oplossing

Het apparaat werkt niet 
goed.

•	 Controleer of de voorplaat correct is geplaatst. Als dat niet het geval is, 
wordt de werking van het apparaat om veiligheidsredenen gestopt.

•	 De lichtstrip brandt rood. U kunt eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact 
halen, hem er daarna weer insteken en het apparaat opnieuw 
inschakelen. Als de lichtstrip direct rood brandt, betekent het dat 
het betreffende filter vervangen moet worden. Nu is het apparaat 
vergrendeld. Vervang in dit geval het filter en reset de levensduurteller 
van het filter.

•	 De lichtstrip brandt rood. U kunt eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact 
halen, hem er daarna weer insteken en het apparaat opnieuw 
inschakelen. Als de lichtstrip na 30 seconden rood gaat branden, 
betekent het dat er een probleem met de motor is. Neem contact op met 
het Consumer Care Centre in uw land.

De luchtstroom 
afkomstig uit de 
luchtuitlaat is 
aanzienlijk zwakker dan 
voorheen.

•	 De buitenkant van het filter is vuil. Maak de buitenkant van het filter 
schoon (zie het hoofdstuk 'Reiniging en onderhoud').
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Problemen Mogelijke oplossing

De luchtkwaliteit wordt 
niet beter, ook niet 
als het apparaat al 
gedurende een langere 
tijd is ingeschakeld.

•	 Controleer of het verpakkingsmateriaal van het filter is verwijderd.
•	 Controleer of het filter (FY3110) goed is geplaatst.
•	 Als u verontreiniging binnenshuis wilt verwijderen, kunt u naar de 

turbomodus overschakelen.
•	 De ruimte is groot of de kwaliteit van de buitenlucht is slecht. Voor 

een optimale luchtzuivering sluit u deuren en ramen wanneer u de 
luchtzuiveraar gebruikt.

•	 Vermijd objecten in de directe omgeving van het apparaat voor optimale 
zuiveringsprestaties.

•	 Voor optimale zuiveringsprestaties raden we ten sterkste aan om de 
instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing over het regelmatig reinigen en 
vervangen van het filter te volgen.

Het apparaat 
produceert een rare 
geur.

•	 De eerste paar keer dat het apparaat wordt gebruikt, komt er mogelijk 
een geur van plastic vrij. Dit is normaal. Als het apparaat echter 
een brandgeur produceert, zelfs nadat u de filters hebt verwijderd, 
neem dan contact op met uw Philips-dealer of een door Philips 
geautoriseerd servicecentrum. Na enige gebruikstijd kan het filter een 
geur gaan produceren, aangezien het gassen uit de binnenlucht heeft 
geabsorbeerd. U wordt aangeraden het filter te heractiveren door dit in 
direct zonlicht te plaatsen voordat u het weer gebruikt. Als de geur niet 
verdwijnt, vervangt u het filter.

•	 Als het voorfilter niet wordt schoongemaakt, kan dit leiden tot ophoping 
van haar of stof, wat een onprettige geur kan veroorzaken.

Het apparaat maakt erg 
veel geluid.

•	 Het apparaat werkt in de turbomodus of de boostmodus om 
huisdierharen op te vangen, dus dit is normaal.

•	 Als het apparaat in de automatische modus te luidruchtig is, werkt 
het apparaat mogelijk op hoge snelheid. De luchtkwaliteit kan dan 
verslechteren. Als u het apparaat 's nachts in een slaapkamer gebruikt, 
selecteert u de slaapmodus.

•	 Als het geluid niet normaal klinkt, neemt u contact op met het Consumer 
Care Centre in uw land.

•	 Als er iets in de luchtuitlaat valt, kan dit ook een abnormaal, hard geluid 
veroorzaken. Schakel het apparaat onmiddellijk uit en houd het apparaat 
ondersteboven om de vreemde voorwerpen uit het apparaat te krijgen.

De luchtstroom 
afkomstig uit de 
luchtuitlaat is 
aanzienlijk zwakker dan 
voorheen.

•	 De buitenkant van het filter is vuil. Maak de buitenkant van het filter 
schoon.
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Problemen Mogelijke oplossing

Het apparaat blijft 
aangeven dat er een 
filter moet worden 
vervangen, maar dat 
heb ik al gedaan.

•	 Mogelijk hebt u de levensduurteller van het filter niet gereset. Schakel 
het apparaat in en houd daarna de modusknop en de lichtknop 
tegelijkertijd 3 seconden lang ingedrukt of reset de levensduur via de 
app tot het rood knipperende licht verdwijnt.

Waarom heeft 
het apparaat het 
huisdierhaar in mijn 
huis niet gefilterd?

•	 Over het algemeen kan het apparaat zwevende haren uit de lucht en 
op de nabijgelegen vloer filteren. De gebruiksomstandigheden kunnen 
de effectiviteit van de filtratie echter beïnvloeden, bijvoorbeeld door 
verschillen in het aantal huisdieren, ventilatie, luchtvochtigheid en 
temperatuur, de meest gebruikte modi, enzovoort. U kunt de status van 
het voorfilter na de volgende acties opnieuw controleren: 1) Gebruik 
het apparaat minimaal 8 uur per dag en 5 dagen per week; 2) Pas de 
modus en gebruiksfrequentie aan, bijvoorbeeld door de boostmodus 
om huisdierharen op te vangen of de turbomodus te gebruiken voor een 
hogere efficiëntie van de filtratie. Ook kunt u de plannerfunctie in de app 
gebruiken om uw zuiveringsplanning in te stellen.
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Problemen Mogelijke oplossing

De Wi-Fi-installatie is 
mislukt.

•	 Controleer of uw smartphone is verbonden met een 2.4 GHz (thuis-)
Wi-Fi-netwerk en niet met een 5 GHz-netwerk of openbare Wi-Fi. Om 
het koppelen te laten slagen, raden we u aan uw mobiele gegevens 
uit te schakelen voor u begint met het koppelingsproces. Zorg dat u de 
volgende machtigingen op uw smartphone hebt ingeschakeld: 'Locatie', 
'Opslag', 'Bluetooth' en 'Lokaal netwerk'. Als het instellen van de Wi-Fi is 
voltooid, kunt u de machtigingsinstellingen naar wens aanpassen.

•	 Controleer of u het juiste Wi-Fi-wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd. Het 
wachtwoord is hoofdlettergevoelig en heeft een limiet van 63 tekens. 
Speciale symbolen worden niet geaccepteerd.

•	 Controleer of de naam van uw thuisnetwerk juist is. De naam van het 
netwerk is hoofdlettergevoelig.

•	 Als u een VPN gebruikt op uw smartphone, schakelt u deze uit voor u 
begint met het koppelingsproces.

•	 Als uw router een whitelist heeft om pogingen tot koppelen te 
blokkeren, schakelt u deze whitelist uit zodat u de verbinding tot stand 
kunt brengen.

•	 Controleer of zowel uw apparaat als uw smartphone zich binnen 10 
meter van de router bevinden.

•	 Controleer of de app is geüpdatet naar de nieuwste versie.
•	 Om zeker te zijn van een sterke Wi-Fi-verbinding, moet u uw apparaat 

niet in de buurt van andere elektronische apparaten, felle lichtbronnen 
of signaalstations plaatsen, omdat dit voor storing kan zorgen. Als u 
connectiviteitsproblemen ervaart, haalt u het apparaat uit de buurt van 
deze bronnen en probeert u opnieuw verbinding te maken met het Wi-
Fi-netwerk.

•	 Raadpleeg het gedeelte Help in de app voor uitgebreide en actuele tips 
voor het oplossen van problemen.

8	 Garantie en ondersteuning
Versuni biedt twee jaar garantie op dit product vanaf de datum van aankoop. Deze garantie is niet 
geldig als een defect het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik of slecht onderhoud. Onze garantie is niet van 
invloed op uw rechten als consument. Ga naar onze website voor meer informatie of om een beroep te 
doen op de garantie www.home.id/warranty.

Onderdelen of accessoires bestellen
Als u een onderdeel moet vervangen of als u een extra onderdeel wilt kopen, kunt u contact opnemen 
met uw Philips-dealer of gaat u naar www.philips.com/support.
Als u problemen hebt met het verkrijgen van de onderdelen, neem dan contact op met het Philips 
Consumer Care Centre in uw land.
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1	 Viktig

Sikkerhet
Les nøye gjennom denne brukerhåndboken før du bruker apparatet, og ta vare på den for senere bruk.
Fare
•	 Ikke la det komme væske eller brennbart vaskemiddel inn i apparatet. Det kan forårsake elektrisk 

støt og/eller brannfare.
•	 Ikke spray brennbar væske, som insektmiddel eller parfyme i nærheten av apparatet.

Advarsel
•	 Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt på apparatet, stemmer 

overens med nettspenningen. 
•	 Hvis strømledningen er ødelagt, må den alltid skiftes ut av Philips, et servicesenter som er godkjent 

av Philips, eller lignende kvalifisert personell for å unngå farlige situasjoner.
•	 Apparatet må ikke brukes hvis det er skade på støpselet, ledningen eller selve apparatet.
•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 år under tilsyn. Dette apparatet kan brukes av personer 

med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende 
erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får instruksjoner om sikker bruk av apparatet eller tilsyn som 
sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar over risikoen.

•	 Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.
•	 Barn skal ikke utføre rengjøring eller vedlikehold uten tilsyn.
•	 Åpningene for innluft og utluft må ikke blokkeres, f.eks. av gjenstander som plasseres foran 

åpningene.
•	 Sørg for at ikke fremmede gjenstander faller ned i apparatet gjennom luftuttaket.
•	 Ikke putt fingrene dine eller halen til kjæledyret inni åpningen på renseren eller luftinntaket/-

utløpet.
•	 Ikke rist luftrenseren når skjoldet er i bruk.
•	 Sørg for at skjoldet er montert i riktig posisjon før du slår på luftrenseren.
•	 Ikke stikk fingrene dine inn i skjoldet for å unngå at du setter deg fast eller skader deg.
•	 Standard Wi-Fi-grensesnitt basert på 802.11b/g/n/ax ved 2,4 GHz med en maksimal utgangseffekt 

på 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth-versjon 5.2 (LE) med frekvens 2,4 GHz med RF-utgang mindre enn 10 mW EIRP.
Merk
•	 Dette apparatet er ikke en erstatning for ordentlig lufting, regelmessig støvsuging eller bruk av en 

avtrekksenhet eller vifte ved matlaging.
•	 Plasser og bruk alltid apparatet på en tørr, stabil, jevn og horisontal overflate.
•	 La det være minst 30 cm klaring rundt apparatet og minst 30 cm klaring over det.
•	 Ikke sitt eller stå på apparatet. Ikke plasser gjenstander oppå apparatet.
•	 Ikke plasser apparatet rett under et klimaanlegg. Dette kan føre til at kondens drypper ned på 

apparatet.
•	 Kontroller at alle filtre er riktig installert før du slår på apparatet.
•	 Bruk bare originale filtre fra Philips tiltenkt dette apparatet. Ikke bruk andre filtre.
•	 Hvis filteret antennes, kan det føre til varige personskader og/eller livsfare. Ikke bruk filteret som 

brensel eller andre lignende formål.
•	 Du bør unngå å dunke på apparatet (spesielt på åpningene for innluft og utluft) med harde 

gjenstander.
•	 Ikke stikk fingrene eller gjenstander inn i åpningene for innluft eller utluft. Det kan forårsake fysiske 

skader og/eller feil på apparatet.
•	 Du bør ikke bruke dette apparatet når du har brukt insektmidler som avgir røyk innendørs eller på 

steder med oljete restprodukter, røkelse som brennes, eller kjemisk damp.
•	 Du bør ikke bruke apparatet i nærheten av gassdrevne apparater, varmeapparater eller peiser.
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•	 Koble alltid fra apparatet under flytting, rengjøring, bytting av filteret eller annet vedlikehold.
•	 Apparatet er kun ment til bruk i husstander under vanlige driftsforhold.
•	 Du bør ikke bruke apparatet i våte omgivelser eller omgivelser med høy romtemperatur, for 

eksempel på bad, toaletter eller kjøkkenet.
•	 Apparatet fjerner ikke karbonmonoksid (CO) eller radon (Rd). Apparatet kan ikke brukes som en 

sikkerhetsanordning ved uhell med forbrenningsprosesser eller farlige kjemikalier.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette apparatet overholder aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering for elektromagnetiske 
felt.

Resirkulering
Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet skal ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall 
(2012/19/EU).
Følg nasjonale regler for egen innsamling av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Hvis du kaster 
produktet på riktig måte, bidrar du til å forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

Forenklet EU-samsvarserklæring
DAP B.V. erklærer at radioutstyr av typen AC3360 er i samsvar med direktivet 2014/53/EU. Hele EU-
samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på følgende Internett-adresse: www.philips.com.
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2	 Kjæledyrluftrenseren din
Gratulerer med kjøpet, og velkommen til Philips!
Du får best mulig nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, hvis du registrerer produktet ditt på  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Produktoversikt 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Kontrollpanel F Skjold

B PM2.5+-gassensor G Beskyttelsesdeksel for strømkabel

C Integrert HEPA-filter og aktivt karbon-filter 
(FY3110) H Lyslist

D Forfilter I Åpning for utluft

E Frontdeksel
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Oversikt over kontrollknapper

Kontrollknapper

Av/på Bytte modus-knapp

Modus for pelsfang-boost Lysbryter

Knapp for dyrelås Knapp/indikator for tilkobling/
tilbakestilling av Wi-Fi

+
Knapp for tilbakestilling ved 
filterbytte

3	 Komme i gang

Montering av filteret
Fjern all emballasjen fra filteret før du bruker 
det for første gang.
Merk: Kontroller at luftrenseren er koblet fra 
stikkontakten før du monterer filteret.

1	 Åpne frontdekselet.

2

1

2	 Trykk inn klemmene på begge sider av 
forfilteret for å ta det ut.

1

2

3	 Fjern rensefilteret fra apparatet.
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4	 Fjern all emballasje fra rensefilteret.

5	 Sett det integrerte HEPA-filteret og det 
aktive karbonfilteret tilbake i apparatet, og 
sørg for at filteret med to klemmer vender 
utover.

6	 Sett forfilteret tilbake i apparatet. Sørg for 
at du fester forfilteret i hullene til venstre 
og høyre på undersiden. De to klemmene 
øverst på filteret lager en «klikkelyd» når 
de er riktig montert.

7	 Sett frontdekselet på plass igjen.

1

2

Forklaring av Wi-Fi-indikator
Wi-Fi-ikonstatus Status for Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen

Blinkende oransje Koble til smarttelefonen

Vedvarende oransje Koblet til smarttelefonen

Blinkende hvitt Kobler til serveren

Vedvarende hvitt Koblet til serveren

Av Wi-Fi-funksjon deaktivert
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Wi-Fi-tilkobling

Konfigurere Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen for 
første gang 
1	 Last ned og installer Philips-appen Air+» 

fra App Store eller Google Play.

2	 Sett støpselet til luftrenseren i 
stikkontakten, og trykk på  for å slå på 
luftrenseren.

	» Wi-Fi-indikatoren  blinker oransje 
for første gang.

2

1

3	 Kontroller at smarttelefonen eller 
nettbrettet er koblet til Wi-Fi-nettverket. 

2.4GHz

Merk: 
•	 Aktiver Bluetooth-funksjonen på 

smarttelefonen for å sikre enkel paring.
•	 Kontroller at smarttelefonen er koblet til et 

2,4 GHz (hjemmenettverk) Wi-Fi-nettverk 
i stedet for et 5 GHz Wi-Fi-nettverk eller 
offentlig Wi-Fi-nettverk. For en vellykket 
parkobling foreslår vi at du slår av mobildata 
før du starter paringsprosessen.

4	 Start Air+-appen og klikk på Connect a 
New Device (Koble til en ny enhet), eller 
trykk på +-knappen øverst på skjermen. 
Følg instruksjonene på skjermen for å 
koble luftrenseren til nettverket ditt.

Merk: 
•	 Disse instruksjonene er bare gyldige når 

luftrenseren konfigureres for første gang. 
Hvis nettverket har blitt endret, eller hvis 
konfigurasjonen må utføres på nytt, kan 
du slå opp i avsnittet «Tilbakestille Wi-Fi-
tilkoblingen» på side 346.

•	 Hvis du vil koble mer enn én luftrenser til 
smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet, må du gjøre 
dette hver for seg.

•	 Sørg for at avstanden mellom smarttelefonen 
eller nettbrettet og luftrenseren er mindre 
enn 10 meter og uten hindringer.
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Tilbakestille Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen
Merk: 
•	 Tilbakestill Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen når standard 

nettverk er endret.
1	 Sett støpselet til luftrenseren i 

stikkontakten, og trykk på  for å slå på 
luftrenseren.

21

2	 Hold   inne i tre sekunder til du hører 
et pip.

	» Luftrenseren går i paringsmodus.
	» Wi-Fi-indikatoren  blinker oransje.

3	 Følg trinn 3–4 i avsnittet «Konfigurere 
Wi-Fi-tilkoblingen for første gang».

4	 Bruke 
kjæledyrluftrenseren

Forstå luftkvalitetslampen
Lyslisten slås automatisk på når 
kjæledyrluftrenseren startes. Etter omtrent 
30 sekunder viser skjermen en lysfarge som 
angir luftkvaliteten i rommet. 

PM2.5 og gass
AeraSense-sensorteknologi oppdager 
og reagerer raskt på selv de minste 
partikkelendringene i luften. Det gir deg 
trygghet med tilbakemelding av PM2.5 i 
sanntid. De fleste av de forurensende stoffene 
innendørs faller inn under PM2.5 – som 
henviser til luftbårne forurensende stoffer som 
er mindre enn 2,5 mikrometer. Vanlige kilder til 
små partikler innendørs er tobakksrøyk, matos 
og brennende lys. Noen luftbårne bakterier og 
de minste muggsporer, allergener fra kjæledyr 
og støvmiddallergenpartikler kommer også 
under PM2.5. 
Et display med en avansert gassensor viser ulike 
farger som angir nivåendringer av både PM2.5 
og potensielt skadelige gasser (inkl. flyktige 
organiske forbindelser, lukt, osv.) registrert. 

PM2.5- og gassnivå Luftkvalitetsnivå

Blå God

Blålilla Middels

Lilla-rød Dårlig

Rød Svært dårlig

Slå av og på
Merk:
•	 For å få optimal rensingsytelse må du lukke 

dører og vinduer.
•	 Unngå at fremmedlegemer (som gardiner) 

faller inn i luftinntaket eller luftuttaket.
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Endring av 
modusinnstillingene
Du kan trykke på -knappen for å velge 
Automodus, dvalemodus eller turbomodus.
•	 Dvalemodus: I dvalemodus renser 

apparatet luften nesten lydløst. Kort tid 
etter at du har aktivert denne modusen, 
dimmes displaylysene, og alle andre lys på 
apparatet slås av. Denne innstillingen er 
ideell for soverommet når det er på tide å 
legge seg.

•	 Automodus: I automodus gjør apparatet 
jobben for deg. Basert på sensordataene 
som måler og sporer luftkvaliteten i 
rommet, velger enheten automatisk riktig 
viftehastighet for å gjøre luften ren og sunn 
igjen.

1	 Sett støpselet på kjæledyrluftrenseren inn i 
stikkontakten.

2	 Trykk på -knappen for å slå på 
luftrenseren mens -indikatorlampen 
lyser.

	» Luftrenseren piper. Lyslisten tennes.

3	 Trykk på -knappen igjen for å slå av 
luftrenseren.

Merk: Hvis luftrenseren forblir koblet til 
stikkontakten etter at den er slått av, fungerer 
luftrenseren på de samme innstillingene når 
den slås på igjen.
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•	 Turbomodus: Når apparatet er i 
turbomodus, fungerer det på den høyeste 
hastigheten for kraftig, rask rensing av 
luften.

Modus for pelsfang-boost
Merk:
•	 Modus for pelsfang-boost er spesielt utviklet 

for å fjerne dyrehår i luften. Den er ikke ment 
å brukes til vanlig luftrensing.

Trykk på -knappen for å aktivere modus 
for pelsfang-boost. I denne modusen kjører 
apparatet på høyeste hastighet i to timer for 
å oppnå maksimal effektivitet for oppsamling 
av pels. Modusen lager noe høyere lyd mens 
den arbeider. Etter to timer går apparatet 
automatisk over til automodus. Vi anbefaler 
å bruke denne modusen ved behov for rask 
fjerning av pels eller lukt.

Innstilling av dyrelåsen
1	 Trykk på -knappen for å aktivere 

dyrelåsen.
	» Apparatet piper.
	» De andre knappene reagerer ikke.

2	 Hold inne  i tre sekunder for å 
deaktivere dyrelåsen.

	» Apparatet piper.
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Bruk av funksjonen for 
lysstyring
Du kan trykke på -knappen for å slå på 
lampen for luftkvalitet, omgivelseslyset eller slå 
av alle lyslisten.
1	 Trykk på -knappen for å bytte til 

lampemodus: en behagelig lyslist under 
apparatet. Skreddersy lysstyrken og fargen 
på det koselige lyset i Air+-appen.

2	 Trykk på -knappen for å bytte 
luftkvalitetsmodus. Lyslisten endrer farge 
etter luftkvaliteten i omgivelsene.

3	 Hold inne -knappen i tre sekunder for å 
slå av lyslisten.

5	 Rengjøring og 
vedlikehold

Merk:
•	 Trekk alltid ut støpselet før du rengjør 

apparatet.
•	 Senk aldri apparatet ned i vann eller annen 

væske.
•	 Bruk aldri skuremidler, sterke eller brennbare 

rengjøringsmidler som blekemidler 
eller alkohol til å rengjøre noen deler av 
apparatet.

•	 Du må aldri bruke væske (inkludert vann) til 
å rengjøre det integrerte HEPA-filteret og det 
aktive karbonfilteret.

•	 Ikke rengjør PM2.5+-gassensoren med en 
støvsuger.

Rengjøringsplan

Hyppighet Rengjøringsmetode

Omtrent én 
måned

Tørk av plastdelen på 
apparatet med en myk, tørr 
klut

Rengjør dekselet for utluft

Annenhver 
måned

Rengjør PM2.5+-gassensoren 
med en tørr bomullspinne

Når det er 
nødvendig

Rengjør forfilteret og 
kjæledyrfilteret

Rengjøring av 
luftrenserkabinettet
Rengjør innsiden og utsiden av luftrenseren 
regelmessig for å hindre at støv samler seg.
•	 Rengjør både innsiden og utsiden av 

luftrenseren med en myk og tørr klut 
(spesielt på frontdekselet).
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Rengjøring av PM2.5+-
gassensoren
Rengjør PM2.5+-gassensoren annenhver 
måned for optimal funksjon av apparatet. 
Merk:
•	 Hvis luftrenseren brukes i støvete omgivelser, 

kan det hende at den må rengjøres oftere.
•	 Hvis luftfuktigheten i rommet er svært 

høy, kan det oppstå kondens på PM2.5+-
gassensoren, og lampen for luftkvalitet 
kan vise en dårligere luftkvalitet selv om 
luftkvaliteten faktisk er god. Hvis dette skjer, 
må PM2.5+-gassensoren rengjøres.

•	 Vi anbefaler at folk som er allergiske mot 
støv, pollen, kjæledyr eller mugg, ikke selv 
bytter ut filtrene. Eventuelt at de beskytter 
seg med for eksempel maske og hansker.

1	 Slå av luftrenseren og koble støpselet fra 
stikkontakten.

2

1

2	 Åpne dekselet for luftkvalitetssensoren.

3	 Rengjør PM2.5+-gassensoren med en 
fuktig bomullspinne. Tørk alle deler 
grundig med en tørr bomullspinne.

4	 Lukk luftkvalitetssensoren.

Rengjøre filtrene
For å sikre optimal ytelse anbefales det å 
rengjøre både det integrerte HEPA-filteret, 
det aktive karbonfilteret og forfilteret jevnlig, 
basert på hvor ofte du bruker apparatet.
1	 Slå av apparatet og koble støpselet fra 

stikkontakten

2

1
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2	 Trekk den nedre delen av frontdekselet 
ut fra apparatet, og løft det opp.

2

1

3	 Bruk en myk børste når du rengjør 
skjoldet.

4	 Fjern dyrepels fra forfilteret.

5	 Rengjør forfilteret i vann fra springen. 
Vanntemperaturen må ikke være høyere 
enn 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 La forfilteret lufttørke.

7	 Bruk en støvsuger til å rengjøre det 
integrerte HEPA-filteret og det aktive 
karbonfilteret.
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8	 Sett forfilteret tilbake i apparatet. Sørg for 
at du fester forfilteret i hullene til venstre 
og høyre på undersiden. De to klemmene 
øverst på filteret lager en «klikkelyd» når de 
er riktig montert.

9	 Sett frontdekselet på plass igjen.

1

2

10	 Vask hendene grundig etter at du har 
rengjort filteret.

Skifte filteret

Forstå beskyttelseslåsen for sunn luft
Denne kjæledyrluftrenseren er utstyrt med 
en indikator for filterbytte som sørger for 
at luftrenserfilteret fungerer optimalt når 
luftrenseren er i bruk. Lyslisten nederst på 
apparatet lyser rødt når filteret må byttes, og 
den fortsetter å lyse rødt umiddelbart etter at 
du kobler den fra og slår den på igjen.
Hvis du ikke bytter ut filteret i tide, slutter 
luftrenseren å fungere og låses automatisk for å 
beskytte luftkvaliteten i rommet. Bytt ut filtrene 
så snart som mulig.

Lyslisten lyser først rødt, og fortsetter å lyse rødt 
umiddelbart etter at du kobler fra og slår på 
igjen.

Bytte det integrerte HEPA-filteret og 
det aktive karbonfilteret
Merk:
•	 Det integrerte HEPA-filteret og det 

aktive karbonfilteret kan ikke vaskes eller 
gjenbrukes.

•	 Slå alltid av luftrenseren og koble den fra 
stikkontakten før du skifter ut det integrerte 
HEPA-filter og aktivt karbon-filteret.

•	 Vi anbefaler at folk som er allergiske mot 
støv, pollen, kjæledyr eller mugg, ikke selv 
bytter ut filtrene. Eventuelt at de beskytter 
seg med for eksempel maske og hansker.

Når lyslisten lyser rødt, må det integrerte HEPA-
filter og aktivt karbon-filteret (FY3110) byttes 
ut.
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4	 Fjern det integrerte HEPA-filter og aktivt 
karbon-filteret fra apparatet.

5	 Kast det brukte filteret.

6	 Fjern all emballasje fra det nye 
luftrensefilteret.

1	 Slå av luftrenseren og koble støpselet fra 
stikkontakten.

2

1

2	 Trekk den nedre delen av frontdekselet ut 
fra apparatet, og løft det opp.

21

3	 Trykk inn klemmene på begge sider av 
forfilteret for å ta det ut.

1

2
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7	 Sett det integrerte HEPA-filteret og det 
aktive karbonfilteret tilbake i apparatet, og 
sørg for at filteret med to klemmer vender 
utover.

8	 Sett forfilteret tilbake i apparatet. Sørg for 
at du fester forfilteret i hullene til venstre 
og høyre på undersiden. De to klemmene 
øverst på filteret lager en «klikkelyd» når de 
er riktig montert.

9	 Sett frontdekselet på plass igjen.

1

2

10	 Sett støpselet til luftrenseren i 
stikkontakten, og trykk på  for å slå på 
luftrenseren.

21

11	 Nullstill levetiden til det integrerte HEPA-
filter og aktivt karbon-filteret ved å holde 
inne modusknappen og lysknappen 
samtidig i tre sekunder, eller nullstill den via 
appen.

12	 Vask hendene grundig etter at du har byttet 
ut filteret.

Merk: 
•	 Ikke lukt på filteret, siden det har samlet opp 

forurensende stoffer fra luften.
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6	 Oppbevaring
1	 Slå av luftrenseren og koble støpselet fra stikkontakten.
2	 Rengjør apparatet, PM2.5+-gassensoren og overflaten på filteret (se kapittelet «Rengjøring og 

vedlikehold»).
3	 La alle delene lufttørke helt før de settes til oppbevaring.
4	 Pakk filtrene inn i lufttette plastposer.
5	 Oppbevar luftrenseren og filtrene tørt og kjølig.
6	 Vask alltid hendene grundig etter at du har håndtert filteret.

7	 Feilsøking
Dette kapittelet oppsummerer de vanligste problemene du kan oppleve med apparatet. Hvis du ikke 
får løst problemet med informasjonen under, kontakter du forbrukerstøtten der du bor.

Problemer Mulig løsning

Apparatet virker ikke 
som det skal.

•	 Kontroller at fordekselet er riktig montert. Hvis ikke vil apparatet, av 
sikkerhetsmessige årsaker, slutte å virke.

•	 Lyslisten lyser rødt. Du kan koble den fra og deretter koble den til og slå 
den på igjen. Hvis lyslisten lyser rødt med én gang, betyr det at du ikke 
har byttet det aktuelle filteret. Som et resultat av dette er apparatet nå 
låst. I slike tilfeller må du bytte filteret og tilbakestille levetidtelleren for 
filteret.

•	 Lyslisten lyser rødt. Du kan koble den fra og deretter koble den til og slå 
den på igjen. Hvis lyslisten lyser rødt etter 30 sekunder, tyder det på en 
funksjonsfeil i motoren. Ta kontakt med forbrukerstøtten i landet der du 
bor.

Luftstrømmen 
som kommer ut av 
luftuttaket, er betydelig 
svakere enn før.

•	 Filterets overflate er skitten. Rengjør filterets overflate (se kapitlet 
Rengjøring og vedlikehold).

Luftkvaliteten blir 
ikke bedre, selv om 
apparatet har vært i 
bruk over lang tid.

•	 Sjekk at emballasjen er fjernet fra filteret.
•	 Kontroller at filteret (FY3110) er montert ordentlig.
•	 Hvis du ønsker å rense kilder til innendørs luftforurensning, velger du 

turbomodus.
•	 Rommet er stort eller luftkvaliteten utendørs er dårlig. Lukk alle dører og 

vinduer når luftrenseren er i bruk for å få optimal luftrensing.
•	 For optimal luftrensing må du unngå at apparatet blokkeres av 

gjenstander i nærheten.
•	 For optimal luftrensing anbefaler vi på det sterkeste å følge 

instruksjonene i brukerhåndboken for jevnlig rengjøring eller utskifting 
av filteret.
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Problemer Mulig løsning

Apparatet avgir en 
merkelig lukt.

•	 De første gangene du bruker apparatet, kan det avgi en plastlukt. Dette 
er normalt. Hvis apparatet imidlertid avgir en brent lukt selv etter at du 
har fjernet filtrene, må du ta kontakt med Philips-forhandleren eller et 
godkjent Philips-servicesenter. Filteret kan avgi en vond lukt hvis det ikke 
har blitt brukt på en stund fordi innendørsgasser har blitt absorbert. Det 
anbefales at du reaktiverer filteret ved å plassere det i direkte sollys for 
gjentatt bruk. Hvis lukten fortsatt avgis, må du bytte filter.

•	 Hvis du unnlater å rengjøre forfilteret, kan hår eller støv hope seg opp og 
føre til ubehagelig lukt.

Apparatet avgir støy. •	 Apparatet kjører i turbomodus eller modus for pelsfang-boost, noe som 
er normalt.

•	 Hvis apparatet avgir støy i automodus, kan det være at det kjører i 
høy hastighet på grunn av at luftkvaliteten blir verre. Hvis du bruker 
apparatet på et soverom om natten, kan du velge den stillegående 
hastigheten.

•	 Hvis du hører en unormal lyd, må du ta kontakt med forbrukerstøtten i 
landet du bor i.

•	 Fremmedlegemer i luftuttaket kan også føre til unormalt høye 
lydnivåer. Slå av apparatet umiddelbart, og snu det opp-ned for å fjerne 
fremmedlegemer.

Luftstrømmen 
som kommer ut av 
luftuttaket, er betydelig 
svakere enn før.

•	 Filterets overflate er skitten. Rengjør overflaten på filteret.

Apparatet indikerer 
fortsatt at jeg må bytte 
ut et filter, selv om jeg 
allerede har byttet det.

•	 Kanskje du ikke tilbakestilte levetidtelleren for filteret. Slå på apparatet 
og hold inne modusbryteren og lysknappen samtidig i tre sekunder, eller 
nullstill levetiden via appen, til det røde lyset slutter å blinke.

Hvorfor fjernet ikke 
apparatet dyrepelsen i 
huset?

•	 Generelt sett kan apparatet filtrere pels som svever i luften og på gulvet 
i nærheten, men filtreringseffekten kan påvirkes av ulike bruksforhold 
som antall kjæledyr, ventilasjon, luftfuktighet, temperatur, hvilken modus 
du bruker oftest osv. Du kan sjekke tilstanden til forfilteret igjen etter at 
du har iverksatt følgende tiltak: 1) bruk apparatet minst åtte timer om 
dagen og fem dager i uken, 2) juster valg av modus og bruksfrekvens, for 
eksempel ved å bruke modus for pelsfang-boost, eller turbomodus for 
å få høyere filtreringseffekt, eller bruk tidsplanfunksjonen i appen for å 
planlegge luftrensingen.
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Problemer Mulig løsning

Wi-Fi-oppsettet er ikke 
vellykket.

•	 Kontroller at smarttelefonen er koblet til et 2,4 GHz (hjemmenettverk) 
Wi-Fi-nettverk i stedet for et 5 GHz Wi-Fi-nettverk eller offentlig Wi-Fi-
nettverk. For en vellykket parkobling foreslår vi at du slår av mobildata 
før du starter paringsprosessen. Sørg for å aktivere følgende tillatelser på 
smarttelefonen: Plassering», «Lagring», «Bluetooth» og «Lokalt nettverk». 
Etter et vellykket Wi-Fi-oppsett kan du endre tillatelsesinnstillingene etter 
eget ønske.

•	 Kontroller om du har angitt riktig WiFi-passord. Passordet skiller mellom 
store og små bokstaver og har en grense på 63 tegn. Spesialtegn 
aksepteres ikke.

•	 Kontroller at nettverksnavnet til Wi-Fi-hjemmenettverket er riktig. 
Nettverksnavnet skiller mellom små og store bokstaver.

•	 Hvis du bruker VPN på smarttelefonen din, må du slå den av før du 
starter paringsprosessen.

•	 Hvis ruteren har en hviteliste satt opp for å blokkere paring, må du 
deaktivere hvitelisten for å sikre vellykket tilkobling.

•	 Sørg for at både enheten og smarttelefonen er innen 10 meter fra 
ruteren.

•	 Sørg for at appen er oppdatert til den nyeste versjonen.
•	 For å sikre en god Wi-Fi-tilkobling må du unngå å plassere enheten 

i nærheten av andre elektroniske enheter, sterke lyskilder eller 
signalstasjoner som kan forårsake forstyrrelser. Hvis du opplever 
tilkoblingsproblemer, flytter du enheten bort fra disse kildene og prøver 
å koble til Wi-Fi-nettverket igjen.

•	 Se i hjelp-delen i appen for å få omfattende og oppdaterte tips om 
feilsøking.

8	 Garanti og støtte
Versuni tilbyr to års garanti etter kjøp av dette produktet. Denne garantien gjelder ikke hvis en feil 
skyldes feil bruk eller dårlig vedlikehold. Garantien vår påvirker ikke dine rettigheter i henhold til loven 
som forbruker. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon eller vil ta i bruk garantien, kan du gå til nettstedet  
www.home.id/warranty.

Bestill deler eller tilbehør
Hvis du må bytte en del eller ønsker å kjøpe en ekstra del, kan du oppsøke Philips-forhandleren din eller 
gå til www.philips.com/support.
Hvis du har problemer med å få tak i delene, kan du ta kontakt med Philips' forbrukerstøtte i landet der 
du bor.
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1	 Ważne

Bezpieczeństwo
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia zapoznaj się dokładnie z jego instrukcją obsługi. 
Instrukcję należy też zachować na przyszłość.
Niebezpieczeństwo
•	 Nie wolno dopuścić do dostania się płynów ani łatwopalnych detergentów do wnętrza urządzenia, 

gdyż może to doprowadzić do porażenia prądem i/lub pożaru.
•	 Nie wolno rozpylać wokół urządzenia palnych materiałów, takich jak środki owadobójcze lub 

zapachowe.
Ostrzeżenie
•	 Przed podłączeniem urządzenia upewnij się, że napięcie podane na urządzeniu jest zgodne z 

napięciem w sieci elektrycznej. 
•	 Ze względów bezpieczeństwa wymianę uszkodzonego przewodu zasilającego należy zlecić 

autoryzowanemu centrum serwisowemu firmy Philips lub odpowiednio wykwalifikowanej osobie.
•	 Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli uszkodzona jest wtyczka, przewód zasilający lub samo urządzenie.
•	 Niniejsze urządzenie może być użytkowane przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8 lat i przez osoby o 

obniżonych możliwościach fizycznych, umysłowych i osoby o braku doświadczenia i znajomości 
urządzenia, jeżeli zapewniony zostanie nadzór lub instruktaż odnośnie do użytkowania urządzenia 
w bezpieczny sposób, tak aby związane z tym zagrożenia były zrozumiałe.

•	 Dzieci nie powinny bawić się urządzeniem.
•	 Dzieci chcące pomóc w czyszczeniu i obsłudze urządzenia zawsze powinny to robić pod nadzorem 

dorosłych.
•	 Nie kładź żadnych przedmiotów przy wlocie i wylocie powietrza, aby nie blokować przepływu 

powietrza.
•	 Upewnij się, że żadne przedmioty nie wpadną do urządzenia przez wylot powietrza.
•	 Należy unikać wkładania palców lub ogona zwierzęcia do szczeliny oczyszczacza lub wlotu/wylotu 

powietrza.
•	 Nie potrząsaj oczyszczaczem, gdy osłona jest aktywna.
•	 Przed włączeniem oczyszczacza należy upewnić się, że osłona jest zainstalowana we właściwej 

pozycji.
•	 Nie należy wkładać palców do osłony, aby uniknąć zakleszczenia lub obrażeń.
•	 Standardowy interfejs Wi-Fi wykorzystujący protokół 802.11b/g/n/ax, częstotliwość 2,4 GHz i 

maksymalną moc wyjściową 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Wersja Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) przy częstotliwości 2,4 GHz z wyjściem RF poniżej 10 mW EIRP.
Przestroga
•	 To urządzenie nie zastąpi odpowiedniej wentylacji, regularnego odkurzania oraz używania okapu 

lub wentylatora podczas gotowania.
•	 Zawsze ustawiaj urządzenie i korzystaj z niego na suchej, stabilnej, równej i poziomej powierzchni.
•	 Ustaw urządzenie tak, aby wokół niego i nad nim było przynajmniej 30 cm wolnej przestrzeni.
•	 Nie siadaj ani nie stawaj na urządzeniu. Nie stawiaj żadnych przedmiotów na urządzeniu.
•	 Nie umieszczaj urządzenia bezpośrednio pod klimatyzatorem, aby zapobiec ściekaniu wody na 

urządzenie.
•	 Przed włączeniem urządzenia upewnij się, że wszystkie filtry są prawidłowo zainstalowane.
•	 Używaj tylko oryginalnych filtrów firmy Philips przeznaczonych do danego urządzenia. Nie używaj 

innych filtrów.
•	 Spalanie filtra może stanowić zagrożenie dla ludzkiego życia oraz zdrowia. Nie używaj filtra jako 

opału lub do podobnych celów.
•	 Nie uderzaj w urządzenie twardymi przedmiotami, a w szczególności we wlot i wylot powietrza.
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•	 Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu ciała lub urządzenia, nie wkładaj palców ani żadnych przedmiotów do 
wlotu i wylotu powietrza.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia po rozpyleniu wewnątrz pomieszczenia środków odstraszających owady ani 
w pomieszczeniach, w których obecne są resztki oleju, palące się kadzidełka lub opary chemiczne.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu urządzeń gazowych, grzejników lub kominków.
•	 Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od zasilania przed przystąpieniem do jego przeniesienia, czyszczenia, 

wymiany filtra lub przeprowadzania czynności konserwacyjnych.
•	 Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego w normalnych warunkach pracy.
•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w miejscach wilgotnych lub miejscach o wysokiej temperaturze, takich jak 

łazienka, toaleta lub kuchnia.
•	 Urządzenie nie usuwa tlenku węgla (CO) ani radonu (Rn). Nie może być używane jako urządzenie 

ratunkowe w przypadku pożarów lub wycieków szkodliwych chemikaliów.

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)
To urządzenie jest zgodne z obowiązującymi normami i przepisami dotyczącymi narażenia na działanie 
pól elektromagnetycznych.

Recykling
Ten symbol oznacza, że produktów elektrycznych po okresie ich użytkowania, nie można 
wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych. Użytkownik 
ma obowiązek oddać zużyty produkt do podmiotu prowadzącego zbieranie zużytego 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, tworzącego system zbierania takich odpadów - w tym do 
odpowiedniego sklepu, lokalnego punktu zbiórki lub jednostki gminnej. Zużyty sprzęt może mieć 
szkodliwy wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na potencjalną zawartość niebezpiecznych 
substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. Gospodarstwo domowe spełnia ważną rolę w 
przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku surowców wtórnych, w tym recyklingu zużytego 
sprzętu. Na tym etapie kształtuje się postawy, które wpływają na zachowanie wspólnego dobra jakim 
jest czyste środowisko naturalne.

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
DAP B.V. niniejszym oświadcza , że typ urządzenia radiowego AC3360 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: www.philips.com.
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2	 Twój oczyszczacz powietrza do domu ze 
zwierzętami

Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy wśród klientów marki Philips!
Aby w pełni skorzystać z obsługi świadczonej przez produkty marki Philips, należy zarejestrować 
zakupiony produkt na stronie www.philips.com/welcome.

Opis produktu 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Panel sterowania F Osłona

B Czujnik PM2,5 i gaz G Pokrywa ochronna przewodu 
zasilającego

C Wbudowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym (FY3110) H Listwa świetlna

D Filtr wstępny I Wylot powietrza

E Osłona przednia
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Przegląd elementów sterujących

Przyciski sterowania

Włączanie/wyłączanie zasilania Przycisk przełącznika trybów

Tryb wzmocnionego zbierania 
sierści Przycisk przełącznika oświetlenia

Przycisk blokady dla zwierząt Przycisk/wskaźnik połączenia Wi-Fi/
resetowania

+ Przycisk resetowania filtra

3	 Czynności wstępne

Montaż filtra
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z filtra zdejmij z 
niego całe opakowanie.
Uwaga: Przed przystąpieniem do montażu 
filtra upewnij się, że oczyszczacz powietrza jest 
odłączony od gniazdka elektrycznego.

1	 Otwórz osłonę przednią.

2

1

2	 Naciśnij zaciski po obu stronach filtra 
wstępnego, aby go wyjąć.

1

2

3	 Wyjmij filtr oczyszczający z urządzenia.
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4	 Usuń wszystkie elementy opakowania 
filtra oczyszczającego.

5	 Umieść zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym z powrotem w urządzeniu, 
upewniając się, że filtr z dwoma zaciskami 
jest skierowany na zewnątrz.

6	 Włóż filtr wstępny z powrotem do 
urządzenia. Upewnij się, że filtr wstępny 
został włożony do lewego i prawego 
otworu na dole. Przy prawidłowym 
zainstalowaniu dwa zaciski na górze filtra 
wydają dźwięk „kliknięcia”.

7	 Ponownie załóż pokrywę przednią.

1

2

Znaczenie wskaźnika Wi-Fi
Stan ikony Wi-Fi Stan połączenia Wi-Fi

Miga na pomarańczowo Podłączanie do smartfona

Ciągłe pomarańczowe światło Połączono ze smartfonem

Miga na biało Łączenie z serwerem

Ciągłe białe światło Połączono z serwerem

Wył. Funkcja Wi-Fi wyłączona
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Połączenie Wi-Fi

Pierwsza konfiguracja połączenia Wi-Fi 
1	 Pobierz aplikację „Air+” marki Philips 

ze sklepu App Store lub Google Play i 
zainstaluj ją.

2	 Podłącz wtyczkę oczyszczacza do gniazdka 
elektrycznego i dotknij przycisku , aby 
włączyć oczyszczacz.

	» Wskaźnik Wi-Fi  miga na 
pomarańczowo po raz pierwszy.

2

1

3	 Upewnij się, że smartfon lub tablet jest 
połączony z siecią Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Uwaga: 
•	 włącz funkcję Bluetooth w smartfonie, aby 

zapewnić płynne parowanie.
•	 Upewnij się, że smartfon jest podłączony do 

domowej sieci Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz, a nie do sieci 
Wi-Fi 5 GHz lub publicznej sieci Wi-Fi. Aby 
parowanie przebiegło prawidłowo, zalecamy 
wyłączenie danych mobilnych przed 
rozpoczęciem procesu parowania.

4	 Uruchom aplikację „Air+” i kliknij 
polecenie „Podłącz nowe urządzenie” 
lub naciśnij przycisk „+” u góry ekranu. 
Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby podłączyć 
oczyszczacz powietrza do sieci.

Uwaga: 
•	 Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy tylko pierwszej 

konfiguracji oczyszczacza powietrza. Jeśli 
sieć uległa zmianie lub konfigurację trzeba 
przeprowadzić ponownie, zapoznaj się z 
rozdziałem “Zresetuj połączenie Wi-Fi” na 
str 365.

•	 Aby podłączyć więcej niż jeden oczyszczacz 
powietrza do smartfona lub tabletu, trzeba 
to zrobić po kolei.

•	 Upewnij się, że odległość pomiędzy 
smartfonem lub tabletem i oczyszczaczem 
powietrza jest mniejsza niż 10 m i nie ma 
pomiędzy nimi żadnych przeszkód.
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Zresetuj połączenie Wi-Fi
Uwaga: 
•	 Zresetuj połączenie Wi-Fi, gdy domyślna sieć 

uległa zmianie.
1	 Podłącz wtyczkę oczyszczacza do gniazdka 

elektrycznego i dotknij przycisku , aby 
włączyć oczyszczacz.

21

2	 Dotknij przycisku  na 3 sekundy, aż 
usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy.

	» Oczyszczacz przechodzi w tryb 
parowania.

	» Wskaźnik Wi-Fi  zacznie migać na 
pomarańczowo.

3	 Wykonaj czynności opisane w krokach 
3–4 w części „Pierwsza konfiguracja 
połączenia Wi-Fi”.

4	 Korzystanie z 
oczyszczacza 
powietrza do domu 
ze zwierzętami

Działanie wskaźnika jakości 
powietrza
Listwa świetlna włącza się automatycznie po 
włączeniu oczyszczacza. Po około 30 sekundach 
na ekranie zostanie wyświetlony jasny kolor 
odpowiadający jakości powietrza otoczenia. 

PM2,5 i gaz
Technologia AeraSense dokładnie wykrywa 
i szybko reaguje na nawet najlżejszą zmianę 
cząstek w powietrzu. Wyświetla informacje 
o poziomie PM2,5 w czasie rzeczywistym. 
Większość zanieczyszczeń powietrza w 
pomieszczeniach należy do kategorii PM2,5, 
która obejmuje cząsteczki zanieczyszczeń 
w powietrzu mniejsze niż 2,5 mikrometra. 
Typowe źródła drobnych cząstek stałych w 
pomieszczeniu to palenie tytoniu, gotowanie 
i palenie świec. Niektóre unoszące się w 
powietrzu bakterie i najmniejsze zarodniki 
pleśni, alergeny zwierząt domowych i roztoczy 
również mieszczą się w zakresie PM2,5. 
Dzięki zaawansowanemu czujnikowi gazu 
wyświetlacz o różnych kolorach pokazuje 
zmianę poziomu zarówno PM2,5, jak i 
potencjalnie szkodliwych gazów (w tym lotnych 
związków organicznych, nieprzyjemnych 
zapachów itp.). 

Poziom PM2,5 i 
gazu

Poziom jakości 
powietrza

Niebieski Dobry

Niebiesko-fioletowy Przeciętny

Fioletowo-czerwony Zły

Czerwony Bardzo zły
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Uwaga: Jeśli po wyłączeniu oczyszczacz 
powietrza pozostanie podłączony do gniazdka 
elektrycznego, to po ponownym włączeniu 
będzie pracował z ostatnimi ustawieniami.

Zmiana trybów
Można nacisnąć przycisk , aby wybrać tryb 
automatyczny, tryb snu lub tryb Turbo.
•	 Tryb snu: gdy urządzenie pracuje w 

trybie snu, zapewnia Ci czyste powietrze 
przy niemal bezgłośnej pracy Krótko 
po włączeniu tego trybu kontrolki na 
wyświetlaczu zostaną przyciemnione, a 
wszystkie pozostałe lampki w urządzeniu 
wyłączą się. To ustawienie idealnie nadaje 
się do sypialni, gdy kładziesz się do spania.

•	 Tryb automatyczny: w trybie 
automatycznym urządzenie wykona 
pracę za Ciebie. Na podstawie danych z 
czujników, które mierzą i monitorują jakość 
powietrza w pomieszczeniu, urządzenie 
automatycznie dobiera odpowiednią 
prędkość wentylatora, aby powietrze znów 
było czyste i zdrowe.

Włączanie i wyłączanie
Uwaga:
•	 Aby zapewnić optymalne oczyszczanie, 

zamknij drzwi i okna.
•	 Unikaj wpadania ciał obcych (takich jak 

zasłony) do wlotu lub wylotu powietrza lub 
ich blokowania.

1	 Włóż zasilacz oczyszczacza powietrza do 
gniazdka elektrycznego.

2	 Naciśnij przycisk  i włącz oczyszczacz, 
gdy świeci się kontrolka .

	» Oczyszczacz emituje sygnał 
dźwiękowy. Zaświeci się listwa 
świetlna.

3	 Naciśnij ponownie przycisk , aby 
wyłączyć oczyszczacz.
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•	 Tryb Turbo: gdy urządzenie pracuje 
w trybie Turbo, działa z najwyższą 
szybkością, co zapewnia szybkie i skuteczne 
oczyszczanie powietrza.

Tryb wzmocnionego zbierania 
sierści
Uwaga:
•	 tryb wzmocnionego zbierania sierści 

został zaprojektowany specjalnie do 
usuwania sierści. Nie jest przeznaczony do 
standardowego oczyszczania powietrza.

Naciśnij przycisk  , aby włączyć tryb 
wzmocnionego zbierania sierści. W tym trybie 
urządzenie będzie pracować z najwyższą 
prędkością przez 2 godziny, dzięki czemu 
uzyska maksymalną skuteczność zasysania 
sierści przy stosunkowo wysokim poziomie 
hałasu pracy. Po upływie 2 godzin przełączy się 
na tryb automatyczny. Zalecamy uruchomienie 
tego trybu, gdy masz natychmiastową potrzebę 
usunięcia sierści lub zapachu.

Ustawianie blokady dla 
zwierząt
1	 Naciśnij przycisk , aby włączyć blokadę 

dla zwierząt.
	» Urządzenie emituje sygnał 

dźwiękowy.
	» Inne przyciski nie działają.

2	 Ponownie naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 
 przez 3 sekundy, aby wyłączyć blokadę 

dla zwierząt.
	» Urządzenie emituje sygnał 

dźwiękowy.
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Korzystanie z funkcji 
podświetlenia
Naciśnięcie przycisku  umożliwia włączenie 
światła jakości powietrza, światła otoczenia 
oraz wyłączenie listwy świetlnej.
1	 Naciśnij przycisk , aby przełączyć w tryb 

lampy: nastrojowa listwa świetlna pod 
spodem urządzenia. Dostosuj jasność 
i kolor przytulnego podświetlenia w 
aplikacji Air+.

2	 Naciśnij przycisk , aby przełączyć na tryb 
jakości powietrza. Listwa świetlna zmieni 
kolor w zależności od aktualnej jakości 
powietrza w otoczeniu.

3	 Naciśnij przycisk  na 3 sekundy, aby 
wyłączyć listwę świetlną.

5	 Czyszczenie i 
konserwacja

Uwaga:
•	 Zanim zaczniesz czyścić urządzenie, zawsze 

wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.
•	    Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie 

ani innym płynie.
•	 Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie używaj 

ściernych, żrących ani łatwopalnych środków 
czyszczących.

•	 Do czyszczenia zintegrowanego filtra HEPA 
z węglem aktywnym nie wolno używać 
żadnych płynów (w tym wody).

•	 Nie próbuj czyścić czujnika PM2,5 i gazu przy 
użyciu odkurzacza.

Harmonogram czyszczenia

Częstotliwość Metoda sprzątania

 Około miesiąca

Przetrzyj plastikową część 
urządzenia miękką, suchą 
szmatką.

Wyczyść pokrywę wylotu 
powietrza

Co dwa 
miesiące

 Wyczyść czujnik PM2,5 i 
gazu za pomocą suchego 
patyczka kosmetycznego

Gdy konieczne  Wyczyść filtr wstępny i filtr 
sierści

Czyszczenie obudowy 
oczyszczacza powietrza
Aby zapobiec osiadaniu kurzu, regularnie 
czyść oczyszczacz powietrza z zewnątrz i od 
wewnątrz.
•	 Do czyszczenia części zewnętrznej, wnętrza 

oraz wylotu powietrza oczyszczacza 
powietrza używaj miękkiej, suchej szmatki.
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Czyszczenie czujnika PM2,5 i 
gazu
Aby zagwarantować optymalne działanie 
urządzenia, czyść czujnik PM2,5 i gazu co 2 
miesiące. 
Uwaga:
•	 Jeśli oczyszczacz powietrza jest używany 

w obecności dużej ilości kurzu, może być 
konieczne częstsze jego czyszczenie.

•	 Jeśli poziom wilgotności w pomieszczeniu 
jest bardzo wysoki, na czujniku PM2,5 i gazu 
może skraplać się para, przez co wskaźnik 
jakości powietrza może sygnalizować jakość 
powietrza gorszą od rzeczywistej. W takim 
przypadku wyczyść czujnik PM2,5 i gazu.

•	 Zalecamy osobom uczulonym na kurz, pyłki, 
zwierzęta domowe lub pleśń nie wymieniać 
filtrów samodzielnie lub używać środków 
ochronnych, takich jak maska i rękawice.

1	 Wyłącz oczyszczacz i wyjmij jego wtyczkę z 
gniazdka elektrycznego.

2

1

2	 Otwórz pokrywę czujnika jakości 
powietrza.

3	 Wyczyść czujnik PM2,5 i gazu za pomocą 
wilgotnego patyczka kosmetycznego. 
Osusz dokładnie wszystkie części 
za pomocą suchego patyczka 
kosmetycznego.

4	 Zamknij pokrywę czujnika jakości 
powietrza.

Czyszczenie filtrów
Aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność, 
zaleca się regularne czyszczenie zarówno 
zintegrowanego filtra HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym, jak i filtra wstępnego w zależności 
od bieżącego użytkowania.
1	 Wyłącz urządzenie i wyjmij jego wtyczkę z 

gniazdka elektrycznego

2

1



370 PL

2	 Wyciągnij z urządzenia dolną część 
osłony przedniej i unieś ją do góry.

2

1

3	 Do wyczyszczenia osłony użyj miękkiej 
szczotki.

4	 Usuń sierść z filtra wstępnego.

5	 Umyj filtr wstępny pod bieżącą wodą. 
Temperatura wody nie może być wyższa 
niż 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Pozostaw filtr wstępny do wyschnięcia.

7	 Za pomocą odkurzacza wyczyść 
zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym.
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8	 Włóż filtr wstępny z powrotem do 
urządzenia. Upewnij się, że filtr wstępny 
został włożony do lewego i prawego 
otworu na dole. Przy prawidłowym 
zainstalowaniu dwa zaciski na górze filtra 
wydają dźwięk „kliknięcia”.

9	 Ponownie załóż pokrywę przednią.

1

2

10	 Po wyczyszczeniu filtra umyj dokładnie 
ręce.

Wymiana filtra

Działanie blokady zapewniającej 
ochronę zdrowia
Ten oczyszczacz powietrza do domu ze 
zwierzętami jest wyposażony we wskaźnik 
konieczności wymiany filtra, dzięki któremu 
można mieć pewność, że podczas działania 
urządzenia filtr oczyszczający powietrze jest 
zawsze w optymalnym stanie. Listwa świetlna 
najpierw świeci na czerwono i nie przestaje 
świecić natychmiast po odłączeniu urządzenia, 
ponownym podłączeniu i włączeniu zasilania.
Jeśli filtr nie zostanie wymieniony na czas, 
oczyszczacz powietrza przestanie działać i 
zostanie automatycznie zablokowany w celu 
ochrony jakości powietrza w pomieszczeniu. 
Wymień filtry tak szybko, jak to możliwe.

Listwa świetlna najpierw świeci na czerwono i 
nie przestaje świecić natychmiast po odłączeniu 
i włączeniu zasilania.

Wymiana zintegrowanego filtra HEPA z 
węglem aktywnym
Uwaga:
•	 zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem aktywnym 

nie nadaje się do mycia ani wielokrotnego 
użytku.

•	 Przed wymianą zintegrowanego filtra HEPA 
z węglem aktywnym należy zawsze wyłączyć 
oczyszczacz i wyjąć jego wtyczkę z gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

•	 Zalecamy osobom uczulonym na kurz, pyłki, 
zwierzęta domowe lub pleśń nie wymieniać 
filtrów samodzielnie lub używać środków 
ochronnych, takich jak maska i rękawice.
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4	 Wyjmij zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym z urządzenia.

5	 Wyrzuć zużyty filtr.

6	 Usuń wszystkie elementy opakowania 
nowego filtra oczyszczającego.

Gdy listwa świetlna zaświeci się na czerwono, 
wymień zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym (FY3110).
1	 Wyłącz oczyszczacz powietrza i wyjmij 

jego wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.

2

1

2	 Wyciągnij z urządzenia dolną część osłony 
przedniej i unieś ją do góry.

21

3	 Naciśnij zaciski po obu stronach filtra 
wstępnego, aby go wyjąć.

1

2
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7	 Umieść zintegrowany filtr HEPA z węglem 
aktywnym z powrotem w urządzeniu, 
upewniając się, że filtr z dwoma zaciskami 
jest skierowany na zewnątrz.

8	 Włóż filtr wstępny z powrotem do 
urządzenia. Upewnij się, że filtr wstępny 
został włożony do lewego i prawego 
otworu na dole. Przy prawidłowym 
zainstalowaniu dwa zaciski na górze filtra 
wydają dźwięk „kliknięcia”.

9	 Ponownie załóż pokrywę przednią.

1

2

10	 Podłącz wtyczkę oczyszczacza do gniazdka 
elektrycznego i dotknij przycisku , aby 
włączyć oczyszczacz.

21

11	 Zresetuj żywotność zintegrowanego filtra 
HEPA z węglem aktywnym przez długie 
naciśnięcie przycisku trybu i przycisku 
podświetlenia w tym samym czasie przez 3 
sekundy lub za pomocą aplikacji.

12	 Po wymianie filtra umyj dokładnie ręce.

Uwaga: 
•	 nie wolno wąchać filtra, ponieważ 

nagromadziły się na nim zanieczyszczenia z 
powietrza.
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6	 Przechowywanie
1	 Wyłącz oczyszczacz powietrza i wyjmij jego wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.
2	 Wyczyść urządzenie, czujnik PM2,5 i gazu oraz powierzchnię filtra (patrz rozdział „Czyszczenie i 

konserwacja”).
3	 Przed odstawieniem urządzenia do przechowywania pozostaw wszystkie części do całkowitego 

wyschnięcia.
4	 Umieść filtry w hermetycznych plastikowych woreczkach.
5	 Przechowuj oczyszczacz powietrza i filtry w suchym i chłodnym miejscu.
6	 Zawsze dokładnie myj ręce po zakończeniu wykonywania czynności przy filtrze.

7	 Rozwiązywanie problemów
W tym rozdziale opisano najczęstsze problemy, z którymi można się zetknąć, korzystając z urządzenia. 
Jeśli poniższe wskazówki okażą się niewystarczające do rozwiązania problemu, skontaktuj się z 
Centrum Obsługi Klienta w swoim kraju.

Problem     Możliwe rozwiązanie

Urządzenie nie działa 
prawidłowo.

•	 Sprawdź, czy pokrywa przednia jest prawidłowo zamontowana. Jeśli nie 
jest, ze względów bezpieczeństwa urządzenie przestanie działać.

•	 Listwa świetlna zaświeci się na czerwono. Można je najpierw odłączyć, 
a następnie podłączyć i włączyć ponownie. Jeśli listwa świetlna zaświeci 
się od razu na czerwono, oznacza to, że nie wymieniono odpowiedniego 
filtra. W efekcie urządzenie zostało zablokowane. W takim przypadku 
należy wymienić filtr i zresetować licznik okresu użytkowania filtra.

•	 Listwa świetlna zaświeci się na czerwono. Można je najpierw odłączyć, a 
następnie podłączyć i włączyć ponownie. Jeśli listwa świetlna świeci na 
czerwono po 30 s, oznacza to, że silnik działa nieprawidłowo. Skontaktuj 
się z Centrum Obsługi Klienta w swoim kraju.

Strumień powietrza 
wydobywający się z 
wylotu jest słabszy niż 
do tej pory.

•	 Powierzchnia filtra jest brudna. Wyczyść powierzchnię filtra (patrz 
rozdział „Czyszczenie i konserwacja”).
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Problem     Możliwe rozwiązanie

Jakość powietrza nie 
poprawia się, choć 
urządzenie pracuje już 
przez długi czas.

•	 Sprawdź, czy z filtra zostało usunięte opakowanie.
•	 Upewnij się, że filtr (FY3110) jest prawidłowo zamontowany.
•	 Aby usunąć źródła zanieczyszczeń w pomieszczeniach, należy przełączyć 

na tryb turbo.
•	 Pomieszczenie jest zbyt duże lub jakość powietrza na zewnątrz jest niska. 

Aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność oczyszczania, podczas działania 
oczyszczacza powietrza drzwi i okna powinny być zamknięte.

•	 Aby zapewnić optymalne działanie oczyszczania, należy unikać 
zastawiania urządzenia przedmiotami.

•	 W celu zapewnienia optymalnej wydajności oczyszczania zalecamy 
stosowanie się do instrukcji zawartych w instrukcji obsługi w celu 
regularnego czyszczenia lub wymiany filtra.

Urządzenie emituje 
specyficzny zapach.

•	 Na początku używania urządzenia może się z niego wydobywać zapach 
plastiku. Jest to zjawisko normalne. Jeśli jednak z urządzenia wydobywa 
się zapach spalenizny nawet po wyjęciu filtrów, należy skontaktować 
się ze sprzedawcą produktów firmy Philips lub autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym firmy Philips. Z używanego przez dłuższy czas filtra może 
się wydobywać nieprzyjemny zapach spowodowany wchłanianiem 
gazów unoszących się w pomieszczeniu. Zaleca się ponownie aktywować 
filtr poprzez umieszczenie go w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie 
działanie światła słonecznego, aby móc z niego wielokrotnie korzystać. 
Jeśli filtr nadal wydziela zapach, należy wymienić filtr.

•	 Zaniedbanie czyszczenia filtra wstępnego może spowodować 
nagromadzenie włosów lub kurzu, co może wywoływać nieprzyjemny 
zapach.

Urządzenie działa 
bardzo głośno.

•	 Urządzenie działa w trybie turbo lub trybie wzmocnionego zbierania 
sierści, jest to normalne zjawisko.

•	 Jeśli w trybie automatycznym urządzenie działa zbyt głośno, być może 
pracuje z dużą prędkością, ponieważ jakość powietrza pogarsza się. W 
przypadku używania urządzenia nocą w sypialni wybierz tryb snu.

•	 Jeśli dźwięk wydawany przez urządzenie jest nieprawidłowy, skontaktuj 
się z Centrum Obsługi Klienta w swoim kraju.

•	 Z urządzenia mogą się również wydobywać nietypowe głośne dźwięki, 
jeśli do wylotu powietrza dostanie się obcy przedmiot. Natychmiast 
wyłącz urządzenie i obróć je spodem do góry, aby usunąć z niego obce 
przedmioty.

Strumień powietrza 
wydobywający się z 
wylotu jest słabszy niż 
do tej pory.

•	 Powierzchnia filtra jest zabrudzona. Wyczyść powierzchnię filtra.
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Problem     Możliwe rozwiązanie

Urządzenie nadal 
informuje o 
konieczności wymiany 
filtra, choć filtr został już 
wymieniony.

•	 Być może nie został wyzerowany licznik okresu użytkowania. Włącz 
urządzenie, a następnie naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przycisk 
trybu i przycisk podświetlenia przez 3 sekundy lub zresetuj żywotność za 
pomocą APLIKACJI, aż czerwona kontrolka przestanie migać.

Dlaczego urządzenie 
nie filtrowało sierści w 
moim domu?

•	 Ogólnie rzecz biorąc, urządzenie mogło filtrować sierść unoszącą się 
w powietrzu i na pobliskiej podłodze, ale warunki użytkowania mogły 
wpływać na efekt filtracji ze względu na różne sytuacje, liczbę zwierząt, 
stan wentylacji, wilgotność i temperaturę, najczęściej używany tryb itp. 
Obserwuj stan filtra wstępnego po wykonaniu poniższych czynności: 
1) używanie co najmniej 8 godzin dziennie i 5 dni w tygodniu; 2) 
dostosuj wybór trybu i częstotliwość użytkowania, na przykład rozważ 
użycie trybu wzmocnionego zbierania sierści lub trybu Turbo w celu 
osiągnięcia wyższej skuteczności filtracji lub użyj funkcji harmonogramu 
w APLIKACJI, aby zaplanować harmonogram oczyszczania.

Konfiguracja sieci Wi-Fi 
się nie powiodła.

•	 Upewnij się, że smartfon jest podłączony do domowej sieci Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz, 
a nie do sieci Wi-Fi 5 GHz lub publicznej sieci Wi-Fi. Aby parowanie 
przebiegło prawidłowo, zalecamy wyłączenie danych mobilnych przed 
rozpoczęciem procesu parowania. Upewnij się, że w smartfonie zostały 
włączone następujące uprawnienia: „Lokalizacja”, „Pamięć”, „Bluetooth” 
i „Sieć lokalna”. Po pomyślnym skonfigurowaniu sieci Wi-Fi można 
dowolnie zmienić ustawienia uprawnień.

•	 Upewnij się, że wprowadzono prawidłowe hasło Wi-Fi. W haśle 
rozróżniana jest wielkość liter, a jego limit długości wynosi 63 znaki. Znaki 
specjalne nie są akceptowane.

•	 Upewnij się, że nazwa sieci domowej sieci Wi-Fi jest prawidłowa. W 
nazwie sieci rozróżniana jest wielkość liter.

•	 Jeśli korzystasz z sieci VPN na smartfonie, wyłącz ją przed rozpoczęciem 
procesu parowania.

•	 Jeśli router ma ustawioną białą listę blokującą parowanie, wyłącz ją, aby 
umożliwić prawidłowe połączenie.

•	 Upewnij się, że zarówno urządzenie, jak i smartfon znajdują się w 
odległości do 10 m od routera.

•	 Upewnij się, że aplikacja została zaktualizowana do najnowszej wersji.
•	 Aby zapewnić silne połączenie Wi-Fi nie należy umieszczać urządzenia 

w pobliżu innych urządzeń elektronicznych, źródeł jasnego światła lub 
stacji sygnałowych, które mogą powodować zakłócenia. Jeśli wystąpią 
problemy z łącznością, odsuń urządzenie od tych źródeł i spróbuj 
ponownie podłączyć je do sieci Wi-Fi.

•	 Zapoznaj się z sekcją pomocy w aplikacji, aby uzyskać wyczerpujące i 
aktualne wskazówki na temat rozwiązywania problemów.
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8	 Gwarancja i wsparcie
Firma Versuni oferuje dwuletnią gwarancję od daty zakupu tego produktu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie jest 
ważna, jeśli usterka jest spowodowana nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub niewłaściwą konserwacją. 
Nasza gwarancja nie wpływa na prawa użytkownika wynikające z prawa konsumenta. Aby uzyskać 
więcej informacji lub skorzystać z gwarancji, odwiedź naszą stronę internetową  
www.home.id/warranty.

Zamawianie części i akcesoriów
Jeśli chcesz wymienić jakąś część albo zakupić dodatkowy element, zwróć się do sprzedawcy 
produktów marki Philips lub przejdź na stronę www.philips.com/support.
W przypadku problemów ze zdobyciem części skontaktuj się z Centrum Obsługi Klienta dystrybutora 
marki Philips w Twoim kraju.
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1	 Importante

Segurança
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para consultas 
futuras.
Perigo
•	 Não permita a entrada de qualquer líquido ou detergente inflamável no aparelho para evitar 

choques elétricos e/ou risco de incêndio.
•	 Não pulverize materiais inflamáveis, como inseticidas ou fragrâncias, em redor do aparelho.

Aviso
•	 Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde à voltagem elétrica local antes de o 

ligar. 
•	 Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, este deve ser sempre substituído pela Philips, por um 

centro de assistência autorizado pela Philips ou por pessoal com qualificação equivalente, para se 
evitarem situações de perigo.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou o próprio aparelho estiverem 
danificados.

•	 Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos, sob supervisão. 
Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas ou lhes 
tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização segura do aparelho e se tiverem sido alertadas 
para os perigos envolvidos.

•	 As crianças não podem brincar com o aparelho.
•	 A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador não podem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.
•	 Não bloqueie a entrada e a saída de ar, por exemplo, ao colocar objetos na saída de ar ou em 

frente da entrada de ar.
•	 Certifique-se de que não caem objetos estranhos no aparelho através da saída de ar.
•	 Não coloque os dedos ou a cauda do animal dentro da abertura do purificador ou da entrada/

saída de ar.
•	 Não agite o purificador quando o escudo estiver em funcionamento.
•	 Certifique-se de que o escudo está instalado na posição correta antes de ligar o purificador.
•	 Não introduza os dedos no interior do escudo para não ficar preso ou magoado.
•	 Interface Wi-Fi padrão com base em 802.11b/g/n/ax a 2,4 GHz com uma potência de saída 

máxima de 72mW EIRP.
•	 Versão Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) a uma frequência de 2,4 GHz com saída RF inferior a 10 mW EIRP.
Nota
•	 Este aparelho não é um substituto da ventilação adequada, da limpeza regular por aspirador ou da 

utilização de um aspirador, exaustor ou ventoinha ao cozinhar.
•	 Coloque e utilize sempre o aparelho sobre uma superfície seca, estável, nivelada e horizontal.
•	 Deixe, no mínimo, 30 cm de espaço livre em redor e por cima do aparelho.
•	 Não se sente nem fique de pé no aparelho. Não coloque nada sobre o aparelho.
•	 Não coloque o aparelho diretamente por baixo de um ar condicionado, a fim de evitar que a 

condensação pingue para o aparelho.
•	 Certifique-se de que todos os filtros estão corretamente instalados antes de ligar o aparelho.
•	 Utilize apenas os filtros originais Philips especialmente concebidos para este aparelho. Não utilize 

outros filtros.
•	 A combustão do filtro pode provocar um perigo irreversível para a saúde humana e/ou prejudicar 

outras vidas. Não utilize o filtro como combustível ou para fins semelhantes.
•	 Evite choques entre o aparelho (em particular contra a entrada e saída de ar) e objetos rígidos.
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•	 Não introduza os dedos nem objetos na saída de ar ou na entrada de ar para evitar ferimentos 
físicos ou avarias do aparelho.

•	 Não utilize este aparelho quando tiver usado repelentes de insetos de aplicação por pulverização 
ou em locais com resíduos oleosos, incenso em combustão ou fumos químicos.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho junto de equipamentos a gás, dispositivos de aquecimento ou lareiras.
•	 Desligue sempre o aparelho da corrente quando quiser deslocá-lo, limpá-lo, substituir o filtro ou 

efetuar outros trabalhos de manutenção.
•	 O aparelho só se destina a utilização doméstica sob condições de funcionamento normais.
•	 Não utilize o aparelho em ambientes húmidos ou com temperaturas elevadas, como na casa de 

banho ou na cozinha.
•	 O aparelho não elimina o monóxido de carbono (CO) nem o rádon (Rn). Não pode ser utilizado 

como dispositivo de segurança em caso de acidentes com processos de combustão e produtos 
químicos perigosos.

Campos eletromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos 
eletromagnéticos.

Reciclagem
Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos comuns (2012/19/UE).
Siga as normas do seu país para a recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A 
eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e para a saúde 
pública.

Declaração de Conformidade simplificada da UE
Pelo presente documento, a DAP B.V. declara que o equipamento de rádio AC3360 cumpre a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível através do 
seguinte endereço eletrónico: www.philips.com.
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2	 O seu purificador de ar para animais de estimação
Parabéns pela compra do seu produto e bem-vindo à Philips!
Para tirar o máximo partido da assistência oferecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Descrição do produto 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Painel de controlo F Escudo

B Sensor de PM2.5 + gás G Capa de proteção do cabo de 
alimentação

C Filtro HEPA e filtro de carvão ativado 
integrados (FY3110) H LightStrip

D Pré-filtro I Saída de ar

E Cobertura frontal
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Visão geral dos controlos

Botões de controlo

Ligar/desligar Botão para mudar de modo

Modo de aumento da captura 
de pelo Interruptor das luzes

Botão de bloqueio para proteção 
de animais de estimação

Botão/indicador de ligação/reposição do 
Wi-Fi

+
Botão de reposição da 
substituição do filtro

3	 Introdução

Instalar o filtro
Retire completamente a embalagem do filtro 
antes da primeira utilização.
Nota: Certifique-se de que o purificador de 
ar está desligado da tomada elétrica antes de 
instalar o filtro.

1	 Abra a cobertura frontal.

2

1

2	 Pressione as molas em ambos os lados do 
pré-filtro para o retirar.

1

2

3	 Retire o filtro de purificação do aparelho.
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4	 Retire todos os materiais de embalagem 
do filtro de purificação.

5	 Volte a colocar o filtro HEPA e o filtro de 
carvão ativado integrados no aparelho, 
certificando-se de que o filtro com as duas 
molas fica virado para fora.

6	 Volte a colocar o pré-filtro no aparelho. 
Certifique-se de que insere o pré-filtro 
nos orifícios esquerdo e direito na parte 
inferior. As duas molas na parte superior 
do filtro emitem um "clique" quando 
instaladas corretamente.

7	 Volte a colocar a tampa frontal.

1

2

Compreender o indicador de Wi-Fi
Estado do ícone de Wi-Fi Estado da ligação Wi-Fi

Pisca a laranja A ligar ao smartphone

Estável em laranja Ligado ao smartphone

Pisca a branco A ligar ao servidor

Estável em branco Ligado ao servidor

Desligado Funcionalidade de Wi-Fi desativada
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Ligação Wi-Fi

Configurar a ligação Wi-Fi pela primeira 
vez 
1	 Transfira e instale a aplicação Philips "Air+" 

a partir da App Store ou do Google Play.

2	 Ligue a ficha do purificador à tomada 
elétrica e prima  para ligar o purificador.

	» O indicador de Wi-Fi  pisca a 
laranja pela primeira vez.

2

1

3	 Assegure-se de que o seu smartphone 
ou tablet está devidamente ligado à rede 
Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Nota: 
•	 ative a funcionalidade Bluetooth no 

seu smartphone para garantir um 
emparelhamento sem complicações.

•	 Certifique-se de que o seu smartphone 
está ligado a uma rede Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz 
(doméstica) em vez de a uma rede Wi-
Fi de 5 GHz ou Wi-Fi pública. Para um 
emparelhamento bem-sucedido, sugerimos 
que desligue os dados móveis antes de iniciar 
o processo de emparelhamento.

4	 Abra a aplicação "Air+" e clique em "Ligar 
um novo dispositivo" ou prima o botão 
"+" na parte superior do ecrã. Siga as 
instruções apresentadas no ecrã para ligar 
o purificador de ar à rede.

Nota: 
•	 Esta instrução só é válida quando o 

purificador de ar está a ser configurado pela 
primeira vez. Se a rede tiver sido alterada 
ou se a configuração tiver de ser executada 
novamente, consulte o capítulo "Repor a 
ligação Wi-Fi" na página 385.

•	 Se pretender ligar mais do que um 
purificador de ar ao seu smartphone ou 
tablet, tem de repetir este processo um a um.

•	 Certifique-se de que a distância entre o 
seu smartphone ou tablet e o purificador 
de ar é inferior a 10 metros sem quaisquer 
obstruções.
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Repor a ligação Wi-Fi
Nota: 
•	 Reponha a ligação Wi-Fi quando a rede 

predefinida for alterada.
1	 Ligue a ficha do purificador à tomada 

elétrica e prima  para ligar o purificador.

21

2	 Prima  durante 3 segundos até ouvir um 
sinal sonoro.

	» O purificador entra no modo de 
emparelhamento.

	» O indicador de Wi-Fi  pisca a 
laranja.

3	 Siga os passos 3–4 na secção "Configurar 
a ligação Wi-Fi pela primeira vez".

4	 Utilizar o purificador 
de ar para animais de 
estimação

Compreender a luz de 
qualidade do ar
A faixa luminosa acende-se automaticamente 
quando o purificador de ar para animais de 
estimação é ligado. Após cerca de 30 segundos, 
o ecrã apresenta uma cor clara que corresponde 
à qualidade do ar ambiente. 

PM2.5 e gás
A tecnologia de deteção AeraSense deteta com 
precisão e responde rapidamente, até mesmo 
perante a mais pequena mudança de partículas 
no ar. Esta proporciona-lhe tranquilidade com 
o feedback de PM2.5 em tempo real. A maior 
parte dos poluentes atmosféricos do ar interior 
são da categoria PM2.5, ou seja, poluentes de 
partículas transportadas pelo ar inferiores a 2,5 
micrómetros. As fontes comuns de partículas 
finas no ar interior são: fumo do tabaco, 
vapor de cozinhados, velas acesas. Algumas 
bactérias transportadas pelo ar e os esporos de 
bolor mais pequenos, alergénios de animais 
e partículas de alergénios de ácaros também 
pertencem à categoria PM2.5. 
Com um sensor de gás avançado, um visor com 
cores diferentes mostra a alteração de nível de 
PM2.5 e de gases potencialmente nocivos (incl. 
VOC, odor, etc.) detetados. 

Nível de PM2.5 e 
gás

Nível de qualidade 
do ar

Azul Boa

Azul-roxo Aceitável

Roxo-vermelho Mau

Vermelho Muito mau

Ligar e desligar
Nota:
•	 para um desempenho ideal de purificação, 

feche as portas e as janelas.
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Alterar a definição do modo
Pode premir o botão  para selecionar o modo 
automático, o modo de sono ou o modo turbo.
•	 Modo de sono: quando está no modo 

de sono, o aparelho fornece ar limpo 
praticamente em silêncio. Pouco após ativar 
este modo, a intensidade das luzes do visor 
diminui e todas as outras luzes do aparelho 
são desligadas. Esta definição é ideal para o 
quarto quando for a hora de dormir.

•	 Modo automático: no modo automático, 
o aparelho irá fazer o trabalho por si. Com 
base nos dados do sensor que medem e 
monitorizam a qualidade do ar na divisão, 
o dispositivo seleciona automaticamente 
a velocidade correta da ventoinha para 
limpar e purificar o ar.

•	 Evite que objetos estranhos (tais como 
cortinas) caiam ou obstruam a entrada ou 
saída de ar.

1	 Ligue a ficha do purificador de ar para 
animais de estimação à tomada elétrica.

2	 Prima o botão  e ligue o purificador 
quando a luz de indicação  estiver acesa.

	» O purificador emite um sinal sonoro. 
A faixa luminosa acende-se.

3	 Prima novamente o botão  para desligar 
o purificador.

Nota: se ficar ligado à tomada elétrica depois 
de ser desligado, o purificador de ar irá 
funcionar com as definições anteriores quando 
for novamente ligado.
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•	 Modo turbo: quando o dispositivo está no 
modo turbo, funciona à velocidade mais 
elevada para uma limpeza do ar potente e 
rápida.

Modo de aumento da captura 
de pelo
Nota:
•	 O modo de aumento da captura de pelo foi 

concebido especificamente para remover os 
pelos flutuantes de animais de estimação. 
Não se destina a uma utilização padrão de 
purificação do ar.

Prima o botão  para ativar o modo de 
aumento da captura de pelo. Neste modo, 
o aparelho funciona à velocidade mais 
elevada durante 2 horas, para obter a máxima 
eficácia de sucção de pelos com um ruído de 
funcionamento relativamente mais elevado. 
Após 2 horas de funcionamento, passa para o 
modo automático. Sugerimos que execute este 
modo quando tiver necessidade imediata de 
purificar o ar de pelos ou odores.

Configurar o bloqueio para 
proteção de animais de 
estimação
1	 Prima o botão  para ativar o bloqueio 

para proteção de animais de estimação.
	» O aparelho emite um sinal sonoro.
	» Os outros botões não respondem.

2	 Mantenha premido  durante 
3 segundos a fim de desativar o bloqueio 
para proteção de animais de estimação.

	» O aparelho emite um sinal sonoro.
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Utilizar a função de luz
Pode premir o botão  para ligar a luz de 
qualidade do ar, a luz ambiente ou desligar a 
faixa luminosa.
1	 Prima o botão  a fim de mudar para o 

modo de lâmpada: uma faixa luminosa 
acolhedora na parte inferior do aparelho. 
Personalize o brilho e a cor da luz suave na 
aplicação Air+.

2	 Prima o botão  a fim de mudar para o 
modo de qualidade do ar. A faixa luminosa 
muda de cor com base na qualidade atual 
do ar ambiente.

3	 Prima o botão  durante 3 segundos para 
desligar a faixa luminosa.

5	 Limpeza e 
manutenção

Nota:
•	 Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de o 

limpar.
•	 Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em água ou 

qualquer outro líquido.
•	 Nunca utilize agentes de limpeza abrasivos, 

agressivos ou inflamáveis, como lixívia 
ou álcool, para limpar qualquer parte do 
aparelho.

•	 Nunca utilize quaisquer líquidos (incluindo 
água) para limpar o filtro HEPA e o filtro de 
carvão ativado integrados.

•	 Não tente limpar o sensor de PM2.5 + gás 
com um aspirador.

Programa de limpeza

Frequência Método de limpeza

Cerca de um 
mês

Limpe a parte de plástico 
do aparelho com um pano 
macio e seco

Limpe a tampa da saída de ar

A cada dois 
meses

Limpe o sensor de PM2.5 + 
gás com uma cotonete seca

Quando 
necessário

Limpe o pré-filtro e o filtro 
para animais de estimação

Limpar o corpo do purificador 
de ar
Limpe regularmente o interior e o exterior do 
purificador de ar para evitar a acumulação de 
pó.
•	 Utilize um pano macio e seco para limpar o 

interior e o exterior do purificador de ar e a 
saída de ar.
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Limpeza do sensor de PM2.5 
+ gás
Limpe o sensor de PM2.5 + gás a cada 2 meses 
para um funcionamento ideal do aparelho. 
Nota:
•	 Se o purificador de ar for usado em 

ambientes poeirentos, pode ser necessário 
limpá-lo com maior frequência.

•	 Se o nível de humidade na divisão for muito 
elevado, pode ocorrer condensação no 
sensor de PM2.5 + gás e a luz da qualidade 
do ar pode indicar uma qualidade do ar mais 
baixa, mesmo que esteja seja efetivamente 
boa. Se tal ocorrer, limpe o sensor de PM2.5 
+ gás.

•	 Recomendamos que as pessoas alérgicas 
ao pó, pólen, animais de estimação ou 
bolor não substituam os filtros ou que usem 
equipamentos de proteção, como máscaras 
e luvas.

1	 Desligue o purificador e desligue a ficha da 
tomada elétrica.

2

1

2	 Abra a tampa do sensor de qualidade do 
ar.

3	 Limpe o sensor de PM2.5 + gás com uma 
cotonete humedecida. Seque bem todas 
as peças com uma cotonete seca.

4	 Feche o sensor de qualidade do ar.

Limpeza dos filtros
Para garantir um desempenho ideal, 
recomenda-se a limpeza regular do filtro HEPA 
e do filtro de carvão ativado integrados, bem 
como do pré-filtro, com base na sua utilização 
atual.
1	 Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da 

tomada elétrica

2

1
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2	 Puxe a parte inferior da cobertura frontal 
para fora do aparelho e levante-a.

2

1

3	 Utilize uma escova macia para limpar o 
escudo.

4	 Limpe o pelo de animal no pré-filtro.

5	 Lave o pré-filtro em água corrente. A 
temperatura da água não pode ser 
superior a 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Seque o pré-filtro com ar.

7	 Utilize um aspirador para limpar o 
filtro HEPA e o filtro de carvão ativado 
integrados.
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8	 Volte a colocar o pré-filtro no aparelho. 
Certifique-se de que insere o pré-filtro 
nos orifícios esquerdo e direito na parte 
inferior. As duas molas na parte superior 
do filtro emitem um "clique" quando 
instaladas corretamente.

9	 Volte a colocar a tampa frontal.

1

2

10	 Lave bem as mãos depois de limpar o filtro.

Substituição de filtros

Compreender o bloqueio de proteção 
do ar saudável
Este purificador de ar para pelos de animais de 
estimação está equipado com um indicador 
de substituição de filtros para garantir que o 
filtro de purificação do ar está em condições 
ideais quando o purificador de ar está em 
funcionamento. Quando o filtro precisa de 
ser substituído, a faixa luminosa na parte 
inferior do aparelho acende-se a vermelho 
e continua vermelha imediatamente após 
desligar da ficha, ligar à ficha novamente e ligar 
o aparelho.
Se o filtro não for substituído a tempo, o 
purificador de ar deixará de funcionar e 
bloqueará automaticamente para proteger a 
qualidade do ar na divisão. Substitua os filtros 
logo que possível.

A faixa luminosa acende-se primeiro a 
vermelho e continua vermelha imediatamente 
após desligar da ficha, ligar à ficha novamente 
e ligar o aparelho.

Substituição do filtro HEPA e do filtro 
de carvão ativado integrados
Nota:
•	 O filtro HEPA e o filtro de carvão ativado 

integrados não são laváveis nem reutilizáveis.
•	 Desligue sempre o purificador e desligue a 

ficha da tomada elétrica antes de substituir 
o filtro HEPA e o filtro de carvão ativado 
integrados.

•	 Recomendamos que as pessoas alérgicas 
ao pó, pólen, animais de estimação ou 
bolor não substituam os filtros ou que usem 
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4	 Retire o filtro HEPA e o filtro de carvão 
ativado integrados do aparelho.

5	 Elimine os filtros usados.

6	 Retire todos os materiais de embalagem 
do filtro de purificação novo.

equipamentos de proteção, como máscaras 
e luvas.

Quando a faixa luminosa se acender a 
vermelho, substitua o filtro HEPA e o filtro de 
carvão ativado integrados (FY3110).
1	 Desligue o purificador de ar e retire a ficha 

da tomada elétrica.

2

1

2	 Puxe a parte inferior da cobertura frontal 
para fora do aparelho e levante-a.

21

3	 Pressione as molas em ambos os lados do 
pré-filtro para o retirar.

1

2
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7	 Volte a colocar o filtro HEPA e o filtro de 
carvão ativado integrados no aparelho, 
certificando-se de que o filtro com as duas 
molas fica virado para fora.

8	 Volte a colocar o pré-filtro no aparelho. 
Certifique-se de que insere o pré-filtro nos 
orifícios esquerdo e direito na parte inferior. 
As duas molas na parte superior do filtro 
emitem um "clique" quando instaladas 
corretamente.

9	 Volte a colocar a tampa frontal.

1

2

10	 Ligue a ficha do purificador à tomada 
elétrica e prima  para ligar o purificador.

21

11	 Reponha a vida útil do filtro HEPA e do filtro 
de carvão ativado integrados premindo de 
forma contínua e em simultâneo o botão de 
modo e o botão de luz durante 3 segundos, 
ou reinicie através da aplicação.

12	 Lave bem as mãos depois de substituir o 
filtro.

Nota: 
•	 Não cheire o filtro, uma vez que este recolheu 

poluentes do ar.
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6	 Armazenamento
1	 Desligue o purificador de ar e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica.
2	 Limpe o aparelho, o sensor de PM2.5 + gás e a superfície do filtro (consulte o capítulo "Limpeza e 

manutenção").
3	 Permita que todas as peças sequem ao ar antes de as armazenar.
4	 Enrole os filtros em separado em sacos de plástico estanques.
5	 Guarde o purificador de ar e os filtros num local fresco e seco.
6	 Lave sempre as mãos com cuidado depois de manusear o filtro.

7	 Resolução de problemas
Este capítulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir no aparelho. Se não for possível 
resolver o problema com a ajuda das informações abaixo, contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no 
seu país.

Problemas Solução possível

O aparelho 
não funciona 
adequadamente.

•	 Verifique se a cobertura frontal está corretamente instalada. Caso não 
esteja, por motivos de segurança, o aparelho para de funcionar.

•	 A faixa luminosa acende-se a vermelho. Pode começar por desligar da 
ficha, depois voltar a ligar a ficha e ligar o aparelho. Se a faixa luminosa 
se acender imediatamente a vermelho, tal significa que não substituiu o 
filtro correspondente. Como resultado, o aparelho fica bloqueado. Neste 
caso, substitua o filtro e reponha o contador da vida útil do filtro.

•	 A faixa luminosa acende-se a vermelho. Pode começar por desligar da 
ficha, depois voltar a ligar a ficha e ligar o aparelho. Se a faixa luminosa 
se acender a vermelho após 30 segundos, tal significa que existe avaria 
do motor. Contacte o centro de apoio ao cliente do seu país.

O fluxo de ar que 
sai da saída de ar é 
substancialmente mais 
fraco do que antes.

•	 A superfície do filtro está suja. Limpe a superfície do filtro (consulte o 
capítulo "Limpeza e manutenção").
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Problemas Solução possível

A qualidade do ar 
não melhora, embora 
o aparelho esteja a 
funcionar há bastante 
tempo.

•	 Verifique se o material de acondicionamento foi retirado do filtro.
•	 Certifique-se de que o filtro (FY3110) está corretamente instalado.
•	 Se pretender purificar as fontes de poluição no interior, mude para o 

modo turbo.
•	 O tamanho da divisão é grande ou a qualidade do ar exterior é fraca. 

Para um desempenho ideal de purificação, feche as portas e as janelas 
quando utilizar o purificador de ar.

•	 Para um desempenho de purificação ideal, evite obstruir o aparelho com 
objetos nas respetivas imediações.

•	 Para um desempenho de purificação ideal, recomendamos vivamente 
que siga as instruções contidas no manual do utilizador para limpar ou 
substituir o filtro regularmente.

O aparelho produz um 
odor estranho.

•	 As primeiras vezes que utilizar o aparelho, este poderá produzir um 
odor a plástico. Isto é normal. No entanto, se o aparelho produzir um 
cheiro de queimado, mesmo depois de remover os filtros, contacte o 
seu revendedor Philips ou um centro de assistência Philips autorizado. O 
filtro pode produzir odor depois de ser utilizado durante algum tempo 
devido à absorção de gases no interior. É recomendável reativar o filtro 
colocando-o sob luz solar direta para uso repetido. Se ainda existir odor, 
substitua o filtro.

•	 Negligenciar a limpeza do pré-filtro pode resultar na acumulação de 
pelos ou pó, o que pode causar odor desagradável.

O aparelho produz 
demasiado ruído.

•	 O aparelho está a funcionar no modo turbo ou no modo de aumento da 
captura de pelo; é normal.

•	 No modo Automático, se o aparelho fizer demasiado ruído, talvez 
esteja a funcionar a uma velocidade elevada devido à deterioração da 
qualidade do ar. Quando utilizar o aparelho num quarto, durante a noite, 
escolha a velocidade do modo Sono.

•	 Se ouvir ruídos anormais, contacte o centro de apoio ao cliente no seu 
país.

•	 Se cair alguma coisa para dentro da saída de ar, também pode provocar 
ruídos altos anómalos. Desligue imediatamente o aparelho e vire-o ao 
contrário para retirar os objetos estranhos deste.

O fluxo de ar que 
sai da saída de ar é 
substancialmente mais 
fraco do que antes.

•	 A superfície do filtro está suja. Limpe a superfície do filtro.
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Problemas Solução possível

O aparelho continua a 
indicar que tenho de 
substituir um filtro, mas 
já o fiz.

•	 Talvez não tenha efetuado a reposição do contador da vida útil do 
filtro. Ligue o aparelho e, em seguida, prima de forma contínua e em 
simultâneo o botão de modo e o botão de luz durante 3 segundos, ou 
reponha a vida útil através da aplicação até a luz vermelha intermitente 
desaparecer.

Por que razão o 
aparelho não filtrou 
os pelos de animais na 
minha casa?

•	 De modo geral, o aparelho consegue filtrar pelos flutuantes no ar e no 
chão próximos, embora as condições de utilização possam influenciar 
o efeito de filtragem, provavelmente, devido a diferentes situações 
como o número de animais de estimação, as condições de ventilação, 
humidade e temperatura, o modo utilizado com maior frequência, etc. 
Pode observar novamente o estado do pré-filtro após as ações abaixo: 1) 
utilizando, pelo menos, 8 horas por dia, 5 dias por semana; 2) ajustando 
a seleção de modo e a frequência de utilização, considerando, por 
exemplo, utilizar o modo de aumento da captura de pelo ou o modo 
turbo para obter uma maior eficácia de filtragem ou utilizando a função 
de programação na aplicação a fim de planear o seu programa de 
purificação.
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Problemas Solução possível

A configuração de Wi-Fi 
não foi bem-sucedida.

•	 Certifique-se de que o seu smartphone está ligado a uma rede Wi-
Fi de 2,4 GHz (doméstica) em vez de a uma rede Wi-Fi de 5 GHz ou 
Wi-Fi pública. Para um emparelhamento bem-sucedido, sugerimos 
que desligue os dados móveis antes de iniciar o processo de 
emparelhamento. Certifique-se de que ativa as seguintes permissões: 
"Local", "Armazenamento", "Bluetooth" e "Rede local" no seu 
smartphone. Depois de uma configuração Wi-Fi bem-sucedida, pode 
alterar as definições de permissão conforme pretendido.

•	 Verifique se introduziu a palavra-passe Wi-Fi correta. A palavra-passe é 
sensível a maiúsculas e minúsculas e tem um limite de 63 caracteres. Não 
são aceites símbolos especiais.

•	 Certifique-se de que o nome da sua rede Wi-Fi doméstica está correto. O 
nome da rede diferencia maiúsculas de minúsculas.

•	 Se estiver a utilizar uma VPN no seu smartphone, desligue-a antes de 
iniciar o processo de emparelhamento.

•	 Se o seu router tiver uma lista de permissões configurada para bloquear 
o emparelhamento, desative a lista de permissões para garantir uma 
ligação bem-sucedida.

•	 Certifique-se de que o seu dispositivo e o smartphone estão a menos de 
10 metros do router.

•	 Certifique-se que a aplicação foi atualizada para a versão mais recente.
•	 Para garantir uma ligação Wi-Fi forte, evite colocar o dispositivo perto 

de outros dispositivos eletrónicos, fontes de luz brilhantes ou estações 
de sinal que possam causar interferências. Se ocorrerem problemas 
de conectividade, afaste o dispositivo destas fontes e tente ligá-lo 
novamente à rede Wi-Fi.

•	 Consulte a secção de ajuda na aplicação para obter dicas de resolução de 
problemas abrangentes e atualizadas.

8	 Garantia e assistência
A Versuni oferece uma garantia de dois anos após a compra deste produto. Esta garantia não é válida 
se o defeito se dever a uma utilização incorreta ou a uma manutenção deficiente. A nossa garantia não 
afeta os seus direitos enquanto consumidor. Para obter mais informações ou invocar a garantia, visite o 
nosso website www.home.id/warranty.

Encomendar peças ou acessórios
Se tiver de substituir uma peça ou quiser comprar uma peça adicional, dirija-se ao seu revendedor 
Philips ou visite www.philips.com/support.
Se tiver problemas na obtenção das peças, entre em contacto com o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da 
Philips no seu país.
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1	 Important

Siguranţă
Citeşte cu atenţie acest manual de utilizare înainte de a folosi aparatul şi păstrează-l pentru consultare 
ulterioară.
Pericol
•	 Nu lăsa să intre în aparat niciun fel de lichid sau detergent inflamabil pentru a evita pericolul de 

electrocutare şi/sau incendiu.
•	 Nu pulveriza substanţe inflamabile, precum insecticide sau parfumuri, în apropierea aparatului.

Avertisment 
•	 Înainte de a conecta aparatul, verifică dacă tensiunea indicată pe aparat corespunde tensiunii de 

alimentare locale. 
•	 În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de Philips, de un centru 

de service autorizat de Philips sau de personal calificat în domeniu pentru a evita orice pericol.
•	 Nu folosi aparatul dacă ştecărul, cablul de alimentare sau aparatul în sine este deteriorat.
•	 Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către copii cu vârsta de cel puţin 8 ani sub supraveghere. Acest 

aparat poate fi utilizat de către persoane care au capacităţi fizice, mentale sau senzoriale reduse 
sau sunt lipsite de experienţă şi cunoştinţe, dacă sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire 
la utilizarea în condiţii de siguranţă a aparatului şi înţeleg pericolele pe care le prezintă.

•	 Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul.
•	 Curăţarea şi întreţinerea de către utilizator nu trebuie realizate de către copii nesupravegheaţi.
•	 Nu bloca fantele de admisie şi de evacuare a aerului, de exemplu, prin plasarea unor obiecte pe 

fanta de evacuare sau în faţa fantei de admisie a aerului.
•	 Asigură-te că în aparat nu cad obiecte străine prin fanta de evacuare a aerului.
•	 Evită ca degetele tale sau coada animalului de companie să intre în interiorul protecţiei sau al 

orificiului de admisie a aerului.
•	 Nu agita purificatorul când scutul funcţionează.
•	 Asigură-te că scutul este instalat în poziţia corectă înainte de a porni purificatorul.
•	 Nu pune degetele în interiorul scutului pentru ca acestea să nu rămână blocate acolo sau pentru a 

nu te răni.
•	 Interfaţă Wi-Fi standard bazată pe 802.11b/g/n/ax la 2,4 GHz cu o putere maximă de ieşire de 

72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versiunea 5.2 (LE) la frecvenţa de 2,4 GHz cu putere de ieşire RF mai mică de 10mW EIRP.
Atenţie
•	 Acest aparat nu este un înlocuitor pentru ventilaţia corespunzătoare, curăţarea obişnuită cu 

aspiratorul sau utilizarea unei hote absorbante ori a unui ventilator în timpul gătitului.
•	 Aşază şi utilizează întotdeauna aparatul pe o suprafaţă orizontală plană, stabilă şi uscată.
•	 Lasă un spaţiu liber de cel puţin 30 cm în jurul aparatului şi de cel puţin 30 cm deasupra acestuia.
•	 Nu te aşeza şi nu sta în picioare pe aparat. Nu aşeza nimic pe aparat.
•	 Nu amplasa aparatul direct sub o unitate de aer condiţionat pentru a evita picurarea vaporilor de 

condens pe aparat.
•	 Asigură-te că toate filtrele sunt instalate corect înainte de a porni aparatul.
•	 Foloseşte doar filtrele originale Philips create special pentru acest aparat. Nu folosi niciun alt tip de 

filtru.
•	 Combustia filtrului poate conduce la pericole ireversibile pentru om şi/sau poate pune în pericol 

viaţa altor persoane. Nu utiliza filtrul ca şi combustibil sau în scopuri similare.
•	 Evită lovirea aparatului (în special a fantelor de admisie şi de evacuare a aerului) cu obiecte dure.
•	 Nu introduce degetele sau obiecte în fanta de evacuare sau admisie a aerului pentru a evita rănirea 

sau funcţionarea defectuoasă a aparatului.
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•	 Nu utiliza aparatul după ce ai utilizat repelenţi de interior împotriva insectelor, care produc fum, 
sau în locuri cu reziduuri uleioase, tămâie aprinsă sau vapori chimici.

•	 Nu utiliza aparatul în apropierea aparatelor cu gaz, a dispozitivelor de încălzire sau a şemineurilor.
•	 Scoate întotdeauna aparatul din priză când doreşti să îl muţi sau să îl cureţi, să înlocuieşti filtrul sau 

să efectuezi alte operaţii de întreţinere.
•	 Aparatul este destinat exclusiv utilizării casnice în condiţii de operare normale.
•	 Nu utiliza aparatul în medii umede sau cu temperaturi ridicate, cum ar fi băi, toalete sau bucătării.
•	 Aparatul nu elimină monoxidul de carbon (CO) sau radonul (Rn). Acesta nu poate fi utilizat 

ca dispozitiv de siguranţă în caz de accidente cu procese de combustie şi substanţe chimice 
periculoase.

Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)
Acest aparat respectă standardele şi reglementările aplicabile privind expunerea la câmpuri 
electromagnetice.

Reciclarea
Acest simbol înseamnă că produsul nu poate fi eliminat împreună cu gunoiul menajer obişnuit 
(2012/19/UE).
Urmează regulile din ţara ta pentru colectarea separată a produselor electrice şi electronice. 
Eliminarea corectă contribuie la prevenirea consecinţelor negative asupra mediului şi asupra sănătăţii 
umane.

Declaraţia UE de conformitate simplificată
Prin prezenta, DAP B.V. declară că echipamentul radio de tip AC3360 este în conformitate cu Directiva 
2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaraţiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă 
internet: www.philips.com.
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2	 Purificatorul tău de aer pentru animale de 
companie

Felicitări pentru achiziţie şi bun venit la Philips! Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenţa oferită de 
Philips, înregistrează-ţi produsul la www.philips.com/welcome.

Prezentare generală a produsului 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Panou de control F Scut

B Senzor PM2.5 şi de gaze G Capac de protecţie pentru cablul de 
alimentare

C Filtru HEPA integrat şi filtru cu carbon activ 
(FY3110) H Bandă de lumini

D Prefiltrul I Fanta de evacuare a aerului

E Capacul frontal
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Prezentarea comenzilor

Butoane de control

Pornire/Oprire Buton de schimbare a modului

Mod de captare intensă a blănii Buton comutator lumini

Buton de blocare pentru animale Buton/indicator conectare/resetare Wi-Fi

+
Buton de resetare a înlocuirii 
filtrului

3	 Primii paşi

Instalarea filtrului
Scoate toate ambalajele filtrului înainte de 
prima utilizare.
Notă: înainte de a instala filtrul, asigură-te că 
purificatorul de aer este deconectat de la priza 
de curent.

1	 Deschide capacul frontal.

2

1

2	 Apasă clemele de pe ambele părţi ale 
prefiltrului pentru a-l scoate.

1

2

3	 Scoate filtrul de purificare din aparat.
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4	 Îndepărtează toate materialele de 
ambalare ale filtrului de purificare.

5	 Pune filtrul HEPA integrat şi filtrul cu 
carbon activ înapoi în aparat, asigurându-
te că filtrul cu două cleme este orientat 
spre exterior.

6	 Reintrodu prefiltrul în aparat. Asigură-
te că introduci prefiltrul în orificiile din 
stânga şi din dreapta din partea inferioară. 
Cele două cleme de pe partea superioară 
a filtrului fac un „clic” atunci când este 
instalat corect.

7	 Montează la loc capacul frontal.

1

2

Descrierea indicatorului Wi-Fi
Starea pictogramei Wi-Fi Starea conexiunii Wi-Fi

Luminează intermitent în portocaliu Se conectează la smartphone

Luminează continuu în portocaliu Conectat la smartphone

Luminează intermitent în alb Conectare la server

Luminează continuu în alb Conectat la server

Oprit Funcţie Wi-Fi dezactivată



404 RO

Conexiunea Wi-Fi

Configurarea conexiunii Wi-Fi pentru 
prima dată 
1	 Descarcă şi instalează aplicaţia Philips 

„Air+” de pe App Store sau Google Play.

2	 Introdu în priză ştecărul purificatorului 
şi apasă butonul  pentru a porni 
purificatorul.

	» Indicatorul Wi-Fi  luminează 
intermitent în portocaliu pentru 
prima dată.

2

1

3	 Asigură-te că smartphone-ul sau tableta 
este conectată cu succes la reţeaua Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Notă: 
•	 Activează funcţia Bluetooth pe smartphone 

pentru a asigura o asociere fără probleme.
•	 Asigură-te că smartphone-ul este conectat 

la o reţea Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz (de acasă) şi nu 
la o reţea Wi-Fi de 5 GHz sau publică. Pentru 
o asociere reuşită, îţi sugerăm să dezactivezi 
datele mobile înainte de a iniţia procesul de 
asociere.

4	 Lansează aplicaţia „Air+” şi fă clic pe 
„Conectează un dispozitiv nou” sau apasă 
butonul „+” din partea de sus a ecranului. 
Urmează instrucţiunile de pe ecran pentru 
a conecta purificatorul de aer la reţea.

Notă: 
•	 Aceste instrucţiuni sunt valabile numai 

la prima configurare a purificatorului de 
aer. Dacă reţeaua s-a schimbat sau trebuie 
efectuată din nou configurarea, consultă 
capitolul "Resetarea conexiunii Wi-Fi” la 
pagina 405.

•	 Dacă vrei să conectezi mai mult de un 
purificator de aer la smartphone sau tabletă, 
trebuie să conectezi aparatele pe rând.

•	 Asigură-te că distanţa dintre smartphone 
sau tabletă şi purificatorul de aer este mai 
mică de 10 metri şi nu există obstacole între 
acestea.
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Resetarea conexiunii Wi-Fi
Notă: 
•	 Resetează conexiunea Wi-Fi atunci când 

reţeaua implicită a fost schimbată.
1	 Introdu în priză ştecărul purificatorului 

şi apasă butonul  pentru a porni 
purificatorul.

21

2	 Apasă  timp de 3 secunde, până când 
auzi un semnal sonor scurt.

	» Purificatorul intră în modul de 
asociere.

	» Indicatorul Wi-Fi  luminează 
intermitent în portocaliu.

3	 Urmează paşii 3-4 din secţiunea 
„Configurarea conexiunii Wi-Fi pentru 
prima dată”.

4	 Utilizarea 
purificatorului de aer 
pentru animale de 
companie

Înţelegerea indicatorului 
luminos pentru calitatea 
aerului
Banda de lumini se aprinde automat atunci 
când purificatorul este pornit. După aproximativ 
30 secunde, ecranul afişează culoarea luminii 
care corespunde calităţii aerului ambiant. 

Senzor PM2.5 şi de gaze
Tehnologia de detectare AeraSense identifică 
cu precizie chiar şi cele mai uşoare schimbări 
ale nivelului de particule din aer şi reacţionează 
rapid. Aceasta îţi oferă siguranţă prin 
feedbackul în timp real cu privire la particulele 
PM2.5. Cea mai mare parte a poluanţilor din 
aerul interior intră în categoria PM2.5 – care 
se referă la particule poluante din aer mai mici 
de 2,5 micrometri. Surse obişnuite de particule 
în interior sunt fumul de ţigară, gătitul sau 
lumânările aprinse. Unele bacterii din aer, cei 
mai mici spori de mucegai şi particulele de 
alergeni provenite de la părul de animale şi 
acarieni intră tot în categoria PM2.5. 
 
Cu un senzor de gaz avansat, un afişaj cu culori 
diferite arată schimbarea nivelului atât al 
PM2.5, cât şi al gazelor potenţial nocive (incl. 
VOC, miros etc.) detectate. 

Nivelul PM2.5 şi al 
gazelor

Nivelul de calitate a 
aerului

Albastru Bună

Albastru-violet Acceptabilă

Violet-roşu Slabă

Roşu Foarte slabă
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Notă: dacă purificatorul de aer rămâne 
conectat la priza de curent după ce este oprit, la 
repornire va funcţiona cu setările anterioare.

Modificarea setării modului
Poţi apăsa butonul  pentru a selecta modul 
Automat, modul Nocturn, sau modul Turbo.
•	 Modul Nocturn: în modul nocturn, 

dispozitivul oferă aer curat aproape fără 
zgomot. La scurt timp după activarea 
acestui mod, intensitatea luminilor 
afişajului este redusă şi toate celelalte 
lumini de pe dispozitiv sunt stinse. Această 
setare este ideală pentru dormitor atunci 
când este timpul să mergi la culcare.

•	 Modul automat: în modul Automat, 
aparatul se va ocupa de tot pentru tine. 
Pe baza datelor senzorului care măsoară şi 
monitorizează calitatea aerului din cameră, 
dispozitivul selectează automat turaţia 
corectă a ventilatorului pentru a-ţi asigura 
un aer curat şi sănătos.

Pornirea şi oprirea
Notă:
•	 Pentru o performanţă optimă de purificare, 

închide uşile şi ferestrele.
•	 Evită ca obiectele străine (cum ar fi perdelele) 

să cadă sau să obstrucţioneze intrarea sau 
ieşirea aerului.

1	 Introdu ştecărul purificatorului de aer în 
priză.

2	 Apasă butonul  porneşte purificatorul în 
timp ce indicatorul  este aprins.

	» Purificatorul emite un bip. Se va 
aprinde banda de lumini.

3	 Apasă butonul  din nou pentru a opri 
purificatorul.
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•	 Modul Turbo: când dispozitivul este în 
modul Turbo, funcţionează la cea mai mare 
turaţie pentru o curăţare rapidă şi eficientă 
a aerului.

Mod de captare intensă a 
blănii
Notă:
•	 Modul de captare intensă a blănii este 

conceput special pentru îndepărtarea părului 
plutitor al animalelor de companie. Nu este 
destinat utilizării standard pentru purificarea 
aerului.

Apasă butonul  pentru a activa modul de 
captare intensă a blănii. În acest mod, aparatul 
va funcţiona la cea mai mare viteză timp de 2 
de ore, astfel încât să obţină o eficienţă maximă 
de aspirare a blănii cu zgomot de lucru relativ 
ridicat. După 2 de ore de funcţionare, acesta va 
trece în modul Automat. Îţi sugerăm să rulezi 
acest mod atunci când ai o nevoie instantanee 
de a curăţa aerul de blană sau de mirosuri.

Configurarea blocării pentru 
animalele de companie
1	 Apasă butonul  pentru a activa blocarea 

pentru animale de companie.
	» Aparatul emite semnale sonore.
	» Alte butoane nu răspund.

2	 Atinge şi ţine apăsat butonul  timp de 
3 secunde pentru a dezactiva funcţia de 
blocare pentru animale de companie.

	» Aparatul emite semnale sonore.
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Utilizarea funcţiei de 
iluminare
Poţi apăsa butonul  pentru a porni indicatorul 
luminos pentru calitatea aerului, lumina 
ambiantă sau poţi opri banda de lumini.
1	 Apasă butonul  pentru a comuta 

la modul lampă: o bandă de lumini 
confortabilă în partea inferioară a 
aparatului. Adaptează strălucirea şi 
culoarea luminii din aplicaţia Air+.

2	 Apasă butonul  pentru a comuta la 
modul de calitate a aerului. Banda de 
lumini îşi va schimba culoarea în funcţie de 
calitatea curentă a aerului ambiant.

3	 Apasă butonul  timp de 3 secunde 
pentru a porni banda de lumini.

5	 Curăţarea şi 
întreţinerea

Notă:
•	 Scoate întotdeauna aparatul din priză înainte 

de a-l curăţa.
•	 Nu introduce aparatul în apă sau în alte 

lichide.
•	 Nu folosi niciodată agenţi de curăţare 

abrazivi, agresivi sau inflamabili, precum 
înălbitori sau alcool, pentru a curăţa vreo 
componentă a aparatului.

•	 Nu utiliza niciodată lichide (inclusiv apă) 
pentru a curăţa filtrul HEPA integrat şi filtrul 
cu carbon activ.

•	 Nu încerca să cureţi senzorul de PM2.5 şi de 
gaze cu aspiratorul.

Program de curăţare

Frecvenţă Metodă de curăţare

Aproximativ 
o lună

Curăţă suprafeţele din plastic 
ale aparatului cu o lavetă 
moale şi uscată

Curăţă capacul fantei de 
evacuare a aerului

La fiecare 
două luni

Curăţă senzorul PM2.5 şi de 
gaze cu un beţişor de urechi 
uscat

La nevoie Curăţă prefiltrul şi filtrul 
pentru animale de companie

Curăţarea corpului 
purificatorului de aer
Curăţă în mod regulat atât interiorul, cât şi 
exteriorul purificatorului de aer pentru a evita 
depunerea prafului.
•	 Foloseşte o lavetă moale şi uscată pentru 

a curăţa atât interiorul, cât şi exteriorul 
purificatorului de aer şi fanta de evacuare 
a aerului.
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Curăţarea senzorului PM2.5 şi 
de gaze
Curăţă senzorul de calitate a aerului o dată la 
2 luni pentru a asigura funcţionarea optimă a 
aparatului. 
Notă:
•	 Dacă purificatorul de aer este utilizat într-un 

mediu cu mult praf, poate fi necesar să fie 
curăţat mai des.

•	 Dacă nivelul de umiditate din cameră este 
foarte ridicat, se poate forma condens pe 
senzorul PM2.5 şi de gaze iar indicatorul 
luminos pentru calitatea aerului poate să 
arate o calitate mai scăzută, chiar şi atunci 
când calitatea aerului este de fapt bună. În 
acest caz, curăţă senzorul PM2.5 şi de gaze.

•	 Recomandăm persoanelor care sunt alergice 
la praf, polen, păr de animale sau mucegai să 
nu înlocuiască singure filtrele sau să ia măsuri 
de protecţie, cum ar fi purtarea de mască şi 
mănuşi.

1	 Opreşte purificatorul şi deconectează-l de 
la priză.

2

1

2	 Deschide capacul senzorului de particule.

3	 Curăţă senzorul de PM2.5 şi de gaze cu un 
beţişor de urechi umed. Usucă bine toate 
componentele cu un tampon din bumbac 
uscat.

4	 Închide senzorul de particule.

Curăţarea filtrelor
Pentru a asigura o performanţă optimă, se 
recomandă curăţarea regulată atât a filtrului 
HEPA integrat, cât şi a filtrului cu carbon activ, 
precum şi a prefiltrului, în funcţie de utilizarea 
curentă.
1	 Opreşte aparatul şi deconectează-l de la 

priză

2

1
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2	 Trage partea inferioară a capacului 
frontal afară din aparat şi ridică-l.

2

1

3	 Utilizează o perie moale pentru a curăţa 
scutul.

4	 Curăţă blana de animale de pe prefiltru.

5	 Spală prefiltrul sub un jet de apă de la 
robinet. Temperatura apei nu poate fi mai 
mare de 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Usucă prefiltrul la aer.

7	 Utilizează un aspirator pentru a curăţa 
filtrul HEPA integrat şi filtrul cu carbon 
activ.
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8	 Reintrodu prefiltrul în aparat. Asigură-
te că introduci prefiltrul în orificiile din 
stânga şi din dreapta din partea inferioară. 
Cele două cleme de pe partea superioară 
a filtrului fac un „clic” atunci când este 
instalat corect.

9	 Montează la loc capacul frontal.

1

2

10	 După curăţarea filtrului, spală-te bine pe 
mâini.

Înlocuirea filtrului

Descrierea blocării de protecţie pentru 
sănătate
Acest purificator de aer pentru animale de 
companie este echipat cu un indicator de 
înlocuire a filtrului pentru a te asigura că 
filtrul de purificare a aerului este în stare 
optimă atunci când purificatorul de aer este în 
funcţiune. Când filtrul trebuie înlocuit, banda 
de lumini din partea inferioară a aparatului se 
aprinde în culoarea roşie şi continuă să rămână 
roşie imediat ce scoţi aparatul din priză şi îl 
porneşti din nou.
Dacă filtrul nu este înlocuit la timp, purificatorul 
de aer se va opri din funcţionare şi se va bloca 
automat pentru a proteja calitatea aerului 
din cameră. Înlocuieşte filtrele cât mai curând 
posibil.

Banda de lumini se aprinde mai întâi în 
culoarea roşie şi continuă să rămână roşie 
imediat ce scoţi aparatul din priză şi îl porneşti 
din nou.

Înlocuirea filtrului integrat HEPA şi a 
celui cu carbon activ
Notă:
•	 Filtrul HEPA integrat şi cel cu carbon activ nu 

pot fi spălate şi nu sunt reutilizabile.
•	 Înainte de a înlocui filtrul HEPA integrat şi 

filtrul cu carbon activ, opreşte întotdeauna 
purificatorul şi scoate ştecărul din priză.

•	 Recomandăm persoanelor care sunt alergice 
la praf, polen, păr de animale sau mucegai să 
nu înlocuiască singure filtrele sau să ia măsuri 
de protecţie, cum ar fi purtarea de mască şi 
mănuşi.
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4	 Scoate filtrul HEPA intregrat şi filtrul cu 
carbon activ din aparat.

5	 Aruncă filtrul uzat.

6	 Îndepărtează toate materialele de 
ambalare de pe filtrul de purificare a 
aerului.

Când banda de lumini se aprinde în roşu, 
înlocuieşte filtrul HEPA integrat şi filtrul cu 
carbon activ (FY3110).
1	 Opreşte purificatorul de aer şi 

deconectează-l de la priză.

2

1

2	 Trage partea inferioară a capacului frontal 
afară din aparat şi ridică-l.

21

3	 Apasă clemele de pe ambele părţi ale 
prefiltrului pentru a-l scoate.

1

2
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7	 Pune filtrul HEPA integrat şi filtrul cu carbon 
activ înapoi în aparat, asigurându-te că 
filtrul cu două cleme este orientat spre 
exterior.

8	 Reintrodu prefiltrul în aparat. Asigură-te că 
introduci prefiltrul în orificiile din stânga şi 
din dreapta din partea inferioară. Cele două 
cleme de pe partea superioară a filtrului fac 
un „clic” atunci când este instalat corect.

9	 Montează la loc capacul frontal.

1

2

10	 Introdu în priză ştecărul purificatorului 
şi apasă butonul  pentru a porni 
purificatorul.

21

11	 Resetează durata de viaţă a filtrului HEPA 
integrat şi a filtrului cu carbon activ prin 
apăsarea lungă, concomitentă, a butonului 
de mod şi a butonului de lumină timp de 3 
secunde sau resetează-l din aplicaţie.

12	 După înlocuirea filtrului, spală-te bine pe 
mâini.

Notă: 
•	 Nu mirosi filtrul, deoarece a colectat poluanţii 

din aer.



414 RO

6	 Depozitarea
1	 Opreşte purificatorul de aer şi deconectează-l de la priză.
2	 Curăţă aparatul, senzorul PM2.5 şi de gaze şi suprafaţa filtrului (vezi capitolul „Curăţarea şi 

întreţinerea”).
3	 Lasă toate componentele să se usuce bine la aer înainte de depozitare.
4	 Ambalează filtrele în pungi etanşe din plastic.
5	 Depozitează purificatorul de aer şi filtrele într-un loc rece şi uscat.
6	 Spală-te întotdeauna bine pe mâini după manipularea filtrului.

7	 Depanarea
Acest capitol descrie cele mai frecvente probleme pe care le poţi avea la utilizarea aparatului. Dacă 
nu poţi rezolva problema cu ajutorul informaţiilor de mai jos, contactează centrul de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi din ţara ta.

Probleme Soluţie posibilă

Aparatul nu 
funcţionează 
corespunzător.

•	 Verifică dacă ai instalat corespunzător capacul frontal. În caz contrar, din 
motive de siguranţă, aparatul nu va mai funcţiona.

•	 Banda de lumini se aprinde în roşu. Mai întâi, scoate aparatul din priză, 
introdu-l din nou şi reporneşte-l. Dacă banda de lumini se aprinde 
imediat în roşu, înseamnă că nu ai înlocuit filtrul corespunzător. În 
consecinţă, aparatul se blochează. În acest caz, înlocuieşte filtrul şi 
resetează contorul duratei de viaţă a filtrului.

•	 Banda de lumini se aprinde în roşu. Mai întâi, scoate aparatul din priză, 
introdu-l din nou şi reporneşte-l. Dacă banda de lumini se aprinde în roşu 
după 30 de secunde, înseamnă că motorul are defecţiuni. Contactează 
centrul de asistenţă pentru clienţi din ţara ta.

Fluxul de aer care iese 
din fanta de evacuare a 
aerului este semnificativ 
mai slab decât înainte.

•	 Suprafaţa filtrului este murdară. Curăţă suprafaţa filtrului (consultă 
capitolul „Curăţarea şi întreţinerea”).
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Probleme Soluţie posibilă

Calitatea aerului nu 
se îmbunătăţeşte, 
cu toate că aparatul 
funcţionează de mult 
timp.

•	 Verifică dacă materialele de ambalare au fost scoase de pe filtru.
•	 Asigură-te că filtrul (FY3110) este instalat corect.
•	 Dacă doreşti să purifici sursele de poluare din interior, comută la modul 

turbo.
•	 Dimensiunea camerei este mare sau calitatea aerului exterior este redusă. 

Pentru o performanţă optimă de purificare, închide uşile şi ferestrele 
atunci când purificatorul de aer este în funcţiune.

•	 Pentru o performanţă optimă de purificare, evită obstrucţionarea 
aparatului cu obiecte în apropiere.

•	 Pentru o performanţă optimă de purificare, îţi recomandăm să respecţi 
instrucţiunile din manualul de utilizare pentru a curăţa sau înlocui în mod 
regulat filtrul.

Aparatul emană un 
miros ciudat.

•	 La primele utilizări, aparatul poate emana un miros de plastic. Acest lucru 
este normal. Cu toate acestea, dacă aparatul produce un miros de ars 
chiar şi după eliminarea filtrelor, contactează distribuitorul Philips sau un 
centru de service Philips autorizat. Filtrul poate produce miros după un 
anumit timp de utilizare, deoarece absoarbe gazele din interior. Pentru 
utilizare repetată, îţi recomandăm să reactivezi filtrul punându-l în lumina 
directă a soarelui. Dacă mirosul persistă, înlocuieşte filtrul.

•	 Neglijarea curăţării prefiltrului poate duce la acumularea de păr sau praf, 
ceea ce poate duce la un miros neplăcut.

Aparatul este excesiv de 
zgomotos.

•	 Aparatul funcţionează în modul turbo sau în modul de captare intensă a 
blănii.

•	 În modul Automat, dacă aparatul este prea zgomotos, se poate să 
funcţioneze la turaţie ridicată deoarece calitatea aerului scade. Când 
utilizezi aparatul într-un dormitor pe timp de noapte, alege turaţia 
silenţioasă.

•	 În caz de sunet anormal, contactează centrul de asistenţă pentru clienţi 
din ţara ta.

•	 Sunetul anormal de puternic poate apărea şi în cazul în care ceva cade 
în fanta de evacuare a aerului. Opreşte imediat aparatul şi întoarce-l cu 
capul în jos pentru a scoate din acesta obiectele străine.

Fluxul de aer care iese 
din fanta de evacuare a 
aerului este semnificativ 
mai slab decât înainte.

•	 Suprafaţa filtrului este murdară. Curăţă suprafaţa filtrului.

Aparatul continuă să 
indice că trebuie să 
înlocuiesc un filtru, cu 
toate că l-am înlocuit 
deja.

•	 Poate că nu ai resetat contorul duratei de viaţă a filtrului. Porneşte 
aparatul şi apoi apasă lung, concomitent, butonul pentru mod şi butonul 
pentru lumină timp de 3 secunde sau resetează durata de viaţă prin 
intermediul aplicaţiei până când ledul roşu luminează intermitent.
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Probleme Soluţie posibilă

De ce aparatul nu a 
reuşit să filtreze blana 
animalelor de companie 
în casa mea?

•	 În general, aparatul poate filtra blana plutitoare în aer şi de pe podeaua 
din apropiere, însă starea de utilizare a acestuia ar putea influenţa efectul 
filtrării, probabil din cauza numărului de animale de companie, stării 
ventilaţiei, umidităţii şi temperaturii, precum şi a modului utilizat cel mai 
frecvent etc. Poţi observa din nou starea prefiltrului după următoarele 
acţiuni: 1) utilizare cel puţin 8 ore pe zi şi 5 zile pe săptămână; 2) reglarea 
selectării modului şi frecvenţa de utilizare, de ex. ia în considerare 
utilizarea modului de captare intensă a blănii sau a modului Turbo 
pentru a obţine o eficienţă mai mare a filtrării sau utilizează funcţia de 
planificare din aplicaţie pentru a-ţi planifica programul de purificare.

Configurarea Wi-Fi nu 
a reuşit.

•	 Asigură-te că smartphone-ul este conectat la o reţea Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz 
(de acasă) şi nu la o reţea Wi-Fi de 5 GHz sau publică. Pentru o asociere 
reuşită, îţi sugerăm să dezactivezi datele mobile înainte de a iniţia 
procesul de asociere. Asigură-te că activezi următoarele permisiuni: 
„Locaţie”, „Stocare”, „Bluetooth” şi „Reţea locală” pe telefonul tău. După 
o configurare Wi-Fi reuşită, poţi modifica setările de permisiune după 
cum doreşti.

•	 Verifică dacă ai introdus parola Wi-Fi corectă. Parola face diferenţa între 
majuscule şi minuscule şi are o limită de 63 de caractere. Simbolurile 
speciale nu sunt acceptate.

•	 Asigură-te că numele reţelei Wi-Fi de acasă este corect. Numele reţelei 
face diferenţa între majuscule şi minuscule.

•	 Dacă utilizezi o conexiune VPN pe smartphone, dezactiveaz-o înainte de 
a începe procesul de asociere.

•	 Dacă routerul are o listă albă configurată pentru a bloca asocierea, 
dezactivează lista albă pentru a asigura o conexiune reuşită.

•	 Asigură-te că atât dispozitivul, cât şi smartphone-ul se află la o distanţă 
mai mică de 10 metri de router.

•	 Asigură-te că aplicaţia a fost actualizată la cea mai recentă versiune.
•	 Pentru a asigura o conexiune Wi-Fi puternică, evită amplasarea 

dispozitivului în apropierea altor dispozitive electronice, a surselor de 
lumină puternică sau a staţiilor de semnal care pot cauza interferenţe. 
Dacă întâmpini probleme de conectivitate, mută dispozitivul la distanţă 
de aceste surse şi încearcă să îl reconectezi la reţeaua Wi-Fi.

•	 Consultă secţiunea de asistenţă din aplicaţie pentru sfaturi de depanare 
extinse şi la zi.
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8	 Garanţie şi asistenţă
Versuni oferă o garanţie de doi ani după achiziţia acestui produs. Această garanţie nu este valabilă 
dacă o defecţiune se datorează utilizării incorecte sau întreţinerii necorespunzătoare. Garanţia noastră 
nu îţi afectează drepturile de consumator conferite prin lege. Pentru mai multe informaţii sau pentru 
revendicarea garanţiei, accesează site-ul nostru web www.home.id/warranty.

Comandarea pieselor sau a accesoriilor
Dacă trebuie să înlocuieşti o componentă sau dacă doreşti să achiziţionezi o componentă suplimentară, 
adresează-te distribuitorului Philips sau vizitează www.philips.com/support.
Dacă întâmpini dificultăţi în obţinerea componentelor, contactează centrul Philips de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi din ţara ta.
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1	 Dôležité informácie

Bezpečnosť
Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a uschovajte si ho na neskoršie 
použitie.
Nebezpečenstvo
•	 Zabráňte vniknutiu kvapaliny alebo horľavého čistiaceho prostriedku do zariadenia, aby ste predišli 

zásahu elektrickým prúdom a/alebo nebezpečenstvu požiaru.
•	 V blízkosti zariadenia nestriekajte žiadne horľavé látky, ako napríklad insekticídy či voňavky.
Varovanie
•	 Pred pripojením spotrebiča skontrolujte, či sa napätie uvedené na spotrebiči zhoduje s napätím 

v miestnej sieti. 
•	 Poškodený napájací kábel smie vymeniť výlučne personál spoločnosti Philips, servisné stredisko 

autorizované spoločnosťou Philips alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, aby nedošlo 
k nebezpečnej situácii.

•	 Ak je poškodená zástrčka, sieťový kábel alebo samotné zariadenie, nepoužívajte ho.
•	 Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti vo veku od 8 rokov pod dohľadom dospelej osoby. Toto 

zariadenie môžu používať osoby, ktoré majú obmedzené telesné, zmyslové alebo mentálne 
schopnosti alebo nemajú dostatok skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ sú pod dozorom alebo im bolo 
vysvetlené bezpečné používanie tohto zariadenia a za predpokladu, že rozumejú príslušným 
rizikám.

•	 Deti sa nesmú hrať s týmto spotrebičom.
•	 Deti bez dozoru nesmú čistiť ani vykonávať údržbu tohto zariadenia.
•	 Neblokujte vstup a výstup vzduchu, napr. umiestnením predmetov na výstup vzduchu alebo pred 

vstup vzduchu.
•	 Dbajte na to, aby do zariadenia nespadli cudzie predmety cez výstup vzduchu.
•	 Dbajte na to, aby sa prsty ani chvost zvieraťa nedostali do otvoru čističa alebo prívodu/vývodu 

vzduchu.
•	 Netraste čističom, keď je v prevádzke štít.
•	 Pred zapnutím čističa sa uistite, že štít je nainštalovaný v správnej polohe.
•	 Prstami nedávajte do štítu, aby ste sa chránili pred zachytením alebo zranením.
•	 Štandardné rozhranie Wi-Fi založené na štandarde 802.11b/g/n vo frekvenčnom pásme 2,4 GHz 

s maximálnym výstupným výkonom 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Verzia Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) vo frekvenčnom pásme 2,4 GHz s výstupom RF menej ako 10 mW EIRP.
Upozornenie
•	 Toto zariadenie nie je náhradou za správne vetranie, pravidelné vysávanie alebo používanie 

vysávania alebo digestora alebo ventilátora počas varenia.
•	 Zariadenie vždy umiestnite a používajte na suchom, stabilnom, hladkom a vodorovnom povrchu.
•	 Okolo zariadenia nechajte voľný priestor min. 30 cm a nad zariadením min. 30 cm.
•	 Na zariadenie si nesadajte a nestavajte sa naň. Na zariadenie neklaďte žiadne predmety.
•	 Zariadenie neumiestňujte priamo pod klimatizáciu, aby ste zabránili kvapkaniu kondenzátu na 

zariadenie.
•	 Pred zapnutím zariadenia sa uistite, že sú všetky filtre správne nainštalované.
•	 Používajte iba originálne filtre značky Philips určené pre toto zariadenie. Nepoužívajte žiadne iné 

filtre.
•	 Spaľovanie filtra môže spôsobiť nezvratné nebezpečenstvo pre ľudí a/alebo ohroziť iné životy. Filter 

nepoužívajte ako palivo alebo na podobné účely.
•	 Predchádzajte nárazom tvrdých predmetov do zariadenia (obzvlášť do vstupu a výstupu vzduchu).
•	 Do vstupu ani výstupu vzduchu nevkladajte prsty ani žiadne predmety, pretože by mohlo dôjsť 

k zraneniu osôb alebo poškodeniu zariadenia.
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•	 Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak ste použili dymový typ interiérových repelentov proti hmyzu, ani na 
miestach so zvyškami oleja, horiacim kadidlom alebo chemickými výparmi.

•	 Zariadenie nepoužívajte v blízkosti plynových zariadení, ohrevných zariadení alebo krbov.
•	 Zariadenie vždy odpojte zo zásuvky, keď ho chcete presunúť, očistiť, vymeniť v ňom filter alebo 

vykonať údržbu.
•	 Zariadenie je určené len na použitie v domácnosti za bežných podmienok.
•	 Zariadenie nepoužívajte vo vlhkom prostredí alebo v prostredí s vysokými teplotami, ako napríklad 

v kúpeľni, na toalete alebo v kuchyni.
•	 Zariadenie neodstraňuje oxid uhoľnatý (CO) ani radón (Rn). Zariadenie nemožno použiť ako 

bezpečnostné zariadenie v prípade nehôd, ku ktorým dôjde počas spaľovania alebo práce 
s nebezpečnými chemikáliami.

Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)
Tento spotrebič vyhovuje príslušným normám a smerniciam týkajúcim sa vystavenia 
elektromagnetickým poliam.

Recyklácia
Tento symbol znamená, že výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať s bežným komunálnym odpadom 
(2012/19/EÚ).
Postupujte podľa predpisov platných vo vašej krajine pre separovaný zber elektrických a 
elektronických výrobkov. Správna likvidácia pomáha zabrániť negatívnym dopadom na životné 
prostredie a ľudské zdravie.

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode platné pre EÚ
Spoločnosť DAP B.V. vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu AC3360 je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/
EÚ. Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode platného pre EÚ je k dispozícii na nasledujúcej webovej stránke: 
www.philips.com.



421SK

2	 Čistič vzduchu pre domáce zvieratá
Blahoželáme vám ku kúpe a vítame vás medzi zákazníkmi spoločnosti Philips.
Ak chcete naplno využiť podporu ponúkanú spoločnosťou Philips, zaregistrujte svoj produkt na 
webovej stránke www.philips.com/welcome.

Prehľad produktu 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Ovládací panel F Štít

B Snímač PM2.5 + plynu G Ochranný kryt napájacieho kábla

C Integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s aktívnym 
uhlím (FY3110) H Svetelný pás

D Predfilter I Výstup vzduchu

E Predný kryt
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Prehľad ovládacích prvkov

Ovládacie tlačidlá

Vypínač Tlačidlo prepínania režimov

Režim zvýšenej účinnosti 
zachytávania chlpov Tlačidlo prepnutia svetla

Tlačidlo uzamknutia pre domáce 
zvieratá

Tlačidlo pripojenia/resetovania Wi-Fi/
indikátor

+ Tlačidlo resetovania výmeny filtra

3	 Začíname

Inštalácia filtra
Pred prvým použitím odstráňte z filtra všetok 
obalový materiál.
Poznámka: Pred inštaláciou filtra skontrolujte, 
či je čistič vzduchu odpojený od elektrickej 
zásuvky.

1	 Otvorte predný kryt.

2

1

2	 Stlačte spony na oboch stranách predfiltra, 
aby ste ho vybrali.

1

2

3	 Čistiaci filter vyberte zo zariadenia.

4	 Odstráňte všetky obalové materiály 
z čistiaceho filtra.
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5	 Integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s s aktívnym 
uhlím vložte späť do zariadenia a uistite 
sa, že filter s dvoma sponami je otočený 
smerom von.

6	 Predfilter vložte späť do zariadenia. Uistite 
sa, že ste predfilter vložili do ľavého a 
pravého otvoru na spodnej strane. Dve 

spony na hornej strane filtra vydajú pri 
správnej inštalácii zvuk „kliknutia“.

7	 Opätovne nasaďte predný kryt.

1

2

Význam indikátora pripojenia Wi-Fi
Ikona stavu pripojenia Wi-Fi Stav pripojenia Wi-Fi

Bliká naoranžovo Pripája sa k inteligentnému telefónu

Svieti naoranžovo Zariadenie je pripojené k smartfónu

Bliká nabielo Zariadenie sa pripája k serveru

Svieti nabielo Zariadenie je pripojené k serveru

Vypnuté Funkcia Wi-Fi je vypnutá
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Pripojenie Wi-Fi

Prvé nastavenie pripojenia Wi-Fi 
1	 Prevezmite si a nainštalujte aplikáciu 

„Air+” od spoločnosti Philips z obchodu 
App Store alebo Google Play.

2	 Konektor čističa pripojte do elektrickej 
zásuvky a stlačením  ho zapnite.

	» Indikátor Wi-Fi  pri prvom spustení 
bliká na oranžovo.

2

1

3	 Skontrolujte, či je smartfón alebo tablet 
úspešne pripojený k vašej sieti Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Poznámka: 
•	 Na bezproblémové spárovanie povoľte na 

svojom smartfóne funkciu Bluetooth.
•	 Uistite sa, že smartfón je pripojený k 2,4 GHz 

(domácej) sieti Wi-Fi, a nie k 5 GHz sieti 
Wi-Fi alebo verejnej sieti Wi-Fi. Na úspešné 
spárovanie odporúčame pred začatím 
procesu párovania vypnúť mobilné dáta.

4	 Spustite aplikáciu “Air+” a kliknite na 
položku „Pripojiť nové zariadenie“ alebo 
stlačte tlačidlo “+” hore na obrazovke. 
Podľa pokynov na obrazovke pripojte čistič 
vzduchu k sieti.

Poznámka: 
•	 Tieto pokyny platia len pre prípad, keď čistič 

vzduchu nastavujete prvýkrát. Ak sa zmenila 
sieť alebo je potrebné zopakovať nastavenie, 
pozrite si kapitolu “Resetovanie pripojenia 
Wi-Fi“ na strane 425.

•	 Ak chcete k svojmu smartfónu alebo tabletu 
pripojiť viac ako jeden čistič vzduchu, budete 
ich musieť pripojiť postupne.

•	 Dbajte na to, aby vzdialenosť medzi vaším 
smartfónom alebo tabletom a čističom 
vzduchu bola menšia ako 10 metrov bez 
akýchkoľvek prekážok.
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Resetovanie pripojenia Wi-Fi
Poznámka: 
•	 Ak sa vaša prednastavená sieť zmenila, 

vynulujte pripojenie Wi-Fi.
1	 Konektor čističa pripojte do elektrickej 

zásuvky a stlačením  ho zapnite.

21

2	 Stlačte tlačidlo  na 3 sekundy, kým 
nezaznie pípnutie.

	» Čistič prejde do režimu párovania.
	» Indikátor Wi-Fi  bliká na oranžovo.

3	 Postupujte podľa krokov 3 – 4 v časti „Prvé 
nastavenie pripojenia Wi-Fi“.

4	 Používanie čističa 
vzduchu pre domáce 
zvieratá

Význam svetelného 
indikátora kvality vzduchu
Svetelný pás sa automaticky rozsvieti pri 
zapnutí čističa vzduchu pre domáce zvieratá. Po 
približne 30 sekundách sa na obrazovke zobrazí 
svetlá farba, ktorá zodpovedá kvalite okolitého 
vzduchu. 

PM2.5 a plyn
Technológia snímania AeraSense dokonale 
rozpoznáva a rýchlo reaguje aj na tie najmenšie 
zmeny častíc vo vzduchu. Spolu so zobrazením 
úrovne častíc PM2.5 v reálnom čase vám prináša 
dokonalý pocit istoty. Väčšina znečisťujúcich 
látok vo vzduchu v interiéri spadá do kategórie 
PM2.5 – čo označuje vzduchom prenášané 
znečisťujúce látky menšie ako 2,5 mikrometra. 
Bežnými zdrojmi jemných častíc v interiéri sú 
tabakový dym, varenie, horiace sviečky. Do 
kategórie PM2.5 patria aj niektoré baktérie 
prenášané vzduchom a najmenšie spóry plesní, 
alergény domácich zvierat a roztočov. 
Vďaka pokročilému snímaču plynov displej 
s rôznymi farbami zobrazuje zmenu úrovne 
PM2.5 a potenciálne škodlivých plynov (vrátane 
prchavých organických látok (VOC), pachu atď.). 

Úroveň PM2.5 a 
plynu

Úroveň kvality 
vzduchu

Modré Dobrý

Modrá – fialová Primeraný

Fialová – červená Nekvalitný

Červená Veľmi nekvalitný

Zapnutie a vypnutie
Poznámka:
•	 Pre optimálny čistiaci výkon zatvorte dvere a 

okná.
•	 Zabráňte tomu, aby cudzie predmety (ako 

napr. závesy) spadli do vstupu alebo výstupu 
vzduchu alebo ho blokovali.
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Zmena nastavenia režimu
Stlačením tlačidla  môžete vybrať 
automatický režim, režim spánku alebo režim 
turbo.
•	 Režim spánku: V režime spánku vám 

zariadenie poskytuje čistý vzduch takmer 
bez hluku. Krátko po aktivácii tohto režimu 
sa podsvietenie displeja stlmí a všetky 
ostatné svetlá na zariadení zhasnú. Toto 
nastavenie je ideálne do spálne, keď je čas 
ísť spať.

•	 Automatický režim: V automatickom 
režime zariadenie pracuje za vás. Na 
základe údajov zo snímačov, ktoré merajú 
a sledujú kvalitu vzduchu v miestnosti, vaše 
zariadenie automaticky vyberie správnu 
rýchlosť ventilátora, aby bol vzduch opäť 
čistý a zdravý.

1	 Zástrčku čističa vzduchu pre domáce 
zvieratá pripojte do elektrickej zásuvky.

2	 Stlačte tlačidlo  a zapnite čistič, kým 
svieti indikátor .

	» Čistič zapípa. Rozsvieti sa svetelný pás.

3	 Opätovným stlačením tlačidla  vypnite 
čistič.

Poznámka: Ak čistič vzduchu po vypnutí 
zostane pripojený k elektrickej zásuvke, 
po opätovnom zapnutí budú zachované 
predchádzajúce nastavenia.
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•	 Režim turbo: Keď je zariadenie v režime 
turbo, pracuje pri najvyššej rýchlosti pre 
výkonné a rýchle čistenie vzduchu.

Režim zvýšenej účinnosti 
zachytávania chlpov
Poznámka:
•	 Režim zvýšenej účinnosti zachytávania chlpov 

je navrhnutý špeciálne na odstraňovanie 
voľných chlpov domácich zvierat. Nie je 
určený na bežné čistenie vzduchu.

Režim zvýšenej účinnosti zachytávania chlpov 
aktivujete stlačením tlačidla . V tomto 
režime bude zariadenie pracovať 2 hodiny na 
najvyššej rýchlosti, aby dosiahlo maximálnu 
účinnosť zachytávania chlpov s relatívne 
vyššou hlučnosťou. Po 2 hodinách sa prepne 
do automatického režimu. Tento režim 
odporúčame použiť, ak potrebujete okamžite 
vyčistiť vzduch od srsti alebo zápachu.

Nastavenie zámku pre 
domáce zvieratá
1	 Zámok pre domáce zvieratá aktivujete 

stlačením tlačidla .
	» Zariadenie vydá zvukový signál.
	» Ostatné tlačidlá nebudú reagovať.

2	 Na 3 sekundy stlačte a podržte tlačidlo  , 
čím deaktivujete režim zámku pre domáce 
zvieratá.

	» Zariadenie vydá zvukový signál.
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Používanie funkcie svetelných 
indikátorov
Stlačením tlačidla  môžete zapnúť indikátor 
kvality vzduchu, okolité osvetlenie alebo vypnúť 
svetelný pás.
1	 Stlačením tlačidla  môžete prepnúť 

do režimu lampy: pod spodnou časťou 
zariadenia sa rozsvieti príjemný svetelný 
pás. Prispôsobte si jas a farbu príjemného 
osvetlenia v aplikácii Air+.

2	 Stlačením tlačidla  prepnete na režim 
kvality vzduchu. Svetelný pás zmení farbu 
v závislosti od aktuálnej kvality okolitého 
vzduchu.

3	 Stlačením tlačidla  na 3 sekundy svetelný 
pás vypnete.

5	 Čistenie a údržba
Poznámka:
•	 Pred začatím čistenia vždy odpojte zariadenie 

zo siete.
•	 Nikdy neponárajte zariadenie do vody ani 

inej tekutiny.
•	 Na čistenie akejkoľvek časti zariadenia 

nepoužívajte abrazívne, agresívne ani 
horľavé čistiace prostriedky, ako je bielidlo či 
alkohol.

•	 Na čistenie integrovaného filtra HEPA a filtra 
s aktívnym uhlím nikdy nepoužívajte žiadne 
tekutiny (vrátane vody).

•	 Snímač PM2.5 + plynu sa nepokúšajte čistiť 
pomocou vysávača.

Plán čistenia

Frekvencia Metóda čistenia

Približne 
jeden mesiac

Jemnou suchou handričkou 
utrite plastovú časť 
zariadenia

Očistite kryt výstupu vzduchu

Každé dva 
mesiace

Snímač PM2.5 + plynu 
očistite suchou vatovou 
tyčinkou

V prípade 
potreby

Očistite predfilter a filter pre 
domáce zvieratá

Čistenie tela čističa vzduchu
Vnútornú aj vonkajšiu časť čističa vzduchu 
pravidelne čistite, aby sa v nich nehromadil 
prach.
•	 Na čistenie vnútornej a vonkajšej časti 

čističa vzduchu a výstupu vzduchu použite 
mäkkú, suchú handričku.
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Čistenie snímača PM2.5 + 
plynu
V záujme zachovania optimálnej funkčnosti 
snímača PM2.5 + plynu odporúčame čistiť 
snímač častíc každé 2 mesiace. 
Poznámka:
•	 Ak sa čistič vzduchu používa v prašnom 

prostredí, môže byť potrebné častejšie 
čistenie.

•	 Ak je úroveň vlhkosti v miestnosti veľmi 
vysoká, môže sa na snímači PM2.5 + plynu 
kondenzovať para a svetelný indikátor kvality 
vzduchu môže signalizovať horšiu kvalitu 
vzduchu aj napriek tomu, že kvalita vzduchu 
je v skutočnosti dobrá. V danom prípade 
očistite snímač PM2.5 + plynu.

•	 Osobám, ktoré sú alergické na prach, peľ, 
domáce zvieratá alebo plesne, odporúčame, 
aby nevymieňali filtre sami alebo aby prijali 
ochranné opatrenia, ako je nosenie rúška 
a rukavíc.

1	 Vypnite čistič a odpojte ho od elektrickej 
zásuvky.

2

1

2	 Otvorte kryt snímača kvality vzduchu.

3	 Snímač PM2.5 + plynu očistite navlhčenou 
vatovou tyčinkou. Suchou vatovou 
tyčinkou osušte všetky súčasť.

4	 Zatvorte snímač kvality vzduchu.

Čistenie filtrov
Aby ste zaistili optimálny výkon, odporúčame 
pravidelne čistiť integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s 
aktívnym uhlím, ako aj predfilter v závislosti od 
aktuálneho používania.
1	 Vypnite zariadenie a odpojte ho od 

elektrickej zásuvky.

2

1
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2	 Spodnú časť predného krytu vtiahnite zo 
zariadenia a zdvihnite ho nahor.

2

1

3	 Na čistenie štítu používajte mäkkú kefku.

4	 Odstráňte chlpy domácich zvierat z 
predfiltra.

5	 Predfilter očistite pod tečúcou vodou. 
Teplota vody nesmie presiahnuť 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Predfilter nechajte vysušiť na vzduchu.

7	 Na čistenie integrovaného filtra HEPA a 
filtra s aktívnym uhlím použite vysávač.
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8	 Predfilter vložte späť do zariadenia. Uistite 
sa, že ste predfilter vložili do ľavého a 
pravého otvoru na spodnej strane. Dve 
spony na hornej strane filtra vydajú pri 
správnej inštalácii zvuk „kliknutia“.

9	 Opätovne nasaďte predný kryt.

1

2

10	 Po výmene filtra si dôkladne umyte ruky.

Výmena filtra

Význam blokovania na zaistenie 
zdravého vzduchu
Tento čistič vzduchu pre domáce zvieratá je 
vybavený indikátorom výmeny filtra, aby sa 
zaručil optimálny stav filtra čistenia vzduchu 
počas prevádzky čističa vzduchu. Keď je 
potrebné vymeniť filter, svetelný pás na spodnej 
strane zariadenia svieti načerveno a svieti 
načerveno aj po odpojení zo siete a zapnutí.
Ak filter nevymeníte včas, čistič vzduchu sa 
vypne a automaticky sa zablokuje, aby tak 
ochránil kvalitu vzduchu v miestnosti. Čo 
najskôr vymeňte filtre.

Svetelný pás najskôr svieti načerveno a svieti 
načerveno aj okamžite po odpojení zo siete a 
zapnutí.

Výmena integrovaného filtra HEPA a 
filtra s aktívnym uhlím
Poznámka:
•	 Integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s aktívnym 

uhlím nie je možné umývať ani opakovane 
používať.

•	 Pred výmenou integrovaného HEPA filtra a 
filtra s aktívnym uhlím vždy vypnite čistič a 
odpojte ho zo zásuvky.

•	 Osobám, ktoré sú alergické na prach, peľ, 
domáce zvieratá alebo plesne, odporúčame, 
aby nevymieňali filtre sami alebo aby prijali 
ochranné opatrenia, ako je nosenie rúška 
a rukavíc.

Keď sa svetelný pás rozsvieti načerveno, 
vymeňte integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s 
aktívnym uhlím (FY3110).
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4	 Integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s aktívnym 
uhlím Vvyberte zo zariadenia.

5	 Použitý filter zlikvidujte.

6	 Odstráňte všetky obalové materiály z 
nového čistiaceho filtra.

1	 Vypnite čistič vzduchu a odpojte ho od 
elektrickej zásuvky.

2

1

2	 Spodnú časť predného krytu vtiahnite zo 
zariadenia a zdvihnite ho nahor.

21

3	 Stlačte spony na oboch stranách predfiltra, 
aby ste ho vybrali.

1

2
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7	 Integrovaný filter HEPA a filter s s aktívnym 
uhlím vložte späť do zariadenia a uistite 
sa, že filter s dvoma sponami je otočený 
smerom von.

8	 Predfilter vložte späť do zariadenia. Uistite 
sa, že ste predfilter vložili do ľavého a 
pravého otvoru na spodnej strane. Dve 
spony na hornej strane filtra vydajú pri 
správnej inštalácii zvuk „kliknutia“.

9	 Opätovne nasaďte predný kryt.

1

2

10	 Konektor čističa pripojte do elektrickej 
zásuvky a stlačením  ho zapnite.

21

11	 Životnosť integrovaného filtra HEPA a filtra 
s aktívnym uhlím obnovte dlhým stlačením 
tlačidla režimu a tlačidla osvetlenia súčasne 
po dobu 3 sekúnd alebo prostredníctvom 
aplikácie.

12	 Po výmene filtra si dôkladne umyte ruky.

Poznámka: 
•	 K filtru nečuchajte, pretože sú v ňom 

zhromaždené znečisťujúce látky zo vzduchu.
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6	 Odkladanie
1	 Vypnite čistič vzduchu a odpojte ho od elektrickej zásuvky.
2	 Očistite zariadenie, snímač PM2.5 + plynu a povrch filtra (pozrite si kapitolu „Čistenie a údržba“).
3	 Pred uskladnením nechajte všetky časti dôkladne vyschnúť na vzduchu.
4	 Filtre zabaľte do vzduchotesných plastových vreciek.
5	 Čistič vzduchu a filtre skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.
6	 Po manipulácii s filtrom si vždy dôkladne umyte ruky.

7	 Riešenie problémov
Táto kapitola uvádza najbežnejšie problémy, s ktorými by ste sa pri používaní spotrebiča mohli stretnúť. 
Ak na základe nižšie uvedených pokynov nedokážete problém vyriešiť, obráťte sa na stredisko služieb 
zákazníkom vo vašej krajine.

Problémy Možné riešenie

Zariadenie nefunguje 
správne.

•	 Skontrolujte, či je predný kryt správne nasadený. V opačnom prípade 
z bezpečnostných dôvodov zariadene prestane fungovať.

•	 Svetelný pás svieti načerveno. Najskôr zariadenie odpojte, potom zapojte 
a znovu zapnite. Ak sa svetelný pás rozsvieti načerveno ihneď, znamená 
to, že ste nevymenili príslušný filter. Následkom toho je zariadenie teraz 
zablokované. V takomto prípade vymeňte filter a vynulujte počítadlo 
životnosti filtra.

•	 Svetelný pás svieti načerveno. Najskôr zariadenie odpojte, potom zapojte 
a znovu zapnite. Ak sa svetelný pás rozsvieti načerveno po 30 sekundách, 
znamená to, že motor nefunguje správne. Obráťte na Stredisko 
starostlivosti o zákazníkov vo svojej krajine.

Prúd vzduchu z výstupu 
vzduchu je podstatne 
slabší než predtým.

•	 Povrch filtra je znečistený. Vyčistite povrch filtra (pozri kapitolu „Čistenie 
a údržba“).

Kvalita vzduchu sa 
nezlepšuje aj napriek 
tomu, že je zariadenie 
zapnuté dlhšiu dobu.

•	 Skontrolujte, či je z filtra odstránený obalový materiál.
•	 Uistite sa, že filter (FY3110) je správne vložený.
•	 Ak chcete očistiť zdroje znečistenia v interiéri, prepnite do režimu turbo.
•	 Miestnosť je veľká alebo je kvalita vonkajšieho vzduchu zlá. Optimálny 

výkon čistenia zaistíte zatvorením dverí a okien počas prevádzky čističa 
vzduchu.

•	 Ak chcete dosiahnuť optimálny výkon čistenia, zabráňte zakrývaniu 
zariadenia predmetmi v jeho blízkosti.

•	 Ak chcete dosiahnuť optimálny výkon čistenia, dôrazne odporúčame 
dodržiavať pokyny v používateľskej príručke a filter pravidelne čistiť alebo 
vymieňať.
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Problémy Možné riešenie

Zo zariadenia sa 
uvoľňuje zvláštny 
zápach.

•	 Pri prvých použitiach môže zo zariadenia vychádzať zápach plastu. Ide 
o bežný jav. Ak však zo zariadenia vychádza zápach ako po spálení aj po 
odstránení filtrov, kontaktujte predajcu výrobkov značky Philips alebo 
autorizované servisné stredisko značky Philips. Filter môže z dôvodu 
absorpcie vzduchu v interiéri po určitej dobe používania vytvárať zápach. 
Odporúča sa, aby ste filter znova aktivovali uložením na priame slnečné 
svetlo, aby ste ho mohli znova použiť. Ak je zápach stále prítomný, 
vymeňte filter.

•	 Zanedbanie čistenia predfiltra môže spôsobiť hromadenie vlasov alebo 
prachu, čo môže viesť k nepríjemnému zápachu.

Zariadenie je 
mimoriadne hlučné.

•	 Zariadenie pracuje v režime turbo alebo v režime zvýšenej účinnosti 
zachytávania chlpov, čo je normálne.

•	 V automatickom režime, ak je zariadenie príliš hlučné, môže to 
znamenať, že zariadenie pracuje na vysokej rýchlosti, pretože sa zhoršila 
kvalita vzduchu. Ak zariadenie používate v spálni počas noci, vyberte 
otáčky režimu spánku.

•	 Ak zariadenie vydáva nezvyčajné zvuky, obráťte sa na Stredisko 
starostlivosti o zákazníkov vo svojej krajine.

•	 Ak sa do výstupu vzduchu dostane cudzí predmet, môže to byť tiež 
príčina nezvyčajne hlasných zvukov. Okamžite vypnite zariadenie, otočte 
ho hore nohami a vytraste z neho cudzie predmety.

Prúd vzduchu z výstupu 
vzduchu je podstatne 
slabší než predtým.

•	 Povrch filtra je znečistený. Vyčistite povrch filtra.

Zariadenie stále 
signalizuje, že je 
potrebné vymeniť filter, 
ale už som to urobil.

•	 Zrejme ste nevynulovali počítadlo životnosti filtra. Zapnite zariadenie 
a potom stlačte a podržte tlačidlo režimu a tlačidlo svetla súčasne po 
dobu 3 sekúnd alebo vynulujte životnosť prostredníctvom aplikácie, kým 
nezmizne blikajúce červené svetlo.

Prečo zariadenie 
nefiltruje chlpy 
domácich zvierat v 
mojom dome?

•	 Všeobecne povedané, zariadenie dokáže filtrovať chlpy vo vzduchu a 
na podlahe v blízkosti, pričom podmienky používania môžu ovplyvniť 
filtračný účinok, pravdepodobne v dôsledku rôznych situácií, ako je počet 
domácich zvierat, podmienky vetrania, vlhkosť a teplota, najčastejšie 
používaný režim atď. Stav predfiltra môžete skontrolovať opäť po 
vykonaní nasledujúcich krokov: 1) používajte aspoň 8 hodín denne a 5 
dní v týždni; 2) upravte výber režimu a frekvenciu používania, napríklad 
zvážte použitie režimu zvýšenej účinnosti zachytávania chlpov alebo 
režimu turbo na dosiahnutie vyššej účinnosti filtrácie, alebo použite 
funkciu plánovača v aplikácii na naplánovanie harmonogramu čistenia.
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Problémy Možné riešenie

Nastavenie siete Wi-Fi 
nie je úspešné.

•	 Uistite sa, že smartfón je pripojený k 2,4 GHz (domácej) sieti Wi-Fi, a nie 
k 5 GHz sieti Wi-Fi alebo verejnej sieti Wi-Fi. Na úspešné spárovanie 
odporúčame pred začatím procesu párovania vypnúť mobilné dáta. 
Uistite sa, že ste na svojom smartfóne povolili nasledujúce oprávnenia: 
„Location“ (Poloha), „Storage“ (Úložisko), „Bluetooth“ a „Local Network“ 
(Miestna sieť). Po úspešnom nastavení siete Wi-Fi môžete podľa potreby 
zmeniť nastavenia oprávnení.

•	 Skontrolujte, či ste zadali správne heslo siete Wi-Fi. V hesle sa rozlišujú 
veľké a malé písmená, jeho dĺžka je obmedzená na 63 znakov. Špeciálne 
symboly nie sú akceptované.

•	 Skontrolujte, či je názov domácej siete Wi-Fi správny. V názve siete sa 
rozlišujú malé a veľké písmená.

•	 Ak v smartfóne používate sieť VPN, pred spustením procesu párovania ju 
vypnite.

•	 Ak je na vašom smerovači nastavený zoznam povolených položiek na 
blokovanie párovania, vypnite ho, aby ste zabezpečili úspešné pripojenie.

•	 Uistite sa, že sa zariadenie aj smartfón nachádzajú vo vzdialenosti do 
10 metrov od smerovača.

•	 Skontrolujte, či bola aplikácia aktualizovaná na najnovšiu verziu.
•	 Ak chcete zabezpečiť silné pripojenie k sieti Wi-Fi, neumiestňujte 

zariadenie do blízkosti iných elektronických zariadení, zdrojov jasného 
svetla alebo signálnych staníc, ktoré môžu spôsobovať rušenie. Ak sa 
vyskytnú problémy s pripojením, odsuňte zariadenie od týchto zdrojov 
a pokúste sa ho znova pripojiť k sieti Wi-Fi.

•	 Podrobné a aktuálne tipy na riešenie problémov nájdete v časti Pomocník 
v aplikácii.

8	 Záruka a podpora
Spoločnosť Versuni ponúka dvojročnú záruku po zakúpení tohto produktu. Táto záruka neplatí na 
poškodenie spôsobené nesprávnym používaním alebo nedostatočnou údržbou. Naša záruka nemá 
podľa zákona vplyv na vaše práva spotrebiteľa. Ak chcete zistiť viac alebo uplatniť záruku, navštívte náš 
web www.home.id/warranty.

Objednanie dielov alebo príslušenstva
Ak potrebujete vymeniť nejaký diel alebo si chcete zakúpiť ďalší diel, navštívte predajcu výrobkov 
značky Philips alebo webovú stránku www.philips.com/support.
Ak máte pri nákupe dielov problémy, kontaktujte Stredisko starostlivosti o zákazníka spoločnosti Philips 
vo vašej krajine.
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1	 Pomembno

Varnost
Pred uporabo aparata natančno preberite ta uporabniški priročnik in ga shranite za poznejšo uporabo.
Nevarnost
•	 Pazite, da v aparat ne pride voda ali vnetljivo čistilo. Če se to zgodi, lahko pride do električnega 

udara in/ali požara.
•	 Okoli aparata ne pršite z vnetljivimi snovmi, kot so insekticidi ali dišave.

Opozorilo
•	 Preden aparat priključite na električno omrežje, preverite, ali napetost, navedena na aparatu, 

ustreza napetosti lokalnega električnega omrežja. 
•	 Poškodovan napajalni kabel sme zamenjati samo podjetje Philips, Philipsov pooblaščeni servis ali 

ustrezno usposobljeno osebje, da se izognete nevarnosti.
•	 Aparata ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan vtič, napajalni kabel ali sam aparat.
•	 Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta starosti naprej, in sicer pod nadzorom. Ta aparat 

lahko uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkljivimi 
izkušnjami in znanjem, če so prejele navodila glede varne uporabe aparata ali jih pri uporabi 
nadzoruje odgovorna oseba, ki jih opozori na morebitne nevarnosti.

•	 Otroci naj se ne igrajo z aparatom.
•	 Otroci aparata ne smejo čistiti in vzdrževati brez nadzora.
•	 Ne blokirajte dovoda in odvoda zraka, na primer s postavljanjem predmetov na odvod ali pred 

dovod.
•	 Pazite, da skozi dovod zraka v aparat ne padejo tujki.
•	 Ne segajte s prsti ali repom hišnega ljubljenčka v režo ter dovod in odvod zraka čistilnika zraka.
•	 Ne tresite čistilnika zraka, ko deluje zaščita.
•	 Pred vklopom čistilnika zraka se prepričajte, da je zaščita nameščena v pravem položaju.
•	 Ne segajte s prsti v zaščito, da se zaščitite pred zatikanjem ali poškodbami.
•	 Standardni vmesnik Wi-Fi na osnovi standarda 802.11b/g/n/ax pri 2,4 GHz z največjo izhodno 

močjo 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Različica povezave Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) pri frekvenci 2,4 GHz, z izhodno močjo RF, manjšo od 

10 mW EIRP.
Previdno
•	 Ta aparat ne predstavlja nadomestila za zračenje, navadno sesanje, uporabo sesanja ali uporabo 

kuhinjske nape oziroma ventilatorja med kuhanjem.
•	 Aparat postavite in uporabljajte na suhi, trdni in ravni podlagi.
•	 Okoli aparata naj bo vsaj 30 cm prostora, nad njim pa vsaj 30 cm.
•	 Na aparatu ne smete sedeti ali stati. Na aparat ne postavljajte predmetov.
•	 Aparata ne postavljajte neposredno pod klimatsko napravo, da preprečite kapljanje kondenzata na 

aparat.
•	 Pred vklopom aparata se prepričajte, da so vsi filtri pravilno nameščeni.
•	 Uporabljajte samo originalne Philipsove filtre, ki so posebej izdelani za ta aparat. Ne uporabljajte 

drugih filtrov.
•	 Zgorevanje filtra lahko povzroči nepopravljivo nevarnost za ljudi in/ali ogrozi druga življenja. Filtra 

ne uporabljajte za gorivo ali druge namene.
•	 Po aparatu ne udarjajte s trdimi predmeti (predvsem po dovodu in odvodu zraka).
•	 S prsti ali drugimi predmeti ne posegajte v odvod ali dovod zraka, da preprečite telesne poškodbe 

in nepravilno delovanje aparata.
•	 Aparata ne uporabljajte, če ste uporabili dimno sredstvo proti mrčesu ali ob prisotnosti ostankov 

olja, gorečih kadil ali kemičnih hlapov.
•	 Aparata ne uporabljajte v bližini plinskih aparatov, ogrevalnih naprav ali kaminov.
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•	 Ko želite aparat prestaviti, očistiti, zamenjati filter ali izvesti vzdrževalna dela, ga izključite iz 
električnega omrežja.

•	 Aparat je namenjen samo za domačo uporabo ob normalnih pogojih delovanja.
•	 Aparata ne uporabljajte v vlažnem okolju ali ob visoki temperaturi okolja, na primer v kopalnici, na 

stranišču ali v kuhinji.
•	 Aparat ne odstranjuje ogljikovega monoksida (CO) ali radona (Rn). Ne smete ga uporabljati kot 

varnostno napravo v primeru nesreč s postopki zgorevanja in nevarnimi kemikalijami.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ta aparat ustreza veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti elektromagnetnim poljem.

Recikliranje
Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ne smete odlagati skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki 
(2012/19/EU).
Upoštevajte državne predpise za ločeno zbiranje električnih in elektronskih izdelkov. S pravilnim 
odlaganjem pripomorete k preprečevanju negativnih vplivov na okolje in zdravje ljudi.

Poenostavljena izjava EU o skladnosti
DAP B.V. potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme AC3360 skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo 
izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.philips.com.
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2	 Vaš čistilnik zraka za hišne ljubljenčke
Čestitamo vam za nakup in dobrodošli pri Philipsu!
Da bi izkoristili vse prednosti Philipsove podpore, izdelek registrirajte na www.philips.com/welcome.

Pregled izdelka 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Nadzorna plošča F Zaščita

B Senzor delcev PM2,5 in plinov G Zaščitni pokrov napajalnega kabla

C Vgrajen filter HEPA in filter z aktivnim 
ogljem (FY3110) H Svetilni trak

D Predfilter K Odvod zraka

E Sprednji pokrov
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Pregled gumbov

Upravljalni gumbi

Vklop/izklop Gumb za izbiro načina

Način večje moči za lovljenje 
dlake Gumb za lučko

Gumb za zaklep za hišne 
ljubljenčke

Povezava Wi-Fi/gumb za ponastavitev/
indikator

+
Gumb za ponastavitev zamenjave 
filtra

3	 Začetek uporabe

Namestitev filtra
Pred prvo uporabo s filtra odstranite vso 
embalažo.
Opomba: pred nameščanjem filtra se 
prepričajte, da je čistilnik zraka odklopljen iz 
električne vtičnice.

1	 Odprite sprednji pokrov.

2

1

2	 Pritisnite zaponki na obeh straneh 
predfiltra, da ga odstranite.

1

2

3	 Iz aparata odstranite filter za čiščenje 
zraka.
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4	 Odstranite ves embalažni material 
čistilnega filtra.

5	 Vgrajeni filter HEPA in filter z aktivnim 
ogljem vstavite nazaj v aparat, pri čemer 
pazite, da je filter z dvema zaponkama 
obrnjen navzven.

6	 Predfilter namestite nazaj v aparat. 
Prepričajte se, da ste predfilter vstavili v 
levo in desno luknjo na spodnji strani. 
Zaponki na zgornjem delu filtra ob pravilni 
namestitvi klikneta.

7	 Znova pritrdite sprednji pokrov.

1

2

Razlaga indikatorja povezave Wi-Fi
Stanje ikone povezave Wi-Fi Stanje povezave Wi-Fi

Utripa oranžno Povezava s pametnim telefonom

Sveti oranžno Vzpostavljena povezava s pametnim telefonom

Utripa belo Vzpostavljanje povezave s strežnikom

Sveti belo Povezava s strežnikom

Izklopljeno Funkcija Wi-Fi je onemogočena
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Povezava Wi-Fi

Prva vzpostavitev povezave Wi-Fi 
1	 Prenesite in namestite Philipsovo aplikacijo 

"Air+" iz trgovine App Store ali Google 
Play.

2	 Priključite vtič čistilnika zraka v električno 
vtičnico in pritisnite gumb , da čistilnik 
zraka vklopite.

	» Indikator povezave Wi-Fi  prvič 
utripne oranžno.

2

1

3	 Preverite, ali je pametni telefon ali tablični 
računalnik povezan v omrežje Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Opomba: 
•	 Omogočite funkcijo Bluetooth v pametnem 

telefonu, da zagotovite nemoteno 
seznanjanje.

•	 Vaš pametni telefon naj bo povezan z 
omrežjem Wi-Fi z 2,4 GHz (doma) in ne z 
omrežjem Wi-Fi z 5 GHz ali javnim omrežjem 
Wi-Fi. Priporočamo, da za zagotavljanje 
uspešnega seznanjanja, pred samim 
začetkom postopka seznanjanja izklopite 
mobilne podatke.

4	 Zaženite aplikacijo "Air+" in kliknite 
"Connect a New Device" (Poveži novo 
napravo) ali pritisnite gumb "+" na vrhu 
zaslona. Za povezavo čistilnika zraka z 
omrežjem sledite navodilom na zaslonu.

Opomba: 
•	 To navodilo velja le za prvo nastavitev 

čistilnika zraka. Če se je omrežje spremenilo 
ali je potrebna ponovna nastavitev, glejte 
poglavje “Ponastavitev povezave Wi-Fi” na 
strani 444.

•	 Če želite s pametnim telefonom oz. tabličnim 
računalnikom povezati več čistilnikov zraka, 
morate ta postopek izvesti za vsakega 
posebej.

•	 Pametni telefon oz. tablični računalnik in 
čistilnik zraka ne smeta biti več kot 10 metrov 
narazen in med njima ne sme biti nobenih 
ovir.
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Ponastavitev povezave Wi-Fi
Opomba: 
•	 Povezavo Wi-Fi ponastavite, ko se privzeto 

omrežje spremeni.
1	 Priključite vtič čistilnika zraka v električno 

vtičnico in pritisnite gumb , da čistilnik 
zraka vklopite.

21

2	 Za 3 sekunde pridržite , da zaslišite pisk.

	» Čistilnik zraka preklopi v način 
seznanjanja.

	» Indikator povezave Wi-Fi  utripa 
oranžno.

3	 Sledite korakom 3–4 v razdelku "Prva 
vzpostavitev povezave Wi-Fi".

4	 Uporaba čistilnika 
zraka za hišne 
ljubljenčke

Razlaga indikatorja kakovosti 
zraka
Svetlobni trak samodejno zasveti, ko je čistilnik 
zraka za hišne ljubljenčke vklopljen. Po približno 
30 sekundah se na zaslonu prikaže barva lučke, 
ki ustreza kakovosti zunanjega zraka. 

Delci PM2,5 in plini
Tehnologija zaznavanja AeraSense pravilno 
zazna in se hitro odzove na tudi najmanjše 
spremembe delcev v zraku. Tako vam zanesljivo 
zagotavlja povratne informacije o PM2,5 
v realnem času. Večina onesnaževalcev 
notranjega zraka spada med delce PM2,5, kar 
pomeni, da so delci onesnaževalcev v zraku 
manjši od 2,5 mikrometra. Pogosti viri majhnih 
delcev v prostoru so tobačni dim, kuhanje in 
prižgane sveče. Med delce PM2,5 spadajo tudi 
nekatere bakterije, ki se prenašajo po zraku, 
in najmanjše spore plesni, alergeni hišnih 
ljubljenčkov in pršice. 
Z naprednim senzorjem plinov se na zaslonu 
z različnimi barvami prikaže sprememba ravni 
delcev PM2,5 in morebitnih škodljivih plinov 
(npr. na lestvici od L1 do L4. 

Raven delcev PM2,5 
in plinov

Stopnja kakovosti 
zraka

Modra Dobra

Modrovijolična Ustrezna

Vijoličnordeča Slaba

Rdeča Zelo slaba

Vklop in izklop
Opomba:
•	 za optimalno čiščenja zraka zaprite vrata in 

okna.
•	 Pazite, da tujki (npr. zavese) ne padejo v 

vstopno ali izstopno odprtino za zrak ali je ne 
zamašijo.
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Spreminjanje nastavitve 
načina
S pritiskom gumba  lahko izberete samodejni 
način, način spanja ali turbo način.
•	 Način mirovanja: ko je naprava v načinu 

mirovanja, skrbi za čist zrak v skoraj popolni 
tišini. Kmalu po vklopu tega načina se 
luči na zaslonu zatemnijo, vse druge luči 
na napravi pa ugasnejo. Ta nastavitev je 
popolna za spalnico, ko je čas za spanje.

•	 Samodejni način: v samodejnem načinu 
bo naprava delo opravila namesto vas. 
Na podlagi podatkov senzorjev, ki merijo 
in spremljajo kakovost zraka v prostoru, 
naprava samodejno izbere pravo hitrost 
ventilatorja, da bo vaš zrak spet čist in zdrav.

1	 Vtič čistilnika zraka za hišne ljubljenčke 
priključite v električno vtičnico.

2	 Pritisnite gumb  in vklopite čistilnik 
zraka, medtem ko sveti indikator .

	» Čistilnik zraka zapiska. Svetlobni trak 
zasveti.

3	 Za izklop čistilnika zraka znova pritisnite 
gumb .

Opomba: če čistilnik zraka po izklopu ostane 
priključen v vtičnico, ob ponovnem vklopu 
deluje s prejšnjimi nastavitvami.
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•	 Turbo način: ko je naprava v turbo načinu, 
deluje z najvišjo hitrostjo za močno in hitro 
čiščenje zraka.

Način večje moči za lovljenje 
dlake
Opomba:
•	 Način večje moči za lovljenje dlake je 

zasnovan posebej za odstranjevanje dlak 
hišnih ljubljenčkov iz zraka. Ni namenjen 
standardni uporabi za čiščenje zraka.

Pritisnite gumb , da aktivirate način večje 
moči za lovljenje dlake. V tem načinu bo 
naprava 2 uri delovala z najvišjo hitrostjo, tako 
da bo dosegla največjo učinkovitost sesanja 
dlak ob razmeroma višjem delovnem hrupu. 
Po 2 urah delovanja bo naprava preklopila 
v samodejni način. Predlagamo, da ta način 
zaženete, ko morate takoj očistiti dlako iz zraka 
ali vonj.

Nastavitev zaklepa za hišne 
ljubljenčke
1	 Pritisnite gumb , da aktivirate zaklep za 

hišne ljubljenčke.
	» Aparat zapiska.
	» Ostali gumbi ne delujejo.

2	 Za 3 sekunde pridržite gumb , da 
izklopite zaklep za hišne ljubljenčke.

	» Aparat zapiska.
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Uporaba funkcije osvetlitve
S pritiskom gumba  lahko vklopite indikator 
kakovosti zraka, ambientalno svetlobo ali 
izklopite svetlobni trak.
1	 Pritisnite gumb , da preklopite na 

način svetilke: prijeten svetlobni trak 
pod spodnjim delom aparata. Svetlost in 
barvo prijetne osvetlitve lahko nastavite v 
aplikaciji Air+.

2	 Za spremembo načina kakovosti zraka 
pritisnite gumb . Svetlobni trak bo 
spremenil barvo glede na trenutno 
kakovost zraka v okolici.

3	 Za 3 sekunde pridržite gumb , da 
izklopite svetlobni trak.

5	 Čiščenje in 
vzdrževanje

Opomba:
•	 Aparat pred čiščenjem izključite iz 

električnega omrežja.
•	 Aparata ne potapljajte v vodo ali drugo 

tekočino.
•	 Delov aparatov ne čistite z jedkimi, 

agresivnimi ali vnetljivimi čistili, kot sta belilo 
ali alkohol.

•	 Za čiščenje vgrajenega filtra HEPA in filtra 
z aktivnim ogljem nikoli ne uporabljajte 
nobenih tekočin (vključno z vodo).

•	 Senzorja delcev PM2,5 in plinov ne čistite s 
sesalnikom.

Razpored čiščenja

Pogostost Metoda čiščenja

Približno en 
mesec

Plastični del aparata obrišite 
z mehko in suho krpo

Očistite pokrov odvoda zraka

Vsaka dva 
meseca

Senzor delcev PM2,5 in 
plinov očistite s suho 
bombažno palčko

Po potrebi Očistite predfilter in filter za 
hišne ljubljenčke

Čiščenje ohišja čistilnika zraka
Redno čistite notranjost in zunanjost čistilnika 
zraka, da se tam ne začne nabirati prah.
•	 Z mehko in suho krpo očistite notranjost in 

zunanjost čistilnika zraka in odvoda zraka.
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Čiščenje senzorja delcev 
PM2,5 in plinov
Za optimalno delovanje naprave senzor delcev 
PM2,5 in plinov očistite vsaka 2 meseca. 
Opomba:
•	 Če čistilnik zraka uporabljate v prašnem 

prostoru, ga boste morda morali čistiti 
pogosteje.

•	 Če je v prostoru visoka vlažnost, lahko na 
senzorju delcev PM2,5 in plinov nastane 
kondenzat, navedena kakovost zraka pa je 
lahko slabša, čeprav je dejansko dobra. V 
tem primeru očistite senzor delcev PM2,5 in 
plinov.

•	 Priporočamo, da osebe, ki so alergične 
na prah, cvetni prah, hišne ljubljenčke 
ali plesen, filtrov ne menjajo same oz. da 
izvajajo zaščitne ukrepe, npr. nosijo masko in 
rokavice.

1	 Čistilnik izklopite in izključite iz električne 
vtičnice.

2

1

2	 Odprite pokrov senzorja kakovosti zraka.

3	 Senzor delcev PM2,5 in plinov očistite z 
vlažno vatirano paličico. Vse dele temeljito 
osušite s suho vatirano paličico.

4	 Zaprite senzor kakovosti zraka.

Čiščenje filtrov
Za zagotovitev optimalnega delovanja je 
priporočljivo redno čiščenje vgrajenega filtra 
HEPA in filtra z aktivnim ogljem ter predfiltra 
glede na vašo trenutno uporabo.
1	 Aparat izklopite in izključite iz električne 

vtičnice.

2

1
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2	 Povlecite spodnjo stran sprednjega 
pokrova iz aparata in ga dvignite 
navzgor.

2

1

3	 Za čiščenje zaščite uporabite mehko 
krtačo.

4	 Očistite dlako hišnih ljubljenčkov na 
predfiltru.

5	 Predfilter sperite pod tekočo vodo iz pipe. 
Temperatura vode ne sme biti višja od 40 
°C.

＜40℃

6	 Predfilter posušite na zraku.

7	 Za čiščenje vgrajenega filtra HEPA in filtra z 
aktivnim ogljem uporabite sesalnik.
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8	 Predfilter namestite nazaj v aparat. 
Prepričajte se, da ste predfilter vstavili v 
levo in desno luknjo na spodnji strani. 
Zaponki na zgornjem delu filtra ob pravilni 
namestitvi klikneta.

9	 Znova pritrdite sprednji pokrov.

1

2

10	 Ko očistite filter, si temeljito umijte roke.

Menjava filtra

Razlaga zaklepa za varovanje zdravja
Ta čistilnik zraka za hišne ljubljenčke je 
opremljen z indikatorjem zamenjave filtra, ki 
zagotavlja optimalno stanje filtra za čiščenje 
zraka med delovanjem čistilnika zraka. Ko 
je treba filter zamenjati, svetlobni trak na 
spodnjem delu naprave zasveti rdeče, rdeča 
barva pa se prikaže tudi takoj, ko aparat 
izključite iz električnega omrežja, znova 
priključite in ga vklopite.
Če filtra ne zamenjate pravočasno, bo čistilnik 
zraka prenehal delovati in se samodejno 
zaklenil za zaščito kakovosti zraka v prostoru. 
Filtre zamenjajte čim prej.

Svetlobni trak najprej zasveti rdeče in še 
naprej sveti rdeče takoj, ko aparat izključite iz 
električnega omrežja, znova priključite in ga 
vklopite.

Zamenjava vgrajenega filtra HEPA in 
filtra z aktivnim ogljem
Opomba:
•	 Vgrajenega filtra HEPA in aktivnega ogljika ni 

mogoče prati ali ponovno uporabiti.
•	 Pred zamenjavo vgrajenega filtra HEPA 

in filtra z aktivnim ogljem vedno izklopite 
čistilnik zraka in ga izključite iz električne 
vtičnice.

•	 Priporočamo, da osebe, ki so alergične 
na prah, cvetni prah, hišne ljubljenčke 
ali plesen, filtrov ne menjajo same oz. da 
izvajajo zaščitne ukrepe, npr. nosijo masko in 
rokavice.
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4	 Iz aparata odstranite vgrajeni filter HEPA in 
filter z aktivnim ogljem.

5	 Rabljeni filter zavrzite.

6	 S filtra za čiščenje zraka odstranite ves 
embalažni material.

Ko svetlobni trak zasveti rdeče, zamenjajte 
vgrajeni filter HEPA in filter z aktivnim ogljem 
(FY3110).
1	 Čistilnik zraka izklopite in izključite iz 

električne vtičnice.

2

1

2	 Povlecite spodnjo stran sprednjega 
pokrova iz aparata in ga dvignite navzgor.

21

3	 Pritisnite zaponki na obeh straneh 
predfiltra, da ga odstranite.

1

2
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7	 Vgrajeni filter HEPA in filter z aktivnim 
ogljem vstavite nazaj v aparat, pri čemer 
pazite, da je filter z dvema zaponkama 
obrnjen navzven.

8	 Predfilter namestite nazaj v aparat. 
Prepričajte se, da ste predfilter vstavili v 
levo in desno luknjo na spodnji strani. 
Zaponki na zgornjem delu filtra ob pravilni 
namestitvi klikneta.

9	 Znova pritrdite sprednji pokrov.

1

2

10	 Priključite vtič čistilnika zraka v električno 
vtičnico in pritisnite gumb , da čistilnik 
zraka vklopite.

21

11	 Ponastavite življenjsko dobo integriranega 
filtra HEPA in aktivnega oglja z dolgim 
pritiskom gumba za način in gumba za 
osvetlitev hkrati za 3 sekunde ali to izvedite 
prek aplikacije.

12	 Ko zamenjate filter, si temeljito umijte roke.

Opomba: 
•	 Filtra ne vonjajte, saj vsebuje onesnaževalce 

zraka.
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6	 Shranjevanje
1	 Čistilnik zraka izklopite in izključite iz električne vtičnice.
2	 Očistite aparat, senzor delcev PM2,5 in plinov ter površino filtra (glejte poglavje "Čiščenje in 

vzdrževanje").
3	 Vse dele temeljito posušite na zraku, preden jih shranite.
4	 Filtre ovijte v nepredušno plastično vrečko.
5	 Čistilnik zraka in filtre hranite na hladnem in suhem mestu.
6	 Po rokovanju s filtrom si vedno temeljito umijte roke.

7	 Odpravljanje težav
To poglavje vsebuje povzetek najpogostejših težav, ki se lahko pojavijo pri uporabi aparata. Če težav s 
temi nasveti ne morete odpraviti, se obrnite na center za pomoč uporabnikom v svoji državi.

Težave Možna rešitev

Aparat ne deluje 
pravilno.

•	 Preverite, ali je sprednji pokrov pravilno nameščen. V nasprotnem 
primeru bo aparat iz varnostnih razlogov nehal delovati.

•	 Svetlobni trak zasveti rdeče. Najprej ga lahko odklopite, nato pa ga znova 
vključite in vklopite. Če svetlobni trak takoj zasveti rdeče, to pomeni, da 
niste zamenjali ustreznega filtra. Zaradi tega je zdaj aparat zaklenjen. 
V tem primeru zamenjajte filter in ponastavite števec življenjske dobe 
filtrov.

•	 Svetlobni trak zasveti rdeče. Najprej ga lahko odklopite, nato pa ga znova 
vključite in vklopite. Če po 30 sekundah svetlobni trak zasveti rdeče, to 
pomeni, da je prišlo do okvare motorja. Obrnite na center za pomoč 
uporabnikom v svoji državi.

Pretok zraka iz odvoda 
zraka je bistveno šibkejši 
kot prej.

•	 Površina filtra je umazana. Očistite površino filtra (glejte poglavje 
"Čiščenje in vzdrževanje").

Kakovost zraka se ne 
izboljša, čeprav aparat 
deluje dlje časa.

•	 Preverite, ali ste s filtra odstranili embalažni material.
•	 Preverite, ali je filter (FY3110) pravilno nameščen.
•	 Če želite očistiti notranje vire onesnaženja, preklopite na turbo način.
•	 Prostor je velik ali pa je kakovost zunanjega zraka slaba. Za kar najboljšo 

zmogljivost čiščenja med uporabo čistilnika zraka zaprite vrata in okna.
•	 Za optimalno učinkovitost čiščenja se izogibajte oviranju naprave s 

predmeti v njeni bližini.
•	 Za optimalno učinkovitost čiščenja vam priporočamo, da upoštevate 

navodila iz uporabniškega priročnika in redno čistite ali zamenjate filter.
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Težave Možna rešitev

Aparat oddaja 
nenavaden vonj.

•	 Pri prvih nekaj uporabah lahko iz aparata prihaja vonj po plastiki. 
To je normalno. Če pa aparat oddaja vonj po zažganem tudi po 
odstranitvi filtrov, priporočamo, da se obrnete na prodajalca Philipsovih 
izdelkov ali Philipsov servisni center. Filter lahko oddaja vonj, potem 
ko ga uporabljate nekaj časa, in sicer zaradi vpijanja notranjih plinov. 
Priporočamo, da za večkratno uporabo filter ponovno aktivirate, tako, 
da ga postavite na neposredno sončno svetlobo. Če vonj ne izgine, filter 
zamenjajte.

•	 Če zanemarite čiščenje predfiltra, se lahko na njem naberejo lasje ali 
prah, kar lahko povzroči neprijeten vonj.

Aparat je zelo glasen. •	 Naprava deluje v turbo načinu ali načinu povečanja lovljenja dlake, kar je 
običajno.

•	 Če je aparat v samodejnem načinu preglasen, morda deluje pri visoki 
hitrosti, ker se je kakovost zraka poslabšala. Ko aparat uporabljate ponoči 
v spalnici, izberite hitrost za mirovanje.

•	 Če se pojavlja nenormalen zvok, se obrnite na center za pomoč 
uporabnikom v svoji državi.

•	 Če je v odvod zraka padel predmet, lahko tudi to povzroča nenormalen 
glasen zvok. Aparat takoj izklopite in ga obrnite na glavo, da spravite 
tujke iz aparata.

Pretok zraka iz odvoda 
zraka je bistveno šibkejši 
kot prej.

•	 Površina filtra je umazana. Očistite površino filtra.

Aparat še vedno kaže, 
da moram zamenjati 
filter, vendar sem ga že 
zamenjal.

•	 Morda niste ponastavili števca življenjske dobe filtrov. Vklopite aparat in 
nato za 3 sekunde hkrati pritisnite in zadržite gumb za način in gumb za 
osvetlitev ali prek aplikacije ponastavite življenjsko dobo, dokler rdeča 
lučka ne preneha utripati.

Zakaj naprava ni uspela 
filtrirati dlak hišnih 
ljubljenčkov v hiši?

•	 Na splošno lahko naprava filtrira dlake v zraku in na bližnjih tleh, medtem 
ko lahko pogoji uporabe vplivajo na učinek filtriranja, verjetno zaradi 
različnih razmer glede števila hišnih živali, pogojev prezračevanja, 
vlažnosti in temperature, najpogosteje uporabljenega načina itd. Stanje 
predfiltra lahko ponovno pregledate po spodaj navedenih ukrepih: 1) 
uporaba vsaj 8 ur na dan in 5 dni na teden; 2) prilagoditev izbire načina in 
pogostosti uporabe, na primer razmislite o uporabi načina večje moči za 
lovljenje dlake ali turbo načina, da dosežete večjo učinkovitost filtriranja, 
ali pa uporabite funkcijo načrtovalnika v aplikaciji za načrtovanje urnika 
čiščenja.
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Težave Možna rešitev

Povezava Wi-Fi ni 
uspešno vzpostavljena.

•	 Vaš pametni telefon naj bo povezan z omrežjem Wi-Fi z 2,4 GHz (doma) 
in ne z omrežjem Wi-Fi z 5 GHz ali javnim omrežjem Wi-Fi. Priporočamo, 
da za zagotavljanje uspešnega seznanjanja, pred samim začetkom 
postopka seznanjanja izklopite mobilne podatke. Poskrbite, da boste 
v pametnem telefonu omogočili naslednja dovoljenja: "Lokacija", 
"Shramba", "Bluetooth" in "Lokalno omrežje". Po uspešni vzpostavitvi 
povezave Wi-Fi lahko nastavitve za dovoljenja poljubno spreminjate.

•	 Prepričajte se, da ste vnesli pravilno geslo za Wi-Fi. Geslo razlikuje med 
velikimi in malimi črkami ter je omejeno na 63 znakov. Posebni simboli 
niso dovoljeni.

•	 Prepričajte se, da je ime vašega domačega omrežja Wi-Fi pravilno. Ime 
omrežja razlikuje med velikimi in malimi črkami.

•	 Če v pametnem telefonu uporabljate VPN, ga pred pričetkom postopka 
seznanjanja izklopite.

•	 Če je v usmerjevalniku nastavljen seznam dovoljenih za blokiranje 
seznanjanja, ga za uspešno vzpostavljanje povezave onemogočite.

•	 Poskrbite, da sta aparat in pametni telefon od usmerjevalnika oddaljena 
največ 10 metrov.

•	 Aplikacija mora biti posodobljena na najnovejšo različico.
•	 Za dobro povezavo Wi-Fi poskrbite tako, da svojega aparata ne polagate 

v bližino drugih elektronskih aparatov, močnih svetlobnih virov ali postaj, 
ki oddajajo signale, saj lahko to povzroči motnje. Če prihaja do težav 
s povezljivostjo, aparat odmaknite od teh virov in poskusite ponovno 
vzpostaviti povezavo z omrežjem Wi-Fi.

•	 Za podrobnejše in najnovejše nasvete za odpravljanje težav glejte 
razdelek s pomočjo v aplikaciji.

8	 Garancija in podpora
Versuni za ta izdelek nudi dveletno garancijo po nakupu. Ta garancija ne velja, če je okvara posledica 
nepravilne uporabe ali slabega vzdrževanja. Naša garancija ne vpliva na vaše pravice, ki jih imate kot 
potrošnik v skladu z zakonodajo. Za več informacij ali za uveljavljanje garancije obiščite naše spletno 
mesto www.home.id/warranty.

Naročanje delov ali dodatne opreme
Če želite zamenjati del ali kupiti dodaten del, se obrnite na Philipsovega prodajalca ali obiščite spletno 
stran www.philips.com/support.
V primeru težav pri nabavi delov se obrnite na Philipsov center za pomoč uporabnikom v svoji državi.
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1	 E rëndësishme

Siguria
Lexoni me kujdes këtë manual përdorimi përpara se ta vini në punë pajisjen dhe ruajeni për referencë 
në të ardhmen.
Rrezik
•	 Mos lejoni futjen brenda pajisjes të ndonjë lëngu apo detergjenti që merr flakë, në mënyrë që të 

shmangni rrezikun e goditjes elektrike dhe/ose rrezikun për zjarr.
•	 Mos spërkatni përreth pajisjes materiale që marrin flakë, të tilla si insekticidet apo parfumet.

Paralajmërim
•	 Përpara se ta vini në punë pajisjen kontrolloni nëse tensioni i treguar në pajisje përkon me 

tensionin e rrjetit elektrik lokal. 
•	 Nëse kordoni elektrik është i dëmtuar, ai duhet ndërruar nga "Philips", nga një pikë shërbimi e 

autorizuar nga "Philips" ose nga persona me kualifikim të ngjashëm, në mënyrë që të shmangni 
rreziqet.

•	 Mos e përdorni pajisjen nëse spina, kordoni elektrik ose vetë pajisja është e dëmtuar.
•	 Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret nga fëmijët e moshës 8 vjeç e lart nën mbikëqyrje. Kjo pajisje mund të 

përdoret nga fëmijë me aftësi të reduktuara fizike, shqisore apo mendore, apo që kanë mungesë 
përvoje dhe njohurish vetëm nëse u kushtohet mbikëqyrja e duhur apo u jepen udhëzime në lidhje 
me përdorimin e sigurt të pajisjes, si dhe të kuptojnë rreziqet e përfshira.

•	 Fëmijët nuk duhet të luajnë me pajisjen.
•	 Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja nga përdoruesi nuk duhen kryer nga fëmijët pa qenë të mbikëqyrur.
•	 Mos bllokoni vrimat e hyrjes dhe të daljes së ajrit, p.sh. duke vendosur objekte mbi vrimën e daljes 

së ajrit ose përballë vrimës së daljes së ajrit.
•	 Sigurohuni që objektet e huaja të mos bien brenda në pajisje nëpërmjet vrimës së daljes së ajrit.
•	 Mos i futni gishtat apo bishtin e kafshës brenda hapësirës së hyrjes/daljes së ajrit të pastruesit.
•	 Mos e tundni pastruesin kur është duke punuar.
•	 Sigurohuni që mburoja të jetë vendosur në pozicionin e duhur përpara se të ndizni pastruesin.
•	 Mos i zgjasni gishtat brenda mburojës për t'u mbrojtur nga ngecja ose lëndimi.
•	 Ndërfaqja standarde Wi-Fi e bazuar në 802.11b/g/n/ax në 2.4 GHz me kapacitet maksimal 72 mW 

EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth versioni 5.2 (LE) në frekuencë 2,4 GHz me dalje RF më pak se 10 mW EIRP.
Kujdes
•	 Kjo pajisje nuk zëvendëson ajrimin e duhur, pastrimin e rregullt me fshesë korrent apo përdorimin e 

një thithëseje me korrent apo përdorimin e aspiratorit ose të ventilatorit gjatë gatimit.
•	 Gjithmonë vendoseni dhe përdoreni pajisjen mbi një sipërfaqe të thatë, të qëndrueshme, të 

niveluar dhe horizontale.
•	 Lini të paktën 30 cm hapësirë të lirë rreth pajisjes dhe lini të paktën 30 cm hapësirë të lirë mbi 

pajisjen.
•	 Mos u ulni ose mos u mbështetni mbi pajisje. Mos vendosni asgjë mbi pajisje.
•	 Mos e vendosni pajisjen direkt poshtë një kondicioneri për të parandaluar kondensimin e tubave 

brenda në pajisje.
•	 Sigurohuni që të gjithë filtrat të jenë instaluar saktë përpara se të ndizni pajisjen.
•	 Përdorni vetëm filtra origjinalë "Philips" të projektuar posaçërisht për këtë pajisje. Mos përdorni 

filtra të tjerë.
•	 Djegia e filtrit mund të shkaktojë rrezik të paevitueshëm për njerëzit dhe/ose mund të rrezikojë 

jetën e tyre. Mos e përdorni filtrin si lëndë djegëse ose për ndonjë qëllim të ngjashëm.
•	 Shmangni përplasjet me pajisjen (në veçanti vrimën e hyrjes dhe të daljes së ajrit) me objekte të 

forta.
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•	 Mos fusni kurrë gishtat apo objekte në vrimën e hyrjes dhe të daljes së ajrit, për të parandaluar 
lëndimin ose problemet në funksionimin e pajisjes.

•	 Mos e përdorni pajisjen kur keni përdorur largues insektesh në formë tymi apo mos e përdorni në 
vende me mbetje vaji, tym djegieje apo avuj kimikë.

•	 Mos e përdorni pajisjen pranë pajisjeve me gaz, pajisjeve ngrohëse ose oxhakëve të zjarrit.
•	 Hiqni gjithmonë spinën e pajisjes kur dëshironi që ta lëvizni, të pastroni pajisjen, të ndërroni filtrin 

apo kur doni të kryeni mirëmbajtje.
•	 Pajisja synohet vetëm për përdorim shtëpiak në kushte pune normale.
•	 Mos e përdorni pajisjen në ambiente me lagështi ose në ambiente me temperatura të larta, si për 

shembull në banjë, tualet apo kuzhinë.
•	 Pajisja nuk largon monoksidin e karbonit (CO) ose radonin (Rn). Ajo nuk mund të përdoret si pajisje 

sigurie në rastin e aksidenteve me proceset e djegies dhe me kimikatet e rrezikshme.

Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF)
Kjo pajisje është në përputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret në fuqi për ekspozimin ndaj fushave 
elektromagnetike.

Riciklimi
Ky simbol do të thotë që produkti nuk duhet të hidhet me mbeturinat normale të shtëpisë 
(2012/19/BE).
Ndiqni rregullat shtetërore për hedhjen e veçuar të produkteve elektrike dhe elektronike. Hedhja 
e duhur ndihmon në parandalimin e pasojave negative ndaj mjedisit dhe shëndetit të njeriut.

Deklarata e thjeshtuar e konformitetit e BE-së
Nëpërmjet këtij dokumenti, DAP B.V. deklaron se radiopajisjet e tipit AC3360 janë në përputhje me 
direktivën 2014/53/BE. Teksti i plotë i deklaratës së konformitetit të BE-së gjendet në adresën e 
mëposhtme të internetit: www.philips.com.
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2	 Pastruesi juaj i ajrit për kafshë shtëpiake
Urime për blerjen dhe mirë se vini te Philips!
Për të përfituar plotësisht nga mbështetja që ofron "Philips", regjistrojeni produktin tuaj në faqen 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Përmbledhje e produktit 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Paneli i kontrollit F Mburoja

B Sensori i gazit PM2.5+ G Kapaku mbrojtës i kordonit elektrik

C Filtri i integruar HEPA dhe me karbon aktiv 
(FY3110) H Shiriti i dritës

D Parafiltri I Vrima e daljes së ajrit

E Kopertina
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Përmbledhje e komandave

Butonat e komandimit

Ndezja/fikja Butoni i ndërrimit të modalitetit

Modaliteti i përforcimit të kapjes 
së qimeve të gëzofit Butoni i çelësit të dritës

Butoni i siguresës së kafshëve Butoni/treguesi i lidhjes/resetimit të Wi-Fi

+
Butoni i resetimit të ndërrimit të 
filtrit

3	 Hapat e parë në fillim

Instalimi i filtrit
Hiqni të gjithë paketimit e filtrit përpara 
përdorimit të parë.
Shënim: Sigurohuni që ajërpastruesi të jetë 
hequr nga priza përpara instalimit të filtrit.

1	 Hapni kapakun e përparmë.

2

1

2	 Shtypni kapëset në të dyja anët e 
parafiltrit për ta hequr.

1

2

3	 Hiqni filtrin e pastrimit nga pajisja.
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4	 Hiqni të gjitha materialet e paketimit të 
filtrit të pastrimit.

5	 Rivendoseni filtrin e integruar HEPA dhe 
me karbon aktiv në pajisje, duke u siguruar 
që filtri me dy kapëse të jetë me drejtim 
nga jashtë.

6	 Vendoseni filtrin paraprak sërish në 
pajisje. Sigurohuni që ta fusni parafiltrin 
në vrimën e majtë dhe të djathtë në 
anën e poshtme. Dy kapëset në pjesën e 
sipërme të filtrit bëjnë një tingull "klik" kur 
instalohet siç duhet.

7	 Rivendosni kapakun e parmë.

1

2

Funksionimi i treguesit të Wi-Fi
Statusi i ikonës së Wi-Fi Statusi i lidhjes së Wi-Fi

Pulson në ngjyrë portokalli Lidhja me smartfonin

E qëndrueshme në ngjyrë të portokalli I lidhur me smartfonin

Pulson në ngjyrë të bardhë Duke u lidhur me serverin

E qëndrueshme në ngjyrë të bardhë I lidhur me serverin

Joaktiv Funksioni Wi-Fi i çaktivizuar
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Lidhja me Wi-Fi

Konfigurimi i lidhjes Wi-Fi për herë të 
parë 
1	 Shkarkoni dhe instaloni aplikacionin Philips 

“Air+” nga App Store ose Google Play.

2	 Vendosni spinën e pastruesit në prizë dhe 
shtypni  për të ndezur pastruesin.

	» Treguesi i Wi-Fi  pulson në 
portokalli për herë të parë.

2

1

3	 Sigurohuni që smartfoni ose tableti juaj të 
jetë lidhur me sukses me rrjetin tuaj Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Shënim: 

•	 Aktivizoni funksionin e Bluetooth në 
smartfonin tuaj për të mundësuar çiftimin në 
mënyrë të lehtë.

•	 Sigurohuni që smartfoni juaj të jetë i lidhur 
me një rrjet Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (shtëpie) në vend 
të një rrjeti Wi-Fi 5 GHz apo Wi-Fi publik. 
Për çiftim të suksesshëm, ju sugjerojmë të 
fikni internetin celular përpara se të filloni 
procesin e çiftimit.

4	 Hapni aplikacionin "Air+" dhe klikoni te 
"Connect a New Device" ose shtypni 
butonin "+" në krye të ekranit. Ndiqni 
udhëzimet në ekran për të lidhur 
pastruesin e ajrit me rrjetin tuaj.

Shënim: 
•	 Ky udhëzim vlen vetëm kur pastruesi i ajrit 

konfigurohet për herë të parë. Nëse rrjeti ka 
ndryshuar ose konfigurimi duhet kryer sërish, 
shih kapitullin “Rivendosja e lidhjes me  
Wi-Fi” në faqen 463.

•	 Nëse do të lidhësh më shumë se një 
ajërpastrues me smartfonin apo tabletë, 
duhet t'i bësh një nga një.

•	 Sigurohuni që distanca mes smartfonit apo 
tabletës dhe ajërpastruesit të jetë më pak se 
10 metra pa pengesa.
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Rivendosja e lidhjes me Wi-Fi
Shënim: 
•	 Rivendosni lidhjen Wi-Fi nëse ndryshoni 

rrjetin tuaj bazë.
1	 Vendosni spinën e pastruesit në prizë dhe 

shtypni  për të ndezur pastruesin.

21

2	 Shtypni  për 3 sekonda derisa të dëgjoni 
një tingull "bip".

	» Pastruesi kalon në modalitetin e 
çiftimit.

	» Treguesi i Wi-Fi  pulson në 
portokalli.

3	 Ndiqni hapat 3-4 te seksioni “Konfigurimi 
i lidhjes Wi-Fi për herë të parë”.

4	 Përdorimi i pastruesit 
të ajrit për kafshë 
shtëpiake

Kuptimi i dritës së cilësisë së 
ajrit
Shiriti i dritës ndizet automatikisht kur ndizet 
pastruesi i ajrit për kafshët. Pas rreth 30 
sekondash, ekrani shfaq ngjyrë drite që përkon 
me cilësinë e ajrit të ambientit. 

PM2.5 dhe gaz
Teknologjia e detektimit AeraSense detekton 
me saktësi dhe reagon shpejt edhe ndaj 
ndryshimeve më të vogla të grimcave në ajër. 
Ajo ju jep siguri me informacion konfirmues 
në kohë reale për PM2.5. Shumica e ndotësve 
të ajrit të brendshëm bie nën PM2.5 – që u 
referohet grimcave që barten në ajër më të 
vogla se 2,5 mikrometra. Burimet e zakonshme 
të ambienteve të mbyllur për grimca të imëta 
janë tymi i duhanit, gatimi, djegia e qirinjve. 
Disa baktere që barten nga ajri dhe sporet më 
të imëta të mykut, alergjenëve të kafshëve 
shtëpiake dhe grimcave alergjenëve të morrave 
të përfshihen gjithashtu nën PM2.5. 
Me një sensor të avancuar gazi, një ekran me 
ngjyra të ndryshme tregon ndryshimet në 
nivelin e PM2.5 dhe të gazeve e dëmshme të 
mundshme (me përbërjet organike flurore, 
kundërmimet etj.). 

nivelin e PM2.5 dhe 
të gazit

Niveli i cilësisë së 
ajrit

E kaltër I mirë

Blu-e purpurt I pranueshëm

E purpurt-e kuqe I keq

E kuqe Shumë i keq

Ndezja dhe fikja
Shënim:
•	 Për një performancë optimale në pastrim, 

mbyllni dyert dhe dritaret.
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Ndryshimi i vendosjes së 
modalitetit
Mund të shtypni butonin  për të zgjedhur 
modalitetin "Auto", "Sleep" ose "Turbo".
•	 Modaliteti "Sleep": Kur jeni në modalitetin 

"Sleep", pajisja ju jep ajër të pastër thuajse 
në heshtje. Pak pas aktivizimit të këtij 
modaliteti, dritat e ekranit zbehen dhe 
të gjitha dritat e tjera në pajisje fiken. Ky 
cilësim është ideal për dhomën e gjumit kur 
është koha për t'u shtrirë.

•	 Modaliteti "Auto": Në modalitetin "Auto", 
pajisja e bën vetë bëjë punën për ju. Bazuar 
në të dhënat e sensorit që matin dhe 
gjurmojnë cilësinë e ajrit në dhomë, pajisja 
zgjedh automatikisht shpejtësinë e duhur 
të ventilatorit për ta bërë sërish ajrin të 
pastër dhe të shëndetshëm.

•	 Shmangni rënien e sendeve të huaja (si 
perdet) apo pengimin e hyrjes ose të daljes 
së ajrit.

1	 Vendosni spinën e pastruesit të ajrit për 
kafshët në prizë.

2	 Shtypni butonin , ndizeni pastruesin 
ndërsa ndizet drita treguese .

	» Pastruesi tingëllon. Shiriti i dritës 
ndizet.

3	 Shtypni sërish butonin  për të fikur 
pastruesin.

Shënim: Nëse ajërpastruesi qëndron i lidhur 
në prizë pasi FIKET, do të punojë me cilësimet e 
mëparshme kur të RINDIZET.
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•	 Modaliteti "Turbo": Kur pajisja është 
në modalitetin "Turbo", funksionon në 
shpejtësinë më të lartë për pastrim të 
fuqishëm dhe të shpejtë të ajrit.

Modaliteti i përforcimit të 
kapjes së qimeve të gëzofit
Shënim:
•	 Modaliteti "Fur Capture Boost" është 

projektuar posaçërisht për heqjen pushit 
nga gëzofi i kafshëve shtëpiake. Nuk është 
menduar për përdorim standard të pastrimit 
të ajrit.

Shtypni butonin  për të aktivizuar modalitetin 
"Fur Capture Boost". Në këtë modalitet, pajisja 
do të funksionojë me shpejtësinë më të lartë 
për 2 orë që të arrijë efikasitetin maksimal 
të thithjes së gëzofit me zhurmë disi më të 
lartë pune. Pas funksionimit për 2 orë do të 
kthehet në modalitetin "Auto". Ne sugjerojmë 
ta ekzekutoni këtë modalitet kur keni nevojë 
të menjëhershme për të pastruar gëzofin ose 
erërat.

Vendosja e siguresës së 
kafshëve
1	 Shtypni butonin  për të aktivizuar 

siguresën e kafshëve shtëpiake.
	» Pajisja tingëllon me bip.
	» Butonat e tjerë nuk reagojnë.

2	 Shtypni e mbani  për 3 sekonda, për të 
çaktivizuar siguresën e kafshëve shtëpiake.

	» Pajisja tingëllon me bip.
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Përdorimi i funksionit të 
dritës
Mund ta shtypni butonin  për të ndezur 
dritën e cilësisë së ajrit, dritën e ambientit ose 
për të fikur shiritin e dritës.
1	 Shtypni butonin  për të kaluar në 

modalitetin e llambës: një shirit drite 
komode nën pjesën e poshtme të pajisjes. 
Përshtatni ndriçimin dhe ngjyrën e dritës 
komode në aplikacionin Air+.

2	 Shtypni butonin  për të kaluar në 
modalitetin e cilësisë së ajrit. Shiriti i dritës 
do të ndryshojë ngjyrë në bazë të cilësisë 
aktuale të ajrit të ambientit.

3	 Shtypni butonin  për 3 sekonda për të 
fikur shiritin e dritës.

5	 Pastrimi dhe 
mirëmbajtja

Shënim:
•	 Hiqeni gjithnjë pajisjen nga priza përpara se 

ta pastroni.
•	 Mos e zhytni kurrë pajisjen në ujë apo në 

ndonjë lëng tjetër.
•	 Mos përdorni kurrë agjentë pastrues gërryes, 

agresivë ose që marrin flakë, si për shembull 
klor apo alkool, për të pastruar pjesët e 
pajisjes.

•	 Mos përdorni kurrë lëngje (duke përfshirë 
ujin) për të pastruar filtrin e integruar HEPA 
dhe me karbon aktiv.

•	 Mos tentoni të pastroni sensorin e 
PM2.5+gaz me fshesë me korrent.

Grafiku i pastrimit

Shpeshtësia Mënyra e pastrimit

Rreth një 
muaj

Fshini sipërfaqen plastike të 
pajisjes me një leckë të butë 
e të thatë

Pastroni kapakun e vrimës së 
daljes së ajrit

Çdo dy muaj
Pastrojeni sensorin 
PM2.5+gas me një tampon 
pambuku të thatë

Kur nevojitet Pastroni parafiltrin dhe filtrin 
e kafshëve shtëpiake
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Pastrimi i trupit të pastruesit 
të ajrit
Pastroni rregullisht pjesën e brendshme dhe të 
jashtme të pastruesit të ajrit për të parandaluar 
grumbullimin e pluhurit.
•	 Përdorni një leckë të butë e të thatë për 

pjesën brenda dhe jashtë ajërpastruesit dhe 
për vrimën e daljes së ajrit.

Pastrimi i sensorit PM2.5+gaz
Pastroni sensorin PM2.5+gas çdo 2 muaj për 
funksionimin optimal të pajisjes. 
Shënim:
•	 Nëse ajërpastruesi përdoret në ambient 

me pluhur, mund të duhet të pastrohet më 
shpesh.

•	 Nëse niveli i lagështisë në ambient është 
shumë i lartë, mund të zhvillohet kondensim 
te sensori PM2.5+gaz dhe cilësia e ajrit mund 
të tregojë vlerë më të ulët edhe kur cilësia e 
ajrit është në fakt e mirë. Nëse ndodh diçka e 
tillë, pastroni sensorin PM2.5+gaz.

•	 Rekomandojmë që personat alergjikë ndaj 
pluhurit, pjalmit, kafshëve shtëpiake ose 
mykut, të mos i ndërrojnë filtrat vetë ose të 
marrin masa mbrojtëse, si p.sh. të mbajnë 
maskë dhe doreza.

1	 Fikni pastruesin dhe hiqeni nga priza.

2

1

2	 Hapni kapakun e sensorit të cilësisë së ajrit.



468 SQ

3	 Pastroni sensorin PM2.5+gaz me një 
tampon pambuku të lagësht. Thani mirë 
të gjitha pjesët me një tampon pambuku 
të thatë.

4	 Mbyllni kapakun e sensorit të cilësisë së 
ajrit.

Pastrimi i filtrave
Për të siguruar performancë optimale, 
rekomandohet pastrimi i rregullt i filtrit të 
integruar të HEPA dhe me karbon aktiv, dhe i 
parafiltrit bazuar në përdorimin tuaj aktual.
1	 Fikni pajisjen dhe hiqeni nga priza

2

1

2	 Nxirrni pjesën e poshtme të kapakut të 
përparmë nga pajisja dhe ngrijeni lart.

2

1

3	 Përdorni një furçë të butë për të pastruar 
mburojën.

4	 Pastroni gëzofin e kafshëve në parafiltër.
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5	 Pastrojeni parafiltrin nën rubinet. 
Temperatura e ujit nuk duhet të jetë më e 
lartë se 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Thajeni parafiltrin me ajër.

7	 Përdorni fshesë me korrent për të pastruar 
filtrin e integruar HEPA dhe me karbon 
aktiv.

8	 Vendoseni filtrin paraprak sërish në pajisje. 
Sigurohuni që ta fusni parafiltrin në vrimën 

e majtë dhe të djathtë në anën e poshtme. 
Dy kapëset në pjesën e sipërme të filtrit 
bëjnë një tingull "klik" kur instalohet siç 
duhet.

9	 Rivendosni kapakun e parmë.

1

2

10	 Lajini mirë duart pas pastrimit të filtrit.
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Kur shiriti i dritës ndizet i kuq, ndërrojeni filtrin e 
integruar HEPA dhe me karbon aktiv (FY3110).
1	 Fikni pastruesin e ajrit dhe shkëputeni atë 

nga priza elektrike.

2

1

2	 Nxirrni pjesën e poshtme të kapakut të 
përparmë nga pajisja dhe ngrijeni lart.

21

3	 Shtypni kapëset në të dyja anët e parafiltrit 
për ta hequr.

1

2

Ndërrimi i filtrit

Kuptimi i kyçjes së mbrojtjes së 
shëndetshme
Ky pastrues ajri për kafshët shtëpiake vjen 
i pajisur me një tregues ndërrimi filtri për 
t'u siguruar që filtri i pastrimit të ajrit të jetë 
në kushte optimale gjatë funksionimit të 
pastruesit të ajrit. Kur filtri duhet të ndërrohet, 
shiriti i dritës në fund të pajisjes ndizet i kuq 
dhe vazhdon të shfaqet i kuq menjëherë pasi 
ta keni hequr nga priza, ta keni rifutur në prizë 
dhe ta keni ndezur.
Nëse filtri nuk ndërrohet në kohë, ajërpastruesi 
ndalon së punuari dje kyçet automatikisht 
për të mbrojtur cilësinë e ajrit të ambientit. 
Ndërrojini filtrat sa më shpejt të jetë e mundur.

Shiriti i dritës ndizet i kuq në fillim dhe vazhdon 
të shfaqet i kuq menjëherë pasi ta hiqni nga 
priza dhe ta ndizni.

Rivendosja e filtrit të integruar HEPA 
dhe me karbon aktiv
Shënim:
•	 Filtri i integruar i karbonit dhe aktiv HEPA nuk 

është i lashëm apo i ripërdorshëm.
•	 Gjithmonë fikeni pastruesin dhe hiqeni nga 

priza elektrike përpara ndërrimit të filtrit të 
integruar HEPA dhe me karbon aktiv.

•	 Rekomandojmë që personat alergjikë ndaj 
pluhurit, pjalmit, kafshëve shtëpiake ose 
mykut, të mos i ndërrojnë filtrat vetë ose të 
marrin masa mbrojtëse, si p.sh. të mbajnë 
maskë dhe doreza.
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4	 Hiqni filtrin e integruar HEPA dhe me 
karbon aktiv nga pajisja.

5	 Hidheni filtrin e përdorur.

6	 Hiqni të gjitha materialet e paketimit të 
filtrit të ri të pastrimit.

7	 Rivendoseni filtrin e integruar HEPA dhe me 
karbon aktiv në pajisje, duke u siguruar që 
filtri me dy kapëse të jetë me drejtim nga 
jashtë.

8	 Vendoseni filtrin paraprak sërish në pajisje. 
Sigurohuni që ta fusni parafiltrin në vrimën 
e majtë dhe të djathtë në anën e poshtme. 
Dy kapëset në pjesën e sipërme të filtrit 
bëjnë një tingull "klik" kur instalohet siç 
duhet.

9	 Rivendosni kapakun e parmë.

1

2
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10	 Vendosni spinën e pastruesit në prizë dhe 
shtypni  për të ndezur pastruesin.

21

11	 Resetoni jetëgjatësinë e filtrit të integruar 
HEPA dhe me karbon aktiv duke shtypur 
gjatë butonin e modalitetit dhe butonin 
e dritës njëherësh për 3 sekonda ose 
rivendoseni me anë të aplikacionit.

12	 Lani duart mirë pas ndërrimit të filtrit.

Shënim: 
•	 Mos i merrni erë filtrit, sepse ai ka ndotës të 

grumbulluar nga ajri.

6	 Ruajtja
1	 Fikni pastruesin e ajrit dhe shkëputeni atë 

nga priza elektrike.
2	 Pastroni pajisjen, sensorin PM2.5+gaz 

dhe sipërfaqen e filtrit (shihni kapitullin 
"Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja").

3	 Lërini të gjitha pjesët të thahen plotësisht 
në ajër përpara se ta vendosni në ruajtje.

4	 Mbështillini filtrat me qese plastike 
hermetike.

5	 Ruajeni ajërpastruesin dhe filtrat në një 
vend të freskët dhe të thatë.

6	 Lajini gjithmonë mirë duart pas veprimeve 
me filtrin.
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7	 Zgjidhja e problemeve
Ky kapitull përmbledh problemet më të shpeshta që mund të hasni me pajisjen. Nëse nuk keni mundësi 
ta zgjidhni problemin me informacionin e mëposhtëm, kontaktoni me qendrën e kujdesit për klientin 
në vendin tuaj.

Problemi Zgjidhja e mundshme

Pajisja nuk punon më si 
duhet.

•	 Kontrolloni nëse kapaku i parmë është instaluar siç duhet. Nëse jo, për 
arsye sigurie, pajisja do të ndalojë së punuari.

•	 Shiriti i dritës ndizet i kuq. Në fillim mund ta hiqni nga priza, pastaj ta 
vendosni dhe ta ndizni sërish. Nëse shiriti i dritës ndizet direkt në të kuqe, 
do të thotë se nuk e keni ndërruar filtrin përkatës. Si rezultat, pajisja tani 
është e bllokuar. Në këtë rast, ndërroni filtrin dhe resetoni numëruesin e 
jetëgjatësisë së filtrit.

•	 Shiriti i dritës ndizet i kuq. Në fillim mund ta hiqni nga priza, pastaj ta 
vendosni dhe ta ndizni sërish. Nëse shiriti i dritës ndizet i kuq pas të 30s, 
do të thotë se motori ka defekt. Kontaktoni me qendrën e kujdesit për 
klientin në vendin tuaj.

Rryma e ajrit që del 
jashtë nga vrima e 
daljes së ajrit është 
dukshëm më e dobët 
sesa më parë.

•	 Sipërfaqja e filtrit është bërë pis. Pastroni sipërfaqen e filtrit (shihni 
kapitullin "Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja").

Cilësia e ajrit nuk 
përmirësohet, edhe pse 
pajisja ka qenë në punë 
për një kohë të gjatë.

•	 Kontrolloni nëse keni hequr nga filtri materialin e paketimit.
•	 Sigurohuni që filtri (FY3110) është vendosur saktë.
•	 Nëse dëshironi të pastroni burimet e brendshme të ndotjes, kaloni në 

modalitetin "Turbo".
•	 Dhoma është e madhe ose cilësia e ajrit jashtë është e keqe. Për një 

performancë optimale në pastrim, mbyllni dyert dhe dritaret gjatë kohës 
që përdorni pastruesin e ajrit.

•	 Për performancë optimale të pastrimit, shmangni pengimin e pajisjes nga 
objekte të tjera në afërsi të saj.

•	 Për performancë optimale pastrimi, ne rekomandojmë së tepërmi 
ndjekjen e udhëzimeve në manualin e përdorimit për pastrim ose 
ndërrim të rregullt të filtrit.



474 SQ

Problemi Zgjidhja e mundshme

Pajisja lëshon një aromë 
të çuditshme.

•	 Herët e para që përdorni pajisjen, ajo mund të lëshojë një aromë plastike. 
Kjo është normale. Megjithatë, nëse pajisja lëshon një aromë djegieje 
edhe nëse hiqni filtrat, atëherë kontaktoni me shitësin e "Philips" ose me 
një qendër shërbimi të autorizuar nga "Philips". Filtri mund të lëshojë 
aromë pasi është përdorur për një farë kohe, për shkak të thithjes 
së gazeve të ajrit të brendshëm. Rekomandohet që ta riaktivizoni 
filtrin duke e vendosur atë në dritën direkte të diellit për të vazhduar 
përdorimin e tij. Nëse aroma vazhdon akoma, ndërroni filtrin.

•	 Mospastrimi i parafiltrit mund të rezultojë në grumbullimin e qimeve dhe 
të pluhurave, që mund të shkaktojë erë të pakëndshme.

Pajisja bën shumë 
zhurmë.

•	 Pajisja funksionon në modalitetin "Turbo" ose "Fur Capture Boost", është 
normale.

•	 Në modalitetin "Auto", nëse pajisja bën shumë zhurmë, ka mundësi që 
pajisja të jetë duke punuar në shpejtësi të lartë, sepse cilësia e ajrit vjen 
duke u përkeqësuar. Kur përdorni pajisjen në një dhomë gjumi gjatë 
natës, zgjidhni shpejtësinë "Sleep".

•	 Nëse ka zhurmë jonormale, kontaktoni me qendrën e kujdesit për 
klientin në vendin tuaj.

•	 Nëse bie diçka brenda daljes së ajrit, mund dhe të shkaktojë nivele të 
larta zhurme. Fikni menjëherë pajisjen, kthejeni atë përmbys për ta 
nxjerrë objektin jashtë pajisjes.

Rryma e ajrit që del 
jashtë nga vrima e 
daljes së ajrit është 
dukshëm më e dobët 
sesa më parë.

•	 Sipërfaqja e filtrit është ndotur. Pastroni sipërfaqen e filtrit.

Pajisja tregon ende se 
duhet të ndërroj filtrin, 
ndërkohë që e kam 
ndërruar atë.

•	 Ndoshta nuk keni resetuar numëruesin e jetëgjatësisë së filtrit. Ndizni 
pajisjen dhe më pas shtypni gjatë butonin e modalitetit dhe butonin 
e dritës njëherësh për 3 sekonda ose resetoni jetëgjatësinë përmes 
aplikacionit derisa drita pulsuese e kuqe të fiket.

Pse pajisja nuk arriti 
të filtronte gëzofin e 
kafshëve shtëpiake në 
shtëpinë time?

•	 Përgjithësisht pajisja mund ta filtrojë gëzofin që fluturon në ajër dhe 
në dyshemenë e afërt, ndërsa gjendja e përdorimit mund të ndikojë në 
efektin e filtrimit ndoshta për shkak të situatës së ndryshme të numrit 
të kafshëve shtëpiake, gjendjes së ajrimit, lagështisë dhe temperaturës, 
modalitetit të përdorur më shpesh etj. Mund ta shikoni sërish statusin e 
parafiltrit pas veprimeve të mëposhtme: 1) duke e përdorur të paktën 8 
orë në ditë dhe 5 ditë në javë; 2) rregulloni zgjedhjen e modalitetit dhe 
shpeshtësinë e përdorimit, për shembull, merrni parasysh përdorimin e 
modalitetit "Fur Capture Boost" ose "Turbo" për të arritur efikasitet më të 
lartë filtrimi ose përdorni funksionin e planifikuesit në aplikacion për të 
planifikuar orarin tuaj të pastrimit.
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Problemi Zgjidhja e mundshme

Konfigurimi i Wi-Fi nuk 
përfundoi me sukses.

•	 Sigurohuni që smartfoni juaj të jetë i lidhur me një rrjet Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz 
(shtëpie) në vend të një rrjeti Wi-Fi 5 GHz apo Wi-Fi publik. Për çiftim 
të suksesshëm, ju sugjerojmë të fikni internetin celular përpara se të 
filloni procesin e çiftimit. Sigurohuni që të aktivizoni lejet e mëposhtme: 
"Location", "Storage", "Bluetooth" dhe "Local Network" në smartfonin 
tuaj. Pas një konfigurimi të suksesshëm të Wi-Fi, mund t'i ndryshoni 
cilësimet e lejeve sipas dëshirës.

•	 Verifikoni që të keni futur fjalëkalimin e saktë të Wi-Fi. Fjalëkalimi bën 
dallim mes shkronjave të vogla dhe të mëdha dhe ka një kufi prej 63 
germash. Nuk lejohen simbolet joshkronjore.

•	 Sigurohuni që emri i rrjetit të Wi-Fi të shtëpisë të jetë i saktë. Emri i rrjetit 
bën dallim mes ë germave të mëdha e të vogla.

•	 Nëse jeni duke përdorur VPN në smartfon, çaktivizojeni përpara se të 
filloni procesin e çiftimit.

•	 Nëse rrugëzuesi juaj ka një listë bllokimi të konfiguruar për të bllokuar 
çiftimin, çaktivizojeni listën për të siguruar lidhje të suksesshme.

•	 Sigurohuni që pajisja dhe smartfoni të jenë brenda 10 metrave nga 
rrugëzuesi.

•	 Sigurohuni që aplikacioni të jetë përditësuar në versionin më të fundit.
•	 Për të siguruar një lidhje të fortë Wi-Fi, shmangni vendosjen e pajisjes 

pranë pajisjeve të tjera elektronike, burimeve të forta të dritës apo 
stacioneve të sinjalit që mund të shkaktojnë ndërhyrje. Nëse keni 
probleme me lidhjen, largojeni pajisjen nga këto burime dhe përpiquni 
ta rilidhni me rrjetin Wi-Fi.

•	 Shihni seksionin e ndihmës në aplikacion për këshilla më të plota dhe më 
të reja për zgjidhjen e problemeve.

8	 Garancia dhe mbështetja
Versuni ofron një garanci dyvjeçare pas blerjes për këtë produkt. Kjo garanci nuk vlen nëse defekti 
ndodh për shkak përdorimi të gabuar apo mosmirëmbajtjeje. Garancia jonë nuk prek të drejtat tuaja 
sipas ligjit si konsumator. Për më shumë informacion ose për të përdorur garancinë, ju lutemi të vizitoni 
faqen tonë të internetit www.home.id/warranty.

Porositja e pjesëve ose aksesorëve
Nëse ju duhet të ndërroni një pjesë ose nëse dëshironi të blini një pjesë shtesë, shkoni te shitësi juaj i 
“Philips” ose vizitoni www.philips.com/support.
Nëse keni probleme me marrjen e pjesëve, ju lutemi të kontaktoni me shërbimin e klientit të Philips për 
shtetin tuaj.
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1	 Važno

Bezbednost
Pre upotrebe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik i sačuvajte ga za buduće potrebe.
Opasnost
•	 Da biste izbegli opasnost od strujnog udara i/ili požara, vodite računa da u uređaj ne uđe voda ili 

neka druga tečnost, kao ni zapaljivi deterdženti.
•	 Oko aparata nemojte da prskate zapaljive materije, poput insekticida ili parfema.

Upozorenje
•	 Pre uključivanja aparata proverite da li napon naznačen na aparatu odgovara naponu lokalne 

mreže. 
•	 Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, on uvek mora biti zamenjen od strane kompanije Philips, 

ovlašćenog Philips servisa ili na sličan način kvalifikovanih osoba, kako bi se izbegao rizik.
•	 Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je oštećen utikač, kabl za napajanje ili sam aparat.
•	 Deca starija od 8 godina mogu da koriste ovaj aparat ako su pod nadzorom. Ovaj aparat mogu 

da koriste osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom 
iskustva i znanja, pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su dobile uputstva za bezbednu upotrebu 
aparata i da razumeju moguće opasnosti.

•	 Deca ne bi trebalo da se igraju aparatom.
•	 Deca ne bi trebalo da čiste aparat niti da ga održavaju bez nadzora.
•	 Nemojte blokirati ulaz i izlaz vazduha, npr. tako što ćete nešto spustiti na izlaz za vazduh ili ispred 

ulaza za vazduh.
•	 Uverite se da strani predmeti neće upasti u aparat kroz izlaz za vazduh.
•	 Nemojte da stavljate prste ili rep kućnog ljubimca u prorez prečišćivača ili ulaz/izlaz za vazduh.
•	 Ne tresite prečišćivač dok štitnik radi.
•	 Proverite da li je štitnik postavljen u ispravan položaj pre nego što uključite prečišćivač.
•	 Nemojte da stavljate prste u štitnik da ih ne biste zaglavili ili da se ne biste povredili.
•	 Standardni Wi-Fi interfejs je zasnovan na 802.11b/g/n/ax vezi na 2,4 GHz sa maksimalnom 

izlaznom snagom od 72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth verzija 5.2 (LE) na frekvenciji od 2,4 GHz sa RF izlazom manjim od 10 mW EIRP.
Opomena
•	 Ovaj uređaj nije zamena za odgovarajuću ventilaciju, redovno usisavanje ili upotrebu aspiratora ili 

ventilatora pri kuvanju.
•	 Aparat uvek postavite i koristite na suvoj, stabilnoj, ravnoj i horizontalnoj površini.
•	 Ostavite bar 30 cm slobodnog prostora oko aparata i bar 30 cm slobodnog prostora iznad aparata.
•	 Nemojte da stojite niti da sedite na aparatu. Nemojte ništa da stavljate na aparat.
•	 Nemojte da stavljate aparat direktno ispod klima-uređaja jer kapljice kondenzacije mogu da 

upadnu u aparat.
•	 Proverite da li su svi filteri ispravno instalirani pre nego što uključite aparat.
•	 Koristite isključivo originalne Philips filtere namenjene baš za ovaj aparat. Nemojte da koristite 

nikakve druge filtere.
•	 Sagorevanje filtera može da izazove nepopravljivu opasnost po ljude i/ili da ugrozi druge živote. 

Nemojte da koristite filter kao gorivo ili u slične svrhe.
•	 Trudite se da ne udarite aparat (naročito ulaz i izlaz za vazduh) čvrstim predmetima.
•	 Nemojte stavljati prste ili predmete u izlaz ili ulaz za vazduh da biste sprečili telesne povrede ili 

kvarove na aparatu.
•	 Nemojte koristiti aparat pošto ste prethodno upotrebili neki sprej protiv insekata niti na mestima sa 

mirišljavim štapićima ili hemijskim isparenjima.
•	 Nemojte koristiti aparat pored aparata na gas, grejnih tela ili kamina.
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•	 Uvek isključite aparat sa strujne mreže kada želite da ga premestite, očistite, zamenite filter ili 
obavite održavanje.

•	 Aparat je namenjen samo za kućnu upotrebu pod normalnim uslovima rada.
•	 Nemojte da koristite aparat u vlažnom okruženju ili okruženju sa visokom temperaturom poput 

kupatila, toaleta ili kuhinja.
•	 Ovaj aparat ne uklanja ugljen-monoksid (CO) niti radon (Rn). Ne može da se koristi kao 

bezbednosni aparat u slučaju nezgoda sa procesima sagorevanja i opasnim hemikalijama.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ovaj aparat usklađen je sa primenjivim standardima i propisima u vezi sa izlaganjem elektromagnetnim 
poljima.

Recikliranje
Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da ovaj proizvod ne sme da se odlaže sa običnim kućnim otpadom 
(2012/19/EU).
Pratite propise svoje zemlje za zasebno prikupljanje otpadnih električnih i elektronskih 
proizvoda. Pravilno odlaganje doprinosi sprečavanju negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu i zdravlje 
ljudi.

Pojednostavljena EU deklaracija o usklađenosti
DAP B.V. ovim putem izjavljuje da je radio oprema tipa AC3360 usklađena sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. 
Ceo tekst deklaracije o usklađenosti za EU dostupan je na sledećoj internet adresi: www.philips.com.
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2	 Vaš prečišćivač vazduha za kućne ljubimce
Čestitamo na kupovini i dobro došli u Philips!
Da biste na najbolji način iskoristili podršku koju nudi kompanija Philips, registrujte proizvod na  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Prikaz proizvoda 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Upravljačka ploča F Štitnik

B Senzor za PM2.5+gas G Zaštitni poklopac kabla za napajanje

C Integrisani HEPA i filter sa aktivnim ugljem 
(FY3110) H Svetlosna traka

D Predfilter I Otvor za izlaz vazduha

E Prednji poklopac
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Pregled komandi

Kontrolna dugmad

Uključivanje/isključivanje 
napajanja Dugme za promenu režima

Režim pojačanog hvatanja krzna Dugme prekidača svetla

Dugme brave za kućne ljubimce Dugme/indikator za Wi-Fi povezivanje/
resetovanje

+
Dugme za resetovanje zamene 
filtera

3	 Početak rada

Instaliranje filtera
Uklonite svu ambalažu filtera pre prve 
upotrebe.
Napomena: Proverite da li je prečišćivač 
vazduha isključen iz strujne utičnice pre nego 
što instalirate filter.

1	 Otvorite prednji poklopac.

2

1

2	 Pritisnite kopče sa obe strane pretfiltera da 
biste ga uklonili.

1

2

3	 Uklonite filter za prečišćavanje iz aparata.
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4	 Uklonite svu ambalažu filtera za 
prečišćavanje.

5	 Vratite integrisani HEPA i filter sa aktivnim 
ugljem nazad u uređaj, vodeći računa da 
filter sa dve kopče bude okrenut ka spolja.

6	 Vratite pretfilter nazad u uređaj. Obavezno 
umetnite pretfilter u levi i desni otvor na 
donjoj strani. Dve kopče na vrhu filtera 
proizvode zvuk „klika“ kada su pravilno 
instalirane.

7	 Vratite prednji poklopac na mesto.

1

2

Razumevanje Wi-Fi indikatora
Status Wi-Fi ikone Status Wi-Fi veze

Treperi narandžasto Povezivanje sa pametnim telefonom

Svetli narandžasto Uspostavljena je veza sa pametnim telefonom

Treperi belo Povezivanje na server

Svetli belo Uspostavljena je veza sa serverom

Isk. Wi-Fi funkcija je onemogućena
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Wi-Fi veza

Prvo podešavanje Wi-Fi veze 
1	 Preuzmite i instalirajte aplikaciju Philips 

„Air+“ sa portala App Store ili Google 
Play.

2	 Uključite utikač prečišćivača u strujnu 
utičnicu i pritisnite  da biste uključili 
prečišćivač.

	» Wi-Fi indikator  prvi put treperi 
narandžasto.

2

1

3	 Proverite da li je pametni telefon ili tablet 
uspešno povezan na Wi-Fi mrežu. 

2.4GHz

Napomena: 
•	 Omogućite Bluetooth funkciju na pametnom 

telefonu da biste osigurali glatko uparivanje.
•	 Uverite se da je pametni telefon povezan na 

(kućnu) Wi-Fi mrežu od 2,4 GHz, a ne na Wi-
Fi mrežu od 5 GHz ili na javnu Wi-Fi mrežu. 
Da bi uparivanje bilo uspešno, predlažemo 
da isključite mobilne podatke pre pokretanja 
procesa uparivanja.

4	 Pokrenite aplikaciju „Air+“ i kliknite na 
„Connect a New Device“ (Poveži novi 
uređaj), odnosno pritisnite dugme „+“ u 
vrhu ekrana. Pratite uputstva na ekranu 
da biste povezali prečišćivač vazduha na 
mrežu.

Napomena: 
•	 Ovo uputstvo važi samo za prvo podešavanje 

prečišćivača vazduha. Ako se mreža promeni 
ili je potrebno ponovo obaviti podešavanje, 
pogledajte poglavlje “Resetovanje Wi-Fi 
veze“ na stranici 483.

•	 Ako želite da povežete više prečišćivača 
vazduha sa pametnim telefonom ili tabletom, 
morate da ih povezujete jedan po jedan.

•	 Proverite da li je razdaljina između pametnog 
telefona ili tableta i prečišćivača vazduha 
manja od 10 metara bez prepreka.
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Resetovanje Wi-Fi veze
Napomena: 
•	 Resetujte Wi-Fi vezu kada se promeni 

podrazumevana mreža.
1	 Uključite utikač prečišćivača u strujnu 

utičnicu i pritisnite  da biste uključili 
prečišćivač.

21

2	 Pritisnite  , pa zadržite 3 sekunde dok 
ne budete čuli zvučni signal.

	» Prečišćivač prelazi u režim uparivanja.
	» Wi-Fi indikator  treperi 

narandžasto.
3	 Pratite korake 3–4 iz odeljka „Prvo 

podešavanje Wi-Fi veze“.

4	 Korišćenje 
prečišćivača vazduha 
za kućne ljubimce

Razumevanje indikatora 
kvaliteta vazduha
Svetlosna traka se automatski pali kada 
se prečišćivač vazduha za kućne ljubimce 
uključi. Nakon otprilike 30 sekundi, ekran 
prikazuje svetlu boju koja odgovara kvalitetu 
ambijentalnog vazduha. 

PM2.5 i gas
Tehnologija prepoznavanja AeraSense 
precizno prepoznaje i brzo reaguje čak i na 
najmanje promene čestica u vazduhu. Pruža 
vam sigurnost uz PM2.5 informacije u realnom 
vremenu. Većina zagađivača u zatvorenom 
spada u kategoriju PM2.5 – koja se odnosi na 
čestice zagađivača u vazduhu manje od 2,5 
mikrometara. Uobičajeni izvori finih čestica u 
zatvorenom su duvanski dim, kuvanje, gorenje 
sveća. Neke bakterije u vazduhu i najmanje 
spore buđi, alergeni od kućnih ljubimaca i grinje 
takođe spadaju u kategoriju PM2.5. 
Sa naprednim senzorom gasa, displej sa 
različitim bojama prikazuje promenu nivoa i 
PM2.5 i potencijalno štetnih gasova (uklj. VOC, 
mirise itd.) koji su otkriveni. 

Nivo PM2.5 i gasa Nivo kvaliteta 
vazduha

Plava Dobro

Plavo-ljubičasta Umereno

Ljubičasto-crvena Loš

Crvena Veoma loš

Uključivanje i isključivanje
Napomena:
•	 Za optimalne performanse prečišćavanja, 

zatvorite vrata i prozore.
•	 Izbegavajte da strani predmeti (poput 

zavesa) upadaju u otvor za ulaz ili izlaz 
vazduha, odnosno da ga blokiraju.
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Promena postavke režima
Možete pritisnuti dugme  da biste izabrali 
automatski režim, režim za spavanje ili turbo 
režim.
•	 Režim za spavanje: Kada je u režimu za 

spavanje, vaš uređaj vam obezbeđuje čist 
vazduh gotovo bešumno. Ubrzo nakon 
aktiviranja ovog režima, svetla displeja se 
prigušuju i sva ostala svetla na uređaju se 
gase. Ova postavka je idealna za spavaću 
sobu kada je vreme za spavanje.

•	 Automatski režim: U automatskom režimu, 
uređaj će obaviti posao za vas. Na osnovu 
podataka senzora koji mere i prate kvalitet 
vazduha u prostoriji, vaš uređaj automatski 
bira odgovarajuću brzinu ventilatora kako 
bi vaš vazduh ponovo bio čist i zdrav.

1	 Uključite utikač prečišćivača vazduha za 
kućne ljubimce u zidnu utičnicu.

2	 Pritisnite dugme , uključite prečišćivač 
dok je indikatorska lampica  upaljena.

	» Prečišćivač se oglašava zvučnim 
signalom. Upaliće se osvetljena traka.

3	 Ponovo pritisnite dugme  da biste 
isključili prečišćivač.

Napomena: Ako prečišćivač vazduha ostane 
povezan u zidnu utičnicu nakon što ga 
isključite, pri sledećem uključivanju će raditi sa 
prethodnim postavkama.
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•	 Turbo režim: Kada je uređaj u turbo 
režimu, radi na najvećoj brzini za snažno i 
brzo prečišćavanje vazduha.

Režim pojačanog hvatanja 
krzna
Napomena:
•	 Režim pojačanog hvatanja krzna je posebno 

dizajniran za uklanjanje lebdeće dlake kućnih 
ljubimaca. Nije namenjen za standardnu 
upotrebu u prečišćavanju vazduha.

Pritisnite dugme  da biste aktivirali režim 
pojačanog hvatanja krzna. U ovom režimu, 
uređaj će raditi najvećom brzinom 2 sata kako 
bi postigao maksimalnu efikasnost usisavanja 
dlake uz relativno veću buku pri radu. Nakon 
2 sata rada, preći će u automatski režim. 
Predlažemo da pokrenete ovaj režim kada vam 
je hitno potrebno da očistite krzno ili neprijatan 
miris.

Podešavanje brave za kućne 
ljubimce
1	 Pritisnite dugme  da biste aktivirali 

bravu za kućne ljubimce.
	» Uređaj će se oglasiti zvučnim 

signalom.
	» Ostala dugmad ne reaguju.

2	 Pritisnite  i držite ga 3 sekunde da biste 
deaktivirali bravu za kućne ljubimce.

	» Uređaj će se oglasiti zvučnim 
signalom.
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Korišćenje funkcije svetla
Možete pritisnuti dugme  da biste uključili 
indikator kvaliteta vazduha, ambijentalno 
svetlo ili isključili svetlosnu traku.
1	 Pritisnite dugme  da biste prešli na režim 

lampe: udobna svetlosna traka ispod dna 
uređaja. Prilagodite osvetljenost i boju 
ugodnog svetla u aplikaciji Air+.

2	 Pritisnite dugme  da biste prešli na 
režim kvaliteta vazduha. Svetlosna traka 
će menjati boju na osnovu trenutnog 
kvaliteta vazduha u okolini.

3	 Pritisnite dugme  i zadržite ga 3 sekunde 
da biste isključili svetlosnu traku.

5	 Čišćenje i održavanje
Napomena:
•	 Aparat uvek isključite iz napajanja pre nego 

što počnete sa čišćenjem.
•	 Nikada nemojte da uranjate aparat u vodu ili 

neku drugu tečnost.
•	 Nikada nemojte da koristite abrazivna, 

agresivna ili zapaljiva sredstva za čišćenje, 
kao što je izbeljivač ili alkohol, za čišćenje bilo 
kojeg dela aparata.

•	 Nikada ne koristite tečnosti (uključujući 
vodu) za čišćenje integrisanog HEPA i filtera 
sa aktivnim ugljem.

•	 Nemojte da pokušavate da čistite senzor za 
PM2.5+gas usisivačem.

Raspored čišćenja

Učestalost Metod čišćenja

Oko jednog 
meseca

Obrišite plastični deo aparata 
mekom, suvom krpom

Očistite poklopac izlaza za 
vazduh

Svaka dva 
meseca

Očistite senzor za PM2.5+gas 
suvim štapićem sa vatom

Kada je 
potrebno

Očistite pretfilter i filter za 
kućne ljubimce

Čišćenje kućišta prečišćivača 
vazduha
Redovno čistite unutrašnjost i spoljašnjost 
prečišćivača vazduha da biste sprečili 
sakupljanje prašine.
•	 Mekom, suvom krpom očistite unutrašnjost 

i spoljašnjost prečišćivača vazduha, kao i 
izlaz za vazduh.
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Čišćenje senzora za 
PM2.5+gas
Očistite senzor za PM2.5+gas svaka 2 meseca 
radi optimalnog funkcionisanja aparata. 
Napomena:
•	 Ako se prečišćivač vazduha koristi u 

prašnjavom okruženju, može da bude 
potrebno češće čišćenje.

•	 Ako je nivo vlažnosti u prostoriji veoma visok, 
može da dođe do stvaranja kondenzacije na 
senzoru za PM2.5+gas, a indikator kvaliteta 
vazduha može da pokazuje lošiji kvalitet, iako 
je on u stvari dobar. Ako se to desi, očistite 
senzor za PM2.5+gas.

•	 Preporučujemo da osobe koje su alergične 
na prašinu, polen, kućne ljubimce ili buđ ne 
menjaju filtere samostalno ili da primene 
mere zaštite, poput nošenja maske i rukavica.

1	 Isključite prečišćivač i isključite ga iz zidne 
utičnice.

2

1

2	 Otvorite poklopac senzora za kvalitet 
vazduha.

3	 Očistite senzor za PM2.5+gas vlažnim 
štapićem sa vatom. Temeljno osušite sve 
delove suvim štapićem sa vatom.

4	 Zatvorite senzor za kvalitet vazduha.

Čišćenje filtera
Da bi se osigurale optimalne performanse, 
preporučuje se redovno čišćenje integrisanog 
HEPA i filtera sa aktivnim ugljem i pretfiltera na 
osnovu vaše trenutne upotrebe.
1	 Isključite aparat i isključite ga iz zidne 

utičnice

2

1
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2	 Povucite donju stranu prednjeg poklopca 
sa uređaja i podignite ga nagore.

2

1

3	 Koristite meku četku za čišćenje štitnika.

4	 Očistite dlake kućnih ljubimaca na 
pretfilteru.

5	 Očistite pretfilter pod mlazom vode iz 
slavine. Temperatura vode ne sme biti viša 
od 40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Osušite predfilter na vazduhu.

7	 Koristite usisivač za čišćenje integrisanog 
HEPA i filtera sa aktivnim ugljem.
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8	 Vratite pretfilter nazad u uređaj. Obavezno 
umetnite pretfilter u levi i desni otvor na 
donjoj strani. Dve kopče na vrhu filtera 
proizvode zvuk „klika“ kada su pravilno 
instalirane.

9	 Vratite prednji poklopac na mesto.

1

2

10	 Temeljno operite ruke nakon čišćenja 
filtera.

Zamena filtera

Razumevanje blokade za zaštitu 
zdravog vazduha
Ovaj prečišćivač vazduha za kućne ljubimce ima 
indikator za zamenu filtera koji garantuje da je 
filter za prečišćavanje vazduha u optimalnom 
stanju kada prečišćivač vazduha radi. Kada je 
potrebno zameniti filter, svetlosna traka na dnu 
uređaja svetli crveno i nastavlja da svetli crveno 
odmah nakon što ga isključite iz struje, ponovo 
ga uključite u struju i uključite.
Ako filter ne zamenite na vreme, prečišćivač 
vazduha će prestati da radi i automatski će 
se zaključati radi zaštite kvaliteta vazduha u 
prostoriji. Zamenite filtere što je pre moguće.

Svetlosna traka prvo svetli crveno i nastavlja da 
svetli crveno odmah nakon što je isključite iz 
struje, ponovo ga uključite u struju i uključite.

Zamena integrisanog HEPA i filtera sa 
aktivnim ugljem
Napomena:
•	 Integrisani HEPA i filter sa aktivnim ugljem se 

ne može prati niti ponovo koristiti.
•	 Uvek isključite prečišćivač i isključite ga iz 

električne utičnice pre zamene integrisanog 
HEPA i filtera sa aktivnim ugljem.

•	 Preporučujemo da osobe koje su alergične 
na prašinu, polen, kućne ljubimce ili buđ ne 
menjaju filtere samostalno ili da primene 
mere zaštite, poput nošenja maske i rukavica.
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4	 Izvadite integrisani HEPA i filter sa aktivnim 
ugljem iz uređaja.

5	 Bacite iskorišćeni filter.

6	 Uklonite svu ambalažu novog filtera za 
prečišćavanje.

Kada svetlosna traka zasvetli crveno, zamenite 
integrisani HEPA filter i filter sa aktivnim ugljem 
(FY3110).
1	 Isključite prečišćivač vazduha i isključite ga 

iz zidne utičnice.

2

1

2	 Povucite donju stranu prednjeg poklopca 
sa uređaja i podignite ga nagore.

21

3	 Pritisnite kopče sa obe strane pretfiltera da 
biste ga uklonili.

1

2
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7	 Vratite integrisani HEPA i filter sa aktivnim 
ugljem nazad u uređaj, vodeći računa da 
filter sa dve kopče bude okrenut ka spolja.

8	 Vratite pretfilter nazad u uređaj. Obavezno 
umetnite pretfilter u levi i desni otvor na 
donjoj strani. Dve kopče na vrhu filtera 
proizvode zvuk „klika“ kada su pravilno 
instalirane.

9	 Vratite prednji poklopac na mesto.

1

2

10	 Uključite utikač prečišćivača u strujnu 
utičnicu i pritisnite  da biste uključili 
prečišćivač.

21

11	 Resetujte vek trajanja integrisanog HEPA i 
filtera sa aktivnim ugljem dugim pritiskom 
na dugme za režim i dugme za svetlo 
istovremeno na 3 sekunde ili resetujte 
putem aplikacije.

12	 Temeljno operite ruke nakon zamene filtera.

Napomena: 
•	 Nemojte da mirišete filter zato što se u njemu 

skupljaju zagađivači iz vazduha.
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6	 Odlaganje
1	 Isključite prečišćivač vazduha i isključite ga iz zidne utičnice.
2	 Očistite aparat, senzor za PM2.5+gas i površinu filtera (pogledajte poglavlje „Čišćenje i 

održavanje“).
3	 Ostavite sve delove da se temeljno osuše na vazduhu pre odlaganja.
4	 Umotajte filtere u hermetički zatvorene plastične kese.
5	 Prečišćivač vazduha i filtere odložite na suvo i hladno mesto.
6	 Uvek temeljno operite ruke nakon rukovanja filterom.

7	 Rešavanje problema
U ovom poglavlju ukratko su navedeni najčešći problemi do kojih može da dođe sa aparatom. Ako ne 
možete da rešite problem pomoću liste mogućih problema u nastavku, obratite se centru za korisničku 
podršku u svojoj zemlji.

Problem Moguće rešenje

Aparat ne radi pravilno. •	 Proverite da li je prednji poklopac pravilno postavljen. Ako nije, aparat će 
prestati sa radom iz bezbednosnih razloga.

•	 Svetlosna traka svetli crveno. Prvo ga možete isključiti iz struje, a zatim ga 
ponovo priključiti i uključiti. Ako svetlosna traka odmah zasvetli crveno, 
to znači da niste zamenili odgovarajući filter. Kao rezultat toga, aparat je 
sada zaključan. U tom slučaju, zamenite filter i resetujte brojač za radni 
vek filtera.

•	 Svetlosna traka svetli crveno. Prvo ga možete isključiti iz struje, a zatim ga 
ponovo priključiti i uključiti. Ako svetlosna traka svetli crveno nakon 30 
sekundi, to znači da motor ima kvarove. Obratite se centru za korisničku 
podršku u svojoj zemlji.

Protok vazduha kroz 
izlaz za vazduh je 
značajno slabiji nego 
ranije.

•	 Površina filtera je prljava. Očistite površinu filtera (pogledajte poglavlje 
„Čišćenje i održavanje“).

Kvalitet vazduha se ne 
popravlja iako aparat 
radi duže vreme.

•	 Proverite da li je ambalaža uklonjena sa filtera.
•	 Proverite da li je filter (FY3110) pravilno instaliran.
•	 Ako želite da prečistite izvore zagađenja u zatvorenom prostoru, 

prebacite se na turbo režim.
•	 Prostorija je velika ili je kvalitet spoljnog vazduha loš. Za optimalne 

performanse prečišćavanja, zatvorite vrata i prozore kada koristite 
prečišćivač vazduha.

•	 Za optimalne performanse prečišćavanja, izbegavajte zaklanjanje uređaja 
predmetima u njegovoj blizini.

•	 Za optimalne performanse prečišćavanja, preporučujemo da pratite 
uputstva u korisničkom priručniku za redovno čišćenje ili zamenu filtera.
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Problem Moguće rešenje

Aparat proizvodi čudan 
miris.

•	 Tokom prvih nekoliko korišćenja aparat može da emituje miris plastike. 
To je normalno. Međutim, ako aparat emituje miris paljevine čak i kada 
uklonite filtere, obratite se prodavcu kompanije Philips ili ovlašćenom 
Philips servisnom centru. Filter može da emituje miris nakon određenog 
vremena korišćenja usled apsorbovanja gasova u zatvorenom prostoru. 
Preporučuje se da ponovo aktivirate filter tako što ćete ga staviti na 
direktno sunčevo svetlo radi ponovne upotrebe. Ako se miris i dalje javlja, 
zamenite filter.

•	 Zanemarivanje čišćenja pretfiltera može dovesti do nakupljanja dlaka ili 
prašine, što može izazvati neprijatan miris.

Aparat je izuzetno 
glasan.

•	 Uređaj radi u turbo režimu ili režimu pojačanog hvatanja dlake, to je 
normalno.

•	 Ako je aparat previše glasan u automatskom režimu, moguće je da radi 
velikom brzinom zato što kvalitet vazduha postaje lošiji. Kada aparat 
koristite noću u spavaćoj sobi, odaberite brzinu za spavanje.

•	 Ako se čuje neuobičajen zvuk, obratite se centru za korisničku podršku u 
svojoj zemlji.

•	 Ako nešto upadne u izlaz za vazduh, to takođe može da bude uzrok 
neuobičajeno glasnog zvuka. Odmah isključite aparat i okrenite ga 
naopako da bi strani predmeti ispali iz aparata.

Protok vazduha kroz 
izlaz za vazduh je 
značajno slabiji nego 
ranije.

•	 Površina filtera je prljava. Očistite površinu filtera

Aparat i dalje pokazuje 
da je potrebno da 
zamenim filter, ali je to 
već obavljeno.

•	 Možda niste resetovali brojač za radni vek filtera. Uključite uređaj, a 
zatim istovremeno dugo pritisnite dugme za režim i dugme za svetlo na 
3 sekunde ili resetujte vek trajanja preko aplikacije dok crveno treptanje 
lampice ne nestane.

Zašto uređaj nije uspeo 
da filtrira dlake kućnih 
ljubimaca u mojoj kući?

•	 Uopšteno govoreći, uređaj može filtrirati lebdeće dlake u vazduhu i na 
obližnjem podu, dok uslovi korišćenja mogu uticati na efekat filtracije, 
verovatno zbog različitih situacija kao što su broj kućnih ljubimaca, 
uslovi ventilacije, vlažnost i temperatura, najčešće korišćeni režim 
itd. Status pretfiltera možete ponovo pratiti nakon sledećih radnji: 1) 
korišćenje najmanje 8 sati dnevno i 5 dana u nedelji; 2) prilagođavanje 
izbora režima i učestalosti korišćenja, na primer, razmislite o korišćenju 
režima pojačanog hvatanja dlaka ili turbo režima da biste postigli veću 
efikasnost filtracije ili koristite funkciju planiranja u aplikaciji da biste 
planirali svoj raspored prečišćavanja.
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Problem Moguće rešenje

Wi-Fi podešavanje nije 
uspešno obavljeno.

•	 Uverite se da je pametni telefon povezan na (kućnu) Wi-Fi mrežu od 
2,4 GHz, a ne na Wi-Fi mrežu od 5 GHz ili na javnu Wi-Fi mrežu. Da bi 
uparivanje bilo uspešno, predlažemo da isključite mobilne podatke pre 
pokretanja procesa uparivanja. Obavezno omogućite sledeće dozvole: 
„Lokacija“, „Skladištenje“, „Bluetooth“ i „Lokalna mreža“ na svom 
pametnom telefonu. Nakon uspešnog podešavanja Wi-Fi veze, postavke 
dozvola možete da promenite po želji.

•	 Proverite da li ste uneli ispravnu lozinku za Wi-Fi. Lozinka razlikuje 
mala i velika slova i ograničena je na 63 znaka. Specijalni simboli se ne 
prihvataju.

•	 Proverite da li je mrežni naziv kućne Wi-Fi mreže ispravan. Mrežni naziv 
prepoznaje mala i velika slova.

•	 Ako koristite VPN na pametnom telefonu, isključite ga pre nego što 
pokrenete proces uparivanja.

•	 Ako je na ruteru podešena bela lista kako bi se blokiralo uparivanje, 
onemogućite belu listu da biste omogućili uspešno povezivanje.

•	 Uverite se da su uređaj i pametni telefon u krugu od 10 metara od rutera.
•	 Uverite se da je aplikacija ažurirana na najnoviju verziju.
•	 Da biste omogućili jaku Wi-Fi vezu, izbegavajte da stavljate uređaj blizu 

drugih elektronskih uređaja, izvora jakog svetla ili signalnih stanica koje 
mogu da uzrokuju smetnje. Ako naiđete na probleme sa povezivanjem, 
pomerite uređaj dalje od ovih izvora i pokušajte ponovo da ga povežete 
na Wi-Fi mrežu.

•	 Pogledajte odeljak za pomoć u aplikaciji za sveobuhvatne i ažurirane 
savete za rešavanje problema.

8	 Garancija i podrška
Versuni nudi dvogodišnju garanciju nakon kupovine ovog proizvoda. Ova garancija ne važi ako je kvar 
nastao usled nepravilne upotrebe ili lošeg održavanja. Naša garancija ne utiče na vaša potrošačka prava 
koja imate po zakonu. Za dodatne informacije ili pozivanje na garanciju, posetite našu veb lokaciju  
www.home.id/warranty.

Naručivanje delova ili dodataka
Ukoliko je potrebno da zamenite deo ili ako želite da kupite dodatni deo, obratite se prodavcu Philips 
proizvoda ili posetite www.philips.com/support.
Ako imate problema sa nabavkom delova, obratite se centru za korisničku podršku kompanije Philips u 
svojoj zemlji.
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1	 Viktigt!

Säkerhet
Läs den här bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder apparaten och spara handboken för 
framtida bruk.
Fara
•	 Se till att inte vätska eller brandfarligt rengöringsmedel kommer in i apparaten eftersom det 

medför risk för elektriska stötar eller brandfara.
•	 Spreja inte brandfarligt material som insektsmedel eller parfymer runt apparaten.
Varning!
•	 Kontrollera att den spänning som anges på apparaten överensstämmer med den lokala 

nätspänningen innan du ansluter apparaten. 
•	 Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, ett av Philips auktoriserade 

serviceombud eller liknande behöriga personer för att undvika olyckor.
•	 Använd inte apparaten om stickkontakten, nätsladden eller själva apparaten är skadad.
•	 Den här produkten kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder om det sker under tillsyn. Den här 

apparaten kan användas av personer med olika funktionshinder, eller som inte har kunskap om hur 
apparaten används, så länge de övervakas och får instruktioner angående säker användning och 
förstår riskerna som medföljer.

•	 Barn ska inte leka med produkten.
•	 Barn får inte rengöra eller underhålla produkten utan överinseende av en vuxen.
•	 Blockera inte luftintaget och -utblåset, t.ex. genom att placera föremål på utblåset eller framför 

luftintaget.
•	 Se till att främmande föremål inte kommer in apparaten genom utblåset.
•	 Stick inte in fingrarna eller husdjurets svans i mellanrummet på luftrenaren eller i luftintaget/-

utloppet.
•	 Skaka inte luftrenaren när skyddet är i drift.
•	 Se till att skyddet är korrekt monterat innan du slår på luftrenaren.
•	 Stick inte in fingrarna i skyddet eftersom du då kan fastna eller skada dig.
•	 Standard-Wi-Fi-gränssnitt baserat på 802.11b/g/n/ax på 2,4 GHz med en maximal uteffekt på 

72 mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth-version 5.2 (LE) vid frekvensen 2,4 GHz med en RF-uteffekt på mindre än 10 mW EIRP.
Varning
•	 Den här apparaten ersätter inte ordentlig ventilation, regelbunden dammsugning eller användning 

av en dammsugare eller användning av spiskåpa eller fläkt vid matlagning.
•	 Placera och använd alltid apparaten på en torr, stabil, jämn och plan yta.
•	 Lämna minst 30 cm utrymme runt apparaten. Lämna även minst 30 cm utrymme ovanför 

apparaten.
•	 Sitt eller stå inte på apparaten. Placera inte något ovanpå apparaten.
•	 Placera inte apparaten precis under en luftkonditioneringsapparat, detta för att förebygga att 

kondens droppar ned på apparaten.
•	 Se till att alla filter är korrekt installerade innan du slår på apparaten.
•	 Använd endast originalfilter från Philips avsedda för apparaten. Använd inte några andra filter.
•	 Om filtret antänds kan det orsaka oåterkallelig personskada eller riskera andra människors liv. 

Använd inte filtret som bränsle eller för liknande ändamål.
•	 Undvik att slå till apparaten (särskilt luftintaget och utblåset) med hårda föremål.
•	 För inte in fingrar eller andra föremål i luftutblåset eller luftintaget för att undvika fysisk skada eller 

att apparaten går sönder.
•	 Använd inte apparaten om du har använt rökbaserade insektsmedel eller på platser med rester 

från olja, rökelse eller kemisk rök.
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•	 Använd inte apparaten nära gasutrustning, värmekällor eller eldstäder.
•	 Dra alltid ur nätsladden när du vill flytta eller rengöra apparaten, byta filter eller utföra underhåll.
•	 Apparaten är endast avsedd för hemmabruk under normala förhållanden.
•	 Använd inte apparaten i våta miljöer eller i miljöer med hög temperatur, såsom badrum, toalett 

eller kök.
•	 Apparaten avlägsnar inte koloxid (CO) eller radon (Rn). Den kan inte användas som 

säkerhetsanordning vid olyckor med förbränningsprocesser och farliga kemikalier.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den här apparaten uppfyller tillämpliga standarder och regler gällande exponering av 
elektromagnetiska fält.

Återvinning
Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU).
Följ de regler som gäller i ditt land för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. 
Genom att kassera gamla produkter på rätt sätt kan du bidra till att förhindra negativ påverkan 
på miljö och hälsa.

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Härmed deklarerar DAP B.V. att radioutrustningstypen AC3360 uppfyller direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den 
fullständiga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: www.philips.com.
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2	 Din husdjursluftrenare
Vi tycker att det är roligt att du har köpt en Philips-produkt!
Få ut mesta möjliga av den support Philips erbjuder genom att registrera din produkt på  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Produktöversikt 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Kontrollpanel F Skydd

B PM2.5- + gassensor G Skyddshölje till nätkabel

C Inbyggt HEPA- och aktivt kol-filter 
(FY3110) H Ljusremsa

D Förfilter O Luftutblås

E Främre kåpa
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Översikt av kontroller

Kontrollknappar

Ström på/av Lägesväxlarknapp

Läge för ökad pälsuppsamling Lampknapp

Husdjurslåsknapp Knapp/indikator för att ansluta/återställa 
Wi-Fi

+ Återställningsknapp för filterbyte

3	 Komma igång

Installera filtret
Ta bort allt förpackningsmaterial runt filtret före 
första användningen.
Obs! Kontrollera att luftrenaren är frånkopplad 
från eluttaget innan du installerar filtren.

1	 Öppna det främre höljet.

2

1

2	 Tryck på klämmorna på förfiltrets båda 
sidor för att ta bort det.

1

2

3	 Ta bort reningsfiltret ur apparaten.
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4	 Ta bort förpackningen runt 
luftreningsfiltret.

5	 Sätt tillbaka det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt 
kol-filtret i apparaten och se till att filtret 
med två klämmor är vänt utåt.

6	 Sätt tillbaka förfiltret i apparaten. 
Kontrollera att du för in förfiltret i vänster 
och höger hål nedtill. De två klämmorna 
längst upp på filtret avger ett klickljud när 
de har installerats korrekt.

7	 Sätt tillbaka det främre höljet.

1

2

Förstå Wi-Fi-indikatorn
Wi-Fi-ikonstatus Wi-Fi-anslutningsstatus

Blinkar orange Ansluta till smartphonen

Lyser orange Ansluten till smarttelefonen

Blinkar vitt Ansluter till servern

Lyser vitt Ansluten till servern

Av Wi-Fi-funktionen är inaktiverad
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Wi-Fi-anslutning

Konfigurera Wi-Fi-anslutningen för 
första gången 
1	 Ladda ned och installera Philips-appen 

Air+ från App Store eller Google Play.

2	 Sätt i luftrenarens kontakt i eluttaget och 
tryck på  för att slå på luftrenaren.

	» Wi-Fi-indikatorn  blinkar orange 
för första gången.

2

1

3	 Se till att din smartphone eller surfplatta är 
ansluten till Wi-Fi-nätverket. 

2.4GHz

Obs! 
•	 Aktivera Bluetooth-funktionen på din 

smartphone för att säkerställa smidig 
parkoppling.

•	 Kontrollera att din smartphone är ansluten 
till ett 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-(hem)nätverk och inte 
ett 5 GHz Wi-Fi-nätverk eller ett offentligt Wi-
Fi. För att parkopplingen ska lyckas föreslår 
vi att du stänger av mobildata innan du 
påbörjar parkopplingsprocessen.

4	 Starta appen Air+ och klicka på Anslut en 
ny enhet eller tryck på knappen + längst 
upp på skärmen. Följ instruktionerna på 
skärmen för att ansluta luftrenaren till 
nätverket.

Obs! 
•	 Den här instruktionen gäller endast första 

gången luftrenaren installeras. Om nätverket 
har ändrats eller om du måste konfigurera 
igen ska du läsa kapitlet “Återställ Wi-Fi-
anslutningen” på sidan 502.

•	 Om du vill ansluta fler än en luftrenare till din 
smartphone eller surfplatta måste du ansluta 
dem en och en.

•	 Se till att avståndet mellan din smartphone 
eller surfplatta och luftrenaren är mindre än 
tio meter och att det inte finns några hinder.
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Återställ Wi-Fi-anslutningen
Obs! 
•	 Återställ Wi-Fi-anslutningen när 

standardnätverket har ändrats.
1	 Sätt i luftrenarens kontakt i eluttaget och 

tryck på  för att slå på luftrenaren.

21

2	 Håll  intryckt i tre sekunder tills du hör 
ett pip.

	» Luftrenaren aktiverar 
parkopplingsläget.

	» Wi-Fi-indikatorn  blinkar orange.
3	 Följ steg 3–4 i avsnittet Konfigurera Wi-Fi-

anslutningen för första gången.

4	 Använda 
husdjursluftrenaren

Så här fungerar 
luftkvalitetslampan
Ljusremsan tänds automatiskt när 
husdjursluftrenaren slås på. Efter cirka 30 
sekunder visar skärmen en färg som motsvarar 
omgivningens luftkvalitet. 

PM2.5 och gas
AeraSense-avkänningsteknik identifierar och 
reagerar snabbt även på den allra minsta 
partikelförändringen i luften. Det ger dig 
trygghet med PM2.5-återkoppling i realtid. De 
flesta luftföroreningarna inomhus tillhör PM2.5, 
som avser luftburna partikelföroreningar som 
är mindre än 2,5 mikrometer. Vanliga källor till 
små partiklar inomhus är tobaksrök, matlagning 
och levande ljus. Vissa luftburna bakterier och 
de minsta mögelsporerna samt partiklar från 
husdjursallergen och dammkvalsterallergen 
tillhör också PM2.5. 
Med en avancerad gassensor visar en display 
med olika färger nivåförändringen för både 
PM2.5 och potentiellt skadliga gaser (inkl. 
lättflyktiga organiska föreningar, lukter osv.) 
som har upptäckts. 

PM2.5- och gasnivå Luftkvalitetsnivå

Blå Bra

Blålila Måttlig

Lilaröd Dålig

Röd Mycket dålig

Slå på och stänga av
Obs!
•	 Stäng dörrar och fönster för bästa 

reningsfunktion.
•	 Undvik att främmande föremål (t.ex. 

gardiner) faller in i eller blockerar luftintaget 
eller luftutblåset.
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Ändra autolägesinställningen
Du kan tryck på knappen  för att välja 
autoläget, nattläget eller turboläget.
•	 Nattläge: I nattläget får du ren luft nästan 

helt ljudlöst. Strax efter att du har aktiverat 
det här läget tonas displaylamporna 
ned och alla andra lampor på apparaten 
släcks. Den här inställningen är perfekt för 
sovrummet när det är dags att sova.

•	 Autoläge: I autoläget gör apparaten jobbet 
åt dig. Baserat på sensordata som mäter 
och spårar luftkvaliteten i rummet väljer 
enheten automatiskt rätt fläkthastighet för 
att göra din luft ren och frisk igen.

1	 Sätt i husdjursluftrenarens kontakt i 
eluttaget.

2	 Tryck på knappen , slå på luftrenaren 
medan -indikatorlampan är tänd.

	» Luftrenaren piper. Ljusremsan tänds.

3	 Tryck på knappen  igen för att stänga av 
luftrenaren.

Obs! Om luftrenaren fortsätter att vara 
ansluten till eluttaget efter avstängning 
kommer den att fungera enligt de föregående 
inställningarna när den slås på igen.
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•	 Turboläge: När apparaten är i turboläget 
arbetar den med högsta hastighet för 
kraftfull, snabb rengöring av luften.

Läge för ökad pälsuppsamling
Obs!
•	 Läget för ökad pälsuppsamling har utformats 

särskilt för att ta bort kringliggande päls 
från husdjur. Det är inte avsett för vanlig 
luftrening.

Tryck på knappen  för att aktivera läget 
för ökad pälsuppsamling. I det här läget körs 
apparaten på högsta hastighet i två timmar för 
att uppnå maximal pälsuppsugningseffektivitet 
med relativt högre driftsljud. Efter två timmar 
växlar den till autoläget. Vi rekommenderar att 
du kör det här läget när du snabbt måste ta 
bort päls från husdjur eller dålig lukt.

Ställa in husdjurslåset
1	 Tryck på knappen  för att aktivera 

husdjurslåset.
	» Apparaten piper.
	» Andra knappar fungerar inte.

2	 Håll knappen   intryckt i tre sekunder för 
att inaktivera husdjurslåset.

	» Apparaten piper.
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Använda ljusfunktionen
Du kan trycka på knappen  för att tända 
luftkvalitetslampan och omgivningsbelysningen 
eller släcka ljusremsan.
1	 Tryck på knappen  för att växla till 

lampläget: en behaglig ljusremsa under 
apparaten. Justera lampans ljusstyrka och 
färg i Air+-appen.

2	 Tryck på knappen  för att växla till 
luftkvalitetsläget. Ljusremsan ändrar färg 
baserat på den nuvarande omgivande 
luftkvaliteten.

3	 Håll knappen  intryckt i tre sekunder för 
att stänga av ljusremsan.

5	 Rengöring och 
underhåll

Obs!
•	 Dra alltid ur nätsladden innan du rengör 

apparaten.
•	 Sänk aldrig ned apparaten i vatten eller 

någon annan vätska.
•	 Använd aldrig slipande, starka eller 

brandfarliga rengöringsmedel såsom 
blekningsmedel eller alkohol för att rengöra 
någon del av apparaten.

•	 Använd aldrig någon vätska (inklusive 
vatten) för att rengöra det inbyggda HEPA- 
och aktivt kol-filtret.

•	 Försök inte rengöra PM2.5 + gassensorn med 
en dammsugare.

Rengöringsschema

Frekvens Rengöringsmetod

Ungefär varje 
månad

Torka av plastdelen på 
apparaten med en mjuk och 
torr trasa

Rengör utblåskåpan

Varannan 
månad

Rengör PM2.5 + gassensorn 
med en torr bomullspinne

Vid behov Rengör förfiltret och 
husdjursfiltret

Rengöra luftrenaren
Rengör regelbundet luftrenarens in- och utsida 
för att undvika att damm ansamlas.
•	 Använd en mjuk, torr trasa för att rengöra 

både insidan och utsidan av luftrenaren 
och luftutloppet.



506 SV

Rengöra PM2.5 + gassensorn
Rengör PM2.5 + gassensorn varannan månad 
för att apparaten ska fungera optimalt. 
Obs!
•	 Om luftrenaren används i en dammig miljö 

kan den behöva rengöras oftare.
•	 Om luftfuktigheten i rummet är mycket hög 

kan kondens uppstå på PM2.5 + gassensorn 
och luftkvalitetslampan kan då visa en sämre 
luftkvalitet trots att luftkvaliteten faktiskt är 
bra. Om detta inträffar ska du rengöra PM2.5 
+ gassensorn.

•	 Vi rekommenderar att personer som är 
allergiska mot damm, pollen, husdjur eller 
mögel inte byter filter eller att de vidtar 
skyddsåtgärder, såsom att bära mask och 
handskar.

1	 Stäng av luftrenaren och dra ut sladden ur 
eluttaget.

2

1

2	 Öppna skyddet till partikelsensorn.

3	 Rengör PM2.5 + gassensorn med en fuktig 
bomullspinne. Torka alla delar ordentligt 
med en torr bomullspinne.

4	 Stäng partikelsensorn.

Rengöra filtren
För att säkerställa optimal prestanda 
rekommenderar vi att både det inbyggda 
HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret samt förfiltret 
rengörs regelbundet beroende på aktuell 
användning.
1	 Stäng av apparaten och dra ut sladden ur 

eluttaget.

2

1
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2	 Dra ut det främre skyddets nedre del ur 
apparaten och lyft det uppåt.

2

1

3	 Använd en mjuk borste när du rengör 
skyddet.

4	 Ta bort pälsen från förfiltret.

5	 Rengör förfiltret under vattenkranen. 
Vattnets temperatur får inte vara högre än 
40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Låt förfiltret lufttorka.

7	 Använd en dammsugare för att rengöra 
det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret.
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8	 Sätt tillbaka förfiltret i apparaten. 
Kontrollera att du för in förfiltret i vänster 
och höger hål nedtill. De två klämmorna 
längst upp på filtret avger ett klickljud när 
de har installerats korrekt.

9	 Sätt tillbaka det främre höljet.

1

2

10	 Tvätta händerna noga när du har rengjort 
filtret.

Byta filter

Förstå skyddslåset för hälsosam luft
Husdjursluftrenaren är utrustad med en 
indikator för filterbyte för att se till att 
luftreningsfiltret är i optimalt skick när 
luftrenaren körs. När filtret behöver bytas ut 
lyser ljusremsan på apparatens undersida rött 
och fortsätter att lysa rött direkt efter att du 
har dragit ur kontakten, anslutit den igen och 
sedan slagit på enheten.
Om filtret inte byts ut i rätt tid slutar luftrenaren 
att fungera och låses automatiskt för att skydda 
luftkvaliteten i rummet. Byt filtren så snart som 
möjligt.

Ljusremsan lyser först rött och fortsätter att lysa 
rött direkt efter att du har dragit ur kontakten, 
anslutit den igen och sedan slagit på enheten.

Byta ut det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt 
kol-filtret
Obs!
•	 Det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret är 

inte tvättbart eller återanvändbart.
•	 Stäng alltid av luftrenaren och dra ut 

kontakten ur eluttaget innan du byter ut det 
inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret.

•	 Vi rekommenderar att personer som är 
allergiska mot damm, pollen, husdjur eller 
mögel inte byter filter eller att de vidtar 
skyddsåtgärder, såsom att bära mask och 
handskar.
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4	 Ta bort det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-
filtret ur apparaten.

5	 Kassera det gamla filtret.

6	 Ta bort förpackningen runt det nya 
reningsfiltret.

När ljusremsan lyser rött ska du byta ut det 
inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret (FY3110).
1	 Stäng av luftrenaren och dra ut sladden 

från eluttaget.

2

1

2	 Dra ut det främre skyddets nedre del ur 
apparaten och lyft det uppåt.

21

3	 Tryck på klämmorna på förfiltrets båda 
sidor för att ta bort det.

1

2
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7	 Sätt tillbaka det inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt 
kol-filtret i apparaten och se till att filtret 
med två klämmor är vänt utåt.

8	 Sätt tillbaka förfiltret i apparaten. 
Kontrollera att du för in förfiltret i vänster 
och höger hål nedtill. De två klämmorna 
längst upp på filtret avger ett klickljud när 
de har installerats korrekt.

9	 Sätt tillbaka det främre höljet.

1

2

10	 Sätt i luftrenarens kontakt i eluttaget och 
tryck på  för att slå på luftrenaren.

21

11	 Återställ förbrukningstiden för det 
inbyggda HEPA- och aktivt kol-filtret genom 
att hålla lägesknappen och lampknappen 
intryckta samtidigt i tre sekunder eller 
återställ via appen.

12	 Tvätta händerna noga efter byte av filtret.

Obs! 
•	 Lukta inte på filtret eftersom det har samlat in 

föroreningar från luften.
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6	 Förvaring
1	 Stäng av luftrenaren och dra ut sladden från eluttaget.
2	 Rengör apparaten, PM2.5 + gassensorn och filtrets yta (se kapitlet Rengöring och underhåll).
3	 Låt alla delar lufttorka ordentligt innan du ställer undan dem.
4	 Lägg filtret i lufttäta plastpåsar.
5	 Förvara luftrenaren och filtren på en sval och torr plats.
6	 Tvätta alltid händerna noggrant efter hantering av filtret.

7	 Felsökning
I det här kapitlet sammanfattas de vanligaste problemen som du kan råka ut för med apparaten. Om 
du inte kan lösa problemet med informationen nedan kontaktar du den lokala kundtjänsten.

Problem Möjlig lösning

Apparaten fungerar 
inte som den ska.

•	 Kontrollera att det främre höljet är rätt monterat. Är det inte det slutar 
apparaten att fungera av säkerhetsskäl.

•	 Ljusremsan lyser rött. Du kan koppla ur den först och sedan ansluta den 
och slå på den igen. Om ljusremsan lyser rött direkt betyder det att du 
inte har bytt ut motsvarande filter. Det har resulterat i att apparaten nu 
är låst. Byt ut filtret och återställ förbrukningstiden för filter.

•	 Ljusremsan lyser rött. Du kan koppla ur den först och sedan ansluta den 
och slå på den igen. Om ljusremsan lyser rött efter 30 sekunder betyder 
det att motorn har ett fel. Kontakta kundtjänst i ditt land.

Luftflödet som kommer 
ur utblåset är mycket 
svagare än förr.

•	 Filtrets yta är smutsigt. Rengör filtrets yta (se kapitlet Rengöring och 
underhåll).

Luftkvaliteten förbättras 
inte trots att apparaten 
har körts länge.

•	 Kontrollera om förpackningsmaterialet har tagits bort från filtret.
•	 Se till att filtret (FY3110) är korrekt installerat.
•	 Växla till turboläget om du vill rena källorna till inomhusföroreningarna.
•	 Rummet är stort eller utomhusluftens kvalitet dålig. För optimal 

reningsprestanda ska du stänga dörrar och fönster när luftrenaren körs.
•	 För optimal reningsprestanda ska du undvika att blockera apparaten 

med föremål i dess närhet.
•	 För optimal reningsprestanda rekommenderar vi att du följer 

anvisningarna i användarhandboken för att regelbundet rengöra eller 
byta ut filtret.
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Problem Möjlig lösning

Apparaten avger en 
konstig lukt.

•	 Första gångerna du använder apparaten kan det lukta plast. Det är 
normalt. Men om apparaten luktar bränt fast du har tagit bort filtren 
kontaktar du din Philips-återförsäljare eller ett av Philips auktoriserade 
serviceombud. Filtret kan lukta när det har använts ett tag eftersom det 
absorberar inomhusgaser. Vi rekommenderar att du återaktiverar filtret 
genom att lägga det i direkt solljus, så du kan använda det igen. Om 
filtret fortfarande luktar byter du ut det.

•	 Om du inte rengör förfiltret kan hår och damm ansamlas, vilket kan leda 
till obehaglig lukt.

Apparaten är väldigt 
högljudd.

•	 Apparaten körs i turboläge eller läget för ökad pälsuppsamling, det är 
normalt.

•	 Om apparaten låter för mycket i autoläget kan det hända att apparaten 
körs med hög hastighet på grund av att luftkvaliteten har försämrats. När 
du använder apparaten i sovrummet på natten aktiverar du viloläget.

•	 Kontakta ditt lands kundtjänst om ett onormalt ljud hörs.
•	 Ett onormalt ljud kan även uppstå om något trillar ned i luftutblåset. 

Stäng omedelbart av apparaten och vänd apparaten upp och ned för att 
få ut det främmande föremålet.

Luftflödet som kommer 
ur utblåset är mycket 
svagare än förr.

•	 Filtrets yta är smutsigt. Rengör filtrets yta.

Apparaten indikerar 
fortfarande att jag 
måste byta ut ett filter 
trots att jag redan gjort 
det.

•	 Du kanske inte har återställt räknaren för filtrets förbrukningstid. Slå 
på apparaten och håll sedan lägesknappen och ljusknappen intryckta 
samtidigt i tre sekunder eller återställ förbrukningstiden via appen tills 
den röda lampan slutar blinka.

Varför filtrerade 
inte apparaten bort 
husdjurshåren i mitt 
hem?

•	 Generellt sett kan apparaten filtrera bort hår från husdjur som finns 
i luften och på golvet i närheten, men användningsförhållandena 
kan påverka filtreringseffekten, troligen på grund av olika faktorer 
som antalet husdjur, ventilationsförhållanden, luftfuktighet och 
temperatur, vilket läge som används oftast osv. Du kan kontrollera 
förfilterstatusen igen efter följande åtgärder: 1) Använd apparaten 
minst 8 timmar per dag och 5 dagar per vecka. 2) Justera lägesvalet 
och användningsfrekvensen, till exempel genom att använda läget 
för ökad pälsuppsamling eller turboläget för att uppnå högre 
filtreringseffektivitet, eller använd schemaläggningsfunktionen i appen 
för att planera ditt reningsschema.
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Problem Möjlig lösning

Wi-Fi-installationen 
lyckades inte.

•	 Kontrollera att din smartphone är ansluten till ett 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-
(hem)nätverk och inte ett 5 GHz Wi-Fi-nätverk eller ett offentligt 
Wi-Fi. För att parkopplingen ska lyckas föreslår vi att du stänger av 
mobildata innan du påbörjar parkopplingsprocessen. Kontrollera att 
följande behörigheter är aktiverade på din smartphone: Plats, Lagring, 
Bluetooth och Lokalt nätverk. När Wi-Fi har konfigurerats kan du ändra 
behörighetsinställningarna som du vill.

•	 Verifiera att du har angett rätt Wi-Fi-lösenord. Lösenordet är 
skiftlägeskänsligt och får innehålla max 63 tecken. Specialsymboler 
accepteras inte.

•	 Kontrollera att nätverksnamnet för ditt Wi-Fi-nätverk hemma är korrekt. 
Nätverksnamnet är skiftlägeskänsligt.

•	 Stäng av VPN om du använder det på din smartphone innan du påbörjar 
parkopplingsprocessen.

•	 Om din router har en vitlista konfigurerad för att blockera parkoppling 
ska du inaktivera vitlistan för att säkerställa att anslutningen upprättas.

•	 Se till att både enheten och din smartphone är inom tio meter från 
routern.

•	 Kontrollera att appen har uppdaterats till den senaste versionen.
•	 För att säkerställa en stark Wi-Fi-anslutning ska du undvika att 

placera enheten nära andra elektroniska enheter, starka ljuskällor 
och signalstationer som kan orsaka störningar. Om du upplever 
anslutningsproblem ska du flytta enheten bort från de här källorna och 
försöka att återansluta den till Wi-Fi-nätverket.

•	 Gå till hjälpavsnittet i appen om du vill ha omfattande och uppdaterade 
felsökningstips.

8	 Garanti och support
Versuni erbjuder två års garanti efter köp av den här produkten. Den här garantin gäller inte om en 
defekt beror på felaktig användning eller dåligt underhåll. Vår garanti påverkar inte dina lagstadgade 
rättigheter som konsument. Du hittar mer information, och kan åberopa garantin, på vår webbplats  
www.home.id/warranty.

Beställ delar och tillbehör
Om du behöver byta ut en del eller vill köpa en reservdel kontaktar du en av Philips-återförsäljare eller 
går du till www.philips.com/support.
Om du har problem med att få tag på delarna kan du kontakta Philips kundtjänst i ditt land.
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1	 Önemli

Güvenlik
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve gelecekte başvurmak üzere 
saklayın.
Tehlike
•	 Elektrik çarpması ve/veya yangın tehlikesi oluşmasını önlemek için cihazın içine herhangi bir sıvı ya 

da yanıcı deterjan girmesine izin vermeyin.
•	 Cihazın çevresinde böcek ilacı veya parfüm gibi yanıcı maddelerpüskürtmeyin.

Uyarı
•	 Cihazı prize takmadan önce, üstünde yazılı olan gerilimin, evinizdeki şebeke gerilimiyle aynı olup 

olmadığını kontrol edin. 
•	 Cihazın güç kablosu hasarlıysa bir tehlike oluşturmasını önlemek için mutlaka Philips'in yetki verdiği 

bir servis merkezi veya benzer şekilde yetkilendirilmiş kişiler tarafından değiştirilmesini sağlayın.
•	 Cihazın fişi, güç kablosu veya kendisi hasarlıysa cihazı kullanmayın.
•	 Bu cihaz, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar tarafından gözetim altında kullanılabilir. Bu cihazın fiziksel, motor 

ya da zihinsel becerileri gelişmemiş veya bilgi ve tecrübe açısından eksik kişiler tarafından kullanımı 
sadece bu kişilerin nezaretinden sorumlu kişilerin bulunması veya güvenli kullanım talimatlarının 
bu kişilere sağlaması ve olası tehlikelerin anlatılması durumunda mümkündür.

•	 Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır.
•	 Temizleme ve kullanıcı bakımı, denetim altında olmayan çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.
•	 Hava giriş ve çıkışını engellemeyin, ör. hava çıkışının üzerine veya hava girişinin önüne hiçbir cisim 

koymayın.
•	 Hava çıkışı açıklığından cihazın içine yabancı cisimler girmediğinden emin olun.
•	 Lütfen parmaklarınızı veya evcil hayvanınızın kuyruğunu temizleyicinin boşluğuna veya hava 

girişine/çıkışına sokmayın.
•	 Koruyucu çalışırken hava temizleyiciyi sallamayın.
•	 Lütfen hava temizleyiciyi açmadan önce koruyucunun doğru konumda takıldığından emin olun.
•	 Elinizi sıkıştırmaktan veya yaralamaktan kaçınmak için parmaklarınızı koruyucunun içine sokmayın.
•	 Standart Wi-Fi arayüzü, 2.4 GHz'de 802.11b/g/n/ax protokolleriyle çalışır ve maksimum 72 mW 

EIRP çıkış gücüne dayanır.
•	 10 mW EIRP'den düşük RF çıkışlı 2,4 GHz frekansında Bluetooth 5.2 (LE) sürümü.
Dikkat
•	 Bu cihaz; havalandırma, elektrikli süpürge ile düzenli temizlik, elektrikli süpürge kullanımı veya 

yemek pişirme sırasında harici davlumbaz veya fan kullanımı yerine geçmez.
•	 Cihazı daima kuru, sabit, düz ve yatay bir yüzeyde bulundurun ve kullanın.
•	 Cihazın etrafında en az 30 cm; cihazın üstünde ise en az 30 cm boş alan bırakın.
•	 Cihazın üzerine oturmayın veya üzerinde durmayın. Cihazın üzerine hiçbir şey koymayın.
•	 Yoğuşmanın cihazın üzerine damlamasını önlemek için cihazı doğrudan bir klimanın altına 

yerleştirmeyin.
•	 Cihazı açmadan önce tüm filtrelerin doğru takıldığından emin olun.
•	 Yalnızca bu cihaza yönelik orijinal Philips filtrelerini kullanın. Başka filtreleri kullanmayın.
•	 Filtrenin yanması, insan üzerinde geri dönüşü olmayan bir hasara neden olabilir ve/veya diğer 

insanların hayatını tehlikeye sokabilir. Filtreyi yakıt olarak veya benzer amaçlar için kullanmayın.
•	 Cihazın (özellikle hava giriş ve çıkışının) sert cisimlerle darbe almasını önleyin.
•	 Fiziksel sakatlıkları veya cihazda oluşabilecek arızaları önlemek için parmaklarınızı veya nesneleri 

hava çıkışına veya hava girişine sokmayın.
•	 Duman çıkaran böcek ilacı kullandığınız ortamda veya yağlı atıkların olduğu, tütsü yanan veya 

kimyasal buharların bulunduğu yerlerde bu cihazı çalıştırmayın.
•	 Gazlı cihazların, ısıtıcı aletlerin veya şöminenin yanında cihazı kesinlikle kullanmayın.
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•	 Cihazı taşımak, temizlemek, filtreyi değiştirmek veya bakım işlemleri yapmak istediğinizde mutlaka 
cihazın fişini çekin.

•	 Cihaz sadece normal çalışma koşulları altında evde kullanım için uygundur.
•	 Cihazı; banyo, tuvalet veya mutfak gibi ıslak alanlarda veya yüksek ortam sıcaklığına sahip alanlarda 

kullanmayın.
•	 Cihaz, karbonmonoksit (CO) veya radon (Rn) gazını temizlemez. Yanmalı işlemler ve tehlikeli 

kimyasallar ile ilgili kazalarda güvenlik cihazı olarak kullanılamaz.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu cihaz, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya ilişkin geçerli standartlara ve düzenlemelere 
uygundur.

Geri dönüşüm
Bu simge, ürünün normal evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiği anlamına gelir  
(2012/19/AB).
Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin ayrı olarak toplanması ile ilgili ülkenizin kurallarına uyun. Eski 
ürünlerin doğru şekilde atılması, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki olumsuz etkileri önlemeye yardımcı 
olur.

Basitleştirilmiş AB uygunluk bildirimi
İşbu belge ile DAP B.V., AC3360 radyo ekipman tipinin 2014/53/AB sayılı Direktifle uyumlu olduğunu 
beyan eder. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni şu internet adresinde bulunabilir: www.philips.com.
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2	 Evcil hayvanlar için hava temizleyiciniz
Bu ürünü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz; Philips'e hoş geldiniz!
Philips'in sunduğu destekten tam olarak yararlanmak için ürününüzü www.philips.com/welcome 
adresinde kaydedin.

Ürün hakkında genel bilgiler 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Kontrol paneli F Koruyucu

B PM2.5 ve gaz sensörü G Güç kablosu koruyucu kapağı

C Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon Filtresi 
(FY3110) H Işık şeridi

D Ön filtre I Hava çıkışı

E Ön kapak
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Kontrollere genel bakış

Kontrol düğmeleri

Güç açık/kapalı Mod geçişi tuşu

Güçlü tüy yakalama modu Lamba anahtarı düğmesi

Evcil hayvan kilitleme düğmesi Wi-Fi bağlantısı/sıfırlama düğmesi/
göstergesi

+
Filtre değiştirme sıfırlama 
düğmesi

3	 Başlarken

Filtrenin takılması
İlk kullanımdan önce filtrenin tüm ambalajlarını 
çıkarın.
Not:Filtreyi takmadan önce hava 
temizleyicinizin fişini prizden çekin.

1	 Ön kapağı açın.

2

1

2	 Ön filtreyi çıkarmak için ön filtrenin her iki 
tarafındaki klipslere bastırın.

1

2

3	 Temizleme filtresini cihazdan çıkarın.
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4	 Temizleme filtresinden tüm ambalaj 
malzemelerini çıkarın.

5	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 
cihaza geri takın ve iki klipsli filtrenin 
dışarıya baktığından emin olun.

6	 Ön filtreyi tekrar cihaza yerleştirin. Ön 
filtreyi alt taraftaki sol ve sağ deliklere 
taktığınızdan emin olun. Filtrenin üst 
kısmındaki iki klips, düzgün takıldığında 
"klik" sesi çıkarır.

7	 Ön kapağı yerine takın.

1

2

Wi-Fi göstergesini anlama
Wi-Fi simgesi durumu Wi-Fi bağlantı durumu

Turuncu renkte yanıp sönüyor Akıllı telefona bağlanıyor

Sabit turuncu Akıllı telefona bağlı

Beyaz renkte yanıp sönüyor Sunucuya bağlanılıyor

Sabit beyaz Sunucuya bağlandı

Kapalı Wi-Fi işlevi devre dışı
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Wi-Fi bağlantısı

Wi-Fi bağlantısını ilk kez kurma 
1	 Philips "Air+" uygulamasını App Store 

veya Google Play'den indirip yükleyin.

2	 Hava temizleyicinin fişini elektrik prizine 
takın ve temizleyiciyi açmak için  
düğmesine basın.

	» Wi-Fi göstergesi  ilk kez turuncu 
renkte yanıp söner.

2

1

3	 Akıllı telefonunuzun veya tabletinizin Wi-Fi 
ağınıza başarıyla bağlandığından emin 
olun. 

2.4GHz

Not: 
•	 Eşleştirmenin sorunsuz olmasını sağlamak 

için akıllı telefonunuzda Bluetooth özelliğini 
etkinleştirin.

•	 Lütfen akıllı telefonunuzun 5 GHz Wi-Fi 
ağı veya halka açık Wi-Fi yerine 2,4 GHz 
(ev) Wi-Fi ağına bağlı olduğundan emin 
olun. Başarılı bir eşleştirme için eşleştirme 
işlemini başlatmadan önce mobil verilerinizi 
kapatmanız önerilir.

4	 "Air+" uygulamasını çalıştırın ve "Connect 
a New Device" (Yeni Bir Cihaz Bağla) 
seçeneğine tıklayın veya ekranın üst 
kısmındaki "+" düğmesine basın. Hava 
temizleme cihazını ağınıza bağlamak için 
ekrandaki talimatları izleyin.

Not: 
•	 Bu talimat yalnızca hava temizleme cihazı ilk 

kez kurulurken geçerlidir. Ağ değiştiyse veya 
kurulumun tekrar yapılması gerekiyorsa bkz. 
Bölüm "Wi-Fi bağlantısını sıfırlama" 520. 
sayfada.

•	 Akıllı telefonunuza veya tabletinize birden 
fazla hava temizleme cihazı bağlamak 
istiyorsanız bunu her cihaz için tek tek 
yapmanız gerekir.

•	 Akıllı telefonunuz veya tabletiniz ile hava 
temizleme cihazı arasındaki mesafede 
herhangi bir engel olmadığından ve bu 
mesafenin 10 m'den az olduğundan emin 
olun.
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Wi-Fi bağlantısını sıfırlama
Not: 
•	 Varsayılan ağınız değiştiğinde Wi-Fi 

bağlantısını sıfırlayın.
1	 Hava temizleyicinin fişini elektrik prizine 

takın ve temizleyiciyi açmak için  
düğmesine basın.

21

2	 Bip sesi duyana kadar  düğmesini 3 
saniye boyunca basılı tutun.

	» Hava temizleyici eşleştirme moduna 
geçer.

	» Wi-Fi göstergesi  turuncu renkte 
yanıp söner.

3	 "Wi-Fi bağlantısını ilk kez kurma" 
bölümündeki 3-4 numaralı adımları izleyin.

4	 Evcil hayvanlar için 
hava temizleyiciyi 
kullanma

Hava kalitesi ışığını anlama
Evcil hayvanlar için hava temizleyici açıldığında 
ışık şeridi otomatik olarak yanar. Yaklaşık 30 
saniye sonra, ekranda ortam havası kalitesine 
karşılık gelen ışık rengi görüntülenir. 

PM2.5 ve Gaz
AeraSense algılama teknolojisi, havadaki en 
küçük parçacık değişimini bile hassas bir şekilde 
algılar ve hızla tepki verir. Gerçek zamanlı PM2.5 
geri bildirimi ile size güvence sağlar. İç mekan 
hava kirleticilerinin çoğu PM2.5 seviyesinin 
altındadır. Bu değer, 2,5 mikrometreden daha 
küçük, havayla taşınan parçacık kirleticileri ifade 
eder. İç mekandaki ince parçacıkların kaynakları 
genellikle tütün dumanı, pişirme işlemleri ve 
yanan mumlardır. Bazı hava kaynaklı bakteriler 
ve en küçük küf sporları, evcil hayvan alerjeni 
ve toz akarı alerjen parçacıkları da PM2.5 
seviyesinin altındadır. 
Gelişmiş bir gaz sensörü ile birlikte farklı 
renklere sahip bir ekran hem PM2.5'in hem 
de potansiyel olarak zararlı gazların ( VOC, 
koku vb.) seviyesinde saptanan değişiklikleri 
görüntüler. 

PM2.5 ve Gaz 
seviyesi

Hava kalitesi 
seviyesi

Mavi İyi

Mavi-mor Orta

Mor-kırmızı Zayıf

Kırmızı Çok kötü

Açıp kapatma
Not:
•	 Optimum temizleme performansı için kapıları 

ve pencereleri kapatın.
•	 Yabancı maddelerin (perde gibi) hava girişine 

veya hava çıkışına girmesini ya da hava girişini 
ve hava çıkışını engellemesini önleyin.
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Mod ayarını değiştirme
 düğmesine basarak Otomatik mod, uyku 

modu veya turbo modunu seçebilirsiniz.
•	 Uyku modu: Uyku modundayken 

cihazınız size neredeyse tamamen sessiz 
bir şekilde temiz hava sağlar. Bu modu 
etkinleştirdikten kısa süre sonra ekran 
ışıkları kısılır ve cihazdaki tüm diğer ışıklar 
kapanır. Bu ayar, uyku zamanı geldiğinde 
yatak odası için idealdir.

•	 Otomatik mod: Otomatik modda cihazınız 
sizin yerinize çalışır. Odadaki hava kalitesini 
ölçen ve takip eden sensörden gelen 
verilere göre cihazınız otomatik olarak 
doğru fan hızını seçerek havanızı tekrar 
temiz ve sağlıklı hale getirir.

1	 Hayvanlar için hava temizleyicinin fişini 
elektrik prizine takın.

2	  düğmesine basın,  gösterge ışığı 
yanarken hava temizleyiciyi açın.

	» Hava temizleyici sesli uyarı verir. Işık 
şeridi yanacaktır.

3	 Hava temizleyiciyi kapatmak için tekrar  
düğmesine basın.

Not: Hava temizleme cihazı KAPATILDIKTAN 
sonra elektrik prizine bağlı kalırsa cihaz tekrar 
AÇILDIĞINDA önceki ayarlarda çalışır.
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•	 Turbo modu: Cihazınız Turbo 
modundayken havanın güçlü ve hızlı bir 
şekilde temizlenmesi için en yüksek hızda 
çalışır.

Güçlü tüy yakalama modu
Not:
•	 Güçlü Tüy Yakalama Modu, özellikle 

uçuşan hayvan tüylerini temizlemek için 
tasarlanmıştır. Standart hava temizleme 
kullanımı için tasarlanmamıştır.

Güçlü tüy yakalama modunu etkinleştirmek 
için  düğmesine basın. Bu modda cihaz 2 
saat boyunca en yüksek hızda çalışır, böylece 
nispeten daha yüksek çalışma gürültüsü ile 
maksimum tüy emme etkinliği elde edilir. 2 saat 
çalıştıktan sonra Otomatik moda geçer. Tüy veya 
kokuyu hemen temizlemeniz gerektiğinde bu 
moda geçmenizi öneririz.

Evcil hayvan kilidini ayarlama
1	 Evcil hayvan kilidini ayarlamak için  

düğmesine basın.
	» Uygulama sesli uyarı verir.
	» Diğer düğmeler yanıt vermez.

2	 Evcil hayvan kilidini devre dışı bırakmak için 
 düğmesini 3 saniye basılı tutun.
	» Uygulama sesli uyarı verir.
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Işık işlevini kullanma
Hava kalitesi ışığını ve ortam ışığını açmak 
veya ışık şeridini kapatmak için  düğmesine 
basabilirsiniz.
1	 Lamba moduna geçmek için  düğmesine 

basın: Cihazın alt kısmının altında sıcak 
bir ışık şeridi yanar. Sıcak ışığın parlaklığını 
ve rengini Air+ uygulamasından 
kişiselleştirebilirsiniz.

2	 Hava kalitesi moduna geçmek için  
düğmesine basın. Işık şeridi, ortamdaki 
mevcut havanın kalitesine göre renk 
değiştirir.

3	 Işık şeridini kapatmak için  düğmesine 3 
saniye basın.

5	 Temizlik ve bakım
Not:
•	 Temizlemeye başlamadan önce, cihazın fişini 

mutlaka prizden çekin.
•	 Cihazı kesinlikle suya veya başka bir sıvıya 

batırmayın.
•	 Cihazın herhangi bir parçasını temizlemek 

için asla ağartıcı veya alkol gibi aşındırıcı, 
agresif veya yanıcı temizlik maddeleri 
kullanmayın.

•	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 
temizlemek için asla sıvı (su dahil) 
kullanmayın.

•	 PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünü elektrikli süpürgeyle 
temizlemeye çalışmayın.

Temizleme programı

Sıklık Temizleme yöntemi

Yaklaşık bir ay

Cihazın plastik kısmını 
yumuşak, kuru bir bezle silin

Hava çıkışı kapağını 
temizleyin

İki ayda bir
PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünü 
kuru bir pamuklu çubukla 
temizleyin

Gerektiğinde Ön filtreyi ve evcil hayvan 
filtresini temizleyin

Hava temizleme cihazının 
gövdesinin temizlenmesi
Toz birikmesini önlemek için hava temizleme 
cihazının içini ve dışını düzenli olarak 
temizleyin.
•	 Hava temizleme cihazının iç ve dış kısmını 

ve hava çıkışını temizlemek için yumuşak, 
kuru bir bez kullanın.
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PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünün 
temizlenmesi
Cihazın en iyi şekilde çalışması için PM2.5 ve gaz 
sensörünü 2 ayda bir temizleyin. 
Not:
•	 Hava temizleyici tozlu bir ortamda 

kullanılıyorsa daha sık temizlenmesi 
gerekebilir.

•	 Odadaki nem seviyesi çok yüksekse PM2.5 
ve gaz sensöründe yoğuşma oluşabilir ve 
aslında hava kalitesi iyi olsa bile hava kalitesi 
ışığı daha düşük bir hava kalitesi gösterebilir. 
Bu durumda PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünü 
temizleyin.

•	 Toz, polen, evcil hayvan veya küf alerjisi 
olan kişilerin, filtreleri kendi başlarına 
değiştirmemelerini ya da maske ve eldiven 
gibi koruyucu önlemler almalarını öneririz.

1	 Hava temizleyiciyi kapatın ve fişini prizden 
çekin.

2

1

2	 Parçacık sensörünün kapağını açın.

3	 PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünü nemli bir pamuklu 
çubukla temizleyin. Tüm parçaları kuru bir 
pamuklu çubukla iyice kurulayın.

4	 Parçacık sensörünü kapatın.

Filtreleri temizleme
Optimum performans sağlamak için mevcut 
kullanımınıza bağlı olarak hem Entegre HEPA 
hem de Aktif Karbon filtresinin ve ön filtrenin 
düzenli olarak temizlenmesi önerilir.
1	 Cihazı kapatın ve cihazın fişini prizden 

çekin

2

1
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2	 Ön kapağın alt tarafını cihazdan çekerek 
çıkarın ve yukarı doğru kaldırın.

2

1

3	 Koruyucuyu temizlemek için yumuşak bir 
fırça kullanın.

4	 Ön filtredeki hayvan tüylerini temizleyin.

5	 Ön filtreyi musluğun altında temizleyin. Su 
sıcaklığı 40°C'den yüksek olmamalıdır.

＜40℃

6	 Ön filtreyi açıkta kurumaya bırakın.

7	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 
temizlemek için elektrikli süpürge kullanın.
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8	 Ön filtreyi tekrar cihaza yerleştirin. Ön 
filtreyi alt taraftaki sol ve sağ deliklere 
taktığınızdan emin olun. Filtrenin üst 
kısmındaki iki klips, düzgün takıldığında 
"klik" sesi çıkarır.

9	 Ön kapağı yerine takın.

1

2

10	 Filtreyi temizledikten sonra ellerinizi iyice 
yıkayın.

Filtreyi değiştirme

Sağlıklı koruma kilidini anlama
Bu evcil hayvanlara yönelik hava temizleyicide, 
çalışırken hava temizleme filtresinin en 
iyi durumda olmasını sağlayan bir filtre 
değiştirme göstergesi bulunmaktadır. 
Filtrenin değiştirilmesi gerektiğinde cihazın alt 
kısmındaki ışık şeridi kırmızı renkte yanar ve 
cihazın fişini çekip tekrar fişe taktıktan ve cihazı 
açtıktan hemen sonra kırmızı renkte yanmaya 
devam eder.
Filtre zamanında değiştirilmezse hava 
temizleme cihazı çalışmayı durdurur ve odadaki 
hava kalitesini korumak için otomatik olarak 
kilitlenir. Filtreleri en kısa sürede değiştirin.

Işık şeridi ilk olarak kırmızı renkte yanar ve 
cihazın fişini çekip tekrar fişe taktıktan ve cihazı 
açtıktan hemen sonra kırmızı renkte yanmaya 
devam eder.

Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresinin 
değiştirilmesi
Not:
•	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresi 

yıkanamaz veya yeniden kullanılamaz.
•	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 

değiştirmeden önce mutlaka hava 
temizleyiciyi kapatın ve cihazın fişini elektrik 
prizinden çekin.

•	 Toz, polen, evcil hayvan veya küf alerjisi 
olan kişilerin, filtreleri kendi başlarına 
değiştirmemelerini ya da maske ve eldiven 
gibi koruyucu önlemler almalarını öneririz.

Işık şeridi kırmızı renkte yandığında Entegre 
HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini (FY3110) 
değiştirin.
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4	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 
cihazdan çıkarın.

5	 Kullanılmış filtreyi atın.

6	 Yeni hava temizleme filtresinden tüm 
ambalaj malzemelerini çıkarın.

1	 Hava temizleme cihazını kapatın ve fişini 
prizden çekin.

2

1

2	 Ön kapağın alt tarafını cihazdan çekerek 
çıkarın ve yukarı doğru kaldırın.

21

3	 Ön filtreyi çıkarmak için ön filtrenin her iki 
tarafındaki klipslere bastırın.

1

2
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7	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresini 
cihaza geri takın ve iki klipsli filtrenin 
dışarıya baktığından emin olun.

8	 Ön filtreyi tekrar cihaza yerleştirin. Ön 
filtreyi alt taraftaki sol ve sağ deliklere 
taktığınızdan emin olun. Filtrenin üst 
kısmındaki iki klips, düzgün takıldığında 
"klik" sesi çıkarır.

9	 Ön kapağı yerine takın.

1

2

10	 Hava temizleyicinin fişini elektrik prizine 
takın ve temizleyiciyi açmak için  
düğmesine basın.

21

11	 Entegre HEPA ve Aktif Karbon filtresinin 
kullanım ömrünü, mod düğmesine ve ışık 
düğmesine aynı anda 3 saniye boyunca 
basarak veya Uygulama aracılığıyla sıfırlayın.

12	 Filtreyi değiştirdikten sonra ellerinizi iyice 
yıkayın.

Not: 
•	 Havadan kirletici maddeler topladığı için 

filtreyi koklamayın.
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6	 Saklama
1	 Hava temizleme cihazını kapatın ve fişini prizdençekin.
2	 Cihazı, PM2.5 ve gaz sensörünü ve filtrenin yüzeyini temizleyin (bkz. "Temizlik ve bakım" bölümü).
3	 Cihazı saklamadan önce tüm parçaların hava yoluyla tamamen kurumasını bekleyin.
4	 Filtreleri plastik ve hava geçirmez bir torbaya sarın.
5	 Hava temizleme cihazını ve filtreleri serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın.
6	 Filtreyi tuttuktan sonra ellerinizi her zaman iyice yıkayın.

7	 Sorun giderme
Bu bölümde cihaz ile ilgili en sık karşılaşılan sorunlar özetlenmiştir. Aşağıdaki bilgiler sorunu çözmekte 
yeterli olmadığı takdirde, ülkenizdeki Tüketici Destek Merkezi ile iletişim kurun.

Sorun Olası çözüm

Cihaz düzgün 
çalışmıyor.

•	 Ön kapağın düzgün takılıp takılmadığını kontrol edin. Aksi halde güvenlik 
nedeniyle cihaz çalışmayı durdurur.

•	 Işık şeridi kırmızı yanıyor. Önce cihazın fişini çekebilir, ardından geri takıp 
cihazı tekrar açabilirsiniz. Işık şeridi hemen kırmızı yanarsa bu, ilgili filtreyi 
değiştirmediğiniz anlamına gelir. Bu durumda cihaz kilitlenecektir. Bu 
durumda, filtreyi değiştirin ve filtre kullanım ömrü sayacını sıfırlayın.

•	 Işık şeridi kırmızı yanıyor. Önce cihazın fişini çekebilir, ardından geri takıp 
cihazı tekrar açabilirsiniz. Işık şeridi 30 saniye sonra kırmızı yanarsa bu, 
motorda arıza olduğu anlamına gelir. Ülkenizdeki Müşteri Destek Merkezi 
ile iletişime geçin.

Hava çıkışından gelen 
hava akışı, öncekinden 
çok daha zayıf.

•	 Filtrenin yüzeyi kirli. Filtrenin yüzeyini temizleyin ("Temizlik ve bakım" 
bölümüne bakın).

Cihaz uzun süredir 
çalışmasına rağmen 
hava kalitesi iyileşmiyor.

•	 Ambalaj malzemesinin filtreden çıkarılıp çıkarılmadığını kontrol edin.
•	 Filtrenin (FY3110) düzgün takıldığından emin olun.
•	 İç mekanda havanın kirlenmesine yol açan kaynakları temizlemek 

istiyorsanız turbo moduna geçin.
•	 Oda büyüktür veya dışarıdaki hava kalitesi düşüktür. En iyi hava 

temizleme performansı için cihazı çalıştırırken lütfen kapıları ve 
pencereleri kapatın.

•	 En iyi hava temizleme performansı için cihazı yakınında nesneler 
bulundurarak engellemekten kaçının.

•	 Optimum hava temizleme performansı için filtreyi düzenli olarak 
temizlemek veya değiştirmek amacıyla kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatları 
izlemenizi önemle tavsiye ederiz.
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Sorun Olası çözüm

Cihaz garip bir koku 
yayıyor.

•	 İlk birkaç kullanımda cihazdan plastik kokusu gelebilir. Bu durum 
normaldir. Ancak, filtreler çıkarıldığında bile cihaz yanık kokusu yayıyorsa 
Philips bayiniz veya yetkili bir Philips servis merkezi ile iletişim kurun. 
Filtre, iç mekan gazlarının emilimi nedeniyle bir süre kullanıldıktan sonra 
koku yayabilir. Tekrar kullanım için filtreyi doğrudan güneş ışığına koyarak 
yeniden etkinleştirmeniz önerilir. Koku hala devam ediyorsa filtreyi 
değiştirin.

•	 Ön filtreyi temizlemenin ihmal edilmesi saç veya toz birikmesine yol 
açabilir ve bu da nahoş bir kokuya neden olabilir.

Cihaz aşırı gürültülü 
çalışıyor.

•	 Cihaz turbo modunda veya güçlü tüy yakalama modunda çalıştığı için bu 
normaldir.

•	 Otomatik modda cihaz çok sesliyse cihaz, hava kalitesi kötüleştiği için 
yüksek hızda çalışıyor olabilir. Cihazı gece yatak odasında kullanırken 
Uyku hız ayarını seçin.

•	 Cihazdan anormal bir ses geliyorsa ülkenizdeki Müşteri Destek Merkezi 
ile iletişim kurun.

•	 Hava çıkışına herhangi bir şey düşerse bu durum anormal derecede 
yüksek seslere neden olabilir. Cihazı derhal kapatın, cihazın içindeki 
yabancı maddeleri çıkarmak için cihazı ters çevirin.

Hava çıkışından gelen 
hava akışı, öncekinden 
çok daha zayıf.

•	 Filtrenin yüzeyi kirli. Filtrenin yüzeyini temizleyin.

Cihaz hala filtreyi 
değiştirmem gerektiğini 
belirtiyor ama filtreyi 
zaten değiştirmiştim.

•	 Filtre kullanım ömrü sayacını sıfırlamamış olabilirsiniz. Cihazı açın ve 
ardından mod düğmesine ve ışık düğmesine aynı anda 3 saniye boyunca 
uzun basın veya yanıp sönen kırmızı ışık kaybolana kadar UYGULAMA 
aracılığıyla kullanım ömrünü sıfırlayın.

Cihaz evimdeki evcil 
hayvan tüylerini neden 
filtrelemedi?

•	 Genel olarak, cihaz havada ve yakındaki zeminde uçuşan tüyleri 
filtrelerken evcil hayvan sayısı, havalandırma durumu, nem ve sıcaklık, 
en sık kullanılan mod gibi farklı durumlar nedeniyle kullanım durumu 
filtreleme gücünü etkileyebilir. Aşağıdaki işlemlerden sonra ön filtre 
durumunu tekrar kontrol edebilirsiniz: 1) Günde en az 8 saat ve haftada 
5 gün kullanın 2) Mod seçimini ve kullanım sıklığını ayarlayın; örneğin 
daha yüksek filtreleme etkinliği elde etmek için Güçlü tüy yakalama 
modunu veya Turbo modunu kullanmayı düşünün veya hava temizleme 
programınızı planlamak için UYGULAMADAKİ programlayıcı işlevini 
kullanın.
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Sorun Olası çözüm

Wi-Fi kurulumu 
başarısız.

•	 Lütfen akıllı telefonunuzun 5 GHz Wi-Fi ağı veya halka açık Wi-Fi yerine 
2,4 GHz (ev) Wi-Fi ağına bağlı olduğundan emin olun. Başarılı bir 
eşleştirme için eşleştirme işlemini başlatmadan önce mobil verilerinizi 
kapatmanız önerilir. Akıllı telefonunuzda "Konum", "Depolama", 
"Bluetooth" ve "Yerel Ağ" izinlerini etkinleştirdiğinizden emin olun. Wi-Fi 
kurulumu başarıyla gerçekleştirildikten sonra izin ayarlarını istediğiniz 
gibi değiştirebilirsiniz.

•	 Lütfen doğru Wi-Fi şifresini girdiğinizden emin olun. Parola büyük/
küçük harfe duyarlıdır, 63 karakter sınırına sahiptir. Özel semboller kabul 
edilmez.

•	 Evinizdeki Wi-Fi ağınızın adının doğru olduğundan emin olun. Ağ adı 
büyük/küçük harfe duyarlıdır.

•	 Akıllı telefonunuzda bir VPN kullanıyorsanız lütfen eşleştirme işlemine 
başlamadan önce VPN'yi kapatın.

•	 Yönlendiricinizde eşleştirmeyi engellemek için ayarlanmış bir beyaz liste 
varsa bağlantının başarılı olmasını sağlamak için lütfen beyaz listeyi devre 
dışı bırakın.

•	 Lütfen hem cihazınızın hem de akıllı telefonunuzun yönlendiriciye 10 
metre mesafede olduğundan emin olun.

•	 Uygulamanın en son sürüme güncellendiğinden emin olun.
•	 Güçlü bir Wi-Fi bağlantısı sağlamak için cihazınızı parazite neden 

olabilecek diğer elektronik cihazların, parlak ışık kaynaklarının veya sinyal 
istasyonlarının yakınına yerleştirmekten kaçının. Bağlantı sorunlarıyla 
karşılaşırsanız cihazı bu kaynaklardan uzaklaştırın ve Wi-Fi ağına yeniden 
bağlamayı deneyin.

•	 Kapsamlı ve güncel sorun giderme ipuçları için uygulamadaki yardım 
bölümüne bakın.

8	 Garanti ve destek
Versuni, bu ürün için satın aldıktan sonra iki yıllık garanti sunar. Bu garanti, arızanın yanlış kullanım veya 
kötü bakım nedeniyle ortaya çıkması durumunda geçerli değildir. Garantimiz, tüketici olarak kanunen 
korunan haklarınızı etkilemez. Daha fazla bilgi almak veya garantiye başvurmak için lütfen web sitemizi 
ziyaret edin www.home.id/warranty.

Parça veya aksesuar siparişi verme
Bir parçayı değiştirmeniz gerekiyorsa veya ek parça satın almak istiyorsanız Philips bayinize gidin veya 
www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin.
Parçaları edinme konusunda sorun yaşıyorsanız lütfen ülkenizdeki Philips Müşteri Destek Merkezi ile 
irtibat kurun.
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1	 Важливо

Безпека
Перед тим як використовувати пристрій, уважно прочитайте цей посібник користувача та 
зберігайте його для майбутньої довідки.
Небезпечно
•	 Щоб запобігти ураженню електричним струмом та/або виникненню пожежі, уникайте 

потрапляння рідини чи займистого засобу для чищення у пристрій.
•	 Не розпилюйте навколо пристрою жодних займистих матеріалів, наприклад засобів від 

комах чи пахучих речовин.

Попередження
•	 Перед тим як під’єднувати пристрій до електромережі, перевірте, чи збігається напруга, 

вказана на пристрої, з напругою у мережі. 
•	 Якщо шнур живлення пошкоджено, для уникнення небезпеки його необхідно замінити, 

звернувшись до сервісного центру, уповноваженого Philips, або фахівців із належною 
кваліфікацією.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо штекер, шнур живлення чи сам пристрій пошкоджено.
•	 Цим пристроєм можуть користуватися діти від 8 років під наглядом дорослих. Цим пристроєм 

можуть користуватися особи із послабленими фізичними відчуттями або розумовими 
здібностями, чи без належного досвіду та знань, за умови, що користування відбувається під 
наглядом, їм було проведено інструктаж щодо безпечного користування пристроєм та їх було 
повідомлено про можливі ризики.

•	 Не дозволяйте дітям бавитися пристроєм.
•	 Не дозволяйте дітям виконувати чищення та догляд без нагляду дорослих.
•	 Не блокуйте вхідний та вихідний отвори для повітря, наприклад, розмістивши предмети на 

вихідному отворі чи перед вхідним отвором.
•	 Стежте, щоб в отвір для виходу повітря всередину пристрою не потрапили сторонні 

предмети.
•	 Не торкайтеся пальцями або хвостом улюбленця внутрішньої частини щілини очищувача або 

вхідного/вихідного отвору для повітря.
•	 Не трясіть очищувачем, коли захисний екран працює.
•	 Перш ніж вмикати очищувач, переконайтеся, що захисний екран встановлено в правильному 

положенні.
•	 Не вставляйте пальці в захисний екран, щоб запобігти застряганню й травмуванню.
•	 Стандартний інтерфейс Wi-Fi на базі 802.11b/g/n на 2,4 ГГц із максимальною вихідною 

потужністю 72 мВт EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth версії 5.2 (LE) із частотою 2,4 ГГц, вихідна РЧ потужність менше 10 мВт EIRP.
Увага!
•	 Цей пристрій не заміняє належну вентиляцію, звичайне вакуумне прибирання чи витяжку 

або вентилятор під час приготування їжі.
•	 Ставте і використовуйте пристрій на сухій, стійкій, рівній і горизонтальній поверхні.
•	 Залиште щонайменше 20 см вільного місця навколо пристрою, а також щонайменше 30 см 

вільного місця над ним.
•	 Не сідайте й не ставайте на пристрій. Не ставте нічого зверху на пристрій.
•	 Не ставте пристрій безпосередньо під кондиціонером для запобігання скрапуванню 

конденсату на нього.
•	 Перш ніж увімкнути пристрій, перевірте, чи правильно встановлено всі фільтри.
•	 Використовуйте лише оригінальні фільтри Philips, призначені для цього пристрою. Не 

використовуйте інших фільтрів.
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•	 Займання фільтра може призвести до серйозних травмувань та/або летальних наслідків. Не 
використовуйте фільтр як паливо чи для подібних цілей.

•	 Оберігайте пристрій (зокрема, вхідні та вихідні отвори для повітря) від ударів важкими 
предметами.

•	 Для запобігання травмуванню чи збою в роботі пристрою не вставляйте пальці або інші 
предмети у вихідний чи вхідний отвір для повітря.

•	 Не використовуйте цей пристрій у приміщенні після застосування димових засобів від комах, 
а також у місцях із залишками мастила, запахами від кадіння чи хімічними випарами.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій біля газових пристроїв, обігрівачів чи камінів.
•	 Завжди від’єднуйте пристрій від електромережі, коли потрібно перемістити, почистити його, 

замінити фільтр чи виконати обслуговування.
•	 Пристрій призначено виключно для побутового використання за нормальних умов 

експлуатації.
•	 Не використовуйте пристрій у вологих середовищах чи в середовищах із високою 

температурою повітря, наприклад у ванній кімнаті, убиральні чи кухні.
•	 Пристрій не усуває чадний газ (CO) та радон (Rn). Його неможливо використовувати як 

захисний пристрій у разі горіння і викиду небезпечних хімічних речовин.

Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП)
Цей пристрій відповідає чинним стандартам та правовим нормам, що стосуються впливу 
електромагнітних полів.

Утилізація
Цей символ означає, що цей виріб не підлягає утилізації зі звичайними побутовими 
відходами (2012/19/EU).
Дотримуйтесь правил розділеного збору електричних та електронних пристроїв у вашій 
країні. Належна утилізація допоможе запобігти негативному впливу на навколишнє середовище 
та здоров’я людей.

Спрощена заява про відповідність ЄС
Цим повідомленням компанія DAP B.V. стверджує, що радіообладнання типу AC3360 відповідає 
вимогам Директиви 2014/53/EU. Повний текст заяви про відповідність ЄС доступний за такою 
адресою в Інтернеті: www.philips.com.
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2	 Очищувач повітря від запаху тварин
Вітаємо вас із покупкою та ласкаво просимо до клубу Philips!
Щоб у повній мірі скористатися підтримкою, яку пропонує компанія Philips, зареєструйте свій 
виріб на веб-сайті www.philips.com/welcome.

Огляд виробу 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Панель керування F Захисний екран

B Датчик PM2.5 і газів G Захисний чохол кабелю живлення

C Вбудований фільтр HEPA та фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям (FY3110) H Світлова смуга

D Фільтр попереднього очищення I Вихідний отвір

E Передня кришка
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Огляд елементів керування

Кнопки керування

Увімкнення/вимкнення 
живлення Кнопка перемикання режиму

Режим посиленого захоплення 
шерсті Кнопка перемикання підсвітки

Кнопка блокування від тварин З’єднання Wi-Fi/кнопка скидання/
індикатор

+
Кнопка скидання заміни 
фільтра

3	 Початок роботи

Встановлення фільтра
Перед першим використанням пристрою 
зніміть все упакування з фільтра.
Примітка. Перед встановленням фільтра 
переконайтеся, що очищувач повітря 
від’єднано від електромережі.

1	 Відкрийте передню кришку.

2

1

2	 Натисніть на затискачі з обох боків 
фільтра попереднього очищення, щоб 
зняти фільтр.

1

2

3	 Зніміть очисний фільтр із пристрою.
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4	 Зніміть з очисного фільтра всі 
пакувальні матеріали.

5	 Вставте фільтр HEPA і фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям назад у пристрій, 
щоб фільтр із двома затискачами був 
спрямований назовні.

6	 Вставте фільтр попереднього 
очищення назад у пристрій. 
Обов’язково вставляйте фільтр 
попереднього очищення в лівий і 
правий отвори на нижньому боці. Два 
затискачі у верхній частині фільтра 
подають звук «клацання» у разі 
правильного встановлення.

7	 Встановіть передню кришку на місце.

1

2

Пояснення щодо індикатора Wi-Fi
Стан піктограми Wi-Fi Стан з’єднання Wi-Fi

Блимає оранжевим світлом Під’єднання до смартфона

Світиться оранжевим світлом Підключено до смартфону

Блимає білим світлом Підключення до сервера

Світиться білим світлом Підключено до сервера

Вимк. Функцію Wi-Fi вимкнено
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З’єднання Wi-Fi

Налаштування з’єднання Wi-Fi 
вперше 
1	 Завантажте і встановіть додаток Philips 

Air+ із магазину додатків App Store або 
Google Play.

2	 Вставте штекер очищувача в розетку й 
натисніть , щоб увімкнути пристрій.

	» Індикатор Wi-Fi  блимає 
оранжевим світлом перший раз.

2

1

3	 Смартфон або планшет має бути 
підключено до мережі Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Примітка. 
•	 Увімкніть функцію Bluetooth на смартфоні 

для плавного спарення.
•	 Переконайтеся, що смартфон 

підключено до (домашньої) мережі Wi-Fi 
2,4 ГГц, а не до мережі Wi-Fi 5 ГГц або 
загальнодоступної мережі Wi-Fi. Для 
успішного з’єднання в пару рекомендуємо 
вимкнути мобільні дані перед початком 
процесу спарення.

4	 Запустіть додаток "Air+" і клацніть 
"Connect a New Device" (Під’єднати 
новий пристрій) або натисніть кнопку 
"+" вгорі екрана. Виконайте вказівки на 
екрані, щоб під’єднати очищувач повітря 
до вашої мережі.

Примітка. 
•	 Така вказівка дійсна лише в разі 

налаштування очищувача повітря вперше. 
Якщо мережу змінено або потрібно знову 
виконати налаштування, див. розділ 
"Скидання з’єднання Wi-Fi" на стор. 540.

•	 Якщо потрібно підключити до смартфону 
або планшета більше одного очищувача 
повітря, це треба робити послідовно.

•	 Відстань між вашим смартфоном або 
планшетом та очищувачем повітря має 
становити не більше 10 метрів без будь-
яких перешкод.
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Скидання з’єднання Wi-Fi
Примітка. 
•	 У разі зміни стандартної мережі потрібно 

скинути з’єднання Wi-Fi.
1	 Вставте штекер очищувача в розетку й 

натисніть , щоб увімкнути пристрій.

21

2	 Натисніть та утримуйте  3 секунди, 
поки не пролунає звуковий сигнал.

	» Очищувач повітря переходить у 
режим з’єднання в пару.

	» Індикатор Wi-Fi  блимає 
оранжевим світлом.

3	 Виконайте кроки 3–4 у розділі 
“Налаштування з’єднання Wi-Fi 
вперше”.

4	 Використання 
очищувача повітря 
від запаху тварин

Значення кольорів 
індикатора якості повітря
Світлова смуга автоматично засвічується 
після ввімкнення очищувача повітря від 
запаху тварин. Приблизно через 30 секунд на 
екрані з'явиться колір світла, який відповідає 
якості навколишнього повітря. 

PM2.5 і гази
Технологія розпізнавання AeraSense 
точно виявляє та швидко реагує навіть 
на найменші зміни обсягу частинок у 
повітрі. Повідомлення про рівень PM2.5 
у реальному часі надає упевненості. 
Більшість кімнатних забруднювачів повітря 
підпадають під визначення PM2.5, що 
позначає забруднюючі речовини у повітрі 
розміром менше 2,5 мікрометра. Типовими 
кімнатними джерелами дрібних часток у 
повітрі є тютюновий дим, готування їжі, 
горіння свічок. Деякі бактерії та найменші 
спори цвілі, алергени домашніх тварин та 
алергенні часточки пилових кліщів також 
підпадають під визначення PM2.5. 
Завдяки вдосконаленому датчику газів на 
дисплеї різними кольорами відображаються 
зміни рівнів PM2.5 та потенційно шкідливих 
газів (зокрема летких органічних сполуки, 
запахів тощо). 

Рівень PM2.5 і газів Рівень якості 
повітря

Блакитний Хороший

Блакитний–пурпуровий Задовільний

Пурпуровий–червоний Поганий

Червоний Дуже поганий



541UK

3	 Щоб вимкнути очищувач, натисніть 
кнопку  знову.

Примітка. Якщо після ВИМКНЕННЯ очищувач 
повітря не від’єднувати від електромережі, 
то після УВІМКНЕННЯ він продовжить роботу 
з попередніми налаштуваннями.

Змінення налаштування 
режиму
Можна натиснути кнопку , щоб вибрати 
автоматичний режим, режим сну або 
турборежим.
•	 Режим сну: у режимі сну пристрій 

забезпечує очищення повітря практично 
безгучно. Незабаром після ввімкнення 
цього режиму дисплей згасає, а всі інші 
індикатори на пристрої вимикаються. Це 
налаштування ідеально підходить для 
спальні, коли час лягати спати.

Увімкнення та вимкнення
Примітка.
•	 Для оптимальної ефективності очищення 

закрийте двері й вікна.
•	 Уникайте потрапляння сторонніх 

предметів (наприклад, штор) у вхідні та 
вихідні отвори для повітря або їхнього 
перекриття.

1	 Вставте штепсель очищувача повітря від 
запаху тварин у розетку.

2	 Натисніть кнопку , увімкніть очищувач 
повітря, поки світиться індикатор .

	» Очищувач подасть звуковий сигнал. 
Засвічується світлова смуга.
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•	 Автоматичний режим: в автоматичному 
режимі пристрій працює з оптимальними 
налаштуваннями. На основі даних 
датчиків, які вимірюють і відстежують 
якість повітря в приміщенні, пристрій 
автоматично вибирає правильну 
швидкість вентилятора, щоб зробити 
повітря знову чистим і здоровим.

•	 Турборежим: у турборежимі пристрій 
працює на найвищій швидкості для 
забезпечення потужного, швидкого 
очищення повітря.

Режим посиленого 
захоплення шерсті
Примітка.
•	 Режим посиленого захоплення шерсті 

створено спеціально для видалення 
шерсті тварин із повітря. Його не 
призначено для стандартного очищення 
повітря.

Натисніть кнопку , щоб активувати 
режим посиленого захоплення шерсті. У 
цьому режимі пристрій працюватиме з 
найвищою швидкістю протягом 2 годин, 
щоб досягти максимальної ефективності 
всмоктування шерсті за відносно гучнішої 
роботи. Через 2 години роботи він зміниться 
на автоматичний режим. Радимо запускати 
цей режим, коли потрібно миттєво чистити 
повітря від шерсті або запахів.

Налаштування функції 
блокування від тварин
1	 Натисніть кнопку , щоб активувати 

блокування від тварин.
	» Пристрій видає звукові сигнали.
	» Інші кнопки неактивні.
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2	 Натисніть та утримуйте кнопку  
протягом 3 секунд, щоб деактивувати 
блокування від тварин.

	» Пристрій видає звукові сигнали.

Використання функції 
підсвічування
Можна натиснути кнопку  для ввімкнення 
світлової індикації якості повітря, 
зовнішнього підсвічування або вимкнення 
світлової смуги.
1	 Натисніть кнопку  , щоб перейти в 

режим лампи: затишне світло світлової 
смуги біля нижньої частини пристрою. 
Відрегулюйте яскравість і колір 
затишного підсвічування в додатку Air+.

2	 Натисніть кнопку , щоб перейти в 
режим якості повітря. Світлова смуга 
змінить колір залежно від поточної 
якості повітря в навколишньому 
середовищі.

3	 Натисніть кнопку  протягом 3 секунд, 
щоб вимкнути світлову смугу.

5	 Чищення та догляд
Примітка.
•	 Перед чищенням завжди від’єднуйте 

пристрій від розетки.
•	 У жодному разі не занурюйте пристрій у 

воду чи іншу рідину.
•	 Не чистьте жодну частину пристрою 

абразивними, їдкими чи займистими 
засобами для чищення, наприклад 
відбілювачем чи спиртом.

•	 У жодному разі не використовуйте рідину 
(зокрема воду) для чищення фільтра HEPA 
і фільтра з активованим вугіллям.

•	 Не чистьте датчик PM2.5 і газів за 
допомогою пилососа.
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Графік чищення

Частота Спосіб чищення

Приблизно 
раз на 
місяць

Витирайте пластикові 
поверхні м’якою сухою 
ганчіркою

Чистьте кришки виходу 
повітря

Кожні два 
місяці

Протирайте датчик PM2.5 
і газів сухим ватним 
тампоном

За 
необхідності

Чистьте фільтр 
попереднього очищення і 
фільтр від шерсті тварин

Чищення корпуса 
очищувача повітря
Регулярно чистьте очищувач повітря зовні 
та всередині для запобігання накопиченню 
пилу.
•	 Для чищення внутрішньої і зовнішньої 

частин очищувача повітря та вихідного 
отвору для повітря використовуйте м’яку 
суху ганчірку.

Чищення датчика PM2.5 і 
газів
Для оптимальної роботи пристрою чистьте 
датчик PM2.5 і газів кожні 2 місяці. 
Примітка.
•	 Якщо очищувач повітря 

використовуватиметься в запиленому 
середовищі, його потрібно буде частіше 
чистити.

•	 Якщо рівень вологості в кімнаті дуже 
високий, на датчику PM2.5 і газів та 
індикаторі якості повітря може утворитися 
конденсат, тому може відображатися 
нижчий рівень якості повітря, ніж це є 
насправді. Якщо таке станеться, почистьте 
датчик PM2.5 і газів.

•	 Рекомендуємо особам, які мають алергію 
на пил, пилок, домашніх тварин або 
плісень, не замінювати фільтри самостійно 
або вживати захисні заходи, наприклад 
одягати маску й рукавички.

1	 Вимкніть очищувач і від’єднайте його 
від електромережі.

2

1

2	 Відкрийте кришку датчика частинок.
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3	 Почистьте датчик PM2.5 і газів вологим 
ватним тампоном. Ретельно витріть усі 
частини сухим ватним тампоном.

4	 Закрийте кришку датчика частинок.

Чищення фільтрів
Для забезпечення оптимальної 
ефективності рекомендовано регулярно 
чистити обидва фільтра – вбудований HEPA 
й фільтр з активованим вугіллям – залежно 
від умов поточного використання.
1	 Вимкніть пристрій і від’єднайте його 

від електромережі.

2

1

2	 Витягніть нижню частину передньої 
кришки з пристрою й підніміть її вгору.

2

1

3	 Почистьте захисний екран м’якою 
щіточкою.

4	 Почистьте шерсть тварин на фільтрі 
попереднього очищення.
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5	 Помийте фільтр попереднього 
очищення під проточною водою. 
Температура води не має перевищувати 
40 °C.

＜40℃

6	 Висушіть фільтр попереднього 
очищення на повітрі.

7	 Використовуйте пилосос для чищення 
вбудованого фільтра HEPA й фільтра з 
активованим вугіллям.

8	 Вставте фільтр попереднього очищення 
назад у пристрій. Обов’язково 
вставляйте фільтр попереднього 
очищення в лівий і правий отвори 
на нижньому боці. Два затискачі у 
верхній частині фільтра подають 
звук «клацання» у разі правильного 
встановлення.

9	 Встановіть передню кришку на місце.

1

2

10	 Після заміни фільтра добре помийте 
руки.



547UK

Заміна вбудованого фільтра HEPA і 
фільтра з активованим вугіллям
Примітка.
•	 Вбудований фільтр HEPA і фільтр з 

активованим вугіллям не можна мити або 
повторно використовувати.

•	 Завжди вимикайте очищувач повітря 
і від’єднуйте його від електромережі, 
перш ніж заміняти фільтр HEPA і фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям.

•	 Рекомендуємо особам, які мають алергію 
на пил, пилок, домашніх тварин або 
плісень, не замінювати фільтри самостійно 
або вживати захисні заходи, наприклад 
одягати маску й рукавички.

Коли світлова смуга засвітиться червоним 
світлом, замініть фільтр HEPA та фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям (FY3110).
1	 Вимкніть очищувач повітря і від’єднайте 

його від електромережі.

2

1

2	 Витягніть нижню частину передньої 
кришки з пристрою й підніміть її вгору.

21

Заміна фільтра

Пояснення щодо функції блокування 
для збереження повітря здоровим
Цей очищувач повітря від запаху тварин 
обладнано індикатором заміни фільтра 
для гарантії того, що фільтр очищення 
повітря перебуває в оптимальному стані, 
коли очищувач повітря працює. Коли фільтр 
потрібно замінити, світлова смуга в нижній 
частині пристрою засвічується червоним 
світлом і продовжує світитися відразу після 
того, як ви від’єднаєте пристрій від мережі, а 
потім знову під’єднаєте його та ввімкнете.
Якщо фільтр вчасно не змінити, очищувач 
повітря перестане працювати й автоматично 
заблокується для захисту якості повітря у 
кімнаті. Замініть фільтри якомога швидше.

Світлова смуга спочатку засвічується 
червоним світлом і продовжує світитися 
червоним після від’єднання пристрою від 
мережі й його повторного під’єднання та 
ввімкнення.
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3	 Натисніть на затискачі з обох боків 
фільтра попереднього очищення, щоб 
зняти фільтр.

1

2

4	 Зніміть вбудований фільтр HEPA і фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям із пристрою.

5	 Утилізуйте використаний фільтр.

6	 Зніміть із нового фільтра очищення 
повітря всі пакувальні матеріали.

7	 Вставте фільтр HEPA і фільтр з 
активованим вугіллям назад у пристрій, 
щоб фільтр із двома затискачами був 
спрямований назовні.

8	 Вставте фільтр попереднього очищення 
назад у пристрій. Обов’язково вставляйте 
фільтр попереднього очищення в 
лівий і правий отвори на нижньому 
боці. Два затискачі у верхній частині 
фільтра подають звук «клацання» у разі 
правильного встановлення.
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9	 Встановіть передню кришку на місце.

1

2

10	 Вставте штекер очищувача в розетку й 
натисніть , щоб увімкнути пристрій.

21

11	 Скиньте дані часу роботи вбудованого 
фільтра HEPA і фільтра з активованим 
вугіллям, одночасно натиснувши й 
утримуючи кнопку режиму і кнопку 
індикатора протягом 3 секунд або 
виконавши скидання в додатку.

12	 Після заміни фільтра добре помийте 
руки.

Примітка. 
•	 Не нюхайте фільтр, оскільки в ньому 

зібралися забруднюючі речовини з 
повітря.

6	 Зберігання
1	 Вимкніть очищувач повітря і від’єднайте 

його від електромережі.
2	 Почистьте пристрій, датчик PM2.5 і 

газів та поверхню фільтра (див. розділ 
"Чищення та догляд").

3	 Ретельно висушіть усі частини, перш ніж 
відкласти їх на зберігання.

4	 Загорніть фільтри у герметичні 
пластикові пакети.

5	 Зберігайте очищувач повітря та фільтри 
в сухому прохолодному місці.

6	 Завжди ретельно мийте руки після 
роботи з фільтром.
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7	 Усунення несправностей
У цьому розділі подано основні проблеми, які можуть виникнути під час використання пристрою. 
Якщо проблему не вдається вирішити за допомогою інформації, поданої нижче, зверніться до 
Центру обслуговування клієнтів у своїй країні.

Проблеми Можливе рішення

Пристрій не працює 
належним чином.

•	 Перевірте, чи передню кришку встановлено належним чином. Якщо 
ні, з міркувань безпеки пристрій припинить роботу.

•	 Світлова смуга засвітиться червоним світлом. Можна спочатку 
від’єднати пристрій від мережі, а потім під’єднати його та знову 
ввімкнути. Якщо світлова смуга негайно засвітиться червоним 
світлом, це означає, що ви не замінили відповідний фільтр. Як 
наслідок, пристрій заблокувався. У такому разі замініть фільтр і 
скиньте дані лічильника терміну експлуатації фільтра.

•	 Світлова смуга засвітиться червоним світлом. Можна спочатку 
від’єднати пристрій від мережі, а потім під’єднати його та знову 
ввімкнути. Якщо світлова смуга засвітиться червоним світлом через 
30 секунд, це вказує на несправність двигуна. Зверніться до Центру 
обслуговування клієнтів у своїй країні.

Потік повітря із 
вихідного отвору 
значно слабший, ніж 
раніше.

•	 Поверхня фільтра брудна. Почистіть поверхню фільтра (див. розділ 
“Чищення до догляд”).

Якість повітря не 
покращується, навіть 
якщо пристрій 
працював тривалий 
час.

•	 Перевірте, чи з фільтра знято пакувальний матеріал.
•	 Фільтр (FY3110) має бути встановлено належним чином.
•	 Якщо ви бажаєте очистити джерела забруднення в приміщенні, 

перейдіть у турборежим.
•	 Кімната велика або погана якість повітря на вулиці. Для 

оптимального очищення закривайте двері та вікна під час роботи 
очищувача.

•	 Для оптимальної ефективності очищення уникайте захаращення 
приладу предметами поблизу нього.

•	 Для досягнення оптимальної ефективності очищення наполегливо 
рекомендуємо дотримуватися інструкцій, наведених у посібнику 
користувача, щодо регулярного очищення або заміни фільтра.
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Проблеми Можливе рішення

Пристрій видає 
дивний запах.

•	 Під час перших разів використання пристрою можлива поява запаху 
пластмаси. Це нормально. Однак якщо з’являється запах паленого, 
навіть якщо вийняти фільтри з пристрою, зверніться до дилера 
Philips чи до сервісного центру, уповноваженого Philips. Фільтр може 
видавати певний запах після використання протягом деякого часу, 
адже поглинає кімнатні гази. Рекомендується повторно активувати 
фільтр, поставивши його на сонце для повторного використання. 
Якщо запах не зникне, замініть фільтр.

•	 Недотримання вимог щодо очищення фільтра попереднього 
очищення може призвести до накопичення шерсті або пилу, що 
може спричинити неприємний запах.

Пристрій надто гучно 
працює.

•	 Пристрій працює в турборежимі або в режимі посиленого 
захоплення шерсті; це нормально.

•	 Якщо в автоматичному режим пристрій працює надто голосно, 
можливо, він працює на високій швидкості через погіршення якості 
повітря. У разі використання пристрою вночі у спальні обирайте 
режим сну.

•	 Якщо чути незвичний звук, зверніться до Центру обслуговування 
клієнтів у своїй країні.

•	 У разі потрапляння стороннього предмета у вихідний отвір для 
повітря може лунати гучний звук. Негайно вимкніть пристрій, 
переверніть його, щоб вийняти сторонній предмет.

Потік повітря із 
вихідного отвору 
значно слабший, ніж 
раніше.

•	 Поверхня фільтра брудна. Очистьте поверхню фільтра.

Пристрій продовжує 
повідомляти про 
необхідність заміни 
фільтра, хоча фільтр 
уже було замінено.

•	 Ймовірно, ви не скинули даних лічильника терміну експлуатації 
фільтрів. Увімкніть пристрій, а потім одночасно натисніть та 
утримуйте кнопку режиму та кнопку підсвітки протягом 3 секунд 
або скиньте дані терміну служби фільтра в додатку, поки не зникне 
миготіння червоного світла.

Чому пристрій не зміг 
відфільтрувати шерсть 
домашніх тварин у 
моєму дому?

•	 Загалом, пристрій може фільтрувати шерсть, що знаходиться в 
повітрі та на підлозі поблизу, але умови використання можуть 
впливати на ефективність фільтрації, ймовірно, через різну кількість 
домашніх тварин, умови вентиляції, вологість і температуру, 
найчастіше використовуваний режим тощо. Ви можете знову 
перевірити стан попереднього фільтра після виконання таких дій: 
1) використовуйте пристрій щонайменше 8 годин на день і 5 днів 
на тиждень; 2) відрегулюйте вибір режиму й частоту використання 
(наприклад, розгляньте можливість використання режиму 
посиленого захоплення шерсті або турборежиму для досягнення 
вищої ефективності фільтрації, або використовуйте функцію 
планувальника в додатку, щоб спланувати графік очищення).
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Проблеми Можливе рішення

Не вдається 
встановити з’єднання 
Wi-Fi.

•	 Переконайтеся, що смартфон підключено до (домашньої) мережі 
Wi-Fi 2,4 ГГц, а не до мережі Wi-Fi 5 ГГц або загальнодоступної мережі 
Wi-Fi. Для успішного з’єднання в пару рекомендуємо вимкнути 
мобільні дані перед початком процесу спарення. Переконайтеся, що 
на вашому смартфоні ввімкнено такі дозволи: "Місцезнаходження", 
"Зберігання", "Bluetooth" і "Локальна мережа". Після успішного 
налаштування Wi-Fi можна за потреби змінити параметри дозволів.

•	 Переконайтеся, що ви ввели правильний пароль Wi-Fi. Пароль 
розрізняє регістр символів і має обмеження в 63 символи. Спеціальні 
символи не приймаються.

•	 Переконайтеся, що назва домашньої мережі Wi-Fi правильна. 
Мережа розрізняє регістр символів.

•	 Якщо ви використовуєте VPN на смартфоні, вимкніть цей сервіс перш 
ніж виконувати з’єднання в пару.

•	 Якщо маршрутизатор має білий список, який блокує створення пари, 
вимкніть його, щоб забезпечити успішне з’єднання.

•	 І пристрій, і смартфон мають бути в діапазоні 10 метрів від 
маршрутизатора.

•	 Перевірте, чи додаток було оновлено до найновішої версії.
•	 Щоб забезпечити надійне з’єднання Wi-Fi, не розміщуйте пристрій 

біля інших електроприладів, джерел яскравого освітлення або 
сигнальних станцій, адже це може спричинити перешкоди. Якщо 
виникатимуть проблеми з підключенням, перемістіть пристрій 
подалі від цих джерел і спробуйте повторно виконати з’єднання з 
мережею Wi-Fi.

•	 Див. розширені й актуальні поради з усунення несправностей у 
розділі довідки в додатку.

8	 Гарантія та підтримка
Versuni пропонує два роки гарантії на цей виріб після дати придбання. Ця гарантія 
втрачає чинність, якщо несправність виникла внаслідок неправильного використання або 
обслуговування пристрою. Наша гарантія не впливає на ваші законні права як споживача. Щоб 
отримати додаткову інформацію або скористатися гарантією, відвідайте наш вебсайт  
www.home.id/warranty.

Замовлення частин та аксесуарів
Якщо потрібно замінити чи придбати деталі до пристрою, зверніться до дилера Philips або 
відвідайте веб-сайт www.philips.com/support.
Якщо у вас виникли проблеми з придбанням частин, зверніться до Центру обслуговування 
клієнтів Philips у своїй країні.
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1	 Lưu ý quan trọng

An toàn
Hãy đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử dụng thiết bị và cất giữ để tiện tham khảo sau này.
Nguy hiểm
•	 Không để bất kỳ chất lỏng hoặc chất tẩy rửa dễ cháy nào lọt vào thiết bị, để tránh bị điện giật và/

hoặc nguy cơ hỏa hoạn.
•	 Không được xịt các chất dễ cháy như thuốc trừ sâu hoặc chất xịt thơm xung quanh thiết bị.
Cảnh báo
•	 Kiểm tra xem điện áp ghi trên thiết bị có tương ứng với điện áp nguồn nơi sử dụng trước khi nối 

thiết bị với nguồn điện. 
•	 Nếu dây điện bị hư hỏng, bạn phải thay dây điện tại Philips, trung tâm dịch vụ do Philips ủy quyền 

hoặc những nơi có khả năng và trình độ tương đương để tránh gây nguy hiểm.
•	 Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu phích cắm, dây điện hay chính thiết bị bị hư hỏng.
•	 Trẻ em từ 8 tuổi trở lên có thể sử dụng thiết bị này nếu họ được giám sát. Những người bị suy giảm 

năng lực về thể chất, giác quan hoặc tâm thần, hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh nghiệm có thể sử dụng 
thiết bị này nếu họ được giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn sử dụng thiết bị theo cách an toàn và hiểu được 
các mối nguy hiểm liên quan.

•	 Không để trẻ em chơi đùa với thiết bị.
•	 Không để trẻ em thực hiện việc vệ sinh hoặc bảo dưỡng thiết bị trừ khi chúng được giám sát.
•	 Không bịt chắn cửa hút khí và cửa thoát khí, chẳng hạn như bằng cách đặt các đồ vật trên cửa 

thoát khí hoặc ở phía trước cửa hút khí.
•	 Đảm bảo các vật lạ không rơi vào thiết bị qua cửa thoát khí.
•	 Vui lòng tránh đưa ngón tay hoặc đuôi thú cưng vào khe hở của máy lọc hoặc cửa hút khí/cửa 

thoát khí.
•	 Không lắc máy lọc khi tấm chắn đang hoạt động.
•	 Vui lòng đảm bảo tấm chắn được lắp đúng vị trí trước khi bật máy lọc.
•	 Không đưa ngón tay vào bên trong tấm chắn để tránh bị kẹt hoặc bị thương.
•	 Giao diện WiFi tiêu chuẩn dựa trên 802.11b/g/n/ax ở tần số 2,4 GHz với công suất đầu ra tối đa 

72mW EIRP.
•	 Bluetooth phiên bản 5.2 (LE) ở tần số 2,4 GHz với đầu ra RF dưới 10mW EIRP.
Lưu ý
•	 Thiết bị này không có chức năng thay thế cho hệ thống thông gió thích hợp, vệ sinh máy hút bụi 

thường xuyên, sử dụng máy hút bụi, hoặc sử dụng máy hút mùi hoặc quạt hút trong khi nấu ăn.
•	 Luôn đặt và sử dụng thiết bị trên bề mặt phẳng, nằm ngang, khô ráo và chắc chắn.
•	 Cần chừa ra một khoảng trống ít nhất là 30cm xung quanh thiết bị và ít nhất là 30cm phía trên 

thiết bị.
•	 Không ngồi hoặc đứng trên thiết bị. Không đặt bất kỳ vật gì lên trên thiết bị.
•	 Không đặt thiết bị ngay bên dưới máy điều hòa để tránh hơi nước ngưng tụ nhỏ giọt lên trên thiết 

bị.
•	 Đảm bảo rằng tất cả các bộ lọc được lắp đặt đúng cách trước khi bật thiết bị.
•	 Chỉ sử dụng các bộ lọc Philips ban đầu được thiết kế đặc biệt cho thiết bị này. Không sử dụng bất kỳ 

bộ lọc nào khác.
•	 Việc đốt bộ lọc có thể gây nguy hiểm không thể khắc phục cho con người và/hoặc gây nguy hiểm 

cho tính mạng của những người khác. Không sử dụng bộ lọc làm nhiên liệu hoặc cho mục đích 
tương tự.

•	 Tránh dùng vật cứng đập vào thiết bị (đặc biệt là cửa hút khí và cửa thoát khí).
•	 Không đặt ngón tay hoặc đồ vật vào cửa thoát khí hoặc cửa hút khí để tránh gây thương tích hoặc 

hư hỏng cho thiết bị.
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•	 Không sử dụng thiết bị này sau khi sử dụng khói diệt côn trùng trong nhà hoặc ở nơi có dư lượng 
dầu, hương đốt hoặc khói hóa học.

•	 Không sử dụng thiết bị này gần thiết bị gas, thiết bị sưởi ấm hoặc lò sưởi.
•	 Luôn rút phích cắm của thiết bị khi bạn muốn di chuyển, vệ sinh thiết bị, thay bộ lọc hoặc tiến hành 

hoạt động bảo trì.
•	 Thiết bị này chỉ được thiết kế để sử dụng trong gia đình trong điều kiện hoạt động bình thường.
•	 Không sử dụng thiết bị trong môi trường ẩm ướt hoặc môi trường có nhiệt độ cao, chẳng hạn như 

phòng tắm, nhà vệ sinh hoặc nhà bếp.
•	 Thiết bị không loại bỏ carbon monoxide (CO) hoặc radon (Rn). Không thể sử dụng thiết bị này làm 

thiết bị an toàn trong trường hợp xảy ra tai nạn liên quan đến quá trình đốt cháy và hóa chất độc 
hại.

Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị này tuân thủ các tiêu chuẩn và quy định hiện hành liên quan đến mức phơi nhiễm điện từ 
trường.

Tái chế
Ký hiệu này có nghĩa là sản phẩm này sẽ không được vứt bỏ cùng với rác thải gia đình thông 
thường (2012/19/EU).
Làm theo các quy định tại quốc gia của bạn đối với việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm điện và 
điện tử. Việc vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và sức khỏe con 
người.

Tuyên bố về sự phù hợp của Liên minh châu Âu đã rút gọn
Bằng văn bản này, DAP B.V. tuyên bố rằng thiết bị vô tuyến loại AC3360 tuân thủ Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU. 
Toàn bộ văn bản của Tuyên bố về sự phù hợp EU có trên địa chỉ Internet sau đây: www.philips.com.
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2	 Máy lọc không khí dành cho thú cưng
Chúc mừng bạn đã mua hàng và chào mừng bạn đến với Philips!
Để được hưởng lợi ích đầy đủ từ hỗ trợ do Philips cung cấp, hãy đăng ký sản phẩm tại  
www.philips.com/welcome.

Tổng quan về sản phẩm 

A

B

C

I

H

D

E

F

G

A Bảng điều khiển F Tấm chắn

B Cảm biến khí PM2.5+ G Vỏ bảo vệ dây điện

C Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính tích hợp 
(FY3110) H Dải đèn

D Bộ tiền lọc I Cửa thoát khí

E Nắp trước
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Tổng quan về bảng điều khiển

Các nút điều khiển

Bật / tắt nguồn Nút chuyển đổi chế độ

Chế độ Hút lông vật nuôi Nút công tắc đèn

Nút khóa thú cưng Nút kết nối Wi-Fi/đặt lại/đèn báo

+ Nút đặt lại bộ lọc thay thế

3	 Bắt đầu

Lắp đặt bộ lọc
Tháo toàn bộ bao bì của bộ lọc trước khi sử 
dụng lần đầu.
Lưu ý: Đảm bảo rút phích cắm của máy lọc 
không khí khỏi ổ cắm điện trước khi lắp đặt bộ 
lọc.

1	 Mở nắp trước.

2

1

2	 Nhấn các kẹp ở cả hai bên của bộ tiền lọc 
để tháo ra.

1

2

3	 Tháo bộ lọc lọc khỏi thiết bị.
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4	 Tháo tất cả các vật liệu đóng gói của bộ lọc 
làm sạch không khí.

5	 Lắp lại Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính tích 
hợp vào thiết bị, đảm bảo bộ lọc có hai 
kẹp hướng ra ngoài.

6	 Lắp lại bộ tiền lọc vào thiết bị. Đảm bảo 
lắp bộ tiền lọc vào các lỗ bên trái và bên 
phải ở mặt dưới. Nếu hai kẹp ở phía trên 
bộ lọc được lắp đúng cách, bạn sẽ nghe 
tiếng “tách”.

7	 Gắn lại nắp trước.

1

2

Tìm hiểu đèn báo Wi-Fi
Trạng thái biểu tượng Wi-Fi Trạng thái kết nối Wi-Fi

Nhấp nháy màu cam Kết nối với điện thoại thông minh

Sáng liên tục màu cam Đã kết nối với điện thoại thông minh

Nhấp nháy màu trắng Đang kết nối với máy chủ

Sáng liên tục màu trắng Đã kết nối với máy chủ

Tắt Chức năng Wi-Fi bị tắt
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Kết nối Wi-Fi

Thiết lập kết nối Wi-Fi lần đầu tiên 
1	 Tải xuống và cài đặt ứng dụng Philips 

“Air+” từ App Store hoặc Google Play.

2	 Cắm phích cắm của máy lọc vào ổ cắm 
điện và nhấn  để bật máy lọc.

	» Đèn báo Wi-Fi  nhấp nháy màu 
cam lần đầu tiên.

2

1

3	 Đảm bảo rằng điện thoại thông minh hoặc 
máy tính bảng của bạn được kết nối thành 
công với mạng Wi-Fi. 

2.4GHz

Lưu ý: 
•	 Bật tính năng Bluetooth trên điện thoại 

thông minh của bạn để đảm bảo ghép nối 
suôn sẻ.

•	 Hãy đảm bảo điện thoại thông minh của 
bạn được kết nối với mạng Wi-Fi 2.4GHz (tại 
nhà) thay vì mạng Wi-Fi 5GHz hoặc Wi-Fi 
công cộng. Để ghép nối thành công, chúng 
tôi khuyến nghị bạn tắt dữ liệu di động của 
mình trước khi bắt đầu quá trình ghép nối.

4	 Khởi chạy ứng dụng “Air+” và nhấp vào 
“Connect a New Device” (Kết nối thiết bị 
mới) hoặc nhấn nút “+” ở đầu màn hình. 
Làm theo các hướng dẫn trên màn hình để 
kết nối máy lọc không khí với mạng của 
bạn.

Lưu ý: 
•	 Hướng dẫn này chỉ có hiệu lực khi thiết lập 

máy lọc không khí lần đầu tiên. Nếu mạng đã 
thay đổi hoặc cần thực hiện lại thiết lập, hãy 
xem Chương “Đặt lại kết nối Wi-Fi” trang 
559.

•	 Nếu muốn kết nối nhiều máy lọc không khí 
với điện thoại thông minh hoặc máy tính 
bảng của bạn, bạn phải thực hiện từng bước 
một.

•	 Đảm bảo khoảng cách giữa điện thoại thông 
minh hoặc máy tính bảng của bạn và máy lọc 
không khí dưới 10 mét mà không có bất kỳ 
vật cản nào.
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Đặt lại kết nối Wi-Fi
Lưu ý: 
•	 Đặt lại kết nối Wi-Fi khi mạng mặc định của 

bạn đã thay đổi.
1	 Cắm phích cắm của máy lọc vào ổ cắm 

điện và nhấn  để bật máy lọc.

21

2	 Nhấn  trong 3 giây cho đến khi bạn 
nghe được tiếng bíp.

	» Máy lọc không khí chuyển sang chế 
độ ghép nối.

	» Đèn báo Wi-Fi  nhấp nháy màu cam.
3	 Làm theo các bước 3-4 trong phần “Thiết 

lập kết nối Wi-Fi lần đầu tiên”.

4	 Sử dụng máy lọc 
không khí dành cho 
thú cưng

Tìm hiểu về đèn báo chất 
lượng không khí
Dải đèn tự động bật khi máy lọc không khí 
dành cho thú cưng được bật. Sau khoảng 30 
giây, màn hình sẽ hiển thị màu sáng tương ứng 
với chất lượng không khí xung quanh. 

PM2.5 và Khí
Công nghệ cảm biến AeraSense phát hiện 
chính xác và phản ứng nhanh chóng ngay cả 
với sự thay đổi hạt nhỏ nhất trong không khí. 
Công nghệ này mang lại cho bạn sự yên tâm 
nhờ phản hồi PM2.5 theo thời gian thực. Hầu 
hết các chất gây ô nhiễm không khí trong nhà 
đều thuộc loại PM2.5 – dùng để chỉ các chất 
gây ô nhiễm dạng hạt trong không khí nhỏ hơn 
2,5 micromet. Các nguồn hạt mịn trong nhà 
phổ biến là khói thuốc lá, nấu ăn, đốt nến. Một 
số vi khuẩn trong không khí và các bào tử nấm 
mốc nhỏ nhất, chất gây dị ứng vật nuôi và các 
hạt gây dị ứng mạt bụi cũng thuộc loại PM2.5. 
Với cảm biến khí tiên tiến, màn hình hiển thị 
nhiều màu sắc khác nhau cho thấy sự thay đổi 
mức độ của cả PM2.5 và các loại khí độc hại 
tiềm ẩn (bao gồm VOC, mùi, v.v.) phát hiện 
được. 

Mức PM2.5 và Khí Mức chất lượng 
không khí

Xanh dương Tốt

Xanh tím Trung bình

Hồng đậm Kém

Đỏ Rất kém
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Lưu ý: Nếu máy lọc không khí vẫn được kết nối 
với ổ cắm điện sau khi TẮT, máy lọc không khí sẽ 
hoạt động theo các cài đặt trước đó khi BẬT lại.

Thay đổi cài đặt chế độ
Bạn có thể nhấn nút  để chọn chế độ Tự 
động, chế độ ngủ hoặc chế độ tăng cường.
•	 Chế độ Ngủ: Khi ở chế độ Ngủ, thiết bị 

cung cấp cho bạn không khí sạch trong khi 
vẫn giữ mức âm thanh ở mức thấp. Ngay 
sau khi kích hoạt chế độ này, đèn hiển thị sẽ 
mờ đi và tất cả các đèn khác trên thiết bị sẽ 
tắt. Cài đặt này lý tưởng cho phòng ngủ khi 
đến giờ đi ngủ.

•	 Chế độ Tự động: Ở chế độ Tự động, thiết 
bị sẽ làm việc thay bạn. Dựa trên dữ liệu 
cảm biến đo và theo dõi chất lượng không 
khí trong phòng, thiết bị của bạn sẽ tự 
động chọn tốc độ quạt phù hợp để làm cho 
không khí sạch sẽ và trong lành trở lại.

Bật và tắt
Lưu ý:
•	 Để đạt hiệu suất lọc tối ưu, hãy đóng cửa ra 

vào và cửa sổ.
•	 Tránh để các vật lạ (như rèm cửa) rơi vào 

hoặc cản trở cửa hút khí hoặc cửa thoát khí.
1	 Cắm phích cắm của máy lọc không khí 

dành cho thú cưng vào ổ cắm điện.

2	 Nhấn nút , bật máy lọc khi đèn báo  
đang sáng.

	» Máy lọc không khí phát ra tiếng bíp. 
Dải đèn sẽ sáng.

3	 Nhấn nút  một lần nữa để tắt máy lọc.
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•	 Chế độ Tăng cường: Khi ở chế độ Tăng 
cường, thiết bị hoạt động ở tốc độ cao nhất 
để làm sạch không khí mạnh mẽ và nhanh 
chóng.

Chế độ Hút lông vật nuôi
Lưu ý:
•	 Chế độ Hút lông vật nuôi được thiết kế đặc 

biệt để loại bỏ lông thú cưng. Chế độ này 
không dành cho mục đích lọc không khí 
thông thường.

Nhấn nút  để kích hoạt chế độ hút lông vật 
nuôi. Ở chế độ này, thiết bị sẽ chạy ở tốc độ cao 
nhất trong 2 giờ để đạt hiệu quả hút lông tối 
đa với độ ồn khi hoạt động tương đối cao. Sau 
2 giờ hoạt động, thiết bị sẽ chuyển sang chế độ 
Tự động. Chúng tôi khuyến nghị bạn sử dụng 
chế độ này khi cần hút lông hoặc khử mùi ngay 
lập tức.

Cài đặt khóa thú cưng
1	 Nhấn nút  để kích hoạt khóa thú cưng.

	» Thiết bị phát tiếng bíp.
	» Các nút khác không phản hồi.

2	 Nhấn giữ nút  trong 3 giây để tắt khóa 
thú cưng.

	» Thiết bị phát tiếng bíp.
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Sử dụng chức năng ánh sáng
Bạn có thể nhấn nút  để bật đèn báo chất 
lượng không khí, đèn nền hoặc tắt dải đèn.
1	 Nhấn nút  để chuyển sang chế độ 

đèn: dải đèn ấm áp nằm dưới đáy 
thiết bị. Tùy chỉnh độ sáng và màu sắc của 
ánh sáng ấm áp trong ứng dụng Air+.

2	 Nhấn nút  để chuyển sang chế độ 
chất lượng không khí. Dải đèn sẽ đổi 
màu dựa trên chất lượng không khí hiện 
tại.

3	 Nhấn nút  trong 3 giây để tắt dải đèn.

5	 Vệ sinh và bảo 
dưỡng

Lưu ý:
•	 Luôn rút phích cắm của thiết bị trước khi vệ 

sinh.
•	 Tuyệt đối không nhúng thiết bị vào nước 

hoặc bất kỳ chất lỏng nào khác.
•	 Tuyệt đối không sử dụng các chất tẩy rửa 

mài mòn, mạnh hoặc dễ cháy như thuốc tẩy 
hoặc cồn để làm sạch bất kỳ bộ phận nào 
của thiết bị.

•	 Tuyệt đối không sử dụng bất kỳ chất lỏng 
nào (kể cả nước) để vệ sinh Bộ lọc HEPA và 
than hoạt tính tích hợp.

•	 Không cố gắng vệ sinh cảm biến PM2.5+khí 
bằng máy hút bụi.

Lịch vệ sinh

Tần suất Phương pháp vệ sinh

Khoảng một 
tháng

Lau sạch phần nhựa của thiết 
bị bằng vải mềm, khô

Vệ sinh nắp cửa thoát khí

Hai tháng 
một lần

Vệ sinh cảm biến PM2.5+khí 
bằng tăm bông khô

Khi cần thiết Vệ sinh bộ tiền lọc và bộ lọc 
dành cho thú cưng

Vệ sinh thân máy lọc không 
khí
Thường xuyên vệ sinh bên trong và bên ngoài 
máy lọc không khí để tránh bụi bẩn tích tụ.
•	 Sử dụng vải mềm, khô để vệ sinh cả bên 

trong và bên ngoài máy lọc không khí và 
cửa thoát khí.
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Vệ sinh cảm biến PM2.5+khí
Vệ sinh cảm biến PM2.5+khí 2 tháng một lần 
để thiết bị hoạt động tối ưu. 
Lưu ý:
•	 Nếu máy lọc không khí được sử dụng trong 

môi trường nhiều bụi, có thể cần vệ sinh 
thường xuyên hơn.

•	 Nếu độ ẩm trong phòng rất cao, hiện tượng 
ngưng tụ có thể phát triển trên cảm biến 
PM2.5+khí và đèn chất lượng không khí có 
thể cho thấy chất lượng không khí kém hơn 
mặc dù chất lượng không khí thực sự tốt. 
Trong trường hợp này, hãy vệ sinh cảm biến 
PM2.5+khí.

•	 Chúng tôi khuyến cáo những người bị dị ứng 
với bụi, phấn hoa, vật nuôi hoặc nấm mốc 
không nên tự thay bộ lọc và nên thực hiện 
các biện pháp bảo vệ, chẳng hạn như đeo 
khẩu trang và găng tay.

1	 Tắt máy lọc không khí và rút phích cắm ra 
khỏi ổ cắm điện.

2

1

2	 Mở nắp cảm biến chất lượng không khí.

3	 Vệ sinh cảm biến PM2.5+khí bằng tăm 
bông ẩm. Lau khô kỹ tất cả các bộ phận 
bằng tăm bông khô.

4	 Đóng cảm biến chất lượng không khí.

Vệ sinh bộ lọc
Để đảm bảo hiệu suất tối ưu, bạn nên thường 
xuyên vệ sinh cả Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính 
tích hợp cũng như bộ tiền lọc dựa trên nhu cầu 
sử dụng hiện tại.
1	 Tắt thiết bị và rút phích cắm ra khỏi ổ cắm 

điện

2

1
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2	 Kéo mặt dưới của nắp trước ra khỏi thiết 
bị và nâng lên.

2

1

3	 Dùng bàn chải mềm để vệ sinh tấm chắn.

4	 Làm sạch lông thú cưng trên bộ tiền lọc.

5	 Vệ sinh bộ tiền lọc dưới vòi nước. Nhiệt độ 
nước không được cao hơn 40°C.

＜40℃

6	 Sấy khô bộ tiền lọc.

7	 Sử dụng máy hút bụi để vệ sinh Bộ lọc 
HEPA và than hoạt tính tích hợp.
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8	 Lắp lại bộ tiền lọc vào thiết bị. Đảm bảo lắp 
bộ tiền lọc vào các lỗ bên trái và bên phải 
ở mặt dưới. Nếu hai kẹp ở phía trên bộ lọc 
được lắp đúng cách, bạn sẽ nghe tiếng 
“tách”.

9	 Gắn lại nắp trước.

1

2

10	 Rửa tay thật kỹ sau khi vệ sinh bộ lọc.

thay thế bộ lọc

Tìm hiểu về khóa bảo vệ không khí 
trong lành
Máy lọc không khí dành cho thú cưng này được 
trang bị đèn báo thay thế bộ lọc để đảm bảo 
rằng bộ lọc của máy lọc không khí ở trạng thái 
tối ưu khi máy lọc không khí hoạt động. Khi cần 
thay bộ lọc, dải đèn ở đáy máy sẽ sáng màu đỏ 
và tiếp tục sáng màu đỏ ngay sau khi bạn rút 
phích cắm, cắm lại và bật nguồn.
Nếu bộ lọc không được thay thế kịp thời, máy 
lọc không khí sẽ ngừng hoạt động và tự động 
khóa để bảo vệ chất lượng không khí trong 
phòng. Thay thế bộ lọc càng sớm càng tốt.

Dải đèn sẽ sáng màu đỏ trước và tiếp tục sáng 
màu đỏ ngay sau khi bạn rút phích cắm, cắm lại 
và bật nguồn.

Thay thế Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính 
tích hợp
Lưu ý:
•	 Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính tích hợp 

không thể rửa hoặc tái sử dụng.
•	 Luôn tắt máy lọc và rút phích cắm khỏi ổ cắm 

điện trước khi thay thế Bộ lọc HEPA và than 
hoạt tính tích hợp.

•	 Chúng tôi khuyến cáo những người bị dị ứng 
với bụi, phấn hoa, vật nuôi hoặc nấm mốc 
không nên tự thay bộ lọc và nên thực hiện 
các biện pháp bảo vệ, chẳng hạn như đeo 
khẩu trang và găng tay.
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4	 Tháo Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính tích 
hợp ra khỏi thiết bị.

5	 Loại bỏ các bộ lọc đã sử dụng.

6	 Tháo tất cả các vật liệu đóng gói của bộ 
lọc mới.

Khi dải đèn sáng màu đỏ, hãy thay thế Bộ lọc 
HEPA và than hoạt tính tích hợp (FY3110).
1	 Tắt máy lọc không khí và rút phích cắm ra 

khỏi ổ cắm điện.

2

1

2	 Kéo mặt dưới của nắp trước ra khỏi thiết bị 
và nâng lên.

21

3	 Nhấn các kẹp ở cả hai bên của bộ tiền lọc 
để tháo ra.

1

2
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7	 Lắp lại Bộ lọc HEPA và than hoạt tính tích 
hợp vào thiết bị, đảm bảo bộ lọc có hai kẹp 
hướng ra ngoài.

8	 Lắp lại bộ tiền lọc vào thiết bị. Đảm bảo 
lắp bộ tiền lọc vào các lỗ bên trái và bên 
phải ở mặt dưới. Nếu hai kẹp ở phía trên bộ 
lọc được lắp đúng cách, bạn sẽ nghe tiếng 
“tách”.

9	 Gắn lại nắp trước.

1

2

10	 Cắm phích cắm của máy lọc vào ổ cắm điện 
và nhấn  để bật máy lọc.

21

11	 Đặt lại tuổi thọ của Bộ lọc HEPA và than 
hoạt tính tích hợp bằng cách nhấn giữ đồng 
thời nút chế độ và nút đèn trong 3 giây 
hoặc đặt lại qua ứng dụng.

12	 Rửa tay kỹ sau khi thay thế bộ lọc.

Lưu ý: 
•	 Không ngửi bộ lọc vì bộ lọc đã thu gom các 

chất ô nhiễm từ không khí.
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6	 Bảo quản
1	 Tắt máy lọc không khí và rút phích cắm ra khỏi ổ cắm điện.
2	 Vệ sinh thiết bị, cảm biến PM2.5+khí và bề mặt của bộ lọc (xem chương “Vệ sinh và bảo dưỡng”).
3	 Để tất cả các bộ phận khô hoàn toàn trước khi cất giữ.
4	 Bọc bộ lọc trong túi nhựa kín khí.
5	 Bảo quản máy lọc không khí, bộ lọc ở nơi khô ráo, thoáng mát.
6	 Luôn rửa tay kỹ sau khi tiếp xúc với bộ lọc.

7	 Khắc phục sự cố
Chương này tóm tắt các sự cố thường gặp phải với thiết bị này. Nếu bạn không thể giải quyết được vấn 
đề sau khi tham khảo thông tin dưới đây, hãy liên hệ với Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách Hàng của Philips 
tại quốc gia của bạn.

Sự cố Giải pháp khả thi

Thiết bị không hoạt 
động đúng cách.

•	 Kiểm tra xem nắp trước đã được lắp đúng chưa. Nếu không, thiết bị sẽ 
ngừng hoạt động vì lý do an toàn.

•	 Dải đèn sáng màu đỏ. Trước tiên, bạn có thể rút phích cắm, sau đó cắm 
vào và bật lại. Nếu dải đèn ngay lập tức sáng màu đỏ thì tức là bạn chưa 
thay bộ lọc tương ứng. Do đó, thiết bị hiện đã bị khóa. Trong trường hợp 
này, hãy thay bộ lọc và thiết lập lại bộ đếm tuổi thọ của bộ lọc.

•	 Dải đèn sáng màu đỏ. Trước tiên, bạn có thể rút phích cắm, sau đó cắm 
vào và bật lại. Nếu dải đèn báo sáng đỏ sau 30 giây thì tức là động cơ đã 
bị trục trặc. Hãy liên hệ với Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách Hàng tại quốc gia 
của bạn.

Luồng khí thoát ra từ 
cửa thoát khí yếu hơn 
đáng kể so với trước 
đây.

•	 Bề mặt của bộ lọc bị bẩn. Vệ sinh bề mặt bộ lọc (xem chương “Vệ sinh và 
bảo dưỡng”).

Chất lượng không khí 
không được cải thiện 
mặc dù thiết bị đã hoạt 
động trong một thời 
gian dài.

•	 Kiểm tra xem vật liệu đóng gói đã được tháo ra khỏi bộ lọc chưa.
•	 Đảm bảo rằng bộ lọc (FY3110) đã được lắp đúng cách.
•	 Hãy chuyển sang chế độ tăng cường nếu bạn muốn lọc sạch các nguồn ô 

nhiễm trong nhà.
•	 Kích thước phòng lớn hoặc chất lượng không khí ngoài trời kém. Để đạt 

hiệu suất lọc tối ưu, hãy đóng cửa ra vào và cửa sổ khi vận hành máy lọc 
không khí.

•	 Để đạt hiệu suất lọc tối ưu, tránh để vật cản gần thiết bị.
•	 Để đạt hiệu suất lọc tối ưu, chúng tôi đặc biệt khuyến nghị bạn làm theo 

hướng dẫn trong sách hướng dẫn sử dụng để vệ sinh hoặc thay bộ lọc 
thường xuyên.
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Sự cố Giải pháp khả thi

Thiết bị tạo ra mùi lạ. •	 Trong vài lần đầu sử dụng, thiết bị có thể tỏa ra mùi nhựa. Đây là hiện 
tượng bình thường. Tuy nhiên, nếu thiết bị có mùi khét ngay cả khi đã 
tháo bộ lọc, hãy liên hệ với đại lý Philips của bạn hoặc trung tâm bảo 
hành do Philips ủy quyền. Bộ lọc có thể tạo ra mùi sau một thời gian sử 
dụng do hấp thụ khí trong nhà. Bạn nên kích hoạt lại bộ lọc bằng cách 
đặt bộ lọc dưới ánh sáng mặt trời trực tiếp để sử dụng nhiều lần. Nếu vẫn 
còn mùi, hãy thay thế bộ lọc.

•	 Việc không vệ sinh bộ tiền lọc có thể dẫn đến tích tụ tóc hoặc bụi, gây ra 
mùi khó chịu.

Thiết bị này phát ra 
tiếng ồn lớn.

•	 Thiết bị hoạt động ở chế độ tăng cường hoặc chế độ hút lông vật nuôi, 
điều này là bình thường.

•	 Ở chế độ Tự động, nếu thiết bị quá ồn, có thể thiết bị đang chạy ở tốc độ 
cao do chất lượng không khí kém hơn. Khi sử dụng thiết bị trong phòng 
ngủ vào ban đêm, hãy chọn tốc độ Ngủ.

•	 Nếu có âm thanh bất thường, hãy liên hệ với Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách 
Hàng tại quốc gia của bạn.

•	 Nếu có vật gì rơi vào cửa thoát khí, máy cũng có thể gây ra tiếng ồn lớn 
bất thường. Tắt ngay thiết bị, úp ngược thiết bị để lấy các vật thể lạ ra 
khỏi thiết bị.

Luồng khí thoát ra từ 
cửa thoát khí yếu hơn 
đáng kể so với trước 
đây.

•	 Bề mặt của bộ lọc bị bẩn. Vệ sinh bề mặt của bộ lọc.

Thiết bị vẫn báo rằng 
tôi cần thay bộ lọc, 
nhưng tôi đã làm rồi.

•	 Có lẽ bạn đã không đặt lại bộ đếm tuổi thọ của bộ lọc. Bật thiết bị, sau 
đó nhấn giữ đồng thời nút chế độ và nút đèn trong 3 giây hoặc đặt lại 
tuổi thọ qua ứng dụng cho đến khi đèn đỏ nhấp nháy biến mất.

Tại sao thiết bị không 
lọc được lông thú cưng 
trong nhà?

•	 Nhìn chung, thiết bị có thể lọc được lông bay lơ lửng trong không khí và 
trên sàn nhà gần đó, trong khi điều kiện sử dụng có thể ảnh hưởng đến 
hiệu quả lọc có thể là do tình trạng khác nhau về số lượng thú cưng, điều 
kiện thông gió, độ ẩm và nhiệt độ, chế độ được sử dụng thường xuyên 
nhất, v.v. Bạn có thể quan sát lại trạng thái của bộ tiền lọc sau các hành 
động dưới đây: 1) sử dụng ít nhất 8 giờ mỗi ngày và 5 ngày mỗi tuần; 2) 
điều chỉnh lựa chọn chế độ và tần suất sử dụng, ví dụ: hãy cân nhắc sử 
dụng chế độ Hút lông vật nuôi hoặc chế độ Tăng cường để đạt hiệu quả 
lọc cao hơn hoặc sử dụng chức năng lập lịch trong ứng dụng để lập kế 
hoạch làm sạch không khí.
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Sự cố Giải pháp khả thi

Thiết lập Wi-Fi không 
thành công.

•	 Hãy đảm bảo điện thoại thông minh của bạn được kết nối với mạng 
Wi-Fi 2.4GHz (tại nhà) thay vì mạng Wi-Fi 5GHz hoặc Wi-Fi công cộng. 
Để ghép nối thành công, chúng tôi khuyến nghị bạn tắt dữ liệu di động 
của mình trước khi bắt đầu quá trình ghép nối. Đảm bảo bật các quyền 
sau đây: “Vị trí”, “Bộ nhớ”, “Bluetooth” và “Mạng cục bộ” trên điện thoại 
thông minh của bạn. Sau khi thiết lập Wi-Fi thành công, bạn có thể thay 
đổi cài đặt quyền theo ý muốn.

•	 Vui lòng kiểm tra để đảm bảo bạn đã nhập đúng mật khẩu Wi-Fi. Mật 
khẩu phân biệt chữ hoa chữ thường, có giới hạn 63 ký tự. Các ký hiệu đặc 
biệt không được chấp nhận.

•	 Đảm bảo tên mạng Wi-Fi tại nhà của bạn là chính xác. Tên mạng có phân 
biệt chữ hoa chữ thường.

•	 Nếu bạn đang sử dụng VPN trên điện thoại thông minh của bạn, vui lòng 
tắt VPN trước khi bắt đầu quá trình ghép nối.

•	 Nếu bộ định tuyến của bạn có danh sách trắng được thiết lập để chặn 
ghép nối, vui lòng tắt danh sách trắng để đảm bảo kết nối thành công.

•	 Hãy đảm bảo rằng cả thiết bị và điện thoại thông minh của bạn đều cách 
bộ định tuyến trong phạm vi 10 mét.

•	 Đảm bảo ứng dụng đã được cập nhật lên phiên bản mới nhất.
•	 Để đảm bảo kết nối Wi-Fi mạnh, tránh đặt thiết bị của bạn gần các thiết 

bị điện tử khác, nguồn sáng mạnh hoặc trạm tín hiệu có thể gây nhiễu. 
Nếu bạn gặp sự cố kết nối, hãy di chuyển thiết bị ra khỏi các nguồn này 
và thử kết nối lại thiết bị với mạng Wi-Fi.

•	 Tham khảo phần trợ giúp trong ứng dụng để biết các mẹo khắc phục sự 
cố toàn diện và cập nhật.

8	 Bảo hành và hỗ trợ
Versuni cung cấp bảo hành hai năm sau khi mua sản phẩm này. Bảo hành này không có giá trị nếu 
lỗi do sử dụng không đúng cách hoặc do bảo trì kém. Bảo hành của chúng tôi không ảnh hưởng đến 
quyền của bạn theo luật với tư cách là người tiêu dùng. Để biết thêm thông tin hoặc yêu cầu bảo hành, 
vui lòng truy cập trang web của chúng tôi www.home.id/warranty.

Đặt mua bộ phận hoặc phụ kiện
Nếu bạn phải thay thế một bộ phận hoặc muốn mua bộ phận bổ sung, hãy đến đại lý Philips hoặc truy 
cập www.philips.com/support.
Nếu bạn gặp khó khăn trong việc mua các bộ phận, hãy liên hệ với Trung tâm Chăm sóc Khách hàng 
của Philips tại quốc gia của bạn.
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